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INTRODUCTION
TO THE

REVISED RECORD, 1916

F
or many years members of the Condit family have gathered

in annual reunion at Condit, Delaware County, Ohio. These

reunions were first held at the home of Edgar M. Condit,

where the first issue of the family genealogy also had its beginning.

In the summer of 1905, Aunt Jane, as she was affectionately

called by all who knew her, the widow of Edgar M. Condit, visited

her relatives in New Jersey and a social gathering of members of the

family was held in her honor at the home of her nephew, Orlando

Williams, in West Orange.

At that time it was suggested that an Association be formed, to

include all the descendants of John Condit, the Ancestor, and that

such reunions be held annually. The Condit Family Association

was there organized and the following officers were elected : William

L. Condit, President; Jotham H. Condit, First Vice-President; Ira

H. Condit, Second Vice-President; Rev. Charles B. Condit, Secretary

and Treasurer, with Aaron P. Condit, Edward A. Condit, Oscar H.

Condit and Orlando E. Condit (deceased) members of the Executive

Committee. Since its organization the Association has held an annual

reunion until the present year, and has enrolled nearly four hundred

members.

In 1907, when the one hundredth anniversary of the incoiporation

of Orange as a town was celebrated, the Association caused a monu-

ment to be erected in the old burying ground in memory of our

ancestors buried there, with the names of sixteen members of the

family from Essex County, soldiers in the American Revolution,

inscribed on the reverse side.

At the request of many members of the family for a revision of the

record of 1885, the Executive Committee was authorized by the

Association, at its meeting in 1913, to secure such a revision, and
Fillmore Condit, Oscar H. Condit and Edward I. Condit were

appointed a committee to superintend the matter.

Subsequently the actual work of revision was committed to Edward
I. Condit, Secretary of the Association, son of Jotham H. Condit,

one of the compilers of the first record.
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The work of securing the data has consumed a great deal of time

and has required a very extensive correspondence with relatives in all

parts of the country. The interest in the work has been very encour-

aging and helpful. Where errors in the earlier edition were discov-

ered they have been corrected, and the records of several lines of the

family which were incomplete or did not appear at all in the first

book have been brought up to date and incorporated. Others could

not be extended through lack of co-operation on the part of members

of the families.

There are some families in this country who spell their name

“Conduitt,” and claim descent from Fielding Conduitt, who was

born in Wales about the year 1736, and who came to this country

and settled in Maryland. Correspondence with members of this

family shows no proof of relationship.

This revision contains about 40 per cent, more data than the first

record. Owing to this increase the Appendix and Supplement which

appeared in the first book have been omitted.

The pictures which appear in the book were furnished in response

to a general invitation issued to the family by the Committee.

In the search for material for the record, it developed that many

families had become so scattered during the years that oftentimes it

v\ as impossible to obtain from individual members information about

very near relatives.

The Committee earnestly hope that the records contained in this

book may result in the renewal and perpetuation of family ties.

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE.
Rev. Charles B. Condit, President; Fletcher H. Condit, O. R.,

First Vice-President; William D. Condit, Second Vice-President;

Oscar H. Condit, Historian; Edward I. Condit, Secretary and Treas-

urer; William L. Condit, Fillmore Condit, Orlando E. Condit

(deceased), Edward A. Condit, Elmer Condit, Henry L. Condit,

Frederick S. Condit, C. Brookfield Condit, William T. Bowman, Dr.

Austin B. Bowman.



INTRODUCTION
OF THE

EDITION OF 1885

ADESIRE to know one’s ancestry is inherent in mankind and

has the sanction of divine authority. The Jews were com-

manded to keep and maintain their family line of descent,

and a failure in this respect was sufficient cause to exclude them from

the temple service. While no obligation rests upon the present

generation to preserve their family record, we have the promise of

God that He will honor those who honor their ancestors, and this

allegiance can be rendered no more effectively, perhaps, than in

preserving their record and good name in a work of this nature.

The practice of keeping a family record is supposed to be quite

general, but when research is made for the purpose of tracing

definitely the genealogy of one’s ancestors, it is often found that such

record extends only to the parents or grandparents, and in many

instances is quite incomplete, and frequently copied in small books

or on loose sheets of paper, thereby rendering it difficult to obtain

reliable information.

In the autumn of 1880 a beginning was made to trace the descent

of John Cunditt, who was said to be a resident of Newark, N. J., in

1678. At that time, at the home of Edgar M. Condit, of Condit,

Ohio, the authors were shown a manuscript barely covering two

pages of foolscap paper, being an abridged record of some of the

early families, written in 1850 by Hon. Silas Condit, of Newark,

N. J. From this nucleus researches were commenced as a matter of

personal interest and information. After considerable correspond-

ence with members of the different families, frequent requests were

made for the publication of the history thus gathered, to which we

reluctantly acceded, and thereupon entered more systematically into

the details of the work—the result of which is now before the reader.

The effort to produce a reliable and correct record has consumed

much valuable time and study, an immense correspondence and no

small amount of travel. An earnest endeavor has been made to

secure the names and dates of every family of the name of Condit

in this country, and none have been omitted whose addresses or place

of residence could be ascertained.
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Perfection in the work is not claimed, but where names are found

misspelled, or errors occur in dates, such are mainly due to copying

—in some cases from second and even third parties. Where blanks

occur (and fortunately there are but few for a work of this kind and

size), they are partly due to inability to personally procure the

required names and dates, but in most cases to a failure on the part

of others to furnish the information requested.

No attempt has been made to trace the family name beyond the

seas; as citizens of the United States we content ourselves with an

expression of gratitude to the mother country for her production of

our worthy Christian ancestor.

To preserve uniformity in the work, we have adopted the generally

accepted form of spelling the name, believing that it will meet with

approval. A respectable number still adhere to the name “Condict,”

probably with even better authority than those who spell theirs

differently, as we find many early wills and deeds on file signed

“Cundict.” The reader will observe that the first two persons of the

name in America used different methods of spelling, viz., “Cunditt”

and “Cundict,” neither of which are now in use. Those adhering

to the name of “Condict” are, for the most part, descendants of

Peter, of Morristown, second son of John, the ancestor.

The modern plan of numbering each individual of the descent, at

the time of their birth, has been adopted, and it will be found con-

venient in tracing the further history of such descendant, as the

number is preserved later on where a record is given of the marriage

and family.

The course of descent is carried under six heads, corresponding to

the six sons of Peter, the only married son of John, the ancestor, and

in the order of their birth. For convenience, the index is also made

in six parts, enabling the reader more readily to find his or her

name than could be the case were there but one general index.

We take this occasion to acknowledge our obligations and express

thanks to all who have so kindly assisted us in our researches, and

hope they may find as much pleasure in the possession of this book as

we have in compiling it. And we trust that some one may be found

to continue the record, and possibly excel us in furnishing to the world

a better and later history of the family.
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ANCESTRY OF THE CONDIT FAMILY
IN AMERICA

J
OHN CUNDITT is first known in this country in 1678. He
was the purchaser of lands “in the bounds of the town of New-
ark,” Essex County, N. J., in 1689 and 1691. This land was

conveyed to him in two deeds."^ The first, from Richard Hore, dated

February 27, 1689

:

“For several good causes and lawful considerations me hereunto moving,

but expressly for and in consideration of thirteen months’ board and fifty

shillings have granted and sold unto the said John Condit eight acres of

upland in the town of Newark and bounded on the north by Hans Albers—on

the east by the river—on the south by said Condit,f and on the west by a

highway.
(Signed) “RICHARD HORE, by his mark.”

The second is from Richard Laurence, March 24, 1691, and

conveys to John Condit, weaver, nineteen acres of upland, for a law-

ful sum of money; this lot is described as on the plain commonly

called the “Mill Brook Plain.”

“On the north side of the mill brook bounded on Pisaick River east—

a

highway west—by John Bruen south—his own lands north.

(Signed) “RICHARD LARENCE.”

John is known to be the ancestor of nearly all bearing the name
of Condit or Condict in the United States. Of his ancestry nothing

is certainly known. Tradition says he came from England or Wales.

If from either, it is probable he was a native of the latter, as we
learn from residents of that Province that there are those now
living there bearing the name “Conduit.” Reasons exist, however,

for believing that he may have been of English extraction, as the

name has honorable mention in English history.^

John Cunditt, of Norman descent, was married first in Great
Britain, where his wife died. He came to America in 1678, with his

son Peter, and settled at Newark, N. J., where he married, second.

*By the courtesy of the Secretary of the New Jersey Historical Society we have
taken copies of these papers from a volume of manuscript deeds, embraced in their
noted and valuable archives of the early history of New Jersey. The orthography
of the name is preserved as we find it in these old records.

fAs will be seen by this deed, he was already the owner of lands, the record of
which has not been discovered.

*John Conduit, Knight, married in England a widow, Catherine Barton, who was
a niece of Sir Isaac Newton, with whom they resided during the life of Sir Isaac,

and inherited his estate. He succeeded Sir Isaac, also, as Master and Warden of
the Mint, and died Jan. 20, 1739, aged 80 years. She died May 27, 1737, at 49.

Their monument is at Westminster Abbey. They had one child, a daughter, who
married a Mr. Wallop, eldest son of Lord Lymington. The estate at Kensington
descended to the Earl of Portsmouth. (See “Life of Sir Isaac Newton,” by David
Brewster.)
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“Deborah,” by whom he had a son, John, who died a minor. There
is also reason for the belief that Deborah had a daughter by a former
husband, named Mary, who married Captain John Morris, who
died October 22, 1749, aged 83 years; she died December 10, 1761,

aged 84 years, and her grave is in the Orange burying ground.

The father died in 1713. H is will, now on file at the office of

the Secretary of State, Trenton, N. J., is as follows:

In the name of God, Amen: I John Cunditt of Newark in ye County of
Essex and Eastern Division of New Jersey : weaver : being sick and weak
of body but of perfect mind and memory thanks be given unto God. There-
fore calling unto mind ye mortality of my body and knowing that it is

appointed unto men to Dye Doe make this my Last will and Testament in

ye following manner and form:

Imprimis: I recommend my soull into ye hands of God that gave it.

Hoping through ye meritts of Christ to Receive Everlasting Life, and my
body I recommend to ye Earth to be buried in a decent Christian manner:
Nothing Doubting but at ye generall Reserection I shall receive ye same
again through ye mighty Power of God, and as for such wordly estate

wherewith it hath pleased God to bless me in this life I give, demise, and
dispose thereof in ye following manner and form:

Item: My will is yt all Just debts and funerall expenses be paid and
discharged,

Itt.: I will and bequeath unto my Dearly beloved wife Deborah Cundit
ye Improvement of all my Lands and Meadows until my son John Cundit
attains unto ye age of one and Twenty years and then During her

Naturall Life ye improvement of ye Equall one half thereof and att her

Decease to Return unto my sd son John, and ye one Equall half of my
Personal estate I give unto her and her heirs and assigns for Ever.

Item: I give and bequeath unto my son Peter Cundit a bed and bedstead

and other furniture belonging thereunto which he hath already in Pos-

session and any debts due from him to me att or before ye Day of ye Date
of these presents.

Itt.: I give and bequeath unto my sd son John Cundit all my Lands and
Meadows in ye bounds of Newark or Elsewhere and buildings and Improve-
ments made thereupon to possess ye one half thereof when he shall attain

to ye Age of one and Twenty years, with ye Equall one half of my Personal
Estate and ye other half of ye land at ye Decease of my sd wife, to him
his heirs and assigns for Ever, and in case it should please God to take him
out of ye world before he be of age to possess ye same then my will is^

yt Philip Cundit, Son of Peter Cundit, should Possess and Enjoy ye sd Land.

Itt.: I will and bequeath unto my Loving Grand-children, to wit, Samuel
Cundit, Peter Cundit, John Cundit, Nathaniel Cundit, Mary Cundit and
Philip Cundit to each of them a Bible to be paid within three years after

my Decease: to Samuel and Peter each one within one year after my
Decease, to John and Nathaniel each one Two years after my Decease, to

Mary and Philip each one within three years after my Decease.

Itt.: My will and Desire is yt my Loving friends and brothers Benjamin
Lyon and Matthew Williams would oversee and take care yt this my will

be fulfilled.

Finally: I doe hereby Constitute, ordain and appoint my sd wife my Sole

Executrix of this my Last will and Testament, and Doe hereby Revoke,

Disanull and make Void all other Testaments, wills and bequests what-

soever by me heretofore made. Wiled or bequeathed, Rattifying and allow-

ing this and No other to be my Last will and Testament.
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In witness whereof I have hereunto Sett my hand and Seall this fifteenth

day of March in ye Year of our Lord Anno que Dom. one Thousand Seven
Hundred and Nine Alias Ten, and in ye Ninth year of her present

Majesties Reign.

his

JOHN X CUNDITT. [seal.]*

mark

Signed, Sealed, Published, Pronounced and
Declared by ye sd John Cunditt to be his

Last will and Testament in ye presents

of us ye subscribers.

John Cooper [s.]

Matthew Williams [s.]

her
Deborah X Canfield, [s.]

mark

Memorandum that on ye 20th May 1713, John Cooper, Matthew Williams
two of the hereunto Subscribing Witnesses, Came before me Thomas Gordon
Surrogate appointed for taking the probate of wills &c. who being Solemnly
Sworn upon the holy Evangelists of Almighty God, did depose Severally

that they saw the above mentioned John Cunditt Sign Seal publish and
declare the above within written Instrument to be his Last will and
Testament, and that at the same time he was of Sound mind and memorie
to the best of their knowledge and understanding.

Jurat : anno eld ie Supradict : Coram me.

THOMAS GORDON, Surrogate.

Memorandum that on ye 20th day of May 1713 Deborah Cunditt widdow
and Execx of John Cunditt dcsd Came before me and took Oath well and
truly to administer of the sd Estate according to law.

Jurat : anno eld ie Supradict : Coram me.

THOMAS GORDON, Surrogate.

Peter Condit (of John) married, 1695, Mary, daughter of

Samuel Harrison. They had

:

1. Samuel, b. Dec. 6, 1696.

2. Peter, b. i698 or 1699.

3. John, b. 1701.

4. Nathaniel, b. 1703.

5. Mary, b. 1705 or 1706.

6. Philip, b. April, 1709.

7. Isaac, b. 1711 or 1712.

Peter, the father, died in 1714. His widow survived him, and
upon her (assisted, doubtless, by the eldest son, Samuel, then a young
man of 18) devolved the care of the family. The prayers and
teachings of the father undoubtedly, under the blessing of God, added
much to the moral character of the children

;
but to the mother, com-

ing, as she did, from a pious ancestry, must we attribute the larger

part of the work of their early training and religious education. She

Here is attached a private seal, in wax, representing a fowl with spread wings.
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probably lived with her mother-in-law, as reference is made in the

early town records of Newark to “two widows Cundits.” (See rec-

ords, page 127.)

Three of these sons of Peter, viz., John, Nathaniel and Isaac,

settled at the foot of the Orange mountain, on the east; Samuel, the

eldest, settled between the first and second mountains, then in

Newark township—now the township of West Orange, N. J. The
daughter, Mary, is said to have married W. Gould, and may have

died without issue, as we have been unable to trace any descent. The
other sons, Peter and Philip, settled in Morristown.

Following is a copy of the will of Peter Condit, also on file at

Trenton, N. J.

:

In the Name of God Amen: This seventh day of ffebruary In ye year of
Our Lord one Thousand Seven Hundred and Thirteen Alias fourteen and
in ye 12th year of the Reign of our Sovereign Lady Anne by ye Grace of
God over Great Brittain, ffrance and Ireland, Queen Defender of ye faith &c.
I, Peter Cundit of Newark in ye County of Essex and Eastern Devision of

New Jersey, Clothier: being sick and weak of body but of sound and Per-
fect Mind and Memory, thanks be given unto God therefore calling unto
mind ye mortallity of my body and knowing that it is appointed unto man
once to Dye, Do make and ordain this my Last Will and Testament, That
is to say first and principally I recommend my Soul into ye hands of God
that gave it, hopeing through ye Alone Meritts of my only Savior Jesus
Christ to have Eternall Life, and my body I Recommend to ye Earth to be
buried in Decent Christian Buriall by my Executrix hereafter Named,
Nothing Doubting but at ye Generali Reserection to Receive ye Same again
through ye Mighty Power of God, and as for such worldly Estate where-
with it hath pleased God to bless me in this life I give Devise bequeath
and Dispose thereof in ye following manner and form:

Imprimis: I give and bequeath unto my Loveing Son Samuel by Name
a Weavers Loom Commonly Called Samuells Loom with all ye Tackling
belonging to it.

Item: I give devise and bequeath unto my Six Sons {viz.) Samuell,
Peter, John, Nathaniel, Philip and Isaac all my Land and Meadow Either
in ye Bounds of Newark or Elsewhere to be Equally Devided among them by
my wife and Some other Overseers whom I shall hereafter name, both in

quantity and quality as they shall attain to ye Age of one and Twenty
Years, and then their and each of their shares and proportion So devided
Shall be to and for them their heires and Assignes forever.

Item: I give and bequeath unto my Loving Daughter Mary by Name
the Sum of Twelve Pounds Money or that which is equivalent to be paid
to her by my sd Six Sons, each of them forty Shillings to be paid to her
or her order by them and each of them as they shall be of ye Age aforesd
to Receive their Inheritance.

Itt.: I give and bequeath unto my Dearly beloved wife Mary by Name
whom also I make Sole Executrix of this my Last will and Testament, all

my Personall Estate that is not before Disposed of together with the

Improvement of all ye Real Estate untill such time as my sd Sons shall be
of age to Receive their parts or shares thereof, and then if Shee Remaines
my widow to have ye Improvement of one Equall third part During her

widowhood, and I do hereby Revoke, Disanull and make void all other will

or wills bequest or bequests heretofore by me willed or bequeathed and
Executor or Executors heretofore by me Named and owning and allowing

this and no other to be my Last will and Testament.
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In witness whereof I have hereunto sett my hand and Seall ye day and
year first above written.

ffinally I do appoint and Do Desire my Loving friends Doctor George
Harison and my Brother in Law Samuell Harison to be overseers to see

this my Last will and Testament duly Executed.
PETER CUNDICT.*

Signed, Sealed, Published, Pronounced and
Declared by ye sd Peter Cunduit to be his

Last Will and Testament in ye presence
of us ye Subscribers.

[s.] J. Cooper.

A. Williams.

Samuell Day.

Mem : that on the i 9 th of May anno Dom. 1714 John Cooper one of the

hereunto Subscribing Witnesses, Came before me and being Solemnly sworn
on the Holy Evangelists of Almighty God did depose that he saw Peter
Cundict above named sign seall publish and declare the above Instrument
to be his last Will and Testament, and that at the same time he was of

sound mind and memory to the best of his understanding.

Jurat : anno eld ie Sutradict : Coram me,

THOMAS GORDON, Surrogate.

Mem ; that on the 19th of May 1714 Mary the widow and Executrix of

the above named Peter Cundict came before me and took Oath well and
truly to execute the office of Executrix of the same.

Jurat : anno eld ie Supradict : Coram me.

THOMAS GORDON, Surrogate.

Here is affixed the seal, similar to John’s.
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Part I,

DESCENT OE SAMUEL CONDIT
OF ORANGE, N. J.

FIRST GRANDSON OF JOHN, THE ANCESTOR

S
AMUEL CONDIT [i] was born at Newark, N. J., Dec. 6,

1696; he married first, in 1722, Mary Dodd, born Nov. 8,

1698, and who died Alay 25, 1755; he died July 18, 1777.

About the year 1720 he purchased land lying between the Orange
mountains, in what was afterwards called Pleasant Valley. We
have thre authority of tradition that this land was purchased of the

Indians; its first private ownership, as the records show, was vested

in Samuel Condit, and its extent was such that during his lifetime

he gave to each of his five sons fifty acres, and on each lot thus

donated he erected a house, and also gave to each son a family Bible.

He reserved to himself the homestead with about seventy acres of

land. Three of the farms have ever since remained in the family

line of descent.

It is probable that Samuel Condit had little apprehension of the

great influence in civil and church relations in life which awaited his

descendants in Orange, N. J. They have had a continuous repre-

sentation in an official capacity in the churches of this place for more
than one hundred and eighty years.

Like his grandfather John, his first care was that each son should

possess a copy of the Holy Scriptures, an act which, combined with

the meagre items of his history, which are still preserved, indicate the

sturdy Christian citizen. His selection of a farm was a fortunate

one. Taking the Livingston road west from Orange, by way of

Eagle Rock, and by a long ascent reaching the top of the mountain,

the valley beyond stretches out in a panorama of neat and produc-

tive farms, with comfortable and tastefully built farm houses. Here
was Samuel’s home—where,

“In sober state.

Through the sequestered vale of mortal life.

The venerable patriarch guileless held
The tenor of his way.”
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From here, during the many years of his manhood, was he wont
to take his way over the mountain to the Orange church, as often

as the time arrived for Divine worship; and from here was borne

his sacred dust to the Orange burying ground, where a simple slab

bears the inscription, “Samuel Conduit, Sr., died July i8, 1777.”

He had survived his first wife more than twenty years; he outlived

the second wife, Mary Nutman (widow of Amos Williams, born

1700), whom he married in 1756, and who died Feb. 18, 1777.
Their graves are near their husband’s, while in close proximity is

that of his third son, Samuel, whose monument bears the name
“Samuel Conduit, Jr.” Here, also, repose the ashes of many useful

members of the Condit family. As we pause and remove from the

stones the accumulated moss of a hundred years, we can read the

names of benefactors whose pure lives were worthy examples to suc-

ceeding generations.

CHILDREN.

8. Daniel, b. Dec. 27, 1723.

9. JOTHAM, b. Jan. 29, 1727.

10. Samuel, b. Jan. 13, 1729.

11. Martha, b. Oct. 17, 1731.

12. David, b. March 17, 1734.

13. Jonathan, b. Oct. 18, 1736.

[8.] Daniel Condit married Ruth Harrison (of Samuel), born

Dec. 29, 1723; died Nov. 23, 1807, aged 84 years. He was a farmer,

occupying the land given him by his father, and was also a soldier in

the army of the Revolution, having enlisted as a private in the first

battalion, second establishment of New^ Jersey militia. He w^as a

deacon in the Presbyterian church, an exemplary Christian man. He
died Nov. ii, 1785.

CHILDREN.

14. Adonijah, b. 1749; d. Sept. 13, 1770, aged 21.

15. Eunice, m. Nathaniel Ogden.

16. Jemima, b. Aug. 24, 1754; m., 1778, Major Aaron Harrison, and
died Nov. 14, 1779. Had Ira, b. 1779, d. 1789.

17. Mary, b. Jan. 18, 1756; m. Philip Condit, of Morristown.

1 8. Joel.

1 9 . Amos, b. Jan. 22, 1759.

20. Samuel, b. Aug. 16, 1761.

21. Ira, b. Feb. 21, 1764.

22. Martha, probably died in infancy.

[9.] JoTHAM Condit married Rebecca Pierson (of Samuel).

He lived on a farm adjoining his father’s, and died July 9, 1752, aged

25. They had a daughter, who married Billington, who had a son

named Jotham.
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[lo.] Samuel Condit married first, in 1754, Mary Smith
(daughter of Joseph Smith, of Orange), born 1733, died May 26,

1770, aged 37 years. He was a farmer on the land inherited from
his father, and is known to have been a very exemplary man, truly

pious and God-fearing; he died in middle life, Nov. 18, 1776. His
children, thus early deprived of a father’s counsel, afterward located

on the eastern side of the Orange mountain. Two of them attained

positions of eminence in church and state.

He married second, in 1774, Martha Carter (widow of Stephen

Wilcox, of Elizabethtown, N. J.). After his death she married

Deacon Paul Day, of Bottle or Long Hill, Morris count)^ N. J.,

who died October 30, 1802, in the 78th year of his age. She died

at the residence of her son Samuel, Nov. 4, 1815, in her 79th year.

CHILDREN.

23. John, b. July 8, 1755.

24. Daniel, b. Oct. 13, 1756.

25. Moses, b. 1760,

26. Joseph, b. 1762.

27. Aaron, b. Aug. 6, 1765.

28. Caleb, b. 1768; d. of smallpox April 24, 1777.

CHILDREN BY MARTHA CARTER.

29 . JOTHAM, b. March 27, 1775.

30. Samuel, b. March, 1777.

[ii.] Martha Condit married first, 1750, Gershom Williams,

born 1730. She married second, Jedediah Freeman, of Orange, born

1726, died Oct. 15, 1811; she died Jan. 6, 1831, in her looth year.

The children were by her first husband.

CHILDREN.

' 31. JoTHAM, b. 1751; d. Sept. 20, 1780.

32. Mary, b. 1753; d. 1832; m. John Tichenor.

33. Rhoda, m. Joseph Ward.

34. Jairus, b. 1757; m. Lydia Condit (of David).

35. Eunice, b. July 12, 1760; m. Cyrus Freeman (of Abel).

36. Joel, b. Feb. ii, 1764; d. Feb. 28, 1849; m. Eunice Dodd.

37. Gershom, b. Oct. 13, 1766; a clergyman; m. Phebe Squire.

[12.] Col. David Condit married, Jan. 7, I 755 >
Joanna Wil-

liams (of Matthew, Orange), born Feb. 4, 1736; died April, 1819.

He entered his country’s service in the war of the Revolution as a

member of the Second Regiment, State militia; promoted to major,

1776, and for gallantry was made lieutenant-colonel, 1777, April 15;

died April 24, 1777, aged 43. Thus early were his children left

fatherless, and the country bereft of the services of a true patriot,

soldier and citizen.
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CHILDREN.

38. Martha, b. Feb. 7, 1756.

39. Lydia, b. Oct. 13, 1758.

40. Japhia, b. Sept. 27, 1760.

41. Enoch, b. July 28, 1762.

42. Rhoda, b. Oct. i 4
, 1764; m. Uzal Carter, went west.

43. Linus, b. Dec. 8, 1766.

44. David, b. Nov. 25, 1768.

45. Abigail, b. Nov. 5, 1770.

46. Sarah, b. Jan. 9, 1773.

[13.] Captain Jonathan Condit married Jemima Condit

(daughter of John), born 1736. He was captain of militia, Second

New Jersey regiment, in the Revolutionary war. He died Aug.

29, 1823. Rev. James Hoyt, former pastor of the First church of

Orange, in his Church History, says of Jonathan

:

“He was a conscientious church-goer, and in his old age, being poor and
having no vehicle but an ox cart, he and his wife rode regularly to church
in that. Not caring to show it, he would stop as he entered the village, hitch

his cattle to a tree, and thence walk to the House of God.”

CHILDREN.

47. Isaac, b. July 19, 1759.

48. Simon, b. Oct. 18, 1761.

49. Ruth, b. May 18, 1764.

50. Jeptha, b. 1767 or 1768.

51. Jonathan, b. April 5, 1769.

52. Electa, b. Oct. 21, 1771 ;
d. Sept. lo, 1776.

53. Phebe, b. Aug. 7, 1776.

[18.] Joel Condit. (of Daniel) married Sarah Wheeler; he

was a farmer, and also a private in the Revolutionary war.

CHILDREN.

54. Samuel Wheeler, b. Dec. 29, 1779.

55. Adonijah, d. In childhood.

56. Ira, b. Oct. 14, 1791.

57. Joel W., b. July 2, 1795.

58. Mary, b. Oct. 3, 1796; m. Jotham Condit [207].

59. Sarah, b. 1801; unm.
;

d. Oct. 17, 1874.

60. Ruth H., b. Nov. ii, 1805; unm.; d. Oct. 20, 1884.

[19.] Amos Condit (of Daniel) married, Jan. 22, 1782, Dorcas
Harrison (of Ichabod), born Oct. 28, 1762; died March 25, 1840;
was a farmer, and private In Revolutionary war; died March 12,

1802.
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CHILDREN.

61. Daniel, b. Jan. 4, 1783.

62. Cornelia C., b. Dec. 4, 1785.

63. Elizabeth, b. March 21, 1789.

64. Mary, b. July 12, 1791 ;
d., unm., June 18, 1862.

65. Ambrose, b. Aug. 12, 1794.

66. Amos Ward, b. July 9, 1796.

[20.] Samuel Condit (of Daniel) married, 1785, Hannah
Harrison (of Ichabod), born Oct. 29, 1764; died Jan. 31, 1853.

After marriage removed to the eastern side of the Orange mountain,

and resided at what was long known as “Tory Corner;” he was a

farmer, and also served as a private in the Revolutionary war. He
was a devout Christian man, a kind parent, and a sincere friend

;
he

died Aug. 31,-, 1822.

CHILDREN.

67. Jemima, b. Oct. 7, 1786; d. Dec. 16, 1788.

68. Sarah, b. July 30, 1788.

69. Jemima, b. April 29, 1791.

70. Eunice, b. July 2, 1793.

71- Harriet, b. Nov. 22, 1795.

72. Samuel, b. March 22, 1798.

73 - Mary, b. Nov. 5
,
1802.

74 - Abby, b. March 29, 1804.

75 - Clara, b. Feb. 28, 1806.

76. Ira H., b. May 16, 1808.

77. Ichabod, b. Dec. 6, 1810; d. 1811.
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[21.] Rev. Ira Condit (of Daniel) married, in 1790, Sarah

Perine, daughter of Henry Ferine, of Freehold, N. J. She died

Jan. 21, 1816. Instructed in God’s law from early childhood, under
the training and example of pious parents, he early gave his heart

to his Saviour and be-

gan his preparation for

the ministry. He was
ordained to preach at

Newton, N. J., in

1787. Subsequently he

had charge of the

churches of Newton,
Hardwick and Shappe-

nack. In 1794 he was
installed over the Re-

formed (Dutch)
church at New Bruns-

wick, N. J., and was
for several years vice-

president and professor

at Rutgers College.

He died June i, 181 1,

at New Brunswick,

N. J., after an illness

of nine days. He was
eminent for his learn-

ing, prudent and suc-

cessful in his ministry.

His last words were, “Prepare for the life to come; may you be of

the righteous who shall meet with the saints of God.” His son,

Daniel H., who died two months later, was a young man full of

promise, possessing talents of a superior order. His death was
greatly lamented.

CHILDREN.

Three children died in infancy.

78. Daniel Harrison, b. March 29, 1791 ;
d. Aug. 28, i8ii.

79. Abby L., b. Feb. 16, 1793.

80. Ruth, d. at 17 years.

81. John, d. in his second year.

82. Sarah A., b. Oct. 22, 1804; m., July 8, 1854, Lewis A. Morrell,

b. May 15, 1804; d. June 10, 1877; no family. She d. April

22, i89o.
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[23.] Dr. John Condit (of Samuel) was born in Orange,
N. J., July 8, 1755. He was educated in the public schools and then

studied medicine. June 29, 1776, he was commissioned surgeon in

Colonel V’^an Cortlandt’s battalion, Heard’s brigade. After the war
he practiced his profes-

sion and was the loved

and trusted adviser of

his patients. His prac-

tice extended through-

out the county of Es-

sex. He w^as also in-

terested in public af-

fairs and was promi-

nent in the establish-

ment of the Orange
Academy in 1785. He
was elected to the Sixth

and Seventh Con-
gresses ( 1 799- 1 803 )

.

In 1803 he was ap-

pointed United States

Senator to fill a vacan-

cy and served until

1809, when he was
again appointed to fill

a vacancy, and later

was elected to fill out

the term, which ex-

tended his service in the Senate to March 3, 1817. He was a mem-
ber of the State Legislature for nearly twenty successive years. He
subsequently served as Collector of the Port of New York. He
married first, Abigail Halsey (of Isaac), born May 7, 1760; died

Oct. 10, 1784. Married second, Rhoda Halsey (of Isaac), born

July 9, 1763; died Sept. 13, 1834. He died in Orange, May 4,

1834. His monument in Orange cemetery bears this inscription:

“Sacred to the Memory of Dr. John Condit.

“A patriot, soldier and surgeon during the struggle of his country for

freedom; a member of the State Legislature, and a Representative and
Senator in the Congress of the United States for thirty years in succession.

His honors were awarded him by grateful constituents for his sound and
vigorous intellect, stern integrity, and unswerving patriotism in time of

peril and throughout a long life. On the fourth day of May, 1834, he died

in Christian hope, revered, respected and beloved by all who knew him,

aged 79 years.”

CHILDREN BY ABIGAIL.
83. Caleb, b. Feb. 16, 1777; d. July 16, 1797.

84. Silas, b. Aug. 10, 1778.

85. Charlotte, b. Sept. 10, 1780.

86. Joseph, b. Jan. 29, 1783.
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CHILDREN BY RHODA.

87. John S., b. Aug. 23, 1786; d. June 3, i8oo.

88. Abigail, b. Feb. 2, 1788.

89. Jacob A., b. Oct. 8, 1791 ;
never married; d. Nov. 8, 1856.

[24.] Daniel Condit (of Samuel) married Mary Dodd (of

Nathaniel), born Feb. 21, 1759; died Aug. 28, 1847. He was a

farmer in Orange township, N. J., and drove the first stage from

Orange to New York City. He served as a private in the Revolu-

tionary war. Died Sept. 23, 1839.

90.

91.

92.

94.

93 *

95 -

96 .

97.

98.

CHILDREN
Parmenas, b. April 30, 1782.

Samuel, b. Oct. 6, 1784.

Aaron, b. June 27, 1788.

SaCheveral,

Calvin, <

Reuben, b. Oct. 16, 1791.

Fanny, b. 1795.

Ruth D., b. 1803.

Moses, b. ; d. unm.; a hatter by trade.

[25.] Captain Moses Condit (of Samuel) married Hannah
Smith, born 1766, died March 23, 1838. He was a private in the

Revolutionary war, and a captain of militia in the war of 1812; by
early occupation was a farmer, and afterwards kept a store in

Orange, N. J., on Main street, near Scotland
;
he was an elder of the

Presbyterian church from 1805 until his death, which occurred

June 8, 1838.

CHILDREN.

99. Mary, b. Nov. 31, 1784; d. March 12, 1785.

100. James S., b. April 13, 1787.

101. Maria S., b. April 25, 1789.

102. William, b. May 20, 1791.

103. Lillias, d. unm.

104. Enos S.
;
was a physician; d. unm.

105. Edward, b. July 4
,
1803.

106. Lewis, b. Oct. 29, 1807; d. Aug. 2, 1813.

[26.] Joseph Condit (of Samuel) married Elizabeth Harrison
(of Ichabod), born April 12, 1769; died March 12, 1852. He was
a farmer,' and also a tanner and currier,' and in connection with this

business carried on a shoe manufactory; his home and place of busi-

ness was in Orange, at the foot of the mountain, on Mount Pleasant

turnpike; he died Sept, ii, 1836.
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CHILDREN.

107. ICHABOD, b. Dec. 8, 1787.

108. Stephen, b. Aug. 3, 1791.

109. Caleb, b. Sept. 8, 1795; d. April 20, 1875, unm.

no. Charles, b. 1804; was a physician; d. August 8, 1832, unm.
III. Sarah M., b. 1806; d. Jan. 19, 1823.

[27.] Rev. Aaron Condit (of Samuel) married first, April 28,

1794, Mary Dayton (of Daniel, Elizabeth, N. J.), born Jan., 1770;
died Feb. 23, 1820. Married second, Dec. 16, 1822, Sarah Conk-
ling (of Stephen, Morristown, N. J.). He died at Morristown
April 10, 1851.

CHILDREN.
1 12. Robert Woodruff, b. Sept. 17, 1795.

113. Daniel Dayton, b. Oct. 21, 1797.

114. John, b. Dec. 27, 1799; d. Sept. 7, 1804.

115. Hannah Maria, b. Jan. 25, 1802.

1

1

6. Joseph Dayton, b. June 2, 1804.

1 17. John Howell, b. Sept. i 5
,
1806.

118. Jonathan Bailey, b. Dec. 16, 1808.

Rev. Aaron Condit was born at Orange, N. J., 1765, which at

that time was in Newark. His mother, Mary Smith, daughter of

Joseph Smith, was of Scotch descent.

Shortly after the death of his father Aaron was placed in the family

of his uncle, Silas Dodd (who married a sister of his mother), where
he remained four years; then he entered a grammar school at Bottle

Hill (now Madison), N. J., where he spent five months; he then

entered a grammar school at Newark, N. J., under the care of Rev.

Dr. Alexander McWhorter, and continued there until 1782. He
then went to live in the family of his eldest brother, John (who was
a practicing physician at Orange, N. J.), with a view of studying

medicine; this purpose, however, was abandoned in 1786, for reasons

which he gives at length in his autobiography. He was converted in

1785, and was admitted to the Orange Presbyterian church in

August of the same year, during the pastorate of Rev. Jedediah

Chapman.

One of the reasons he gives for the relinquishment of the study of

medicine was that he had formed a desire for a thorough collegiate

education, with a view to entering the ministry. He entered school

and pursued his educational course until the autumn of I787» when
he entered Princeton College; after a little more than a year at

college, he began a theological course under the care of Rev. Dr.

Chapman, his pastor, and wEile thus engaged he had charge of the

Orange Academy, as a means of support.
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He was licensed to preach by the Presbytery of New York, at

Morristown, N. J., Jan. 7, 1790, after which he preached for a time

in the vacant pulpits within the bounds of this Presbytery. On the

first of January, 1793, he accepted a call to the church at Stillwater,

N. Y., and was installed its pastor on the 15th of the same month,

by the Presbytery of Albany. From this pastorate he was dismissed

at his own request, Aug. 16, 1796, and in December following was
installed pastor at Hanover, N. J.

Rev. Aaron Condit’s ministry at Hanover embraced thirty-five

and one-half years. During this time the accessions to the member-
ship of the church were six hundred and forty-four on examination,

and eighty-one by certificate from other churches. The number of

baptisms was nine hundred and eighty-eight. After his pastorate

here was closed, on account of age and declining health, he moved to

Morristown in 1839, where he remained until his death. Few men
are blessed in their lives of usefulness, and in their families, as was
Rev. Aaron Condit.

[29.] JoTHAM Condit (of Samuel) married, November 17,

1798, Hephzibah Munn (of Benjamin, Orange, N. J.), born May
9, 1778; died of pneumonia March 21, 1859; he died of paralysis

August 25, 1862. He became an orphan at the age of twenty
months, by the death of his father; in early life he was placed under
the care of his brother Joseph, of whom he learned the shoemaker’s

trade, which he carried on through a long life, spent in Orange, N. J.

He was a lieutenant in the war of 1812, and during life maintained'

a character irreproachable, respected by his acouaintances, and at his

death mourned bv all who knew him. His wife, “Aunt Heppy,” as

she was familiarlv called by a large circle of acouaintances, was a

devout, humble, Christian woman, teaching her children the fear of

the Lord as the beginnine of wisdom : she was a constant attendant

at church, both on the Sabbath and at the weekly prayer-meeting.

CHILDREN.
119. Aaron Munn, b. Sept. 15, 1799.

120. Charlotte, b. March 31, 1802.

121. Martha, b. Nov. 4, 1804.

122. Melinda, b. May 10, 1807; d. July 19, 1812.

123. Mary, b. Jan. 5, 1810.

124. Jemima, b. Aug. 4, 1812.

125. Elizabeth, b. May 20, 1815.

126. JOTHAM Halsey, b. Jan. 19, 1822.

[30.] Samuel Condit (of Samuel) married Mary Carter. She

died Dec. i, 1857, aged 77 years 9 months. His mother married

Deacon Paul Day, of Morris county, N. J., and Samuel’s subsequent
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home was at Chatham, Morris county, where he afterwards, and
during the greater part of his life, owned and conducted a hotel; he

was widely known and held in high esteem by his acquaintances. He
died August 22, i860, aged 83 years 5 months.

CHILDREN.

127. Peter W., b. March 18, 1804.

128. Henrietta, b. 1805; d., unm., Dec. 10, 1848.

129. Eliza B., b. Jan. 28, 1812.

130. Emily, b. Feb., 1815; d. Oct. 9, 1816.

131. John, b. 1818.

132. Caleb, d. June 27, 1830, 21 years.

[38.] Martha Condit (of Col. David) married Deacon Amos
Harrison (of Matthew, Orange, N. J.), born 1755; died Sept. 2,

1832. She died March 16, 1813. (He married second, Sarah

Munn, widow of Matthias Dodd. She died 1848. No children.)

CHILDREN.

133. Keturah, b. Nov., 1775; d. Oct. 27, 1776.

134. Keturah, second, b. April 18, 1777; d. April 14, 1780.

135. Japhia, b. Sept. 7, 1778; m. Elizabeth Young, and d. Nov. 13,

1825.

136. David, b. June 10, 1780; d. Dec. i, 1794.

137. Joanna, b. Jan. lo, 1781; d. May 25, 1859; m. John Williams.

138. Daniel, b. Jan. i, 1783; d. Dec. ii, 1794.

139. Amos A., b. ; m., first, Sarah Badgely; second, Cornelia
Bainbridge.

140. Bethuel, b. 1788; m. Mary Squier, b. 1789, d. 1858. He d.

Sept. 3, 1832.

141. Rhoda, b. ; m. Peter Peck, South Orange, N. J.

142. Abiathar, b. 1795; m. Phoebe Freeman and Elizabeth Williams.
He d. Jan. 31, 1867.

[39.] Lydia Condit (of Col. David) married Jairus Williams

(of Gershom, Orange, N. J.) ;
afterwards moved to New York State,

thence to Wisconsin.

CHILDREN.
143. David.

144. Linus.

145. Joseph.

[40.] Japhia Condit (of Col. David) married first, Dorcas

Dodd, born May 22, 1763, died Aug. 26, 1805; married second,

Phmbe Ogden, widow of Rufus Harrison. He was a farmer on the
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homestead of his father, at Orange, where he remained during life;

was a private under Captain Squier, Second New Jersey regiment,

in the war of the Revolution, and died April 5, 1849.

CHILDREN BY DORCAS.

146. Reuben, b. Dec. 7, 1783; drowned Jan. 2, 1786.

147. Eunice, b. Nov. ii, 1785.

148. Asenath, b. Jan. 22, 1787; d. Sept. 6, 1789.

149. Lydia, b. Dec. 8, 1789.

150. Asenath, second, b. Nov. 9, 1791.

151. Hannah, b. Jan. 5, 1794; d., unm.. May 24, 1850.

152. Silas D., b. March 15, 1796.

153. Enoch,
)

154. Nancy,
|

>>. Jan. 22, 1798.

155. David W., b. Sept. 26, 1801.

156. Amzi, b. Aug. 26, 1805.

CHILD BY PHOEBE.

157. Sally O., b. June 28, 1814; d. Dec. 20, 1829.

[41.] Enoch Condit (of Col. David) married Mary Tomp-
kins, born March 15, 1765. He was a farmer at Orange, N. J.,

and a private in the Revolutionary war; died Sept. 24, 1797.

CHILDREN.

158. David, b. March i, 1791; d. young.

159. Joseph T., b. Jan. i6, 1793.

160. Rhoda, b. Nov. 10, 1795.

[43.] Linus Condit (of Col. David) married Sarah Faitoute,

born 1765, died Feb. 18, 1845. They lived at Whippany, Morris
count.V; N. J., where he owned a farm and mill

;
the house was burned

with the family records. He died Feb. 23, 1851.

CHILDREN.

(Dates indefinite; also order of birth.)

161. Moses, b. July 5, 1790.

162. Phoebe, b. 1793.

163. Mary.

164. Sarah; m. Jeremiah Genung; no family.

165. David b. Aug. 18, 1805.

166. Edward F., b. i 8o9 .

167. John C., b. 1813.

168. Eleanor.
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[44.] David Condit (of Col. David) married Sarah Chandler,

of Elizabethtown, N. J., born Feb. 19, 1780; died Oct. 2, 1854; he

was a blacksmith and resided on Centre street. Orange. He died

July 18, 1851.

CHILDREN.

169. Stephen Van Rensselaer, b. March 22, 1800.

170. Horace, b. Nov. 19, 1801
;
d. at Orange, Oct. 24, 1855; unm.

171. George W., b. July 30, 1803.

172. Susan, b. Aug. 5, 1805; d., unm., Jan. 4, 1828.

173. Sarah, b. Feb. 3, 1809; d., unm., Feb. 15, 1884.

174. Fanny, b. April 28, 1811; occupied homestead, Orange, N. J.

;

d. unm.

175. Mary B., b. Nov. 30, 1812.

176. David C., b. Jan., 18x4; d. April 7, 1814.

[45.] Abigail Condit (of Col. David) married first, John
Utter; second, Enos Farrand; resided in New York City.

CHILDREN BY UTTER.
177. John ist.

178. Eunice.

129 - Joanna.

180. John 2nd.

CHILDREN BY FARRAND.
181. Stephen.

182. Harvey.

183. Mary Ann.

[46.] Sarah Condit (of Col. David) married Enos Tompkins,

a farmer, born in Orange, 1770, and died Jan. 12, 1854. She died

April 7, 1815.

CHILDREN.

184. Elias, b. 1792; d. April 18, 1866; m., first, Phoebe Town-
ley; second, Abby Crowell, a widow Brown.

185. Calvin, b. Jan. 31, 1793: m., first, Esther Tunis; second, Eliza

Bonsell, a widow Parish. He d. May 18, 1890.

186. Sarah, b. Oct. 9, 1795; m. Jacob Stagg, Dec. i, 1812.

1S7. David; m. Mary Fox.

188. Ambrose; m. Nancy Lyon.

189. Lydia; m. Charles Dean.

190. Almira; m. John Fox.

191. Daniel; m. Phoebe Baldwin; she d. July 18, 1895.

192. Enos C., b. 1810; m. Caroline Smith; he d. March 4, 1867.

[47.] Isaac Condit (of Captain Jonathan) married Phoebe

Baldwin (of Benjamin), born in Orange, Oct. 6, 1760; died Nov.
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23, 1835. She was a sister of Abby, wife of Jonathan Condit, and

Eunice, wife of James Condit. Isaac was a private in the Revolu-

tionary war, and died Feb. 25, 1829.

CHILDREN.

193. Elizabeth, b. Aug. 9
,
1781.

194. UzAL, b. Sept. II, 1783; d. Sept. 5, 1785.

195. UzAL, second, b. Sept. 8, 1785.

196. Hiram, b. Dec. 29, 1787.

197. Zebulon, b. Nov. 10, 1789.

198. JosiAH, b. Nov. II, 1791.

199. Sally, b. March ii, 1794.

200. Mary, b. Sept. 7, 1796.

201. Isaac, b. Sept. 17, 1798.

[48.] Simon Condit (of Captain Jonathan) married first, Han-
nah Pierson, born in Orange, Jan. 18, 1763, and died Alarch 15,

1816; married second, Aug. 9, 1817, Elizabeth Douglass (a widow
Hamilton). United with the Presbyterian church at Orange in

1804, and was an acting trustee at the building of the present First

Presbyterian church. He removed with his family to Delaware
count)', Ohio, in 1833, where he died Jan. 5, 1839.

Simon Condit was the first of the Condit family to settle in

Delaware county, Ohio. His son Jotham, and grandson Edgar
Condit, had previously visited that vicinity with a view^ of purchase

and settlement. Gilbert VanDorn, John McCutcheon, Silas Ogden
and others had already located there. In 1833 Simon Condit, with

his sons, Alvin P. and Jotham, arrived, and Simon immediately

purchased of Peter Cockerel eighty acres of land, lying next east from
VanDorn’s tavern, on w'hich he resided until his death. His widow,
Elizabeth, who w'as his second wfife, survived him several years

;
she

died and w'as buried in Truro township, Franklin county, Ohio,

where she had passed her declining years wfith her daughter, the

wfife of Jonathan Noe.

These first settlers of Trenton township immediately secured the

stated means of grace, and met from Sabbath to Sabbath for divine

worship, under the preaching of Rev. Ahab Jenks and Rev. Mr.
Washburn. The meetings were held at VanDorn’s tavern, w'hich

w'as built in 1829, of brick, and still stands in a good state of preserva-

tion. In those early times it was a popular stopping place for emi-

grants, on the thoroughfare from. Zanesville and Newark, Ohio, to

Delaware, the county seat of Delaw'are county. Here, also, the

Trenton Presbyterian church was duly organized, and of its mem-
bers w’ho w'ere Condits at the organization were Simon and his wdfe,

Elizabeth
;

Electa, daughter of Simon
;
Alvin P. Condit and his

wife, Maria; Mary, wfife of Jotham Condit; Asenath, the widow
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of Smith Condit, and Dorcas, daughter of Smith. Happy beginning

of a church, of whose later history it might be said: “The hills

were covered with the shadow of it, and the boughs thereof were
like the goodly cedars.”

CHILDREN.

202. Electa, b. July i, 1783.

203. Mary, b. May ii, 1785.

204. Joseph S., b. Sept. 24, 1787.

205. Naomi, b. March 13, 1790.

206. Jemima, b. March 30, 1792.

207. JoTHAM, b. July 17, 1794.

208. Rebecca, b. Sept. 25, 1798.

209. Alvin P., b. June ii, 1801.

210. Hannah M., b. Jan. 28, 1805.

[49.] Ruth Condit (of Captain Jonathan) married Silas

Whitehead (of Onesimus, Morristown, N. J.), born Jan. 31, 1767;
died Dec. 4, 1814. She died Sept. 12, 1840.

CHILDREN.
211. Philip C., b. April 21, 1787; m. Elizabeth Ward.

212. Jonathan, b. Sept. 25, 1788; m. Amanda Steele.

213. Rebecca, b. Aug. 9, 1790; d. Dec. 4, 1825; unm.

214. Onesimus, b. March 20, 1792; m. Pyrena Case.

215. Asa, b. April 24, 1795; m. Phebe and Charlotte Pennington
(daughters of William, Newark, N. J.) ;

third, Ann Wolcott.

216. Huldah, b. Sept, i, 1797; m., first, Elias Ogden; second, John
Kelso.

217. Jemima, b. Sept. 8, 1799; m. Abner Whitehead, Jr.

218. Clarissa, b. Jan. 2, 1802; m. Simeon Chester.

219. Paulina, b. Aug. 21, 1804; m. Simeon Chester.

220. Electa, b. Nov. 21, 1806; m. J. Socrates Smith.

This family in its descent is a remarkable one—giants in physique,

stalwart, and honored in civil and religious life. They have more
extended notice in Part V. of this record.

[50.] Jeptha Condit (of Captain Jonathan) married Charlotte

Smith, who died in Iowa, December, 1854. He was a farmer in

Orange, and served as a private in the Revolutionary war. He died

in 1820.

CHILDREN.
221. Nancy, b. 1798.

222. Amos W., b. 1803 ot 1804.

223. Hannah S., b. Aug. 18, 1808.

224. Eliza, b. 1810.

225. Jane P., b. 1812.

226. Sarah A., b. July n, i8i6.

227. Ruth; d. at the West; unm.
228. Silas W., b. June 17, 1819.
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[51J Jonathan Condit (of Captain Jonathan) married Abi-

gail Baldwin (of Benjamin), born Sept. 9, 1771; died Jan. 17,

1843. He was a farmer, occupying the farm owned by his father

and grandfather, at Orange, where he died Nov. 30, 1854.

229.

230.

231.

232.

233-

234-

235-

236.

237 -

children.

Moses, b. Aug. 17, 1794.

Benjamin, b. Feb. 24, 1796.

Lucinda, b. March 5, 1799.

William, b. April ii, 1801; d., unm., June 13, 1859.

John, b. Dec. 18, 1803; d. Feb. 28, 1810.

Morris Z., b. March 12, 1807.

Maria, b. Jan. 14, 1809; never m.

Abigail B., b. March 18, 1812.

Emeline, b. Feb. 28, 1814.

[53.] Phebe Condit (of Captain Jonathan) married, in New-
ark, N. J., Aug. 10, 1795, Abram Noe, Jr. After the birth of their

first two children they moved to Caldwell, where their other chil-

dren were born. In 1817 they removed to Franklin county, Ohio,

where she died Jan. 17, 1819. He married second, Elizabeth Rose,

a widow. He died January, 1839, in Jersey, Ohio.

CHILDREN.

238. Hannah Dennis, b. March 26, 1796; m., March 15, i8i4, Rich-
ard Hayes. They moved from Ohio to Rochelle, 111., where
he d. Sept. 5, i868. She d. May 8, 1887. They had John, b.

July 2, 1815; m. Jane Wicks; had Henry, d.
;
Harriet, Sarah,

Gilbert, d.; Charles F. and Elmer. Phebe, b. May 7, 1817;
m. Cyrus Cook; she d. Aug. 22, 1878; they had Lyman, Han-
nah, Merilla, Melissa and Chipman. Hulda, b. Jan. 10, 1820;
m. Arza Noe; they had Zoa, George and Alice; all d. Hiram,
b. Aug. 2, 1822; m., Feb. 2, 1849, Margaret Campbell, who
d. Jan. 13, 1850; he m. second, April 9, 1853, Elizabeth

Brown; he d. Jan. 14, 1889; had Margaret M., Mary E., d.;

Lucretia J., Hiram C., d.; Emma R., d.; William C., d.;

James N., Willie V., Alta M., d.; Eva, d.; Avery R. and
Charlotte B. James, b. Oct. 7, 1824. Emery Chester, b.

May 24, 1827; m., March 19, 1848, Charity Ann Mayberry;
he d. April 16, 1914; had Mary Ann, Delphine, Lillie, d.;

Frank, Henry, Charles E., Nattie, Flora and Elsie. David
Hamilton, b. May 24, 1830; m., March 5, 1856, Mary Ann
Rice; had Alta J., d.; Anna E., Charles M., d.

;
Alice A.

and George H. Mary, b. June 30, 1832; m., April 4, 1854,

Samuel Ward; had Marion, Ella, Edwin, John, Elizabeth

and Clarence. Jemima, b. June 30, 1835; m.. Sept. 9, 1863,

John Gilchrist; she d.; had Edith, Cora and Ernest. Lucinda
B., b. Oct. 25, 1838; m., Oct. 10, 1866, Oliver Roe, Emerson,
Neb., no children.

239. Aaron Osborn, b. April 7, 1799; m. Sarah Beem; they resided

in Indiana; no record of family.

240. Jonathan Condit, b. Aug. 30, 1801; m., Feb. 18, 1824, Ruth
Hamilton, b. Oct. ii, 1806; d. Feb. 5, 1883. He d. Nov. 19,
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1876. They had: David H., b. 1824; d. 1827. Phebe C.,

b. 1826; d. 1827. Absalom, b. 1828; d. 1829. Eli, b. Dec.
27, 1829; m. first, July 4, 1865, Mary C. ; he m..

second, Aug. 30, 1876, Celia Reynolds, b. Sept. 9, 1837; he
d. Oct. 15, 1904; she resides in Shepard, Ohio; had Emma
R.

;
m. Arthur B. Cheney; had Emerson N., Elva Mae and

Donnis M.
;

reside in Shepard, Ohio. Amos H., b. 1831; d.

1854. Alpheus A., b. July 5, 1833; Jan* 29, 1857, Emzy
Carter; he d. Sept. 15, 1901. Jane E., b. Nov. 4, 1836; m.,

Jan. 29, 1857, William Edgerley; she d. March 28, 1881.

Ann, b. 1839; d. 1839. Mary Ann, b. June 6, i84o; m.,- June
20, 1872, William O. Armstead, b. Nov. 26, 1826; d. Jan. i9,

1905; she resides in Wheatland, Cal.; had George W.,
Albert H., William V., d.

;
Asa B. and Mary L. Emma, b.

March 25, 1843; ni.. May 29, 1861, S. L. Armstrong; she d.

March 20, 1863. Sarah Louisa, b. Nov. 17, 1845; m.. Sept, 28,

1868, Edward I. Prentice; she d. Nov. 4, 1869; had Odie.
Phebe Condit, b. Aug. 26, 1848; m., May 20, 1872, Ogden
Mallory; she d. Aug. 12, 1898; had Earl H. and Cora.

241. Jemima Condit, b. April 9, 1804; m., 1822, Lewis Headley, b.

Dec. 12, 1799; d. March 31, 1848. She died Aug. 13, 1874;
both buried in Jersey, Ohio. They had: Mary Ann, b.

March 21, 1824; m., 1843, Leonard Headley; she d. 1904; he
d. 1910; they had Lafayette, d.

;
Cyrus, d.; Emma, Emanuel

and Edward. Lemuel, b. 1827; m., March 4, 1854, Mary
Clouse, d. 1910; he d. March 24, 1896; they had Alice, Abbie,
Levia, Cyrus C. and Lewis; they reside in Pataskala, Ohio.
Matilda, b. Dec. 28, 1828; m., 1856, Elijah Pefferr; she d.

1906; they had Perry, William, Amanda and Phebe; Patas-
kala, Ohio. Hannah, b. Jan. 9, 1832; m., April i, 1854, John
Whitehead, d. 1915; had Elmer; they reside in Pataskala,

Ohio. Phebe, b. Aug. 2, 1834; m,, 1868, Freiser Freeman, d.

1896; no children. John, b. Dec. 9, 1837; m., Dec. 25, 1858,

Sarah Rose; had Emma; they reside in Oklahoma. Ebenezer,
b. Aug. 17, 1840; d., single, in 1881, in Iowa. Martha, b.

Oct. 5, 1843; tn., 1867, Junius Wolcott; she d. May 27, 1895;
they had Homer, Lewis, Frank and Jemima; residence, Patas-
kala, Ohio.

242. Jeptha Condit, b. April 23, 1806; m., 1831, Lucinda White-
head, b. Nov. II, 1812; d. March 16, 1876. He d. in Illinois,

i89— . They had: Arza B., Samuel, Cyrus R., b. Nov. 9,

1836; m. Emeline Wade [793]; Helen, Benjamin and Fred-
erick.

243. Cummins McWhorter, b. July 20, 1809; April 21, 1830,

Martha Parkhurst, b. July 15, 1807; Jan. 31, 1893. He
d. May 29, 1884, at Steward, 111. They had: Mary, b.

May 31, 1831; m.. May 16, 1847, A. N. Dow. Emory, b.

March 25, 1833; d. April 6, 1835. Erastus, b. March 2S,

1835; d. July 4, 1851. William M., b. April 5, 1837; d.

Nov. 14, 1863. Phebe E., b. March 16, 1839; m.. Sept. 13,

1865, George E. Noe; she d. April 6, 1896. Ruth H., b.

June 30, 1840; d. Oct. 12, 1845. Amos, b. Sept. 23, 1843; d.

July 2, 1863. Martha, b. Nov. 18, 1845; m., June 24, 1866,

Henry Vrooman; resides in Numa, Iowa. Nancy, b. Sept. 13,

1848; d. June 22, 1864. Eli, b. Sept ii, 1851; m., June, 1880,

Freda Smith; he d. March 15, 1913. George T., b. May 21,

1855; m., March 5, 1878, Caroline Hochstrosser, b. Feb. 15,

1853; resides in Steward, 111.; had Eda S., Mary M., Carrie
B., Laurie N., Clarence C., E. Raymond and Inez D., d.
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244. Ebenezer Condit, b. Feb. i, 1812; m., April 12, 1834, Joan
Townley, b. Jan. 19, 1812; d. Aug. 10, 1840. He d. Oct. 23,

1901. They had: Aaron D., b. Feb. i, 1835; d. March 31, 1835.
George E., b. March 7, 1836; m., Sept. 13, 1865, Pbebe E.

Noe (of Cummins); he d. April 29, 1891; they had Zenas
G., Arthur C., Martha J., Orin W., Ezra A., Nellie B., Daisy
D., Frank E. and Zella E. Enos, b. June 20 , 1839; d. Aug.

1839. Ebenezer m. second, Oct. 13, 1842, Phebe (Harri-
son) Perry. For record of family see [659].

245. Richard Hayes, b. Aug. 3, 1815.

[54.] Samuel Wheeler Condit (of Joel) married Sarah

Brundage, born Dec. 25, 1783 ;
died July 12, 1870. He was a farmer

at Orange.

CHILDREN.

246. Lillis B., b. Feb. 25, 1802.

247. Israel B., b. Sept. 18, 1803.

248. Daniel, b. Aug. 25, 1805.

249. Mary W., b. Sept. 30, 1807.

250. Elizabeth S., b. June 10, 1810.

251. Kezia B., b. Dec. 19, 1812; d., unm., June 4, 1870.

252. Hannah A., b. Oct. 19, i 8 i 3
;

d. unm.

[56.] Ira Condit (of Joel) married, Feb. 24, 1819, Rebecca

Condit [208], who died Dec. 12, 1873. He died Dec. 18, 1873. A
son, Alvin Marcus, also died Dec. 12, 1873—all of small pox. He
was a farmer and resided at Orange.

CHILDREN.

253. Alvin M., b. Jan. 3, 1820.

254. Hannah E., b. Oct. 24, 1821
;

d., unm., March 6, 1894.

255. Mary W., b. Oct. 31, 1823; d., unm., Oct., 1854.

256. Sarah, b. Dec. ii, 1825; d. Aug. 13, 1843.

257. Frances, b. April 9, 1828; d. June 24, 1845.

258. Margaret M., b. Aug. 12, 1833; d. April 4, 1837.

259. Julia Ida, b. Dec. 27, 1835; d. April 3, 1837.

260. Margaret M., second, b. Jan. 12, 1838.

261. Julia Ida, second, b. Aug. ii, 1841.

[ 57 -] Joel W. Condit (of Joel) married, Feb. 10, 1823, Mar-

garet Harrison (of Caleb), born May 10, 1800; died April 17, 1865.

He was for many years one of the leading merchants of Newark,

N. J., where he died Sept, ii, i860.

CHILDREN.

262. Mary H.
;
m. Rev. Horace S. Bishop, rector of Christ Episcopal

Church, East Orange, N. J. ;
no children. She d. Jan. 29,

1896. He d. April 3, 1898.
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263. Charlotte M.
;

d., unm., Oct. 4, 1847.

264. Caleb Harrison, b. Aug. 3, 1828.

265. Margaret, b. March ii, 1831; unm.; d. Dec. i, 1907.

266. Sarah K., b. Sept. 23, 1833.

267. Estelle, b. March 17, 1835 or 1836.

268. Alice C., b. 1838; d. 1840.

269. Alice C., second, b. Feb. 9, 1843.

[61.] Daniel Condit (of Amos) married, April 16, 1811, Han-
nah Squier (of Nathan, South Orange, N. J.), born Feb. 14, 1789;
died Oct. 14, 1827. He was a merchant at Orange, a man of

exemplary character, and an elder of the Presbyterian church at that

place for a number of years previous to his death. May ii, 1820.

CHILDREN.

270. Mary S., b. May 27, 1814.

271. Daniel H., b. Feb. 5, 1819.

[62.] Cornelia Condit (of Amos) married, July 2, 1807,

Cornelius L. Ball, born Oct. 7, 1785. He was a cabinet maker by

trade, and moved to Jersey, Ohio, where they resided several years

before his death, March 31, 1851. She died Aug. 16, 1861.

CHILDREN.

272. Marietta, b. April 19, 1808; m. Ira Roberts, b. Sept., 1805;

she d. May 1, 1839.

273. Julia A., b. May 30, 1810; m. Ichabod Roberts, Feb, 28, 1828;

he was b. Aug. 9, 1807; d. April 21, 1889. She d. Oct. 2i, 1889.

274. Sarah D., b. Dec. 14, 1812; m. James M. Woodruff; she d.

May 16, 1880.

275. Samuel D., b. July 27, 1817; m. Margaret and Christiana

Dickerson (sisters)
;
he d. Feb. 6, 1867.

276. Dorcas, b. July 27, 1817; m. John Ward, b. May 28, 1811; she

d. June I, 1840.

[63.] Elizabeth Condit (of Amos) married, Nov. 29, 1809,

Joseph Gould, of Caldwell, N. J., born June 12, 1782; died May
24, 1854. She died Oct. 25, 1852.

CHILDREN.

277. Amos C., b. Oct., 1812; m. Mary W. Harrison (of Caleb), b.

Jan. II, 1818. He d. Aug. 23, 1877. They had Elizabeth C.,

1843; Joseph P., 1846; Jennie T., 1849; Thomas, 1852; Har-

riet B., 1853; Anthony L., 1856; Charlotte W., 1859.

278. William, b. Nov. 26, 1814; m.. Sept. 12, 1842, Sarah M.
Hartness, b. Sept. 24, 1821; d. Dec. ii, 1884. He d. July

27, 1886. They had Martha J., 1843; William, Jr., 1846;

Charles, 1848; Sarah, 1850; Mary H., 1851; Harriet B.,

1853; Anthony, 1855; Amos C., 1858; Margaret, i860; Otis

Alexander, 1861; Albert L., 1864.

279. Charles; d. a young man.
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[65.] Ambrose Condit (of Amos) married Ann Gould (of

Anthony), born Jan. 7, 1802; died Sept. 20, 1846. He was a

farmer on land inherited from his father and grandfather, and died

Feb. 10, 1876.

CHILDREN.

280. Edmund, b. Jan. 10, 1834.

281. Mary Cornelia, b. Aug. 24, 1835; d., unm., Nov. 18, 1910.

282. Julia Ann, b. April 25, 1837; d. Aug. 30, 1841.

[66.] Amos Ward Condit (of Amos) married, June 8, 1819,

Mary Tichenor, Korn Sept, ii, 1796. He w^as a prominent mer-

chant and shoe dealer at Orange, and an active member of the Pres-

byterian church. He died May 5, 1846. His widow died at East

Orange, at the advanced age of 92 years. Sept. 9, 1888.

CHILDREN.

283. Mary E., b. Aug. 6, 1821.

284. John M., b. Dec. 12, 1824.

[68.] Sarah Condit (of Samuel) married, Jan. 27, 1805, Icha-

bod Losey, born March 26, 1787. He was a shoemaker in Orange,
and died Sept. 26, 1861. She died Aug. 21, 1841.

CHILDREN.

285. Ruth, b. Jan. 17, 1808; m., Aug. 8, 1826, Ezra Crane, b. Oct.

20, 1797; killed by the cars on the Morris and Essex Rail-
road, Aug. 2, 1837. She d. Nov. 30, 1884. They had Ichabod
L., 1827; Sarah, 1830^ and Susan.

286. John Condit, b. April 19, 1811; m., Dec. 3, 1844, Sally Ann
Cole, b. Sept. 15, 1827; d. July 16

, 1903. He d. Aug. 13, 1898.

They had Philo I., 1845; Kate F., 1847; Thomas E., 1849;
James A., 1852; Mary E., 1855; Charles H., 1858; Emma J.,

1861; Oscar M., 1863; Ellen E., 1866.

287. Samuel, b. Aug. 15, 1813; m., April 6, 1836, Martha C. Har-
rison (of Amos A.). She was b. April ii, 1816; d. Jan. 18,

1899. He d. Jan. 22, 1892. They had Lewis A., 1837; John
L., 1838; Edward A., 1840; Amos H., 1840; Harriet M., 1844;
Frances E., 1847; Mary P., 1849; Charles C., 1850; Ira C.,

1852.

288. Susan, b. Jan. 28, 1817; m.. May 15, 1838, Charles Beach, b.

Jan. 3, 1816; d. Feb. 28, i864. She d. Oct. 13, 1898. They
had one child, Sarah Louisa, b. July 4, 1842, who m. Elias M.
Condit (of Ira H.).

[69.] Jemima Condit (of Samuel) married, April ii, 1811,

Samuel Morris Dodd, born at Orange, Jan. 18, 1788, and died Oct.

24, 1831, from the effects of “damps” in an unused cider cistern, in

a vain endeavor to save the lives of his son and a hired man who
had previously entered the same. He was a farmer, and the owner
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of a sawmill in that section of Orange now known as Doddtown,
where he was also engaged in the manufacture of cider. Jemima
died March 28, 1882, having survived her husband fifty-one years.

CHILDREN.

289. Mary D., b. July 5, 1812; m, Sept. lo, 1831, George W. Free-
man, b. Feb. 15, 1812; d. Feb. 26, 1890. She d. Nov. 16, 1908.

They had Jemima, Edgar, John M., Margaret, Samuel M.
and Charles W.

290. Lavinia, b. Dec. 19, 1813; m., Jan. 29, 1834, Calvin D. Pierson,

b. Nov. 17, i8ir. She d. Nov. 12, 1835. They had Samuel D.
Mr. Pierson was an elder of the Second (Brick) Presbyterian
Church more than thirty-five years.

291. Margaretta, b. Nov. i, 1818; m., Dec. 6, 1837, Calvin D.
Pierson (above). She d. Nov. 26, 1884. He d. Feb. i, 1888.

They had David A., Lavinia, Elijah, Charles W., Morris D.,

Martha, Henry F., Mary O. and William F.

292. Samuel C., b. July 22, 1822; d. suddenly Oct. 24, 1831.

293. Samuel Uzal, b. July 27, 1828; m.. Sept. 24, 1851, Sarah Ann
Dodd (of Aaron)

;
she was born June 17, 1830; d. March 3,

i860. They had Maria, Louisa and Hannah T. He m. sec-

ond, Hannah Maria Condit (of SaCheveral), May 21, 1862.

He d. June 6, 1863. She d March 8, 1879. Samuel U. Dodd,
three months after his second marriage, enlisted in the

Twenty-sixth Regiment, New Jersey Volunteers, and was
mustered in the service for nine months. He received a cap-
tain’s commission and at once proceeded to the front, where
he was actively engaged in the stirring events which char-

acterized the War of the Rebellion. When near the expira-

tion of his term of service, while leading his company in a

boat across the Rappahannock, at Fredericksburg, to charge
the enemy’s rifle pits, he was wounded by a rebel sharp-

shooter, which caused his death the following day. Thus
passed away a true patriot, an honored citizen and a sincere

Christian. His memory was honored by his comrades in the

G. A. R. by giving his name to Uzal Dodd Post, No. 12, of

Orange.

[70.] Eunice Condit (of Samuel) married, March 20, 1814,

John Munn (of Joseph, Orange), born Sept. 27, 1791 ;
died March

26, 1875. They resided at Montclair. She died Nov. 22, 1882.

CHILDREN.

294. Harriet C., b. May i8, 1815; m. Samuel W. Baldwin, who d.

July 27, 1879; she d. April 12, 1882. He was an elder of the

Reformed church at East Orange. They had Lucy D., Sarah,

Margaret and J6hn M.
295. Sarah Ann, b. March 31, 1817, d. unm., Oct. 3, 1840.

296. Louisa, b. May 18, 1820, d. May 2, 1821.

297. Louisa, second, b. Aug. 15, 1822; m. Charles C. Crane, an
elder of Reformed church. Little Falls, N. J.

298. Phebe E., b. April 8, 1826; m. Augustus Smith, b. Aug. 31, 1825.
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299. Frances J. P., b. May 12, 1828; m. Daniel V. Harrison, of

Jared T. They had Edwin M., Josephine, Elizabeth H.,

Kittie, Jared E., Augustus S., Benjamin V.

300. Joseph, b. April 30, 1831, d. June 27, 1852.

301. Samuel Condit, b. April 14, 1833; m.

302. Eveline P., b. May 3, 1835
;
unm.

;
Montclair.

303. Abby M., b. Nov. 20, 1837; unm.; d. April 9, 1913.

[71.] Harriet Condit (of Samuel) married first, Nov. 17,

1818, Viner Van Zandt Jones (of Cyrus), born Oct. 27, 1794. He
was a man of very amiable qualities, but died in early life, Sept. 30,

1823. Harriet married second. Deacon Henry Pierson (of Bethuel),

born June 7, 1795; died Dec. 29, 1872. She died Jan. 4, 1880.

CHILDREN BY FIRST HUSBAND.

304. Samuel C., b. Sept. 17, 1819; m., April 27, 1843, Mary O.
Kilburn; she was b. July 31, 1820; d. Aug. 8, 1903; he was
an elder of the Presbyterian church, East Orange; no chil-

dren. He d. Sept. 19, 1900.

305. William Halsey, b. March 7, 1821; d. March 17, 1821.

[72.] Samuel Condit (of Samuel) married Phebe Peck (of

James, Orange). She was born June 17, 1801, and died March 29,

1848. He was the owner of large farming property in East Orange,
which he left to his children, but is now largely built upon and has

passed out of the family. He died October 22, 1864.

CHILDREN.

306. Hannah Eliza, b. Dec. 25, 1820.

307. Samuel, b. Nov. 27, 1822; d. Aug. 24, 1824.

308. Samuel Dixon, b. Nov. 24, 1824.

309. Sarah C., b. Oct. 20, 1827.

310. William P., b. March 30, 1829.

311. Harriet, b. Feb. 18, 1831; unm.

312. Ira, b. April 27, 1833; d. Jan. 3, 1854.

313. I. Harrison, b. Oct. 10, 1835; d. of hydrophobia Sept. 10, 1846.

314. Mary Frances, b. Dec. 17, 1837.

315. Aaron P., b. Dec. 17, 1839.

316. J. Fred., b. May 22, 1842; died of hydrophobia Sept. 10, 1846.

317. Edward A., b. Feb. 22, 1845; unm.

[73.] Mary Condit (of Samuel) married, Feb. i, 1826,

Stephen Dodd (of Eleazar, Orange), born Sept. 26, 1786; died

Sept. 12, 1869. He was a carpenter by trade, but during the

latter part of his life operated a saw mill near his residence at Dodd-
town. His disposition was mild and amiable, and he lived a blame-
less life. Mary was a woman of rare Christian character. Her
death was sudden (the result of a fall), Dec. 30, 1881.
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CHILDREN.

318. Stephen H., b. Jan. 7, 1828; m., Sept. 27, 1852, Susan C. Wash-
bum (of Silas), b. July 15, 1829; d. Aug. 5, 1912. He d.

July 28, 1910. They had Frank C., Silas W., Letitia C. and
Harry V.

319. ViNER Van Zandt, b. Dec. 17, 1829; m., Nov. 20, 1856, Abby
Porter (of Daniel), b. 1831; d. Jan. 29, 1863. He d. Sept. 3,

1914. They had Mary L. and Samuel I.

320. Samuel M., b. June 3, 1832. He was a dry goods merchant in

St. Louis, Mo.; unm. He d. Feb. 12, 1912.

321. Abial M., b. March 25, 1834; m., July 9, 1865, Helena King,
b. June I, 1844; d. May 10, 1882. He d. Sept. 7, 1893. They
had S. Mark, Minerva K., Stephen C. and Abial M.

322. Henry P., b. Jan. 28, 1836; m., Feb. 25, 1864, Caroline Wauters
(of William), b. March 12, 1844. No family. They reside

in Bloomfield, N. J.

323. Harriet P., b. Jan. 26, 1839; unm. Resides in East Orange.

324. Ira C., b. Jan. 26, 1841; m., July 8, 1863, Hannah Thornton,
b. June, 1841; d. Dec. 15, 1914. He resides in East Orange.
They had Harriet M., Abbie T., Mary I. and M. Estelle.

325. Marcus D., b. Jan. 17, 1844; m., July 23, 1870, Harriet
Brigham, K July 21, 1844; d. May, 1903. He d. July 27, 1896.

They had Agnes, Florence, Grace, Helen, Ruth, Samuel M.,
Mark and Randell.

[74.] Abby Condit (of Samuel) married, Oct. 7, 1823, Thomas
D. Kilburn, of South Orange, N. J., born Oct. 9, 1796. He was a

farmer and died Feb. 15, 1882. She died April 26, 1880.

CHILDREN.

326. Esther B., b. Aug. 12, 1824; m., April 21, 1859, Ira Taylor, of

South Orange. She d. March 10, 1866. They had Everett K.

327. Isaac B., b. July 26, 1826; m., Oct. 20, 1852, Mary E. Dodd (of

.
Allen), of Orange, b. May 27, 1828; d. July 30, 1879. She d.

May 28, 1893.

328. Hannah L., b. Dec. 3, 1828; m., Jan. lo, 1850, Amzi S. Dodd
(of Calvin), b. Nov. 1, 1826; d. March i, 1872. She d. June
20, 1896. They had Linus C., Frederick M., Abby E., Caroline
and Amzi T.

329. Margaretta D., b. Aug. 17, 1831; unm. South Orange, N. J.

330. Mary E., b. Aug. 26, 1833; unm. South Orange, N. J.

331. Ira C., b. Jan. 9, 1836; m., Nov. 9, 1866, Catherine P, Alexan-
der. He d. March 4, 1907. They had Esther A. and
Homer A. She resides in South Orange, N. J.

332. Charles F., b. Aug. 28, 1844; m., Jan. 15, 1902, Grace Currier,

b. Oct. 29, 1875. He d. June 27, 1915. They had Abby C.,

Gertrude C., Charles F., Jr., and Thomas D. She resides in

Maplewood, N. J.

333. Clara C., b. Sept. 7, 1848; unm.; d. April 23, 1915.

[75.] Clara Condit (of Samuel) married first, March 6
, 1827,

Thomas W. Munn (of Joseph, Orange), born Sept. 9, 1803.
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He followed the butchering business in Orange for several years,

where he was held in high esteem. He married second, Jane William-

son, Sept. 9, 1843; born March 13, 1808; he died April 26, 1854.

Clara died March 23, 1842. Jane died Nov. 28, 1892.

CHILDREN.

334. John, b. Jan. 28, 1828; m., May, 1851, Lydia Freeman (of

Jabez), Orange, b. Dec. i 5
,
1825. He d. Dec. 14, 1853; she d.

May 17, 1861. They had Clara, b. May 19, 1852.

335. Ira C., b. Dec. 13, 1830; m., Aug. 9, 1854, Caroline Perry (of

Matthias), Orange, b. June 4, 1835. He d. Feb. 28, 1873.

They had John T., 1855; William F., 1856, d. 1878; Mary J.,

i860. Caroline, m. second, June 9, 1887, Peter D. Romer.
She d. Oct. 10, i9i2.

[76.] Ira Harrison Condit (of Samuel) was born on the

corner of Park and Washington streets, Orange, N. J. His only

education was that afforded by the little village school, yet he made
the most of limited opportunities and what he lacked in book knowl-

edge he made up in

good judgment and

hard common sense.

H e was a live business

man in his day and

speculated extensively

in real estate and was
in his early days a well

known contractor in

Essex County. He al-

ways took an active

part in politics and was
on old line Whig until

the organization of the

Republican party, with

which he united, and

heartily endorsed its

principles. He never

desired office, but
served in the Board of

Chosen Freeholders

from 1871 to 1874. At
one time he owned a

large part of what is

now Llewellyn Park and used it for farming purposes, which
occupation he carried on in addition to his general business. In 1855
he sold one hundred acres to Llewellyn S. Haskell, and moved to

Roseland in 1858. He watched with pride the transformation of his

old farm into the beautiful retreat which it is today and gave to the



38 GENEALOGY OF THE CONDIT FAMILY.

immortal Haskell many valuable suggestions. Mr. Condit was still

at his death a large landholder in West Orange, Livingston Township
and Morris County. Among other tracts he owned the original farm
of Aaron Kitchell, his wife’s grandfather. A few years before his

death he co-operated with his daughters and his brother-in-law, Elias

Mulford, in the organization of the Roseland Presbyterian church.

Sept. 13, 1831, he married Phebe Farrand Mulford, who was
born Sept. 8, 1808. She was the daughter of Timothy Mulford,
who married Susan Kitchell, daughter of Aaron Kitchell, who was one

of the patriot leaders of New Jersey and was a member of Congress

from 1799 to 1807, and in that year was elected to the United

States Senate and served four years. After more than sixty-eight

years of happy companionship, Mrs. Condit died May 26, 1900.

He was deeply affected by the death of his wife, but the affectionate

care of his children prolonged his life until January 7, 1906, when
he passed away.

CHILDREN.

336. Samuel, b. July 9, 1832.

337 - Clara, b. Jan. 29, 1834.

338. Hannah, b. Oct. 9, 1839.

339 - Elias M., b. May 22, 1841.

340. Susan, b. July 2, 1843; d., unm., Nov. 23,
,
1894.

341- Sarah, b. Dec. 18, 1848.

342. Mary J. )
Twins, b. Oct. 31, 1850; unm.

;
reside

3
‘^
3 - Harriet J., j

land, N. J

3 +4 - Ira, b. Feb. 5, 1855; d. March 24, 1859.

[79.] Abby L. Condit (of Rev. Ira) married. May, 1815, Dr.

Joseph Hanson, of Newark, N. J., born 1784; died July, 1829.

She died July 19, 1879.

CHILDREN.

345. Ira C., b. 1816; d. at 2 years.

346. Daniel H,, b. Dec. 13, 1819; d. Sept. 22, 1846.

347. Stephen F.
;
d. at sea.

348. Ira C., second; d.

349. Frances M.
;
unm.; resides in Newark.

350. Joseph, b. Jan. i, 1828; single; merchant in Newark.
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[84.] Silas Condit (of Dr. John) was born in Orange and
married, May 9, 1799, Elizabeth Smith (of Col. Hiram, of Troy,
N. J.), born Nov. 25, 1782; died Nov. 16, 1855. He graduated
from Princeton College in 1795, and for a short time engaged in

mercantile life at Or-
ange, but soon after-

wards moved to New-
ark, where he spent a

long and useful life.

He was a Representa-

tive in Congress from

1831 to 1833, a mem-
ber of the State Con-
stitutional Convention

in 1844, and also

served as a member of

the New Jersey Legis-

lature. He was ever

active and energetic in

civil life, and for 22

years was president of

the Newark Banking

Company. He took

great interest in the

history of the Condit

family, and but for his

efforts in this direction

we should, probably,

have remained ignorant of the genealogy of the earlier branches. The
records which he left were brief, and embraced only his descent from

John; this was enough, however, to enable us to trace all the different

branches, aided by the memory of others. The name of Silas Condit

is remembered by many of the aged members of the family with

profound regard, and few men leave behind them a name so untar-

nished. He, with his wife, were members of the Presbyterian church

at Orange, and afterward transferred their connection to the church

at Newark, where he continued to reside until his death, Nov. 29,

1861, aged 83 years.

CHILDREN.

351. John Smith, b. Nov. 16, 1801.

352. Archibald Parritt, b. Oct. 3, 1802; d. at 13 years.

353. Ann Ellen, b. April 7, 1804; d., unm., Dec. 9, 1866.

354. Charlotte, b. March 20, 1806; d., unm., Oct. 28, 1871.

355. Elizabeth, b. Sept. 16, 1808.

356. Eleanor Parritt, b. Oct. i, 1810.

357. Lewis Newbold, b. Oct. 30, 1812; d. at Jersey City, single, Jan.

25, 1865.

358. Susan Tenyck, b. Oct. 24, 1815.

359. Abigail Halsey, b. Feb. 20, 1818.

360. Emma, b. Aug. 26, 1821; d. in infancy.
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[85.] Charlotte Condit (of Dr. John) married Dr. John
Ward, of Newark, N. J., born April 26, 1774; died June 24, 1836.

She died Nov. 25, 1803.

CHILDREN.

361. Caleb Condit, b. 1799; m., 1855, Elizabeth V. Bergen, b. 1829;
d. March 5, 1891. He d. March 30, i860, at Newark. They
had John Condit, b. April 24, 1855; m., April 20, 1881, Marie
A. Knorr, b. May 10, i860. They have Herbert T. and
Howard B. They reside in Belleville, N. J.

362. Abigail Halsey, b. March ii, 1801; m. William Garthwaite, of

Newark. She d. Nov. 7, 1859. They had Eliza W., 1822-

1893; William, Jr., 1824-1871; John W., 1826-1864; Caleb
C., 1828-1879; George W., 1830-1865; Jeremiah; Frederick
T., 1835-1873; Charlotte, 1839-1897. All of the sons were unm.

363. Charlotte, b. Nov. 20, 1803; m. William C. Gould, of Elmira,
N. Y. She d. May 3, 1880. They had Anna and William;
both died.

[86.] Joseph Condit (of Dr. John) married, in 1802, Eliza-

beth Martin, born Dec. 25, 1785; died Sept. 30, 1839. He was a

farmer and miller at Orange. His grist mill stood at the foot of the

mountain, on what was then a part of his father’s farm, and since

known as the “old Spring House property,” at one time a popular

summer resort. Soon after the birth of his children he moved to

Geneva, N. Y., where he was successful in business and spent the

remaining years of his life. He- died in Geneva Dec. 17, 1863.

CHILDREN.

364. George Armstrong, b. Jan. ii, 1803.

365. Harriet Caroline, b. Feb. 17, 1805.

366. Getty, b. April 17, 1807.

367. Abby Eliza, b. Jan. 10, 1809.

368. Mary, b. Sept. 9, 1812.

369. Charlotte, b. June 7, 1814; unm.

370. Joseph Camp, b. Aug. 18, 1819; d. at Seneca, N. Y., Sept. 8, 1826.

[88.] Abigail Condit (of Dr. John) married, 1816, Daniel

Smith, of Orange, born Oct. 8, 1783 ;
died Aug. 29, 1853. He was a

shoe manufacturer. She was a very estimable woman; she died

March 29, 1852..

CHILDREN.

371. Charlotte, b. July 17, 1817; m. Albert D. Traphagen, of

Millburn, N. J., b. Sept. 23, 1806; d. Feb. 2, 1899. She d.

Oct. 16, 1876. They had John, Phoebe P., Katherine and
Fannie E.

372. Rhoda Ann, b. Nov. 4, 1818; m. Horace Pierson (of William,
Orange), b. June, 1814; d. March i, 1891.

373. Catherine, b. July 29, 1820; d. 1905; unm.

374. John Condit, b. May 2, 1822; d. Jan. 7, 1885; unm.
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375. Harriet, b. July 17, 1824; m., Dec. 9, 1846, Horace Carter,

b. Oct. 17, 1814; d. Dec. 10, 1894. She d. Jan. 23, 1916. They
had Robert S., Mary L., Elizabeth and Thomas.

376. Mary Louisa, b. Feb. 26, 1826; d. Sept. 3, 1849; unm.

377. Emily, b. Oct. 29, 1828; m.. Sept. 16, 1852, Leander Williams
(of Job), b. Nov. 24, 1828; d. May 27, 1896. She d. July

24, 1870. They had Frank, Abigail C., Robert P., Walter R.

and Edgar.

[90.] Parmenas Condit (of Daniel) married Julia Tyler, of

Sullivan county, N. Y., born Sept. 14, 1788. The family remained

in Sullivan county until his death in 1849, when they moved to

Sparta, Wis., where she died Nov. 16, 1865.^

CHILDREN.

378. Ambrose H., b. Sept. 12, 1811.

379. Maria M., b. 1814; d., single, at Sparta, June 14, 1862.

380. Taresa, b. Dec. 1, 1818.

381. James DeMott, b. April 22, 1821.

[91.] Samuel Condit (of Daniel) married. Sept. 22, 1811,

Charlotte Dodd (of Matthias, Orange). She was born June 29,

1789; died 1875. He was a shoemaker by trade, and died at Orange
Nov. 21, 1819. His widow married, Dec. 27, 1822, Daniel Porter,

born 1783, died 1865, and had Caroline, Daniel, A. Monroe, Abby
and Helen.

CHILDREN.

382. Matthias, b. July 29, 1812.

383. Amzi, b. Feb. 19, 1815.

384. Mary Jane, b. June 20, 1817.

[92.] Aaron Condit (of Daniel) married, Oct. 10, 1811, Lydia

Harrison (of Abial, Orange), born Jan. 6, 1792; died Oct. 15, 1871.

He was a carpenter by trade and resided at Orange, where he died

Dec. 22, 1838.

CHILDREN.

385. Robert Smith, b. Feb. 14, 1813.

386. Eunice, b. Jan. 7, 1815.

387. Abial Morris, b. Oct. 24, 1816.

388. Margaret A., b. Oct. 16, 1820; d. Nov. 29, 1824.

389. Charles Hanford, b. Oct. 2, 1825.

390. Margaret A., second, b. April 20, 1830.

[93*] Calvin Condit (of Daniel) married Sarah D. Ogelsby,

of New York City, born Feb. 29, 1796; died July 29, 1879. He was
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a lumber dealer in New York City for many years. In 1866 he

retired from business and spent the remainder of his days in East

Orange; he died Aug. 2, 1868.

CHILDREN.
391. Susan, b. 1820.

392. John Arden, b. 1825.

393. Sarah E., b. 1836; d., unm., July 30, i860.

Two sons died in infancy.

[94.] SaCheveral Condit (of Daniel) married first, March
12, 1818, Lydia Dodd (of Eleazer), born at Orange Oct. 15, 1792;
died June 20, 1846. 'He married second, Margaret Phillips, Jan.

6, 1848; born Sept. 12, 1812; died Dec. 17, 1891. He conducted the

shoe business for several years in Orange, where he died March
28, 1869. He was a member, as were both of his wives, of the

Second Presbyterian church.

CHILDREN.

394. Calvin H., b. March 12, 1819.

395. Stephen, b. July, 1821; d. Feb. ii, 1839.

396. George, b. Oct. 29, 1823.

397. Abby Ann, b. Feb. 22, 1826.

398. Hannah Maria, b. April 25, 1829.

[95.] Reuben Condit (of Daniel) married, 1815, Nancy Carr,

in Bethany, Pa.; born Jan. 19, 1798; died Nov. ii, 1863. He con-

ducted the butchering business in Orange for a time, but subse-

quently moved to Pennsylvania, where he died at the home of his

son in Wyoming county, July 9, 1873.

CHILDREN.

399. Harriet, b. June 9, 1819.

400. William Jackson, b. Aug. 18, 1822.

401. Eliza Maria, b. July 25, 1827.

402. Lucy Hall, b. Oct. 23, 1829; d. April 25, 1853.

403. Benjamin F., b. Jan. 4, 1834; d. at Toledo, Ohio, July 14, 1854.

404. Abram O., b. Feb. 17, 1837; d. Feb. i, 1840.

[96.] Fanny Condit (of Daniel) married, December 30, 1817,

Nehemiah Baldwin (of Linus, Bloomfield, N. J.). He was' a

tanner and currier, and died in Newark in 1825. She moved with

her married daughter to Romeo, Mich., where she died in 1873.

CHILDREN.

405.

Mary, b. Sept. 17, 1819; m.. Sept. 17, 1839, Jeremiah Ayres;
moved to Romeo, Mich., where he d., July 9, 1852. She d.

1896.
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406. Samuel, b. 1821; went South, where he is supposed to have d.

407. William; d. at 5 years.

408. Robert; d. at 2 years.

[97.] Ruth D. Condit (of Daniel) married. Sept. 25, 1827,

Abram Peck Osmun, born in Morris county, N. J., May 25, 1804.

He was a carman in New York City, for many years a valued

member o'f the Allen Street Presbyterian church and superintendent

of a mission Sabbath school. After the death of his wife, Feb. 19,

1863, he moved to Orange, where he married, Oct. 17, 1867, Melinda
C. Parsons (of Nathaniel). He was an elder of the Brick church,

Orange, and also of the First Reformed church in the same place

at its organization in 1875. He died July 21, 1878.

CHILD BY FIRST WIFE.

409.

Daniel C., b. Feb. 13, 1834; m., Aug. 5, 1857, Cornelia Bedell,

who d. Sept. 5
, 1872, leaving one child, Daniel C., Jr., b.

April 18, 1863—a child, Walter, having died in childhood.

He m. second. Sept. 15, 1873, Mary Hodges Brown, b. Jan.

26, 1842; d. Dec. 21, 1893, by whom he had one child, Richard

A., b. April 17, 1876. He married third, Frances S. Barnes, b.

Sept. 7, 1848; d. Sept. 10, 1900. He d. March 21, 1908, at

Washington, D. C. He had been engaged in fire insurance

business from early life—for several years in New York
City but later a resident of Chicago, 111 .

[100.] James S. Condit (of Captain Moses) married, Jan. 27,

1813, Jane Cobb, born Aug. 7, 1786; died July 25, 1855. He was
in mercantile life for several years in Orange, where he died Feb.

24, i860.

CHILDREN.

410. William Henry, b. Feb. 27, 1814.

411. Ann C., b. April 10, i8i6.

412. Jane E., b. Dec. 10, 1818; d. Dec. 10, 1819.

413. John Edward, b. Sept. 29, 1820.

414. Moses H., b. July 22, 1823.

[loi.] M.aria S. Condit (of Captain Moses) married, Feb. 26,

1814, Charles Lighthipe, born 1789; died Jan. 18, 1845. He was
a shoe manufacturer at Orange. She died May 24, 1869.

CHILDREN.

415. Lewis C., b. May 26, 1815; m., April 3, 1842, Henrietta Ingra-
ham, b. Jan. 14, 1817; d. Feb. 7, 1858. He d. April, 1900.

They had Lewis H., Agnes C., Abbie B., William L, J.

Alfred and Margaret L.

416. Oscar, b. May 8, 1817; d. Sept. 24, 1888; unm.

417. Alexander, b. Dec. 18, 1820; d. Oct. 8, 1823.
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418. Charles A., b. Oct. ii, 1824; m. Sarah Smith (of Caleb), b.

1827; d. Oct. 30, 1886. He d. Feb. 14, 1905. He had large

business interests and was president of the Orange National
Bank for several years. They had Charles F., Arthur N.,

Herbert, Ernest, Florence and Sarah M.

419. John, b. Sept, ii, 1827; d. Aug. 9, 1832.

420. Mary Ann, b. Feb. 28, 1830; d. April 8, 1914; unm.

[102.] William Condit (of Captain Moses) married first,

Sept. 15, 1817, Maria Stryker, of Orange, born April 4, 1797; died

July 29, 1841. He married second, Hannah Hillyer, a widow, Nov.

25, 1841. She died June 30, 1847. William began life a shoe-

maker, but was for many years a merchant; he was a collector of

taxes for twenty consecutive years, and held other public local posi-

tions of trust and confidence. He resided In Orange, where he died

Feb. 23, 1883, In his 92nd year.

CHILDREN BY MARIA.

421. Hannah Louisa, b. June 17, 1818.

422. Henry S., b. July 19, 1819.

423. John, b. Nov. 7, 1821.

424. Theodore, b. March 7, 1824.

425. William, b. Oct. 12, 1826.

426. Ann M., b. June 17, 1829.

427. Charles, b. Nov. 7, 1831.

428. Robert, b. Sept. 5, 1835.

429. Charlotte S., b. Nov. 17, 1839; d. June 16, 1840.

CHILD BY HANNAH.
430. Lewis Fletcher, b. Oct. 24, i842; d. in the army, Jan., 1862.

[105.] Edward Condit (of Captain Moses) married, Nov. 25,

1834, Mary E. Robinson, born Jan. 4, 1816. He was a farmer, and

in May, 1847, moved with his family to Keokuk, Iowa, where he

died Feb. 15, 1882. His widow resided with her son at Keokuk.

The family are members of the Episcopal Church. She died June

19, 1897-

children.

431. Edward Raymond, b. July 1, 1837.

432. Imogene R., b. Jan. 21, 1839; unm.; d. Dec. 14, 1900.

433. Maria A., b. March 7, 1841; d. March 7, 1858.

434. Carrie Corbit, b. July 3, 1843; unm.; Keokuk, Iowa.

435. Celestine Wardsworth, b. March 23, 1845; unm.; Kgokuk, la.

436. Lauriston Hall, b. July 24, 1847.

437. Frederic Robinson, b. Aug. 16, 1849.

438. Ella Virginia, b. Oct. 14, 1853; unm.; Keokuk, Iowa.
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[107.] ICHABOD CoNDiT (of Joscph) married first, Elizabeth

Leonard, born Sept. 12, 1789; died Nov. ii, 1825. He married

second, Phebe Williams (of Enos), born Feb. 5, 1810; died Aug.

20, 1873. He, with his brother Stephen, succeeded their father in

the business of merchant and shoe dealer at Orange. He died sud-

denly of heart disease on the street in Newark, N. J., Dec. 8, 1840.

CHILDREN BY ELIZABETH.

439. Elizabeth, b. May 1, 1813.

440. Joseph A.; d. in infancy.

441. Joseph A., second, b. July 8, 1819.

CHILD BY PHEBE.

442. Caroline, b. Nov. 16, 1830.

[108.] Stephen Condit (of Joseph) married, Jan. 13, 1824,
Phebe S. Pierson (of Dr. Isaac, of Orange), born Feb. 26, 1801;
died May 14, 1877. He was a partner with his brother Ichabod,

and died Oct. 22, 1835.

CHILDREN.

443. Sarah M., b. Nov. 12, 1824.

444. Frances P., b. March 10, 1826.

445. Charles, b. Dec. 8, 1827; <!• Oct. 19, 1876.

446. Albert P., b. Dec. 10, 1829; was a practising lawyer in New-
ark; he had been a member of the New Jersey Legislature and
Speaker of the House for two sessions; unm.

;
d. Dec. i4, 1901.

447. Harriet S., b. June 10, 1833; d. Feb. 21, 1843.

448. Stephen, b. Sept. 23, 1835; was a practising lawyer in New
York; unm.; d. Oct. 6, 1897.

[112.] Rev. Robert Woodruff Condit, D. D. (of Rev.

Aaron) was born at Stillwater, N. Y., in 1795. He married, Dec.

21, 1820, Harriette Whittlesey (of Elisha Whittlesey, formerly a

lawyer at Danbury, Conn.). She was born May 12, 1794; died

Oct. 21, 1859, while on a visit to her native place. He graduated

at Princeton College in 1814, and united with his father’s church

at Hanover, N. J., in 1815. He was elected tutor at Princeton

College in 1816, was licensed to preach in 1818, and ordained and
installed pastor of the Presbyterian Church at Montgomery, Orange
County, N. Y., Dec. 13, 1820. On April 22, 1830, he was dis-

missed, and on Aug. 23, 1831, was installed pastor of a Presbyterian

church at Oswego, N. Y., where he remained during life. His
preaching was the gospel, so presented as to be profitable to all.

Gifted with a clear voice and an attractive manner, he made a deep

impression on every occasion. He was peculiarly fitted for the min-

istry, as his life and labors have conclusively shown. At his death,

which occurred Feb. ii, 1871, another Christian entered the sleep
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of righteousness. Rev. Dr. Vermilye, of Hartford, Conn., officiated

at his funeral. His wife was a woman of marked character and
ability, a devoted Christian mother, and one who, in all the walks of

life, social and domestic, performed in the fear of God every duty

belonging to the wife of a pastor and that of a mother. Her memory
is truly blessed.

CHILDREN.

449. Mary Tucker, b. Nov. 25, 1821.

450. Harriette Whittlesey, b. Oct. i, 1823; d. Feb. ii, 1824.

451. Harriette Whittlesey, second, b. March 16, 1825.

452. Hannah Maria, b. April i, 1827.

453. Caroline Holley, b. Aug. 10, 1830.

454. Isabella Borland, b. July 17, 1834.

455. Robert Aaron, b. May 19, 1837.

[113.] Daniel Dayton Condit (of Rev. Aaron), born at Han-
over, Morris County, N. J., 1797; married, Feb. 3, 1824, Charlotte

T. Coon (of Thomas), born Aug. 3, 1802; died at Indianapolis,

Ind., Nov. 9, 1881. In 1831 Mr. Condit, with his family, settled

at Terre Haute, Ind., where he engaged in mercantile life. As a

man of sound judgment, native delicacy and purity of mind he had

few equals. In the winter of 1841-2 he made a profession of religion

and united with the Congregational Church. He was widely known
and universally respected. He died at Terre Haute Jan. 24, 1877.

CHILDREN.

456. John D., b. Sept. 17, 1825.

457. Isaac Blackford, b. June 5, 1828; d. Oct. 8, 1828.

458. Blackford, b. Aug. 6, 1829.

459. Mary T., b. Nov. 10, 1835; d. Sept. 19, 1836.

460. Aaron D., b. March 17, 1843.

[115.] Hannah Maria Condit (of Rev. Aaron) married, Oct.,

1822, Rev. William B. Barton, pastor of the Presbyterian Church
at Woodbridge, N. J. She died of consumption Jan. 20, 1827; he

died in April, 1852. Hannah M. became hopefully pious at the age

of 12 years. Being lovely in her disposition, she was the favorite of

all who knew her and was truly an ornament to her sex. At the

close of her funeral and after her many friends had parted with the

remains of one they loved so dearly, the venerable father, standing at

the head of the coffin, gently raised his hands and said, “I thank God
for giving me such a daughter.” She had three children, two of

whom died before her in infancy, and the other followed the mother
three years later.
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[ii6.] Rev. Joseph Dayton Condit (of Rev. Aaron), born

at Hanover, N. J., 1804; married. Sept, ii, 1830, Mary Gardner
Miller, of East Hampton, L. I. He died Sept. 22, 1847. Mr.
Condit united with the church at Hanover, N. J., in 1821, at the age

of 17. At this time he looked forward udth desire to the Christian

ministry, and, after entering it, he magnified his office and regarded

it as the highest earthly honor and privilege to preach the unsearch-

able riches of Christ. He entered Princeton College in Sept., 1826,

and graduated with the highest honors of his class in 1829. He was
licensed to preach at Sag Harbor, L. I., Aug. 29 of the same year,

and was installed pastor of the Presbyterian Church at East Hamp-
ton Sept. I, 1830, where he remained nearly five years, when he was
compelled to resign his charge because of declining health. He
preached his farewell sermon June 14, 1835. Subsequently he

removed to South Hadley, Mass., where he was afterward installed

pastor over the church, and where he faithfully labored for twelve

years. Mr. and Mrs. Condit were active colleagues with Miss
Mary Lyon in the organization and establishment of the Mt. Holyoke
Female Seminary. This institution was regarded as part of his

ministerial charge, and as from year to year the Spirit w^as poured

out upon it, he labored for its good, as many of its former pupils

can testify. He was president of the board of trustees, and from
year to year delivered the diplomas and parting addresses to its

graduates. Always of delicate constitution, he did not anticipate long

life. Early in 1847 he was obliged to relinquish his active duties, and
then came a pause in his usefulness, which was terminated by death

in the following September. They had no children.

[117.] Rev. John Howell Condit (of Rev. Aaron), born at

Hanover, N. J., 1806; married. Sept. 30, 1835, Louisa Cutter,

daughter of William W. Cutter, of Woodbridge, N. J. She was
born Jan. 24, 1808, and died Aug. 8, 1877, at Ashland, Ky. He
graduated from Princeton College in 1831, and from the Seminary
in 1835. A few days after their marriage they started for the West.
Descending the Ohio River, Saturday evening found them at Clinton
Furnace Landing. Here they stopped over the Sabbath at the house
of a Presbyterian elder, to whom they had a letter of introduction

from Dr. Alexander. The nearest church, Bethesda, now called

Ashland, Ky., being vacant, Mr. Condit preached for them on the

Sabbath, and was invited to remain and become their pastor. This
was in October, 1835. He remained at Bethesda until May, 1840,
wffien he accepted a call to the Presbyterian Church in Washington,
Ky., wffiere he remained and faithfully labored for twenty-eight
years. A pastor wffiolly devoted to his work, he w^as greatly beloved
by his own church and by all in the surrounding regions. His wife
shared wdth him all the trials, joys and sorrows of an arduous and
self-denying life. By reason of declining health and the disturbances
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that arose in consequence of the Civil War, he resigned his charge in

June, 1868, and returned to Ashland, where his son had for several

years been settled over the old Bethesda Church. There he remained
until God called him to his reward, which was on the first of August,

1869. His many friends and former parishioners united in testifying

to his worth and their love for him by erecting a monument to his

memory in Ashland Cemetery.

CHILDREN.

461. Aaron, b. July 15, 1836; d. July 27, 1836.

462. Hannah M., b. Dec. 31, 1837; d. Dec. 29, 1839.

463. William Cutter, b. Feb. 2, 1841.

[118.] Rev. Jonathan Bailey Condit, D. D. (of Rev.

Aaron), born at Hanover, N. J., 1808; married, July 20, 1831,

Eliza K. Woodhull, daughter of Rev. Selah-S. Woodhull, D. D., of

New Brunswick, N. J. She died Jan. 7, 1835. He married second,

May 5, 1836, Sarah S. Woodhull, his deceased wife’s sister, born

Jan. 29, 1815; died June 15, 1879. Mr. Condit united with the

Presbyterian Church at Woodbridge, N. J., in 1825; graduated from
Princeton College in 1827, and from Princeton Seminary in 1830 or

1831. In July, 1831, he was ordained pastor by a Congregational

council at Long Meadow, Mass., where he remained until September,

1835; was professor of rhetoric at Amherst College from 1835 till

May, 1838; he became the pastor of a Congregational church at

Portland, Me., June, 1838, from which he was dismissed in 1845.

In December, 1845, he was settled as pastor over the Second Pres-

byterian Church at Newark, N. J., where he remained till April,

1850. The following year he became a professor at Lane Theo-
logical Seminary, Ohio, and occupied this chair until June, 1854. Ir*

1855 he entered a like position at Auburn Theological Seminary, New
York, which he resigned at the close of his labors in 1871. Mr.
Condit received his degree of D. D. from Princeton College in

June, 1847. He died Jan. i, 1876.

CHILDREN BY ELIZA.

464. Maria L., b. Sept, i, 1833; d. March 22, 1834.

465. Selah S. W., b. Dec. 7, 1834; d. March 15, 1835.

CHILDREN BY SARAH.

466. Eliza Maria, b. July 28, 1837.

467. Anna L. P., b. March 14, 1839; d., unm., Oct. 29, 1874.

468. Sarah J., b. July 27, 1841; d., unm., Feb. 2, 1868.

469. Alice Mary, b. Dec. 31, 1844.

[119.] Aaron Munn Condit (of Jotham) married, July 9,

1823, Louisa Pierson (of Captain Jabez, South Orange, N. J.) She

was born Oct. 24, 1800, and died Aug. 15, 1867. He learned the
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shoemaker’s trade with his father. Soon after his marriage he built

the house which he occupied until his death. He always led a quiet,

unobtrusive life, and was deeply interested in local and general

affairs. He was a man of steady habits, regular in his attendance on

the means of grace on the Sabbath, and his life conveys a lesson to

the present generation of the value of sterling integrity and abiding

trust in God’s providences. He died Sept. 6, 1890.

CHILDREN.

470. Martha Ann, b. July 27, 1824; unm.; d. Dec. 12, 1899.

471. Jabez Pierson, b. April 7, 1826.

472. Amzi, b. June 18, 1830.

[120.] Charlotte Condit (of Jotham) married, 1822, Na-
thaniel Parsons, born April 30, 1798; died Jan. 22, 1865. He was
a weaver by occupation, and resided at Orange. After his wife’s

death, July 31, 1831, he married second, Mary Egbert, of New York,

and had by her two children, Charlotte and Joseph E. He died Jan.

22, 1865.

CHILDREN BY CHARLOTTE.

473. Melinda C., b. Dec. 22, 1822; m. Abram P. Osmun, Oct. 17,

1867. She d. June 15, 1900.

474. Harriet, b. Dec. 31, 1824; unrn.
;

d. March 25, 1912.

475. Joseph E., b. June 13, 1828; d. May 22, 1836.

476. William O., b. July 29, 1830; d. Aug. 7, 1831.

[121.] Martha Condit (of Jotham) married, Oct. 9, 1827,

Stephen Harrison (of Abial, Orange), born May 18, 1793; died

Sept. 21, 1858. He was a private in the War of 1812 under Captain

John Baldwin, of Bloomfield, N. J. In early life he easily acquired

the use of tools, and, while in New Jersey, was successfully engaged
as a cooper, machinist and carpenter. In the autumn of 1843 he

moved with his family to Jersey, Licking County, Ohio, where he

became an undertaker, but was more prominently engaged in the

manufacture of carriages and wagons. He was succeeded in his

business by three sons in the extensive undertaking and carriage trade

now carried on at Jersey under the firm name of Harrison &
Brothers. Mr. Harrison was, during life, active in all the affairs of

civil life and of the church. Martha resided with her son Richard
at Jersey, Ohio, a happy, cheerful octogenarian. She was a con-

stant attendant at the Jersey Presbyterian Church, with which she

and her husband connected themselves upon their arrival there. She
died March 9, 1888.

CHILDREN.

477. Henrietta, b. Aug. 9, 1828; d. June 11, 1832.

478. George C., b. Jan. 4, 1830; m., 1851, Eleanor G. Marsh, who
d. Aug. 29, X867. Had Edson P. (died), Frank E. and Benson
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M. He m., second, July 23, 1879, Mary E. Wilkins. Had
George Otto and Isadora. He d. at Jersey, Ohio,
April 4, 1904.

479. William O., b. March 5, 1833; d*, unm., Dec. 17, 1871.

480. Stephen W., b. Nov. 4, 1834; 1862, Emma Crane. Had
Alice H., Edwin G., Mary Ethel and Stephen Herbert. They
spent their last years with their daughter in East Orange,
N. J., where he d. Dec. 16, 1914; she d. Dec. 25

, 1914.

481. Henrietta C., b. June 28, 1837; d., unm., Aug. i, 1858.

482. Hannah E., b. Sept. 16, 1839; m., first, John Berger, Dec. 22,

1861. He d. in the army during the Civil War. They had:
George H., b. April 5, 1863; m. June 5, 1884; Marian Marsh
(of Lewis). They had Homer J., Florence, George Herbert,
Henrietta, Helen and Grant. She m., second, Eben Condit

(476, Part V).

483. Martha C., b. Jan. 31, 1842; m., 1865, Robert Williams, a

farmer in Jersey, Ohio. Had Harriet P., Henrietta and
Martha E. He was a pensioner because of injuries received

in the late war. She d. Aug. 3, 1896.

484. Richard B., b. March 14, 1844; m., Oct. 28, 1866, Izetta Martin,
who d. June 16, 1897; no children. He m., second, Nov. 28,

1898, Mary McOwen. They had Owen, Donald, Keith and
Annabel. He was a pensioner because of injuries received in

the Civil War. He d. at Jersey, Ohio, Feb. 19, 1914.

485. JOTHAM G., b. July 15, 1847; d. Oct. 2, 1848.

[123.] Mary Condit (of Jotham) married John B. Baker, of

Orange, born May 8, 1805; died in the army May 10, 1862. She

died Sept. 21, 1831. After her death Baker went to Ohio, where
he married second, Julia A. Harmon, July 27, 1837.

CHILDREN BY MARY.

486. Charles S., b. May 6, 1827; m. Nancy Riker, who d. March,
1871. They had Benjamina, m.

;
Batchelor, Charles,

Mary Jane, Harriet E. and Lenney. He d. in Newark, June

24, 1853.

487. Benjamin M., b. Aug. 9, 1829; m. Sarah G. Tise; b. Aug. 3,

1833; d- July 4, 1898. They had William, who d. May i4
,

1867. He was in the carriage trade, and d. at Montgomery,
Ala., Aug. 7, 1858.

[124.] Jemima Condit (of Jotham) married, Sept. 3, 1834,

Philip Condit (of Daniel Day, Orange.) They resided at Jersey,

Ohio. (See record of Philip, of Morristown [209].)

[125.] Elizabeth Condit (of Jotham) married, 1836, George

A. Dodd (of Allen, Orange, N. J.), born April 15, 1814; died Feb.

15, 1854. He was a hat manufacturer in Orange. After his death

his widow removed to East Orange with her family. She died

Sept. 2, 1911.
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CHILDREN.

488. Joseph M., b. Dec. 23, 1836; m., June 28, 1865, Eliza Earl Dodd.
They had Annie E., d., Ida and Morris E., d. He was a

prominent architect in Orange. He d. July 29, 1904.

489. Lemuel B., b. Sept. 26, 1838; d., unm., Oct. 5, 1871. He was
in the navy during the Civil War.

490. Jane, b. Dec. 27, 1840; unm.; East Orange.

491. Allen, b. March 30, 1844; m., Dec. 19, 1871, Isabelle Tolmie,
of Phillipsburg, N. J., b. Jan. 10, 1854. He was a veteran of

the Civil War, and an engineer on the D., L. & W. R. R. for

more than 30 years. They resided in Phillipsburg, N. J.,

where he d. March 25, 1913. They had: Elizabeth T., b. June
14, 1873; m., Jan. 19, 1898, James-T. Harle. Joseph M., b.

July II, 1875; d. March ii, 1911 ;
Gertrude L, b. Jan. 28, 1877,

d. Nov. 29, 1895; Henry C., b. May 27, 1879; Mary Belle,

b. April 28, 1880, d. Nov. 25, 1880; George A., b. July 26,

1881, m.. Sept. 25, 1912, Bertha Oberer; Russell A., b. March
27, 1883; Franklin E., b. Nov. 10, 1886; Emily O., b. Nov. 3,

1887, m., Oct. 20, 1912, Norman S. Bliss; Colin T., b. Sept.

27, 1891; Charles K., b. March 4, 1893; ^nd John G., b. Dec.

30, 1896.

492. Elizabeth, b. May 10, 1848; d., unm.. Sept. 28, 1916.

493. George A., Jr., b. July 12, 1850; d. July 4, 1871.

494. Emily, b. June 3, 1852; m., Aug. 22, 1872, Jasper C. Osborne.
He was in business in Newark. They resided in East Orange,
where he d. Aug. 2, 1889. They “had : Sarah, b. Sept. 7,

1873, m., June 7, 1900, Edward J. Boote
;
Robert, b. Nov. 14,

1875, m., Ida Best, who d.
;
m., second,

, Lillian A. Klein; Florence, b. Dec. 25, 1877;
Charles S., b. June i4, 1880, m.. Sept. 16, 1904, Angelica
Schermerhorn

;
Philip, b. Aug. 7, 1882, m., Feb. i, 1905, Flor-

ence E. Williams; Lemuel, b. Oct. 6, 1884, m.. Sept. 20, 1913,
Florence E. Westervelt; Mary K., b. Feb. 9, 1887, m., Nov.
26, 1912, Edward J. Ross.
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[126.] JoTHAM Halsey Condit (of Jotham), born Jan. 19,

1822; married, Feb. 14, 1847, Abby Ann Condit (of SaCheveral

[94], Orange), born Feb. 22, 1826; died April 22, 1882. She was
a dearly beloved wife and mother, a devout and humble Christian, and

possessed of great ener-

gy and will power. For
many years she success-

fully resisted the in-

roads of disease and
bodily infirmities that

few are called upon to

endure. In 1847 Mr.
Condit started in the

building business in the

Oranges, which he car-

ried on successfully un-

til 1873, when he re-

tired and accepted the

office of township col-

lector, which position

he held for three years.

He served as a member
of the Town Commit-
tee for several years,

and was also a member
of the Board of Chosen
Freeholders of Essex

County. He was al-

ways interested in religious work, serving as an elder in the Brick

Presbyterian Church for eleven years, and later in the same capacity

in the (Dutch) Reformed Church from the time of its organization

in 1875 until his death. He was interested in the study of the

family history, and this interest was increased by his attendance at

reunions of the Condits in Ohio. In 1880 Mr. Condit and his

nephew, Eben Condit, of Jersey, Ohio, began to collect data for a

genealogical record of the family. As there had been no previous

effort in this direction, it was necessary to examine records of deeds,

wills and churches, and required a very extensive correspondence and

much travel. The time devoted to this work was cheerfully given

and always referred to with great satisfaction. The results of their

work were compiled and published by him in 1885. This volume
may be found in many public and private libraries, and is regarded

as a valuable family record.

He was active in the organization of the Condit Family Associa-

tion, and, as Historian, contributed much information of value to

the records. His death occurred Aug. 7, 1909, at his residence in

East Orange.
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CHILDREN.

495. Edward Irving, b. Sept. 14, 1848.

496. Herbert Johnson, b. Aug. 14, 1852.

497. Frank Perkins, b. Aug. 6, 1854.

498. Henry S., b. March 23, 1859; d. Aug. 25, i86o.

499. Mary Phillips, b. Nov. 13, 1861
;

d. April 5, 1869.

500. Anna Dodd, b. May 7, 1866.

[127.] Peter W. Condit (of Samuel) married. Sept. 9, 1827,

Martha Tabele, born 1809; died 1875, at Fairview, 111 . He was a

hatter by trade, at Chatham, N. J., his native place. He died Dec.

27, 1839.

CHILDREN.

501. Mary A., b. June 28, 1828; d. Nov. 26, 1830.

502. Eliza Sontag, b. Sept. 3, 1830; resided at Fairview, 111 .; unm.

;

d. Dec. 27, 1909.

503. Martha Bogart, b. July 6, 1833.

504. Mary Henrietta, b. Dec. 26, 1837.

505. Helen Maria, b. Sept. 25, 1839.

[129.] Eliza B. Condit (of Samuel) married William Sharp,

born Nov. 23, 1811. He was a merchant at Newark, N. J., for

several years. He resided at Harlem, near New York City.

CHILDREN.

506. Edwin Britton, unm.

507. Samuel Condit, m.

508. Mary Condit, m. Eldridge Holder; he d. .

509. Henrietta Condit, unm.

510. David Tappan, m. Arnida Haverstick; he died from wounds

received in the army.

5 n. Eliza Lavinia, unm.

[13 1.] Rev. John Condit (of Samuel), born at Chatham, Mor-
ris County, N. J., 1818; married Eliza Lavinia Baldwin, born 1820.

He studied for the ministry, and was ordained as a missionary by a

council of ministers at Newark, N. J., Nov. 17, 1853. On the 30th

of the same month, in company with Rev. George Thompson, Messrs.

Pierce and Herrick, with their wives and a Miss Smith, he sailed

for Africa. They arrived at Freetown, Africa, on the 4th of

January, 1854, and after a brief stay they embarked for Good Hope,
where they arrived January 13. After a little more than two months
of missionary labor at Good Hope, in which he took great delight,

he was stricken down with fever and died, after a short illness, at

the Good Hope Missionary Station, on April 23, 1854. Although
his stay was short, yet many heard from his lips the heavenly news
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of salvation for the first time, and the harvest of the seeds he

scattered eternity will measure. His widow married second, James
Cole, and died May 20, 1874.

CHILD.
512.

John B., b. May 16, 1844; d. Aug. lo, 1849.

[147.] Eunice Condit (of Japhia) married Daniel S. Williams
(of Samuel), born Feb. 15, 1785, who was a farmer. They moved
to Delaware County, Ohio, where he died Nov. 19, 1855. She died

March 8, 1850. '

CHILDREN.

513. Dorcas, b. Nov. 6, 1808; d. Sept. 2, 1824.

514. Reuben S., b. March 15, i8ii; m. Elizabeth Markwith; no
children. He d. April 28, 1876.

515. Susan, b. July 25, 1813; m. Lewis T. Pierson (of Ira), b. April

3, 1814. They had Jeannette, d. She d. Jan. i, 1885.

516. Silas .C., b. May 2, 1816; m. Pyrena M. Pierson (of Ira), b.

March 24, 1819. They had William, d. He d. Nov. 4, 1895.

517. Matilda, b. Dec. 29; 1817; m. W. Smith Perry, b. Dec. 1, 1817;
d. Jan. II, 1900. They had Jane, d.

;
Marian, Pyrena, Lewis,

d.; William, d. She d. Dec. 17, 1878.

518. Linus E., b. Jan. 16, 1820; m. Mary J. Wheaton. They had
Hannah, d.; Smith, d.; Emma. He d. May 285 1910.

519. Japhia C., b. Feb. 3, 1823; d. April 8, 1848.

520. Eunice C., b. April 21, 1827; m. Caleb Brogaw. They had
William, d.; Ida, Charles, Oscar, Hannah, Harvey. She d.

Feb. 3, 1872.

521. Dorcas A., b. Nov. 16, 1830; m.. Sept. 20, 1855, Samuel Harvey
Meeker, b. March 3, 1824, d. Dec., 1909. They had Carrie
M., Frank, Phebe, d.; Ira, Warren, d.; Alonzo, d.; Lizzie, d.;

Ada. She d. Feb. 4, 1876.

[149.] Lydia Condit (of Japhia) married Jesse Gardner (of

Moses, South Orange, N. J.), born Feb. 28, 1784; died March 13,

1858. They moved to New York State, where she died March 2.

1817. He married second, Rachel Crowell, a widow Fox.

CHILDREN BY LYDIA.

522. Amanda, m. Joseph Williams (of Moses), Orange; b. Oct. *7,

1807; d. Aug. 10, 1883. She d. Dec. 17, 1841. They had
Lydia E. and Theodore, b. Dec. 17, 1832; m. Mary E. Whee-
ler, Oct. 31, 1883.

523. Asenath, b. Jan. 26, 1810; m., Feb. 23, 1829, James W. Hughes,
of South Orange; b. Feb. 23, 1808; d. June 6, 1894. She d.

Dec. II, 1878. They had Issacher, 1830-1861; Mary W.,
1832; Edward, 1834-1835; Bethuel H., 1835-1858; Edward,
1837-1907; Ellis, 1839; James W., 1840; Frederick, 1843;
Charles D., 1845; Jesse, 1848, and Theodore A., 1850.

524. Reuben, m.
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525. Harriet, m. Daniel E. Williams (of Zenas)
;

b. May 15, 1804.

They had John N., Henry J., Charles P., “Snna M., Edward
H. and Daniel W.

526. Moses, b. Aug. i, 1816; m., first, Sarah Baldwin; second,

Almira Edwards, Nov. 6, 1837; third, Mary A. Williams,

widow of John M. Condit, Jan. 29, i 85 y. He d. Oct. 5, 1892;

she d. Nov. 26, 1913.

[150.] Asenath Condit (of Japhia) married Joseph S. Condit

[204] (of Simon).

[152.] Silas D. Condit (of Japhia) was born in Orange in

1796. At the age of 18 he enlisted in the War of 1812 for six

months, and received an honorable discharge. He was possessed of

more than ordinary shrewdness for making money, and when he

entered the army he took with him into camp a small stock of notions

and established a kind of sutler’s trade. Beginning with only seven

dollars and renewing his stock from time to time, at the expiration

of his term of service he had realized one hundred dollars. He mar-
ried Phebe Pierson (of Enos) Jan. 7, 1817; born Aug. 21, 1798;
died April ii, 1890. He bought a farm in Orange, where he lived

until 1839, when he moved to Gallia County, Ohio. Here he located

on eighty acres of heavily-timbered land which he had procured by

the sale of his farm in New Jersey. On the place he erected a log

house, which he occupied eleven years. Then he removed to Albany,

Athens County, Ohio, for the purpose of providing his family with

better educational advantages. In 1858 he removed to Jasper County,
Iowa, where he purchased a farm, on which he resided until his

death, which occurred Feb. 23, i860. His numerous descendants,

who are settled in that locality, inherit the temperate habits, sturdy

integrity and industry which were characteristic of Silas, honored
and useful members of the Condit family and worthy the name they

bear.

CHILDREN.

527. Daniel Mahlon, b. May 9, 1819.

528. Reuben Clark, b. Feb. 5, 1821; unm.
;
d. Feb. 13, 1888.

529. Abigail, b. March 17, 1823.

530. Japhia, b. Aug. 16, 1825.

531. Mary A., b. March 28, 1828; m. Paul Paulk; no family. She
d. May 21, 1858.

532. Sarah C., b. Nov. 22, 1830.

533. Asa H., b. April 8, 1833.

534. Silas S., b. Sept. 28, 1835; d. June 7, 1855.

535. Phebe E., b. Sept. 17, 1838; m. John P. Beatty. Had Harvey, d.

15 months. She d. July 3, 1858.

536. Abram B., b. July 13, 1841.
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[153.] Enoch Condit (of Japhia) married Margaret Hancock,
born Feb. 3, 1806. He died Aug. 2

, 1848. His widow resided at

Bryan, Ohio.

CHILDREN.

537. Albert Harrison, d. at Columbus, Ohio, of cholera.

538. Nancy J., d. at 12 years.

539. Margaret C., b. Nov. 24, 1839; m. Boggs.

540. Dorcas, b. 1841; d. 1843.

[154.] Nancy Condit (of Japhia) married, April 17, 1822,

Albert Harrison (of Ichabod, Orange), born May 15, 1800; died

Dec. 5, 1847. He was a shoemaker. After his death she resided

with her children at Newark, N. J., where she died Jan. 23, 1883.

CHILDREN.

541. Margaret B., b. March 28, 1823; d. March 18, 1842.

542. Abby, b. April 21, 1825; m., Oct. 31, 1843, Aaron Lyon, of East
Orange; b. Dec. 26, 1826; d. Aug. 12, 1908. She lives at

Bloomfield, N. J. They had Margaret E., 1850; Raymond
H., 1853; Phebe C., 1855; Abby C., 1857; Willie L., i860;

Oscar A., 1863-1910; Calvin D., 1865; Bertha V., 1867.

543. Ichabod, b. May 30, 1827; d. July 7, 1827.

544. John W., b. July 26, 1828; m., Nov. 13, 1857, Sarah F. Cod-
dington; b. May 3, 1833; d. Sept. 11, 1909. He d. Jan. 25,

1916. They had Louis D., 1864; Frederick T., 1866.

545. Lewis, b. Dec. 15, 1830; d., single, Oct. 1, 1861.

546. Phebe D., b. March 21, 1833; unm.
;
Bloomfield, N. J.

547. Ann E., b. May 10, 1836; d. Sept. 28, 1838.

[155.] David W. Condit (of Japhia) married, July 8, 1829,

Cornelia Perry, of Orange, born March 31, 1806; died Aug. 27,

1874. He united with the First Presbyterian Church at Orange in

1825. Was a carpenter by trade, but followed the occupation of a

farmer during most of his life upon land formerly owned by his

father and grandfather. He died at the old homestead May ii, 1884.

CHILDREN.

548. Lewis, b. June 6, 1830.

549. Roxana, b. Nov. 29, 1834; d., unrn., April 9, 1876.

550. John P., b. Nov. 2, 1838.

[156.] Amzi Condit (of Japhia) married Emeline Condit [237]
(of Jonathan), and died Jan. 2, 1841. She married second, Abram
Williams; third, Thomas S. Tichenor; no children. She died at

West Orange, N. J., Oct. i, 1904. Amzi became a member of the

Presbyterian Church in 1832.
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[i59‘] Joseph T. Condit (of Enoch) married, Aug. 15, 1818,

Abby Tompkins (of Ziba, Orange), born June 10, 1796; died April

13, 1884. He was a farmer in Orange, where he lived a quiet and

retired life, and died Jan. i, 1883. His marriage relation lasted

nearly sixty-five years.

CHILDREN.

551. Enoch, b. March 26, 1819; resided at West Orange; unra.;

d. April 19, 1896.

552. Ziba Bently, b. Aug. 12, 1821.

553. Daniel F., b. Sept. 23, 1823; d., single, Aug. 22, 1872.

554. Joseph W., b. Sept. 14, 1827.

555. David L., b. Aug. 28, 1829; d. Feb. 17, 1844.

556. Mary, b. Oct. 5, 1831; d. July 4, 1838.

557. Louisa M., b. Aug. 20, 1834.

558. Mary, second, b. Feb. 22, 1838; d., unm., June 16, 1868.

[160.] Rhoda Condit (of Enoch) married Luther Tompkins,

June 7, 1817. He was born July 27, 1794; died Oct. 2, 1852. She

died at Orange, March 18, 1883, aged 87 years.

CHILDREN.

559. Joseph Condit, b. Aug. 21, 1821; m. Mary A. Bush. Resided
in Orange, where he d. Dec. 25, 1877. They had Horace B.,

m.; Fanny A. Hoyt and Caroline, m. William O. Baldwin.

560. Caroline, b. Sept. 19, 1825; d., unm., Nov. 25, 1848.

[161.] Moses Condit (of Linus) married, Nov. 16, 1815, Julia

Ann Carle, born May 20, 1794; died Aug. i, 1850. He died June
22, 1831. They resided at Whippany, Morris County, N. J.

CHILDREN.

561. Martha Joan, b. Aug. 31, 1816.

562. Jane Eliza, b. Oct. 22, 1817.

563. Linus, b. June i, 1819; d., single, March i, 1847.

564. Chillion C., b. Jan. 3, 1822.

565. Abram C., b. Sept, i, 1824.

566. Julia F., b. Dec. 17, 1827; d., unm.. Sept. 21, 1846.

567. Moses F., b. Dec. 23, 1829; unm. Residence and date of death
not known.

[162.] Phoebe Condit (of Linus) married William Cartwright.

They moved to Western Pennsylvania, near Pittsburgh, where she

died, January, 1882.

CHILDREN.

568. Sarah, married Dr. Goe.
569. Mary, married Arthur A. Brown, of Brooklyn, N. Y.
570. Phebe.
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571. Henry; m.; resides in California.

572. Jane.

573. Linus.

574. William.

[163.] Mary Condit (of Linus) married, June 30, 1819, Ed-
ward Agar, of the United States Navy. He died March 23, 1850.

CHILDREN.

575. William F., b. May 16, 1832; m., first, Sept. 14, 1853, Cornelia
Condit, of Wickliffe, descent of John, second; b. Sept. 24,

1833 ;
d. Aug. 21, 1874. He m., second, Eleanor Barker. He

d. March i 4
, 1904. She lives in East Orange.

576. Edward H., d. a child.

[164.] Sarah Condit (of Linus) married Jeremiah Genung, a

widower, who had six children, one of whom, Mary, married John
C. Condit (of Linus) [167].

[165.] David W. Condit (of Linus) married, July 6
,

1828,

Sarah A. Badgeley, born Jan. 22, 1807; died Oct. 14, 1880. He was

a machinist, and resided at Brooklyn, N. Y., where he died Aug.

26, 1837.

CHILDREN.

577. Lewis B., b. April 9, 1829.

578. Mary Jane, b. July 4, 1831 ;
m., Jan. 8, 1854, John B. Don-

icker, b. Aug. 6, 1831; d. Aug., 1900. She d. July i, 1890;

no family.

579. Linus, b. Oct. 16, 1835.

[166.] Edward F. Condit (of Linus) married Catherine Sher-

man, born Nov. 20, 1811 ;
died Dec. 19, 1895. He died Aug. 6, 1851.

CHILDREN.

580. Sarah F., b. 1846; d., unm.. May 18, 1882.

581. Edward A., b. Aug. 14, 1848.

582. William L., b. April 5, 1850.

[167.] John C. Condit (of Linus) married Mary Genung

(daughter of Jeremiah). They resided at Whippany, Morris County,

N. J., where she died May 12, 1883.

CHILD.

583. Linus W., b. Sept. 5, 1847; d. Jan. 16, 1893.

[168.] Eleanor Condit (of Linus) married John Pierson.
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CHILDREN.

584. Edward, d. 1880 or 1882.

585. William,
|

Twins; William died in California; David was

586.
' David,

) killed in 1876 or 1877.

[169.] Stephen Van Rensselaer Condit (of David) married

first, in 1825, Rachel Smith, of Kentucky, who died in 1830; mar-
ried second, Mary A. Groome, of Burlington, N. J. He was a

blacksmith. He died Oct. 18, 1844.

CHILDREN BY RACHEL.

587. Horace V. R., b. Oct. i, 1827.

588. Michael, b. 1829; d. a child.

CHILDREN BY MARY.

589. David, b. Aug. 13, 1837; d. in infancy.

590. Martha Frances, b. Aug. 30, 1838.

591. Anna Matilda, b. May 2, 1841.

592. John V. R., b. Sept, i, 1843.

[171.] George W. Condit (of David) married, July 3, 1827,

Julia C. Dickerson, who died F'eb. 26, 1838; he married second,

Dec. 20, 1840, Sarah A. Ogden, born Jan. 20, 1819. He died at

Parsons, Kan., 1888 or 1889.

CHILDREN BY JULIA.

593. Stephen V. R., b. May 29, 1828; d. Feb. i, 1848, in the
Mexican War.

594. David D., b. Nov. 13, 1830.

595. Harriet, b. Aug. i, 1833 ;
m. C. McLean, who d. in the Con-

federate service; the widow lived at Barry, 111 .

596. Olivia, b. Oct. 12, 1835.

597. Julia C., b. Jan. 9, 1838; d. Aug. 4, 1838.

CHILDREN BY SARAH.

598. Catherine, b. Sept. i 5 , 1842; d. Sept. 29, 1842.

59?>. Horace S., b. Sept. i6, 1843; d. Oct. 8, 1859.

600. George W. Jr., b. July 13, 1845; m., 1880; resides in Kansas.
The wife died, leaving no children.

601. Orlando S., b. July 4, 1850; m.
;
resides in Kansas.

602. Mary M., b. Feb. 16, 1853; m. Simeon Baldwin.

603. Sarah C., b. April 10, 1855; unm.
;
residence, Kansas.

604. Isaac M., b. Nov. 18, 1858; m. Lydia
;
residence, Kansas.

[175.] Mary B. Condit (of David) married, Aug. 19, 1838,
Orlando Quimby (of Jotham, Orange), born 1808. He was a

farmer, and moved to Bellevue, Ohio, in i860, where he died Nov.
17, 1865. She died Oct. 7, 1886.
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CHILDREN.

605. Sarah F., b. Sept. 3, 1840; m., Oct. 31, 1863, Cyrus Munn (of

William), Orange; b. Feb. 12, 1839; d. Oct. 18, 1886. They
had William O., Sarah K., Jessie M. and Mary G. Resi-

dence, Bellevue, Ohio.

606. Mary, m. Williams; no family.

607. Harriet, m. George Lamping. They had W^illiam and Mabel.
They resided in Kansas.

608. Emma, m. Charles Keyes. Resided at Sandusky, Ohio; no
family.

609. Orlando, d. in infancy.

610. Otis, d. in infancy.

[193.] Eliz.abeth Condit (of Isaac) married, 1802, Matthias

Wilkinson, born Dec. 24, 1778; died July 4, 1857. She died Sept.

II, 1854.

CHILDREN.

61 1. Phebe B., b. Jan. 22, 1804; m., 1828, Timothy Meeker. She d.

Oct. 20, 1869.

612. John Condit, b. Dec. 21, 1805; m.. May 6, 1830, Julia C. Bald-
win (of Stephen)

;
d. Nov. 14, 1882. He d. Nov., 1892. They

had Eliza, Maria, Margaret, Phebe, Julia, Stephen B. (d.

Dec. 10, 1864, in the army), Harriet and Emma, who m. Elias
M. Baldwin.

613. Sarah B., b. May 12, i8o8; m. Alfred Reaney.

614. James, b. Oct. 14, i8io; m., Aug., 1837, Mary A. Brokaw; b.

Nov. 19, i8io; d. Feb. 9, 1894. He d. Oct. 10, 1880. They
had Francis A., b. Oct. 16, 1842, m. Dec. 12, 1867; Jennie
Alexander, b. July 16, 1849; d. Jan. 16, 1910. He d. June
29, 1904. They had Mary E., b. Jan. 7, 1869; Frederick E.,

b. Nov. 8, 1873.

615. Harriet, b. Feb. 11, 1813; m. Samuel B. Pollard. She d. Nov.
3, 1886. He d. March 4, 1892.

616. Araminta, b. Nov. 8, 1815; m. Jacob Marcell, who d. in 1874.
She d. Aug. 24, 1876.

617. Matthias N., b. Sept. 12, 1818; d. Feb. 14, 1834.

618. JosiAH B., b. March 23, 1821
;
m. Sarah Van Ness. He d.

March i6, 1877.

[195.] UzAL Condit (of Isaac) married Phebe Wade.

CHILDREN.

619. UzAL W., b. Aug. 18, 1815.

620. Isaac B., b. 1818.

621. Henry D., b. Sept., 1821.

[196.] Hiram Condit (of Isaac) married Rhoda Corby.

CHILDREN.

622. Ellis F., b. July 24, 1811.

623. Phebe, m. Andrew Bedford.
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624. Ezra F., b. Aug. 14, 1814.

625. Hannah, m. Abeel.

626. Harriet, m. Aaron Perry.

[197.] Zebulon Condit (of Isaac) married Abigail Perry, of

Orange, N. J., born in 1792. They moved to the West, where he

died. She died at Cambridge, 111 ., Aug. 28, 1881, aged 89 years.

CHILDREN.
627. JOTHAM, m.

628. Jacob, m.
And perhaps others. No response to inquiry made of the

family.

\

[198.] JosiAH Condit (of Isaac) married Lucinda Howard in

1811. They resided at Troy, Morris County, N. J. At the age of

42 he moved to Ohio, where he lived at the time of his wife’s death

in 1831. He afterwards removed to Illinois, where he died in 1851.

He was a fuller by trade, and was engaged in this occupation in New
Jersey, and afterwards at Alexandria, Ohio. His residence in the

latter State was at Jersey, Licking County.

CHILDREN.

629. James C., b. Feb. 5, 1812.

630. Isaac B., b. June 12, 1815.

[199.] Sally Condit (of Isaac) married, Sept. 2, 1813, Abijah
Corby, born Sept. 20, 1791; died 1826. His widow lived at Mont-
clair, N. J.

CHILDREN.

631. UzAL, b. March 13, 1814; d. 1874; Sarah A. Suptner.

632. Bithina, b. 1815; m. John Post.

633. Maria, b. 1817; m. Henry Post.

634. Hannah, b. 1819; m. Abram Stager; she d. 1875.

[200.] Mary Condit (of Isaac) married Stephen Corby
(brother of Abijah), died 1824. She died in February, 1883, at

Montclair, N. J.

CHILDREN.

635. Emily, m. David Oliver.

636. Charles, m. Ellen Zeluff.

637. Phebe, m. Halsey Swartz.

638. Sarah, m. Dippley.

639. Caroline, m. Rynier Van Giesen.

[201.] Isaac Condit (of Isaac) married, Oct. 5, 1822, Jane R.
Dobbins, of Caldwell, N. J. ;

born March 16, 1802; died Jan. 3,
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1878. He died May 10, 1878, by a railroad accident, which occurred

near his residence at Pataskala, Ohio. In the spring of 1835 he

moved to Harrison Township, Licking County, Ohio, with five chil-

dren, where he purchased one hundred acres of unimproved land, and,

after erecting a cabin, began pioneer life in the woods, and remained
in this locality during life. Isaac and his wife, with fourteen others,

were the organizing members of the South Fork Presbyterian Church,

in which he was an elder until 1852, when a church was formed
nearer his home at Kirkersville. He was made an elder in the new
organization, and remained such until his death. During all these

years of his residence in Ohio he was an active worker in the Sunday
School and an earnest advocate of the cause of temperance.

CHILDREN.

640. Elizabeth, b. Aug. 7, 1823; d. in infancy.

641. Mary A., b. Sept. 2, 1824.

642. George W., b. Nov. 24, 1826.

643. Matthias C., b. Oct. 8, 1828.

644. William D., b. Feb. 7, 1831.

645. Joseph B., b. Sept. 4, 1833.

646. Sarah E., b. Sept. 30, 1837.

647. Frances A., b. Jan. 4, 1840.

648. Phebe J., b. Nov. 5, 1842; d. Aug., 1880; unm.

649. Theodore F., b. Jan. 15, 1846; d. May 14, 1861.

[202.] Electa Condit (of Simon) married Reuben Ward, of

Orange. She died in May, 1864.

CHILDREN.

650. Smith C., d. June 3, 1882.

651. Benjamin, m. Hannah Dickinson; lived in Iowa.

652. Eliza A., m. Colburn.

653. Charles. .

654. Nelson, lived at Fulton, Illinois; m. Thurston.

655. Maretta.

656. William.

[203.] M.ary Condit (of Simon) married, January, 1805,

Aaron R. Harrison (of Richard), born April 17, 1778; died Sept.

20, 1856. She died Oct. 20, 1868.

CHILDREN.

657. Belinda, b. Jan. 27, 1807; m., Oct. 3, 1826, Gilbert Green. They
had Aaron H., 1827-1888; William H., 1829-1868; Mary A.,

1831, d. in infancy. She d. in 1833. He m., second, Susanah
Taylor, who d. in 1886. He d. in 1878.

658. Naomi, b. 1809; d. Sept. 3, 1822.

659. Phebe, b. Sept. 12, 1813; m., June 14, 1832, Lewis Perry. They
had Mary R., b. Oct. 13, 1835, m., Jan. 10, 1855, Thomas
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Wilson. She d. June 27, 1910. They had James A. and
Alice R. Phebe m., second, Oct. 13, 1842, Ebenezer Condit

Noe (of Abram, Jr.), b. Feb. i, 1812; d. Oct. 23, 1901. She
d. July 31, 1896. They had Eugenia, b. Aug. 25, 1843; m.
James B. Short. She d. July 26, 1913. They had Alice R.,

Wallace M., William H., Jessie M., and Frank E. Orvilla

E., b. Feb. 25, 1846; d. Sept. 6, 1864. Inez, b. May 2, 1848; m.
Alfonso E. Powers, Nov. 26, 1868. They live at Belgrade,

Mont.- They have Zenetta H., Glenn R., Leona G., and
Georgia I. Esther, b. April 22, 1850; m. Thomas J. Flem-
ing, Oct. 16, 1873. She d. Aug. 16, 1896. Zenas H., b. July

31, 1852; d. Aug. 2, 1875. Franklin A., b. May 12, 1854; d.

June 21, 1911. Georgiana, b. Feb. 23, 1857; m., Oct. 18, 1910,

Winfred C. Brown. They live at Penokee, Kans.

660. Margaret, b. Aug. 17, 1815; m., June 6, 1838, Z. Price Wigton,
b. March 12, 1816; d. June 9, 1870. She d. April i, 1889. They
had Almeda, 1839; Alonzo L., 1841-1914; Phebe E., 1842;
Mary L., 1844; Alice A., 1845; Harrison W., 1848; George
A., 1850; Julius W., 1852; Rev. Frank P., 1853-1914; Frances
E., 1855; Clara D., 1857-1875; Emma C., i860.

661. Hannah E., b. March 23, 1817; d. in infancy.

662. Maria, b. March 23, 1819; d., unm., Dec. 12, 1881.

663. Hannah E., second, b. April 17, 1821; m.. Sept. 12, 1849, Joel

W. Foote; b. May 22, 1822; d. Feb. i, 1900. She d. May 5,

1894. They had Mary L., b. June 4, 1853, d. Aug. 27, 1854;
Victorine, b. Aug. 13, 1855, I^ec. 24, 1882, Griffith L.

Wood; they live at Ponca, Neb.; Will H., b. Sept. 12, 1857,
m., Oct. I, 1885, Ella E. Wigton. They live at Elberta,

Utah.

664. Aaron B., b. Aug. 24, 1823; d., single, 1847.

665. George S., b. Oct. 2, 1825; m., Oct. 25, 1848, Eliza A. Hunt (of

Rev. John H.). She d. Aug. 28, 1903. He d. Aug. 18, 1907.
They had: Mary, b. Sept. 25, 1849; m., Aug. 8, 1871, Dr.
A. N. Ballard. She d. Feb. 7, 1914. Emma D., b. Oct. 25,

1851 ;
m., Aug. 8, 1871, 1 . N. Cox. They live at Los Angeles,

Cal. George E., b. Oct. 18, 1857; m., Aug. 20, 1881, Sadie
May. They live at East Chattanooga, Tenn. Zenas A., b.

i86o. V. Luella, b. Oct. 24, 1862; m., June 7, 1888, Dr.
George W. Morehouse; b. Sept. 16, 1858. They live at Dela-
ware, Ohio.

666. Zenas, b. Feb. 2, 1828; m., March 23, 1858, Catherine S. Hunt
(of Rev. John H.). He d. Feb. 27, 1894. She d. May 3,

1912. They had William B., b. March 28, i860; m., Oct. 4,

1882, Florence B. White; b. July 3, 1862. They live at Des
Moines, Iowa. They have William Z., Frank W., Zenetta C.,

John H., Maurice R., Helen F., and Ruth E. Idella M., b.

March i, 1863; m., June 7, 1888, William O. Conn, b. Nov.
20, 1857. They live at Sunbury, Ohio. They have Zenetta
M. and Merrill Z. Zenetta, b. Oct. 30, 1866; m., Aug. 31,

1887, Frank O. White; b. Jan. 8, 1865. They live at Sun-
bury, Ohio. They have Homer Z., Linden F., Harrison L.,

and Florence K. Addie E., b. March 8, 1871; m. Dec. ii,

1903, Fred V. Allison; b. July 25, 1868. They live at Center-
burg, Ohio.

667. Sarah, b. July 24, 1830; d., unm., i 852 .
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[204.] Joseph Smith Condit (of Simon) married, July 4,

1810, Asenath Condit [150] (of Japhia), who died Jan. 27, 1875,
at Trenton, Delaware County, Ohio. He died at the same place

Aug. 31, 1835. She united with the Presbyterian Church at Orange
in 1825, and transferred her relations to the Presbyterian Church in

Ohio in 1835, of which church she remained a worthy member until

her death. Joseph Smith moved to Ohio with his family in 1835.

He manifested traits of character which were very promising to his

neighbors in the locality in which he settled, and his sudden death

soon after his arrival was a lamentable occurrence to the little colony.

He was a professor of religion, and publicly identified himself with

the Trenton church one week before his death.

CHILDREN.

668. Edgar M., b. Feb. 4, 1811.

669. Dorcas, b. March 13, 1813.

670. JOTHAM M., b. June 8, 1815.

671. Lydia, b. Oct. 31, 1817.

672. Lorenzo W. S., b. Jan. 21, 18:^.

673. Mary C., b. June 19, 1822.

674. Harvey G., b. Sept. 24, 1824.

675. Phebe, b. March 26, 1826.

676. Enoch W., b. Jan. 4, 1830.

677. Nancy, b. Aug. 5, 1832; d. June 9, 1840.

[205.] Naomi Condit (of Simon) married Benjamin Ward, of

Orange.

CHILD.

678.

Jemima, m. John Baldwin, of Verona, N. J.

[206.] Jemima Condit (of Simon) married, March 16, 1811,

Ira Pierson (of Enos), born June 17, 1788. They moved to Dela-

ware County, Ohio, in 1837, where she died Dec. 15, 1869. He died

June 13, 1873.

CHILDREN.

679. JoTHAM M., b. Nov. 27, 1811; m., first, Ann Roberts; second,

Huldah Leonard; third, Amelia Tippel. He d. May, 1898.

Had one son and one daughter, both living.

680. Lewis T., b. April 3, 1814; m., Nov. 10, 1836, Susan Williams
(of Daniel). They had one daughter, who died.

681. Hannah L., b. Nov. 7, 1816; m. Lewis Freeman. They had
five children; two are living.

682. Pyrena M., b. March 24, 1819; m. Silas C. Williams (ot

Daniel). He d. 1895. They had one son, who died.

6183. Catherine M., b. June ii, 1822; m. Charles D. Ogden. She d.

Nov., 1907. No children.

684. Arza S., b. Nov. 21, 1825; d., single, 1896.
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685. Simon H., b. Dec. 31, 1828; m. Abigail Jacobus. He d. Oct. 4,

1896. Had six children; three are living.

686. Ira A., b. Nov. 12, 1830; m., first, Juliette Herron; second,

Pyrena Perry. Had five children; three are living.

687. Phebe C., b. April 6, 1833; d. Jan. 5, 1850.

688. Frances E., b. May 7, 1836; m., first, Ezekiel Leonard; second,

Harvey Potter, who d. 1895; third, in 1898, G. C. Evans.

[207.] JOTHAM CoNDiT (of Simon, of Captain Jonathan Con-
dit) was born in Essex County, N. J., in 1794. He married first,

in 1820, Mary Condit [58] (of Joel) ;
she died in 1823. He

married second, Jan. 14, 1824, Mary Mulford, widow of Jesse

Pierson, born Oct. 3, 1796; died April 21, 1885. He was one of

the early residents of Trenton Township, Delaware County, Ohio,

whose virtue, industry and Christian character left their imprint on
the society of that locality, now noted for the independent integrity

of its inhabitants. He emigrated to Ohio from New Jersey in 1835
with his family. Before his emigration he carried on the business of

a tanner and currier, his partner in that occupation being Alvin P.

Condit, a younger brother. He had been successful in his native

State, and on his arrival in Ohio entered a large tract of land and
occupied, with his family, a cabin previously erected on his purchase.

“Grit” was the prevailing element of character displayed by the

early settlers of Trenton Township, and by it Jotham added to his

farm, from time to time, until it embraced fifteen hundred acres.

He erected a sawmill near his home, which he operated thirty years,

and afterwards, until his death, was extensively engaged in raising

cattle and sheep. He embraced religion while yet in New Jersey, and
after his removal to Ohio was a useful member of the Trenton
church. He died of pneumonia Feb. 3, 1875, aged 81 years.

CHILDREN.

689. John K., b. Nov. 22, 1825; d. Jan. 22, 1849.

690. Mary Jane, b. Dec. 7, 1827.

691. Susan M., b. April 15, 1830; d. Aug. 30, 1831.

692. W. Smith, b. Dec. 22, 1834.

693. Elias J., }

694. Susan E„ (
>> ^ov. 27, .837.

[208.] Rebecca Condit (of Simon) married, Feb. 24, 1819, Ira

Condit [56] (of Joel). She died Dec. 12, 1873. He died Dec.

^8, 1873.

[209.] Alvin P. Condit (of Simon), and grandson of Captain

Jonathan Condit, was born in 1801 in Essex County, N. J. Upon
attaining his majority he engaged in the business of tanning and the
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manufacture of shoes, associated with his brother, Jotham Condit.

They were very successful and continued the business until 1832.

On Dec. 23, 1823, Alvin was married to Maria Jacobus, of Verona,

who was born Dec. 4, 1802. In 1833 Alvin moved with his family

to Delaware County, Ohio, where he had purchased four hundred

acres of land in Trenton Township. There he began frontier life,

and erected a sawmill, which he and his boys operated for a number
of years. His cabin, it is said, was the first one raised in that country

without the “jug of whisky” so common on such occasions. In 1852
he made a prospecting tour to Iowa at the earnest request of his son

Robert. They journeyed by carriage and, upon arriving at what is

now Langworthy, Iowa, they drew up at a hotel and the elder

Condit, taking a survey of the beautiful expanse of prairie, remarked,

“I will take all the land I can get like this, that I can pay for, at a

dollar and a quarter an acre.” The son, whose zeal and interest in

the prospect had materially cooled, was surprised at the exclamation

of his father; but the far-reaching and instantaneous grasp of mind
characteristic of Alvin knew no backward movement. Calculations

of commercial development, based upon probable or possible facilities

for the transportation of the enormous productions of these lands.

—

calculations made with a view of purchase and settlement—required

a mind of no mean standard. The mental acquisitions of Alvin

enabled him to correctly estimate the future value of these prairie

lands, of what was then called the “Far West.” The result of his

determination is shown in the fertile farms, growing villages and
thrifty character of this vicinity, to which he soon after removed. Call-

ing upon Joseph Secrest, one of the early pioneers of that country, who
had charge of the sale of government lands, he selected a section of

land and would not retire for the night until the necessary papers

were executed. Subsequently he traded the horses and carriage used

on their journey from Ohio with a Mr. Fisher for another farm. The
father and son started next day for Dubuque, on their way home, on a

wagon heavily loaded with flour and drawn by four horses. In 1854
Robert Condit, the son, with his brother-in-law, Oliver Doyle, settled

in this section, and in 1856 Alvin Condit, with his family, followed.

Here they began their second experience in pioneer life. Alvin pro-

posed to his sons, soon after he had located, that if they would raise

five hundred dollars among themselves he would add to it enough to

build a Congregational church. The building was soon erected, the site

for the house and also ground for a cemetery being donated by the

son Robert. The first member of the family to occupy this home of

the dead was the honored father, Alvin P. Condit, who died Feb.

I, 1883. Twenty days after, his wife Maria was buried by his

side, ending an eventful career of eighty-one years. She united with
the Presbyterian Church at Caldwell, N. J., at the age of 16. Such
was the Christian influence and earnest devotion brought with her

into these new relations in life that her husband was soon led into
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the church, and his fifty-nine years of active church work are trace-

able to the purity of life and Christian worth of the then young wife.

Her health gave way in middle life, and for several years before

her death she was confined almost constantly to her bed-chamber.
She died Feb. 21, 1883.

CHILDREN.

695. Hannah M., b. Feb. 14, 1825.

696. Stephen D., b. Nov. 24, 1826; d. Feb. 16, 1840.

697. Abigail G., b. June 13, 1828.

698. Robert B., b. March ii, 1830.

699. William G., b. Nov. 22, 1831.

700. Joseph Smith, b. May 9, 1834.

701. Elizabeth, b. Jan. 14, 1836.

702. Catherine, b. March 13, 1838; d. Aug. 22, 1851.

703. Edgar M., b. Jan. 24, 1840.

704. Albert P., b. April 12, 1842.

[210.] Hannah M. Condit (of Simon) married, 1823, Harvey
D. Williams (of Rev. Gershom), born at Springfield, N. J., June
21, 1801; died Nov. 29, 1863. In 1824 they moved to Wayne
County, Pa., where he bought large tracts of timbered land and
engaged in farming and the manufacture of lumber for the Philadel-

phia market. He pursued this business until his death. She died at

Orange, N. J., March 20, 1897.

CHILDREN.

705. PHEBE D., b. May 25, 1824; m., 1846, Elisha Richards, who d.

at Norfolk, Va., 1878. She d. June ii, 1910. They had
Fannie A., b. Sept. 10, 1847; James Bacchus, of Norfolk.
Mary M. m. William Howell, of Dover, N. J. Ella J. m.
William B. Widder, of Portsmouth, Va. Oscar, d. in infancy;
Oscar, second, d. at 14 years.

706. Abram G., b. July 26, 1826; d., single, Aug. i, 1888.

707. Oscar H., b. June 28, 1829; m., 1864, Ella M. Lee. He d. April

29, 1879. They had Fred M,, b. June 27, 1865; m. Anna
Smith. Myra L., b. April ii, 1867; m. Tom Judge. Mattie
C., b. June 3, 1869; m. George Henninger.

708. George H., b. Sept. 25, 1831; m., 1856, Cornelia E. Thomas.
He d. April 15, 1894. No children.

709. Catherine E., b. Dec. 22, 1833; m., Nov. 23, 1857, Alexander
T. Crane [725]. She d. March 8, 1897, in Iowa. He d. Jan.

3, 1916. They had Alexander B., Nettie C., Charles E., Fred-
erick M. and Theodore D.

710. Julia M., b. Dec. 9, 1837; m., April 3, 1873, William H. But-
ler. They had Rena W., b. Feb. 1, 1875, m. Fred Sisewan-
ger; Clarence W., d. in infancy; Kittie L., b. July, 1878, m.
Lewis Adams.

711. Antoinette A., b. May i, 1840; m., April 4, i888, John N.
Williams, of West Orange, N. J. He d. March 5, 1906.

No children.
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712. Charles B., b. Sept. 14, 1843; m., 1873, Libbie M. Stephens.
Residence, West Orange, N. J. They have Ralph D., b. Jan.

3, 1875.

[221.] Nancy Condit (of Jeptha) married, April 7, 1822, Isaac

Tompkins.

CHILDREN.

713. Hannah S., d. young.

714. Albert J., m. Anetta Hulst.

715. Charlotte, d. unm.

716. Sarah, m. James White.

717. George, m. Nancy Kent.

718. Eliza J., m. Rev. George See.

719. Isaac Hubert, m. Elizabeth Cooper.

[222.] Amos W. Condit (of Jeptha) married, Dec. 31, 1824,

Ann Tompkins. They moved to the West. He was killed while

witnessing a controversy over property rights on the site of Council

Bluffs in 1847.

CHILDREN.

720. Jeptha; supposed to have been killed by the Indians on the

plains.

721. Martha.

722. Simeon.

723. Ruth.

We can learn nothing of the descent of Amos. Ruth is said to

have married a man named Clapp and settled in Los Angeles, Cal.

[223.] Hannah S. Condit (of Jeptha) married, Dec. 5, 1827,

Isaac W. Crane, of Newark, N. J., born April 23, 1799; died Aug.

30, 1874. She died July 9, 1879. He was an earnest Christian and

a profound student of the Bible. They resided in Newark.

CHILDREN.

724. Mary W., b. Sept. 21, 1828; m., 1853, Alvin M. Condit (of

Ira) [245].

725. Alexander T., b. Oct. 5, 1829; m., Nov. 23, 1857, Catherine E.

Williams [709] ;
d. March 8, 1897. He d. Jan. 3, 1916.

They lived in Iowa. They had Alexander B., b. i 858
;

d.

1858. Nettie C., b. Feb. i, 1862, unm. Charles E., b. March
3, 1864; m., 1888, Anna S. Grady. Frederick M., b. May 5,

1874; m., 1898, Nella S. Hilliard. Theodore D., b. June 12,

1878; m., 1911, Edith E. Gross.

726. Nehemiah, b. Nov. 25, 1831; d. in infancy.

727. Jeptha, b. June 26, 1833; d. in infancy.

728. Isaac S., b. Dec. 4, 1834; m., Jan., i860, Mary Johnson, b.

May, 1833; d. May i, 1873. m., second, Dec., 1876,
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Amanda Ross; b. April lo, 1858. He d. Feb. 22, 1915, at W.
Livingston, N. J. He had Albert J., b. Nov. 2, 1866; Alex-
ander T., Ij. Jan. 22, 1870, m. Georgianna Ayers; Alice M., b.

Aug. 26, 1877, m. Harry A. Jewell; George R., b. June 13,

1880, m. Laura E. Dickinson; Arthur G., b. Jan. 5, 1852, d.

Feb. 17, 1909; Isaac R., b. Oct. 26, 1883, m. lola Patten;
Aaron R., b. Sept. 26, 1890, m. Mary H. Jardine.

729. Jonathan N., b. April 7, 1838; m., Oct. i, 1863, Caroline
Parmly, b. Aug. 6, 1835; d. Dec. 27, 1911. He d. April 27,

1905. He was a minister in the M. E. Church. They had
Frank W., b. Aug. 28, 1864; William V., b. Feb. 14, 1867;
m. Daisy R. Grey. He d. Nov. 29, 1915. Jennie M., b. May
7, 1871; m. Lozien F. Wright. Carrie A., b. Aug. 1, 1873;
m. James E. Handshaw. James E., b. Nov. 5, 1877; m.
Lillian Ketcham.

730. William B., b. Feb. i, 1840; d. in infancy.

731. Edward P., b. May 18, 1841; m., 1866, Mary W. Griswold; d.

July 2, 1913. He m., second, June 10, 1914, Gertrude A.
Peck, M. D. He is a Presbyterian minister, and resides at

Oneonta, N. Y. He had Chauncey, b. 1868; Arthur, b. 1877.

732. Cordelia S., b. May 13, 1843; d., unm., April 9, 1907.

733. Theodore F., b. Dec. i, 1844; Jan. 1, 1867, Mary C. Allen.

He m., second. May 25, 1908, Amalia L. Schultz. He had
Minnie C., b. Feb. 7, 1868; Harry A., b. Sept. 12, 1870;
Edward F., b. Dec. 17, 1872; Harriet D., b. July 21, 1874;
Mary E. and Theodore F., Jr., b. Sept. 22, 1876; Beulah, b.

Dec. 25, 1881, d.; Osee M., b. Sept., 1883, d.; May, b. May,
i 885

,
d.; Edith A., b. May 5, 1887.

734. Albert S., b, March 20, 1847; d. in infancy.

[224.] Eliza Condit (of Jeptha) married Amos Kent, of Cen-
treville, N. J. ;

moved West soon after marriage, and resided at

Grand View, Iowa.

CHILDREN.

735. Nancy, m. George T. Tompkins; residence, South Pueblo, Col.

736. Jeptha; residence. Grand View, Iowa.

737. Eliza.

738. John.

739. Eveline P.

[225.] Jane P. Condit (of Jeptha) married Rev. George F.

Twigg, born in England Aug. 19, 1810; died Jan. i, 1880. She
died Jan. 24, 1854. They lived in the West.

CHILDREN.

740. Sarah Ann, b. May 15, 1834; m. John Peters.

741. William M., b. Nov., 1835; ni., Jan. 23, 1863, Annie J. Eckler;
he is a physician.

742. Ruth, b. Dec., 1837; m. Donald McDonald.

743. Samuel G., b. July 9, 1840; d. in infancy.

744. Mary E., b. Oct. 14, 1841; m. Benjamin Oates.
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745. Fanny J., b. June 10, 1844; m. L. Vanburn.

746. Charlotte, d. in infancy.

747. George R.
;
m. a widow Clark.

[226.] Sarah A. Condit (of Jeptha) married, Oct. 22, 1833,

Jacob N. Kent, of Orange, born April 13, 1811. He was a hatter,

and resided in East Orange. She died July 8, 1885. He died Feb.

II, 1893-

children.

748. George B., b. Aug. 29, 1834; d. Feb. 12, 1866; m. Sarah H.
Pierson.

749. Phebe J., b. Nov. 29, 1835; d. Sept. 7, 1852; m. Stephen Ni.

Tompkins.

750. Silas W., b. April 26, 1837; he was 2d Lieut, of Co. F, 19th

Infantry, Illinois Volunteers, in the Civil War; he died in

Tennessee Sept. 12, 1865.

751. Ruth C., b. May 12, 1840; d. Aug. 8, 1841.

752. Charlotte, b. Dec. 10, 1841; d. June 25, 1842.

753. Henry C., b. May 18, 1842; he was a Union soldier, and re-

sided at Orange.

754. Hannah, b. Aug. 5, 1843; d. Sept. 21, 1844.

755. Mena D., b. Jan. 21, 1845; d. July 25, 1845.

756. Nancy, b. Nov. 25, 1847; d. August i, 1849.

757. Chancellor, b. Jan. 10, 1854; d. Aug. 7, 1854.
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[228.1 Silas Whitehead Condit (of Jeptha) was born in

Newark, N. J., July 17, 1819. His father, Jeptha, was a farmer

and had served as a private in the Revolutionary War. Silas was

a shoemaker by trade. In early life he went to Ohio, and settled in

Sunbury, where his

first child was born. In

the spring of 1847 he,

with other emigrants,

went West and found-

ed the town of Kains-

ville, now Council

Bluffs, on the Missouri

River, where he built

the third house in the

place. In the spring of

1848 he placed his fam-

ily and a few household

goods in a wagon
drawn by oxen and

started north to the

valley at the junction

of the Missouri and

Little Sioux Rivers.

There were no roads

or bridges, and rivers

were crossed by ford-

ing or on rafts. He
settled near what is

now Little Sioux, Iowa, and built a log house covered with bark from

cottonwood trees. There were no windows and the door was of split

planks put together with wooden pins. The fireplace was built of

sod. For some time his only neighbors were Indians, as this region

was the hunting ground of several tribes. They were often in

danger from the Indians, but while a family only seven miles away
were killed and their house burned, they were not injured. The
Indians called him “Tunger-maw-he,” meaning Big Knife. The
clothing of the family was made by his wife from skins which he

tanned. Their provisions were such as they could raise, shoot, or

catch in the streams. He had a corn mill, which was operated by a

crank turned by hand. This was fastened to a tree, the hopper hold-

ing about a peck of shelled corn. It was called Condit’s Mill by their

few white neighbors, who came from miles around with their shelled

corn to grind their grist. He was appointed the first postmaster in

Harrison County, Iowa, at Little Sioux. He was also the first

justice of the peace, and as such performed the first marriage cere-

mony in the county. On this occasion he was dressed in a new suit

of buckskin made by his wife. He killed the deer and tanned the
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hides. The thread was dried sinews from the deer’s spine. He
would work his farm, sell enough of his produce to pay his expenses

and go out and preach the gospel until his money was gone, come back

for another suppy and go out again. He died Oct. 27, 1879, in

Little Sioux, Iowa, a strong believer in Christ and his church. He
married, Feb. 3, 1842, Julia N. Parker, born in Maine Feb. 3, 1821.

She died Jan. 17, 1844. He married second, Sept. 27, 1844, Sarah

P. Hiscock, born in Maine, Dec. 18, 1824. She died May 13, 1867.

He married third, Sept. 20, 1870, Cordelia (Waldo) Eldridge, born

Sept. 17, 1840; died May 3, 1909.

CHILD BY JULIA.

758. Parker S., b. May 3, 1843.

CHILDREN BY SARAH.
759. Mary A., b. Nov. 15, 1845; d. Aug. 20, 1848.

760. John H., b. July 7, 1847.

761. Leonard M., b. Jan. 2, 1850.

762. Sarah M., b. April ii, 1852; m., Oct., 1882, Henry A. Secor.
She d. Nov. 13, 1895, in Hagerman, Idaho. He d. .

No children.

763. Cordelia, b. May i, 1855; d. May 25, 1855.

764. Julia A., b. Sept. 17, 1856; m., Jan. 29, 1908, John Farley; b.

Oct. 17, 1853. Residence, Bisbee, Arizona; no children.

765. Silas Dana, b. May 7, 1859.

766. Frederick T., b. April n, 1866; d. June 6, 1867.

CHILDREN BY CORDELIA.
767. Lottie E., b. July 17, 1871.

768. Frank A., b. Aug. 26, 1873; m. Celia Long. Resides in

Boise, Idaho.

769. Bertha M., b. March 24, 1876.

770. Catherine, b. Sept. 21, 1878; d. Oct. 1, 1878.

[229.] Moses Condit (of Jonathan) married. May 27, 1819,
Maria Corby (of William), born Nov. 30, 1797; died Nov. i, 1874.
He was a farmer near Orange, and occupied the land formerly
owned by his great-grandfather. He was a man of sterling Christian
integrity, and an elder of St. Cloud Presbyterian Church, West
Orange. He was engaged during the greater part of his life in

farming. He died Sept. 28, 1891.

CHILDREN.
771. Jesse W., b. Aug. 14, 1820.

772. Albert, b. March i, 1823.

773. Martha Almira, b. March 12, 1826.

774. Theodore, b. Dec. 28, 1828.

775. Hannah Caroline, b. March 24, 1831.

776. Jonathan Emmons, b. Aug. 27, 1833; d. Sept. 9, 1849.

777. Moses Edgar, b. Feb. 23, 1836.

778. Mary, b. March 28, 1844; m.. May 13, 1886, Andrew J. Van
Ness; b. March 24, 1839; d. Nov. 23, 1908. She resides at

Orange; no children.
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[230.] Benjamin Condit (of Jonathan) married, Jan. 27,

1819, Dorinda Martin, born April 24, 1801; died Feb. 7, 1855.

He was a mason by trade, and pursued this occupation at Orange
until his death, Dec. 14, 1855.

CHILDREN.

779. Enos Personette, b. Aug. 13, 1820.

780. Jane E., b. Sept. 18, 1821.

781. John M., b. Aug. 22, 1823.

782. Chester, )

783. Dayton, \

Twins; b. Nov. 12, 1825; d. in infancy.

784. Eveline, b. Nov. 12, 1826; m., April 19, 1862, Jacob Freiday;
resided in Orange; no family. She d. April ii, 1909.

785. Charlotte D., b. June 14, 1830.

786. George Martin, b. Dec. 25, 1831.

787. Chester D., b. Nov. 24, 1833; d. Jan. 20, 1837.

788. Mary L., b. Oct. i, 1835; March 16, 1838.

[231.] Lucinda Condit (of Jonathan) married, April 13, 1823,

Joseph S. Wade, born April 3, 1797; died Jan. 30, 1848. She died

July 29, 1836.

CHILDREN.

789. Charles Clark, b. Feb. 18, 1824; m,. May 6, 1858, Catherine
Winans, b. May 10, 1834; d. Aug. 19, 1908. He d. Sept. 28,

1906. They had; William E., b. Feb. 24, 1859; m. Debbie
Bryan. Estelle H., b. April 24, 1863; m. James M. Hopping.
Charles R., b. April 28, 1865; d. June 13, 1888. Clarence E.,

b. April II, 1867; m., 1890, Esther A. Sternes. Hollis B., b.

March 21, 1872. John O., b. Oct. 30, 1874; m. Cora Wil-
liams.

790. Abby Ann, b. Aug. 20, 1825; d. April 27, 1856.

791. William O., b. Aug. 20, 1828; d. May 5, 1879.

792. Eliza, b. Feb. 22, 1830; m., July 4, 1850, Ebenezer Tuttle, b.

• Jan. 13, 1828; d. Oct. 26, 1905. She d. April 13, 1912. They
had: Charles O., b. May 8, 1851; d. 1851. Ida A., b. July

24, 1852; d. 1854. Orrin C., b. July 30, 1855; m., 1881, Emma
Brown. Laura M., b. Jan. 13, 1857; m., 1875, Uriah Forney.

Ella C., b. March 26, 1858; m., 1881, Henry Sawtell. Wil-
liam O., b. Nov. 24, i860; m., 1890, Gertie Ward. Henry I.,

b. Sept. 18, 1862; m., 1883, Mary Housman. Mary E., b.

July 24, 1864; m., 1885, Arthur E. Cone. Arabell, b. May
15, 1866; m., 1887, James O. Fegley. Lewis M., b. Sept. 12,

1870; m., 1893, Annie C. Benton. Cora M., b. July 17, 1874;
m., 1894, Charles Chase. The children reside in Dixon
County, Neb.

793. Emeline, b. July 21, 1832; m., Feb. 2, 1859, Cyrus R. Noe (of

Jeptha C.), b. Nov. 9, 1836; d. Dec. 5, 1907. She d. May 16,

1873. They had: Ida L., b. July 20, 1861; m., 1881, A. S.

Aldrich; she d. 1898. George W., b. Dec. 18, 1862; m., 1888,

Alma B. Cleavland. Frederic M., b. Oct. i, 1864; m., 1898,

Emma E. Royce. Ada M., b. Feb. 16, 1867; d. Feb. 13, 1874.

Mary A., b. Sept. 5, 1868; d. Sept. 19, 1868. Frank S., b. Aug.
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lo, 1869; single. William B., b. Jan. i, 1872; m., 1898,
Blanche C. Lundgren. Edward O., b. May 10, 1873; d.

Sept. 25, 1873.

794. Leander, b. June 29, 1834; d. Feb. 22, 1837.

795. Lucinda, b. April 6, 1836; m. Force. She d. Jan. ii,

1864.

796. Margaret, b. April 6, 1836; m., Dec. 29, 1856, George Courter.

He d. May 21, 1903. She lives at Mt. Pleasant, Mich. They
had: Mary O., b. Oct. 8, 1856; d. 1858. Mary J., b. Nov.
13, 1858; m. Jess Bailey. Charles H., b. April 14, 1861; m.
Julia Barber; George M., b. Sept. 29, 1863; d. Sept. 10,

1881. Luella, b. April 19, 1866; m. Nelson Crippen. Idella,

b. April 19, 1866; m., 1888, Jess E. Brancher. John W., b.

Feb. 19, 1869; m. Hannah L. Koyl. Eldoras, b. Jan. 4, 1871;

m. Samuel Peffer; she d. April 27, 1895. Samuel B., b. Feb.

4, 1874; m. Elizabeth Green. Fred, k Jan. 28, 1877; m.,

1900, Armena Sowles. Leslie F., b. Feb. 12, 1879; d. June

8, 1900.

[234.] Morris Z. Condit (of Jonathan) married Abby Ann
Lyon, of Parsippany, N. J. They moved to Des Moines, Iowa,

where he died Dec. 19, 1866. The widow, bereft of all her chil-

dren, resided at the old home in Iowa.

CHILDREN.

797. Adelia M., d. May 6, 1882; unm.

798. Samuel Wilbur, lost at sea en route from British America to

California.

799. Frances A., b. 1837; d. Nov. 24, 1852.

800. Daniel M., d. in the army at Vicksburg.

801. Salena Phebe, d. at Orange.

[236.] Abigail Condit (of Jonathan) married John D. Wade,
born April 9, 1810; died 1895. She died April 14, 1851.

CHILDREN.

802. Phebe E., b. Jan. 18, 1835; m., Jan. i, 1853, John F. Jones; b.

Sept. 3, 1833; d. March 30, 1904. She lives at Columbus,
Ohio. They had: Arthur C., b. March 27, 1855; m., 1887, Ida
Jordon. Adalaide A., b. 1856; d. 1857. Alice J., b. 1858;
d. 1894. Charles J., b. 1859; d. i860. Dora E., b. Oct. 20,

1861; m., 1880, Charles S. Dennis; she d. April 17, 1911.
Lillian M., b, Nov. 27, 1866; lives at Columbus. Solon W.,
b. 1867; d. 1868. Carrie M., b. May 3, 1875; hves at Colum-
bus. William E., John B., Ernest C., Benjamin F., Fred H.,

all d. in infancy.

803. William, b. Oct. 29, 1838; d. in the army.

804. John F., b. March 2, 1840; m. Phebe Harrison. He lives at

Roseland, N. J. Has J. Harry.

805. Maria, b. Aug. 24, 1844; d. Jan. 28, 1846.

806. Walter C., b. July 6, 1848; m. and living in Iowa. Has three

children.
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807.

Mary C., b. Nov. 20, 1850; m., May 28, 1873, Ira M. Ward (of

Timothy H.)
;

b. Sept. 20, 1851. They reside at Orange.
Had Frank C., b. Dec. 9, 1874; d. Nov. 6, 1877. Ernest L.,

b. Oct. 19, 1878; m. Ida A. Hopkinson. Mabel, b. April 7,

1887 ;
d. April 23, 1893.

[237.] Emeline Condit (of Jonathan) married first, July 2,

1840, Amzi Condit [156] (of Japhia) ;
he died Jan. 2, 1841; mar-

ried second, Abram Williams, May 30, i860; he died April 3, 1861 ;

married third, Thomas S. Tichenor, Nov. 17, 1864; he died March
18, 1882. She had no children. She died Oct. i, 1904.

[246.] Lillis, B. Condit (of Samuel W.) married William J.

Tibbals, born Feb. 10, 1797; died June 29, 1857. They lived in

Granvill, Mass., where the children were born. She died at Dela-

ware, Ohio, Oct. 25, 1863.

CHILDREN.

808. Lincoln, b. Nov. 16, 1820; m. Arvilla Baird. They resided in

Iowa, where he d. May 16, 1895. She lives at Cedar Rapids.
No children.

809. Elizabeth, b. April 15, 1822; d. Oct. 14, 1828.

810. Caroline, b. Feb. 16, 1824; Jan. 10, 1854.

811. Sarah A., b. May 24, 1826; m.. May lo, 1846, Lewis D. Gray.
She d. Sept. 7, 1872, in Kansas. They had William and
Frank, living near Colgate, Okla.

812. Samuel W., b. Jan. 31, 1828; m., Dec. 26, 1850, Ella Bush-
field; b. April 9, 1830; d. Aug., 1909. He d. May 7, 1889.

They resided in Ohio. They had: John H., b. 1852; m., 1889,

Alice M. Shawan; 5 children. Timothy C., b. 1853; d. 1858.

Charles E., b. 1856; m., 1889, Emma E. Fritch; b. 1861; he d.

March 25, 1913; she lives at Delaware, Ohio; 7 children.

Fred B., b. 1859; m., 1885, Nettie Newton; d. 1888; he m.,

second, 1890, Willa Ball; he had one child by Nettie. Clara
B., b. 1863; m., 1890, John B. England; she d. April 17, 1910;
they had 3 children. William, b. 1866; d. 1867. Samuel B.,

b. 1869; m., 1894, Etta Mercer; 3 children.

813. Timothy C., b. Feb. 13, 1831; d. Feb. 19, 1854.

814. Olive, b. May 12, 1833; d. Aug. 27, 1841.

815. William F., b. May 10, 1837; m. Sarah Havens. They reside

in Iowa. Have one son, LeRoy.

816. Harriet G., b. June 17, 1847; d. Aug. 7, 1854.

[247.] Israel B. Condit (of Samuel W.) married Susan R.

Butler, of Morris County, N. J., May 6, 1846; born May 16, 1825;
died May 26, 1894. At the age of 18 he went to Connecticut,

where he spent two years with his uncle, the Rev. Abner Brundage.
After his return to New Jersey he taught school at various places

in Morris and Essex Counties until 1843, when he purchased a farm
at Hanover, Morris County, where he engaged in farming until his

death. He was for twenty years a justice of the peace, and subse-
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quently filled other county and township offices. He was ever ready

to give advice to neighbors and friends relative to the legal matters

of common life. Mr. Condit was a constant attendant and liberal

supporter of the Presbyterian Church. He died Feb. 27, 1880.

CHILDREN.

817.

818.

819.

820.

821.

822.

823.

824.

825.

Emma L., b. May 12, 1847.

Franklin L, b. Dec. 16, 1848.

Wallace F., b. Jan. 26, 1851.

Selwyn T., b. June 2, 1852; d., unm., Sept. 7, 1881.

Caroline T., b. Sept. 11, 1854.

Oscar Monroe, b. Aug. 19, 1857.

Mary Irene, b. Oct. 26, 1859; m., Aug. 12, 1896, Charles V.
Pier; b. Feb. 17, 1866. She d. Oct. 4, 1909. No children.

He resides in Fairfield, N. J.

Daniel E., b. May 30, 1862.

Clarence, b. Dec. 12, 1864.

[248.] Daniel Condit (of Samuel Wheeler) married first,

Oct. 9, 1838, Eunice J. Smith, born Sept. 14, 1804; she died Jan.

i, 1844. He married second, July 2, 1846, Jane D. Barlow, born

July 24, 1814; died March 2, 1885. He was for many years an

iron founder at Newark, N. J., and resided at Madison, N. J. He
died Sept. 25, 1890.

CHILDREN BY EUNICE.

826. Edwin S., b. Aug. 20, 1840.

827. WiLHELMiNA J., b. March 6, 1842.

CHILDREN BY JANE.

828. Anna J., b. June 22, 1847.

829. Ella M., b. Oct. 10, 1849.

830. Howard C., b. Oct. 4, 1851.

831. Irene B., b. May 5, 1854; d. Oct. 10, 1855.

[249.] Mary W. Condit (of Samuel W.) married, Feb. 26,

1832, Hiram Dodd (of Samuel), born Jan. 21, 1802. He was a

farmer in Roseland, N. J., where he died April 22, 1889. She

died Sept, i, 1896.

CHILDREN.
832. Ransford, b. May 12, 1835; d. Aug. 21, 1835.

833. Marvin, b. Aug. ii, 1837; m. Emma Ward (of Joseph); b.

1836; d. Dec. 21, 1863. They had George Ward and Emma
Henrietta. He m., second, Annie E. Van Name. They had
Jennie Van Name and Mary Condit. He was a merchant in

the coal business in Newark and East Orange. He died in

East Orange March 23, 1909.

834. Mary Lillis, b. May 31, 1844; unm.

835. Hiram F., b. Feb. 7, 1850; d., single, June 3, 1916.
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[250.] Elizabeth S. Condit (of Samuel W.) married, April 6,

1836, Abram C. Taylor, born March 9, 1812, at Bloomfield, N. J.

He was a tailor by trade, and conducted the business several years

at Orange. He filled several official positions in Essex County, and
was possessed of remarkably good judgment. He died on Dec. 17,

1883. She died at East Orange, June i, 1874.

CHILDREN.

836. Mary C., b. May 15, 1837; d. March 24, 1842.

837. Harriet S., b. April 26, 1839; m. Samuel G. Van Auken; b.

March 16, 1829; d. Aug. 13, 1909. She d. Dec. 18, 1907.
They had Bertha, William, B. Harry and Bessie.

838. William A., b. Nov. 17, 1840; d. Jan. 9, 1856.

839. Elizabeth J., b. July ii, 1842; m., May 20, 1876, Marcus A.
Gould. They had Elizabeth and Sarah. She was a prac-
ticing physician in East Orange, where she d. May 25, 1912.

840. Sarah Gertrude, b. Dec. 20, 1844; unm.

841. Ira M., b. Oct. 31, 1846; m., Oct. 12, 1886, Katherine N. H.
Seymour; d. Oct. 23, 1914. They had Katherine, Dec. 11,

1888. He is a real estate agent in East Orange.

842. Caroline, b. Dec. 17, 1848; d. Feb. 20, 1849.

843. Samuel M., b. March 16, 1850; m., Nov. 8, 1877, Anna M.
Goodman; b. March 26, 1855. They had Florence, Samuel
M. Jr., and Charles G. They reside in New York City.

[253.] Alvin Marcus Condit (of Ira) married Mary W.
Crane [724], of Newark, Feb. 24, 1853. She was born Sept. 21,

1828; died Jan. 17, 1891. He was a farmer m West Orange,

N. J., where he died Dec. 12, 1873.

CHILDREN.

844. Louis A., b. May 22, 1855.

845. Frank, b. April 4, 1858; d. in infancy.

[260.] Margaret M. Condit (of Ira) married, Dec. 16, 1863,

John N. Williams (of Daniel E.), born June 29, 1836. She died

May 27, 1866. He married second, April 4, 1888, Antoinette A.
Williams (of Harvey E.) [71 1]. He died March 5, 1906, at his

home in West Orange.

CHILD BY MARGARET.

846.

Mary Condit, b. May 6, 1866; unm.; West Orange.

[261.] Julia Ida Condit (of Ira) married, Feb. 4, 1869,
Charles P. Williams (of Daniel E.), born Dec. 22, 1840; died

Jan. 6, 1879. She died Jan. 27, 1907.

CHILDREN.

847.

Harriet E., b. May i, 1870; m., Aug. 4, 1908, Cyril G. C.
Croot, of Iowa. Residence, Bloomsbury, N. J.
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848. Ida M., b. May 32, 1872; m., Sept. 7, 1898, Walter F. Ed-
wards, of West Orange. Residence, Montclair, N. J. They
have Harold G., b. June 24, 1904.

849. Rebecca A., b. March 7, 1875; unm.; West Orange.

850. Charles E., b. Oct. 20, 1876; unm.; West Orange.

851. Alvin M., b. April 18, 1878; m., April 26, 1905, Gertrude A.
Smith, of Orange.

[264.] Caleb Harrison Condit (of Joel W.) married, June
20, 1854, Eleanor F. Barstow, born Feb. 20, 1826; died Oct. 26,

1887, at Somerville, Mass. He was a prominent merchant in New-
ark, and died Jan. 24, 1881.

CHILDREN.

852. Charlotte M., b. July 10, 1855.

853. Joel W., (Twins; b. Oct. 10, 1858.

854. Margaret, ^ Margaret d. July 29, 1859.

855. Gideon B., b. Jan. 4, 1867; single; Boston, Mass.

[266.] Sarah Katharine Condit (of Joel W.) married, Nov.

24, 1853, Rt. Rev. William C. Doane, D. D. (of Rt. Rev. George
W.), born March 2, 1832; died May 18, 1913. She died Nov. 7,

1907. He was graduated at Burlington College, ordained deacon

at 21, made priest at 24, and for a number of years was his father’s

assistant at Burlington, N. J. After his father’s death he became
rector of the church and remained for four years. He was then called

to St. John’s Church, Hartford, Conn., and from there to St. Peter’s

Church, Albany, N. Y. He was the first bishop of the Albany diocese.

CHILDREN.

856. Eliza Greene, b. Oct. 22, 1854; April 28, 1881, James T.
Gardiner, b. May 6, 1842; d. Sept. 10, 1912. She d. July

31, 1912. He was a civil engineer at Albany. They had:
Mary S., b. Feb. i, 1882; m., Aug. 24, 1901, Dr. Charles H.
Frazier; they have Mary, Charles H., Jr., William D. and
Nalbro. Margaret Doane, b. Nov. 5, 1883; June 14,

1915, Charles S. Fayerweather
;

they have Elizabeth La-
vinia. Doane, b. Dec. 17, 1885; single. Anna T., b. Aug.
12, 1887; m., Aug. 27, 1910, Roy Pier; they have Katharine
D. and Gardiner. Elizabeth G., b. June i, 1890; unm.

857. Margaret Harrison, b. Sept. 7, 1858; d. July 3, 1883.

[267.] Estelle Condit (of Joel W.) married, Oct. i, 1863,

Thomas T. Kinney (of William Burnet), born Aug. 13, 1821; died

Dec. 2, 1900. She died Dec. 26, 1907. He was a lawyer and editor

of the Newark Daily Advertiser, and resided in Newark.

CHILDREN.

858. Mary C., b. Aug. 12, 1864; m., Nov. 24, 1885, W. Campbell
Clark; d. . They had Estelle C. and Felicity C. She
resides in New York City.
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859. Margaret C., b. Oct. 28, 1865; m., April 14, 1904, Carroll P.

Bassett. They had Carroll K., Estelle C. and William
B. K. They reside in Summit, N. J.

860. Estelle B., b. July 9, 1868; m., July 23, 1902, Frederick
Frelinghuysen. They have Frederick, Jr., Thomas T. K.,

Theodore, George G. and Estelle C. They reside In

Newark.

861. William Burnet, b. April 30, 1871 ;
m., June 8, 1901, Helen

Murphy (of Franklin), b. Sept. 19, 1877. They have Janet,

b. April 18, 1902; Mai, b. Sept. 10, 1903; Constance, b.

July 6, 1905, and Margaret Condit, b. Aug. 23, 1909. He
is a prominent lawyer in Newark,. where they reside.

862. Thomas T., Jr., b. Oct. 24, 1872; d. Feb. 14, 1885.

[269.] Alice Condit (of Joel W.) married, Oct. 7, 1869,

Andrew Kirkpatrick, born Oct. 8, 1844. She died Oct. 29, 1877.
He was a lawyer and served as judge of the United States District

Court of the District of New Jersey. He married second, Louise

C. Howell. He died May 3, 1904.

CHILDREN BY ALICE.

863. Andrew, Jr., b. Oct. 12, 1870; m., June 14, 1898, Mae Bittner.

They had Andrew, b. Sept. 23, 1900.

864. John Bayard, b. May 1, 1872; unm.

865. Alice C., b. Dec. 11, 1875; unm.

[270.] Mary S. Condit (of Daniel) married, April 23, 1835,

Stephen W. Tichenor, born April ii, 1813; died Feb. 25, 1883.*

She died April 23, 1840. He afterwards married, Oct. 9, 1854,
Mary E. Mulford, who was his fourth wife. He was the second

Mayor of the town (now city) of Orange, and also judge of the

Essex County Court of Common Pleas for five years.

CHILDREN.

866. Nathan S., b. Sept. 29, 1837; d. Sept. 13, 1838.

867. Waldo B., b. April 13, 1840; m. Phebe J. Mulford, Oct. 7,

1867, b. April 5, 1837. He d. Nov. 25, 1892. She resides

in Orange.

[271.] Daniel Harrison Condit (of Daniel) married, Jan.

5, 1851, Deborah Decker, born Sept. 13, 1830; died Sept. 17, 1869.

He was a resident of East Orange, where he died May 7, 1906.

CHILDREN. ‘

868. Mary S., b. July ii, 1852.

869. Phebe E., b. Sept. 23, 1853.

870. Hattie, b. Jan. 22, 1859.
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[280,] Edmund Condit (of Ambrose) married, February 10,

1857, Caroline Baldwin, born Jan. 15, 1838; died April 3, 1908.

H e was a farmer and justice of the peace at West Orange, N. J.

H is farm descended to him from his great-grandfather. He mar-

ried second, June 29, 1910, Nettie Mundy. He died April 23, 1912.

CHILDREN.

871. Anna J., b. Jan. 29, 1858.

872. Herbert W., b. Oct. i, 1867.

[283.] Mary Elizabeth Condit (of Amos Ward) married,

Dec. I, 1841, Alfred F. Munn (of William), born March 22, 1818,

at Newark, N. J. He was quite prominent in civil matters in Essex

County, held numerous positions, and filled the office of county

coroner for six years. He also took an active interest in the military

service of the State, holding several commissions, and retiring with

the title of brevet brigadier general. He resided in East Orange,

and was a justice of the peace and township clerk. He was long

an active member of the Second Presbyterian (Brick) Church, and

its parish clerk. He was greatly interested in the history of the

early settlers of Essex County, and devoted much time in compiling

a genealogical record of the oldest families. He died May 8, 1891.

She died July 6, 1897.

CHILDREN.

873. Matilda F., b. Oct. i, 1844; d., unm., Aug. 12, 1871.

874. William C., b. Oct. 18, 1847; m. Mary Stroud, Feb. 21, 1870,

b. Sept. 14, 1846. They had: Alfred S., b. Jan. 17, 1872;
d. Feb. 25, 1872; Lillian M., b. April 19, 1874; William
Faitoute, b. Jan. 20, 1891.

[284.] John M. Condit (of Amos Ward) married, Oct. 9,

1855, Jennie D. Knight, born Oct. 28, 1834; died April 8, 1891.

He was a man of superior business attainments, and for several

years engaged in the express business. At the time of his death he

was in the employ of the “People’s Line” North River steamboats,

as general freight manager. He died May 3, 1871. No children.

[306.] Hannah Eliza Condit (of Samuel) married, June 10,

1843, Caleb W. Harrison (of Abijah, Orange), born January 23,

1816. She died in Florida, April 6, 1883.

CHILDREN.

875. Frank S., b. June 6, 1844; m., Dec. i, 1869, Emma B. Dun-
ham, b. Feb. 24, 1849. They had Frank S., 1872; Mildred
D., 1876.

876. Phebe a., b. Feb. 13, 1848; m., 1872, James H. Johnson. Sh«

d. Sept. 7, 1876.
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[308.] Samuel Dixon Condit (of Samuel) married, April 6,

1847, Mary E. Baldwin (of Josiah Ogden), of South Orange, N. J.,

born Nov. 16, 1824. He was a dry goods merchant at Orange for

several years, and subsequently engaged in the same business at

Cleveland, Ohio. He was a real estate agent at East Orange, where
he died Feb. 21, 1904. She lives in East Orange.

CHILDREN.
- 877. Frederick A., b. Feb. 5, 1848.

878. Charles E., b. Nov. 29, 1849; d. March 10, 1851.

879. Josiah B., b. March 23, 1852; d. May 23, 1854.

880. Anna C., b. Feb. 15, 1854.

881. Samuel A., b. Sept. 21, 1855; Oct. 14, 1856.

882. Marilla M., b. Oct. 8, 1858.

883. William, b. Nov. 23, i860; d. Aug. ii, 1861.

884. Mary E., b. April 27, 1862; d. Nov. 2, 1869.

885. Emma, b. Sept. 13, 1864; d. Jan. 7, 1865.

886. • Eliza O., b. Oct. 27, 1867; d. April 4
, 1873.

[309.] Sarah C. Condit (of Samuel) married, Oct. 19, 1852,

Joseph Ward, of Montclair, N. J., a widower, born Feb. 24, 1813;
died April 29, 1880. She died vchile her children were young.

CHILDREN.
887. Samuel C., b. April 6, 1854; m., June 25, 1884, Rosalind M.

(Donaldson) Piercy. They have Samuel.

888. Ira Harrison, b. Oct. 23, 1856; d. Aug. 24, 1874.

889. Frank C., b. Feb. 5, 1858; m., Oct. 25, 1914, Grace Lincoln
(Ives). He d. March 15, 1916.

890. William C., b. April 9, 1859; d. April 9, 1875.

[310.] William Peck Condit (of Samuel) married, June 24,

1862, Emily A. Mead (of William D.), widow of John Olds, born

May 28, 1837; died Feb. i, 1915. After the death of his father,

Mr. Condit ran the farm for many years and then developed it by

opening new streets and dividing it into building lots. He con-

tinued in the real estate business until his death. He was one of

the oldest members of Union Lodge, No. ii, F. and A. M., having

joined the lodge in 1852. He served the public in East Orange as

a member of the Township Committee, trustee of the schools and
tax assessor. He died Aug. 27, 1915.

CHILDREN.
891. Bertha Chambre, b. March 12, 1864; d, Feb. 9, 1867.

892. Emily, b. July 2, 1867; unm.

893. Mary Minnetta, b. Nov. 25, 1870; unm.

894. Watson Stow, b. May 7, 1875.

[314.] Mary Frances Condit (of Samuel) married, Jan. 23,

1861, Austin Leake (of Hewlett P.), born Oct. 2, 1833; died Oct.

II, 1910. She died May 6, 1913. They resided in New York City.
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CHILDREN.
895. Edward C., b. Oct. 29, 1862; m., Sept. 13, 1900, Catherine •

La Roge; residence, New York City. They have Harrison
C., b. Oct. 22, 1900; Marybelle, b. Dec. 16, 1903; Kath-
erine E., b. May 12, 1910.

896. Harriet C., b. May 9, 1866; m., Oct. 4, 1892, Rev. James
Boyd Hunter (of Peter C.), b. April 5, 1863. They have
James Boyd, Jr., b. Sept. 4, 1893; Paul R., b. July 24,

1904. He is pastor of Faith Reformed (Dutch) Church,
Jersey City, N. J.

897. Austin, Jr., b. Sept. 7, 1879; June 18, 1903, Mabel
Mitchell (of David), b. Jan. 26, 1881; residence. New York
City. They have Austin, Jr., b. May 20, 1904; Mabel F.,

b. July 28, 1913.

[315.] Aaron Peck Condit (of Samuel), born Dec. 17, 1839;
married, Dec. 17, 1861, Sarah Antoinette Ward (of Joseph C.),

born Sept. 2, 1839. He attended the public schools of East Orange,

N. J., and later was under the tuition of Rev. David H. Pierson,

who for many years

conducted a seminary

at Elizabeth, N. J. For
four years after leaving

school he remained

with his father on the

farm, then went to

Fremont, Ohio, and
entered into partner-

ship with his brother,

Samuel D. Condit, car-

rying on a, dry goods

business under the firm

name of Condit Bros.

Mr. Condit returned

to New Jersey on ac-

count of ill health, re-

taining his connection

with the store, how-
ever, for some time as

resident buyer. Mr.
Condit was also inter-

ested in a dry goods

business at Mansfield,

Ohio, under the name of A. P. Condit & Co., this store being in

charge of Captain Alfred H. Condit, formerly of Morristown, N. J.

In 1875 Mr. Condit retired from the dry goods trade and until his

death, Feb. ii, 1912, was a dealer and broker in the real estate busi-

ness in Newark, N. J. Mr. Condit for eight years was a member
of the Common Council of the Borough of Florham Park, which

is a part of Chatham Township, Morris County, N. J., and was
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also on the Republican Committee of the borough. For eighteen

years Mr. Condit was a member of the board of trustees of the Pres-

byterian Church of Madison, N. J., and part of that time acted as

president of that body. He was a Master Mason in Brainard Lodge,

No. 336, Fremont, Ohio, and became a Royal Arch Mason in Fre-

mont Chapter, No. 64. He was made a Knight Templar in Toledo
Commandery, No. 7, of Toledo. Mr. Condit also held membership
in the New Jersey Historical Society and the Sons of the American
Revolution of New Jersey. He was an enthusiastic member of the

Condit Family Association and for a short time was president. His
widow survives him at the home in Madison.

CHILDREN.
898. Grace, b. Oct. 14, 1862.

899. Henrietta W., b. Oct. 15, 1864; unm.
;
Madison, N. J.

900. Charles B., b. Dec. 21, 1865.

901. Rowland, b. June 30, 1868; d. May 12, 1869.

902. Mortimer B., b. Oct. 30, 1870; d. July 12, 1871.

[336.] Samuel Condit (of Ira H.) was born in Orange, July 9,

1832. He was educated in the public schools, after which he learned

the trade of carriage

building. In 1857 he

formed a partnership

with his brother-in-law,

Zenas Williams, for

the manufacture and

repair of wagons and

carriages under the

firm name of Williams

& Condit. The busi-

ness has been carried on

very successfully at

their manufactory in

East Orange. Mr. Con-
dit is active in the con-

duct of the business. He
was married. May 23,

i860, to Mary Eliza-

beth Harrison (of Rich-

ard B., East Orange),
born April 30, 1837;
died Jan. 25, 1912. He
resides in Orange.

CHILDREN.
903. Ira Harrison, b. May 13, 1862.

904. Mary Belle, b. May 16, 1869; unm.

905. Roland S., b. Feb. 9, 1879.
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[337 -] Clara Condit (of Ira H.) married, May 19, 1857,
Zenas Williams (of Zenas), born March 29, 1832. He was exten-

sively engaged in the carriage business in East Orange. He was an
elder in the First Presbyterian Church, Orange, and deeply interested

in Sunday School work. He died suddenly, Jan. 14, 1885. His
widow resides in Orange.

CHILDREN.
906. Emily, b. June 8, 1858; d. Oct. ii, 1875.

907. Ira C., b. March ii, 1861; m.. May 21, i884, Augusta Hop-
ler. They reside in Orange. No family.

[338.] Hannah Condit (of Ira H.) married, April 27, 1871,

Orlando Williams (of Jonathan S.), born Oct. 30, 1831 ; died April

25, 1911. They resided in West Orange, where she survives him.

CHILD.
908. Marie Antoinette, b. July 12, 1872; unm.; West Orange.

[339*] Elias Mulford Condit (fourth child and second son of

Ira H. and Phebe Farrand Condit) was born in Orange Township,
Essex County, N. J., May 21, 1841. For his early education he

attended the Orange public schools, after leaving which he completed

his education in private

schools. Some time

later he went into busi-

ness for himself as a

surveyor and civil en-

gineer, and in general

business, but of late

years has been engaged

only in a real estate

business. In politics

Mr. Condit is a Re-

publican, devoted to

the interest and wel-

fare of his party.

From 1885 to 1889 he

was a member of the

Board of Chosen Free-

holders, and for part of

this time was director

of the board. In 1886
and 1887 he was a

member of the New
Jersey House of As-

sembly. In 1890 he was a candidate for Congress, but with his party

sustained defeat in the great tari debate of that year. He was a dele-

gate to the Republican National Convention in 1892 in Minneapolis.
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Nov. 29, 1870, he married, in West Orange, Sarah Lx)uise Beach,

born July 4, 1842; daughter of Charles and Susan (Losey) Beach.

They reside in West Orange.

CHILDREN.
909. Charles Beach, b. June 7, 1872.

910. Phebe Augusta, b. Jan. 27, 1874; unm.
;
West Orange.

91 1. Clara Louise, b. March 28, 1876; unm.; West Orange.

912. WiLBERFORCE, b. Nov. l6, 1878.

913. Albert Kitchell, b. Feb. 12, 1880; single; graduated from
Princeton University in 1902 and New York Law School

in 1904; is now an attorney in Passaic, N. J.

914. Hattie May, b. Jan. 30, 1882; unm.

915. Elias Mulford, Jr., b. Sept. 29, 1883.

[341.] Sarah Condit (of Ira H.) married, ’'March 19, 1879,

Amos W. Harrison (of Rufus F.), born April 2, 1846. In 1873 he

established a successful business in general merchandise in Livingston,

N. J. He also operated in real estate, insurance and auctioneering.

In 1875 he was appointed postmaster, which office he held for many
years. From 1869 to 1876 he was collector of taxes for the town-

ship; in 1894-5 he was a member of the Assembly in the New Jersey

Legislature. He has been a member of the Board o-f Freeholders of

Essex County for fifteen years, and was chairman of the board for

several years.

CHILD.
916. Rufus Freeman, b. July 6, 1887; m., April 17, 1913, Elsie M.

Wood [1610], b. July 13, 1889. They had Stanley, b. Oct.

3, 1914; d. Feb. 13, 1915.

[351.] Dr. John Smith Condit (of Silas) married, Nov. 26,

1823, Mary G. Ashbridge, of Philadelphia, born in 1804, who died

Aug. 15, 1881. His residence was on the east side of the Passaic

River, opposite Newark (now Arlington), where he resided during

the later years of his life in comparative retirement. He was edu-

cated at Princeton College, and upon graduating commenced the

study of law, but subsequently adopted the practice of medicine. He
was a member of the New Jersey Legislature, and served both in the

Senate and House. He always manifested a deep interest in public

affairs, and was identified as an officer in the New Jersey Historical

Society, which organization, after his death, adopted resolutions

mourning “the loss of a faithful and efficient officer, and one of its

original and most useful members.” He died April 5j 1848.

CHILDREN.

917. George A., b. Dec., 1824; d. May 7, 1826.

918. Sarah; d. in infancy.

919. Elizabeth A., b. April 10, 1827; d. Dec. 29, 1864; unm.

920. Sallie B., b. 1831; d. Feb. 26, 1853.
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921. Silas; m. Elizabeth Ayres; both died.

922. Mary A., b. Jan. 30, 1834.

923. Robert; d. in infancy.

924. Joseph P., b. Aug. ii, 1836; d. Aug. 16, i860.

925. John S., Jr., b. Oct. 28, 1838.

926. George A., second; m. Amy Tobias, who d. 1884. He d.

Aug., 1910. They had George A., Jr., b. 1869, d. 1916.

927. Edith B., b. 1843; d. April 9, 1848.

928. Tacie a., b. June 23, 1845; d. Dec. 27, 1915; unm.

929. Philip, b. Aug., 1847; d. Dec. 8, 1848.

[355 -] Elizabeth Condit (of Silas) married, Feb. 14, 1826,

Rev. Philip C. Hay, D. D., only son of Lieutenant Colonel Samuel
Hay, born in Newark, N. J., Dec., 1793. In 1816 he entered

Princeton College, and graduated Aug. i, 1818. He studied

theology with Rev. James Richards, D. D., of Newark, and entered

the ministry in 1821. His first pastorate was at Mendham, Morris
County, N. J. From thence he was called to the Second Presbyterian

Church at Newark, and was afterwards pastor of the Presbyterian

churches at Geneva and Oswego, N. Y. He subsequently retired

from pastoral work and conducted a boarding and day school for

boys and young men at Orange, where he ended his labors Dec.

27, i860. Dr. Hay’s first wife was Mary, daughter of Halsted Coe,

of Newark, whom he married Jan. 24, 1821. She had one child.

Dr. George Coe, who died in 1861. The mother died Nov. 30,

1824. His second wife, Elizabeth, died Jan. 24, 1874.

CHILDREN.

930. Theodore F., b. Dec. 27, 1826; m., March, 1850, Mary Bemis,
b. 1828; d. Had Mary G.

;
d. in infancy. He m. second,

June 28, 1854, Josephine B. C. Strang, b. 1828; d. July, 1870.

They had Arthur L. S., 1856; Philip C., 1859; Walter H.,

i860; Theodore F., i86i
;
Philip C., second, 1862; Josephine

M., 1867, and Theodosia E., 1870. He m. third, Oct. 30,

1872, Virginia Wynkoop, b. 1836; d. Jan. 17, 1906. He d.

Jan. 18, 1903.

931. Philip C., b. June 19, 1829; d. March 12, 1857; unm.

932. Mary W., b. Aug. 20, 1831; d. Dec. 10, 1834.

933. Silas C., b. March 20, 1834; m.. Sept. 7, 1858, Elizabeth Platt,

b. June 6, 1833. He d. Nov. 13, 1913. She resides in New
York City. They had C. Courtland, Lewis C.

934. Samuel Cox, b. Oct. i, 1836; m., June 18, 1867, Sarah Oakley,
b. Dec. 9, 1836. He was a Presbyterian clergyman. He d.

July 17, 1911. She resides in Pottstown, Pa. They had
Philip C., 1869; Mary O., 1875; Anna L., 1879.

935. Jane, b. May 2, 1839; d. Oct. 28, 1861; unm.

936. John Condit, b. May 6, 1842; m., Dec. 27, 1866, Rilla Grafton,

b. April 16, 1850. He is a clergyman; they reside in Los
Angeles, Cal. They had Elizabeth C., 1867; Bessie G., 1870;
John C., Jr., 1875; George R., 1877; Mary V., 1883.
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937. James R., b. March 10, 1844; m., June 6, 1878, Sarah A.
Kingsland, b. May 6, 1848. They reside in Nutley, N. J.

They had: Philip K., b. March 21, 1880; d. May 20, 1900.

Elizabeth C., b. June 15, 1882. Richard Kingsland, b. Jan.

20, 1885; m., Sept. 16, 1916, Dorothy Adams. Sarah M.,

b. Nov. I, 1886; m., Aug. 15, 1916, John Navarre Macomb
Peters.

938. Henry L., b. March 3, 1846; d., unm., Feb. 5, 1898.

[356.] Eleanor Parritt Condit (of Silas) married, June 21,

1831, John Fletcher Trippe (of Dr. John), born Oct. 5, 1802, at

Easton, Md. Pie died Dec. 14, 1883. She died Jan. 4, 1882. Mr.
Trippe, at the age of 18, came to New York City from Maryland,
and in 1830 engaged in the drug business with his brother. They
were among the first in the wholesale drug trade in New York
City. After his retirement he became a resident of Montclair, N. J.,

where he resided during the remainder of his life.

CHILDREN.

939. CuTHBERT H., b. April 3, 1832; d. May 12, 1833.

940. John Condit, b. July 16, 1834; <1 - J^n. 17, 1862.

941. Susannah H., b. Oct. 28, 1836; m. J. H. Thomas [948].

942. Elizabeth E., b. Feb. 3, 1839; m. Robert W. Groome.
d. Jan. 4, 1899.

943. Mary Ann, b. March 27, 1841; d. Feb. 20, 1858.

944. CuTHBERT H,, second, b. May 29, 1844; d. July 4, 1904.

945. William R., b. Nov. 17, 1846; d. April, 1848.

946. Eleanor Condit, b. May 10, 1850; unm.

947. Bertha, b. Feb. 13, 1853; unm.

Eleanor and Bertha reside in Bloomsbury, N. J.

She

[358.] Susan T. Condit (of Silas) married, April, 1838, Archi-
bald A. Thomas. She died Nov. 30, 1857. Pie married second,

Mary Nichols, of Jersey City, N. J.

CHILDREN.

948. James Harvey, b. Feb. 13, 1839; m., Dec. 20, 1866, Susannah
H. Trippe (of John F.) [941]. He d. April 20, 1882. She
resides in Jamestown, N. Y. They had Susan T. E., 1867;
Florence L., 1869, d. 1875; Elizabeth C.; Clarence L., 1875;
James H., 1878.

949. Anna F.
;
died.

950. Eleanor.

951. Silas; died.

952. Archibald P.
;
died at the age of 6.

953. John; died.

[359*] Abigail H. Condit (of Silas) married, Oct. i, 1839,
Thomas A. Clarke, of ETtica, N. Y., born May 14, 1814. He grad-
uated from Hamilton College in 1834. They resided in New



88 GENEALOGY OF THE CONDIT FAMILY.

Orleans, La., where he was an eminent lawyer for forty years. In

1878 they removed to New York and in 1884 to Albany, N. Y. She
died June 12, 1892. He died in 1894.

CHILDREN.
954. Elizabeth C., b. Aug. 23, 1840; unm.
955. Beulah A., b. July 21, 1845; m., Dec, 6, i88i, Thcmas L.

Lyon. They resided in New Orleans, La., where he d.

March 29, 1883. She resides in Albany, N. Y. No family.

Mary E., b. June 14, 1848; d. May 7, 1849.

Edith, b. July 28, 1850; m., April 13, 1875, Arthur L. Van
Benthuysen, of Albany, N. Y. He d. March ri, 1881. They
had Ethel, 1878; Arthur L., 1879; Edith A., 1881; m., 1901,
Hall P. McCullough.

Thomas S., b. March 25, 1854. He graduated at Yale in 1875,
and practiced law in New York City. He d. suddenly at

St. Paul, Minn., Aug. 10, 1883.

956.

957 -

958.

[364.] George Armstrong Condit (of Joseph) married, June
22, 1823, Catherine Ferdon, born 1797; died July 6, 1863. He was
a shoe dealer at Phelps, N. Y., where he died March ii, 1880.

CHILDREN.
Caroline Ferdon, b. Jan. 2, 1825; m. Daniel Upright, Sept. 19,

1849; no family. She d. Nov. 24, 1895.

Catherine Maria, b, April 17, 1827.

Joseph, b. Jan. 31, 1829; d., single, March 4, 1857.

Theodore M., b. Feb. 7, 1832; m.. Sept. 8, 1853, Mary J. Hal-
lock; no family. He d. Dec. 8, 1904.

George Franklin, b. April 14, 1834.

Andrew Jackson, b. May 16, 1839.

959 -

960.

961.

962.

963-

964.

[365.] Harriet C. Condit (of Joseph) married. May 23,

1823, David Acker, born March 26, 1805; died 1843. She died at

Geneva, N. Y., Jan. 12, 1885.

CHILDREN.
David, b. July 3, 1824; rn.. Sept. 23, 1849, Charlotte M. Bo-
gart. He was an engineer in the United States Navy, and d.

at Vallejo, Cal., May 10, r879. Had two children.

Joseph, b. Dec. 22, 1826; d. Sept. 17, 1827.

John C., b. Aug. 14, 1829; m.. May 2, 1852, Amanda E.

Ashley. They were mutes. He was a printer and lay reader

for mutes in St. Luke’s Chapel, Rochester, N. Y.
Mary E., b. Oct. 3, 1832; m., Aug. 25, 1850, John Gardner.
She d. Aug. 28, 1912. They had: Edward B., b. 1851. Lena
C., b. 1852; d. 1875. Samuel A., b. 1855. Annie B., b. i86i

;

d. 1864. Hattie B., b. Sept. 26, 1866; m. Charles H. Condit

(of Andrew J.). Augusta G., b. 1869.

Annabella C., b. Sept. 30, 1842; d. July 24, i860.

965.

966.

967.

968.

969.

[366.] Gertrude Condit (of Joseph) married^ Dec. 18, 1823,

Charles Nash, who died in 1827. She died at Corning, N. Y., June

17, 1882.
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CHILD.970.

Louisa E., b. April 17, 1825; m., July 7, 1842, Henry W. Mc-
Gonegal, b. Sept. 25, 1823; d. July 3, 1870. She d. at Troy,

Pa., Feb. ii, 1883. They had Charlotte A., b. 1844, d. i88x
;

Ann Eliza, b. 1846; Charles H., b. 1848; George E., b. 1855;
William E., b. i86i; Nellie L., b. 1863, d. 1912.

[367.] Abby Eliza Condit (of Joseph) married, Oct. 3, 1833,

Stephen L. B. Baldwin, born Aug. 3, 1807; died May 7, 1848. She

died April ii, 1847. They were members of the Reformed Church.

He edited a newspaper at Somerville, N. J., where the children were

born.

CHILDREN.

971. Stephen L., b. Jan. ii, 1835; m.. Sept. 8, 1858, Helen M.
Gorham, who d. March 16, 1861, leaving a daughter, Jose-

phine L., b. Dec. 22, 1859. He m. second, April 15, 1862,

Esther E. Jerman, b. Nov. 8, 1840. They had Stephen C.,

b. May 21, 1864; Charlotte M., b. May 13, 1874; Louisa E.,

b. Oct. 22, 1876; Augustus M., b. Feb. 27, 1879; Gertrude
H., b. Aug. 20, 1883. He learned the printing business, and
after a theological course was ordained to the ministry. He
was a missionary in China from 1858 to 1881. He was a

pastor in Bloomfield and Newark, N. J., and Nyack, N. Y., in

1881, 1882 and 1883, and recording secretary of the Meth-
odist Episcopal Foreign Missionary Society from 1883 until

his death, which occurred in Brooklyn, N. Y., July 28, 1902.

972. Joseph Condit, b. Nov. 22, 1836; m., June 26, 1862, Mary Speer,

of Little Falls, who d. Nov. 15, 1863. He was a newspaper
editor and reporter. He was a lieutenant in the United
States Army and was killed at Spottsylvania, Va., May 15,

1864.

973. Elias Smith, b. May 6, 1839; d. Aug. 9, 1840.

974. Abby Eliza Condit, b. Aug. 20, 1841 ;
m.. May 25, 1864, Augus-

tus F. R. Martin, of Newark, b. May 22, 1842; d. Oct. 15,

1897. She d. Feb. 9, 1916. They had Helen Baldwin, d.

at 12 years; Joseph Baldwin, d. in infancy; Albert F. R.,

d. at 13 years. He was a member of the New York Stock

Exchange; served Essex County in the New Jersey Legis-

lature and Newark on the Board of Education and the

Board of Trade.

975. Henry Dwight, b. Dec. 7, 1843; d. April 5, 1851.

976. Nathaniel L. C., b. Oct. 23, 1846; d. July 5, 1847.

[368.] Mary Condit (of Joseph) married, Dec. 20, 1838,
Darius C. Taylor, born Sept. 21, 1808; died Oct. 3, 1895. She died

Sept. 27, 1887. He was an architect and builder in Geneva, N. Y.
They were active members of the Presbyterian Church.

CHILDREN.

977. Sarah Elizabeth, b. April 6, 1840; unm.

978. Mary Adelaide, b. Nov. 12, i 848
;
unm.

They reside in Geneva.
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[378.] Ambrose H. Condit (of Parmenas) married, Oct. 12,

1843, Caroline E. McLean, born Oct. 12, 1822; died April 7, 1867.

After their marriage they resided in New York State, from whence
they removed in 1857 to Sparta, Wis., where he became postmaster

and register of deeds. In 1861 he accompanied the Twenty-fifth

Wisconsin Regiment as a sutler. While with the army his health-

failed and he returned home, where he died Sept. 27, 1863.

CHILDREN.
979. Alice J., b. Oct. 19, 184/].; resides at Hudson, Wis.; unra.

980. Hattie S., b. Aug. 16, 1846; d. July 24, 1848.

981. John D., b. June 7, 1849; residence, Minneapolis, Minn.; he
is a conductor on the St. Paul & Omaha Railroad; single.

982. Frederick T., b. March 27, 1852.

983. Ruth R., b. Feb. 27, 1855.

984. James R., b. Feb. 27, 1857; he was in the employ of the Texas
Pacific Railroad Company. He d. in 1909; single.

[380.] Taresa Condit (of Parmenas) married, 1848, Israel

Graves, born Oct. 10, 1817; died July 17, 1882. He was the pro-

prietor of a hotel in Hudson, Wis., where she died Nov. 15, 1889.

CHILDREN.
985. Edward S., b. Dec. 7, 1848; m. Mary Jewell; reside in Hud-

son, Wis. No children.

986. Charles, b. March 25, 1850; m., Nov. 26, 1876, Ella Ufford.

They had: Alice, b. March 15, 1879; m. Louis Holmes. Roa,
b. July 15, 1881. Albert, b. Jan. 31, 1889. They reside in

San Anselmo, Cal.

987. Elizabeth, b. Oct. 5, 1854; m., Oct. 10, 1888, James K. Mellon.
They have James Dudley, b. Sept. 15, 1895. Reside in Hud-
son, Wis.

[381.] James DeMott Condit (of Parmenas) married, Oct.

5, 1848, Sarah A. Veazie, born Aug. 17, 1828; died Sept. 21, 1876.

He married second, Abby M. Barker, May 20, 1878, born July 15,

1846. He was a member of the Wisconsin Legislature two years, a

captain in a Wisconsin regiment during the late war, and was

the proprietor of the Medicinal Springs Hotel at Sparta, Wis.,

where he died Feb. 7, 1883. His widow married Ward,
and removed to California.

CHILDREN BY SARAH.
988. Harriet H., b. Jan. 4, 1850; d. March 19, 1850.

989. Clara, b. Dec. 13, 1851; unm.; d. Aug. 6, 1894.

990. Cyrus H., b. Sept. 16, 1854; d. Nov. 19, 1856.

[382.] Matthias Condit (of Samuel) married, Dec. 23, 1853,

Harriet McCartney, a widow Leonard, born Dec. 4, 1827. In 1852

he went to Ross County, Ohio, where he married his wife. Soon

after marriage they removed to Washington Court House, Fayette
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County, Ohio, where he was engaged in the boot and shoe trade. In

i860 they removed to South Charleston, Clark County, Ohio, where
he died May 29, 1882, and at which place his widow and two
unmarried children resided. After leaving New Jersey he assumed
the name of Samuel, by which name he was known by his children

and acquaintances in the West. She died Aug. 29, 1902.

CHILDREN.
991. Clara J., b. Oct. 14, 1854; Feb. 8, 1877, Noah H. Wright,

b. April 18, i848. They reside in Selma, Ohio. No children.

992. Alice W., b. Jan. 18, 1856; m., June 10, 1873, David McKil-
lip, b. Feb. ii, 1853; d. April 17, 1879. She resides in

Selma, Ohio. No children.

993. Charlotte D., b. April ii, i860; d., unm.. May 6, 1885.

994. Samuel M., b. April 5, 1862; d., unm., Feb. 7, 1888.

995. Amzi, b. Sept. 4, 1864; d. April 6, 1871.

[383.] Amzi Condit (of Samuel) married. Sept. 27, 1864,

Marion F. Scovill, a widow Burr, of Connecticut, born April ii,

1832; died Oct. 29, 1878. They resided at Millburn, N. J. He
was a member of the New Jersey Legislature two years, and a

judge of the Court of Common Pleas of Essex County five years.

He died Oct. 12, 1880. No children. They were buried at Water-
town, Conn.

[384.] Mary Jane Condit (of Samuel) married, April 2,

1856, Elias L. Crowell, a widower, born Sept. 5, 1812; died Oct.

II, 1883. She died April 14, 1863.

CHILDREN.
996. Samuel Condit, b. July 7, 1857; m., Aug. 23, 1888, Frances

M. Curtis (of Francis H.), b. Sept, ii, 1867. They have
Louise M., b. June 2, 1889; Helen F., b. Nov. 7, 1892; Gert-
rude C., b. Feb. 20, 1895. They reside in Newark, N. J

997. Charlotte Porter, b. Nov 20, 1859; m., Nov. 28, 1894, Wih
liam Pierson (of Albert), b. May i, 1855. They had: Rachel
Alberta, b. Jan. 5, 1896; m., Dec. 24, 1914, Earl L. R. Sea-
man, b. Aug. 12, 1894; they have Blanche Alberta, b. Dec.

21, 1915. Edward Elias, b. Dec. 9, 1901; d. May i, 1902.

Julia Condit, b. Nov. 9, 1904. Frances Crowell, b. Aug. 30,

1906. They reside in Rahway, N. J.

The first wife of Elias Crowell w^as Mary A. Lindsley (of

Nathaniel), born in Orange, Aug. 7, 1818; died July 3, 1854. After

the death of his wife Mary J. Condit he married third, Oct. 3, 1865,

Theodosia Letts, of Bordentown, N. J., born July 6, 1831. She
resides in Newark.

[385.] Robert Smith Condit (of Aaron) married, Jan. i,

1839, Eliza A. Tompkins (of David), born in 1819; died Dec. 9,

1845. He married second, Gertrude A. Carmen, Dec. 6, 1847, born
Feb. 3, 1819; died Feb. 7, 1901. He resided in Newark, where he
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died Dec. 6, 1857. He had two children, one of whom (by Eliza),

Mary A., married Henry S. Baldwin, and lived at Irvington, N. J.

The other (by Gertrude), Ella J., married Herbert Cottrell, and
resided in Newark.

[386.] Eunice Condit (of Aaron) married, Jan. 10, 1836,

Thomas W. Boyer, born in Philadelphia, July 31, 1808. He was
a hatter in Orange. After marriage they moved to Milford, Ohio,

where they both died in middle life. She died Aug. 18, 1855. He
died Feb. 8, 1867.

CHILDREN.
998. Lydia J., b. April 27, 1839; d. Nov. 6, 1842.

999. Martha C., b. July 24, 1841; d. Sept, i, 1842.

locx). Mary Elizabeth, b. July 16, 1845; m. George W. Gatch, Nov.

30, 1871. They reside at Milford, Ohio. They had Fanny
and George W.

1001. Ellen, b. July 28, 1849; d. May 13, 1850.

1002. Eunice, b. May 20, 1851; d., unm., Oct. 13, 1908.

1003. Fanny F., b. July 22, 1854; unm.; at Milford.

[387.] Abial Morris Condit (of Aaron) was born in Orange,

Oct. 24, 1816. He married, April 23, 1843, Charlotte Williams

(of Isaac, Orange), born Aug. ii, 1818; died April 15, i860. He
married second, Sarah Elizabeth Matson, of Milford, Ohio, May 15,

1872, who was born

April 9, 1839. She

came to her new home
and took the part of

mother to her hus-

band’s four children.

Being a devout and
humble Christian, she

soon gained the confi-

dence and love of all in

the home, and of her

own children, who re-

vere her memory and
mourn her death,

which occurred June
12, 1914. Mr. Condit
learned the trade of

shoemaking when that

industry was the lead-

ing one in the Oranges.

Afterwards he was a

clerk in the grocery

business, and later cm-
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barked in business with George Condit. In 1863 he was appointed

postmaster of Orange by President Lincoln, and held the office con-

tinuously for twenty-four years, retiring in 1887 when President

Cleveland appointed his successor. Although never taking an active

part in politics, he was a strong Republican and originally a Whig.
Mr. Condit united with the Brick Presbyterian Church during the

pastorate of Rev. Joseph Gallagher. Of a conservative nature and
fond of his home, he belonged to few societies. He was a member of

the Union League, and old Republican Club, and was an original

member of Washington Temple of Honor, and an organizer of the

Fidelity Temple of Honor. His death occurred at his residence in

Orange, June 12, 1894.

CHILDREN BY CHARLOTTE.
icx)4. William M., b. May 18, 1844; d. May 28, 1861.

1005. Wallace B., b, July 13, 1845; Aug. 18, 1848.

1006. Augustus W., b. April 19, 1850.

1007. Emily P., b. April 22, 1853; d. May 28, 1861.

1008. Charles N., b. July ii, 1855; d., single, Feb. 9, 1910.

icx)9. Lewis H., b. July 4, 1858.

1010. Walter L., b. April 3, i860.

CHILDREN BY SARAH E.

1011. Houston M., b. March 6, 1873; d. July 24, 1873.

1012. Charlotte E., b. Feb. 20, 1874.

1013. Raymond DeMott, b. July 2, 1876.

1014. Earl Benton, b. Nov. 24, 1877.

1015. Arthur M., b. Sept. 9, 1879; single.

1016. Mary F., b. Sept. 22, 1880; single.

[389.] Charles LI. Condit (of Aaron) married, Nov. 28,

1849, Sarah E. Taylor, of Newark, born Feb. 2, 1831. He died

June 21, 1851, in Newark, N. J., where his widow resides.

CHILD.

1017. Charles F., b. Dec. 16, 1850.

[390.] Margaret A. Condit (of Aaron) married, Dec. 29,

1848, Nathan Hilbert. He died in October, 1875. The family
resided in Brooklyn, N. Y.

CHILDREN.
1018. William; m.

1019. Adelaide; m.

1020. Emma.
Two children d. young.

[391*] Susan M. Condit (of Calvin) married Dr. John W.
Corson, born in Canada, Aug. 2, 1816. He was an eminent physi-
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cian, and secured his education as a practitioner by studying and
traveling in Europe, and in service in the hospitals and dispensaries

in New York City. He was also a licensed preacher in the Methodist
Episcopal Church. He resided, in his latter years, in East Orange,
where he was highly esteemed for his Christian character and deeds

of charity. He died June 2, 1882. His widow died March ii, 1899.
No family.

[392.] John Arden Condit (of Calvin) married. Sept. 17,

1846, Catherine A. Meserole, of New York, born June 6, 1828. He
was engaged as a broker in New York City, where he died in the

prime of life, June 6, 1866. The family resided in New York, where
she died Nov. 29, 1899.

CHILDREN.

1021. Frank M., b. July 3, 1847; d., single, March 27, 1896.

1022. Herbert M., b. April 30, 1849; m.. Sept. 29, 1880, Alice Offutt.

They reside in New York City. No family.

1023. Annie E., b. Aug. 26, 1854; m. Frederick W. Smith. They had
Frederick W., Jr. She d. July 16, 1900.

1024. Clarence, b. Jan. 18, 1858.

1025. John Arden, Jr., b. Oct. 29, 1864; d. March 24, 1885.

[394.] Calvin H. Condit (of SaCheveral) married Hannah
Munn (of Enos Smith, of Orange, N. J.), born Nov. 7, 1821; died

June, 1871. He was a wagon maker by trade. He died June 16,

1894.

CHILDREN.

1026. Henrietta A., b. Aug. 17, 1845.

1027. Ella K., b. Sept. lo, 1850.

1028. Charles Wilber, b. Feb. 14, 1853.

1029. Clara, b. Dec. 17, 1855.

1030. Jessie, d. at three years.

[396.] George Condit (of SaCheveral) married. May 30,

1849, Mary L. Crane (of Josiah), born Jan. 20, 1824; died Jan.

9, 1 91 1. He was a wagon maker by trade, had been engaged in the

grocery business, and for several years was township collector of East

Orange. He died Dec. 3, 19GI.

CHILDREN.
1031. Mary Frances, b. July i, 1850; unm.

;
d. Jan. 19, 1899.

1032. Carrie M., b. July 20, 1853.

There were also triplets, who d. in infancy.

[397*] Abby Ann Condit (of SaCheveral), born 1826, mar-

ried, Feb. 14, 1847, Jotham H. Condit, of Orange, born Jan. 19,

1822. She died April 22, 1882. They had six children. For

names and ages, see record of Jotham H. [126].
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[398.] Hannah Maria Condit (of SaCheveral) married, May
21, 1862, Captain Samuel Uzal Dodd, born July 27, 1828. She died

March 8, 1879, leaving no family.

[399.] Harriet Condit (of Reuben) married, April 12, 1842,

Peter R. Munn (of Daniel). They resided in Orange, w^here he

died Nov. 8, 1855. A few years after his death, his widow, with

her family, moved to Lackawanna County, Pa., where she died May
23, 1894.

CHILDREN.

1033. George A., b. March 31, 1843; m., 1867, Isabelle Clarkson.

1034. William C., b. Oct. 5, 1844; d. June 7, 1850.

1035. Edwin, b. March 25, 1847; single.

1036. Emmons W., b. May 24, 1849; d. Sept. 5, 1850.

1037. Abram B., b. May ii, 1852; m., May 25, 1882, Ella E. Fitch.

[400.] William Jackson Condit (of Reuben) married, April

3, 1856, Arminda Wells, of Luzerne County, Pa. He attained dis-

tinction as a lithographer and photographer, and resided at Factory-

ville, Wyoming County, Pa. No family. He died Jan. 5, 1896.

[401.] Eliza Maria Condit (of Reuben) married, Oct. 7,

1848, Thomas J. Dimmock, of Wayne County, Pa., who died May
25, 1875. She resided at Providence, Lackawanna County, Pa.

CHILDREN.

1038. Ella, b. Sept. 27, 1850; m., Oct. 2, 1868, William McNulty.

1039. Lettie, b. Sept. 26, 1852; m., Dec. 4, 1882, Charles Colbath.

1040. Freddy, b. June 30, 1858; d. July i, 1859.

[410.] William Henry Condit (of James S.) married, Dec.

3, 1836, Sarah E. Burd (of Bartholomew, Whippany, N. J.), born

Feb. 25, 1817. They moved to West Jefferson, Ohio, in 1854, and
to Dayton, Ohio, in 1856, where they resided. He died Nov. 25,

1896. She died May 6, 1907.

CHILDREN.

1041. Ellen S., b. Sept. 18, 1837.

1042. Laura F., b. Nov. 21, 1838; d. Nov. 25, 1838.

1043. Sarah J., b. Nov. 30, 1840.

1044. Charlotte H., b. Sept. 4, 1842.

1045. Esther H., b. Sept. 25, 1844.

1046. George W., b. July 22, 1846.

1047. Henry C., b. Nov. 23, 1848; d. Feb. 10, 1852.

1048. Matilda A., b. Nov. 16, 1850.

1049. Ida M., b. July 21, 1856; unm.; Chicago, 111 .

1050. Willie E., b. Sept. 25, i860; d. March 19, 1867.
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[41 1.] Ann C. Condit (of James S.) married, Nov. 19, 1845,
George W. Bowman (of Andrew), a widower, born Oct. 21, 1798;
died April 6, 1881. They resided in Caldwell, N. J., where she died

April 3, 1892.

CHILDREN.

1051. Samuel H., b. Nov. 26, 1846; m., March 29, 1881, Caroline A.
Gore. They have three children. They reside in Cald-
well, N. J.

1052. William T., b. June 12, 1848.

William T. Bowman was born in Caldwell, and educated in the

public schools of that place. He married, March 19, 1871, Amelia

Tuttle (of Jacob O.),

born Feb. 26, 1849;

died July 5, 1902.

They had Grade How-
ard, born Nov. 22,

1877; died May 19,

1889. He married sec-

ond, Sept. I, 1904,

Mary A. Young (of

Isaac A.), born Nov.

26, 1858. He was a

carpenter and builder

and carried on that

business in East Or-

ange twelve years. He
served in the Township
Committee five years,

1891-1895. In 1896

he was appointed

health officer of the city

and is still connected

with the department of

health. He is a member of the Condit Family Association.

[413.] John Edward Condit (of James S.) married, Sept.

20, 1841, Mary J. Gould (of Abraham), born Feb. 24, 1819; died

March i, 1867. He died Nov. 10, 1884.

CHILDREN.

1053. Catharine A., b. March 14, 1842.

1054. Jane Eliza, b. Nov. 3, 1843; d. Feb. 8, 1856.

1055. Harriet L., b. Feb. 19, 1846.

1056. Gertrude A., b. April 15, 1848,
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1057. James H., b. Nov. 9, 1850; d. Feb. 19, 1856.

1058. Emma G., b. March 24, 1855; d. Feb. i6, 1856.

1059. Francis V., b. May 15, 1861; d. Sept. 10, 1861.

1060. Willie F., b. July 10, 1862; d. Dec. 25, 1862.

[414.] Moses H. Condit (of James S.) married, May 24,

1847, Phebe J. Powles (of Martin P., Newark), born Feb. 22, 1825;

died June 29, 1855. He married second, June 2, 1858, Esther Ann
Wyckoff (of John), born Jan. 12, 1825; died Jan. 26, 1907. He
died Nov., 1895.

CHILDREN BY PHEBE.

1061. Frederick L., b. June 24, 1848; d.

1062. Charles A., b. Oct. 25, 1851 ;
d. June i, 1863.

1063. Mary L., b. Aug. 17, 1854; d. Sept. 3, 1855.

CHILDREN BY ESTHER.

1064. John A., b. March 27, 1859.

1065. Theodore W., b. June 23, i860.

1066. Archibald P., b. Sept. 25, 1863.

1067. Elizabeth A., b. Dec. 9, 1865; unm.
;
Passaic, N. J.

[421.] Hannah Louisa Condit (of William) married George
Tyler, of Orange, born in 1820; died April, 1880. They resided

in Orange, where she died June 17, 1861.

CHILDREN.

1068. Maria Elizabeth, b. May 27, 1846; m., Oct. 27, 1861, George
Markwith (of John) ;

b. Oct. ii, 1843. She d. Dec. 29, 1900.

They had Emma L., b. Aug. 4, 1865; Charles A., b. Nov. 19,

1867, d. Jan., 1914; Charlotte M., b. July 23, 1869, d. Jan.

II, 1872; Alice J., b. May 19, 1873; John b. April 29,

1876; Anna E., b. Sept. 7, 1878.

1069. William H., b. Jan. 9, 1848; d. 1862.

1070. Edward P., b. March, 1850; d. 1880.

1071. George M., b. April, 1851; m., June 14, 1878, Josephine Wil-
liams (of Samuel A.)

;
b. June i, 1859. They have Harriet

May, b. April 9, 1879. They reside in East Orange.

1072. Sarah J., b. April, 1853; m. John H. Moore. She d. May,
1876. They had William and George.

1073. Stephen A., b. Dec. 27, 1855; d., single, April 21, 1892.

1074. Alice S., b. May 29, 1858; m., Oct. 8, 1884, Jacob Romine; b.

Jan. 21, i860; d. Nov. 18, 1898. They had Percy W., b. Oct.

20, 1886, d. Jan. 4, 1913; Leslie L., b. Nov. i, 1896. She re-

sides in Orange.

1075. Anna L., b. June 6, 1861; m., Dec. 13, 1882, Alonzo L. Keys;
b. Aug. 7, 1859. They have Maud E., b. May 29, 1885. They
reside in Orange.

[422.] Henry S. Condit (of William) married first, Dec. 8,

1842, Sarah Robbins, who died Dec. 8, 1850. He married second.
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Matilda Babb, April 13, 1854. was a hatter by trade, and
resided at East Orange. No family. She died Aug. ii, 1892. He
died June 17, 1899.

[423.] John Condit (of William) married Frances E. Hillyer,

born April 23, 1823; died March 23, 1881. They resided in

Orange, where he died April 24, 1864.

CHILDREN.

1076. W. Hillyer, b. March 19, 1846.

1077. John H., b. July 27, 1848.

1078. Robert W., b. Nov. 8, 1854.

[424.] Theodore Condit (of William) married first, Nov. 14,

1847, Hannah Maria Hillyer, born Sept. 10, 1826; died May 25,

1854. He married second, April 22, 1856, Eunice Lavene Phipany,

born Jan. 2, 1837; March 17, 1912. He was a hat manufac-

turer at Orange. He died Sept. 25, 1897.

CHILDREN BY HANNAH M.

1079. Theodore L,, b. March 30, 1849; d. Sept. 21
, 1849.

1080. Hannah M., b. April 17, 1851.

1081. William H., b. April 13, 1854; d. April 14, 1854.

CHILDREN BY EUNICE L.

1082. Theodore Madison, b. July 14, 1857.

1083. Harriet L., b. Oct. 17, 1859; d. May 24, 1876.

1084. Charlotte E., b. May 20, 1862.

1085. Emma L., b. March 7, 1865.

1086. William Edgar, b. Sept. 29, 1868.

[425.] William Condit (of William) married. May 19, 1850,

Margaret J. Knowles, of Winchester, 111 .; she died March 30, 1872.

He married second, Lucy W. Liscomb, Oct. 2, 1872. He was in the

insurance business at Winchester, 111 . He died Aug. 16, 1896.

CHILDREN.

1087. Henry F., b. June 19, 1854; single; Beardstown, 111 .

1088. Thomas K., b. Feb. ii, 1856.

1089. William, b. March ii, 1858; d. April 12, 1859.

1090. Charles H., b. March 30, i860.

1091. William F., b. July 26, 1862.

1092. Carrie B., b. Jan. 25, 1865.

1093. Joseph V., b. Nov. 14, 1866.

1094. Alonza. b. June 19, 1869; d. Sept. 19, 1870.

1095. Margaret, b. Aug. 23, 1871.
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[426.] Ann M. Condit (of William) married, in 1864, at

Elizabeth, N. J., Abraham B. Osborn. He died April 12, 1889.

She died April 12, 1893.

CHILDREN.

1096. Armenia C., b. Jan. 26, 1865; d. June 15, 1866.

1097. Zerbinett, b. March 26, 1872; m., July 4, 1892, Fred P. Ress-
land; b. Jan. 26, 1866, in Newark. They reside in Fostoria,

Mich.

[427.] Charles Condit (of William) married, in 1853, Eliza-

beth Russell, of Orange, born May 25, 1837; 18, 1868.

He died in February, 1864.

CHILDREN.

1098. Ida Elizabeth, b. Oct. i, 1855.

1099. Maria Louisa, b. Aug. 21, 1857.

1 100. William R., b. Sept, ii, 1859; d. March 23, 1881.

1101. Fletcher Henry, b. Jan. 5, 1862.

[428.] Robert S. Condit (of William), married, Oct., 1857,
Susan Osborne. He died at Sheridan, Lasell County, 111 ., Oct. 5,

1874. No family.

[431.] Edward R. Condit (of Edward) married, June 30,

1876, Frederica Doolittle, of Louisville, Ky. He was engaged in

the manufacture of table sauce at Cincinnati, Ohio, where he died

the same year of his marriage, Aug. 13.
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[436.] Lauriston Hall Condit (of Edward), born July 24,

1847, at Nauvoo, 111 ., married, March 23, 1871, Mary E. Bolser (of

Andrew J.), born May 6, 1850. At an early age he joined Com-
pany A of the Thirteenth United States Infantry, General Sherman’s

old regiment,

and served
three years as

drummer boy

for the regi-

m e n t during

the Civil War.
In i872he
started in the

book and sta-

tionery b u s i-

ness in Can-

ton, Mo., in

which he con-

tinued until
1891, when he

was appointed

p o s tmaster.

He served in

this position

thirteen years.

He was a

member of the

City Council

six years and

Mayor of
Canton two
terms. Later

he served as

chairman o f

the Board of Public Works. Mr. Condit is at present a member of

the Hodges Drug Company, and has been president of the board of

directors for five years. He has been secretary and superintendent of

Poorest Grove Cemetery Association for thirty-eight years. This
cemetery is under the control of the Masonic and Odd EelloAv lodges

and is considered one of the most beautiful ones of its size in the

State. Mr. Condit has always been interested in religious and edu-

cational work. He has been a member of the hoard of trustees of

Christian University for thirty-two years, and treasurer of the uni-

versity for twenty-four years. He is a member of the Christian

Church, and has served on the board of deacons for forty-two years.
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CHILDREN.

Effie May, b. Dec. 20, 1872.

Addie Belle, b. May 20, 1875.

Claude Andrew, b. Feb. 7, 1879; single; Everett, Wash. He
is manager of the Telegraph and Telephone System of the

Great Northern R. R. Co.

Frederic W., b. July 12, 1881

William Sears, b. March 29, 1885; d. July 2, 1889.

Horace O., )

Herbert L„
{Twins; b. Jan. 5, JSS?.

[437.] Frederic R. Condit (of Edward) married, Jan. 17,

1872, Honora M. Nichols, of Canton, Mo., born July 29, 1850,

at Senecaville, Ohio. He is a grocer at Canton, and both are mem-
bers of the Baptist Church.

CHILDREN.
1109. Edward P., b. Oct. 14, 1873.

mo. Walter H., b. June 27, 1881.

mi. Pansy B., b. Aug. 23, 1883.

1112.

Wade Wallace, b. July 7, 1890; single; Jefferson City, Mo.

[439.] Elizabeth A. Condit (of Ichabod) married, Oct. 4,

1837, James A. Williams (of Amos, Orange, N. J.). She died

March i, i860. He was born at Orange, Sept. 6, 1809. His mother

was Phebe Munn (of Samuel), born 1787, died June 6, 1823. His

grandfather was Governor Benjamin Williams, of Orange, born

1739) died 1826. Rev. James A. was ordained deacon by Bishop

Doane, July 10, 1836. At this time Rev. Benjamin Holmes was
rector of St. Mark’s Episcopal Church at Orange, and died Aug. 4,

1836, after a brief illness. Mr. Williams was unanimously chosen

to succeed him Aug. 13, 1836, and remained rector of the church

until his death. Possessed of a modest and unassuming nature, and
yet withal of a strong and finely-marked Christian character, he was
greatly beloved by the church and highly esteemed by all who knew
him. He died Sept. 2, 1883, after a pastorate of forty-seven years.

CHILDREN.

1113. Maria E., b. Sept., 1838; d.

1114. James A. Jr., b. Jan. 10, 1841; d. Oct. 24, 1862.

1115. Selina F., b. May 9, 1843; unm.
;
Orange.

1116. Anna M., b. Dec. 24, 1846; d. March 5, 1856.

1117. Stephen W. Resides in Orange.

[441.] Joseph A. Condit (of Ichabod) married, 1841, Harriet

N. Mooney, of Orange, born June 17, 1819, who died Feb. 26, 1880.

He was a merchant and shoe dealer at Orange, N. J., and occupied

the premises where his father and grandfather had carried on the
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same business for many years. He became exclusively engaged in the

manufacture of shoes a few years prior to his death, which occurred

suddenly while he was engaged at his work, Nov. 8, i88i.

CHILDREN.

1118. Sarah E., b. April 22, 1842.

1 1 19. ICHABOD, b. Sept. 16, 1844; d. Feb. 26, 1870.

1120. Anna M., b. May 28, 1845.

1121. Harriet C., d. in infancy.

1122. Harriet C., second, d. in infancy.

1123. Grace H., b. Feb. 12, 1852.

1124. Alice, b. Sept. 29, 1855.

1125. Joseph Augustus, b. April 22, 1857.

1126. Henry N., d. in infancy.

1127. Mary Isabelle, b. Oct. 3, i86i.

[442.] Caroline W. Condit (of Ichabod) married, Nov. 10,

1852, Tunis A. Waldron, born Feb. 2, 1825; died Sept., 1859. She
married second, Oct. 27, 1864, James Johnson, born April 12, 1831.

He was a shoe manufacturer in Newark, N. J., their place of resi-

dence. She died March 12, 1900.

CHILDREN BY WALDRON.
1128. Julia C., b. Dec. 22, 1854; m., Dec. 16, 1874, Manning Force;

b. Aug. 30, 1852.

1129. Anne E., b. March 9, 1857; m., Oct. 26, 1880, Wallace Van
Ness; b. Dec., 1848. They had Schuyler W., b. 1883; Julia

St. John, b. 1885, d. 1886; Carl Condit, b. 1894. They reside

in Newark.

CHILDREN BY JOHNSON.

1130. William B., Oct. 20, 1865; d., single, April 2, 1907.

1131. Mary F. R., b. Feb. 13, 1870; m. William C. Heydecker. She
d. June 2, 1899. No children.

[443.] Sarah M. Condit (of Stephen) married, Feb. 24, 1875,

Charles Graham Tillou. Residence at East Orange. She died

May 12, 1894.

[444.] Frances P. Condit (of Stephen) married, Aug. 12,

1846, William M. Babbitt (of Daniel, Orange), born in 1821. He
was a lawyer by profession, and died at his home in Newton, N. J.,

Sept. 25, 1875. She died July 25, 1889. They had one son, Frank

M.
,
born Jan. 16, 1852, who was a practicing lawyer at Newark,

N. J. He died July 16, 1884, leaving a wife, the daughter of

Dr. Smith, of Newton, and five children.

[449.] Mary Tucker Condit (of Rev. Robert W.) married,

April 18, 1853, William Porter Pierson, born at Leroy, Genesee
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County, N. Y., Dec. 8, 1811. He was a descendant of Rev. Abra-

ham Pierson, who, with his church colony, founded the city of

Newark. His line of descent is, first, Abraham Pierson, founder of

Newark; second, Abraham Pierson, rector, first president of Yale

College; third, Abraham Pierson, worshipful colonial magistrate of

Connecticut; fourth, Samuel Pierson; fifth, Samuel Pierson; sixth,

Philo Pierson; seventh, William Porter Pierson. He graduated

at Vermont University, Burlington, in 1839. After his marriage he

settled at Onarga, 111 ., in 1854. A large portion of the town of

Onarga was built by Mr. Pierson, who, having retired from busi-

ness, resided with his wife at their beautiful home on the outskirts

of the town. Mrs. Pierson was sociable and entertaining and her

home was a welcome retreat for all who visited there. They had

no children, but for many years adopted girls, who in their life

exemplified the teachings of a faithful and Christian foster mother.

By her kind assistance we were able to secure the history of the

descent of the five sons of Rev. Aaron Condit, of Hanover, N. J.

She died Dec. 30, 1890. He died June 10, 1909.

[451.] Harriette W. Condit (of Rev. Robert W.) married,

May 26, 1846, Gilbert Mollison, born at Bound Brook, N. J., May
16, 1817. They were married at Oswego, N. Y., where they resided.

She died Nov. 17, 1901. He died Nov. 14, 1912.

CHILDREN.

1132. Harriet Condit, b. Nov. 15, 1847; m., April 12, 1870, William
H. Herrick; b. June 6, 1844; d. March 25, 1916. She resides

in New Rochelle, N. Y. They had Gilbert M., 1871 ;
Wil-

liam H., 1875; Harold, 1877; Nina L, 1878; Richard P., 1881.

1133. Gilbert, b. May 16, 1850; single; at Oswego, N. V.

1134. Mary I., b. Dec. 30, 1853; d. Sept. 25, 1857.

1135. Jeanette, b. Jan. 19, 1857; d. Nov. 10, 1873.

1136. Caroline W., b. May 9, 1865; d., unm., Dec. 5, 1903.

[452.] Hannah Maria Condit (of Rev, Robert W.) married,

Nov. 24, 1851, Rev. William Woodbridge Eddy, D. D., born at

Penn Yan, N. Y., Dec. 18, 1825; died Jan. 26, 1900. He was a

son of Rev. Chauncey and Julia W. Eddy, formerly of Penn Yan,
N. Y. He graduated at Williams College in 1845, from the Union
Theological Seminary in 1850, and was ordained by the Presbytery

of Newark, N. J., in 1851. He was married the same year, and
sailed for Syria Nov. 29, 1851. They arrived at Beirut Feb. i, 1852,

and were stationed at Aleppo until 1856, at Sidon from 1857
1878, and at Beirut from 1878 to the time of his death. Dr. Eddy
was a faithful and successful worker in the Syrian Mission, and Mrs.
Eddy was in full sympathy with her husband in his years of mission

life, and, as far as her health permitted, aided him by the faithful

discharge of home duties, and also in the more active labors incident
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to her position. Under her fostering care, with the co-operation

of faithful Christian teachers, the Sidon Female Seminary was estab-

lished and carried forward until their removal to Beirut, when her

daughter, Harriette M., succeeded to her labors at Sidon. Mrs.
Eddy was a devoted mother, teaching and training her children from
their earliest infancy, they having been deprived of all other educa-

tional advantages. She died April 19, 1904.

CHILDREN.
1137. Robert Condit, b. in Syria Feb. i, 1853; d. July 9, 1853.

1138. William King, b. in Syria March 13, 1854; m., April 20, 1885,

Elizabeth M. Nelson; b. April 19, 1857. Rev. W. K. Eddy
graduated at Princeton College in 1875, and from the Prince-

ton Seminary in 1878. He was ordained by the Westchester
Presbytery at Sing Sing, N. Y., in 1878, and returned to

Syria as a missionary of the Presbyterian Board of Missions
the same year. After twenty-eight years of faithful and lov-

ing service, in which he was successful in winning the love

of all classes, he died suddenly, Nov. 4, 1906. His widow
remained in Syria. They had Ruth M., 1886; Dora, 1887;
Condit N., 1890; Clarence F., 1894; William A., 1896'

Herbert H., 1900.

1139. Harriette Mollison, b. Dec. 8, 1855; i888, Franklin E.

Hoskins. She obtained her education in this country, and
returned to Syria in 1875, where she took charge of the

Female Seminary at Sidon. They are engaged in educational

work in Syria. They have Jenneatte, 1889; Clara, 1892;
Harold, 1895.

1140. Robert Condit, second, b. April 22, 1858; m., June 29, 1887,
Cora Barker; b. March 31, i86o. He graduated from Prince-
ton College in 1879, and from the medical department of the

University of Pennsylvania. He is a physician in New
Rochelle, N. Y. They had William W., 1889; Robert C., Jr.,

1891; Chauncey, 1894; d. 1895.

1141. Mary Pierson, b. Sept, i, 1864; unm.
;
at New Rochelle, N. Y.

1142. Julia Woodbridge, b. June 29, 1872; unm.; at New Rochelle,
New York.

[453J Caroline H. Condit (of Rev. Robert W.) married,

Aug. 4, 1880, John H. McCollom, of Oswego, N. Y. He was born
at Bridgeport, Conn., Aug. 10, 1830. No family. She died May
30, 1902.

[454.] Isabella B. Condit (of Rev. Robert W. ) married,

March 13, 1866, Oscar H. Hastings, of Oswego, N. Y. She died

Nov. 7, 1883. No family.

[455.] Rev. Robert A. Condit (of Rev. Robert W.), born at

Oswego, N. Y., married, July 27, 1871, Margaret E. Moore (of

Judge Samuel M. Moore, Chicago, 111 .) ;
he graduated at Princeton

College in 1858, and from the Princeton Seminary in 1863. He
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was a professor at Coe Collegiate Institute, Cedar Rapids, Iowa.

He removed to Pasadena, Cal., in 1904. He died July 7, 1908.

CHILDREN.

1143. Samuel M., b. Oct., 1872; d. at 5 months.

1144. A twin brother died in infancy.

[456.] John D. Condit (of Daniel Dayton) married, March
8, 1855, Maria B. Moffatt (of Hon. James T. Moffatt, Terre

Haute, _Ind.), born June lO, 1830; died July 4, 1907; resided at

Indianapolis, Ind., where he was in the real estate business. He died

March 31, 1900.

CHILDREN.

1145. Mary L., b. Jan. 23, 1856.

1146. Harvey H., b. May 27, 1861.

. 1147- James M., b. July i, 1863.

1148. Charlotte M., b. Feb. 15, 1866.

1149. John Dayton, b. June 17, 1868; d. July 14, 1870.

[458.] Rev. Blackford Condit, D. D. (of Daniel Dayton)

was born in Sullivan County, Ind., Aug. 6, 1829; married, Feb. 26,

1862, Sarah L. Mills, daughter of Prof. Caleb Mills, the first pro-

fessor of Wabash College. She was born Nov. 7, 1838; died March

13, 1914. While still a small child his parents moved to Terre

Haute, Ind., where his father engaged in the pork, corn and coal

business, flatboating his purchases to the New Orleans market. He
entered the preparatory school of Wabash College in 1848, was grad-

uated from his collegiate course in 1854, entered Lane Theological

Seminary, and graduated from that institution and was licensed to

preach in 1857. He preached one year in the Fulton Street Pres-

byterian Church, of Cincinnati, then entered Union Theological

Seminary in New York City, and later continued his studies at

Andover Theological Seminary. He was ordained pastor of the

Springfield (Pa.) Presbyterian Church in 1859. After his marriage

he moved to Terre Haute and was pastor of the Baldwin Street

Presbyterian Church until 1875, when he retired on account of ill

health. He was stated clerk of Vincennes Presbytery for twenty
years. In 1871 he was elected a trustee of Wabash College, and
held same until 1896. He received the degree of Doctor of Divinity

from Marietta College in 1889. He was the author of several

religious books, the most important being “The History of the

English Bible,” published in 1871, and in revised form in 1896. He
died March 27, 1903. Mrs. Condit was a graduate of Mt. Holyoke
Female Seminary in 1858. She held the professorship of Latin in

the Western Female Seminary at Oxford, Ohio, from 1859 to 1861.
She was actively identified with the religious and charitable move-
ments of the' city.
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CHILDREN.

1150. Charles M., [Twins; b. Nov. 23, 1862. Charles d. Sept, i,

1151. Charlotte L., ) 1863; Charlotte d. March 9, 1863.

1152. Sarah L., b. March 26, 1864; d. Oct. 20, 1868.

1153. Emma, b. June 30, 1865; d. Jan. 31, 1891.

1154. Howe Allen, b. Oct. 4, 1868; unm.; a lawyer in Terre Haute.

1155. Blackford M., b. Dec. 9, 1871; d. June i, 1892.

1156. Helen, b. Feb. 28, 1874; unm.; Terre Haute.

1157. Joseph Dayton, b. April 23, 1877; unm.; a physician in

Pasadena, Cal.

[460.] Aaron Dayton Condit (of Daniel Dayton), born in

Terre Haute, Ind., married. Sept. 29, 1869, Elizabeth Amelia Lord
(of Rev. John Lord, of the Congregational Church, Cincinnati,

Ohio). She was born at Hartford, Vt., Dec. 2, 1846. In 1864,

while a freshman in Wabash College, Crawfordsville, Ind., he

enlisted as sergeant in Company C, 133rd Regiment, Indiana Volun-
teers. This was one of the regiments whose discharge papers bore

the special thanks of Congress. He was graduated from Dartmouth
College in 1868. In later years he belonged to the Grand Army of

the Republic, Acker Post, No. 17, of St. Paul. He was a member
of the Presbyterian Church in Mankato, and the Congregational

Church in St. Paul, Minn., where he was in the drug business. He
died Feb. 28, 1910. His widow resides in Auburndale, Mass.

CHILDREN.

Four children died under three months.

1158. Dayton Lord, b. Feb. 13, 1876. Graduated from Dartmouth
College, in the class of 1900, with the degree of B. S. He

is an electrical construction engineer in Chicago, 111 .; unm.

[463.] Rev. William Cutter Condit, D. D. (of Rev. John
Howell), born at Washington, Mason County, Ky., married. May
14, 1867, Kate B. Beatty (of William R. Beatty, attorney at Wash-
ington, Ky.), born Dec. i, 1843. He graduated at Princeton Semi-

nary in 1866, and married at Lexington, Mo. He is pastor of the

First Presbyterian Church at Ashland, Ky., his first and only charge.

This church was the old Bethesda Church, his father’s first charge in

Kentucky from 1835 to 1840.

CHILDREN.

1159. John R., b. Sept. 8, 1868; d. July 15, 1869.

1160. William B., b. Aug. 14, 1870; d. July 9, 1871.

1161. Annie Louisa, b. Dec. 9, 1871; m.. May 14, 1907, Oscar
Henthorne.

1162. Valonia P., b. Nov. 15, 1873; d. Nov. 16, 1873.

1163. Mary Ford, b. Dec. 12, 1875; unm.

1164. Katherine Cutter, b. Aug. 16, 1878; m., Aug. 4, 1915, Rev.

Lucien Waggener.
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[466.] Eliza Maria Condit (of Rev. Jonathan Bailey) mar-
ried, July 26, 1866, Rev. Henry P. Higley, D. D. She died Feb.

24, 1905. He died June 20, 1912, at Castleton, Vt.

CHILDREN.

1165. Sarah C., b. July 31, 1868; d. Aug. 25, 1868.

1166. Emma C., b. May 16, 1870; d. March i6, 1872.

[469.] Alice Mary Condit (of Rev. Jonathan Bailey) mar-
ried, Sept. 27, 1871, Rev. Cassius H. Dibble, born June 21, 1845, at

the time of marriage a Presbyterian clergyman at East Bloomfield,

N. Y. She died June 17, 1913. He resides in Perry, N. Y.

CHILDREN.

1167. Charles C., b. Feb. 15, 1874; d. March 2, 1901.

1168. Condit W., b. Oct. 23, 1876; m., Sept. 23, 1902, Elizabeth L.

Humphrey; b. Nov. 21, 1878. They have Janet E., b. June
12, 1908; Condit H., b. Dec. 25, 1911. Residence, North
Adams, Mass.

1x69. Anna Maria, b. May 29, 1880; unm.
;
Perry, N. Y.

[471.] Jabez P. Condit (of Aaron M.) married, April 3,

1850, Harriet Jenkins (of William, of Newark, N. J.), born April

18, 1827; died March 15, 1913. He was a manufacturer of paper

boxes for several years at Orange, and also a dealer in real estate.

He held several positions of public trust both in Orange and West
Orange, the latter being his place of residence. No children. He
died July 20, 1903.

[472.] Amzi Condit (of Aaron M.) married, Aug. 22, 1854,
Catherine C. Halstead, of Caldwell, N. J., born Dec. 31, 1832;
died July lO, 1901. He was a carriage maker by trade, and resided

at Orange, where he died Feb. 6, 1865.

CHILD.

1170. Oscar H., b. Feb. 27, 1861.
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[495.] Edward Irving Condit (of Jotham H.) married,

March 20, 1872, Charlotte Robinson (of John), born Aug. 19, 1850.

He was educated in the public schools, with one year in a private

school in Orange. In 1864-5 he was assistant to A. Morris Condit

in the postoffice in Or-
ange, when that office

served all the Oranges
except South Orange.
He learned the carpen-

ter’s trade, and in 1873
succeeded his father in

business in East Or-
ange, and conducted

the business for thirty

years. Upon the or-

ganization of the First

Reformed Church in

1875 he was elected a

deacon and served for

forty years as deacon

and elder. He is a

charter member of the

first fire company in

East Orange, and, al-

though retired from ac-

tive service, he has con-

tinued as an officer in

the Exempt Association

of the department and is a life member of the State Associations. In

1896 he was elected to the Township Committee of East Orange
and served eight years in the committee and City Council, during

which time many matters of lasting interest to the city were con-

summated. In 1904 he was appointed inspector of buildings and
served in that office for six years. From his knowledge and experi-

ence he prepared the ordinances which placed the department in an

advanced position in matters of construction and safety. In 1906
he was elected a member of the Executive Committee of the Condit
Family Association; in 1910, vice-president, and in 1912, secretary

and treasurer. In 1913 the Executive Committee desired him to

undertake the revision of the family record for the Association. An
earnest desire to complete the work so well begun by his father has

been the incentive to a careful and painstaking effort to present the

family with as complete a record as could be secured. He has always

resided in East Orange.

CHILDREN.

1171. Herbert Robinson, b. Feb. 5, 1874; d. Aug. 21, 1874.

1172. Margaret Phillips, b. Nov. 13, 1875; d. July 13, 1876.
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1173. Edward Halsey, b. Oct. 26, 1877.

1174. Henry Long, b. Feb. 13, 1879.

1175. Richard Stewart, b. Aug. 2, i88o.

1176. Jessie Parsons,, b. April 28, 1885; unm.
;

resides with her

parents; is engaged in social work.

1177. JoTHAM Robinson, b. Feb. 13, 1887.

[496.] Herbert Johnson Condit (of Jotham H.) married,

Nov. 28 ,1877, Phebe E. Condit (of Daniel H.) [263], born Sept.

23, 1853. After bis marriage be entered tbe grocery business, in

wbicb be continued for over thirty years. He bas served as deacon in

tbe Reformed Cburcb, where he was also active in the work of the

Sunday School. He has been interested in public service in the city

and county, and served on several commissions and as a member of

the Board of Freeholders of the County of Essex. He was one of the

first members of the East Orange fire department, is also connected

with several organizations, and is a member of Hope Lodge, F. and
A. M. They reside in East Orange.

CHILDREN.

1178. Mary Squier, b. Sept. 15, 1878; unm.

1179. Abbie Harrison, b. Aug. 31, 1883; unm.

1180. Herbert J., Jr., b. Oct. 9, 1885.

1181. Harriet Osmun, b. Aug. 10, 1892; unm.

[497.] Frank Perkins Condit (of Jotham H.) married, Aug.

26, 1880, Henrietta C. Marsh (of Lewis, Jersey, Ohio), born May
31, i860. He was in business as plumber and tinner in Jersey, Ohio;
later he removed to East Orange, where he entered the gents’ furnish-

ing business, in which he continues with his son.

CHILD.

1182.

Albert Jotham, b. May 18, 1881.

[500.] Anna Dodd Condit (of Jotham H.) married, Nov. 16,

1892, Francis Wentworth Lawson, born Feb. 6, 1866, in New York
City. He is connected with a grocery supply company in Newark.
They reside in East Orange. He is an elder in the Reformed Church.

CHILDREN.

1183. Stuart Condit, b. Jan. 3, 1894.

1184. Francis Wentworth, Jr., b. Oct. 2, 1895.

1185. Halsey Irving, b. April 9, 1902.

1186. Russell Allen, b. April 19, 1910.

[503.] Martha B. Condit (of Peter W.) married, at Newark,
N. J., Oct. 23, 1855, Rev. John Sansom Joralmon, who was born in
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New York City Oct. 30, 1828. Immediately after their marriage

they sailed as missionaries to Amoy, China, under the care of the

A. B. C. F. M. They remained there two years, when the declining

health of Mrs. Joralmon compelled a speedy return to this country.

After one year’s service under the Board of Missions of the Re-
formed Church he was called to the pastorate of the Reformed
Church at Fairview, 111 ., and was installed in March, i860, where
he remained until 1884, when he took charge of the Reformed
Church in Norwood Park, Chicago, 111 ., serving there for eleven

years. They resided in New York City and Denver, Colo., until

1905, when they took up their residence in Santa Monica, Cal.

CHILDREN.

1187. Helen L, b. at Amoy, China, Sept. 3, 1857; d. Aug. 9, i860.

1188. Harry McD., b. Nov. 14, 1861; m., May 6, 1886, Katherine
Gaddis. They have Berenice, 1887; Catherine, 1897. Resi-

dence, New York City.

1189. Louis B., b. Oct. 28, 1870; m., Jan. 19, 1902, Lenora Brashear.
Residence, Los Angeles, Cal.

[504.] Mary Henrietta Condit (of Peter W.) married, Nov.

9, i860, James C. McDonald, of Newark, N. J. He was born in

Princeton, N. J., Oct. i, 1831 ;
graduated from Princeton College in

1852. On leaving college he entered the law office of his father in

Newark. In 1866 he became acting counsel for the Howard Savings

Institution, and a few years later was appointed counsel, which posi-

tion he held until 1906. The old family home site on Park place

was secured by the Public Service Corporation for their new terminal.

Mrs. McDonald died May 24, 1897. He died June 8, 1914.

CHILDREN.

1190. Mary C., b. Nov. 9, 1865; m., June 4, 1890, William S. Claw-
son; b. 'April 21, 1866. They have Mildred McD., 1891;
James McD., 1898. Residence, Woodstown, N. J.

1191. William K., b. Sept. 7, 1868; m., Oct. 17, 1904, Mary E.

O’Donnell; b. Oct. 14, 1880. They have James C., 1905;
William K., 1908. Residence, Swartswood, N. J.

[505.] Helen Maria Condit (of Peter W.) married, Dec. 19,

1865, Matthew Van Derveer Voorhees (of John G.), born at Frank-
lin Park, N. J., May 7, 1835. He was a captain In the 103rd Regi-

ment, Illinois Volunteers, In the late war, and is now a successful

farmer at Fairview, 111 . She died Oct. 9, 1912.

CHILDREN.

1192. Condit, b. Sept. 13, 1868; m., March 21, 1903, Nathalia B.
Pollard. Norwood Park, 111 .

1193. Ferdinand Van D., b. Feb. i, 1874; d., single, July 6, 1903.

1194. Willard T., b. Oct. 14, 1876; single. Ely, Nevada.
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[527.] Daniel Mahlon Condit (of Silas D.) married Sarah

M. Martindale, born May i, 1820. He died Sept. 14, 1874. The
w idow resided at Indianola, Iow a, where she died Jan. 7, 1899.

CHILD.

1195. Clarence M., b. Aug., i86i.

[529.] Abigail Condit (of Silas D.) married, Aug. 21, 1844,

George Hanger, born July 8, 1821; died Dec. 29, 1901. They
resided at Newton, Jasper County, low^a. She died Sept, ii, 1885.

CHILDREN.

1196. Charles P., b. June 30, 1846; m,, Nov. 29, 1876, Harriet N.
McLean; b. June 26, 1844; d. April 15, 1910. He d. Feb. 9,

1915, at Riverside, New Mexico. They had Samuel M.,

1877; Mary, 1879; Maude, 1881-1891; Helen R., 1889-1889;
Thomas H., 1890.

1197. Dorcas D., b. June 28, 1849; m., Aug. 24, 1881, James M.
White. She d. Aug. 15, 1882. They had one child, d. at

six months.

1198. John P., b. July 26, 1852; m.. Sept., 1895, Maud Castleman.
He d. May i, 1905. No children.

1199. Asa H., b. Aug. 12, 1855; m., Feb. ii, 1880, Anna J. Dodge.
He d. Dec. 27, 1913. No children.

1200. Phebe M., b. June 19, 1862; m., March 8, 1887, George Higgin-
son, who d. Dec. 5, 1893. She m., second, Feb. 26, 1898, John
A. Ferguson; b. Aug. 31, 1872. She had, by Higginson, Nina
E., 1888; Gilbert, 1889; Marguerite, 1891-1898. By Fergu-
son, Hazel L, 1899; Maxwell, 1901-1907; Edward K., 1903.

Residence, Tees, Alberta, Canada.

1201. Edith F., b. Sept. 30, 1866; m., Aug. 21, 1895, Leslie A. Bellus;

b. Feb. 12, 1868. Residence, Kansas City, Mo.

[530-] Japhia Condit (of Silas D.) married, Sept. 21, 1855,

Mary A. Hawk, born July 28, 1827. He is a farmer. They are

members of the Methodist Episcopal Church, and reside at Indian-

ola, Iowa.

CHILDREN.

1202. Phebe E., b. July 16, 1856.

1203. John S., b. Nov. ii, 1857; m., April 4, 1880, Mary M. Garri-
son; b. Aug. 6, 1855. No children. Residence, Indianola,
Iowa.

1204. Elvey O., b. Sept. 9, 1859.

1205. Harvey L., b. Feb. 4, 1861.

1206. Hetty E., b. March 20, 1864; d. April 22, 1870.

1207. Mary H., b. Aug. 13, 1865; m. [1213].

[532.] Sarah C. Condit (of Silas D.) married. May 21, 1851,
William S. Bosworth, born Feb. 2, 1828; died Feb. 15, 1903. After
their marriage in Ohio they journeyed to low^a in wagons and settled

on a farm in Plymouth County. She died May 13, 1902.
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CHILDREN.

1208. Quincy M., b. July 25, 1855; m., Jan. 28, 1880, Lucy Mc-
Gregor. They have: Nellie P., 1882; Roy O., 1884; Edith
A., 1887; Jessie F., 1891; Ralph M., 1889; Nina E., 1900.

They reside at Bruce, So. Dakota.

1209. Hattie Ella, b. May 27, i860; m., Jan. 12, 1881, Henry C.

Wilson; b. Dec. 21, 1851. They have: Neva Grace, b. Aug.
18, 1884; Lloyd W. Barnes. They have Madge V.
and Vera M. Vernon Lyle, b. Sept. 15, 1896. Residence,

Marcus, Iowa.

1210. Henry C., b. Sept. 7, 1863; single. Pacific Grove, Cal.

1211. Mary E., b. July 17, 1866; m., Nov. 20, i888, Abram W. Boyd.
She m., second, June 9, 1908, John R. Wigg; b. March 10,

1868. She had, by Boyd, Reginald C., Sept. 17, 1890; Benton
O., July 16, 1893; Richarda Pearl, Oct. 7, 1899. She resides

in California.

[533 -] Asa H. Condit (of Silas D.) married, Feb. 21, 1858,

Elizabeth Clark, born Sept. 12, 1837; May 9, 1913. They
resided at Paton, Iowa. He died July 19, 1909.

CHILDREN.

1212. Leonidas R. A., b. Nov. 29, 1858.

1213. James L., b. Oct. i, i86o.

1214. Winona B., b. Sept. 24, 1862.

1215. Susan M., b. March 27, 1864.

1216. George C.,
(

Twins; b. Dec. 31, 1870.

1217. Frank F., ) George C. d. Feb. 28, 1871.

1218. Sarah A., b. March 15, 1873.

1219. Claude H., b. Sept. 24, 1881
;

m.. May 7, 1908, Minnie Ras-
mussen. Residence, Clitherall, Minn. No children.

[536.] Abram B. Condit (of Silas D.) married, December 17,

1874, Lucy Melissa Loomis, born March 22, 1842; died Nov. 30,

1907. He resides at Trail, Minn.

CHILDREN.

1220. Cynthia E., b. Oct. 21, 1875; unm.

1221. Herbert E., b. Aug. 26, 1877; unm.

[ 537 -] Albert Harrison Condit (of Enoch) married Mary
J. Vanauken. He died of cholera at Columbus, Ohio, June 10, 1866.

CHILDREN.

1222. Mason V., b. July 24, 1850; residence, Cardington, Ohio. He d.

May 4, 1888.

1223. Victoria.

[548.] Lewis Condit (of David W.) married. Sept. 18, 1855,

Harriet E. Pierson (of Jotham, Orange), born April 21, 1827.

They resided at West Orange, where he died Dec. 7, 1912.



SAMUEL, FIRST GRANDSON OF JOHN. II3

CHILDREN.

1224. Charles H., b. Feb. 8, 1857; d. Aug. 3, 1879, single.

1225. Millard P., b. Dec. 31, 1861; d. Feb. i, 1904, single.

[550-] John P. Condit (of David W.) married, Nov. 2, 1865,

Martha A. Baldwin (of Marshall), born Aug. 5, 1839; died May
14, 1907. He is a farmer and resides on the old farm of Colonel

David at West Orange.

CHILDREN.

1226. Adda, b. Aug. 23, 1867; Feb. 6, 1869.

1227. Roland, b. Sept. 12, 1869; d. July 5, 1878.

1228. Randolph, b. July 31, 1871; d. Oct. 3, 1879.

1229. Elmer, b. Feb. 19, 1873.

1230. Stuart G., b. Aug. 12, 1874.

1231. DAvm W., b. Oct. 3, 1876.

1232. Bently B., b. Dec. 7, 1878; d. March 23, 1881.

[552.] ZiBA Bently Condit (of Joseph T.) married, Oct. 14,

1846, Amanda E. Brundage, born April 25, 1825; died July lO,

1897. He was a hatter at West Orange, N. J., where he died Feb.

19, 1879.

CHILDREN.

1233. Joseph Newton, b. May 28, 1849.

1234. Emma Caroline, b. Aug. 29, 1851.

1235. Walter Freeman, b. Oct. 30, 1854; d. Dec. 7, 1854.

[554-] Joseph Wallace Condit (of Joseph T.) married, Oct.

8, 1857, Melvina A. Bradley, born Dec. 2, 1836. He was a farmer
at West Orange. He died April 12, 1896. She is living with her

daughter.

CHILDREN.

1236. Jennie Matilda, b. Aug. 22, 1858.

1237. Lillie S., b. Oct. 10, 1864; d. July 20, 1865.

1238. Joseph W., b. Aug. 21, 1879; d. April 12, 1884.

[557-] Louisa M. Condit (of Joseph T.) married, Nov. 8,

i860, Caleb H. Leek, born Sept. 13, 1829. She died March 12,

1867.

CHILDREN.

1239. Walter L., b. March 23, 1862; m., Aug. 26, i 884
,
Susie Austin;

b. Dec. 7, i86i; d. June 5, 1916. They had Marion Louise,

1885, and Walter A., 1888. He resides in We^ Orange.

[561.] Martha Joan Condit (of Moses) married, Aug. 31,

1840, James Orton Genung, born Sept. 3, 1813; died Aug. 3, 1871.
She died in Newark, April 13, 1896.
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CHILDREN.

1240. Mary A., b. June 27, 1841; d. in infancy.

1241. James O., b. Aug. 17, 1843; single; d. Nov. 27, 1884.

1242. Julia F., b. Oct. 26, 1849; April 29, 1874, Henry H.
Wyman; b. July 17, 1852; d. Feb. 23, 1888. They had Edna
M., 1876; Harry A., 1878. She resides in Newark.

1243. Emily A., b. Sept. 27, 1851; unm.
;
d. June 20, 1915.

1244. Eliza J., b. March 18, 1854; unm.; Orange, N. J.

[562.] Jane Eliza Condit (of Moses) married, Nov. ii, 1840,

Luther Hopping (of Charles), born Oct. 12, 1818, in Hanover,
N. J. ; died Feb. 2, 1876. She died at Hanover, Dec. 17, 1896.

CHILDREN.

1245. Edward C., b. May 10, 1843; d. July 9, 1851.

1246. Charles F., b. Nov. 15, 1844; m., May 4, 1876, Eliza Josephine
Frost; b. Nov. 27, 1848. They had Horace R., b. Aug. 8,

1878; m. Caro W. Cook. They have Elizabeth R. and Helen
C. They reside in Hanover.

1247. Samuel Horace, b. May 4, 1846; m., April 23, 1874, Rosa H.
Morehous

;
b. July 2, 1843. He d. March 14, 1916. They

had: Luther, b. Sept. 16, 1876; Ella Condit, b. Dec. 10, 1878.

They reside in Montclair.

1248. Linus C., b. June 4, 1849; d. Aug. 19, 1852.

1249. Julia M., b. March 29, 1855; d. April 13, 1864.

[564.] Chillion C. Condit (of Moses) married, Sept. 15,

1844, Jane Baughan, born Feb. 24, 1825. He died Jan. 30, 1880.

The widows resided in Jersey City, N. J.

CHILDREN.

1250. Melissa, b. July 18, 1845; d. Aug. 30, 1846.

1251. William C., b. Sept., 1847.

1252. Henry C., b. March i, 1853.

1253. Chillion B., b. May 30, 1858.

1254. Charles E., b. May 4, 1866; d. Nov. i, 1870.

[565.] Abram C. Condit (of Moses) married, Dec. 20, 1846,

Elizabeth V. Ayres. They resided at Newark, N. J., where he died

May 8, 1891. She is living with her daughter.

CHILDREN.

1255. Charles E., b. Feb. 24, 1849; d. March 4, i860.

1256. Mary Augusta, b. Dec. 29, 1850.

1257. Lizzie F., b. Dec. 22, 1856.

[577-] Lewis B. Condit (of David W.) married, April 29,

1856, Elizabeth W. Stevens, born April 4, 1835, at Syracuse, N. Y.

;

died July 30, 1904. He is a hatter by trade and resides in Brook-
lyn, N. Y.
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CHILDREN.

1258. Jane, b. Feb, 27, i86i; d. July 14, 1862.

1259. Linus S., b. Aug. 20, 1863.

1260. Thirza L., b. Jan. 19, 1867.

1261. Sarah, b. Aug. 23, 1873; d. Dec. 21, 1873.

[579.] Linus Condit (of David W.) married, March 4, 1856,

Anna White, born in New York City Feb. 23, 1840. He was a

musician and resided in New York City, where he died Feb. 22, 1863.

CHILDREN.

1262. Sarah L., b. April 19, 1857.

1263. Lewis B., b. Nov. 26, 1859; d. Oct. 9, 1881.

[581.] Edward A.

Condit (of Edward

F.) married. May 13,

1873, Addie DeRonde.

They reside in New-
ark, N. J. He is con-

nected with Austin

Nichols & Co., whole-

sale grocers in New
York City. He is a

member of the Execu-

tive Committee of the

Condit Family Asso-

ciation.

CHILDREN.
1264. Addie May, b. May 31, 1876; unm. Newark.
1265. Catherine S., b. Nov. i, 1877; unm. Newark.
1266. Edward A., Jr., b. Sept. 17, 1880.
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[582.] William Linus Condit (of Edward F.), born April 5,

1850, married, June 9> 1880, Myra M. Stratton (of David), born

Sept, ii, 1853. She was a woman of education and great executive

ability. She died Nov. 21, 1912. They had no children. Mr. Con-
dit has resided in Ho-
boken, N. J., since

1871, and was formerly

engaged in the crockery

and furnishing business

but recently has given

his attention to real es-

tate matters. He has

been president of the

Hoboken Building and
Loan Association since

1902, and is a director

in several corporations.

He is a member of the

Presbyterian Church
and was for many
years an elder and su-

perintendent of one of

the Sabbath schools.

He is interested in tem-

perance movements and
'is prominent in the as-

sociations in New Jer-

sey. At the organiza-

tion of the Condit Family Association he was elected president and
served for four successive years.

[587.] Horace Van Rensselaer Condit (of Stephen V. R.)

married, Nov. 25, 1850, Maria Louise Todd (of Robert), born in

New Harmony, Ind., Feb. 15, 1827; died March 31, 1909. He was
a farmer in Campbell County, Ky. He died March 22, 1908.

CHILDREN.

1267. Cordelia C., b. Nov. 29, 1851.

1268. Robert S., b. Aug. 3, 1853; single. California, Ky.

1269. Augusta W., b. Dec. 25, 1855; single. California, Ky,

1270. Margaret T., b. Aug. 20, 1858.

1271. Horace V. R., Jr., b. May 17, 1861.

1272. Emily W., b. Nov. 7, 1863.

[590.] Martha Frances Condit (of Stephen V. R.) married,

March i, 1862, George D. Dobbins, who died Feb. 25, 1868. She

married second, Dec. 15, 1869, Charles Lippihcott. He died June
10, 1871. She resides in Camden, N. J.
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CHILDREN BY DOBBINS.

1273. Fannie C., b. Jan. 10, 1863; m. Thomas Madara, who d. Feb.

8, 1906. She resides in Camden. They had Albert N.,

Thomas R. and George D.

1274. Horace B., b. Sept. 26, 1864; d. Aug. 8, 1865.

1275. George D., b. Aug. 24, 1866; m. Hannah Duffield. They re-

side in So. Bethlehem, Pa. No children.

CHILD BY LIPPINCOTT.

1276. Harry P., b. May 2, 1871; m. Rebecca Harper. They reside

in Elmer, N. J. They had Viola F., Harry P. and Fannie M.

[591.] Anna Matilda Condit (of Stephen V. R.) married,

Oct. 8, 1861, Jesse A. Jackson, born May 15, 1838; died July 21,

1904. She resides in Beverly, N. J.

CHILDREN.

1277. Mary, b. June 17, 1862; single. Beverly.

1278. Sarah, b. Jan. 9, 1865; m.. Sept. 7, 1901, Marion R. Bakely.

They reside in Beverly.

1279. Samuel, b. Oct. 2, 1866; d. June 25, 1909.

[592.] John Van Rensselaer Condit (of Stephen V. R.)

married, Oct. 7, 1879, Hannah Mary Purdy, born Aug. 13, 1855.

He is a blacksmith in Burlington, N. J.

CHILDREN.

1280. WiLMER J., b. July 3, 1881.

1281. Caroline May, b. Dec. 13, 1885; single. Burlington.

[594.] David D. Condit (of George W.) married, Dec. 27,

1856, Anna Maria Elvish, born May 16, 1835; died Nov. 18, 1864.

He married second, March 25, 1874, Sarah Bently, who died June
29, 1875. He was a machinist in Jacksonville, 111 ., where he died

Sept. 12, 1905.

CHILDREN BY ANNA.

1282. Charles W., b. Nov. 2, 1857; d. Dec,, 1873.

1283. Julia F., b. March ii, i860; m.. Sept. 27, 1904, Lycurgus
Goheen. She resides in Illinois. No children.

1284. Robert E., b. Nov. 23, 1863.

CHILD BY SARAH.

1285. Ella, b. June 13, 1875.

[596.] Olivia Condit (of George W.) married, March 13,

1856, Nathan S. Watson, born in Houston County, Ga., March 9,

1830. After their marriage they resided in Texas.
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CHILDREN.
1286. Eliza C., b. Sept. 24, 1856; m. Samuel M. Box.

1287. Harriet, b. Feb. 12, 1858; d. in infancy.

1288. Arminta J., b. Feb. 27, 1859; m. Alexander Kennedy.

1289. Robert P., b. Oct. 26, i86i.

1290. George E., b. Dec. 31, 1866; d. 1867.

1291. David D., b. April 13, 1868.

1292. Abel R., b. Jan. 5, 1871.

[619.] Rev. Uzal Wade Condit, A. M., Ph. D. (of Uzal),

u’as born on the banks of Seneca Lake, Aug. 18, 1815. He grad-

uated at Williams College in 1847, Union Theological Semi-

nary in 1850. He was chosen pastor of a church in Lynnfield,

Mass., where he remained five years. He was pastor eight years at

Deerfield, N. H. Later he was appointed president of the State

Board of Education by the Governor of New Hampshire. About

1873 he moved to Easton, Pa., and resided there up to the time of

his death. During twenty years of that time he preached at Glen
Gardner, N. J., on Sundays, his time during the week being occu-

pied in preparing students for college and in literary work. He
was the author of “Historical Easton,” which was published in 1895.

In a brief sketch of his life the only mention of his family is: “I

have lost two sons-in-law. Lieutenant Cram and Captain Clifford,

from services in the rebellion.” A granddaughter has declined to

supply information for publication. He married Martha E. Van-
houten, who died May 21, 1886. He married second. May ii,

1887, Mrs. Sophie Van Doren Opie. He died Sept. 18, 1902.

CHILDREN BY MARTHA.
1293. Mary.

1294. Emma.
1295. Antoinette.

1296. Gertrude.

1297. William.

[620.] Isaac Baldwin Condit (of Uzal) married Eliza Gray.

CHILDREN.
1298. Theodore.

1299. Harriet.

1300. Joseph.
Three children d. in infancy.

[621.] Henry Day Condit (of Uzal) married Rachel King
(of Gideon). He died Oct. i, 1859.

CHILDREN.
1301. George W., b. 1834.

1302. Anna E., b. ; d. May 27, 1854.

1303. Charles, b. ; d. May 15, 1854.

1304. Mary E., b. June 10, 1847.
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[622.] Ellis Freeman Condit (of Hiram) married, July i,

1830, Lucinda Corby, born Nov. 2, 1811; died Dec. 17, 1881. He
married second, Jane Baldwin (a widow Wood), May 30, 1883.

He was a farmer in West Orange, N. J. He died Nov. 5, 1887.

CHILDREN.

1305. Mary Louisa, b. Aug. 14, 1831.

1306. Rhoda, b. Sept. 12, 1834; d. Nov. 26, 1836.

1307. Abigail T., b. April 5, 1837.

1308. Zadoc, b. Nov. 22, 1839.

1309. Maria E., b. March i, 1842; d. April ii, 1844.

1310. William, b. March 24, 1844.

1311. Maria Elizabeth, b. Nov. 17, 1846.

1312. Marcus E., b. April 26, 1849; d. Oct. 26, 1853.

1313. Ellis F., Jr., b. Jan. 25, 1852.

[624.] Ezra Fairchild Condit (of Hiram) married, in 1834,

Phebe Cobb, who died in 1867. He resided at Verona, Caldwell

Township, N. J., where he died Oct. 20, 1885.

CHILDREN.

1314. Asa F., b. June 6, 1835.

1315. Ezra W.
1316. Emmons N., b. May 4, 1852.

[627.] JoTHAM Condit (of Zebulon) is married and lived at

Peabody, Kan., when last heard from. The children of Jotham are

said to have all married and have families, but we have been unable

to procure their record.

CHILDREN.
1317. Robert.

1318. Abby Ann.

1319. Zebulon W.
1320. Frances A.

1321. John is living in Newton, Kans. Did not reply to letters.

[628.] Jacob Condit (of Zebulon) married, in New Jersey,

Catherine . They had one child, who died Nov. 22, 1841.
After their removal to the West his wife died, and he married the

second time.

[629.] James C. Condit (of Josiah) was born in Morris
County, N. J. He married in Ohio, in 1839, Mary Green, born
March 4, 1806; died Oct. 30, 1855. He married second, in 1858,
Charlotte Lamb, born in 1820; died April ii, 1892. Residence,

Neoga, Cumberland County, 111 . He united with the Presbyterian
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Church at the age of 17, served an apprenticeship of seven years as

a carpenter with his uncle, Isaac Condit, and emigrated to Ohio
with his father. After remaining there for ten years he removed to

Illinois, where he followed his trade until 1873, after which he was
a farmer. He died March ii, 1893.

CHILDREN BY MARY.
1322. JosiAH, b. Sept. 15, 1841; m. Mrs. Crow. He d. in Kansas

April 6, 1885.

1323. Jacob H., b. Sept. 7, 1843.

CHILD BY CHARLOTTE.
1324. Francis F., b. 1863.

[630.] Isaac Baldwin Condit (of Josiah) married, Jan. 12,

1838, Lucinda F. Gould, born March 3, 1816; died Aug. 12, 1885.

H e was a shoemaker by trade, but for twenty-five years was a

grocer at Paterson, N. J. He was of a retiring disposition and
devoted to his home and family, and a faithful member of the Con-
gregational Church at Paterson. He died Dec. 27, 1880, leaving to

his family and friends the memory of a qiiiet, loving, Christian life.

CHILDREN.
1325. James C., b. Nov. 17, 1841 ;

d. Aug. 17, 1842.

1326. Catherine A., b. Jan. 6, 1844; d. Oct. 17, 1847.

1327. Sarah E., b. Aug. 13, 1846; d. July 27, 1848.

1328. Isaac B., b. Oct. 15, 1848.

1329. Carrie G., b. Nov. 19, 1850.

1330. Henry B., b. Feb. 4, 1854; d. Aug. lo, 1855.

1331. Elizabeth B., b. April 19, 1856; d. Aug. 4, 1881.

1332. Mary C., h. Jan. 3, 1859; d. Feb. 29, i860.

[641.] Mary A. Condit (of Isaac) married, Feb. 25, 1857,

Isaac Cain, born Aug. 14, 1823, in Outville, Ohio; died April 28,

1886. She died Feb. 17, 1901. He was a farmer in Kirkersville,

Ohio. children.
1333. Minerva J., b. April 12, 1858; d. Aug. 4, 1858.

1334. George W., b. April 3, 1859; m., Jan. 16, 1879, Samantha
Wells; b. July 25, 1856. Residence, Pataslcala, Ohio. They
had: Addie, b. Dec. 13, 1879; Mary, b. May 10, 1885; Elmer
T., b. Feb. 8, 1889.

1335. Joseph B.; b. May 21, i860; d. i860.

1336. Isaac Burton, b. May 3, 1861
;
m., Nov. 4, 1891, Mary Turner,

He is a grain dealer in Outville, Ohio. No children.

1337. Jane E., b. Sept. 29, 1862; m., July i, 1886, William H. Year-
ley. They had: Mary, b. April 6, 1887; Adelia, b. Aug. 8;

1889; Grace, b. Oct. 5, 1891; Arthur, b. Feb. 5, 1894; George,

b. Nov., 1897; Bernard, b. April 10, 1901. Residence, Cleve-

land, Ohio.

1338. Frances E., b. Dec. 17, 1863; m.. Sept. 19, 1882, Frank Wells;
b. 1855; d. June 27, 1913. They had: Floyd L, b. Feb. 5,

1886; Carrie M., b. Nov. ri, 1888; d. Dec. 17, 1895. Resi-

dence, Pataskala, Ohio.
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1339.

Martha E., b. Sept. 13, 1867; m., Oct. 8, 1890, Charles E.

Nichols; b. March 5, 1863. They had: Alma M., b. Aug. 5,

1891; Gladys, b. Jan. 31, 1893; Mabel M., b. Dec. 9, 1894;

Helen L., b. Sept. 14, 1898; Martha A., b. Aug. 27, 1900;

Ralph C., b. Oct. 29, 1902; Ruth C., b. Jan. 31, 1906. Resi-

dence, Westerville, Ohio.

[642.] George W. Condit (of Isaac) married, Oct. i, 1857,

Margaret Young, who died Nov. 27, 1913. He was by trade a

carpenter, and by occupation a farmer. They resided in Westerville,

Ohio, where he died Nov. 30, 1901.

1340. Anna A., b. June 19, 1858; d. Aug. 11, 1880.

1341. Jane R., b. Dec. 2, i860; d. June 4, 1869.

1342. John W., b. July 8, 1864; d. June 10, 1869.

[643.] Matthias C. Condit (of Isaac) married, March 27,

1856, Harriet Wheaton, born Aug. 9, 1836. He was a farmer at

Pataskala, and an elder of the Presbyterian Church. He died Nov.

24, 1910. She resides with her son.

1343. Isaac E., b. March i, 1857.

1344. Ella A., b. May 5, 1859; d., unm., March 29, 1898.

[644.] William D. Condit (of Isaac) married, Dec. 28, 1854,

Martha Charles (of Jesse), born March 10, 1834; 22,

1913. He was a carpenter by trade, and a farmer by occupation.

Residence, Pataskala, Ohio, where he died May 7, 1894.

1345. Nancy Jane, b. Dec. 15, 1855.

1346. Emma R., b. Aug. 25, 1857.

1347. Mary E., b. Oct. 10, 1859; d- Jao- i7» 1885.

1348. Francis M., b. July 9, i86i.

1349. Harriet G., b. April i6, 1863 ;
unm. Pataskala.

1350. Elmer G., b. April ii, 1865.

1351. Edwin A., b. Dec. 23, 1866.

1352. Willis B., b. Aug. 26, 1868.

1353. Phebe N., b. May 9, 1870; d. April 24, 1900.

1354. Charles L., b. May 3, 1872; d. July 31, 1910.

1355. Jesse G., b. May 9, 1874; d. Aug. 29, 1875.

[645.] Joseph Burton Condit (of Isaac) married. Sept. 27,

i860, Catherine H. Glass, born in Warren County, N. J., March
20, 1831; died Aug. 8, 1904. He was a farmer in Outville, Ohio,
where he died April i, 1908.

CHILDREN.

CHILDREN.

CHILDREN.
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CHILDREN.
1356. Eudora M., b. Feb. 28, 1863.

1357. Emmett H., b. Aug. 8, 1867.

1358. Estella, b. Feb. 18, 1870; unm. Columbus, Ohio.

[646.] Sarah E. Condit (of Isaac) married, Dec. 7, 1865,

Lewis Nelson Mills, born June 28, 1831; died Feb. 12, 1908, in

Nebraska. She resides at Douglas, Neb.

CHILDREN.
1359. Mary E., b. Dec. 24, 1866; d. Jan. 28, 1885.

1360. Willie E., b. Feb. 2, 1872; d. March 18, 1873.

1361. Mattie J., b. March 7, 1875; m., Dec. 28, 1892, Robert L.

Coe; b. May 7, 1863. They had: Vera L., 1894; George L.,

1896; Irene V., 1898; Mattie A., 1900; Burl E., 1903; Eliza-

beth R., 1905. Residence, Douglas, Neb.

[647.] Frances A. Condit (of Isaac) married, June 17, 1867,

Charles J. Dobbins, born at Caldwell, N. J., Nov. 6, 1834; no fam-

ily. She died in 1899, at Danville, 111 .

[668.] Edgar M. Condit (of Joseph Smith) married, July 15,

1835, Jane Mulford, born in Morris County, N. J., Oct. 31, 1814.

At the age of 15 he began learning the carpenter’s trade with his

father in Essex County, N. J. Two years later. In 1829 or 1830,

he made the journey to

Delaware County with

his uncle, Jotham Con-
dit, walking the entire

distance. The return

trip was accomplished

In fourteen days. Hav-
ing finished his trade,

he returned to Ohio In

1832, and subsequently

spent three years work-

ing at the carpenter

business In Delaware
County, during which

time his grandfather,

Simon Condit; his

father, Smith Condit,

with his brothers came
from New Jersey with

their families and set-

tled there. Edgar had,

for his father, entered

two hundred and forty

acres of land from the
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government, at the land office located at Chillicothe, Ohio, eighty

acres of vchich were given to Edgar. The price was one dol-

lar and a quarter per acre. By industry and economy he accumu-

lated sufficient to purchase one hundred and sixty acres adjoining

that received from his father, on which he erected a cabin, which

was occupied by his father’s family on their arrival from New
Jersey. Early in the summer of 1835, after his father had become

settled, Edgar returned to New Jersey, where he was married in

July of that year to Jane Mulford, with wffiom he immediately set

out for Ohio. Arriving at his grandfather’s home, after a tedious

journey by the old-time public conveyances, he was informed that

the funeral of his father was then being held in the cabin which
Edgar had so lately built. This unexpected reception which the

young couple experienced, with the additional responsibilities laid

upon Edgar by the death of his father, doubtless resulted in the

development of the manly and Christian character so sturdily main-

tained by him in after years. J. Smith Condit, his father, had but

one week previous publicly identified himself with the little band of

worshipers wffio afterw^ard became duly organized into a church. His
death threw the little colony into consternation and discouragement.

Edgar, with his wife, immediately occupied the cabin wdth his

father’s family, where all* remained until a house could be built.

Here began their pioneer life, wffiich was only disturbed by the death

of the husband forty-six years later. Edgar follow^ed his trade con-

tinuously for fifteen years, and the proofs of his ability and taste are

still preserved in Trenton Towmship in the neat and commodious
residences of many of its inhabitants. His wages during the greater

portion of this time w-as one dollar per day, and he hired others at

fifty cents per day to assist him in clearing his farm. They had no
children of their owm, but have brought up four others, wffiom they

trained in the habits of usefulness and supplied wdth the comforts of

life. In 1856, upon the removal of Alvin P. Condit to Iow a, Edgar
purchased tw^o hundred acres of his farm, wffiich, with that he

already owned and the additions made since, composed the aggre-

gate of six hundred acres which he occupied at his death. Never in

public life, his position in home and local affairs was an enviable

one. During nearly the wffiole time of his residence in Delaw^are

County he w^as constantly employed in the settlement of estates, and
in charge of funds as guardian. Loved and respected by all, he had
the confidence of those wffio knew him. The Trenton Church, of

which he w^as a member for forty-four years, and for tw^enty-five

years an efficient elder, w^as formally organized at the Van Dorn
tavern in 1836, and Edgar and his wn'fe became its members in 1837.
He was always at church, and during his last sickness, which w^as

the only illness of his life, he often spoke of being lonesome on the

Sabbath because of his inability to attend the services at God’s
house. His pastor. Rev. Robert Wylie, says of him, “His counsels
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were always marked with wisdom; his dying testimony was that

Christ is a friend that sticketh closer than a brother.” He died Nov.

20, 1 88 1. His widow died Oct. i8, 1907.

[669.] Dorcas Condit (of Joseph S.) married, Nov., 1841,

Lewis Ketcham, born July 5, 1814; died Sept. 16, 1849. She died

March 3, 1865. They resided in Delaware County, Ohio, near

what is now Condit Station. He was a farmer.

CHILDREN.

1362. Joanna B., b. Oct i, 1843.

1363. Smith C., b. Sept 14, 1845; m., June ii, 1868, Helen J. Alden;
b. Aug. 9, 1840; d. Feb. 20, 1913. He resides in Condit
Ohio. They had: Lewis B., b. May 5, 1869; Alonzo A., b.

Sept. 13, 1877; d. Jan. 13, 1906. Lewis B. m., Dec. 21, 1893,
Ida B. Wyly; b. Jan. 15, 1873. They have Julia S., L
April 4, 190.4.

[670.] JoTHAM M. Condit (of Joseph S.) married, April 28,

1845, Sarah A. Leak, born June 6, 1818. He was a mechanic in

early life at Orange, and emigrated to Delaware County, Ohio (now
Condit Station), where he was engaged in farming during the

remainder of his life. He died June 2, 1857, his widow died,

after a lingering illness, March 30, 1882. She was a bright example
of patient trust in the Rock of her support.

CHILDREN.

1364. Charlotte C., b. Oct. 18, 1846; d. January 21, 1851.

1365. Alice J., b. July 18, 1848.

1366. Martha E., b. Feb. 3, 1850; d. Dec. 30, 1872.

1367. John A. S., b. Nov. 21, 1851; d. Nov. i, 1866.

1368. Lorenzo S., b. March 28, 1854.

1369. David H., b. March 18, 1856.

[671.] Lydia Condit (of Joseph S.) married Joseph Smith.

She died at Cincinnati, Ohio, where the family resided. We have

been unable to trace the family.

CHILDREN.
1370. Eleanor.

1371. Cornelia.

1372. Asenath.

1373. Nancy.

1374. Mary.

[672.] Lorenzo W. S. Condit (of Joseph S.) married. May
4, 1841, Maria Wheaton, born March i, 1822; died Aug. 7, 1911.

He went to California in the early gold days and did not return.
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CHILDREN.

1375. Louisa, b. Feb. 8, 1842.

1376. Charles E., b. Nov. 10, 1846.

1377. Norton S., b. March 22, 1849; d. Dec. 15, 1870.

[673.] Mary Cordelia Condit (of Joseph S.) married, June

7, 1840, Edward Jacobus (of Joseph), born May 22, 1821; died

Dec. 24, 1879, in Delaware County, Ohio. She died Jan. 9, 1901.

CHILDREN.

1378. Angeline, b. Oct. 4, 1842; m., March, 1867, James Morrow.
They had Frank, George, Marie, Horton, Lulu, Anabelle,
Edward and Wilmetta. Residence, Galena, Ohio.

1379. Walter, b. Dec. 3, 1844; Nov. 20, 1873, Ruth D. Morse;
b. Jan. 23, 1844. He is a farmer in Udall, Kans. They had:
Alvah B., b. Nov. 29, 1876; Grace L., b. March 10, 1878;
Edna R., b, Jan. 17, 1880; Faye E., b. Feb. 28, 1889.

1380. Emma, b. Nov. 23, i 846 ; m., Oct. 7, 1869, James Cockrell; b.

Aug. 22, 1848. He is President of the Sunbury Co-operative
Creamery Co. Residence, Columbus, Ohio. They had: Ed-
ward T., 1872-1884; Cary P., 1879-1900; Ivy E., b. June 16,

1881
;
m., March 23, 1904, Frank S. Cummins.

1381. Munson Keefer, b. April 18, 1848; m., Jan. i, 1873, Annie
Roof. He d. Dec. 15, 1904. They had Zellie, Clara, Rolin.

1382. Smith, b. Sept. 12, 1850; d. Feb. 23, 1864.

1383. William H., b. May 31, 1853; Nov. 25, 1875, Sarah E.

Chandler; b. Dec. 21, 1851. He is a farmer in Delaware,
Ohio. They had: Mary E., b. Sept. 20, 1877; Harry C., b.

Sept. 23, 1880; Emma, K Sept. 5, 1884; Charlotte, 1887-1888;

Helen, 1891-1892.

1384. Orson T., b. Sept. 13, 1858; m., Jan. i, 1880, Volinda Oats.

They had: Olive M., 1881; Orson T., Jr., 1889. Residence,
Whiting, Ind.

1385. Edward M., b. July 8, 1861; m., July ii, 1879, Emma Roof.
They had Maude, Frederick, Howard, Leo, Paul. Residence,

Delaware, Ohio.

1386. Charles M., b. Aug. 14, 1867; single. Delaware, Ohio.

[674.] Harvey G. Condit (of Joseph S.) married, Aug. 6,

1845, Hester Fry, born March 13, 1826; died March 14, 1894.

They resided at Tontogany, Wood County, Ohio. He died Feb.

17, 1895.

CHILDREN.

1387. Roselphia, b. Jan. 14, 1847; d. March 12, 1851.

1388. Alonzo Smith, b. Aug. 15, 1848.

1389. Martha J., b. Sept. 19, 1850.

1390. Columbia C., b. Feb. 16, 1853; d. March 9, 1853.

1391. Harriet A., b. June 28, 1854; cJ- Oct. 31, 1856.

1392. Mary M., b. March 4, 1856; d. May 20, 1857.

1393. Charles L., b. May i6, 1858.
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1394. William E., b. June i, i860.

1395. Frances M., b. Dec. 16, 1862; d. in infancy.

1396. Letitia, b. May 20, 1864; unra. Austin, Tex.

1397. Leonard F., b. March, 1, 1866.

1398. Alice M., b. April 17, 1868; d. Oct. 2, 1869.

1399. Albert L., b. Jan. 13, 1872; single. Toledo, Ohio.

[675.] Phebe Condit (of Joseph S.) married, April 28, 1845,

Ezra Ketcham (of John), born Nov. 9, 1816; died March 2, 1902.

Residence, Anamosa, Iowa. She died July 27, 1896.

CHILDREN.

1400. Lewis B., b. April 18, 1846; m., Dec. 25, 1869, Lucinda Morey,
who d. July 30, 1893. He d. May 4, 1906. They had Lucy
and Ralph, who d. in infancy, and Herbert E., b. June 13,

1874; m., July 26, 1910, Eva Kelly Boucher. Residence,

Council Bluffs, Iowa.

1401. Sarah J., b. Sept. 18, 1849; m., Jan. 1, 1872, Alvin C. Ogden
(of John M.) [1431]; b. Dec. 20, 1846; d. May 25, 1899.

They had Allison P., b. Oct. 10, 1889. Residence, Anamosa,
Iowa.

1402. George G., b. May ii, 1853; m.. May 24, 1876, Mary Thomp
son; b. March 25, 1858; d. Feb. 23, 1914. They had George
T., b. June 27, 1880; rn., Nov. 15, 1900, Kathryn A. Croot.

Residence, Orange, N. J.

[676.] Enoch Watson Condit (of Joseph S.) married, Oct.

I, 1865, Adeline Dawson, born Jan. 24, 1840; died May 24, 1868,

having had no children. He married second, Mary E. Adams (of

Rev. D. Adams), March 28, 1876. She was born Jan. 15, 1845. He
was a merchant and farmer, and resided at Condit, Ohio. He died

June 2, 1898.

CHILDREN.

1403. Clara M., b. Feb. 28, 1877; unm.

1404. Edgar M. P., b. March 3, 1878; unm.

1405. Grace E., b. April 13, 1882; unm.
All living in Condit, Ohio, where Edgar is an extensive

farmer.

[690.] Mary Jane Condit (of Jotham) married, in 1847,
Edward Green, born in 1824; died July 26, 1873. He was a farmer.

The family resided at Condit, Ohio, where she died Feb. 2, 1906.

CHILDREN.

1406.

Susan C., b. Aug. 8, 1849; m., March 4, 1873, Charles Deeds;
b. Feb. 19, 1846. He is a farmer and breeder of cattle in

Granville, Ohio. They had: Edward A., b. March 4, 1874;
m., June 1900, Edith Walton; b. Nov. 26, 1869; Dayton,
Ohio; and Dean D., b. Nov. 20, 1876; m., Feb. 18, 1903,
Mary F. Updike; b. Nov. 5, 1885; Dayton, Ohio.
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1407. Mary E., b, Dec. 23, 1850; m., June 23, 1874, Dr. Lyman W.
Mills; b. April 15, 1840. They reside in Centerburg, Ohio.
They had: Charles W., 1875-1876; George H., b. May 28,

1877; m., Feb. 8, 1906, Annettie J. Ulery; and Lenn G.,

1880-1886.

1408. Phebe J., b. Oct. 20, 1853; d. Sept. 13, 1854.

1409. Charles E., b. July 20, i860; m., July 28, 1881, Mary E. Gor-
don. He is a farmer in Condit, Ohio. They had: Worth G.,

b. April 29, 1883; Esther B., b. Feb. 28, 1890.

1410. Annie L., b. April 8, 1863 ;
unm. Condit, Ohio.

[692.] Whitfield Smith Condit (of Jotham) was born in

Essex County, N. J., Dec. 22, 1834; married, April 22, 1856,
Philena Easterday (of John), born in Mt. Liberty, Ohio, Sept. 13,

1837. His parents moved to Ohio when he was but six months of

age and settled in

Trenton Township,
Delaware County,
which was at that time

an almost unbroken
forest. His youth was
spent in helping his

father clear the land

for cultivation. His
education was limited

to the common school,

but was sufficient to

enable him to meet the

problems which came
up in his active life as

a farmer and in the

offices to which he was
elected by the voters of

the township. He
served as treasurer of

Trenton Township for

twenty-one consecutive

years. His integrity

and honesty was un-
questionable and he enjoyed the confidence and respect of the people

of the community in which he spent his life. As the reward of

honest and faithful labor he accumulated an estate of 800 acres.

H e was blessed with good health, and with the help of hfs faithful

and efficient wife enjoyed the labor and care of his farm and of his

family. In early life he united with the Trenton Presbyterian

Church, and later transferred his membership to the Trenton Chris-

tian Church, to which he remained a devoted member until God
called him to the home prepared for His faithful servants. His
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sickness was of short duration. He died March 5, 1914. After

nearly fifty-eight years of happy companionship, his devoted wife is

left with her children and grandchildren.

CHILDREN.

1411. Mary E., b. Oct. 19, 1857.

1412. John W., b. April 9, i860.

1413. Ida E., b. Aug. 29, 1866.

1414. Eva D., b. Dec. 19, 1873; March 7, 1888.

[693.] Elias J. Condit (of Jotham) married, Feb. 2, 1865,

Jennie Cornelia Perfect (of Middleton), born in Sunbury, Ohio,

Sept. 12, 1843; died April 3, 1912. He was a farmer in Condit,

Ohio, where he died April 2, 1905.

CHILDREN.

1415.

Mulford S., b. Nov. 17, 1865.

14x6. Lizzie A., b. July 16, 1867.

14x7. Edward G., b. April xi, 1870.

x4x8. Minnie B., b. Sept. 2, 1872.

14x9. Milo J., b. June 4, 1878.

[694.] Susan E. Condit (of Jotham) married, March 13,

1856, Norman Perfect (of Middleton), born in Sunbury, Ohio,

Oct. 9, 1830; died March 2, 1908. He was a farmer in Condit,

Ohio. She died March ii, 1898.

CHILDREN.

X420. A son, b. March xo, 1857, d. unnamed.

X42X. John C., b. Feb. 18, 1858; d. June 26, 1861.

X422. Elias W., b. March 13, x86o; d. July 15, 1874.

X423. Addie a., b. Dec. 7, i86x; d. Oct. 9, 1865.

X424. Edgar N., b. Feb. 26, 1864; m., April 26, 1898, Annie E. Atkin-
son; b. Oct. 20, 1876. He d. Nov. i, 1903. They had: Virgil

L., b. May 30, 1899; Loy O., b. Dec. 27, 1900.

X425. Mary Alma, b. Sept. 5, 1866; m., June 7, 1887, Selah Boyd;
b. Oct. 27, 1866. They had: Ethel Dee, b. Sept. 25, 1889;
Alta May, b. Nov. 23, 1891; d. Sept. 8, 1892. Residence,
Sunbury, Ohio.

1426. Mark A., b. Oct. 26, 1869; m.. May 3, 1893, Fannie B. Crowell;
b. Sept, xo, 1875. They had: Sehr A., b. Aug. 20, 1896;
Everett N., b. Nov. 28, 1898; Mildred S., b. May x8, 1904;
Frances C., b. July x, 1908. Residence, Condit, Ohio.

X427. Carrie J., b. April 17, 1871; m., Jan. 22, 1890, Charles Potter;

b. Jan. X2, 1871. They had: Ivah F., b. July 5, 1891; Orville

J., b. Feb. 23, 1894; Goldie M., b. July 7, 1896; Susie V., b.

March 14, 1901; William L. V., b. Aug. 20, 19x0; Samuel H.,

b. May 9, X9X3. Residence, Centerburg, Ohio.

X428. Waldo S., b. Oct. 2, X876; single. Delaware, Ohio.

X429. Claude C., b. June 28, 1878; d. April 30, X904.
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[695.] Hannah Matilda Condit (of Alvin P.) married, June

1843, John M. Ogden, born April 17, 1818, in Franklin County,

Ohio. He died at Cass, Jones County, Iowa, Jan. 9, 1881, at which
place the family resided. She died April 5, 1900.

CHILDREN.

1430. George D., b. July 20, 1844; m., Dec. 25, 1872, Mary E. Rollin.

1431. Alvin C., b. Dec. 20, 1846; m., Jan. 1, 1872, Sarah J. Ketcham
(of Ezra) [1401]. He d. May 25, 1899.

1432. Mary E., b. May ii, 1852; unm.

1433. Jennie M., b. Aug. 18, 1864; d. July 5, 1870.

[697.] Abigail G. Condit (of Alvin P.) married, April ii,

1849, Oliver B. Doyle, born in Fairfield, Ohio, April 15, 1827; died

March 28, 1895. They removed from Ohio in 1856, where hd
operated an extensive farm. In 1873 they moved to Central City,

Neb., and two years later to a farm near Waco, where he died.

She then moved to Utica, Neb., where she died April 22, 1916.

CHILDREN.

1434. Destiny D., b. Aug. 28, 1850; d. June 14, 1851.

1435. William H., b. May 30, 1852; m., Nov. 4, 1884, Ella C.

Newell. They reside in Utica. Had Velura, who m. Fred
Beckord.

1436. Frank E., b. Jan. 24, 1856; m., July 20, 1886, Etta A. Newell.
He d. Sept. 27, 1887.

1437. Charles B., b. Dec. 9, 1859; m., Oct. 31, 1889, Una G. Dodge,
who d. March 14, 1914. He resides in Wapinita, Oregon.
Had Leah, Carrie, Dortha, Irene, Edmond, Frank and Dan.

1438. Oliver B., Jr., b. June 24, 1864; d. Nov. 30, 1905.

[698.] Robert B. Condit (of Alvin P.) married, Nov., 1853,

Ann Bedford, of Delaware County, Ohio. He was a farmer at

Anamosa, Iowa. They moved to California before 1890, where his

wife died in 1907. He married second, March i, 1914, May S.

Quereau. They reside in Los Angeles, Cal.

[699.] William G. Condit (of Alvin P.) married, Dec. 3,

1867, Emily Crane, of Anamosa, Iowa, born May 20, 1839; died

July 6, 1890. They resided at Cass, Jones County, Iowa. He died

Oct. 8, 1902.

CHILDREN.

1439. Callie a., b. Sept. 6, 1868; d. May 24, 1882.

1440. William C., b. May 12, 1873.

1441. Ernest D., b. July 4, 1875.

1442. Bessie M., b. June 23, 1878.

1443. Orrin B., b. March 26, 1880; single; in Canada.
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[700.] Joseph Smith Condit (of Alvin P.) married, April i,

1856, Mary E. Ogden (of Silas), born in Delaware County, Ohio,

Oct. 31, 1832; died May 31, 1907. He was a farmer and creamery

operator, now retired. Residence, Centralia, Kan.

CHILDREN.

1444. Emery Ogden, b. May 29, 1857.

1445. Edgar Silas, b. April 20, 1861.

1446. Ida Bell, b. July 17, 1863.

1447. Lizzie A., b. Aug. 27, 1871.

1448. Ora Dell, b. Sept. 4, 1873.

1449. Jay S., b. Oct. 25, 1876.

1450. Charles, b. Feb. 22, 1879; d. Aug. 25, i88i.

[701.] Elizabeth Condit (of Alvin P.) married, April 3,

1856, Thomas Perfect, born in Delaware County, Ohio, May 17,

1831; died July 16, 1888. She died July 23, 1885. They resided

near Anamosa, Iowa.

CHILDREN.

1451. Edwin R., b. Oct. 8, i860; m., Dec. 2, 1885, Lizzie B. Walker,
b. July 15, 1862. They had Nellie L, b. 1886; d. 1903.

Residence, Omaha, Neb.

1452. Florence M., b. Dec. 10, 1865; m., April 16, 1902, Charles H.
Mattingly, b. May 13, 1862. They had Helen, b. Feb. 24,

1903; Elizabeth, b. Dec. 10, 1905; Ruth, b. Dec. 10, 1905.

Residence, Los Angeles, Cal.

Jay Fish, b. June 23, 1870; m., June 27, 1905, Laura V. Wil-
bourn, b. Aug. 15, 1883. Residence, New York City.
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[703.] Edgar Mantelbert Condit (of Alvin P.) was born
in Condit, Ohio, Jan. 24, 1840. His father was a farmer and also

operated a sawmill. The first sixteen years of Edgar’s life were
spent upon this farm, doing his share of the work and gaining
strength and experience

for his long and useful

life. In 1856 his

father moved from
Ohio to Iowa. In a

two-horse covered
wagon he drove a team
on the long journey of

500 miles. In the new
home the farm life was
resumed, with the dis-

trict school as the only

means of education.

When he was 19 his

father granted his de-

sire for a college edu-

cation and he entered

Oberlin College. Be-

fore completing his

course the Civil War
broke out, and he en-

listed in the army in

1861, serving through

the whole war and
being discharged in September, 1865. On Feb. 8, 1866, he was mar-

ried to Eliza A. Bell, daughter of Hon. James A. Bell, born in

Seville, Ohio, May 23, 1842. After three years of farming he

entered business life as Western manager for an Eastern fire insurance

company, with headquarters in Chicago. He also included city

real estate with his insurance interests. He was successful in his

business and retired in 1902. Without neglecting his business, and

always accompanied by his wife, he made trips into Alaska, Cali-

fornia, Mexico and New England, and spent his winters in Florida,

where he had a winter home. After retiring from business he and

his wife traveled leisurely for two years over every country in

Europe, much of Asia and part of Africa. After their return he

published a book of 625 pages on his observations and experiences

of the trip (“Two Years in Three Continents”) which is a very

interesting and instructive record. In 1905 he went to Florida to

make his home on the Atlantic Coast on account of the climate. His
residence is in Daytona, Pda., where he is a member and secretary of

the Board of Public Works. They have no children.
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[704.] Albert P. Condit (of Alvin P.) married, Dec. 31,

1871, Kate O. Rice, born April 13, 1846, in Iowa. They moved
from Anamosa, Iowa, to California. Their residence is in Pomona,
California.

CHILDREN.

1454. Kate Maria, b. Dec. 13, 1872; m., June ii, 1906, Dr. S. J.

Brimhall. She d. Feb. 24, 1913. No children.

1455. Harry Albert, b. Aug. 12, 1874; d. Feb. 19, 1876.

1456. Albert Rae, b. Feb. 9, 1876.

1457. Charles C., b. June 26, 1877.

[758.] Parker Smith Condit (of Silas W. and Julia N. Con-

dit) was born in Sunbury, Ohio, May 3, 1843. He was a carpen-

ter and contraccoi in Little Sioux, Iowa. Politically he was a Demo-
crat until 1902, when he joined the Socialist party, and still votes

with them. Before he

was 5 years old his

father moved to Iowa,

where the city of Little

Sioux is now located.

As they had but few
white neighbors, his

playmates were mostly

Indian children. His
clothes were made by
his mother, and con-

sisted of buckskin shirt

and trousers, buffalo

coat and moccasins and
coon-skin cap. The first

wheat flour he remem-
bers seeing was when
he was 7 or 8 j^ears old,

wTen his father
brought a few pounds
from Kainsville. They
had five white neigh-

boring families, who
were invited to dine

with them. His mother made biscuits with the flour and they

thought it a grand feast. He had only seven or eight terms of

schooling. His first teacher was his cousin, Alex. T. Crane, in Little

Sioux, in the winter of 1857. school house was built of logs,

chinked with mud. He built the first frame house for Alex. T.

Crane, in 1869, on his farm near Little Sioux. This house had the

first pine shingles used in that section. The other lumber used in the



SAMUEL, FIRST GRANDSON OF JOHN. 133

house was cottonwood. He cut and hauled the logs to his mill,

sawed and kiln-dried the lumber and dressed it by hand. This house

is still standing, with the original roof, and is used as a granary.

He had the first charter for a ferry across the Missouri River at the

mouth of the Little Sioux, and built a flat boat with a horse power
for the first ferry. Later he bought a small steamboat, which was
afterwards used to transport lumber to Omaha. He was deputy

postmaster at Little Sioux for a few years. He also served as

deputy sheriff of Harrison County for four years. In the spring

of 1885 he moved to Omaha, Neb., where he carried on his con-

tracting business for a time, but is now in the grocery business. He
was married. May 10, 1863, to Sarah Ann Garnet, of Nauvoo, 111 .,

born Feb. 26, 1845. She died Nov. 27, 1872. He married second.

Sept. 7, 1873, Clarissa C. Pangborn, born Feb. 9, 1852. He mar-
ried third, April 10, 1887, Alcestia Irene Southworth, born June

15, 1855.

1458.

1459.

1460.

1461.

1462.

1463.

1464.

1465.

1466.

1467 -

children BY SARAH.

Edgar Seldon, b. April 4, 1864; m., 1885, Ophelia McEvers.
He d. June 4, 1885.

David Silas, b. Jan. 5, i866.

Mary Agnes, b. Aug. 4, 1869; d. Oct. 15, 1870.

Elizabeth C., b. Sept. 24, 1872.

CHILDREN BY CLARISSA.

Raymond Smith, b. Aug. 26, 1874.

Peter, b. Oct. 10, 1875; Oct. 31, 1875.

Mary Ettie, b. Oct. 18, 1876.

Charles Egbert, b. Aug. 12, 1879.

Arthur Loran, b. Aug. 7, 1881; d. in infancy.

William Elmer, b, June 30, 1883; d. Dec. 6, 1914.

[760.] John Henry Condit (of Silas W.) married, Feb. 24,

1870, Frances E. Parks (of David J.). He was born in Van
Buren County, Iowa, and was near Little Sioux, where he engaged
in farming and taught in the district school in winter. He studied

law and began to practice in 1876. In 1881 he took his family to

Washington Territory, but they returned to Idaho in 1885, where
he now resides on his ranch in Hagerman Valley.

CHILDREN.

1468. James E., b. Dec. 5, 1870.

1469. Elbert B., b. May lo, 1874; single.

1470. Millie J., b. Feb. 26, 1881.

1471. John W., b. April 17, 1884.

1472. Guy W., b. Aug. 20, 1886.

1473. Silas D., b. July 10, 1890; m., March 14, 1916, Mary Reveria
Gilmore. Residence, Hagerman, Idaho.

1474. Nettie M., b. July i8, 1892.

1475. Sarah A., b. Dec. 2, 1895; single.
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[761.] Leonard Merry Condit (of Silas W.) married, Dec.

31, 1869, Mary Carmelia Hawley, born Aug. 23, 1854, Texas.

He was the first white male child born in Harrison County, Iowa,

near the present site of Little Sioux. He lived on the farm with
his parents until his marriage. In 1881 he went to Idaho and
engaged in ranching until 1896, when he engaged in mercantile

business until 1909. He died in Malta, Idaho, Oct. 8, 1912.

CHILDREN.

1476. Leon A., b. Dec. 3, 1870.

1477. Herbert M., b. June 14, 1874.

1478. James S., b. Dec. 18, 1876.

1479. Arthur A., b. July 24, 1878.

1480. Grace L, b. Oct. i, 1880; d. June 14, 1881.

1481. Ella P., b. Dec. 7, 1883.

1482. Rena A., b. June 14, 1891; m., Jan. 29, 1914, Edward Haas;
b. 1887. Residence, Heyburn, Idaho. No children.

1483. Frederick L., b. Nov. 29, 1895.

1484. Cecil, b. Jan. 15, 1899; d. April 5, 1899.

[765.] Rev. Silas Dana Condit (of Silas W.) married, Aug.

15, 1898, Ida Louise Larsen, born 1874. He is a minister of the

Reorganized Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints, and has

labored among the Mormon people in Utah and Idaho in opposing

the practice of polygamy. He is now engaged in ranching in Doug-
las, Ariz.

CHILDREN.

1485. Sarah A., b. June 2, 1899.

1486. Alvin L., b. Feb. 15, 1907; d. Sept. 10, 1907.

1487. Cora A., b. Jan. 2, 1909.

1488. Phyllis, b. Aug. 2, 1911.

[767.] Lottie Estella Condit (of Silas W.) married, June

24, 1886, Carlos Osterhout, born in Willard, Utah, Jan. 27, 1864.

They reside in Burley, Idaho.

CHILDREN.

1489. Alice, b. Jan. i, 1888; m., June 2, 1906, Isaac James Neddo;
b. May i, 1882. They had: Estella P., b. Oct. 31, 1906;

Isaac J., b. March 12, 1908; Milton L., b. May 13, 1910;

Alice N., b. June 8, 1914. They reside in Malta, Idaho.

1490. Leon Carl, b, Aug. 8, 1889; m., Nov. 25, 1910, Katie Winn; b.

June 13, 1894. They have: Carl E., b. Nov. 6, 1910; Milton

L., b. Sept. 26, 1914. They reside in Burley, Idaho.

1491. Bertha Orilla, b. July i, 1893; May 1910. Joseph W.
Savage; b. Nov. 2, 1896. They have: Estella B., b. April 2,

1911; Joseph W., Jr., b. Sept. 7, 1913; Ora A., b. Aug. 22,

1914. They reside in Burley, Idaho.
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1492. Alvin Thomas, b. Aug. 24, 1895.

1493. John Earl, b. Aug. 29, 1901.

1494. May Cordelia, b. Dec. 29, 1907.

[769.] Bertha May Condit (of Silas W.) married, 1894,

James Aaron Reid, born June 28, 1868; died April 23, 1898. She

married second, 1910, George Henry Reid, born Oct. 30, 1872.

He is a stockman in Williams, Ore.

CHILDREN BY JAMES.

1495. George O., b. Jan. 15, 1896.

1496. Aaron J., b. Dec. 4, 1898; d. Oct. i, 1900.

[771-] Jesse W. Condit (of Moses) married, Nov. 26, 1856,

Sarah A. Soper, born March 12, 1830; died in Orange, Sept. 19,

1870. He was a hatter and resided in Orange, where he died

March 19, 1872.

CHILDREN.

1497. William Adrian, b. Jan. 21, 1858; d. Feb. 19, 1889.

1498. Frank N., b. June 29, i860; d. Feb. 27, 1886.

1499. Emma S., b. Sept. 29, 1861
;
unm. East Orange.

1500. Jessie Mabel, b. May 23, 1864; m. Dr. J. H. Lyon. They had
Jessie A., b. April 16, 1892. She d. May 4, 1892.

1501. Grace A., b. June 29, 1866.

1502. Edna M. ) Twins; b. Jan. 26, 1870. Edna M. d. Aug. i,

1503. Minnie G. ) 1870; Minnie G. d. Aug. 28, 1870.

[772.] Albert Condit (of Moses) married, Nov. 28, 1849,
Rachel Catherine Williams (of Jonathan S.), born in West Orange,

Nov. 23, 1825; died Dec. 27, 1906. He was a butcher and an

extensive dealer in Chicago dressed beef. He died at his residence

in West Orange, Aug. 6, 1899.

CHILDREN.

1504. Orlando Emmons, b. March 20, 1853.

1505. Alice Cary, b. Aug. 23, 1857; m., June 6, 1912, C. Augustus
Meier, of New York City. They reside in Bloomfield, N. J.
No children.

1506. William Elmer, b. March 6, 1861
;
unm. West Orange.

1507. Bertha Catherine, b. July 24, 1865; unm. West Orange.

[773.] Martha Almira Condit (of Moses) married, Oct. i,

1851, Amos Wilson Nevins, born in Maine, July 21, 1826. He was
a grocer in Newark, N. J., where he died Jan. 26, i860. The
family reside in Orange.
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CHILDREN.
1508. Ella A., b. June 9, 1852; unm.

1509. Mary Olive, b. June 26, 1854; m., Oct. 21, 1880, J. Francis
Conkling (of John)

;
b. Sept. 18, 1854. They had Kenneth,

b. April 25, 1888. They reside in Orange.

1510. Carrie E., b. July 8, 1858; m., Oct. 21, 1880, Joseph H. Conk-
ling (of John)

;
b. Sept. 18, 1854; d. March 10, 1886. They

had: Ethel N., b. Nov. 3, 1881; Almira, b. June 30, 1886.

They reside in Orange.

1511. Wilson Condit, b. Jan. 14, i860; m., Oct. 20, 1885, Emily E.

Coddington (of Edwin); b. Oct. 16, 1861; d. Jan. 16, 1888.

They had Mildred, b. Nov. 21, 1886. He is a grocer in East
Orange. Resides in Orange.

[774.] Theodore Condit (of Moses) married, 1858, Jane
Elizabeth Sayre, born Jan. 26, 1826; died Oct. 18, 1896. He was
an undertaker at Orange for several years, and moved to Virginia

in 1882, where he engaged in farming. He died April 5, 1901, in

Baltimore, Md.

CHILDREN.
1512. William, b. Dec. 14, 1858; d. Jan. 5, i860.

1513. Sarah E., b. Aug. 23, i860.

1514. John T., b. May 16, 1862.

1515. Lowell E., b. May 14, 1864.

1516. Robert M., b. July ii, 1866.

1517. Mary O., b. March 15, 1868.

[ 775 -] Hannah Caroline Condit (of Moses) married, April

17, 1861, Isaac Newton Canfield (of Matthias), born Aug. 24,

1823. He was a farmer and resided at Caldwell, N. J., where he

died May 26, 1913. She died May 9, 1906.

CHILDREN.

1518. Anna Augusta, b. April 23, 1862; unm. Caldwell, N. J.

1519. Mary Emma, b. June 24, 1864; d. Dec. 19, 1874.

[777.] Moses Edgar Condit (of Moses) married, Dec. ii,

1867, Anna R. Bond (of Alva). He was a farmer in West Orange.

Now retired and resides in Montclair, N. J.

CHILDREN.

1520. Harry, b. April 16, 1871; d. April 30, 1872.

1521. Carrie N., b. Sept. 3, 1873; d. Feb. 21, 1891.

[779.] Enos Personette Condit (of Benjamin) married, May
5, 1845, Lucinda Hotalen (of John), of Branchville, N. J., born

Sept. 27, 1824. He was a mason by trade. He died in Orange,
Dec. 6, 1876. She died April ii, 1881.
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CHILDREN.

1522. Thomas Oscar, b. Feb. 23, 1846; d. in the army Aug. 27, 1864.

1523. Lydia A., b. March 25, 1849; unm.
;
Port Jervis, N. Y.

1524. Emeline, b, Jan. 23, 1857; m., Oct. 14, 1888, John J. Spangen-
burgh; b. July 2, 1852. Residence, Middletown, N. Y. No
children.

1525. George W., b. Feb. 22, i860.

[780.] Jane E. Condit (of Benjamin) married, Dec. 25, 1842,

Abram Ferine (of Peter), born July 12, 1821. He was a shoe-

maker by trade, and a devout member of the Methodist Episcopal

Church. He died in Orange, March 13, 1856. She died Oct. 3,

1881.

CHILDREN.

1526. John Jacob, b. June 15, 1844; m., June 15, 1869, Lydia L.

Campbell; b. Nov. 7, 1842; d. Dec. 5, 1875. He m., second,

May 3, 1881, Mary E. McCabe; b. Jan. 7, 1849. They had
Emma Jane, b. April 2, 1882; d. April 29, 1882. He enlisted

in the 2d N. J. Infantry April 26, 1861, served during the

war, and when mustered out, Aug. 3d, 1865, was in command
of Co. K, 8th N. J. Infantry. They reside in Newark, N. J.,

where he is in the insurance business.

1527. Sarah Jane, b. June 30, 1845; m., Aug. 9, 1871, John F. Camp-
bell; b. April 13, 1844. They had: Sarah E., b. June 22, 1882.

Emily O., b. Aug. 4, 1874; d. March 9, 1897. Grace P., b.

Feb. 21, 1876; d. Sept. 17, 1876. John H., b. March ii, 1877;
d. July 27, 1913. Gertrude L., b. Nov. 4, 1878. Luella, b.

Jan. 12, 1879. He is a produce dealer; resides in Orange.

1528. Alanson Ross, b. Oct. 16, 1846; m., Oct. 5, 1871, Katherine Van
Gilder (of Isaac)

;
b. Dec. 27, 1846; d. June 4, 1910. They

had: Walter Van Gilder, b. Aug. 20, 1873; d. July 17, 1874.

Irving Van Gilder, b. July 17, 1875; m., April 16, 1902,

Adelia P. Marten. Susan Florence, b. March 1, 1879; m.,

June 18, 1907, Arthur C. White. Carlton Condit, b. June 18,

1886; m., Oct. 16, 1916, Belle D. Reed. He resides in East
Orange, where he has a laundry and pressing business.

1529. William Martin, b. June 22, 1848; m., Aug. 19, 1873, Isabelle

I. Thorn; b. June 6, 1851. They had: Mabel I., b. NoV., 13,

1874. Edna M., b. Feb. 14, 1876; d. July 16, 1876. Edith M.,
b. Jan. 5, 1878. Grace H., b. Aug. 14, 1880. Ernest T., b.

Nov. 7, 1882; d. July 10, 1912. He is a hatter. Residence,
Belleville, N. J.

1530. Mary Eveline, b. Nov. 25, 1849; m., Sept. 18, 1876, Marcus W.
Martin; b. Dec., 1818; d. April 18, 1896. She resides in

Mesa, Arizona. No children.

1531. Benjamin C., b. April 12, 1852; d. Nov. 6
, 1853.

1532. George A.
}

Twins; b. March 23, 1854. George A. d. Sept,

1533- Joseph E. ^ 12, 1857; Joseph E. d. April 25, i860.

1534. Lizzie D., b. July 9, 1856; d. Aug. 7, 1857.

[781.] John M. Condit (of Beniamin) married. May 31,

1847, Mary A. Williams (of Nathaniel, Orange), born May 30,
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1827. He was a hatter in Orange, where he died May 23, 1854.

His widow married, July 29, 1857, Moses Gardner [526] (of

Jesse). They resided at East Orange, where he died Oct. 5, 1892.

She died Nov. 26, 1913.

CHILDREN.

1535. Frank Eugene, b. Nov. 17, 1848; single.

1536- John M., b. Dec. 17, 1851.

[785.] Charlotte D. Condit (of Benjamin) m.arried. Sept.

29, 1852, Joseph S. Joyce, born Sept. 19, 1822; died at Orange, Dec.

12, 1859. His widow resided at Orange, where she died June 5,

1896.

CHILDREN.

1537. Arthur S., b. Aug. 24, 1853; d Aug. 14, 1854.

1538. Wallie S., b. Nov. 27, 1855; d. May 14, 1856.

1539. Eva a., b. Feb. 15, 1858; unm.

[786.] George Martin Condit (of Benjamin) married, Feb.

14, 1859, Anna Maria Keighler, born June 8, 1836, at New York
City. Resided at Waterbury, Conn., where he died April 27, 1889.

She died April 27, 1899.

CHILDREN.

1540. Ida Frances, b. Dec. 6, 1859.

1541. Maria E., b. July 14, 1861; d. Oct. 10, 1872.

1542. George M., b. Nov. 7, 1862.

1543. Dorinda M., b. March 23, 1865.

1544. Edward B., b. Jan. 27, 1867; June 12, 1889, Bell Barker.

Residence, Waterbury, Conn.

1545. Clara L., b. Dec. 31, 1868; m., May 27, 1891, Frederick W.
Marshall. Residence, Nevv Haven, Conn.

1546. Katy M., b. Sept, 21, 1875; unm. Meriden, Conn.

1547. Grace A., b. June 21, 1880; unm. Meriden, Conn.

[817.] Emma Lillis Condit (of Israel B.) married, Aug. 26,

1869, James Tuttle Gillen, born in Dover, N. J., Oct. 19, 1840.

They reside in Phillipsburg, N. J.

CHILDREN.

1548. Frank F., b. Aug. 26, 1870; in., Feb. 9, 1903, Rose Furguson.
They had James L., Lillian E. Residence, Phillipsburg.

1549. Bertha, b. Oct. 26, 1871; d. Sept. 13, 1872.

1550. Ellsworth C., b. May 21, 1874; ui., Oct. 20, 1900, Edith Horn.
They had Earl FI., Ethel M., Ruth C. Residence, Phillipsburg.

1551. George H., b. Aug. 16, 1876; d. Dec. 17, 1880.

1552. Grace M., b. April 26, 1880; m., April 28, 1900, Robert M.
Walton. They had Madaline. Residence, Phillipsburg.

Howard T., b. April 2, 1882; m., June 3, 1912, Charlotte Behr.
They had William FI., Mary E. Residence, Scranton, Pa.

1553 -
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[818.] Franklin I. Condit (of Israel B.) married, Aug. 13,

1873, Mary J. Thomas, born May 16, 1853; died Oct. 5, 1891.

He died July 14, 1875.

CHILDREN.

1554. Adella L., b. Oct. 13
, 1874.

1555. Franklin T., b. Jan. i, 1876.

[819.] Wallace F. Condit (of Israel B.) married, March 26,

1877, Ella Brinckerhoff (of George E.), born Nov. 28, 1853. He
died June 14, 1909. She resides in Brooklyn, N. Y.

CHILDREN.

1556. Florence C., b. Dec. 22, 1877.

1557. Harry W., b. June 15, 1879.

1558. Willie, b. Sept. 8, 1880; d. July 26, i88t.

1559. Ethel, b. July ii, 1882.

1560. Ella L., b. Nov. 8, 1885; d. Feb. 27, 1888.

1561. May B., b. Feb. 5, i888.

[821.] Caroline T. Condit (of Israel B.) married, Nov. 8,

1877, John C. Perdoe. Residence, Phillipsburg, N. J.

CHILDREN.

1562. Viola R., b. August 31, 1879; m. William S. Neigh.

1563. William, b. Oct. 12, 1881.

1564. Clarence C., b. Sept. 5, 1885.

[822.] Oscar Monroe Condit (of Israel B.) married, Jan. 14,

1880, Anna Matilda Dixon (of David L.), born March 6, 1857.

He is a mercantile decorator; residence. Ocean Grove, N. J.

CHILDREN.

1565. Albert M., b. Aug. 9, 18S1
;
d. April 15, 1882.

1566. Clarence W., b. Aug. 28, 1883; d. March 13, 1884.

1567. Edith C., b. June 30, 1885.

1568. Russell P., b. Dec. 23, 1889; m.. Sept. 29, 1915, Florence
Grover. Residence, East Orange.

1569. Oscar M., Jr., b. May 7, 1896; single. East Orange.

[824.] Daniel Eber Condit (of Israel B.) married, Oct. 15,

1904, Marion Towner (of Edgar D.), born May i, 1879. He is

a traveling salesman
;
residence, Westwood, N. J.

CHILD.

1570. Donald Eber, b. July i, 1913.
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[825.] Clarence Condit (of Israel B.) married, June 9, 1887,

Ella L. Littell (of William A.), born Dec. 20, 1864. They reside

in Montclair, N. J.

CHILDREN.

1571. Elsie Littell, b. Nov. 2, 1888; unm. Montclair.

1572. Clarence Irwin, b. March 24, 1890; unm. Montclair.

1573. Herbert Rydell, b. Nov. 24, 1892; m., Aug. 28, 1915, Helen J.

Riker (of William A.).

[826.] Edwin S. Condit (of Daniel) married, Jan. 13, 1866,

Harriet L. Jillson. He died 1897. She died .

CHILDREN.

1574. Max, b. May 8, 1861
;

d.

1575. Clare, b. July 26, 1863; d. Dec. 25, 1863.

[827.] WiLHELMiNA J. CoNDiT (of Daniel) married, Feb. 27,

1862, A. Paul Scharlf, born April 5, 1839; died March 7, 1890.

She died April 12, 1901, at Madison, N. J.

CHILDREN.

1576. Paul Adrian, b. Dec. 16, 1862; single. Madison, N. J.

1577. Annabel P., b. June 26, 1864; m., April 15, 1886, Louis H.
Roberts. They had: Annabel S., Sept. 16, 1891; Louise B.,

May 31, 1893; Wilhelmina J., May 31, 1895; Adrian S.,

Aug. 21, 1897. Madison, N. J.

1578. Maud E., b. June 10, 1866; m., Feb. 24, 1897, Arnold W.
Spanhoofd. They had Wilhelmina M. W., b. May 11, 1900.

Residence, Washington, D. C.

1579. Sheldon W., b. Nov. ii, 1880; d. Aug. 29, i888.

[828.] Anna Jane Condit (of Daniel) married, Feb. 9, 1881,

Louis A. Sayre. They resided in Madison, N. J., where she died

June 8, 1908. He died March 23, 1915.

CHILDREN.

1580. Howard Condit, m. May 16, 1884.

1581. Irene Barlow, b. Dec. 7, 1887.

[829.] Ella Matilda Condit (of Daniel) married, Jan. 17,

1888, Henry Irving Brittin, born April 20, 1850. They reside in

Madison, N. J.

CHILDREN.

1582. Dorothy, b. Dec. 22, 1889; d. June 9, 1890.

1583. Doris Condit, b. June 7, 1892.

[830.] Howard Carlton Condit (of Daniel) married, April

24, 1901, Frances L. Baker, born in Trenton, N. J., Feb. 9, 1857.

They reside in Hopatcong, N. J. No children.
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[844.] Louis A. Condit (of Alvin Marcus) married, Sept. 16,

1875, Jennie S. Otwell, born April 5, 1855; died Feb. 24, 1905.

He was a farmer and milk dealer in West Orange, where he died

Jan. 2, 1902.

CHILD.

1584. Ida Julia, b. June 4, 1876.

[852.] Charlotte M. Condit (of Caleb H.) married, Nov. 12,

1879, James Parker (of Cortlandt), born in Newark, Feb. 20, 1854.

Brigadier General Parker is in command at Fort Sam Houston,

San Antonio, Texas. He rendered efficient service in the Philippine

Islands and won his promotion to his present rank.

CHILDREN.

1585. Eleanor F., b. Oct. 2, 1880; m. Guy Cushman, Capt. U. S. Cav.

1586. Elizabeth Van Cortlandt, b. Jan. 28, 1883; m. Ronald T.
Lyman.

1587. Cortlandt, b. Dec. 10, 1884. Graduated, West Point, 1906.

Lieut. U. S. Army, Manila, P. I. Single.

1588. James, Jr,, b. Sept. 9, 1885. Graduated, U. S. Naval Academy,
Annapolis, 1907; m. Julia H. Langhorne.

1589. Katherine H., b. Aug. 6, X891; d. Nov. 29, 1892.

1590. George Meade, b. Aug. 4, 1896.

[868.] Mary S. Condit (of Daniel H.) married, 1868, Edward
Burns. He died 1879. Married second, April 27, 1882, Jacob
Osborne, born in Newark, N. J., Feb. 6, 1848. He was for many
years an engineer on the D., L. & W. Railroad, and resides in South
Orange. She died March i, 1913.

CHILDREN BY BURNS.

1591. Mary Daisy, b. Oct. 2, 1868; m., Oct. 3, 1893, Gustave C. Weis-
man; b. Sept. 22, 1864; d. Jan. 6, 1913. She resides in New-
ark. No children.

1592. Hattie, b. Aug. 10, 1870; d. Nov. 21, 1873.

1593. Harry C., b, June 29, 1872; m., 1897, Maude Apgar. They
reside in South Orange. Had: Jack Osborne, b. Oct. 29,

1897; Paul Weisman, b. Oct. 3, 1901; Mary Daisy, b. Aug.
29, 1903.

CHILDREN BY OSBORNE.
1594. Cora G., b. Aug. 8, 1884; unm.

;
South Orange.

1595. Kathryn M., b. Jan. 29, 1888; m.. May 10, 1911, Howard T.
King. Residence, South Orange. Had Marlon Osborne, b.

Aug. 10, 1916.

1596. Phoebe Condit, b. April 8, 1890; m., Oct. 7, 1912, Earl M. Har-
rington. Residence, Schenectady, N. Y. Had Phebe Osborne,
b. July 28, 1916.

[869.] Phebe E. Condit (of Daniel H.) married, Nov. 28,

1877, Herbert J. Condit [496]. (For record see page 109.)
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[870.] Hattie Condit (of Daniel H.) married, Jan. 10, 1883,

Cyrus L. Smith (of George W., Orange), born Nov. 27, 1856.

He is a bookkeeper, and resides in Schenectady, N. Y.

CHILDREN.

1597. Hattie Condit, b. July 9, 1884; unm.

1598. Kate Munn, b. May x, 1887; m., Sept. 26, 1911, Walter Har-
rington; b. Dec. 15, 1884. They had Beatrice H., b. July 9,

1914. Residence, Schenectady, N. Y.

1599. Gladys Harrison, b. Jan. 2, 1899.

[871.] Anna Julia Condit (of Edmund) married, Aug. ii,

1887, Clarence E. Hedden (of John S.), born Nov. 8, 1856. They
reside in Caldwell, N. J.

CHILD.

1600. Norma Condit, b. Nov. 9, 1894; C)ct. 12, 1895.

[872.] Herbert Walter Condit (of Edmund) married. Sept.

12, 1895, Aimee Lillian Meeker (of Alfred), born April 5, 1872.

They reside in Chicago, 111 .

CHILD.

1601. Lillian Herbert, b. Oct. 9, 1896.

[877.] Frederick A. Condit (of Samuel D.) married, March
4, 1868, Emily M. Cox, born June 21, 1847; died. He married

second, Emily King. He died May 8, 1904.

CHILD BY EMILY COX.

1602. Harry Clayton, b. Dec. 6, 1869; d. Aug. 16, 1888.

CHILDREN BY EMILY KING.

1603. Leonard Alvord; m. Eda Parlow.

1604. Samuel Dixon.

[880.] Anna Clementine Condit (of Samuel D.) married,

Oct. 7, 1874, John Woods McWilliams, born May 29, 1851. He
is in the real estate and insurance business. They reside in East

Orange.

CHILDREN.

1605. Mary Edna, b. Jan. 14, 1878; m., Dec. 2, 1898, Alanson S.

Gillespie, who d. Oct. xi, X915. They had Carol and
Eleanor. She resides in Orange.

x6o6. Samuel Elwood, b. Feb. X3, x88x; d. Dec. xy, x88x.

X607. Rowland, b. March 23, 1883; m., Sept. X4, X908, Jane C.

Parker. They reside in Glen Ridge. No children.

x6o8. Eleanor, b. Nov. 4, x888
;
m.. May X2, X909, Henry C. Kraak.

They reside in Washington, D. C. No children.
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[882.] Marilla M. Condit (of Samuel D.) married, June 4,

1884, Lewis H. Wood, born Nov. 12, 1854. She died Jan. 31, 1904,

at their residence in Brooklyn, N. Y. He is a varnish manufacturer.

CHILDREN.

1609. Marion Louise, b. July 13, 1885; unm.

1610. Lewis H., Jr., b. Sept. 21, 1886; unm.

1611. Elsie Marilla, b. July 13, 1889; m., April 17, 1913, Rufus
Freeman Harrison [916].

[894.] Watson S. Condit (of William P.) married, Jan. i,

190b, Josephene M. Labourin-Sweeney, born April 9, 1876. They
reside in Orange.

CHILDREN.

1612. Josephene Euphemie, b. Dec. 4, 1906.

1613. Richard Edison, b. Aug. 12, 1909.

1614. Robert Ogden, b. Nov. 26, 1911.

[898.] Grace Condit (of Aaron P.) married, Nov. 18, 1886,

Chester C. Brown (of Horace H.), born Aug. 14, i860. They
reside in Bernardsville, N. J., where he is cashier of the Bernards-
ville National Bank.

*

CHILDREN.

1615. Ruth Wheeler, b. Nov. 8, 1887.

1616. Clara Elizabeth, b. March 16, 1889.

1617. Ralph Condit, b. March 25, 1891.

1618. Horace Hallock, b. March 30, 1898.

1619. Norman Pierson, b. Aug. 11, 1899.

1620. Bertha C., b. May 13, 1901.

1621. Helen, b. Jan. 17, 1903.
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[900.] Charles Brookfield Condit (of Aaron P.) was born

in Fremont, Ohio. His general education was received at the

Madison Academy and at Centenary Collegiate Institute, Hacketts-

town, N. J., and later entered Coleman’s Business College, Newark,
N. J. In 1885 he en-

tered the employ of

E. S. Jaffray & Co.,

wholesale dry goods.

New York City, re-

maining with them un-

til they retired from

business. In 1899 he

engaged in the perfum-

ery business and is

Eastern sales manager
for R. D. Bradley &
Son. Mr. Condit is

president of the Union
Stock and Land Com-
pany, and carries on

the established real es-

tate business left by the

death of his father. He
is connected with the

Roseville Baptist

Church and served for

some years on the board

of trustees. He is a

member of the Executive Committee of the Condit Family Associa-

tion. He married, Nov. i, 1887, Sarah Louise Van Houten (of

Peter V. R. ), born in Hackensack, N. J., Feb. 19, 1865. They
reside in East Orange. No family.

[903.] Ira Harrison Condit (of Samuel) married, Dec. 28,

1907, Marie G. Perrine (of Joseph H.), born July 30, 1880;

died March 8, 1909. He resides in Kansas City, Mo.

CHILD.

1622. Marie Perrine, b. Jan. 31, 1909.

[905.] Roland Spencer Condit (of Samuel) married, April

28, 1910, Isabel Lindsley (of John N.), born Feb. i, 1882. They
reside in Orange. No children.
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[909.] Rev. Charles Beach Condit (of Elias M.), born

June 7, 1872; married, June 15, 1904, Mary Maude Kynor (of

Ge^orge W.), born in Orange, N. J., Nov. 16, 1874. He prepared

for college at the Newark Academy and graduated from Princeton

University in 1895,

and from the Princeton

Theological Seminary

in 1898. On July 7th

of the same year he was
ordained, and installed

pastor of the Presby-

terian Church in Lib-

erty Corners, N. J., by

the Presbytery of Eliz-

abeth. In 1907 he ac-

cepted a call to the

Trinity Reformed
Church, Newark, N.

J., where he is now lo-

cated. He served as

president of the Classis

of Newark in 1909 and

1910, and has been

stated clerk of Classis

since 1910. In 1905,

at a gathering of mem-
bers of the Condit fam-

ily at the home of Mr.
Orlando Williams in West Orange, N. J., at the suggestion of a

number of those present, he was instrumental in organizing the

Condit Family Association, and was elected its first secretary. He
served as secretary of the Association until 1912, when he was
elected vice-president, and since 1913 has been its president.

CHILDREN.

1623. Warren Kynor, b. Sept. 10, 1907.

1624. Kenneth Beach, b. July 4, 1910; d. Dec. 25, 1910.

[912.] WiLRERFORCE CoNDiT (of Elias M.) married. Sept, ii,

1901, Emma Louise Smith, born May 2, 1882. He is employed in

the New York office of the Erie Railroad; residence. West Orange.

CHILDREN.

1625. Dorothy, b. Sept. 14, 1902.

1626. Ruth Louise, b. Feb. 4, 1905.

1627. WiLBERFORCE MULFORD, b. Feb. 4, 1907.
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[922.] Mary A. Condit (of Dr, John Smith) married, June 6,

i860, George H. Ward, born in Belleville, N. J., March 22, 1830.

They reside in New York City.

CHILDREN.

1628. Hubert Tarrel; unm.; Richmond, Va.

1629. Edith Bruen; unm.; New York City.

1630. Guy Ashbridge; m. Grace M. Wilson, White Plains, N. Y.

1631. Ethel Ashbridge; m. John Brower, New York City.

1632. Harold Leonard; unm.; New York City.

[925.] John S. Condit, Jr.^ (of Dr. John Smith) married,

Nov. ii, 1863, Elizabeth Wentworth Satterthwaite (of Thomas
W.). He graduated at Princeton College in 1861, where he united

with the Episcopal Church. He studied law at Cambridge, Mass.

After his marriage, having a delicate constitution, he moved to St.

Paul, Minn., and engaged, as health permitted, in the practice of law.

After a residence there of six years, he died Sept. 18, 1869. The
family returned and resided at Nutley, N. J. Their present resi-

dence is Redlands, Cal.

CHILDREN.

1633. Wentworth S., b. June 6, 1865; unm.

1634. Elizabeth A., b. Nov. 10, 1867; unm.

1635. John Paul, b. July 23, 1869; unm.

[960.] Catherine Maria Condit (of George Armstrong)
married, May 15, 1844, David W. Smith, born Sept. 10, 1810; died

Nov. 15, 1864. They were members of the Methodist Episcopal

Church, and resided at Phelps, N. Y. She died Feb. 2, 1888.

CHILD.

1636.

George E., b. Nov. 9, 1849; m., Oct. 20, 1869, Alice Mesick, b.

June 9, 1852. They had Ernest C., b. April ii, 1875; Blanche
R., b. Sept. 5, 1880. He is a farmer in Kalkaska, Mich.

[963.] George Franklin Condit (of George Armstrong) mar-
ried, Dec. 17, 1858, Charlotte Hill, born March 8, 1842; died

March 2, I90ij at Austin, Minn. He was a shoe dealer at Phelps,

N. Y., where he died Oct. i, 1865.

CHILDREN.

1637. Theodore, b. Oct. ii, i860.

1638. Estella, b. Oct. 7, 1862; d. Aug., 1865.

1639. Fred, b. Aug. 4, 1864; d. June, 1866.

1640. Clarence, b. March 2, i866.

[964.] Andrew J. Condit (of George Armstrong) married,

Oct. II, 1856, Catherine M. Spoor, born Dec. i, 1839. He is a shoe
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dealer at Phelps, N. Y. They are connected with the Methodist

Episcopal Church.

CHILDREN.

1641. Elmer J., b. Feb. 15, 1858.

1642. George, ) Twins, b. Sept. 22, 1859; George d. Jan. 29, i860;

1643. Mary E., \
Mary E., unm., Phelps, N. Y.

1644. Charles H., b. May 23, 1863; m., July, 1885, Hattie B. Gard-
ner, b. Sept. 26, 1866. They reside in Phelps, N. Y. No
children.

[982.] Frederick T. Condit (of Ambrose H.) married, Jan.

13) 1879, Elsie Woodley. He is a lawyer; has been a member of

the Wisconsin Legislature. He is Mayor of Hudson, Wis., and is

editor and manager of the Hudson Star and Observer,

CHILD.

1645. Dudley N., b. May 2, 1881; m., June, 1911, Moscelyn Daisy.

He resides in Chicago, 111 .

[983.] Ruth R. Condit (of Ambrose H.) married, in 1887,

Frank M. Warner, who died in 1908. She resides in Hudson, Wis.

CHILD.

1646. Ruth Condit; m. C. H. Loveet.

[1006.] Augustus W. Condit (of Abial Morris) married.

May 12, 1875, Lavinia Pierson (of Calvin D.). He was post-

master in Orange, and later was employed by the Savings Investment

and Trust Company of East Orange. He died July 24, 1907.

She died Dec. 10, 1909. No children.

[1009.] Lewis Henry Condit (of Abial Morris) married,

May 5, 1886, Lillie Van Riper, born in Cedar Grove, N. J. He is

a local expressman in East Orange.

CHILDREN.

1647. Mabel M., b. and d. May 20, 1888.

1648. Lewis H., Jr., b. March 27, 1889.

1649. Lillian H., b. Aug. 23, 1890; unm.

[loio.] Walter L. Condit (of Abial Morris) married, Nov.

28, 1883, Clara Crane. He was a printer. They went to California

for his health, where she died Aug., 1905. He died in Fresno, Cal.,

Sept. 22, 1914.

CHILD.

1650. Florence Estelle, b. Aug. 6, 1885; d. Feb. 12, 1886.
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[1012.] Charlotte Elizabeth Condit (of Abial Morris)

married, July 15, 1897, Horace N. Pierson. He is a mason; resi-

dence, Sag Harbor, Long Island, N. Y.

CHILDREN.
1651. Harold, b. May 30, 1898.

1652. Lucille, b. Dec. 30, 1899; d. Jan. 12, 1900.

1653. Raymond Van Ness, b. June 30, 1901; d. July 4, 1901.

1654. Samuel Earle, b. June 15, 1902.

1655. Elizabeth Matson, b. July 2, 1909.

[1013.] Raymond DeMott Condit (of Abial Morris) mar-

ried, June 20, 1899, Margaret Rae Coyne. She died May 30, 1902.

He married second, May 21, 1912, Eleanor M. Mayhew, born Dec.

16, 1884, in New York City. He is a commercial traveler and

resides in Newark, N. J.
CHILD.

1656. Ruth Eleanor, b. Aug. 4, 1913.

[1014.] Earl Benton Condit (of Abial Morris) married,

March 6, 1907, Ida Mary Waldron. He died in Alice, Colo.,

where his widow and child reside. Sept. 21, 1911.

CHILD.

1657. Lillian Mary, b. Jan. 8, X909.

[1017.] Charles Francis Condit (of Charles H.) married,

Oct. 30, 1875, Hattie M. Hines, born Sept. 7, 1852. He is a night

custodian; residence, Newark, N. J.

CHILDREN.
1658. William Hines, b. Aug. 31, 1876; d. Feb. 22, 1879.

1659. Edna Naomi, b. March 25, 1883.

[1024.] Clarence Condit (of John Arden) married, June 17,

1890, Julia Ohlweiler, born Aug. 28, 1863. They reside in New
York City.

CHILDREN.
1660. Edith Catherine, b. April 16, 1891; unm.

1661. Herbert Rossman, b. Sept. 29, 1894; unm.

[1026.] Henrietta A. Condit (of Calvin H.) married, Nov.,

1866, Daniel S. Rice, of Hackettstown, N. J., born Oct. 12, 1844.
He was the proprietor of a meat and produce market in East Orange

;

was a deacon in the Second Presbyterian (Brick) Church. He died

July 19, 1894. She resides in East Orange.

CHILDREN.
x662. Grace A., b. July 25, 1871; m. Leo Struck, who d. Jan. 31,

1916. She resides in East Orange. No children.
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1663. Bessie M., b. Feb. 24, 1879; m., May 16, 1912, Wilbur Scott

Williams, b. Dec. 6, 1878. They have Ellsworth Milton, b.

April 20, 1913. Residence, Orange.

1664. Wilbur E., b. Sept. 14, i88i; d. Jan. 14, 1903.

Four children died in infancy.

[1027.] Ella Kate Condit (of Calvin H.) married. Sept. 6,

1871, George Potts Olcott (of Henry W.), born June 16, 1850.

He is a contractor and civil and sanitary engineer, and resides in

East Orange. He w^as superintendent of the Orange Water Com-
pany, and served as a member of the Board of Education for several

years. He served two years in the New Jersey Legislature.

CHILDREN.

1665. Isabel B., b. July 25, 1872; m., June i, 1895, Armand J. de
Rosset, b. Aug. 7, 1867. They had Armand J., Jr., b. July

30, 1896; Olcott M., b. Dec. 13, 1898; Ivie, b. March 31,

1903; Robert B., b. March 31, 1911; Isabel, b. July 8, 1913.
Residence, East Orange.

1666. Jessie Munn, b. July 25, 1874; m., April 12, 1898, Hobart
Alexander Walker, b. Nov. i, 1869. They had Hobart A.,

Jr., b. Sept. 28, 1899: Winifred, b. May 13, 1902; Barbara,
b. July 7, 19H. He is an architect. Residence, East Orange.

1667. Ethel Lynn, b. Jan. 31, 1878; unm.
;
East Orange.

1668. George Potts, Jr., b. March 12, 1883; m., April 19, 1913,
Marion Beacham Wyatt, b. Nov. 11, 1884. They had Vir-
ginia, b. March 7, 1916. He is a physician in New York City.

1669. Emmet R., b. April 6, 1885; m., Nov. 22, 1911, Helen M. Zinn,

b. Dec. 14, 1888. He is an engineer and contractor in East
Orange. They had Emmet R., Jr., b. Nov. 15, 1916.

1670. Marjorie, b. March 23, 1891; m., Oct. 16, 1915, Henry Web-
ster Ford. They reside in Brooklyn, N. Y. They had Henry
W., Jr., b. Oct. 20, 1916.

[1028.] Charles Wilbur Condit (of Calvin H.) married,

Dec. 15, 1875, Emma Augusta Smith (of Henry), born Nov. 9,

1856. She died Dec. 22, 1883. He was a grocer at East Orange,
where he died Sept. 2, 1890.

* CHILD.

1671.

Mabel E., b. June 19, 1877.

[1020.] Clara Condit (of Calvin H.) married, October 31,

1883, Philip C. Williams (of George, Orange), born Aug. 6, 1843.
He was a carpenter and builder; now retired, and lives in East
Orange. No children.

[1032.] Carrie Maria Condit (of George) married Alfred
Freeman Irving (of Rev. David Irving, D. D., Orange), boro
March 24, 1852; died Nov. 13, 1885, in East Orange. She resides

with her son in Murray Hill, N. J.
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CHILD.
1672. Alfred F., Jr., b. Sept. 3, 1875; m., April 18, 1900, Grace A.

Soverel (of Milton H.), born Feb. 9, 1874. They had Don-
ald F., b. Feb. 3, 1901; Graham S., b. April 6, 1902; Carolyn,

b. June 25, 1903; Howard E., b. March 19, 1911; Jean, b.

Nov. 25, 1914. He is in business in Newark; resides in

Murray Hill, N. J.

[1041.] Ellen Sophia Condit (of William H.) married,

March 12, 1857, Josiah Fouts, born Jan. 2, 1818; died Aug. 14,

1895. She resides in Dayton, Ohio.

CHILDREN.
1673. George Henry, b. Jan. 7, 1858; m. Louise Hall, Dayton, Ohio.

1674. Josiah, b. Aug. 24, 1859; m. Ella Adams. He d. April, 1909.

1675. Edward, b. May 28, 1861 ; m. Anna Smith, Greenville, Ohio.

1676. Charles, b. Feb. 13, 1863; d. Sept. 7, 1882.

1677. Sarah Emily, b. Jan. 23, 1865; m. John L. Theobald, East
Orange, N. J.

1678. William Condit, b. Sept. 24, 1867; single; Dayton, Ohio.

1679. Albert, b. Jan. 16, 1870; d. Sept. 2, 1875.

1680. Eleanor E., b. Feb. 18, 1872; unm.
;
Dayton, Ohio.

1681. Walter B., b. Dec. 12, 1873; d. Aug. 26, 1875.

1682. Charlotte B., b. Nov. 14, 1876; m. Frank Allstrom, East
Orange, N. J.

1683. Anna Mae, b. May i, 1880; m. Harrie W. Wolf, Columbus,
Ohio.

[1043.] Sarah Jane Condit (of William H.) married, Jan.

16, 1863, Silas Engle Craig, born June 5, 1835; died July 19, 1908.

She resides in Dayton, Ohio.

CHILD.
1684. Walter Engle, b. March 12, 1864; m. Louise S. Boese. He d.

July 12, 1908.

[1044.] Charlotte Condit (of William H.) married, Jan.

17, 1865, Rodney Downing Bradley, born Nov. 24, 1838. They
reside in Chicago, 111 ., where he is in the automobile supply trade.

CHILD.

1685. Edw’in Fairbanks, b. Dec. 7, i866; m., Aug. 8, 1894, Helena
G. Huff. Residence, Chicago, 111 .

[1045.] Esther Anna Condit (of William H.) married, July

29, 1869, Daniel Embree Pryor, born Oct. 4, 1844; died July 20,

1900. She resides in Berkeley, Cal.

CHILDREN.
1686. William Embree, b. Nov. 3, 1871; d. Jan. i, 1874.

1687. Ethel Faye, b. June 12, 1875; m., June 27, 1900, August Hack-
enbeamer. Residence, Berkeley, Cal.

1688. Louise, Mable, b. Dec. 26, 1878; d. Feb. 3, 1902.



SAMUEL, FIRST GRANDSON OF JOHN. I5I

[1046.] George Washington Condit (of William H.) mar-
ried, Jan. 7, 1878, Margaret J. Glickert, born Aug. 3, 1849. They
reside in Dayton, Ohio.

CHILDREN.

1689. Roland Ervin, b. July ii, 1879.

1690. William Burd, b. Feb. 24, 1887; m., Oct. 28, 1812, Edith J.
Dicus. Residence, Dayton, Ohio.

1691. George Harrison, b. Oct. 28, 1888; single; Dayton, Ohio.

[1048.] Matilda Adalaid Condit (of William H.) married.

May 12, 1881, William Edwin Barcalow, born Nov. 17, 1846.

They reside in Dayton, Ohio.

CHILDREN.
1692. Sara Nan, b. Oct. 24, 1884; unm.

1693. Rachel Howe, b. Oct. 3, 1888; unm.

[1053.] Catherine A. Condit (of John Edward) married,

March 16, 1857, Andrew Bowman, born Dec. 14, 1826; died

March 28, 1901. They resided in Caldwell, N. J. She died Sept.

28, 1914, in New York City.

CHILDREN.
1694. George H., b. Dec. 16, 1859; a widower. Resides in East

Orange.

1695. Mary L., b. April 15, 1865; m., July 9, 1910, Frederick
Ungerer; b. Feb. 24, 1869. Residence, New York City.

1696. Henrietta G., b. Oct. 13, i868; m., Oct. 8, 1888, John N.
Stonaker; b. April 6, 1859. She d. Dec. 19, 1915. He resides

in Verona, N. J. They had: Harry G., b. Aug. 12, 1890;
d. Aug. 20, 1903. Edna May, b. May 26, 1893. Charles J.,

b. March 4, 1895. Lillie M., b. Jan. 16, 1897; tl- March 15,

1899. Henrietta G., b. Feb. ii, 1899. Louise C., b. Jan. 9,

1901. Cornelia A., b. May 17, 1903. Gladys M., b. May
30, 1905.

1697. John E., b. March 12, 1876; m., , Delia . He d.

Feb. 3, 1908. She resides in Orange. They had: Catherine
L, b. Aug. 31, 1901; Thomas J., b. Oct., 1905.

[1055.] Harriet L. Condit (of John Edward) married Dec.

24, 1863, George A. Romine, born Oct. 5, 1841; died April 27,

1904. They resided in Boonton, N. J., where she died Oct. 18, 191 1.

CHILDREN.

1698.

William Lincoln, b. Oct. 18, 1866; m., Feb. 22, 1892, Ada
Peer; b. Sept. 2, 1872. They reside in the old home. They
had Essie M., b. Aug. 25, 1893. Mary L., b. Oct. 19,

1895. Carrie E., b. Dec. 3, 1897; d. Jan. 8, 1905. Eliza C., b.

Jan. 21, 1900. George A., Jr., b. Sept. 7, 1903. Walter H.,

b. Sept. 20, 1906. Essie M. Romine m., June 25, 1910, Frank
C. O’Neill. They had Beatrice Mae, b. Aug. 27, 1914.
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1699. Lottie M., b. Oct. 17, 1871; d. Feb. 2, 1873.

1700. Elmer E., b. April 21, 1873 ;
d. Aug. 10, 1873.

1701. Harry A., b. May 3, 1877; m., May 3, 1906, Daisy Van Duyne;
b. March 30, 1889. They reside in Boonton. They had
James Kenneth, b. June 8, 1910.

1702. Lillian A., b. Jan, 14, 1883; m., Sept. 4, 1901, Maurice E.

Vanderhoof; b. Feb. 9, 1870. He is a farmer in Boonton.
No children.

1703. Essie M., b. June i, 1885; d. Feb. 22, 1887.

[1056.] Gertrude A. Condit (of John Edward) married, Feb.

28, 1863, Silas E. Miller. She died March 30, 1868.

CHILDREN.

1704. John W., b. Sept. 23, 1863; d. .

1705. Carrie, b. Oct. 2, 1864; d. .

[1064.] John Auton Condit (of Moses H.) was born in

Parsippany, N. J., March 27, 1859. When 16 years old he entered

the employ of W. S. Babbitt & Co., dry goods, in Morristown,
and served seven years.

From Morristown he

went to Brooklyn, N.
Y., with Wechler &
Abrahams, later Abra-
hams & Strauss Com-
pany. From there he

went to Stern Bros.,

New York; then with

H. O’Neill & Co. for

five years, leaving to go

with B. Altman & Co.

From this firm he be-

came connected with

the Joseph Dixon Cru-
cible Company, of Jer-

sey City, N. J. He has

been with this company
twenty years, and for

eight years has been

manager of their Buf-

falo branch. His resi-

dence is in Buffalo, N.
Y. He was married,

June 8, 1883, to Mary Alina Colfer, born in 1861, and died May 10,

1888. He married second, Nov. 27, 1895, Emma Sybil Hanson,
who was born in Brooklyn May 30, 1869.
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CHILD BY MARY.

1706. Harold, b. Jan. 15, 1886; d, July 4, 1886.

[1065.] Theodore Wyckoff Condit (of Moses H.) married,

April 10, 1885, Grace M. Miles, born in Derby, Conn. He mar-

ried second, Jan. 5, 1899, Katharine Maybury. He is manager of

the advertising department of Champlain Studios, New York City.

They reside in Plainfield, N. J.

CHILDREN BY GRACE.

1707. Esther H., b. Oct. 9, i888; m. Henry De Hart.

1708. Edith, b. Dec. 10, 1889.

CHILDREN BY KATHARINE.

1709. Harold, b. March 14, 1900.

1710. Florence, b. June 9, 1901.

I7II. Robert D., b. Dec. 2, 1902.

[1066.] Archibald Parrott Condit (of Moses H.) married.

Nov. 27, 1884, Mary Reine Coutant, born Feb. 17, 1864. They
reside in Brooklyn, N. Y., where he is employed in the postoffice.

CHILDREN.

1712. John Auton, b. July 26, 1885; m. Margaret Downs.

1713- Warren Coutant, b. March n, 1887.

1714. Zelda, b. Feb. 14, 1891.

1715. Jennie, b. May 26, 1892.

1716. Archibald P., Jr., b. May 31, 1894.

1717. Helen, b. Oct. 31, 1898.

1718. Claudine, b. Oct. 31, 1900.

1719. Donald, b. Feb. 20, 1906.

1720. Kenneth, b. Sept. 7, 1909.

[1076.] W. Hillyer Condit (of John) married, Oct. 24, 1866,

Josephine Dixon, of New York City, born July 25, 1849; died Dec.

8, 1910. He lives in Orange.

CHILDREN.

1721. Melvin Hillyer, b. Aug. 6, 1867.

1722. Ella Frances, b. Dec. 28, 1869.

[1077.] John H. Condit (of John) married, Jan. 26, 00
t—

1

Ella J. Stites (of Henry), who died Jan. 26, 1886. He married

second. Sept. 29, 1886, Ella Courter (of Moses J), born Jan. 8,

1867. He is a hatter. They reside in Orange.
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CHILDREN BY ELLA STITES.

1723. Carrie Luella, b. Nov. 26, 1871; m., May 13, 1900, Charles
Illsley. Residence, Newark, N. J. No children.

1724. Harry, b. Jan. 18, 1874; d. Aug. 17, 1892.

1725. Josephine, b. May 9, 1880.

CHILDREN BY ELLA COURTER.

1726. Ramon G., b. July 27, 1887; d. June 30, 1906.

1727. Clarence H., b. July 12, 1894; d. Jan. 5, 1895.

[1078.] Robert W. Condit (of John) married, Dec. 4, 1884,

Mary E. Vandermark, born May 4, 1861. He is a plumber. They
reside in Orange.

CHILDREN.

1728. Arthur S., b. July 18, 1886.

1729. Leon W., b. Feb. 18, 1891; single. Orange,

1730. Robert D., b. April 6, 1898; single. Orange.

[1080.] Hannah M. Conuit (of Theodore) married, Sept. 8,

1875, Darwin Erwin, born in Bridgewater, Conn., July 2, 1855.

They reside in East Orange.

CHILDREN.

1731. Eva May, b. June 13, 1876; d. March 22, 1894.

1732. Ida LaVerne, b. Dec. 27, 1879; unm.

1733. Frederick Condit, b. Feb. i, 1883; m., Oct. 23, 1904, Grace W.
Kayes; b. Feb. 13, 1883. He is a bookkeeper. Residence,

West Orange. No children.

[1082.] Theodore Madison Condit (of Theodore) married,

Oct. 20, 1878, Mary G. Emmons, born Oct. 18, i860. He died

July I, 1905. She resides in New York City.

CHILDREN.

1734.

Theodore W., b. Sept. 12, 1879.

1735;. Lottie L., b. March u, 1881
;

m., Aug. 25, 1899, Jasper K.
Johnston; b. March 25, 1871. They reside in New York City.

No children.

[1084.] Charlotte Elizabeth Condit (of Theodore) mar-
ried, Jan. 5, 1887, Charles W. Laskey, born in Albion, N. Y., July

28, 1852. He is a bookkeeper. They reside in East Orange.

CHILDREN.

1736. Pearl Condit, b. July 18, 1888; unm.

1737. Theodore Turner, b. July 6, 1893; unm.

[1085.] Emma Louise Condit (of Theodore) married, Feb. 3,

1892, Joseph Henry Mohr, born March 4, 1868. They reside in

Orange.
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CHILD.

1738. William Henry, b. Jan. 28, 1896; m., March ii, 1916, Clara
Hickman, of Linden, N. J.

[1086.] William Edgar Condit (of Theodore) married, Jan.

21, 1890, Susan M. Stucky, born Feb. 28, 1870. They reside in

Orange.

CHILD.

1739. La Verne Marguerite, b. Jan. 24, 1895.

[1088.] Thomas Knowles Condit (of William) married,

Feb. 22, 1877, Harriet Spates Dutch, born Sept. 29, 1854; died

April 13, 1902. He married second, Oct. 15, 1903, Ethel Ayres,

born Nov. 24, 1875, in Rushville, 111 . They reside in Beardstown,

111 ., where he is cashier of the First National Bank.

CHILDREN BY HARRIET.

1740. Floyd Morton, b. Feb. 24, 1878.

1741. Jay Sidney, b. Dec. 31, t88i
;
m., Feb. 25, 1907, Edna M. Mat-

thews; b. Dec. 10, 1885. They reside in Chicago, 111 . No
children.

1742. Richard William, b. Feb. 17, 1886; d. March 19, 1888.

CHILD BY ETHEL.

1743. Thomas Ayres, b. Aug. 6, 1905. /

[1090.] Charles Hardin Condit (of William) married, May
20, 1885, Abbie Crary, born June 24, 1868, in Milton, 111 . He was
a banker in Winchester, 111 ., where the family reside, and where
he died March. 15, 1916.

CHILDREN.

1744. Vera Crary, b. Feb. 15, 1886.

1745. Mazy Copeland, b. March 24, 1888.

[1091.] William Fletcher Condit (of William) married,

Oct. 28, 1885, Ada L. Perkins, born Oct. 17, 1866; died Jan. 20,

1893. He married second, Dec. 2, 1895, Henrietta F. Smith, born
Feb. 15, 1873. He is in the clothing business in Astoria, 111 .

CHILDREN BY ADA.

1746. Imogene, b. Aug. 9, 1887; m., June ii, 1907, Harry G. Becker.
Residence, Sayre, Pa.

1747. Rankin, b. Jan. 19, 1893.

CHILDREN BY HENRIETTA.

1748. Margaret, b. Sept. 10, 1897.

1749. William, b. Nov. 6, 1900; d. Feb. 16, 1904.
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[1092.] Carrie Condit (of William) married, Oct. 7, 1885,

Hal C. Worcester, born Nov. 20, 1858. They reside in Rood-
house, 111.

CHILDREN.

1750. Ella Condit, b. May 25, 1887; d. July 23, 1888.

1751. Irene Condit, b. May 27, 1890.

1752. William Linus, b. Nov. 20, 1892.

1753. Richard Ladd, b. July 10, 1895.

1754. Paul Condit, b. July 17, 1897.

1755. Ruth, b. June 27, 1899; d. Aug. 27, 1899.

[I093-J Joseph Vincent Condit (of William) married, Oct.

4, 1894, Tinnie McCullough, of Beardstown. 111 . He died Aug.

16, 1907. She resides in Astoria, 111 .

CHILD.

1756. Horace Vincent, b. Oct. ii, 1904.

[1095.] Margaret Condit (of William) married, Oct. 24,

1894, William C. Keuchler, born Aug. 5, 1857. They reside in

Winchester, 111 .

CHILDREN.

1757. Helen, b. Aug. 14, 1895; d. Jan. 22, 1900.

1758. Ione, b. April 15, 1898.

[1098.] Ida Elizabeth Condit (of Charles) married. May 5,

1881, Robert Morris Jayne, born April 21, 1857. She died July 29,

1905. He is a painter, and resides in East Setauket, Long Island.

CHILDREN.

1759. Morris Condit, b. Sept. 25, 1882; d. Sept. 20, 1889.

1760. Mary Emma, b. June i, 1889; m., Oct. 26, 1909, Oliver J.

Knuble. Residence, Setauket, L. I.

1761. Robert Morris, b. Jan. 20, 1891.

1762. Harriet Dering, b. June 14, 1892.

[1099.] Maria Louisa Condit (of Charles) married. May i,

1879, Shepard E. Dyckes, born Jan. 20, 1856. She died Feb. 21,

1891. He is a grain dealer, and resides in East Setauket, Long
Island.

CHILDREN.

1763. Louise May, b. March 12, 1882; m., Nov. 24, 1901, Allen E.

Fowler. They had Louise E., b. Sept. 21, 1903. Residence,

East Setauket, L. I.

1764. Florence Condit, b. Sept. 4, 1885; m., March 31, 1906, John
R. Syers. They had John R., Jr., b. Oct. 14, 1906. Resi-

dence, Sheepshead Bay, L. I.
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[iioi.] Fletcher

H. CONDIT (of
Charles) married,
Nov. 27, 1885, Jennie

Howell (of Walter

C.), born March 27,

1868, in East Setauket,

Long Island. He is a

practicing optometrist.

He is vice-president ot

the Condi t Family As-

sociation. They reside

in Centre Moriches,

Long Island, N. Y.

CHILD.

1765.

William Fletcher, b. July 17, 1887.

[1102.] Effie May Condit (of Lauriston H.) married, July

6, 1909, James B. Dick, born July 6, 1865, in Buffalo, N. Y. He
is in the hospital financing business. They reside in New York City.

No children.

[1103.] Addie Belle Condit (of Lauriston H.) married. May
27, 1897, Harry Bruce Graves, born Dec. 8, 1869, in Canton, Mo.
He is superintendent of the Canton Planing Mill Company. They
reside in Canton, Mo.

CHILDREN.

1766. Creighton Condit, b. July 15, 1899.

1767. Helen Louise, b. July 15, 1905.

[1105.] Rev. Frederic W. Condit (of Lauriston H.) married,

April 24, 1905, Pauline Le Forge Rees, born March 27, 1882, in

Memphis, Mo. They reside in Hamilton, Mo. He is a clergyman
and is preaching for the Christian and Congregational churches in

Hamilton.
CHILD.

1768.

Harold Rees, b. Aug. 27, 1909.
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[1107.] Horace Odell Condit (of Lauriston H.) married,

April 18, 1909, Grace Violet Lovelace, born Oct. 23, 1889, in Mont-
gomery County, Mo. He is storekeeper for the C., B. & Q. Railroad,

with headquarters in Casper, Wyo. No children.

[1108.] Herbert Lozell Condit (of Lauriston H.) married,

May 5> i9io> Leanora Raine, born April 24, 1888, in Benjamin, Mo.
He is secretary and treasurer for the Casper Storage Company.
They reside in Casper, Wyo.

CHILDREN.
1769. William Farris, b. March 7, 1911; d. Oct. 30, 1911.

1770. Mary Pauline, b. Oct. 25, 1914.

[1109.] Edwin Perry Condit (of Frederic R.) married, Oct.

17, 1906, Clara Elizabeth Shulz, born Nov. 28, 1878. He is a

traveling salesman. They reside in Canton, Mo. No children.

[iiio.] Walter Henton Condit (of Frederic R.) married,

Nov. 26, 1908, Phyllis May. He is a Pullman conductor. They
reside in St. Louis, Mo.

CHILD.
1771. Walter Frederic, b. Oct. 18, 1912.

[nil.] Pansy B. Condit (of Frederic R.) married, June 3,

1908, Horace Biggs Clay, born Dec. 28, 1882. He is an attorney-at-

law. Residence, Jefferson City, Mo.

CHILDREN.
1772. Phyllis Margaret, b. July 19, 1909.

1773. Raydell, b. Aug. 27, 1 91 1.

[1118.] Sarah E. Condit (of Joseph A.) married, • Oct. 26,

1871, Francis N. W. Corwin (of Dr. Joseph A.), born July 4, 1840;
died April ii, 1904. He was a partner in the Pioneer Mills, teas,

coffees and spices, Newark, N. J. She resides in Newark.

CHILDREN.
1774. William B., b. Feb. 3, 1873; Dec. 22, 1899.

1775. Frederick N., b. Dec. 26, 1874; Sept. 24, 1902, Eliza Maude
Sutherland; b. March 11, 1875. Residence, New Britain,

Conn.

1776. Alice C., b. Aug. 16, 1878; m.. Sept. 26, 1905, J. H. Trainor,
M. D. Residence, Newark, N. J.

1777. Charles Condit, b. Aug. 27, 1883; m., April 29, 1908, Ena F.

Hampton; b. Nov. 24, 1883. They had William Hampton,
b. April II, 1911. He is a musician. Residence, Corning,
New York.

[1120.] Anna M. Condit (of Joseph A.) married, Feb. 20,

1868, Amos G. Wheeler. He died April 15, 1870. She died May
I, 1912.
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CHILD.
1778. John C., b. Jan. 24, 1869; d. April 10, 1894.

[1123.] Grace H. Condit (of Joseph A.) married, Dec. 17,

1871, Jeremiah G. Wheeler, born in 1845. He was in the dry goods
trade in New York City. He died April 28, 1901. She died Aug.

28, 1887.
CHILDREN.

1779. Harry C., b. Sept. 20, 1872; d. Oct. 29, 1914.

1780. Helen G., b. March 19, 1880; m., Jan. 23, 1907, John Reboul
Halsey; b. Sept. 15, 1856; d. June 25, 1909. She resides in

East Orange. Had Helen Garthwaite, b. Nov. 8, 1907, and
Grace Harriet, b. Jan. 12, 1910.

[1124.] Alice Condit (of Joseph A.) married, Dec., 1880,

Isaac F. West (of Joseph D.), born April 28, 1856. They reside

in Los Angeles, Cal.
CHILDREN.

1781. Mabel S., b. Oct. 6, 1881 ;
unm.

1782. Helen F., b. March 9, 1884; m., March 28, 1912, Mark Mars-
ton. Residence, Pine Ridge, S. D.

[1125.] Joseph Augustus Condit (of Joseph A.) married.

Sept. 24, 1884, Ida Minetta Harrison (of John P.), born Oct. 12,

1859. He was an accountant, and resided in Brooklyn, N. Y. He
died Jan. 14, 1915. No children.

[1127.] Mary Isabelle Condit (of Joseph A.) married, July

25, 1883, Frederick M. Shepard, Jr. (of Frederick M), born June

8, 1858, in New York City. He is connected with the Goodyeaf
Rubber Company. They reside in East Orange.

CHILDREN.
1783. Frederick M., 3d, b. Oct. 18, 1884; d. Jan. 25, 1910.

1784. Claribel T., b. March 21, 1886; d. Dec. 9, 1886.

1785. Newell C., b. March 7, 1889; m. Pauline Simms.

1786. Kenneth A., b. Jan. 23, 1889; m. Anna S. Langhorne.

1787. Thomas R., b. March 19, 1893.

[1145.] Mary Louise Condit (of John Dayton) married, June
24, 1880, Charles S. Kirk (of James S.), born July 20, 1857; died

Jan. 17, 1897. She resides in Chicago, 111 .

CHILDREN.
1788. Marie Condit, b. April 18, 1884; m., Nov. 8, 1913, Cleon M.

Giffin. Residence, Chicago, 111 .

1789. Charles S., b. Feb. ii, 1891.

[1146.] Harvey H. Condit (of John Dayton) married, Dec.

3, 1885, Orie Burton. He resides in Indianapolis, Ind., where he is

manufacturers’ agent for hosiery and underwear.
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CHILD.
1790, Preston B., b. May 28, 1887; m. Geraldine Mclnnerny. They

reside in Clermont, Ind.

[1170.] Oscar Halstead Condit (of Amzi) married, Nov. 12,

1884, P'annie C. Harrison (of Philip H., Caldwell, N. J.), born

Sept. 16, i860. He was educated in the schools of East Orange,

graduated from the High School in 1877, and attended a business

college. He went to

work as an accountant,

first with a dry goods

house and then with a

hardware firm in the

city of Newark. In

1892 he assisted in

opening the East Or-
ange National Bank,

now the Essex County
Trust Company, and is

just completing a quar-

ter of a century as sec-

retary, treasurer and
director in the latter

institution. He is also

a director of the City

Trust Company, of

Newark, from its open-

ing in 1901. He en-

listed in the National

Guard of New Jersey

April 18, 1891; was
corporal of Company

C, Third Battalion, Orange, May 31, 1892; corporal Gun Detach-

ment, Second Regiment, April 27, 1895; transferred to Gatling

Gun Company A; second lieutenant, May 15, 1895; first lieuten-

ant, June 13, 1899; first lieutenant Battery A, Field Artillery, April

19, 1900; captain, April 23, 1904; captain and aide-de-camp by

detail staff of Governor John Franklin Fort, July 9, 1908; lieutenant-

colonel and assistant inspector general, May 18, 1909; unassigned,

Jan. 2, 1914. He served as a member of the board of trustees of

Brick Presbyterian Church, East Orange, thirteen years; treasurer

of New Jersey Society, Sons of the American Revolution, fourteen

years; president of the Society of the War of 1812 in New Jersey and
vice-president general of the national society; commander of the

Society of American Wars in New Jersey. Member of Hope
Lodge, No. 124, F. and A. M., and its treasurer; Orange Chapter,

No. 23, R. A. M.
;
Jersey Commandery K. T., No. 19; Salaam

Temple, M. S., Newark, and of other fraternal organizations. He
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was a member of the Volunteer Fire Department of East Orange,

and secretary of the Hook and Ladder Company until reorganized

into a paid department; was treasurer of the Firemen’s Relief Asso-

ciation. He served the city of East Orange as a member of the

Board of Education five years, as a member of the Water Commis-
sion four years, and is now a member of the Police Commission and
its president. He has been a member of the Condit Family Asso-

ciation from its organization and its historian since September, 1909,

and a member of the revision committee of this genealogy.

CHILDREN.
1791. Kenneth Hamilton, b. March i, 1888.

1792. Amy Duryea, b. Dec. 4, 1891; unm.

1793. Philip Harrison, b. Dec. 3, 1893.

[1173.] Edward Halsey Condit (of Edward I.) married, Oct.

17, 1900, Ruth Petitt Scull (of David), born Oct. 6, 1878. He is

a bookkeeper in East Orange. He is a deacon and Sunday School

worker in the Reformed Church in East Orange, where he resides.

CHILDREN.
1794. Jessie Halsey, b. April 29, 1902.

1795. Helen, b. Nov. ii, 1903.

[1174.] Henry Long Condit (of Edward I.) was born in

East Orange, and educated in the public schools of that city. Upon
leaving high school he

entered the employ of

the Duncan Company,
a paper manufacturing

concern with offices in

New York City. That
company a few years

later was acquired by

the West Virginia Pulp

and Paper Company,
and Mr. Condit con-

tinued in the service of

the latter. At the pres-

ent time he is assistant

secretary and cashier of

that corporation. He
has been an active

member of the Re-

formed Church in East

Orange and superin-

tendent of the Sunday
School. On Feb. 15,

1915, he married Ruth
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Connor Hance (of Edwin A.), born Jan. 18, 1891. After his mar-
riage he took up his residence in Maplewood, N. J.

CHILD.
1796. Harriet Allen, b. Nov. ii, 1915.

[1175.] Richard Stewart Condit (of Edward I.) married,

Oct. 28, 1909, Edna Flora Trump (of Jacob), born March 29, 1882.

He is an auditor and accountant in New York City, and resides in

East Orange.
CHILD.

1797. Alice Stewart, b. Oct. 26, 1913.

[II 77 -] JoTHAM Robinson Condit (of Edward I.) married,

Feb. 22, 1911, Mabel Beach (of John W.), Jersey City, N. J. He
is assistant cashier in New York City, and resides in Chatham, N. J.

CHILD.
1798. Jane Robinson, b. March 12, 1915.

[1180.] Herbert Johnson Condit^ Jr., (of Herbert J.) mar-
ried, Nov. 5, 1908, Carrie Adele Westervelt, born June 29, 1886.

He is a grocer in East Orange.

CHILD.

1799. Lois Westervelt, b. Sept. 21, 1909.

[1182.] Albert Jotham Condit (of Frank P.) married, Feb.

24, 1904, Jane Amelia Scull (of David), born Feb. 27, 1881. He
is in the gents’ furnishing business in East Orange.

CHILDREN.
: i8oo. Albert Jotham, Jr., b. April 17, 1907.

i 1801. Frank Malcolm, b. Dec. 23, 1913.

[1195.] Clarence M. Condit (of Daniel Mahlon) married,

March 2, 1882, Emma E. Turner, born Aug. 6, 1859. They reside

in Westhope, N. D.
CHILDREN.

1802. M. Geraldine, b. Jan. 12, 1883.

1803. John T., b. Oct. 7, 1884.

1804. Gilbert H., b. April 21, 1887.

[1202.] Phebe Elvira Condit (of Japhia) married, March
9, 1886, William Schlick, born Feb. 6, 1858. They reside in

Indianola, Iowa. ^
CHILD.

1805. William Japhia, b. Jan. 24, 1887; m., Feb. 20, 1914, Pearl

Passmater.
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[1204.] Elvey Owen Condit (of Japhia) married, Sept. 9,

1886, Ella Terril Morris; died Feb. 15, 1908. He resides in New
Virginia, Iowa.

CHILDREN.
1806. Gae Arnatt, b. Oct. 12, 1887.

1807. Mattie V., b. Nov. 13, 1892.

1808. Birdie A., b. Jan. 5, 1900.

1809. Rue Elvey, b. Aug. 27, 1904.

[1205.] Harvey Leslie Condit (of Japhia) married, Aug. 25,

1884, Ella Florence Mathews, born Nov. 6, 1866. He is a bridge

builder, and resides in Indianola, Iowa.

CHILD.
1810. Elsie May, b. Nov. 9, 1885.

[1212.] Leonidas R. A. Condit (of Asa H.) married, Nov. 29,

1900, Edna J. Ferris, born April 12, 1878, in Le Roy, Minn. He
has a large stock ranch in Johnson County, Wyo., and resides in

Barnum, Wyo.
CHILDREN.

1811. ZoE, b. Feb. ii, 1902.

1812. Gladys, b. Sept. 28, 1904.

1813. Clark Huntley, b. June 21, 1906.

1814. James Kenneth, b. Nov. 3, 1909.

[1213.] James Lincoln Condit (of Asa H.) married, Oct. 2,

1902, Mary H. Condit (of Japhia) [1207], born Aug. 13, 1865;
died Feb. 2, 1905. Married second, Emma M. Vail (of Samuel),
born Jan. 17, i860. They reside in Barnum, Wyo. No children.

[1214.] Winona Bell Condit (of Asa H.) married, April

8, 1891, Allen Williams, born March 28, 1859. He is a rancher

in Charger, Wyo.
CHILDREN.

1815. Claude Asa, b. June 19, 1892.

1816. Jennie Winona, b. May 13, 1894.

1817. Ethel Elizabeth, b. Aug. 13, 1896.

[1215.] Susan M. Condit (of Asa H.) married, April 4, 1886,
Isaac Studyvin. They reside in Paton, Iowa.

CHILDREN.
1818. Calvin Glenn, b. Jan. 3, 1887; m., Oct. 2, 1909, Mabel Mantz.

Paton, Iowa.

1819. Hattie Ruth, b. Aug. 9, 1902.

[1217.] Frank F. Condit (of Asa H.) married, Dec. i, 1897,
Dolly Winters. They reside in Paton, Iowa.
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CHILDREN.
1820. Osborn, b. March 19, 1898; d. Aug. 17, 1899.

1821. Vera G., b. Jan. 4, 1900.

1822. Lloyd Rex. )

i8a3. Boyd Max. [

Twins; b. July la, 190a.

[1218.] Sarah A. Condit (of Asa H.) married, March 17,

1892, Edgar Vaughan. She died Feb. 25, 1912. He resides in

Rockwell City, Iowa.
CHILDREN.

1824. Cecil Earl, b. April 15, 1894.

1825. Ruth Condit, b. Sept. 16, 1896.

[1229.J Elmer Condit (of John P.) married, Oct. 27, 1902,

Bessie Lucy Dolley (of

John G.), who was
born in Maine, Nov.

28, 1874. Mr. Condit

was born in West Or-
ange, N. J., and was
educated in the public

schools of that town.

Having a natural apti-

tude for mechanics, he

learned the carpenter’s

trade, and is engaged

in that business. He
has an inherited love

for the family name,

and became a member
of the Condit Family

Association upon its

organization. He has

been a member of the

Executive Committee
for several years. His

residence is in West
Orange.

CHILDREN.

1826. Lillian Dolley, b. Aug. 13, 1903.

1827. Ethel May, b. May 26, 1905*

1828. John Elmer, b. Jan. 13, 1907*

1829. Cornelia Flora, b. Sept. 19, 1912.

[1230.] Stuart Gomer Condit (of John P.) married, Jan. 5,

1898, Edith Maynard (of William H.), born Dec. 31, 1872. He
is a contractor and farmer, and resides in West Orange.
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CHILDREN.
1830. Marian Perry, b, Aug. 22, 1898.

1831. Emily Maynard, b. July 30, 1903.

1832. Grace Amelia. ) Twins; b. Sept. 27, 1906. William H.

1833. William Harrison.
)

d. Sept. 30, 1906.

1834. Martha Mabel, b. Feb. 27, 1909.

[1231.] David W. Condit (of John P.) married, Jan.^7, 1897,

Hannah A. Mohr (of George), born Nov. 9, 1876. He is a painter,

and resides in East Orange.

CHILDREN.
1835. Adelaide May, b. March 25, 1898.

1836. Helen Mohr, b. May 23, 1903.

[1233.] Joseph Newton Condit (of Ziba B.) married. May
23, 1883, Carrie Matilda Meeker (of Samuel H.), born June 30,

1856. He is a carpenter; has been a member of the Orange Valley

Congregational Church for many years. They reside in West
Orange, N. J.

CHILDREN.
1837. Grace Almira, b. March i, 1884; imm.

1838. Frank Harvey, b. March 9, 1885.

1839. Emma Elizabeth, b. Dec. 6, 1886.

1840. Abby Frances, b. July 17, 1891.

1841. Bently Meeker, b. June 29, 1896.

1842. Albert Moreland, b. March 3, 1900.

[1236.] Jennie Matilda Condit (of Joseph Wallace) mar-
ried, Jan. 15, 1880, Oscar Stanley Thompson (of Daniel W. ), born
Aug. 16, 1857. He is a silk manufacturer, and resides in Orange.

CHILDREN.
1843. Franklin Condit, b. June 8, 1881; m., July 24, 1906, Alice

Eliza Smith (of Lucius De F.)
;

b. Sept. 15, i88o. They had
Margaret B., b. May 25, 1908; Bradley De F., b. Nov. 6,

1909; Alice B., b. Jan. 19, 1911. They reside in New Britain,

Conn., where he is assistant pastor of the Congregational
Church.

1844. Arthur Stephen, b. Feb. 8, 1884; d. April 3, 1887.

1845. Austin Bassett, b. Feb. 28, i886.

1846. Oscar Stanley, Jr., b. Nov. 13, 1889; m.. May 21, 1915,
Letitia Davis, of Newark. They reside in South Orange.

1847. Wallace Bradley, b. Dec. 28, 1891.

1848. Harold Clark, b. Jan. 24, 1895.

1849. Jeanneti'e Isabelle, b. May 19, 1898.
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Dr. Austin Bas-

sett Thompson mar-

ried, June 26, 1913,

Bessie Meacham All-

sop (of ‘Henry W.),

born July 2, 1889. He
is a practicing physi-

cian in Orange, and a

member of the Execu-

tive Committee of the

Condit Family Associa-

tion.

[1251.] William C. Condit (of Chillion C. ) married, July 24,

1872, Kate Berry, of Brooklyn, N. Y., born June 21, 1852. He was
an electrician in Newark. He died May 23, 1901. His widow
resides in Jersey City, N. J.

CHILDREN.
1850. David Henry, b. June 10, 1873; single. Jersey City.

1851. Melissa, b. Aug. 4, 1876; m. C. A. Kurzell. They reside in

Jersey City.

1852. Jane Eleanor, b. June 9, 1889; unm. Jersey City.

[1252.] Henry C. Condit (of Chillion C.) married, Oct. 13,

1880, Laura Mills, of Jersey City, born Jan. 24, 1857. He died

March 10, 1892.
CHILDREN.

1853. William, d. in infancy.

1854. Laura L., b. June 9, 1883.

1855. Henry C., b. 1888; d. Nov. 14, 1893.

[1253.] Chillion B. Condit (of Chillion C.) married, Nov.

25, 1881, Phebe Lawrence, born April 12, 1861.

CHILD.

1856.

Mabel, b. Jan. 13, 1883.
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[1256.] Mary Augusta Condit (of Abram C.) married, Sept.

30, 1880, George Purdue (of Richard), born Aug. 9, 1854. She

died March 22, 1907. He is a florist, and resides in East Orange.

CHILDREN.
1857. Olive, b. Aug. 5, 1881; unm.

1858. Frederick Newberry, b. July 3, 1885; unm.

[1257.] Lizzie F. Condit (of Abram C.) married, June 9,

1881, John F. Lambert, born in 1850. They reside in Newark, N. J.

CHILDREN.
1859. Edith, b. April 17, 1882; unm.

1860. Raymond; unm.

[1259.] Lynus S. Condit (of Lewis B.) married, March 29,

1893, Fannie Irene Smith, born Jan. 17, 1871. They reside in

Lynbrook, N. Y. No children.

[1260.] Thirza L. Condit (of Lewis B.) married, June 5,

1886, Walter W. Spadone, born April 22, 1864. He is a manufac-
turer of rubber goods; residence, Brooklyn, N. Y.

CHILDREN.
1861. Mary Elizabeth, b. March 24, 1887; m. Hamilton D. Saxton.

1862. Charles Condit, b, Nov. 30, 1889.

1863. Walter A., b. Dec. 10, 1891.

1864. Lynus Randolph, b. Sept. 30, 1893; m. Dorothy Leighton.

1865. Thirza Marguerite, b. June 25, 1895.

1866. Paul, b. Nov. 15, 1897.

1867. Norman, b. July 14, 1909.

[1262.] Sarah Louise Condit (of Linus) married, March 29,

1876, Harry Calahan, born Dec. 10, 1852; died July 7, 1888. She

resides in New York City.

CHILDREN.
1868. Anna Condit, b. May 30, 1877; m.. May 30, 1916, Robert

Thomas Crossen
;
b. July 28, 1868.

1869. Jennie Condit, b. Dec. i, 1878; m., June 10, 1903, Clinton

Hunter; b. Oct. 24, 1870. They had Jane Condit, b. July 10,

1912; d. Sept. 4, 1912. Residence, New York City.

1870. Harry Condit, b. March ii, 1887; m., April 27, 1916, Maria
Teresa de Dominguez; b. July 26, 1892, in Venezuela.

[1266.] Edward Ager Condit, Jr. (of Edward A.) married,

April 22, 1913, Laura Irwin (of Thomas W.), born May 4, 1888,

in Allegheny, Pa. He is a graduate of Stevens Institute of I'ech-

nology, and is sales manager of the Rail Joint Company. Resides in

Pittsburgh, Pa. No children.
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• [1267.] Cordelia Cecil Condit (of Horace V. R.) married,
April 18, 1877, John James Wagoner, born in Kentucky, March
20, 1844; died July 7, 1910. He was a farmer. She resides in

California, Ky.
CHILDREN.

1871. Daisy Wilde, b. March 27, 1879.

1872. Lilas Hancock, b. June 29, i88o.

1873. George William, b. March 26, 1884.

1874. Roberta Gwennie, b. June 15, 1886.

[1270.] Margaret Todd Condit, Jr., (of Horace V. R.) mar-
ried, Feb. 22, 1876, William Mortimer Corbin, born in Kentucky,
Nov., 1856. She died Oct. 22, 1898. He resides in Cincinnati,

Ohio.
CHILDREN.

1875. William Thaddeus, b. Dec. 18, 1876; single. Cincinnati, Ohio.

1876. Margaret May, b. May 3, 1878; m., Dec. 3, 1912, Wilby Ellis;

b. Oct. 26, 1868. They had Margaret E., b. Aug. 27, 1914.

Residence, Mentor, Ky.

1877. Horace V. R., b. May 6, 1887; m,, June 20, 1908, Libian
Carnes; b. 1888. They had Jack Elmer, b. March 26, 1914.

Residence, Newport, Ky.

[1271.] Horace Van Rensselaer Condit, Jr. (of Horace V.
R. ) married. Sept. 7, 1889, Mary Ellen Spaulding. He is a farmer,

and resides in California, Ky.
CHILDREN.

1878. John V. R., b. Sept. 8, 1890.

1879. Cordelia Cecil, b. April 20, 1892.

1880. Edith Louise, b. June 27, 1894.

1881. Robert William, b. Sept. 25, 1896.

1882. Clarence, b. March 29, 1902.

1883. Horace, b. March i8, 1904.

1884. Adrian Calvin, b. Feb. 27, 1908.

[1272.] Emily Warren Condit (of Horace V. R.) married,

June 12, 1884, William Nathan Hill, born March 30, 1862; died

May 4, 1906. He was a farmer in California, Ky., where the

family reside.

CHILDREN.
1885. Ethel Deane, b. April 4, 1885; m., Nov. 25, 1908, John Gil-

ham; b. Dec. 4, 1879. They had John F., b. Aug. 17, 1909.

1886. William Carlisle, b. Nov. 22, 1886; m., April 25, 1912, Edith

Laycock; b, June 26, 1887. They had James W., b. Oct.

13, 1913-

1887. John Condit, b. Jan. 15, 1889; m., Dec. 25, 1912, Nell Young.
He d. Sept, i, 1913.

1888. Roy Vernor, b. Aug. 4, 1891 ;
m.. May i, 1912, Helen Wise, b.

Oct. 16, 1894. They had Alexas V., b. Sept. 26, 1914.

1889. Chester Todd, b. Aug. 27, 1894.
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1890. Jane McFarren, b. May 18, 1897.

1891. Maria Louise, b. May 13, 1900.

1892. Lawrence Dwight, b. Oct. 2, 1902.

1893. Harry Hubert, b. Sept. 24, 1903.

[1280.] WiLMER James Condit (of John V. R.) married,

Sept. I, 1910, Ethel A. Pankey (of Sen. B. F. Pankey), born in

Topeka, Kan., March 22, 1883. They reside in Portland, Ore.

No children.

[1284.] Robert Elvish Condit (of David D.) married. Sept.

I, 1887, Kathryn Louise Demarest, born April 9, 1869. Married
second. May 14, 1894, Joanna M. Hendricks, born 1875, died Jan.,

1903.

Married third, Signe Skoog. He is a stationary and mining
engineer in Goldfield, Nev.

CHILDREN BY KATHRYN.
1894. Robert Demarest, b, July 16, 1888; d. May 8, 1904.

1895. Henry Owen, b. June 28, 1890.

CHILDREN BY JOANNA.
1896. Esther Elvish, b. April 27, 1895; m., Feb. 4, 1916, Horace B.

Ingalls; b. Nov. 4, 1888. They reside in Urbana, 111 .

1897. Harold, b. 1897; d. at 15 months.

CHILDREN BY SIGNE.
1898. Kenneth S., b. Sept. 25, 1901; d. Sept., 1913.

1899. Eric E., b. Sept., 1903.

1900. Keith S., b. July, 1905.

1901. Elinor, b. Feb., 1907.

[1301.] George W. Condit (of Henry Day) married Charlotte

Ford, born May 5, 1831; died Feb., 1903. He was a hatter by
trade, and resided at Orange. He enlisted as a private in Company
M, Second New Jersey Cavalry, in the Civil War, and died at the

Home for Disabled Soldiers, Newark, N. J., July 29, 1883, aged

55 years.

CHILDREN.
1902. Charles, b, 1848; d. at i year.

1903. Lucy, b. Oct, 12, 1851; d. at 4 years.

1904. Henry, b. March, 1855; d. at 2 years.

1905. Christopher, b. April 14, 1858; d. 1867.

1906. George F., b. Oct. 5, 1865.

1907. Harry L., b. Jan. 25, 1869.

[1304.] Mary E. Condit (of Henry Day) married, in 1866,
Charles Duryee, born Oct. 22, 1842. They resided in Newark,
u here she died June 24, 1883.

CHILDREN.
1908. William H., b. 1867.

1909. James, b. 1868.
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[1305.] Mary Louisa Condit (of Ellis F.) married, in 1851,

Marcus C. Kent (of Calvin), born July 4, 1830. He was a shoe-

maker by trade, and resided in West Orange. She died Jan. 13,

1916.
CHILDREN.

1910. Mary L., b. Nov. 25, 1851; d. Feb., 1852.

19U. Emma Jeanette, b. Sept. 3, 1853; m. James Crump.

1912. George Arza, b. Feb. 29, 1856; m. Anna Houston.

1913. Calvin W., b. Sept, ii, 1858; d. Feb. 4, 1869.

1914. Abby E., b. May 3, 1861
;
d. 1876.

1915. Julia L., b. Jan. 23, 1868; d. Feb. 26, 1869.

1916. William M., b. Oct. 7, 1871; d. May 5, 1876.

[1307.] Abigail T. Condit (of Ellis F.) married, April 30,

1859, George Brenner, born Oct. 10, 1837; died June 4, 1899. She

died July 14, 1904. They resided in Verona, N. J.

CHILDREN.
1917. Alice E., b. Sept. 8, 1863; m., Sept. 26, 1888, Frederick August

Becker; b. Feb. 2, 1867. They had: Carl W., b. Sept. 9,

1889; d. Dec. 29, 1895. Paul B., b. Nov. 5, 1900; d. April
i5> 1903* They reside in Roseland, N. J.

1918. Walter F., b. Sept, i, 1868; m., Oct. 29, 1890, Cora Dodd; b.

Sept. 5, 1866. They had: George W., b. Sept. 10, 1891; Mil-
dred M., b. June 10, 1895; Marion M., b. June 16, 1899;
Edwin F., b. June 16, 1901; Florence E., b. Jan. 20, 1904;
John C., b. Sept. 17, 1909. They reside in Newark.

[1308.] Zadoc Condit (of Ellis F. ) married, Jan. 29, 1865,
Sarah Jane Mager, born July 16, 1844. He is a house painter by
trade, and lives in West Orange.

CHILDREN.
1919. Edward M., b. Sept. 18, i866.

1920. Cora Bell, b. Oct. 6, 1868.

1921. Zadoc F., b. Nov. 27, 1874.

[1310.] William Condtt (of Ellis F.) married, Sept. 25, 1879,
Emily Hedden (of Whitfield, Verona, N. J.), born Nov. 29, 1848.

They resided in Verona, N. J., where he died April 29, 1913.

CHILD.
1922. L. Boyd, b. Jan. 15, 1882; d. Feb. 10, 1883.

[13 1 1.] Maria Elizabeth Condit (of Ellis F.) married, Oct.

3, 1865, Marsena C. Canfield (of Jacob), born April 10, 1836;

died April 5, 1910. Shedied Oct. ii, 1913. They resided in New-
ark, N. J. He was a smelter and refiner.

CHILDREN.
1923. Marcus A., b. Aug. 26, 1866; m.. May 2, 1895, Carrie L.

Romine
;

b. July 16, 1869. They reside in Newark. No
children.



SAMUEL, FIRST GRANDSON OF JOHN. 17

1924. Clarence Ellis, b. Sept, ii, 1868; m., Feb. 12, 1902, Celina

May Reed; b. May i, 1879. They had: Clarence R., b. Dec.

2, 1902. Ellis R., b. Nov. 14, 1906; d. Oct. 16, 1913. William
H., b. July 16, 1908; d. July 16, 1908. Celina J., b. Oct. 13,

1909. Alfred J., b. April 11, 1912. Harriet M., b. Aug. 26,

1913. They reside in Newark.

1925. Benjamin Ogden, b. March 27, 1875; m.. Sept. 25, 1901, Sadie
Williams. They reside in Newark.

1926. Eleanor L., b. Jan. 14, 1877; m., Sept. 21, 1898, Alfred H. Tay-
lor; b. Nov. 14, 1876. They had: Helen M., b. Sept. 29, 1899.

Allen C., b. April 22, 1902; d. Dec. 28, 1905. Norman E.,

b. March 10, 1904. Marsena A., b. Oct. 7, 1908; d. Aug. 27,

1909. They reside in Newark.

1927. Clifford W., b. Sept. 12, 1882; m., April 14, 1909, Katharine
Zuber; b. Jan. 24, 1889. They had Alberta L., b. Nov. 4,

1912. They reside in Irvington, N. J.

[1313.] Ellis F. Condit, Jr., (of Ellis F.) married, April 10,

1872, Matilda Smith (of Edward G.), born Jan. 7, 1854; died Dec.

10, 1912. He resided at Orange, where he died June 6, 1893.

CHILDREN.
1928. Margaret C., b. April 17, 1873; d. July 6, 1875.

1929. Edward S., b. March 14, 1875.

1930. Minnie May, b. Oct. 13, 1877; d. Jan. 6, 1879.

1931. Grace L., b. Oct. 17, 1879; m., Oct. 14, 1898, George Vincent.

1932. Florence May, b. Dec. 5, 1881
;

m., June 2, 1909, Arthur
Labaux.

1933. Jennie, b. Dec. 20, 1883; d. Feb. 5, 1884.

1934. Edna Gertrude, b. Aug. 2, 1885.

1935. Ernest F., b. July 2, 1888.

[1314.] Asa F. Condit (of Ezra F.) married. Sept. 4, 1859,

Susan M. Keefer, born in New York State Sept. 8, 1840. They
resided in Newark, N. J., where he died April 9, 1883. The family

continue their residence in Newark. The widow married second,

August Lambert, Dec. 23, 1883.

CHILDREN.
1936. Mary C., b. July 8, i860.

1937. Ezra Adolphus, b. March 13, 1863.

1938. Milton B., b. Sept. 17, 1865.

1939. George W., b. Oct. 5, 1867; d. Nov. 22, 1868.

1940. Alfred C., b. March 9, 1869; d. Dec. 15, 1872.

1941. Phebe M., b. Jan. 4, 1872.

1942. Edgar M., b. Feb. 21, 1875.

[1315.] Ezra W. Condit (of Ezra F.) married Susan Courter
(of Cyrus). He died. She is living in Bloomfield, N. J.

CHILD.

1943.

Minerva, b. Sept. 22, i860; d. April 27, 1862.
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[1316.] Emmons Nelson Condit (of Ezra F.) was born May
4, 1852, in Newark, N. J., where he spent the early years of his

life. He was fond of music and had great talent as a singer. When
a young man he was soloist in the Methodist Episcopal Church in

Newark, of which he

was a member. Mr.
Condit came of “old

Methodist stock,” and
was a zealous Christian

and an earnest advo-

cate of temperance. On
Jan. 28, 1872, he mar-
ried Harriet E. Squier,

of Madison, N. J.,

born May 10, 1850.

After his marriage they

resided in the “Old
Condit Homestead” of

his grandfather, still

standing, over one hun-
dred years old, between
the first and second

mountains in Verona,

N. J. Here he lived

with his wife and chil-

dren, and devoted his

life to his family and
home. Mr. Condit

was a master mechanic and was well known in all the suburban

towns. For two )^ears before her death Mrs. Condit was a patient

sulterer from a malignant sickness, from which she died July 16,

1902. Although he loved his children dearly, his deep devotion to

his wife was stronger, and after nine months of deep sorrow he

suddenly and quietly passed away, April 8, 1903, to the great sorrow

of those who were left.

CHILDREN.
1944. Louis. C., b. Sept. 30, 1873; m., May 26, 1906, Catherine B.

Fronaphfel; b. Jan. 28, i886. They reside in East Orange.

No children.

1945. Lillian M., b. June 19, 1878.

1946. Jennie D., b. Sept. 25, 1880.

1947. Ethel, b. July 13, 1882.

1948. Bertha, b. March 3, 1884; m., March 3, 1911, Frederick Hand-
ville. They reside in Morris Plains, N. J. No children.

1949. George R., b. March 2, 1886; m., June 30, 1915, Loraine
Genung; b. Oct. 29, 1890. They reside in Montclair, N. J.

No children.

1950. Ruth, b. March 2, 1887; unm.
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1951. Dorothy, b. May ii, 1888; m., Nov. 20, 1903, Enoch P. Mc-

Naughton; b. May 19, 1876. They reside in Florham Park,

New Jersey.

1952. Bessie, b. June 6, 1889.

1953. Alta R., b. Feb. 4, 1895.

1954. Blanche F., b. April 9, 1896; m., June 15, 1914, Frank F.

Mahon. They reside in Caldwell, N. J. No children.

[1323.] Jacob Howard Condit (of James C.) married, Dec.

26, 1878, Cynthia Templeton, born April 26, 1856. He died Oct.

2, 1907, at Neoga, 111 ., where the family reside.

CHILDREN.

1955. Grant Worth, b. Oct. 12, 1879; m., March 12, 1908, Elizabeth

Elliott.

1956. Lenace Olive, b. July 20, 1883; unm.

1957. Mary Jane, b. June 13, 1885; unm.

1958. Maggie Mae, b. Dec. 27, 1888; unm.

1959. Ruth, b. July 14, 1890; unm.

[1324.] Francis F. Condit (of James C.) married, Aug. 25,

1897, Mary P. Lucas, born Dec. 15, 1871. He is a carpenter by

trade, but is now farming in Rocky Ford, Colo.

CHILDREN.
1960. Warren F., b. March ii, 1899.

1961. James H., b. Jan. 2, 1901.

1962. Raymond, b. April 29, 1905.

1963. Robert B., b. Nov. 3, 1907.

[1328.] Isaac Baldwin Condit, Jr., (of Isaac B.) married,

July 22, 1874, Carrie Priscilla Bowlsby (of Nathaniel H.), born

May 2, 1853. He died March 25, 1884. She resides in Arling-

ton, N. J.
CHILDREN.

1964. Theodore Kinne, b. July 18, 1875.

1965. Louis Russell, b. Jan. 18, 1877.

1966. Carrie Louise, b. Nov. 22, 1878.

1967. Lucy May, b. Jan. 21, 1880; d. July 9, 1880.

[1329.] Carrie Gould Condit (of Isaac B.) married, Nov. 29,

1894, Grant Augustus Wheeler (of Isaac B.), born Sept. 9, 1829.

He is in the insurance business; residence, East Orange. No children.

[1343.] Isaac Eugene Condit (of Matthias C.) married, Oct.

4, 1882, Janet Stothart, born Jan. 13, 1857. He is a farmer, and
resides in Pataskala, Ohio.

CHILDREN.
1968. Harry Matthias, b. July 6, 1883; m., April 4, 1914, Lena

Lenora Connell. Residence, Pataskala.
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1969. Florence Anna, b. Feb. 22, 1886; unm.

1970. Ella Margaret, b. March 20, 1891 ;
unm.

[1345.] Nancy Jane Condit (of William D.) married, Feb. 7,

1889, Emanuel W. Hollinger, born Feb. ii, 1864. He is a farmer

in Union City, Iowa.
CHILDREN.

1971. William M., b. Sept. 27, 1890; m., Aug. 21, 1912, Mollie Won-
del. They had Emmet C., b. Sept. 4, 1913. Residence, Hol-
lensburgh, Ohio.

1972. Edwin, b. June 16, 1893.

1973. Martha E., b. Sept. 29, 1895.

[1346.] Emma R. Condit (of William D.) married, Dec. 12,

1901, Orville A. Pierson, born Feb. 8, 1849. He is a shoemaker.

They reside in Jersey, Ohio. No children.

[1348.] Francis M. Condit (of William D.) married, Feb. 18,

1892, Leah C. Moyer, born Dec. 19, 1861. He is a farmer in

Urbana, Ohio.
CHILDREN.

1974. Lester David, b. Feb. 4, 1893.

1975. Robert Moyer, b. Nov. 22, 1895.

1976. Francis Merz, b. Oct. 22, 1897.

1977. Horace Donald, b. Jan. 23, 1900.

1978. Russell Seward, b. Feb. 13, 1902.

[1350.] Elmer G. Condit (of William D.) married, Oct. 16,

1905, Sarah Regnier, born Jan., 1870; died Aug. 18, 1906. He is

a farmer in Lamar, Colo.

CHILD.

1979. Sarah Martha, b. Aug. 18, 1906.

[1351.] Edwin A. Condit (of William D.) married, Dec. 24,

1894, Fannie A. Taylor (of George), born April 17, 1863, in Patas-

kala, Ohio. He is a farmer in Pataskala. No children.

[1352.] Willis B. Condit (of William D.) married, Nov. 25,

1914, Margaret M. Richards, born Jan. 9, 1883. He is a farmer in

Pataskala, Ohio. No children.

[1356.] Eudora M. Condit (of Joseph Burton) married, Dec.

24, 1889, William D. Might, born Sept. 8, 1865. She died Sept. 22,

1914. He is a farmer in Douglas, N. D.

CHILD.

1980. Edward Burton, b. Sept. 3, 1903.
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[1365.] Alice J. Condit (of Jotham M.) married, Sept. 2,

1874, George E. Simmonds, born Oct, 21, 1850; died April 21, 1912.

She died Jan. 23, 1914. They resided in Jersey, Ohio.

CHILDREN.
1981. Mattie P., b. March 28, 1876; d. July 29, 1876.

1982. Edward C., b. July 16, 1877; m., Oct. 5, 1904, Edith Breinig;
b. Aug. 22, 1882. They have Frances T., b. Jan. 18, 1908;
Ima Ruth, b. Nov. 18, 1910. Residence, Ypsilanti, Mich.

1983. Grace M., b. July 16, 1877; m., Nov. 13, 1902, Rev. S, Burton
Smith; b. Sept. 4, 1877; d. March 18, 1907. He was a minis-
ter of the Free Methodist Church in Michigan. They had
Charles W., b. Nov. 3, 1904, d. Jan. 17, 1905; Ivaleta, b.

Oct. 16, 1906. Residence, Ypsilanti, Mich.

[1368.] Lorenzo S. Condit (of Jotham M.) married, Oct. 7,

1880, Della Conard (of James), born Dec. 18, 1859. He is a dairy

farmer in Condit, Ohio.
CHILDREN.

1984. Edith M., b. Oct. ii, 1882.

1985. Dane C., b. Aug. 10, 1891.

[1369.] David H. Condit (of Jotham M.) married, Sept. 22,

1881, Sarah Frances Wheaton, born Oct. 16, i860; died Jan. 12,

1903. He resides in Lancaster, Ohio.

CHILDREN.
1986. Clinton M., b. Nov. 20, 1883.

1987. Faye, b. Dec. 6, 1885.

1988. Arthur W., b. Aug. 21, 1888.

1989. Eva Mary, b. June 22, 1890.

1990. Carol Dell, b. July 31, 1895.

[1375*] Louisa Condit (of Lorenzo W. S.) married, March

25, 1863, Edmund J. Post (of John A.). She died May 25, 1911.

H e is a farmer in Croton, Ohio.

CHILDREN.
1991. Sarah L., b. March 8, 1864; d. Dec. 15, 1864.

1992. Chauncey E., b. May 7, 1866.

1993. Schuyler N., b. Jan. 23, 1868; d. Nov. 5, 1884.

1994. Alice, b. June 3, 1871.

1995. Kellie C., b. March 29, 1873; Dec. 29, 1897, Daisy Baker.

Residence, Croton, Ohio.

1996. Lulu, b. March 13, 1877.

1997- Jennie B., b. Jan. 25, 1882; m., June i, 1912, Charles Kees.

Residence, Sparta, Ohio.

1998. Eletta M., b. July 31, 1888; m., Oct. 6, 1909, Israel Post.

Residence, Milan, 111 .
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[1376.] Charles Edgar Condit (of Lorenzo W. S.) married,

May 22, 1883, Elizabeth Jane Turner, born Sept. 23, 1856. He
died March 19, 1908. She resides in St. Louis, Mo.

CHILDREN.
1999. Alice, b. July 9, 1884.

2000. Edith, b. Oct. 31, 1887.

[1388.] Alonzo Smith Condit (of Harvey G.) married. Sept.

19, 1872, Sarah Elizabeth Ketchum, born Dec. 15, 1854; died Feb.

13, 1891. He married second. Sept., 1893, Marne A. Cornell. He
died in Mt. Vernon, Ohio, May 3, 1909. He was a dentist.

CHILDREN.
2001. Clarence H., b. July i, 1873.

2002. Park Nelson, b. Aug. 14, 1876.

2003. Harry DeWitt, b. Feb. 26, 1879.

2004. Esther Ellen, b. Nov. ii, i88i.

2005. Dean A., b. Dec. 2, 1885; d. Oct. 19, 1912.

2006. Naomi, b. March 2, 1887; d. July 5, 1897.

2007. Elizabeth G., b. Dec. 17, 1890; d. July 27, 1891.

[1389.] Martha Jane Condit (of Harvey G.) married, Dec.

6, 1871, Albert Lewis Davis. Residence, Austin, Texas.

CHILD.
2008. Edith Grace; m. James B. Rector.

[1393*] Charles Lee Condit (of Harvey G.) married, Jan.

12, 1886, Cora Adeie Locke (of Levi C.), born Nov. 29, 1862. He
is a merchant in Austin, Texas.

CHILDREN.
2009. Jerome Lee, b. Sept. 25, 1887.

2010. Helen Adele, b. March 29, 1890; unm.

[1394.] William E. Condit (of Harvey G.) married, April

24, 1881, Alice Bullis (of Joseph), born Aug. 28, 1857. They
reside in Toledo, Ohio.

CHILDREN.
2011. Bessie A., b. Feb. ii.

,
1882.

2012. Clyde F. )

;
b. June 27, 1884. Both unm.

2013. Clare G. {
^wms

2014. Esther L., b. Aug. i I, 1887 ; unm.

2015. Walter Edgar, b. Nov. 3, 1889; m. Helen R. Benra.
dence, I'oledo. No children.

2016. Donald Harvey, b. Feb. 9, 1893.

Resi-

[1397*] Leonard F. Condit (of Harvey G.) married, Dec. 28,

1887, Lulu Scribner, born in Decatur, 111 . He is a dentist, and
resides in Chicago, 111 .
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CHILD.
2017. Harold Scribner, b. June 16, 1893.

[1411.] Mary Elizabeth Condit (of Whitfield Smith) mar-

ried, Jan. 3, 1882, George W. Overturf (of Hiram S.), born Nov.

I5> 1859; died April 6, 189.5. She resides in Condit, Ohio.

CHILDREN.
2018. Willie J., b. Oct. 31, 1882.

2019. Essie May, b. Sept. 23, 1885; d. Sept. 22, 1896.

2020. OsiE L., b. Dec. 30, 1887.

2021. Carl George, b. Dec. 13, 1890.

[1412.] John William Condit (of Whitfield Smith) married,

Oct. 18, 1882, Alsina Boyd (of George), born Oct. 22, 1862. He
is a farmer in Condit, Ohio.

CHILD.
2022. Fenton Smith, b. July i, 1888.

[1413.] Ida Ella Condit (of Whitfield Smith) married, June

24, 1885, Hiram E. Earris, born July 5, 1861. He is a farmer in

Condit, Ohio.
CHILDREN.

2023. Mardo Royal, b. March 26, i886; m. Minnie Hicks. Sunbury,

Ohio.

2024. Dean Smith, b. July 24, 1888; m. Julia Peckham. Condit, Ohio.

2025. Glenn Condit, b. June 16, 1896.

[1415.] Mulford S. Condit (of Elias J.) married, Aug. 2,

1887, Nellie Dee Huff, born Nov. 22, 1868. They reside in Con-
dit, Ohio.

CHILD.

2026.

Georgia Dee, b. Jan. 15, 1896; m., Sept. 29, 1915, Aldus P.

De Nune. Residence, Linden Heights, Ohio.

[1416.] Lizzie Ann Condit (of Elias J.) married, April i,

1886, John Williamson. They reside in Sunbury, Ohio.

CHILDREN.
2027. Carroll, b. Nov. 10, 1886; m., Nov. 20, 1907, Inez Huddlestun.

They had Kenneth Roland, b. Feb. i, 1909. Residence,

Sunbury.

2028. Vere, b. July 8, 1889; Dec. 6, 1911, Jennie Ginn. They
had Thelma Gladys, b. Aug. 26, 1812. Residence, Sunbury.

2029. Verne, b. Aug. 3, 1891.

2030. Merle, b. Sept. 3, 1893.

2031. Gladys, b. July i, 1895.

2032. Mary Doris, b. Feb. 22, 1898; d. Oct. 18, 1899.
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[1417.] Edward Green Condit (of Elias J.) married, Oct.

24, 1901, Julia Grace Patrick, born July 2, 1881, in Sunbury, Ohio.

He is a farmer. They reside in Condit, Ohio.

CHILD.
2033. Susan Pauline, b. July ii, 1904.

[1418.] Minnie Belle Condit (of Elias J.) married, Sept, i,

1891, Isaac Milford Meredith, born Nov. 28, 1870. He is a

farmer. They reside in Condit, Ohio.

CHILDREN.
2034. Vaughn A., b. Feb. 3, 1894.

2035. Verdie Jane, b. Nov. ii, 1898.

2036. Mabel Faye, b. April 27, 1903.

[1419.] Milo J. Condit (of Elias J.) married, Feb. 23, 1910,

Ethel Estella Baker (of William H.), born Dec. 29, 1890. He is

a farmer, and resides in Condit, Ohio.

CHILDREN.
2037. Eldon J., b. Dec. 5, 1910.

2038. Violet Rose, b. March 19, 1913.

[1440.] William C. Condit (of William G.) married, Feb. 8,

1899, Sylvia J. Walker (of Henderson M.), born Dec. 2, 1873. He
is sheriff of Dodge County, Neb., and resides in Fremont.

CHILD.

2039. VoLCOTT B., b. March 2, 1908.

[1441.] Ernest Dayton Condit (of William G.) married,

Nov. 14, 1900, Agnes A. Watt, born April 13, 1879, in Anamosa,

Iowa. He is a farmer in Souris, N. D.

CHILDREN.
2040. Chester A., b. May 16, 1902.

2041. Clifford L., b. Jan. i, 1906.

2042. Orin Watt, b. Dec. 27, 1907.

2043. Ernest Leonard, b. Jan. 16, 1910.

2044. Marion Lee, b. June 27, 1912.

[1442.] Bessie M. Condit (of William G.) married, Oct. 18,

1904, Oren L. Reed, born June 16, 1876. They reside in Oel-

wein, Iowa.
CHILDREN.

2045. Lloyd Condit, b. Oct. 5, 1896.

2046. Eleanor May, b. Aug. 7, 1898.

2047. Jane E., b. June 22, 1911.
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[1444.] Emory Ogden Condit (of Joseph Smith) married,

June 9, 1881, Ida Derella Black, born Feb. 22, 1861. He is a

farmer in Springville, Iowa.
CHILDREN.

2048. Harry Lee, b, June 4, 1886.

2049. Eva Mae, b. Oct. 2, 1888.

2050. Robert Black, b. March 8, 1900; m., March 20, 1913, Ines

Marie Merritt; b. June 26, 1890. Springville, Iowa.

[1445.] Edgar Silas Condit (of Joseph Smith) married, Dec.

29, 1886, Jennie Zeolia Byerly, born May 22, 1866, in Anamosa,

Iowa. He is a farmer in Steele City, Neb.

CHILDREN.
2051. Cora Elizabeth, b. Oct. 17, 1887.

2052. Ray Morton, b. May 18, 1889.

2053. Forrest Edgar, b. July 28, 1894; ^ 9 >
*902.

2054. Hazel Zeola, b. Dec. i, 1896.

2055. Float) Byerly, b. March 9, 1910.

[1446.] Ida Bell Condit (of Joseph Smith) married, Dec. 10,

1884, William Augustus Hale, born July 15, i860. He is a farmer

and breeder of Percheron horses in Anamosa, Iowa.

CHILDREN.
2056. Marian Aletha, b. May 13, 1887.

2057. Clifford Harold, b. Nov. 6, i888; m.. May 2, 1910, Mabel M.
Cowdery. They had Dorothy E., b. Sept. 29, 1912. Anamosa.

2858. Florence Lillian, b. Nov. 2, 1891.

2059. Stanley William, b. Aug. 29, 1895.

2060. Olive Grace, b. March 18, 1901.

[1447.] Lizzie Ann Condit (of Joseph Smith) married, Feb.

10, 1897, Charles H. Byerly, born Nov. 29, 1870, in Anamosa, Iowa.

He is a farmer in Olin, Iowa.

CHILDREN.
2061. Charles Leslie, b. April 22, 1898; d. July 23, 1899.

2062. Harold Irvin, b. July 5, 1899.

2063. Loren C., b. Dec. 14, 1905.

2064. Ethel Mae, b. Oct. 14, 1909.

[1448.] Ora Dell Condit (of Joseph Smith) married, Aug.

28, 1901, Horton Whitfield Stickle, born IVIarch 21, 1875, in Ana-
mosa, Iowa. He is lieutenant colonel. United States Army Engineers,

retired; member of the American Society Civil Engineers, Interna-

tional Association of Navigation Congresses, National Geographic

Society, Military Service Institution, Association of Graduates United
States Military Academy. He is in New York City, with Atlantic,

Gulf and Pacific Company.
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2065.

2066.

2067.

2068.

CHILDREN.
Donald Augustus, b. Aug. 13, 1903.

Mary Josephine, b. Oct. 5, 1905.

Leonora Condit, b. Aug. 12
, 1908.

Horton Whitefield, b. July 29, 1910.

[1449.] Jay S. Condit (of Joseph Smith) married, Nov. 20,

1901, Bertha Kratzer. They reside in Centralia, Kan.

CHILDREN.
2069. Erma Elizabeth, b. Sept. 19, 1903.

2070. Wilma Lucea, b. April 24, 1909.

2071. Helen Gould, b. Sept. 24, 1913.

[1456.] Albert Rae Condit (of Albert P.) married, Oct. 7,

1911, Effie M. Ingels (of Samuel), born July 30, 1884, in Kokomo,
Ind. He is in the real estate business in Los Angeles, Cal.

CHILDREN.
2072. Robert Rae, b. Nov. 4, 1912; d. Nov. 6, 1912.

2073. Kate Elizabeth, b. Sept. 15, 1914.

[1457.] Charles Clifford Condit (of Albert P.) married,

Feb. 15, 1912, Georgia Lewis Bowden (of William Edwin), born

Nov. 7, 1880. He is a lumberman in Pomona, Cal. No children.

[1459-] David Silas Condit (of Parker S.) married, March
20, 1887, Mary Ann McEvers, born Sept. 10, 1889. They reside

in Omaha, Neb.
CHILDREN.

Child, unnamed, b. Feb. 9, i888; d. Feb. lo, 1888.

David Floid, b. Feb. 19, 1889; d. March 5, 1889.

2076. Everett Smith, b. Aug. i, 1890; d. Feb. 18, 1891.

2077. Harry Eugean, b. May 30, 1892.

2078. Dallas Elizabeth, b. Jan. 7, 1894; Dec. 20, 1894.

2079. Ethel May, b. Jan. 15, 1896; d. Jan. 10, 1898.

2080. Sarah Lovina, b. Dec. 12, 1897; d. May 3, 1899.

2081. Gladys Louise, b. Feb. 3, 1899.

2074.

2075.

[1461.] Elizabeth C. Condit (of Parker S.) married. May
29, 1887, Charles M. Williams, born Nov. 8, 1863. They reside in

Decatur, Neb.
CHILDREN.

2082. Myrtle Mae, b. June 6, 1891; m., Feb. 26, 1909, Rolley E.

Anderson; b. 1872. They had Lillie M., b. Dec. ii, 1910;
Marion E., b. Oct. 10, 1912.

2083. Frederic S., b. June 28, 1893.

2084. Mabel Celista, b. Jan. 28, 1898.

2085. Julia Ann, b. May 27, 1900.
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[1462.] Raymond Smith- Condit (of Parker S.) married, July

13? 1903) Luella Emma Leake, born March 23, 1868. They reside

in Anacortes, Wash.
CHILD.

2086. Earle Raymond, b. May 26, 1904.

[1464,] Mary E. Condit (of Parker S.) married, April 7,

1906, Richard L. Johnston, born Oct. ii, 1868. They reside in

Langley, Wash.
CHILD.

2087. Richard Parker, b. Oct. 16, 1914; d. Oct. 17, 1914.

[1465.] Charles Egbert Condit (of Parker S.) married, Dec.

29, 1903, Ora Pearl Hilton, born May 27, 1886. They reside in

Langley, Wash.
CHILDREN.

2088. Carl Roscoe, b. Feb. 2, 1904.

2089. Ora Gwendolyn, b. June 20, 1905.

2090. Ellwyn Ranceford, b. March 13, 1907.

2091. Byron Clifford, b. Dec. 15, 1914.

[1468.] James E. Condit (of John Henry) married, Dec. 29,

1892, Jennie M. Dennis, born June 18, 1872. He is a farmer and
stock raiser in Hagerman, Idaho.

CHILDREN.
2092. Arthur Lloyd, b. Oct. 22, 1893!

2093. Charlotte F., b. Aug. 20, 1895.

2094. Jennie Mae, b. Jan. 26, 1899.

2095. Mary Josephine, b. June 26, iqoi.

2096. Florence A., b. April 29, 1909; d. Jan. 3, 1910.

[1470.] Millie J. Condit (of John Henry) married, June 26,

1907, Henry B. Gilmore. He is a farm.er in Hagerman, Idaho.

CHILDREN.
2097. Frances W., b. May 10, 1908.

2098. Dana E., b. April 13, 1911.

2099. Margaret C,, b. April 2, 1913.

2100. Lysle L., b. April 29, 1914.

2101. Merrill H., b. Dec. 4, 1915.

[1471.] John Winford Condit (of John Henry) married,

June 26, 1912, Delia I. Parks. They reside in Hagerman, Idaho.

CHILDREN.
2102. Leonard M., b. March 24, 1913.

2103. Carrol K., b. Dec. 17, 1914.

[1472.] Guy Whitehead Condit (of John Henry) married,
Nov. 6, 1912, Mary Alice Dennis, born Sept. 5, 1877. He is a
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Stone mason by trade; occupation, farming and stock raising in

Hagerman, Idaho.
CHILD.

2104. Melvin Dennis, b. Aug. 5, 1913.

[1474.] Nettie May Condit (of John Henry) married, June
26, 1912, Arthur J. Dennis. They reside in Hagerman, Idaho.

CHILDREN.
2105. Elvin John, b. June 24, 1913.

2106. Audrey M., b. Aug. 24, 1914.

[1476.] Leon Albert Condit (of Leonard M.) married, Dec.

31, 1892, Mary Rice, born Oct., 1876. They reside in Malta, Idaho.

CHILDREN.
2107. Harry, b. Nov. 19, 1894.

2108. Hyrum L., b. Oct. I, 1896.

2109. Irene, b. Sept. 4, 1902.

2110. Rae, b. June 9, 1906.

2111. Clyde, b. Aug., 1912.

[1477.] Herbert Marion Condit (of Leonard M.) married,

Oct. 20, 1900, Ida Powers, born Oct. 20, 1881. They reside in

Sublet, Idaho.
CHILDREN.

2112. Earl, b. Oct. 5, 1901.

2113. Edwin H., b. May 21, 1903.

2114. Isabel, b. April 9, 1905.

2115. Liilian, b. Jan. 25, 1908.

2116. Grace, b. Jan. 14, 1913.

[1478.] James Silas Condit (of Leonard M.) married, Aug.

20, 1901, Edna Rice. They reside in Burley, Idaho.

CHILDREN.
2117. Emma Grace, b. June 3, 1903.

2118. Irma, b. July 19, 1905.

2119. Nellie, b. July ii, 1909.

2120. Lula, b. April 16, 1914.

[1479.] Arthur Aaron Condit (of Leonard M.) married,

Aug. 9, 1900, Viola Lounsbury. They reside in Albion, Idaho.

CHILDREN.
2121. Asoel, b. June 29, 1901.

2122. Ila, b. April 15, 1903.

[1481.] Ella Pearl Condit (of Leonard M.) married, Dec.

20, 1903, James Albert Handy. They reside in Heyburn, Idaho.
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CHILDREN.
2123. Leo, b. July 29, 1905.

2124. Ernest, b. Sept. 15, 1907.

[1500.] Grace A. Condit (of Jesse W.) married, Oct. 23,

1901, W. Wallace Titsworth, born Feb. 9, 1869. He is a farmer

in Sussex, N. J.
CHILDREN.

2125. Julia Wallace, b. Sept. 20, 1902.

2126. Olivy DeWitt, b. July 5, 1904.

2127. Grace Lydia, b. Oct. 7, 1906.

2128. Marjorie Condit, b. Nov. 14, 1911.

[1504.] Orlando Emmons Condit, son of Albert Condit and
Rachel C. Williams, was born in the mountain section of West
Orange, March 20, 1853. He came of Revolutionary stock, his

great-great-grandfather, Jonathan Condit, being a captain in one of

the regiments in the

War for Independence.

Mr. Condit married,

Oct. 16, 1878, Eliza-

beth R, Mulford (of

Timothy W., East Or-
ange), who was born
Dec. 25, 1854, and
died April 26, 1913.

One never met Mrs.
Condit without being

impressed by her

strong, true character,

her sweetness of temper
and Christian forti-

tude, her cheery, sunny
disposition, her faithful-

ness to duty and her

intellectual strength. A
most gracious and lov-

ing simplicity was hers

;

devoted to home and
family she yet found
time to be greatly in-

terested in both church and club work. Their children, Mrs. Helen
L. Hood, Albert E. Condit and T. Mulford Condit, are all resi-

dents of East Orange. Mr. Condit, with his brother, William
E. Condit, succeeded his father in the wholesale beef business in

East Orange, which they carried on successfully for many years.

He was also a founder and director in the East Orange National
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Bank and continued his directorship when it was changed to the

Essex County Trust Company. He was a member of the New
England Society, a charter member of the Orange Chapter, Sons

of the American Revolution, and its first treasurer. He was greatly

interested in the Condit Family Association, one of the Executive

Committee from its organization, and an earnest supporter of the

revision work. For many years Mr. Condit w^as a member of Brick

Presbyterian Church, East Orange, and served the church faithfully

as trustee and elder, holding the latter office at the time of his

death. In his active life, both domestic and public, Mr. Condit
w’as emphatically a Christian

;
lovable, genial and happy in personal

life, so that those wffio knew^ him felt drawn to him and w^ere ready

to place confidence in him. They observed his sterling qualities

as a man of affairs and a church officer, and his willingness always
to be helpful to others, his loving sincerity and generosity in all

human relations and his fidelity to known dut}’. His. death occurred

Oct. 29, 1915, at his home in East Orange.

CHILDREN.
2129. Helen Louise, b. Dec. 12, 1879.

2130. Albert Emmons, b. Feb. 26, 1882.

2131. Timothy Mulford, b. March 25, 1884; single.

[1513*] Sarah E. Condit (of Theodore) married, June i,

1892, Frank Steigleder. They reside near Richmond, Va.

CHILDREN.
2132. Alfred Condit, b. May 26, 1893.

2133. Almira, b. Jan. 16, 1895.

2134. Walter Nevins, b. July 22, 1902.

[1514.] John T. Condit (of Theodore) married, Dec. 26,

1888, Susan Adelaide Redfern, born Jan. 13, 1861. He is shipping

clerk for Brokaw^ Bros., New York City. Resides in Brooklyn, N. Y.

CHILDREN.
2135. Howard Monroe, b. March 4, 1891; m., Oct. 26, 1915, Jessie

Kirkendall; b. April 17, 1893. He is Assistant Cashier for

Brokaw Bros., New York City. Resides in Bayonne, N. J.

2136. Walter Alfred, b. Oct. 14, 1892.

2137. Ethel Mira, b. Dec. 24, 1894; d. Aug., 1895.

2138. Irene, b. Sept. 14, 1895; d. 1895.

2139. Theodore Richard, b. Feb. 8, 1901.

2140. Grace Ethel, b. Sept. 4, 1903.

[1516.] Robert M. Condit (of Theodore) married, Aug. 6,

1892, Hallie Lee, born Aug. 16, 1872, in Baltimore, Md. They
reside in Baltimore, Md.

CHILDREN.
2141. Robert Lee, b. Jan. 24, 1894.
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2142. Elizabeth G., b. Nov. 29, 1897.

2143. Lowell E., b. Dec. 9, 1899.

[1517.] Mary O. Condit (of Theodore) married, Dec. 9,

1895, Herbert Hall, born Aug. 5, 1858, in Millersburg, Ohio. They
reside in Cleveland, Ohio.

CHILD.
2144. Herbert Condit, b. Feb. 6, 1901.

[1525.] George Washington Condit (of Enos P.) married,

Feb. 21, 1883, Margaret R. Belcher, born July 18, 1864. He died

May II, 1916. He was a mason in Newton, N. J., where the

family reside.

CHILDREN.
2145. Maude, b. Feb. 2, 1884.

2146. Georgianna, b. July 2, 1885.

2147. Mabel, b. Sept. 30, 1886.

2148. Lucinda, b. Oct. 20, 1888.

2149. Claude B., b. Oct. 2, 1890.

2150. Ruth E., b. Oct. 22, 1892; d. June 23, 1902.

2151. Cora, b. March 19, 1894; d. Jan. 12, 1896.

2152. Roy W., b. July 30, 1896.

2153. Lee Grant, b. May 15, 1898.

2154. Harvey J., b. March ii, 1907.

[1536.] John Munson Condit (of John M.) married, Nov.

9, 1886, Marion Hamilton (of William L.), born Jan. 19, 1865.

He is a painter and decorator, and resides in East Orange.

CHILDREN.
2155. Percy Hamilton, b. Jan. 21, 1889.

2156. Leslie Ludlow, b. April 13, 1891 ;
d. March 17, 1893.

2157. Hazel Hamilton, b. June ii, 1896.

[1540.] Ida F. Condit (of George Martin) married. May 15,

1875, Charles Edward Chapman, born Jan. 10, 1857. They reside

in Meriden, Conn.
CHILD.

2158. Edna Lillian, b. April 14, 1876; m., Nov. 26, 1896, B. J.

Thompson.

[1542.] George Munson Condit (of George Martin) mar-

ried, Nov. 20, 1889, Edith Peck (of Thomas J.), born Aug. 14,

1869, in Waterbury, Conn. They reside in Waterville.

CHILDREN.
2159. Celia Louise, b. Oct. 5, 1890.

2160. Charlotte Evelyn, b. July 13, 1892.

2161. Edith Margaret, b. Nov. 16, 1894.

2162. George Peck, b. June 24, 1899.

2163. Robert Edward, b. Oct. 5, 1906.
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[1543.] Dorinda M. Condit (of George Martin) married,

Jan. I, 1888, George H. Bailey, born March 6
,
1862. They reside

in Meriden, Conn.
CHILDREN.

2164. Blanch A., b. Oct. 15, 1888.

2165. Robert H., b. Tan. 7, 1901.

2166. Irene A., b. March 5, 1902.

[1554.] Adella L. Condit (of Franklin I.) married, Jan. ii,

1896, Isaac Pier, born May' ii, 1874, in Fairfield, N. J. He is

foreman at the Edison Phonograph Works in West Orange. Resides

in Newark.
CHILDREN.

2167. Hulda B., b. Oct. 7, 1896; d. April 3, 1898.

2168. Kenneth C., b. May 26, 1908.

[1555*] Franklin T. Condit (of Franklin I.) married, Jan.

I, 1900, Hannah E. Tompkins (of Jeptha W.), born Feb. 28, 1877.

He is elevator director in the Prudential Building, Newark, where
they reside.

CHILDREN.
2169. Harry F., b. Oct. 31, 1900.

2170. Howard G., b. Dec. 30, 1904.

[1556.] Florence C. Condit (of Wallace F.) married, Oct.

31, 1905, Frank S. Morris, born April 8, 1882. They reside in

Bergenfield, N. J. He is a clothing cutter.

CHILDREN.
2171. Ethel May, b. Nov. ii, 1906.

2172. Frank Wallace, b. May 22, 1908.

2173. Marjorie Ella, b. Oct. 16, 1911.

[1557*] Harry Wallace Condit (of Wallace F.) married,

Nov. 29, 1911, May E. Corlis. No children. He is a salesman

in the stationery business in New York City, and resides in Brook-
lyn, N. Y.

[1559.] Ethel Condit (of Wallace E.) married, Oct. 5, 1910,

Andrew W. Schulz, born Sept. 18, 1883. He is a fire insurance

broker. They reside in Brooklyn, N. Y.

CHILD.
2174. Dorothy Marie, b. Aug. 8, 1911

[1561.] May B. Condit (of Wallace F.) married, Nov. 27,

1912, Anthony Heusgen, born June 13, 1885. is a designer

of ladies’ costumes. They reside in Brooklyn, N. Y. No children.
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[1567.] Edith C. Condit (of Oscar M.) married, Sept. 17,

1906, Hiram Rhodes Bradner. They reside in Bradley Beach, N. J.

CHILDREN.
2175. Wesley Monroe, b. Aug. 8, 1909.

2176. Ruth Mildred, b. May 25, 1914.

[1584.] Ida Julia Condit (of Louis A.) married, Dec. 3,

1904, Arthur James Zimmerman. He is an electrician. They reside

in West Orange, N. J.
CHILDREN.

2177. Richard Horace, b. Oct. 8, 1905.

2178. Carl Arthur, b. March 31, 1909.

2179. Margaret Jane, b. May i, 1913.

[1637.] J'heodore Condit (of George F.) married, Jan. i,

1882, Annie Delia Beauregard (of Joseph), born Oct. 3, i860, in

Austin, Minn. He is editor of the Clinton Advocate, Clinton, Minn.

CHILDREN.
2180. Alice Charlotte, b. Sept. 5, 1883.

2181. Edith Marie, b. Dec. 30, 1888.

2182. Beauregard W., b. July 2, 1890.

2183. Clarence Jerome, b. Nov. 24, 1895.

[1640.] Clarence Condit (of George F. ) married, Aug. 30,

1886, May Emerson (of Ira), born May 25, 1863, in Bennington,

Minn. He is freight transfer foreman, C., M. & St. P. Railroad,

at Austin, Minn.
CHILDREN.

2184. Clyde Francis, b. Sept. 2, 1887; m., Aug. 3, 1911, Eva
Satterlee.

2185. Glenn Emerson, b. Nov. 18, 1890.

2186. Leon Theodore, b. May 23, 1893.

2187. Lucille, b. Dec. 25, 1896.

2188. Doris May, b. July 25, 1899.

2189. Ruth Elvira, b, Oct. 26, 1902.

2190. Hazel Clare, b. Oct. 26, 1904.

[1641.] Elmer Joseph Condit (of Andrew J.) married, Dec.

16, 1885, Minnie Louise Seaman, born May 8, 1863. He is a jour-

nalist, managing editor of the Borough Bulletin, Queens Borough,
Far Rockaway, N. Y. He is a member of Canandaigua Lodge, No.

236, 1 . O. O. F., and Telewana Encampment, No. 155, I. O. O. F.,

of Inwood, Long Island.

CHILDREN.
2191. Clyde Jackson, b. April 4, 1887.

2192. Hazel Eleanor, b. June 20, 1891 ;
d. April 18, 1893.
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[1648.] Lewis Henry Condit, Jr., (of Lewis H.) married,

IVlarch 3, 1915, Hazel Louise Drew (of Henry J., East Orange),
born June 5, 1894. He resides in East Orange; employed in the

Savings Investment and Trust Company.

CHILD.
2192]^. Marjorie Louise, b. Aug. 20, 1916.

[1659.] Edna Naomi Condit (of Charles Francis) married

Arthur Garfield Mason. They reside in Newark, N. J.

CHILD.

2193. Audis Naomi, b. July 15, 1910.

[1671.] Mabel E. Condit (of Charles Wilbur) married, June

19, 1902, Randall O. Walker, born June 22, 1871. They reside in

Flatbush, N. Y.
CHILDREN.

2194. Jean, b. April 14, 1904.

2195. Marjorie, b. April 5, 1906.

2196. Ruth, b. Nov. 12, 1911.

[1689.] Roland Ervin Condit (of George W.) married, April

16, 1902, Eva Hopkins. They reside in Dayton, Ohio.

CHILDREN.
2197. Helen Marvai,, b. Aug. 19, 1909.

2198. Reba Marion, b. June 26, 1911.

[1721.] Melvin Hiilyer Condit (of William Hillyer) mar-

ried, Sept. 19, 1894, Elizabeth Dahl, born April 2, 1873. They
resided in Jersey City, N. J., where he died March 19, 1916.

CHILDREN.
2199. Hillyer M., b. May 27, 1900.

2200. Elmer, b. March 30, 1905.

[1722.] Ella Frances Condit (of William Hillyer) married,

Nov. 12, 1889, Frederick Mathew Struck, born Aug. 14, 1865. He
is a carpenter and builder in East Orange, and resides in Orange.

CHILDREN.
2201. Harold Babb, b. June 23, 1894; d. the same day.

2202. Paul Condit, b. Feb. 9, 1902.

2203. Frederick H., b. March 14, 1904; d. March 20, 1904.

2204. Mildred Frances, b. June 19, 1909.

[1725.] JosEPHENE Condit (of John H.) married, Dec. 2,

1903, Morris Brown. They resided in Panama, where the children

were born.
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CHILDREN.
2205. Irving M., b. Nov. 25, 1904.

2206. Raymond H,, b. Sept. 22, 1906; d. Sept. 29, 1906.

2207. Irene, b. Sept. 30, 1907.

2208. Carrie, b. April 2, 1911.

2209. Pearl, b. April 19, 1913.

[1728.] Arthur S. Condit (of Robert W.) married, Nov. 19,

1906, Grace F. Cole, born Feb. 21, 1883. He is tax clerk of the

Central Railroad of New Jersey, and resides in Finderne, N. J.

CHILD.
2210. Arthur S., Jr., b. Dec. 8, 1907.

[1734.] Theodore W. Condit (of Theodore M.) married,

Aug. 25, 1905, Augusta Smiley. They reside in New York City.

CHILD.
2211. Bernice, b. Aug. 15, 1911.

[1740.] Floyd Morton Condit (of Thomas K.) married, Feb.

22, 1902, Edith M. Smith (of Henry A.), born June 28, 1876, in

Monticello, 111 . They reside in Beardstown, 111 . He is assistant

cashier of the Beardstown Bank.

CHILDREN.
2212. Harriet, b. March 22, 1907.

2213. Mary L., b. Jan. 17, 1909.

2214. Edith E., b. July 5, 1911.

[1744.] Vera Crary Condit (of Charles H.) married, April

12, 1909, Alfred G. Schultz, born Vlarch 2, 1886, in Beardstown,

111 . He is a member of the firm of Schultz, Bujan & Co., millers,

Beardstown, 111 .

CHILDREN.
2215. Alfred G., b. March 14, 1910.

2216. Mary Elizabeth, b. Sept. 18, 1911.

2217. John, b. May 9, 1914.

[1745.] Mazy Condit (of Charles H.) married, Dec. 18, 1912,

Samuel G. Smith. He is assistant cashier of Neal, Condit & Grout,

bankers, in Winchester, 111 .

CHILD.
2218. Vera Condit, b. Sept. 16, 1913.

[1765.] William Fletcher Condit (of Fletcher H.) mar-

ried, June 29, 1911, Clara Middleton Grover. They reside in Centre

Moriches, Long Island. No children.
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[1791.] Kenneth Hamilton Condit (of Oscar H.) married,

June 6, 1916, Marjorie Walbridge Brown (of Paul T. and Anna L.

Walbridge Brown, of Plainfield, N. J.), born Feb. 14, 1893. After

graduating from the East Orange High School he entered Stevens

Institute of Technology and graduated in 1908 with the degree of

Mechanical Engineer, and in 1913 from Princeton University with

the degree of Civil Engineer. He Is now a member of the engineering

faculty at Princeton, where they reside.

[1802.] M. Geraldine Condit (of Clarence M.) married,

Aug. 8, 1906, Dr. Louis L. Bowie, born March 2, 1879, in Musca-

tine, Iowa. They reside in Buckeye, Iowa.

CHILDREN.
2219. Geraldine Louise, b. July 4, 1907.

2220. .Moraine Condit, b. June 3, 1910.

[1810.] Elsie May Condit (of Harvey L.) married, June 19,

1907, Samuel Acheson. They reside In Minot, N. D.

CHILDREN.
2221. Marlan, b. April II, 1908. }

2222. Margaret, b. April n, 1908. ^

2223. Leslie Condit, b. Nov. 2, 1909.

2224. Robert Burns, b. Jan. 25, 1912.

[1838.] Rev. Frank' Harvey Condit (of Joseph Newton)
married, June i, 1910, Marlon Louise Leek (of Walter L.) [1239],
born May 25, 1885. He Is pastor of a Congregational church in

Fort Thomas, Ky. No children.

[1839.] Emma Elizabeth Condit (of Joseph Newton) mar-

ried, Sept. 14, 1909, Frank De Forrest Ross, born Nov. 17, 1880.

They reside in West Orange.

CHILD.
2225. Olive Abby, b. June 2, 1912.

[1840.] Abby Frances Condit (of Joseph Newton) married,

Feb. 13, 1915, George B. Macintosh, born June 20, 1891. They
reside in West Orange.

CHILD.
2226. Alexander Condit, b. April 19, 1916.

[1878.] John Van Rensellaer Condit (of Horace V. R.,

Jr.) married, Dec. 17, 1914, Elza Ranz, born Sept. 10, 1897, in

Ridgeville, 111 . They reside In Onarga, 111 . No children.
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[1879.] Cordelia Cecil Condit (of Horace V. R., Jr.) mar-

ried, Dec. 28, 1912, David Nelson, born April 22, 1888. They
reside in California, Ky.

CHILDREN.
2227. Edith Pearl, b. Jan. 10, 1914; d. Feb. 11, 1914.

2228. Narvelle.

[1906.] George Ford Condit (of George W.) married, July

14, 1887, Minnie Curtis (of Alfred), born Sept. 9, 1867. He died

June 15, 1907. She resides in West Orange.

CHILDREN.
2229. Grace Charlotte, b. April 17, 1890; m., Dec. 15, 1915, John

A. Lightholder. Residence, West Orange.

2230. May, b. May 4, 1892; d. July 27, 1892.

2231. Ford G., b. Oct. 26, 1893.

[1907.] Harry L. Condit (of George W.)^ married, June 9,

1894, Annie Jacobs, born April 12, 1875. He is a painter and
decorator. They reside in Montclair, N. J.

CHILDREN.
2232. Walter, b. Sept. 25, 1895.

2233. Mabel, b. Aug. 29, 1898.

2234. Richard, b. April 22, 1902.

[1929.] Edward S. Condit (of Ellis F., Jr.) married, June 29,

1898, Eliza Jane Blake, born May 3, 1881. He is a carpenter, and
resides in Orange.

CHILDREN.
2235. William F., b. Oct. 17, 1902.

2236. Mary M., b. May 28, 1904.

2237. Gladys Viola, b. Dec. 31, 1905.

2238. Grace L., b. Dec. 30, 1906.

2239. Edward S., Jr., b. Jan. 17, 1911; d. Aug. 28, 1911.

[1935.] Ernest Freeman Condit (of Ellis F., Jr.) married,

June 2, 1909, Mamie Christian Kruse, born March 9, 1892. He
resides in North Caldwell, N. J.

CHILDREN.
2240. Howard Freeman, b. Dec. 25, 1910.

2241. George William, b. March 27, 1914.

[1936.] Mary Cornelia Condit (of Asa F.) married, Oct. 21,

1877, James Henry Hinchcliffe, born May 8, 1854. He is a fire and
life insurance broker in Newark, where they reside.

CHILDREN.
2242. James Henry, b. Aug. 13, 1878; m., June 12, 1906, Jessie May

Baden. Residence, Newark.
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2243. Herbert Arthur, b. Sept. 3, 1880; m., Oct. 19, 1904, Clara H.
Gleichmann. Residence, Newark.

2244. Lillian Pearl, b. Jan. 8, 1883; m., Oct.. 21, 1903, Walter M.
Dennison. Residence, Newark.

[1937.] Ezra Adolphus Condit (of Asa F.) married, July

27, 1892, Ottillie E. Oertel, born Jan. 24, 1868; died Dec. 15, 190S.
He is a leather worker, and resides in Newark.

CHILDREN.
2245. Herbert Henry, b. Sept. 4, 1894.

2246. Louis Leslie, b. Feb. 8, 1896.

[1938.] Milton B. Condit (of Asa F.) married, Jan. i, 1891,

Barbara J. Brueckner, born April 4, 1867. He is superintendent

of the Morris Avenue Public Bath in Newark, where he resides.

CHILD.
2247. George P., b. June 13, 1892.

[1941.] Phebe M. Condit (of Asa. F.) married, Oct. 26, 1890,

Erastus Stonaker, born Aug. 29, 1870. They reside in Bloomfield,

New Jersey.
CHILDREN.

2248. Harry A., b. Oct. 26, 1891 ;
d. April 29, 1908.

2249. Archie J., b. June 27, 1893.

2250. Ruth L., b. Aug. 13, 1894.

2251. Grace S., b. Nov. 10, 1898.

2252. Rowland, b. July 9, 1910.

2253. Everett, b. July 6, 1915.

[1942.] Edgar M. Condit (of Asa. F.) married, June 28, 1909,

Ella Huelsenbeck. He is a machinist with the Singer Manufactur-
ing Company. They reside in Elizabeth, N. J.

CHILDREN.
2254. Hilton A., b. Aug. 3, 1910.

2255. Edgar M., Jr., b. Oct. 5, 1912.

[1945.] Lillian M. Condit (of Emmons N.) married, Dec.

25, 1901, Paul Madison Stager (of John H.), born Aug. 28, 1867.

They reside in Caldwell, N. J.

CHILDREN.
2256. Roy Nelson, b. Feb. 17, 1909.

2257. Harriet Lillian, b. July 19, 1912.

[1946.] Jennie D. Condit (of Emmons N.) married, Dec. 24,

1899, J. Edgar Williams, who died in 1902. She married second,

Feb. 22, 1905, Judson W. Parker, born March 23, 1880. They
reside in Verona, N. J.
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CHILD.
2258. Olive Whitney, b. Jan. 18, 1908.

[1947.] Ethel Condit (of Emmons N.) married, June 15,

1909, Frederick W. Weber, born Jan. 30, 1881. She died June

3 ,
1911.

CHILD.
2259. Jeanneatte L. E., b. April 6, 1911.

Frederick W. Weber married second, Alta R. Condit [1950],
sister of his first wife. They reside in Caldwell, N. J.

[1952.] Bessie Condit (of Emmons N.) married, June i, 1909,

Werner A. Meyer, Jr., born April 20, 1888. They reside in Essex

Fells, N. J.
CHILD.

2260. Elizabeth Emeline, b. May 19, 1911.

[1964.] Theodore Kinne Condit (of Isaac Baldwin) married,

Oct. 14, 1896, Sarah Elizabeth Anderson, born Jan. 26, 1878.

He is a painter and decorator. They reside in Arlington, N. J.

CHILDREN.
2261. Leslie Grace, b. Feb. 9, 1899.

2262. Elsie Louise, b. June 26, 1900.

[1965.] Louis Russell Condit (of Isaac Baldwin) married,

Dec. 25, 1901, Bertha Westervelt, born April 23, 1881. He is a

clerk. They reside in Arlington, N. J.

CHILD.
2263. Jesse Baldwin, b. Dec. i, 1902.

[1966.] Carrie Louise Condit (of Isaac Baldwin) married,

March 28, 1902, Harry WTstervelt, who died Nov. 26, 1904. She

married second, Feb. 21, 1913, Archibald Stockton, born March 12,

1880. He is a boilermaker. They reside in Arlington, N. J.

CHILD BY WESTERVELT.
2264. Warren Kinnie, b. Dec. 29, 1904.

[1989.] Eva Mary Condit (of David H.) married, Oct. 14,

1909, Charles Willis Johnson, born Nov. 8, 1888. They reside

in Condit, Ohio.
CHILDREN.

2265. Grace Elizabeth, b. Jan. 3, 1900.

2266. Ruth Vanetta, b. July 23, 1913; d. Sept. 4, 1913.

[1999*] Alice Condit (of Charles Edgar) married, July 30,

1906, Ralph John Kunz, born July 30, 1885. He is a clerk. They
reside in St. Louis, Mo,
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CHILDREN.
2267. Ralph John, Jr., b. July 6, 1907.

2268. Edgar Condit, b. Dec. 26, 1909.

[2000.] Edith Condit (of Charles Edgar) married, Oct. i,

1907, Eugene Thomas Doyon, born Feb. 7, 1884. He is a stationary

engineer. They reside in St. Louis, Mo.

CHILD.
2269. Alice Condit, b. June 29, 1908.

[2001.] Clarence Herbert Condit (of Alonzo Smith) mar-

ried, June, 1901, Louise Robinson, born May, 1879. He is a

dentist. They reside in Gilman, 111 .

CHILDREN.
2270. DeWitt, b. April, 1902.

2271. Charles R., b. Aug., 1909.

[2002.] Park Nelson Condit (of Alonzo Smith) married,

Feb. 3, 1908, May Kimmons, born Oct. 29, 1877. He is in the

dental supply business in Boston, and resides in Newton Centre, Mass.

CHILDREN.
2272.

2273.

2274.

2275 -

2276.

Robert Park, b. March 28, 1909.

Helen, b. Oct. 2, 1910.

Catharine, b. Oct. 25, 1913.

James Dean.
)

Martha May. (

Twins; b. Dec. 18, 1915.

[2004.] Esther Fallen Condit (of Alonzo Smith) married,

June 12, 1907, Charles D. Murphy, born June 7, 1873. They reside

in West Lafayette, Ind.

CHILD.
2277. Elizabeth, b. Aug. 4, 1908.

[2009.] Jerome Lee Condit (of Charles Lee) married, Jan.

12, 1909, Jane Woodburn. They reside in Corpus Christi, Texas.

CHILDREN.
2278. Frances Lee, b. March i, 1910.

2279. Charles Woodburn, b. Nov. 29, 1912.

[2011.] Bessie Aileen Condit (of William E.) married, Oct.

24, 1905, Mahlon Howard Davis, born Feb. 17, 1879. They reside

in Ellenton, Fla.

CHILDREN.
2280. William Randolph, b. Oct. 4, 1906.

2281. Donald Condit, b. April 20, 1912.

2282. Alice May, b. Dec. 31, 1915.
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[2022.] Fenton Smith Condit (of John William) married,

April 12, 1914, Faith Frazee, horn Feb. 3, 1888, in Hillsborough,

Ohio. They reside in Condit, Ohio. No children.

[2049.] Eva Mae Condit (of Emory O. ) married, June 4,

1913, Robert B. Porter, born May 6, 1888. They reside in Shan-

non, 111.

CHILD.
2283. Lucille May, b. Aug. 16, 1914.

[2051.] Cora Elizabeth Condit (of Edgar S.) married, Jan.

6, 1909, Allen Thomas Eairbanks. They reside in Monticello, Iowa.

CHILDREN.
2284. Thelma Josephine, b. Oct. 23, 1909.

2285. Maurine Evelyn, b. Dec. 29, 1912.

2286. Miriam May, b. Sept. 26, 1914.

[2077.] Harry Eugean Condit (of David S.) married, Jan.

9, 1913, Ethel G. Levell, born Eeb. 7, 1896. They reside in Omaha,
Nebraska.

CHILD.

2287.

Harry Eugean, Jr., b. April 23, 1914.

[2129.] Helen Louise Condit (of Orlando Emmons) mar-
ried, Oct. 16, 1903, Fred Rutherford Hood (of Adam), born May
16, 1878. He is in the book publishing business in New York City.

Residence, East Orange.

CHILDREN.
2288. Elizabeth Mulford, b. Sept. 15, 1905.

2289. Alan Condit, b. Aug. 16, 1907.

2290. Frederic Rutherford, b. Nov. 6, 1908.

2291. Norman Oliver, b. July 6, 1912.

[2130.] Albert Emmons Condit (of Orlando Emmons) mar-

ried, Dec. 15, 1909, Anna Lindsley (of John Nicol), born Dec. 15,

1879. He is in the insurance business in New York City, and

resides in East Orange.

CHILDREN.
2292. John Lindsley, b. Sept, ii, 1910.

2293. Orlando Emmons, b. Sept. 25, 1911.

2294. Albert Nelson, b. April 5, 1914.

2295. Eleanor, b. July 30, 1916.

[2145.] Maud Condit (of George W. ) married, June 5, 1900,

George H. Decker, born /Sept. 12, 1870. They reside in West
Orange. He is a machine assembler.
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CHILDREN.
2296. Edden, b. Nov. I, 1900; d. Feb. i, 1901.

2297. George Condit, b. Jan. 18, 1904.

2298. Mildred, b. Dec. 17, 1904.

[2146,] Georgia Anna Condit (of George W.) married, Feb.

21, 1905, George A. B. Shauts, born Aug. 16, 1884. He is a

machinist. They reside in Paterson, N. J.

CHILDREN.
2299. Myrtle E., b. April 29, 1906.

2300. Axel Aaron, b. Nov. 24, 1907.

[2147.] Mable Condit (of George W.) married, March 26,

1910, David Visser, born Jan. 7, 1884. He is a carpenter. They
reside in Paterson, N. J.

CHILDREN.

2301. Ruth Rosetta, b. Feb. 20, 1911.

2302. Jeanetta, b. March 20, 1913.

[2148.] Lucinda Condit (of George W.) married, Dec. 24,

1907, James Lagrosa, born Jan. 8, 1883. She died April 14, 1915.

He is a manufacturer of awnings, tents, etc., in Paterson, N. J.

CHILDREN.
2303. Clinton, b. March 9, 1908.

^

2304. Michael, b. March 6, 1915.

[2149.] Claude B. Condit (of George W.) married, June 20,

1907, Carrie Kinney, born Feb. 2, 1884. They reside in Newton,
New Jersey.

CHILD.

2305. Lewis George, b. Feb. 22, 1908.

[2180.] Alice Charlotte Condit (of Theodore) married,

Nov. 18, 1903, Frank Louis Petrick, born Jan. 8, 1879. He is rail-

'

road station agent at Clinton, Minn.

CHILD.
2306. Theodore Henry, b. Aug. 13, 1906.

[2181.] Edith Marie Condit (of Theodore) married, Oct. 12,

1910, Clarence Vivian Taylor, born Dec. 12, 1885. He is a con-

tractor and builder in Minneapolis, Minn.
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CHILDREN.
2307. Walter Condit, b. Sept. 13, 1912.

2308. Edith Cyrila, b, June 10, 1914.

2309. Alice Zoe, b. Sept, 9, 1915.

[2182.] Beauregard W. Condit (of Theodore) married, July

2, 1913, Nettie Selma Nelson, born Sept. 16, 1892. He is a printer

in the Globe-Gazette office, Wahpeton, N. D.

CHILD.
2310. Ruth Norma, b. Sept. 4, 1915.
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Part II

DESCENT OF PETER CONDIT
(OF PETER) MORRISTOWN, N. J.

SECOND GRANDSON ‘of JOHN, THE ANCESTOR

P
ETEIR CONDIT was born at Newark, N. J., in 1698 or 1699.
He married Phebe Dodd, who was born in 1703, and who
died July 26, 1768, aged 65 5'ears. He died July ii of the

same year, at the age of 69.

Peter, early in life, became a resident of Morristown, N. J., where
he acquired property, and \^’here some, if riot all, of his children

were born. At the formation of the First Presbyterian Church in

Morristown, in 1741, he and his wife were among its first com-
municants, and continued to be steadfast supporters of the organiza-

tion until their death. Some of the descendants of Peter filled honor-

able places in the early political history of the country, while others

attained to positions of eminence in the professions.

His will, on file in Trenton, N. J., is dated February i, 1767, and
was proved August 25, 1768. It names his wife, Phebe, and his

children, Joseph, Nathaniel, Ehenezer, Silas and Peter. The execu-

tors named were his wife, and sons Joseph and Silas. The witnesses

were Benoni Hathaway, Jedediah Mills and Thaddeus Dodd. Very
nearly all the members of this branch of the family have left their

ancestral homes in Morris County and have settled in the West and

South.

The descendants of Peter originally spelled their name “Condict,”

and it is so recorded in the Morristown records. When the 1885
record was compiled, however, so many of the family had adopted

the generally accepted form that, for the sake of uniformity, the

spelling “Condit” was used throughout. In this revision those who
are known to adhere to the former spelling have been indicated by

(Condict) placed after the family name.

CHILDREN.
I. Sarah, b. about 1726.

2. Joseph, b. about 1728.

3. Rhoda, b. about 1731.

4. Nathaniel, b. Oct., 1733.

5. Ebenezer, b. 1736.

6.

Silas, b. March 7, 1738.

7.

Phebe, b. about 1740.

8.

Peter, b. April 8, 1744.
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[i.] Sarah Condit married, June i, 1749, Shadrach Howard,
of Morristown, born 1724, died Oct. 21, 1789. She died May 10,

1799. They were enrolled as members of the Morristown Church

May 9, 1752.
CHILDREN.

9. Rebecca, baptized March 21, 1757.

10. Bethuel, baptized Oct. 14, 1759.

11. Seruiah, baptized December 20, 1761.

12. Silas Day, baptized May 13, 1764.

[2.] Joseph Condit married Rhoda Lindsley. They became

members of the Morristown Church July 17, 1761. He died Aug.

8, 1776, at the age of 48.

CHILDREN.

13- Zenas, b. about 1757.

14. Rebecca, b. about 1759.

15- Jemima, b. about 1761 ;
m., first, - Reed

;
m., second.

Parsons.

16. Timothy, b. Oct. 25, 1764.

17- UzAL, b. May 16, 1767.

18. Jeduthan, b. April 28, 1769.

19. Cyrus, b. Oct. 21, 1771 ;
m., Feb. 22, 1798, Phebe Pierson.

[3.] Rhoda Condit married, Feb. 6, 1763, Peter Pruden, of

Morristown, born 1722, died April 21, 1777. She married second,

Daniel Riggs, May 27, 1778. They lived in Morristown, where

she died April 10, 1818, at the age of 87.

CHILDREN.

20. Peter, b. 1764; baptized Aug. 5, 1764.

21. Rhoda, baptized March 23, 1766; d. Dec. 14, 1773.

22. Joanna, baptized July 10, 1768.

23. Phebe, b. March 20, 1770; d. March 26, 1776.

24. Annie, b. Sept. 15, 1772.

25. Elias, b. Aug. 15, 1774; d. May 22, 1791.

26. Phebe, second, b. 1776.

[4.] Nathaniel Condit married, March 10, 1757, Sarah Coe
(of Benjamin, Alorristown) . She was born Jan. 17, 1740; died

Aug. 14, 1762. He married second, Oct. 18, 1764, Abigail Wines
(of General Isaiah Wines, Morristown). She was born Feb., 1745;
died July 30, 1826, at the age of 81. He joined the Morristown
Church with his first wife in 1761. Soon after his second marriage

he removed to a farm on Succasunny Plains, and became a member
of the church at that place. He died March 19, 1781.
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CHILDREN BY SARAH.
27. Benjamin, b. Dec., 1760.

28. Sarah, b. 1762; m. Paul Drake; no family.

CHILDREN BY ABIGAIL.
29. David, b. 1765 ;

probably d. young.

30. Hiram, born Jan. 7, 1767.

31. Isaiah, b, Nov. 26, 1769; d. at the age of 7.

32. Phebe, b. Feb. 28, 1772.

33. Rhoda, b. Aug. 25, 1776; d. young.

34. Ebenezer, b. Aug. 27, 1778.

35. Abigail, b. 1781.

[5.] Colonel Ebenezer Condit married, March 16, 1762,
Huldah Byram (of Ebenezer, Morristown). He was a colonel in

the Revolutionary War, and died of smallpox while in the service at

Mendham, Morris County, N. J., April ;s, 1777. His widow mar-
ried, April 18, 1782, George Phillips, of Morristown, who died

July 22, 1784. His will names a child, Lewis.

CHILDREN.
36. Abigail, b. April 18, 1763.

37. Byram, b. 1764; d. Jan. 17, 1769.

38. Silas, b. Aug. 10, 1766.

39. Phebe, b. 1768.

[6.] Silas Condit married, April 10, 1760, Phebe Day, daughter
of Captain Samuel Day, of Morristown. She was born July 10,

1743, and died July 16, 1762. He married second, Abigail Byram,
daughter of Ebenezer Byram and Abigail Alden,* of Alorristown.
She was born 1743, and died Jan. 14, 1825. Silas died Sept. 6, 1801.

He became a member of the Morristown Church Sept. 2, 1764. He
was made a member of the board of trustees of that church Oct. 19,

1772, and remained such for many years, acting as clerk and presi-

dent of that body. He was a member of the State Council of New
Jersey from its organization in 1776 till 1780. In 1781 he was
elected a member of the Continental Congress, and continued as such

until 1784. From 1791 to 1800 (excepting the years 1795 and

1799) he was again a member of the New Jersey Legislature, and
was speaker of the House during the years 1792, 1793, 1794 and

1797. He was a large landholder in Morristown and vicinity, his

farm embracing several hundred acres. He was a useful man and

a Christian citizen.

^Abigail Alden Byram was the mother of the first wife of Col. Ebenezer Condit, the

second wife of Silas Condit, and the wife of Peter Condit; she was a great-grand-
daughter of John Alden, of “May Flower” memory. It is a singular coincidence that

these three brothers, Ebenezer, Silas and Peter, married three sisters, Huldah, Abigail
and Annie, daughters of Ebenezer Byram.
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CHILD.

40, Elizabeth Phebe, b. July, 1762; m., Nov. 25, 1781, James Cook,

of Morristown. She d. Jan. 21, 1785, leaving one child,

Elizabeth, who was b. Dec, 9, 1782; d. 1846. This daughter

m., April 13, 1800, Col, Joseph Cutler, of Morristown, who
' was b. Oct, 16, 1775. They had Dr. Silas C., Abigail S.,

Rev. James R., and Hon. Augustus W. Cutler. Abigail S.

Cutler, b. June 3, 1803, m., Feb. 14, 1826, Rev. James B.

Hyndshaw, b, Jan. 14, 1801; d. July 6, 1889. She d. March
2, 1869. They had Silas Condit, b. Aug. 14, 1831.

Silas Condict Hyndshaw (of Rev. James Bailey and Abigail

Cutler Hyndshaw) was born in New Providence, N. J., Aug. 14,

1831. Much of his boyhood was spent with his grandparents.

Colonel Joseph and Elizabeth Cook Cutler, at the old homestead in

Morristown, N. J. In

his young manhood he

learned the jeweler’s

trade and when about

the age of 25 he went
to Michigan, where he

spent two years, and
from there went to Illi-

nois and located in the

town of Henry. In

1858 he married Eliza-

beth, daughter of
Christopher and Rachel

Wiltsee Walker, of

Cincinnati, Ohio. Mr.
and Mrs. Hyndshaw
had two children, So-

phia Walker, who mar-

ried Drayton Wilson
Bushnell, of Council

Bluffs, Iowa, Dec. 24,

1878, and Frank Mor-
ton, who married Dol-

lie Whitlock, of Oma-
ha, Neb., Jan. 21, 1891 ;

they have two sons, Silas C., born Aug. 6,

1892, and Rowland W., born Jan. 15, 1897. For the twenty years

that Mr. Hyndshaw made his home in Henry, he was one of the

successful men of the place. At the end of that time he removed to

Chicago with his family, and after his children were married lived

there until 1905. He and his wife then went to Council Bluffs and

made their home with their daughter and her husband. He lived

until Jan. 20, 1910. His wife survived until Sept. 20, 1915. They
were members of the Presbyterian Church and were true Chris-

tians in every way; gentle, loving and charitable. Although they



202 GENEALOGY OF THE CONDIT FAMILY.

made their home in Council Bluffs in their later years, their many
lovable qualities drew to them many friends who will ever remember
them with sincere affection.

[7.] Phebe Condit (of Peter) married, June 27, 1759, Silas

Day, of Morristown, who died March 31, 1763. She married

second, Jan. 7, 1767, Major Henry Axtell, born in 1738; died April

6, 1818. She died July 6, 1829.

CHILDREN BY DAY.
41. Rebecca, b. 1760; bap. Jan. 18, 1761; d. in infancy.

42. Jonathan, b. 1762; bap. March 7, 1762; d. in infancy.

CHILDREN BY AXTELL.
43. Lurana, b. 1767; m., 1788, Samuel Beach.

44. Silas (Col.), b. 1769; m., June 9, 1791, Elizabeth Loree
;

d.

Aug. 9, 1851. He d. in Zanesville, Ohio, Sept. 29, 1823. Had
Samuel L. Henry, Mary R., Amzi, Phebe C., John, Silas,

Jacob T., Silas C. and Jonathan R.

45. Phebe, b. 1771; m., 1793, Isaac Clark. She d. 1832.

46. Henry (Rev.), b. 1773; m., 1797, Hannah Cook. They moved
to Geneva, N. Y., where he founded a college. He d. Feb. ii,

1829. Had Daniel C. (Rev.), 1800-1837; Rebecca, 1798-1829;
Henry (Rev.), 1802-1854, was pastor of (Brick) Presbyterian
Church, East Orange, N. J., 1835-1837; Hannah H., 1816, m.
George D. Hay; Charles (Rev.), 1818.

47. Rhoda, b. 1775; m. Simeon Cory, 1798; d. 1865.

48. Joseph, b. 1777; d. in infancy.

[8.] Peter Condit married, March 16, 1763, Annie Byram (of

Ebenezer, Morristown). He died July 14, 1774. His widow mar-
ried, May 6, 1776, Daniel Tichenor, of Morristown. She died July

8, 1826.

CHILDREN.

49. Edw'ard, b. Nov. 15, 1769.

50. Byram, b. Aug. 22, 1771.

51. Lewis, b. March 3, 1773.

[13.] Zenas Condit (of Joseph) married, Feb. 8, 1779, Han-
nah Pierson (of Benjamin, Morristown), born 1757. He was a

farmer near Morristown. He was a private in the Revolutionarv

War.
CHILDREN.

52. Joseph, b. Nov. 25, 1779; d. single.

53. Angeline, b. Oct. 14, 1781.

54. Paul Pierson, b. Feb. 27, 1784.

55. Phebe, b. March 26, 1786; d. unm.

56. Hannah, b. Aug. 3, 1788; m. Benjamin Lindsley. Had Zenas
Condit, who had Fanny L. (Fancher), a prominent poet of

Minnesota.
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57. Elias, b. Oct. 3, 1790; d. single.

58. Rhoda, b. Sept. 15, 1794; m. William Upson.
59. Timothy, b. July 2, 1796; d. single.

60. Lewis, b. Nov. 4, 1798.

[14.] Rebecca Condit (of Joseph) married, July 5, 1779,
Isaac L)^on, of Morris County, N. J.

CHILDREN.
61. Mataniah, b. Dec. 12, 1780.

62. Cyrus, b. May 9, 1783.

63. Rhoda, b. Nov. 20, 1789.

[16.] Timothy Condit (of Joseph) married, June 15, 1794,
Elizabeth Spangler (of William, Jeft’erson County, Kv.)> born Jan.

1775- He died June is, 1844. She died March 29, 1863. As
a youth Timothy Condit is said to have been very active and robust.

He received a common school education, and early became an appren-
tice to the trade of a tanner and shoemaker. In 1793 he emigrated
to Ohio with a party of teamsters in the employ of Judge John Cleve
Syrtimes, the noted pioneer of Southwestern Ohio. One hundred and
sixty acres of land was conveyed by S^anmes to Timothy Condit
as compensation for services rendered by him on the trip from New
Jersey. Timothy soon afterwards sold this land for a nominal sum
and removed to Jefferson County, Ky. * He remained in Jefferson

County until 1808, when he removed to Ohio County, Ky., where
he bought a farm of two hundred and sixty acres, on which he

established a tannery and shoe shop. He was engaged in this busi-

ness until old age and infirmity obliged him to desist. As a pioneer

he, with his wife and their young family, endured all the privations

incident to a frontier life, spending much of the time of their early

m.arried life in block houses or semi-military posts, as a protection

from the Indians, who were numerous in those early years of the

history of this section. The religious life of Timothy was one of

usefulness. His early training was in the Presbyterian Church.

When he became settled in Kentucky he united with the Methodist

Church, of which he was an active and honored member until death.

CHILDREN.
64. David, b. May 8, 1795.

65. Rebecca, b. May 5, 1797; ci., unm., May 22, 1876.

66. Lewis, b. Jan. 10, 1799; d., single, June 2, 1822.

67. Rhoda, b. Nov. 17, 1800.

68. John P., b. April 8, 1802; d. Sept. 23, 1812.

69. William S., b. March 21, 1804.

70. Jacob L., b. March 19, 1806.

71. UzAL, b. Dec. 21, 1807.

72. Joseph, b. Jan. 29, i8io; d. young.
73. Eliza, b. Aug. 31, 1811.

74. Benjamin, b. Dec. 13, 1813; d. in infancy.
75. Angeline, b. March 8, 1815.
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[17.] UzAL CoNDiT (of Joseph) married, Nov. 2, 1791, Theo-
docia Pruden (of Moses, Morris County), born March 7, 1771 ;

died

Aug. 7, 1851. He died Sept. 28, 1845. He was a cabinet maker
and followed this occupation in Morris County until 1805, when
he moved with his wife and six children to Kentucky, where he

purchased a farm, which he occupied during the remainder of his

life. Uzal and his wife were members of the Presbyterian Church

at Morristown, but after their settlement in Kentucky they identified

themselves with the Methodist Episcopal Church, of which they were

active and useful members.

CHILDREN.
76. Moses P., b. Nov. 4, 1792.

77. Elizabeth, b. Aug. i, 1794.

78. Jemima, b. April 30, 1797.

79. James H., b. May 10, 1799.

80. Mary, b. July 22, 1801; d. Sept. 12, i8n.

81. Eleanor, b. Oct. 2, 1803.

82. Abigail, b. Jan. 12, 1806; m. Robert Housley, Feb. 5, 1832; no
family. She d. Nov. 8, 1834.

83. Jeduthan L., b. May 20, 1808.

84. Ruth A., b. Sept. 3, 1810.

[18.] Jeduthan Condit (of Joseph) married Hannah Axtell,

of Morristown, born Oct. 15, 1761; died Sept. 6, 1837. He died

April 8, 1833. They resided at Morristown.

CHILDREN.
85. Sarah, b. Dec. 22, 1794.

86. Electa, b. May 14, 1797.

87. Henry A., b. Aug. i, 1800.

88. Cyrus, b. Aug. 22, 1802; d. Oct. 24, 1802.

89. Uzal, b. Oct. 14, 1805.

90. Ezra, b. Oct. 7, 1809; d. at the age of 10.

91. Hannah M., b. Aug. 4, 1813; m. Sutphen Mooney.

[27.] Benjamin Condit (of Nathaniel) never married. He
occupied his father’s farm at Succasunna Plains, where he died Oct.

29, 1839. He was an honored citizen of Morris County, filling the

office of justice of the peace for many years. He was not a church

member, but was a liberal supporter of gospel privileges. He was
a private in the Revolutionary War, and a member of the New
Jersey Legislature in 1815, 1816 and 1819. He was quite lame and

used a stout cane, on which he leaned heavily while walking.

[30.] Hiram Condit (of Nathaniel) married, Nov. 29, 1798,

Abigail Beers, born Sept. 30. 1778; died April 22, 1852. He died

Dec. 27, 1847. He was an elder of the Presbyterian Church at

Succasunna Plains, and his faith in God’s covenant promises was

evidenced by the Christian character of his children.
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CHILDREN.

92. Phebe Ann, b. July 9, 1802.

93. Thaniel Beers, b. June 4, 1804.

94. Azubah Caroline, b. Dec. 4, 1806.

95. Maria Louisa, b. Nov. 21, 1808.

96. Benjamin F., b. Jan. 30, 1811.

97. Tryphena E,, b. April 20, 1813.

98. Melita a., b. May 27, 1815; m., May 6, 1856, Andrew M.
Grover, of Romeo, Michigan; no family. He d. May, 1880.

She d. Dec. 7, 1913.

99. Isaiah W., b. Oct. 6, 1817.

100. Hiram D., b. March 15, 1821.

101. Sarah E., b. March 15, 1825; d. in infancy.

[32.] Phebe Condit (of Nathaniel) married Couse, a

widower. After his death she married second, Samuel Price.

CHILDREN BY COUSE.

102. John P., deceased.

103. Eveline, m. William Osborn.

CHILDREN BY PRICE.

104. Condit.

105. Amelia.

[34.] Ebenezer Condit (of Nathaniel) married, Feb. 20, 1808,

Rachel Morris, born April 12, 1777. In 1817 they moved to Utica,

Licking County, Ohio, where he remained during life. She died at

Homer, Ohio, in 1863.

CHILDREN.

106. Charles M., b. June 7, 1809.

107. Caroline C., b. Sept. 18, 1810.

108. Emily, b. Feb. i, 1814.

109. Electa, b. May 7, 1816; m. Harlow Pierson. Had two chil-

dren, Caroline and Alvira.

no. Susan A., b. March 17, 1818; m. Mack Anderson. Had three
sons, William, Bascom and Austin. Living in Illinois.

[35.] Abigail Condit (of Nathaniel) married Abram Young,
and had four children. Two sons settled upon farms at or near

Topeka, Kan., where they both died. One son, Charles C., left a

wife and family, and the other son, John M., never married.

[36.] Abigaii. Condit (of Colonel Ebenezer) married, Dec. 22,

1779, Benjamin Pierson (of Elijah, Morristown, N. J.), born 1757.

She died May 2, 1821.
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CHILDREN.

111. Ebenezer C., b. Dec. 26, 1780.

1 12. Mary A., b. Dec. 30, 1783.

1 1 3. Elijah, b. Aug. 31, 1786.

114. Huldah, b. June ii, 1788; d. Oct, 14, 1790.

1 15. Silas, b. Jan, 17, 1790; ci. 1824. Silas m. Sarah A. Moore, of

Morristown. I'hey had a daughter, Delia S., who m. Daniel
R. Clymer, of Reading, Pa.

116. Mahlon, b. Oct. 21, 1791; m. Julia Lindsley.

117. Julia A., baptized April 3, 1796.

118. Jane, b. Feb. 27, 1798; m. Edwin Ford.

1 1 9. Caroline, baptized Aug. 7, 1803.

[38.] Silas Condict, of Morristown, N. J., son of Colonel
Ebenezer Condict and Huldah Byram, was born Aug. 10, 1766. His
mother was a direct descendant of John Alden, w ho came to Amer-
ica in the Mayflower in 1620. He was married-, March 30, 1790,

to Charlotte Ford,
daughter of Jonathan
Ford, w'ho carried on

an extensive iron busi-

ness in Morris County,

N. J., during the latter

part of the eighteenth

century. She was a

great-granddaughter of

Rev. Jonathan Dickin-

son, one of the found-

ers and first president

of Princeton College.

She w^as born Dec. 6,

1767. In 1809 she es-

tablished one of the

first Sunday Schools in

New Jersey. This

school was started in

her home in Littleton,

Morris County. She

was an earnest Chris-

tian and believed sin-

cerely in the powder of

prayer. Silas was a nephew^ of Silas Condict, who was a member of

the Continental Congress. The subject of this sketch w^as commonly
called Silas Condict, Jr. His father, Colonel Ebenezer, died in the

service of his country during the War of the Revolution. When
Silas, Jr., w^as ii years old he w as reared by his uncle, Silas Condict,

Sr., and on the death of his uncle he inherited a considerable part of
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his large estate. Silas Condict, Jr., held many prominent public

positions, among them the office of judge of the County Court of

Morris County, which he held for many years. He was one of the

three principal owners of the State Bank at Morristown. He took

an interest in the Morris Canal and the Morris and Essex Railroad

when they were built nearly one hundred years ago, during the latter

part of his life, and was one of the most prominent men in jVIorris

County. He was a large property owner and large blocks of his

lands are still owned by his descendants. He died at the age of 82,

on Feb. 6, 1848, at the homestead (now owned by the estate of Mrs.

Julia Sherman, a granddaughter), located on Morris Plains. He was
active in the Presbyterian Church and his body lies buried in the Pres-

byterian Graveyard at Morristown. His wife, Charlotte Ford Con-

dict, died March 6, 1850, in the 83rd year of her age.

CHILDREN.

120. Ebenezer, b. July 24, 1791.

121. Marcia, b. Dec. 27, 1792; d. July 31, 1793.

122. Charles, d. young.

123. Julia, b. Oct. 28, 1797.

124. Sidney, b. July i, 1799.

125. Marcia, second, b. Aug. 29, 1802.

126. Henry F., b. March 22, 1804.

127. Silas B,, b. Dec. 14, 1805.
^

128. Elliott, m. Ketcham, of New York; no family.

129. Edward L., b. Feb. 4, 1812.

[39.] Phebe Condit (of Colonel Ebenezer) married, Jan. 19,

1786, Isaac Lindsley (of Philip, Morristown), born in 1764. She
died in 1854.

CHILDREN.

130. Philip, b. Dec. 21, 1786; he was a clergyman, and professor of

Nassau College, Tennessee.

131. Ebenezer, b. Sept. 15, 1788.

132. Fanny, b. Sept. 2, 1790; m. St. John, of Morristown.

133. Isaac, m. Phebe Byram.

134. Harvey, a physician; m. .

135. Huldah, unm.

136. Julia, m. Mahlon Pierson, of Madison, N. J.

137. Silas.
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[49.] Edward Condit (Condict) (of Peter) was born in Mor-
ristown, N. J., Nov. 15, 1769. He married Mary Pruden, of Mor-
ristown, born Nov. 2, 1772; died March 31, 1822. He married sec-

ond, Jane Carmichael (widow of David),- born 1781, and died Jan.

8, 1856. He died Dec.

I, 1855. Edward spent

his whole life in Mor-
ristown. He was a

man of affairs and held

many offices of public

trust. For sixty years

he was a devoted mem-
ber of the First Pres-

byterian Church, which
his grandfather had
helped to found. At
the age of 30 he was
appointed by the Coun-
cil of Proprietors of

East New Jersey a

deputy surveyor, and
as such assisted in lay-

ing out Broad street,

Newark. He served

as a member of the

State Committee on
Surveying almost all of

his life. He was one

of the organizers of the State Bank and its first vice-president, and
appears as one of the incorporators of a company chartered on March
3, 1806, to build a railroad from Morristown to Phillipsburg, passing

through the “celebrated springs of Hackettstown.” For many years

he acted as county clerk of Morris, and as one of the judges of the

Court of Common Pleas. The appellation of “Judge” remained with

him during the rest of his life. He was elected clerk of the Board of

Chosen Freeholders and served upwards of thirty years. He was also

a member of the New Jersey State Legislature from 1828 to 1830.

He died Dec. i, 1855, in Morristown.

CHILDREN.
138. Abigail, b. Jan. 11, 1794; d. April ii, 1796.

139. Eliza, b. Sept. 17, 1795.

140. John, b. May 18, 1798; d. May lo, 1808.

141. Phebe, b. Nov. I, 1800.

142. Lewis, b. June 29, 1803; d. March 24, 1804.

143. Lewis B., b. May 24, 1806; d. Aug. i, i8ii.

144. Mary Ann, b. July 27, 1809.

145. Edward L., b. June 23, 1811.
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[50.] Byram Condit (of Peter) married, Dec. 24, 1792, Mary
Lindsley (of Philip, Morristown), born Oct. 16, 1774. She died

in Kentucky April 27, 1855, where they moved in 1805, in company
with his cousin, Uzal Condit, and brothers-in-law, Daniel and Abram
Lindsley. He was drowned in Green River, Ohio County, Ky., Aug.

7, 1816.
CHILDREN.

146. Anna, b. Nov. ii, 1793; m. Elliott; moved to Illinois.

147. Peter, b. Dec. 26, 1795.

148. Sarah, b. Aug. 28, 1798; m. Moses P. Condit [70] (of Uzal).

149. Jacob L., b. Nov. 4, 1800.

150. Philip L., b. Jan. 3, 1803; d., single, April ii, 1836.

151. Edward B. L., b. Aug. 7, 1809.

152. Emeline, b. March 17, 1815; m. Miller; she was a

widow and resided in Texas.

[51.] Dr. Lewis Condit (of Peter) married, Oct. 6
, 1798,

Martha Woodhull (of Rev. Nathan Woodhull, D. D.), born Jan.

25, 1781; died Oct. 22, 1820. He married second, Dec. 20, 1824,
Martina Elmendorf, of Somerset County, N. J. She was born Sept.

26, 1784, and died Aug. 10, 1851. Dr. Condit was an eminent phy-

sician of Morris County, having graduated from the University of

Pennsylvania. He was sheriff of Morris County in 1800, and was
one of the corporators of the Morris and Essex Railroad. He served

as president of the company until its extension beyond Morristown,
when he was succeeded by William Wright, of Newark. He w^as

one of the commissioners of the Trenton Asylum, and an original

member of the American Colonization Society. He served also as

a commissioner to fix the State boundary line between New York and
New Jersey; was a member of the State Legislature from 1805 until

1810—the last two years being speaker of .the House. He also repre-

sented his district in Congress from 1811 to 1833, except two terms,

and in 1837 1838 w^as again elected a member of the Legislature.

During these two years he was also speaker of the House. Dr. Con-

dit w-as a prominent member of the State Medical Society, and was
considered one of the best Latin scholars of that day. He was also an

extensive reader of English and French literature, and conducted

quite a large correspondence with Everett, Clay, Calhoun and Chit-

tenden in relation to the affairs of the general government. He
served as a trustee of Princeton College forty years. He died May
26, 1862.

CHILDREN BY MARTHA.
153. Anna B., b. 1799.

154. Sophia W., b. Aug., 1801; m., 1863, James Cook. She d. at

Washington, D. C., March 14, 1881.

155. Silas S., b. June 25, 1803; d. in infancy.

156. Silas L., b. Aug., 1805.

157. Sarah L., d, a child.
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158. Nathan W., b. Nov. 28, 1809.

159. Ellen L., b. Dec. i, 1811; d. at the age of 2 years.

160. Lewis, b. Dec. 26, 1813; he was a physician. He d. March 17,

1838, single.

161. Martha M.
162. Edward, d. in infancy.

CHILD BY MARTINA.

163. Martina, b. 1825.

[53.] Angeline Condit (of Zenas) married, Sept., 1801, Amzi
Babbitt, born Jan. 22, 1779; died April 27, 1850. She died July 27,

1842.
CHILDREN.

164. Jane, b. May 19, 1803; m., Nov. 2, 1827, Rev. Harvey Lyon.

She d. Oct., 1866.

165. Thomas M., b. May 5, 1805; d. Feb. 18, 1806.

166. Julia A., b. Sept. 2, 1806; d. Dec. 31, 1822.

167. Phebe C.. b. Oct. 22, 1808; m., March i, 1832, Reuben Haynes.

168. Caroline, b. June 20, i8io; m., Oct. 3, 1827, Gustavus V.

Millard.

169. A child, b. Jan. 18, 1813, d. unnamed.

170. Maria Ball, b. Feb. 28, 1817; m., Aug. 31, 1841, Rev. Edward
H. Fairchild. He and his wife were both graduates of Ober-
lin College, Ohio. He was settled over the First Congrega-
tional Church of Cleveland, Ohio, in 1841. The following
year he was settled at Birmingham, Michigan, over a

Presbyterian church, where he remained seven years. He
spent one year preaching at Elmira, N. Y., and three years
at Hartford, Ohio. In 1853 became principal of the Pre-
paratory Department of Oberlin College, where he remained
sixteen years, during which time he preached in neighboring
and vacant churches. In 1869 he became President of Berea
College, Kentucky. Mrs. Fairchild was a faithful colleague
in all the labors of her husband. Charles G., their eldest

son, was a professor at Berea; he m. Adelaide F. Dean.
Edward H., second son, m. Eva Hoyt; he was killed at St.

Paul, Minn., by a frightened team. Julia M., third child, m.
Charles F. Hall; resided in Illinois. Arthur B., fourth child,

was a graduate of Berea College and professor in Doane
College, Nebraska; he m. Belle Pratt. Eugene P., fifth child,

is a minister; single.

[54.] Paul P. Condit (of Zenas) married, Jan. ii, 1816,

Phebe Mclllrath, born April, 1797. He was a native of Mendham,
Morris County, and at the age of 14 went with his uncle, Timothy
Condit, to Southwestern Ohio, where he remained three years, and
then returned to New Jersey. His early religious training was under
the careful instruction of his grandmother, the widow of Joseph Con-
dit. This eminent Christian lady is said to have been the religious

tutor of the aged missionary in Turkey, the Rev. Elias Riggs.
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Paul P. Condit went to Ohio again in 1814, and settled on a farm
near Cleveland, where he was married. His wife was a great-grand-

daughter of Abram Clarke. The condition of Paul’s health in later

years disabled him for agricultural pursuits and he erected a hotel,

which for many years was a popular haven of rest for travelers. He
occupied many positions of trust, and maintained a high reputation

for honesty, uprightness and kindness to all in need. He died at his

home in Euclid, Ohio, in 1856, aged 72. His widow died Jan. 3,

1890.
CHILDREN.

171. Rhoda L., b. Nov. 9, i8i6.

172. Amzi B., b. April 24, 1820.

173. Caroline, b. Oct. 16, 1822.

174. Julia, b. May 13, 1825; d., unm., Jan. 6, 1846.

175. Joseph, b. July 24, 1828; resided in Tecumseh, Mich. Hof

served in the U. S. Navy in 1863-4. Sept, 23, 1900, in

Washington, D. C.

176. Phebe, b. Aug. 22, 1831; she d., unm., March 23, 1850.

177. Paul P., b. Dec. 3, 1834.

[60.] Lewis Condit (of Zenas) married, Jan. 13, 1823, Nancy
Conner, born March 2, 1802, in Morristown, N. J. He was born at

Mendham, N. J., and learned the trade of brick mason and plasterer

wdth his brother-in-law, Amzi Babbitt. In 1836 he moved to Euclid,

Ohio, wdth four children, where his brother, Paul P. Condit, resided.

He lived there one year, when he removed to Jersey, Ohio, where he

remained until his death, which occurred Nov. 8, 1848. During his

residence in Jersey he was an active and consistent member of the

Presbyterian Church, of which he w^as for several years an efficient

elder, and his example and counsels were fruitful of much good in

the community. His wddow, Nancy, resided wdth her daughter, Mrs.

Mary Pierson, at Grinnell, low-a. She later removed to Riverside,

Cal., wffiere she died Dec. 17, 1893.

CHILDREN.
178. Hannah M., b. June i, 1824; d. April 15, 1825.

179. Mary M., b. Sept. 10, 1826.

180. Henry C., b. Sept. 29, 1828; d. Jan. 13, 1831.

181. Hannah M., second, b. Nov. 2, 1830.

182. William C., b. Dec. 29, 1832.

183. Phebe R., b. Oct. 2, 1835; d., unm., March 16, 1857.

184. Timothy L., b. Dec. 23, 1837.

185. Henry L, b. Dec. 29, 1840; d. Sept. 7, i860, single.

186. Amarintha B., b. July 18, 1845.

[64.] David Condit (of Timothy) was born in Jefferson

County, Ky., in 1795. He w^orked with his father at the business of

tanning and currying, and married, Oct. 31, 1827, Elizabeth Hunt,
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who was born in Kentucky, June 5, 1800. Of his history the Rev.

W. F. Davenport, of Calhoun, Ky., has written: “David Condit
professed religion when he was about 20 years old, and joined the

Methodist Church, of which he was a consistent and worthy member
through life. He belonged to the old times, and to him the days long

gone seemed more joyous and prosperous. The preachers of the past

generation were giants to him, and he loved to dwell upon their heroic

deeds. While feeble, he often expressed a desire to see one more
revival in his church before he departed to the good world. He lived

to see it, and at its close ‘Uncle Davy’ departed from among us; like

a ripe shock of wheat, he was gathered to the garner above; his end

w^as peace.” He died Aug. 20, 1880. His wife died Aug. 20, 1873.

CHILDREN.

187. Isaiah S. D., b. Aug. 21
,
1828.

188. Timothy M., b. Aug. 21, 1830; d., single, March 22, 1874. He
was sheriff of McLean County, Ky., 1868-70.

189. Martha E., b. Jan. n, 1834; d., unm., March 12, 1863.

190. Elmira C., b. Oct. 10, 1835; d., unm., Feb. 2, 1873.

191. John F., b. Nov. 17, 1838.

192. Rebecca J., b. May 21, 1841; d. young.

[67.] Rhoda Condit (of Timothy) married, Nov. i, 1827,

William Iglehart, who was drowned at Ow^ensboro, Ky., in 1828.

She married second, Rev. Thomas S. Davis, April 12, 1836; born

Nov. 5, 1801, and who died Sept. 21, 1867. She died Aug. 14, 1874.

CHILD BY IGLEHART.

193. Anna W., b. Sept. 29, 1828; m. Alfred Bennett. She d. Sept.

9, 1865.

CHILDREN BY DAVIS.

194. Mary E., b. Feb. 15, 1838; m. William R. Lawrence.

195. Martha D., b. Dec. 25, 1840; d. in infancy.

[69.] William S. Condit (of Timothy) married, Aug. 6,

1833, Jane Brown, born in Kentucky, Sept, ii, 1809; died Dec. i,

1875. He died in Kentucky, Feb. 8, 1865. The life of William
Spangler Condit was an eventful one. He moved wdth his family

from JefFerson County, Ky., to Texas in 1851, and subsequently

settled in Lamar County, where he and his wdfe identified themselves

with the Methodist Episcopal Church. He immediately secured a

valuable farm, and at the beginning of the Civil War was the owner
of several hundred sheep and two or three hundred horses and cattle.

Like many others, in the succeeding years of trouble he was the subject

of bitter persecution. He w^as charged wdth disloyalty to the South

because he clung wdth the spirit of a freeman to his principles. In

February, 1862, Mr. Condit w^as roused at night from a sick bed by
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a squad of armed and masked men, some of whom were his n’eighbors,

who ordered him to quit the soil of Texas. Hastily gathering his

household, he read a portion *of Scripture, and they knelt for the last

time around that sacred family altar, where he committed the dear

ones to the care of a covenant-keeping God. Mounting his best

horse, he began the tedious journey to his native State. But little is

known of this trip, except that he reached Kentucky in safety. Here

he remained until his decease, which took place near the close of the

war, at the home of his aged mother. His family knew nothing of his

welfare until his death was announced to them after communication

was restored between the North and South.

CHILDREN.

196. Mary A., b. July 11, 1834.

197. VlTULA M., b. Aug. 25, 1836.

198. Hannah A., b. Jan. 25, 1837.

199. Lowry V., b. Feb, 24, 1839; d., single, July 19, 1862.

200. John W., b. Nov. 25, 1840; d., single, Jan. 15, 1868.

201. Bettie S., b. Dec. 15, 1842.

202. Armedia J., b. May 19, 1845.

203. Rebecca C., b. May 3, 1847.

204. Martha A., b. April 8, 1849.

205. Nancy E., b. Feb. 28, 1851.

[70.] Jacob L. Condit (of Timothy) married, Dec. 31, 1829,

Eliza Neely (of Matthew H., of Indiana), born in Vermont, Jan.

28, 1809. She died in Arkansas, Jan. 12, 1881. He died at Bonne-

ville, Ark., Dec. 31, 1876. He was a blacksmith, having learned the

trade at Cincinnati, Ohio, where he worked six years. After his mar-

riage he continued the business in connection w ith a farm, near the

home of his father, and became noted as a manufacturer of edged

tools. He lived for a time in Warwick County, Ind., from wTence
he removed to Hopkins County, Texas, w here he continued to carry

on his trade successfully. He soon after became engaged in the

operation of a grist and saw mill in Titus County, Texas. This

proved to be a remunerative business until the breaking out of the

Civil War, wTen all his hopes and prospects were blasted and his

business destroyed. About this time his eyesight failed, and sickness

prevailed in his family until 1866, when he removed to Arkansas,

where he remained until death. He w^as a man six feet in height and
of corresponding physique. Being possessed of strong intellect and

good judgment, he w^as a wise counselor, and the friend of all need-

ing advice or assistance. During the greater part of his life he was a

member of the Methodist Episcopal Church, South, and held for

many years an official position in that church.
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CHILDREN.

206. Lewis V., b. Nov. 18, 1830.

207. Marion B., b. June 18, 1832.

208. Vermilia O., b. Oct. 23, 1834; d. Dec. 26, 1847.

209. Horace B., b. Feb. 23, 1838.

210. Emory B., b. Nov. 10, 1839.

21 1. William U., b. Nov. 17, 1842; d. July 21, 1854.

212. Rhoda J., b. July 22, 1845.

[71.] UzAL CoNDiT (of Timothy) was born in Jeiferson

County, Ky., in 1807. He was married, Nov. i, 1832, to Mary
Lindley, daughter of Daniel Lindley, of pioneer fame in Kentucky,
and who emigrated to that State from Morris County, N. J., in 1804.

She was born Nov. 6, 1810, and died Aug. 26, 1864. He married

second, Dec. 8, 1868, Elizabeth T. Kimbley, a widow. He learned

the tanner’s trade with his father, and was engaged in that business

until the close of the Civil War. With his wife he occupied his farm

of one hundred and seventy-seven acres near Point Pleasant, Ohio
County, Ky. Of his religious character he said: “I am a Methodist,

warp and filling; do not chew tobacco, smoke or drink whisky; and all

this is no more than any honest man ought to be.” He was named for

his uncle, Uzal Condit, who moved to Kentucky from Morris County,

N. J., with his wife and six children. He died Aug. 29, 1887, near

Centertown, Ky.
CHILDREN.

213. CiNCINNATUS, b. Oct. 6, 1833.

214. James H.,
(
Twins, b. Sept. 7, 1835; single; James d. Jan. 25,

215. Lewis F., / 1907; Lewis d. Aug. 2, 1910.

216. Isaac S., b. July 6, 1838; d. in the Union Army, Dec. 18, i86i.

217. Wilbur F., b. July 22, 1840.

218. John L., b. Oct. 21, 1843; d. July 6, 1867.

219. Martha E., b. Dec. 2, 1846.

[73.] Eliza Condit (of Timothy) married, July 19, 1849, San-

ford Preston, born May 7, 1812; died July 5, 1886. She died Feb.

7, 1890. They were members of the Baptist Church, and resided in

McLennon County, Texas.

CHILDREN.

220. Ira C., b. March 4, 1851; m., Aug. 11, 1891, Docia M. Spoon;
b. April 5, 1861; d. Feb. 6, 1916. He resides in Valley Mills,

Tex. Had: James S., b. May 27, 1892; d. Nov. i, 1893.

Horace B., b. April 3, 1894; d. Oct. 23, 1896. Mary, b, Oct.

2, 1895. Elizabeth, b. Jan. 28, 1897. Maggie, b. Aug. 15,

1898. Annie, b. May 25, 1900. Ira L., b. March i, 1902.

Esther, b. April 22, 1905.

221. Mary E., b. July 29, 1852; m., Dec, 8, 1889, Joseph A. Mc-
Murry, who d. Nov. 18, 1907. She resides in Valley Mills,

Tex. No children.
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[75.] Angeline Condit (of Timothy) married, Sept, i, 1831,

Bennett Tichenor, born Aug. 27, 1805; died Jan. 16, 1865, in Ken-

tucky. She died Oct. 28, 1881, in Dallas, Texas.

CHILDREN.

222. Sarah E., b. Nov. ii, 1832; m., Aug. 14, 1856, Marshall D.

Maddox. He was a Confederate soldier; d. in Cherokee Co.,

Tex., while he was on a furlough going to his home in Lamar
Co., Tex. She resides in Mineral Wells, Tex. Had: Norris,

b. 1857; d. 1866. Laura A., b. July 29, 1859; m., Oct. 28,

1883, Mills Wadsworth, who d. Had Arthur M., Laura and
Ellen.

223. Martha C., b. July 24, 1834; m., Nov. 3, 1853, George M.
Hill; b. Dec. 6, 1829; d. May ii, 1862. Had Byron, Lydia J.

and Martha A., who m., May i, 1879, Dr. William A. Wood;
b. Oct. 28, 1855. They reside in Charleston, Tex. Had
Minnie, Bonnie, Nettie and Ira Cecil. Martha C. Hill m.,

second, Jan. 17, 1869, John Danley, who d. Dec. 30, 1892.

Had William and Jay. She resides in Charleston.

224. Alonda B., b. Jan. 29, 1836; m.. May 15, 1865, William T.
Hill. She d. Aug. 27, 1866. No children.

225. Rhoda Jane, b. March ii, 1838; m., June 13, 1865, George W.
Coleman, who d. March 18, 1899. She resides in Ardmore,
Okla. Had: Azro E., b. March 31, 1866; single; Ardmore,
Okla. Cyrus, b. Jan. 15, 1870. Allison, b. Feb. 11, 1873;
single; Texarkana, Tex. Antha, b. 1882; d. 1883. Cyrus
Coleman m., Nov. 17, 1892, Lizzie B. Monroe. He is editor

of a newspaper in Henrietta, Tex. Had Clay and Una May.
226. Eliza H., b. June 23, 1840; d. 1850.

227. Lewis M., b. Jan. 30, 1843; d. Nov. 28, 1866.

228. Ira J., b. Aug. 20, 1845; d. Sept. 15, 1873.

229. Sophia T., b. Nov. 22, 1848; d., unm., March 9, 1888.

230. Mary V., b. Nov. 28, 1851; m., March 24, 1870, Dr. Slade

J. K. Taylor, b. Nov. 2, 1849, in Graves County, Ky. They
reside in Dallas, Texas. They had': Missie Almeda, b. Dec.

27, 1870; m., June 12, 1900, Rev. N. M. McLaughlin, who
d.; had Mabel M. and Lewis T. Ina Sunshine, b. Jan. 22,

1873; m., Aug. 13, 1895, Pinckney E. Albritor; she d. Feb. 23,

1910; had Alva M., Ina May and Mary E. Effie Vilena, b.

Sept. 18, 1874; d. Nov. 18, 1887. Alva Perry, b. April 4, 1876.

Alonda Pearl, b. June i, 1884; m., Nov. 9, 1904, Pascal M.
Morgan; she d. Dec. 29, 1908; had Joe Slade. Grace Lavinia,
b. March 17, 1889; m., Dec. 24, 1906, Rollin R, Traylor; had
Anna May and Lillian Pearl. Lillian Fawn, b. March 2,

1892. Eunice Rhea, b. July i, 1894; d. March 22, 1896.
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[230.] Mary V. Taylor was born in Ohio County, Ky., Nov.
28, 1851. Her mother was Angeline Condit, daughter of Timothy
and Elizabeth Spangler Condit. Her father, Bennett Tichenor, came
of one of the oldest and best families in Kentucky, and was a lineal

descendant in the

eighth generation from

John and Priscilla Al-

den. He was also a

cousin of the late I. T.
Tichenor, D. D., LL.
D., for eighteen years

corresponding secretary

of the Home Mission

Board of the Southern

Baptist Convention. It

is not remarkable that

such an ancestry should

produce a character of

such sterling worth as

is expressed in the sub-

ject of this sketch.

Honesty is the domi-

nant note in her char-

acter; added to this is

the feminine grace of

gentleness, and many
other good traits, which

combine to form a

lovely nature. Wherever she has made her home, she has been

pointed out as one of the best women in the community. She was
married to Dr. Slade J. K. Taylor, March 24, 1870, moving to

Texas soon afterward. Most of her life has been spent in Texas,

where they have reared a large family and are now rearing two
families of grandchildren. Her husband has a sanitarium (West-

moreland) in the suburbs of Dallas, for the cure of nervous dis-

eases, liquor and drug addictions, and she is of great assistance to

him, both in the conduct of the institution and by her personal

influence upon the patients there. “The calmness of Mother Tay-
lor’s spirit,” some of them say, “is as soothing to me as any medi-

cine.” She is of a deeply religious nature, a devoted Christian, and

member of the First Baptist Church of Dallas, but no preacher. The
. uplifting work that she does is of the subtle, impersonal kind that

brings results. May she live long to bless the world by her whole-

some influence.

[76.] Rev. Moses Pruden Condit (of Uzal), born in Morris

County, N. J., married, Dec. 14, 1812, in Kentucky, Sarah Condit

[148] (of Byram), who died at their home in Indiana, Dec. 5, 1854.
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After the death of several of his children he embraced the doctrines

of the Universalist faith, and became a popular preacher in that

denomination. He died April 12, 1850.

CHILDREN.
231. John A., b. Oct. ii, 1813; d. single.

232. Charles W., b. Aug. 4, 1815; d. single.

233. Vashti a., b. Dec. 7, 1816; d. single.

234. UzAL B., b. March i, 1819; d. single.

235. Aurelius H., b. Sept. 16, 1820; d. single.

236. Amanda S., b. July 29, 1822.

237. James H., b. April 29, 1824; d. in 1843, single.

238. Emery Q., b. July 22, 1826.

239. Elvin L., b. Nov. 2, 1828; d. young.

240. Mary Jane, b. Sept, i, 1831.

241. Everett V., b. Feb. 22, 1834; young.

242. Philip M., b. Nov. 22, 1837.

243. Henry D., b. Aug. 29, 1840; d. young.

[77.] Elizabeth Condit (of Uzal) married, March 26, 1816,

Robert Barnett, born in Virginia, March 24, 1784; died Aug. 29,

1865. She died Sept. 10, 1830.

CHILDREN.
244. Alexander M., b. Jan. 23, 1817; m., March 22, 1841, Martha

Timmonds (of William H.) [251]; b. Aug. 27, 1819; d. Oct.

16, 1893. He d. Jan. 18, 1892. He was a practicing physician

ill Texas. They had: William Curtis, b. May ii, 1842; m.,

Jan. 18, 1866, Nancy T. Odle; residence. Valley Mills, Tex.
Had nine children: Harvey H., b. July 14, 1844; single; Val-
ley Mills. Alva T., b. March 15, 1847; d. Feb. 28, 1853. Sallie

M., b. Jan. 4, 1850; m., Sept, i, 1869, William H. Callaway,
who d. Jan. 8, 1875. Had Lula and Allie. She m., second,

James T. Webb. Had Dona, Eddie and Lela. Ophelia C.,

b. March 23, 1852; m.. May 2, 1872, John G. Sadler. She d.

Feb. 20, 1885. Had Edna, Stella M., Effie G., Robert W. and
Landen T. Amanda J., b. Jan. 24, 1854; d. Nov. 17, 1855.

Ella, b. Oct. 7. 1858; m. Dr. E. V. Jarrett, who d. 1891. Had
Thadius, Josephine and Mattie. Vitula, b. Aug. 10, 1862;
d. Nov. 13, 1886.

245. Joseph C., b. Sept. 4, 1818; resided in Ohio Co., Ky.

246. Elvira T., b. June 13, 1821; d., unm., 1850.

247. Lucinda J., b. May 9, 1823.

248. Robert E., b. Oct. 5, 1825; d. 1874.

249. Elizabeth C., b. Nov. 13, 1828; d. 1856.

250. Morris H., b. April 15, 1830; d. 1872.

[78.] Jemima Condit (of Uzal) married, July 28, 1818, Wil-
liam H. Timmonds, born Oct. 2, 1800; died Oct. 8, 1844. He came
to Maryland when 14 years old; later he went to Kentucky, where
they were married and resided. She died July ii, 1858, in Ohio
County, Ky.
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CHILDREN.
251. Martha, b. Aug. 27, 1819; m. Dr. Alexander M. Barnett [244.].

252. Theodosia A., b. March 20, 1821; m., March 5, 1843, Andrew
Shaver; b. Oct. 12, 1816; d. Nov. 20, 1854. She d. Dec. 22,

1900. Had: Martha J., b. Sept. 14, 184:1; m. Peter Miller;
m., second, J. P. Gardner; resides in Walla Walla, Wash.
Lorindia J., b. Aug. lo, 1846; m. John B. Whitmer; she d.

Mary E., b. Aug. xo, 1848; m. William B. Rowe; she d.

William T., b. Sept. 15, 1850; m., June 8, 1873, Polly Wil-
kins. They reside in Bremen, Ky. Had Dillas B., 1874;
Cecil P., 1876; Willie M., 1878; Martha J., 1880; Alexander,
1882; Edgar L., 1884, and Andrew D., 1892. V^irginia A., b.

Sept. 5, 1852; d. June 29, 1855. Alcinda M., b. Jan. 23,

1855 ;
d. July 2, 1855.

253. James Uzal, b. April 14, 1823; d., single, 1848.

254. Ophelia M., b. Ja;i. 30, 1825; m.. Sept. 6, 1846, Henry J. C.
Lindley; b. Jan. 31, 1822; d. April 2, 1904. She d. Oct. 16,

1902. Had: Warren L., b. Oct. 24, 1849; m., Jan. 10, 1878,
Georgia Ferguson; he d. March x, 19x5. Mary M., b. Sept.

20, X854; m., Oct. XX, X876, L. W. Tichenor. Cincinnatus, b.

Oct. 3, X863; m., March x8, X897, Maggie Ashby. They re-

side in Centertown, Ky.

255. Mary Fletcher, b. Aug. x, X827; m., Oct. 8, X847, Norman R.
Cornell; b. Sept, xx, X844; d. April 9, X9X2. She d. March 2,

X900, at Knoxville, Iowa. The)-^ had: Corwin Worth, b. Feb.

28, X849; m., Oct. x6, X883, Lena Schaffner. Lindsley Park,
b. April X9, X854; m.. Sept. X7, X879, Nan Girkey; he d.

March 29, X9X0. Violet Isabel, b. Jan. x, X856; m., Jan. i,

x88o, Charles McG. Whitmore; she d. Feb. 28, 1895. Landon
Hall, b. July 28, X858; d., single, Jan. X9, X887. Jackie, b.

Nov. 29, x86o; m., March 12, X883, Judge Lorin N. Hays; she

d. Sept. 25, 1900. Isaac Walters, b. May 23, X863; d. Feb. 6,

x868. Dixie May, b. Nov. x8, x866; m., June 27, X900, George
F. Gebhardt; they reside in Knoxville, Iowa. Donald Dean,
b. Oct. 25, x868; m., Dec. 25, X893, Elsie Bristow.

256. Landen Marion, b. Sept. 22, 1829; m., June x, X852, Jane M.
Tichenor; b. May 27, 1832; d. Jan. 30, x86x. Had Henry C.,

b. May X2, X853; m., first, Katie Fast; d.; m., second, Anas-
tasia Murray; he d. July 4, X9X3. La Dora Alice, b. Oct. 23,

X856; m., first, W. R. Comlxs; d.
;
m., second, W. H. Fleming;

reside in Elk Springs, Mo. Ney Mortimer, b. Jan. 24, x86x
;

d. in infancy. Landen M. m., second. Sept. 25, x86x, Mary
H. Oulds; b. Aug. 10, X840. They had: Carrie J., b. Oct. 3,

X862; m., Jan. X4, X885, Caleb S. Jones; residence, Lamar,
Mo, Charles Park, b. March X4, X864; rn., July 3X, X889,

Anna B. Emery; residence, Chippewa Falls, Wis. George F.,

b. June 30, x866; d. in infancy. Mary Belle, b. March X2,

x868; m., Feb. 5, X890, William M. Wills; residence, San
Bernardino, Cal. Landen M. d. Nov. X2, X885. His widow
resides in Lamar.

257. Rhoda E., b. Oct. x5, X83X
;
m. Emery Q. Condit (of Moses

P-) [238]-

258. Jasper W., b. April 14, 1835; d. X850.

259. Vanderissa M., b. Jan. 29, X837; d. a child.

260. Elizabeth J., b. Jan. i, 1840; m., Feb. 17, X859, Edward James;
b. Sept. X7, X837; d. March xi, X9ii. She d. Jan. 22, x88i.

They had Cordelia L., Edmonia, Mattie A., Sallie K., Eliza-

beth J., Mary L, Lena R., Henry E. and Elmina. The family

resides in Kentucky.



PETER, SECOND GRANDSON OF JOHN. 219

[79-] James Hervey Condit (of Uzal) married, Jan. 9, 1821,

Ailcy Butler, born Aug. 15, 1800; died Jan. 4, 1849. He was a

trader, loading flat boats in the fall for the New Orleans market,

and spending the winter there. He was a successful trader in

tobacco. He also conducted a hotel in Jasper, Ind., where he died

Oct. 17, 1843.
CHILDREN.

261. Theodosia, b. June 9, 1822.

262. Huldah a., b. June 15, 1825.

263. Mary C., b. Oct. 23, 1827.

264. Hester Ann, b. Sept. 6, 1832; d. Aug. 19, 1840.

265. Martha E., b. March 23, 1836.

266. Josephine, b. Dec. 9, 1838.

[81.] Eleanor Condit (of Uzal) married, Nov. 25, 1823,

Alfred Boyd, born Oct. 28, 1800; died Aug. 8, 1836. She married

second, Aug. 23, 1839, Harper Davis, born Dec. 18, 1808; died'

July II, 1883. She died Sept. 21, 1877.

CHILDREN BY BOYD.
267. Mary J., b. Sept. 14, 1824; d. Oct. 30, 1826.

268. Silas C., b. Aug. 9, 1826; d. Feb. 4, 1827.

269. Vashti a., b. Dec. 20, 1827; m., April 13, 1848, David L. Mil-
ler; b. Nov. 19, 1825; d. Sept. 12, 1899. She d. Sept. 29,

1889. They had: Alfred B., b. 1849; d. 1857. Albert L., b.

May 25, 1850; m., Dec. 24, 1871, Mary F. Hawkins; d. 1897;
he resides in Evansville, Ind. Frances M., b. Feb. i, 1854;
d. Sept. 25, 1873. Jeanette, b. Oct. 6, 1855; March 27,
i88i, Michael Frendenberger

;
d. 1914; she resides in Chicago,

111 . Wilbur L., b. May 13, 1857; m., Feb. 23, 1882, Jennie
Hay; residence. Chandler, Ind. Elvin E., b. Sept. 5, i860;
m.. May, 1891, Cleo Cheek; d. 1898; he resides in Paragould,
Ark. Jesse B., b. June 10, 1863 ;

m., Dec. 22, i886, Susie M.
Ruston

;
residence, Evansville, Ind. Orissa E., b. Oct. 31,

1865; m., June 23, 1891, Lawrence S. Perry; residence. Clover-
dale, Ind. Minnie L., b. Aug. 25, 1868; m., Aug. 25, 1893,
Walker Cooksey; d. 1909; residence, Chicago, 111 .

270. Abram U., b. March 28, 1830; d. May 5, 1853.

271. Tiberius S., b. July 18, 1833; m., Aug. 31, 1857, Mary Perry;
b. 1833; d. Dec. 29, 1878. He m., second, April, 1880, Mary
Grigsby. He d. May 29, 1905. Had: Sarah E., b. Aug. 11,

1859; m., April, 1883, Mark Lewis; she d. Sept., 1883.

Loundes S., b. April 27, 1858; d. Nov. 30, 1883. Veturia E.,

b. March 27, 1862; unm.
;
an osteopathic physician in Oak

Park, 111 . John Alfred, b. 1865; d. in infancy. Charles, b.

Nov. 1, 1869.

272. Elizabeth T., b. June 6, 1836; m., Dec. 10, 1868, Cornelius
Hines, who d. Sept. 13, 1915. She d. July 16, 1903. Had:
Ivy, b. 1870; d. 1874. John L., b. 1873; d. 1873. Ella, b.

Aug. 13, 1874; 01., Feb. 21, 1896, C. A. Wright; residence.

Red Oak, Iowa. Florence, b. Aug. 14, 1876; m., June, 1897,
George Young; residence, Newbury, Ind. Frank, b. Jan. 19,

i88o; m., Dec. 10, 1903, Matilda Zint; residence, Chandler,
Indiana.



220 GENEALOGY OF THE CONDIT FAMILY.

CHILD BY DAVIS.
273.

Veturia Geraldine, b. May 21, 1848; m., Dec. 22, 1867, Levi
Lockyear; residence, Portland, Oregon. Had: Elmer Q., b.

Nov. 9, i868; m., April 14, 1897, Letitia E. Miller. Edward
H., b. Feb. 3, 1872; m., July 4, 1897, Minnie K. Henn. Clin-
ton W., b. July 17, 1875; d. Verda Ruth, b. Oct. 2, 1880;
unm.

;
Portland, Ore.

[83.] Jeduthan L. Condit (of Uzal) married, June 19, 1834,
Mary Duke, born April 8, 1813, in Virginia. He was a farmer,

and also a wheelwright and cabinet maker. He was an extensive

manufacturer of spinning wheels. In 1855 he constructed a boat

in which he, with his family, moved from Kentucky to Arkansas,

and which they occupied during the entire passage. He settled near

Tuckerman, Ark., w^here he died June 16, 1863. He united wdth

the Methodist Episcopal Church at the age of 26 and his life was
that of an earnest Christian. His w idow, survived him tw^enty years

and died May 29, 1883. Their children were all born in Kentucky,

on the old farm of their grandfather, Uzal.

CHILDREN.

274. John A., b. May 13, 1835.

275. James B., b. Feb. 26, 1837; d. Dec. 15, 1838.

276. William H., b. Feb. lo, 1839.

277. Morris E., b. Jan. 31, 1841.

278. Lorenzo M., b. Feb. 13, 1844.

279. Elizabeth S., b. March 30, 1846.

280. Leonidas H., b. July 27, 1849.

281. Julius P., b. May 16, 1851; d. March 15, 1869.

Lorenzo M. Condit, the only survivor of this family, is single,

and resides in Tuckerman. He is a farmer, and has been a carpen-

ter. He is a F. and A. Mason and has been a member of the Meth-
odist Episcopal Church for more than fifty years.

[84.] Ruth Ann Condit (of Uzal) married, Feb. 17, 1831,

Harper Davis, born in Kentucky, Dec. 18, 1808. She died March

15) 1838. He married second, Aug. 23, 1839, Eleanor, sister of

Ruth A. [81]. He died July ii, 1883.

CHILDREN.

282. William H. T., b. Dec. 17, 1832; m.. Sept. 22, 1855, Naomi
Dodd. They resided in Newport, Ark.

283. Ruth A., b. July 27, 1837; m., July 18, 1857, James R. McKee.

[85.] Sarah Condit (of Jeduthan) married, Oct. 28, 1815,

Mahlon Mulford, born in Morris County, N. J., July i, 1794- SJie

died Sept. 21, 1830. He died in St. Louis, Mo., Nov. i, 1866.
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CHILDREN.
284. Ezra Condit, b. Aug. 7, 1819; d., single, March 20

, 1854.

285. Emily A., b. Sept. 23, 1821; m., May 4, 1844, Joseph Beers
Lindsly; b. in Morristown, N. J., May 5, 1820; d. in St. Louis,

Mo., March 5, 1890. She d. in Kansas City, Mo., Feb. 18,

1907. They had: Alfred Elmer, b. March 5, 1845; m., June
17, 1874, Luella Hedden; residence, Collinsville, Okla.
George F., b. April 8, 1848; drowned July 4, 1865. Harry
Condit, b. May 12, 1853; m., Dec. 28, 1876, Emma C. Fish'
residence, Spanaway, Wash. Edwina, b. July 3, i860; d.

Aug. 20, i86i. Charles O., b. Nov. 20, 1863; d. June 2, 1865.

286. Harriet, b. Aug. 22, 1824; d. Dec. 10, 1824.

287. Electa M,, b. Nov. 17, 1825; d. April 2, 1826.

288. Francis L., b. Dec. 20, 1827; d. March 14, 1828.

289. Delia Ann, b. Nov. 2, 1829; m. Robert Sears Roff, who d.

about 1880 in St. Louis, Mo. They had Evaline and Allen

(§A-, who d. in childhood, and Walter S., who is living in

St. Louis.

In the possession of the family of H. C. Lindsly there is a set of

old silver spoons initialed “J. & H. C.,” which were wedding pres-

ents to his great-grandparents, Jeduthan and Hannah Condit.

[86.] Electa Condit (of Jeduthan) married Sevalon Mul-
ford (twin brother to Mahlon), born July 1794. They resided

in Morristown, N. J., where they both died before 1890. He was
blind for many years before his death.

CHILD.
290. Evaline, b. 1818; m., Jan. i8, 1837, Alfred Elmer Lindsly, of

Morristown; b. Jan. 9, 1814; d. Oct. 29, 1841. She d. May,
1853. No children.

[87.] Henry A. Condit (of Jeduthan) married, in 1833,

Cecelia Eliza Peek, born June 14, 1813, in New York; died Feb. 19,

1904. He died May 20, 1846.

CHILDREN.
291. William Henry, b. July i, 1839.

292. George Elliott, b. April 30, 1841.

293. Cecelia Josephine; unm. Westfield, N. J.

294. Catherine; d. young.

[89.] UzAL Condit (of Jeduthan) married, April 14, 1832,

Julia Ann Easton, born in 1802, in Sparta, N. J. ; died June 23,

1852. He died in 1870.
CHILDREN.

295. Mary Cecelia, b. March i, 1833.

296. Josephine, b. Aug. ii, 1838.

297. Georgianna, b. May ii, 1840.

298. Hannah M., b. Feb. 14, 1845; d. Aug., 1906, in a R. R. wreck
near Buffalo, N. Y.

299. Byram, d. a child.
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[92.] Phebe Ann Condit (of Hiram) married, Oct. 15, 1829,

William L. Nicholas (of Jonathan), born March 29, 1800. They
moved to Toledo, Ohio, where he died Jan. 12, 1863. She died

July 31, 1884.
CHILDREN.

300. Imogene J., b. April 6, 1832; m., Feb. 8, 1863, James M. Whit-
ney, who d. Feb. 6, 1874. She d. Aug. 8, 1889. They had
Laura, b. Dec. 9, 1864; m., Dec. i, 1897, Jolin C. Horning,
who d. Jan., 1900. She resides in Defiance, Ohio.

301. Sebastian Cabot, b. Feb. 14, 1834; m.. Sept. 6, 1855, Mary E.

Baker; b. April 8, 1837; d. Nov. 27, 1915. He resides in

Los Angeles, Cal. Had: Albert, b. May 25, 1856; d. April

12, 1886. William B., b. April 7, 1858; d. Sept. 21, 1871.

Fred Cabot, b. Aug. 10, i86o. Charles E., b. Nov. 27, 1862.

302. Hiram Condit, b. April 20, 1836; m., Oct. i, 1862, Emma Ed-
wards; b. Oct. lo, 1837; d. Feb. 28, 1916. He d. Oct. 22,

1915, in Toledo. Had Rosa Edith, b. Oct. 1863; unm.

;

and Frank Lane, b. Oct. 10, 1865; m.
;
resides in Toledo.

303. Elbert Nevius, b. Feb. ii, 1838; d. Sept. 14, 1841.

304. Elias Cornelius, b. June 4, 1840; m., Dec. 22, 1867, Susan
Schenck

;
b. Nov. 21, 1841. He d. Feb. 27, i88i. She resides

in Cardington, Ohio. Had Helen A. and Elnora B.

305. Elizabeth A., b. Oct. 6, 1842; d., unm., May 12, 1913.

306. Anne Melita, b. Oct. 6, 1842; unm. Toledo, Ohio.

307. William Wines, b. Oct. i, 1845; Feb. 9, 1875, Antoinette

Vincent. He is Wisconsin agent of the Standard Oil Co.

Residence, Milwaukee, Wis.
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[93.] Rev. Thaniel Beers Condit (of Hiram) was born and

reared in Succasunna, N. J., in a home where reverence for parents

and for religion were exemplified and given a first place. Ending his

school days early, he entered an establishment where leather was man-

ufactured and made
into boots and shoes,

where he thoroughly

acquired the craft of

shoemaking. Soon after

reaching his majority

he was converted and
resolutely and openly

took his stand fof

Christ. Having been

an ardent lover of

worldly pleasure, many
were the jibes and pre-

dictions of downfall

that came from his

companions on the
benches. To these his

replies showed his de-

termination to be true

to his new profession,

and that he was bent

upon serving his Mas-
ter in saving men.

Taking up studies such

as he could manage at the intervals of his work in the shop and in the

evening hours, he acquired a fair degree of familiarity with the Eng-
lish classics. To increase his self-education fund, he clerked in stores

and taught school in and near Newton and in Hackettstown. In the

latter place he spent four years as a teacher, and studied theology

under Dr. Joseph Campbell, pastor of the Presbyterian Church.
During eleven years in schoolhouse, cottage and church prayer meet-

ings, he took every opportunity to “exercise his gifts,” and was
ordained to the ministry by the Presbytery of Newton in 1837. He
preached his first sermon in the Stillwater Church, June ii of that

year, and served said church as pastor forty-four years, laying down
his pastorate June 12, 1881, on account of age and declining health.

H e was a commissioner in three General Assemblies, erected four

church buildings during his pastorate and assisted his oldest daughter

in founding and maintaining the Stillwater Parish School. His ability

to interest, instruct and manage children and young people led him

to teach school in his own parish many years with great success. His

influence for good is still active, and his memory fragrant in many
of the homes and communities of the northern counties of New Jersey.
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Though especially solicited to take large charges, he preferred to abide

by his first love. He was eloquent and faithful in his presentation of

the old Gospel. His recreations were devotional. Besides pamphlets

and songs, sacred and secular, he published a quarto devotional book,

“Morning, Noon and Night, or Christ in Every Page,” and its com-

panion volume, “The Bible Reader’s Guide.” He married, Feb. 27,

1842, Rebecca J. Shafer (of Isaac), born in Paulina, N. J., Dec. 14,

1814. His wife was his helpmeet. She added to her other conse-

crated talents what no pastor’s wife should be without, patience under

burdens and provocations, the wit to be silent when silence is golden,

and a strong affection for the children of the parish, being for many
years his best primary Sabbath School teacher. He died Jan. 13,

1888. She died Sept. 8, 1889. They sleep in the Morris County

Condit family plot in Succasunna, N. J.

CHILDREN.

308. Anna Maria, b. Dec. 5, 1842.

309. Elizabeth Wilson, b. May 7, 1844.

310. Elbert Nevius, b. May 2, 1846.

311. Isaac Hiram, b. Sept. 8, 1848.

312. Sarah Lynn, b. April 6, 1852.

[94.] Azubah Caroline Condit (of Hiram) went with her

sister, Mrs. Nevius, to India as a missionary in 1837. Dec. 12, 1843,

she married Rev. D. O. Allen, a missionary in the service in India.

She died at Bombay the following year, June ii, 1844. After seven

years of mission work her husband returned, and died several years

later in this country.

[95.] Maria Louisa Condit (of Hiram) married, Nov. 10,

1835, Rev. Elbert Nevius (of John P., Wayne County, N. Y.), born

Sept. 4, 1808. Two years later they went as missionaries to India,

under the care of the Mission Board of the Reformed Church. After

several years of mission work they returned to this country. He
was pastor of a church in Stuyvesant, N. Y. She died Sept. 29, 1886.

He died Sept. 29, 1897.

CHILDREN.

313. Mary Bethune, b. Feb. 9, 1837; d. Nov. 12, 1837.

314. Maria Caroline, b. June 20, 1838; d. Aug. 6, 1840.

315. Louisa C. B., b. Nov. 5, 1840; d. Nov. 17, 1845.

316. Abigail Gertrude, b. April 27, 1842; d., unm., April 27, 1914.

317. Elbert Wilberforce, b. Feb. 25, 1844; m., April 23, 1885, Rose
Smith. He d. in 1896.

318. Benjamin Chalmers, b. Oct. 7, 1847; m.. May 5, 1871, Mrs.
Caroline Cox (Hicks).
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319. John Hiram C., b. May 30, 1850; m., Sept. 6, 1882, Louisa
Holmes Stillwell (of Daniel)

;
b. in Fall River, Mass., April

17, 1858. They reside in Rochester, Mass. Had: Stillwell,

b. July 23, 1883; m., Nov. 26, 1910, Helen M. Brown. Louise
C., b. Feb. 10, 1886; d. Aug. 29, 1906. Richmond, b. Oct. 10,

1887. Marian H., b. June 24, 1892. John L., b. Dec. 28, 1896.

320. Daniel Webster, b. Nov. 16, 1852; d. Jan. 12, 1853.

[96.] Benjamin F. Condit (of Hiram) married, May 7, 1848,

Miriam M. McKenzie, born Jan. 17, 1828; died Jan. 25, 1861.

He resided in Adrian, Mich. He died June 4, 1886.

CHILDREN.

321. Lannes a., b. March 17, 1849.

322. Caroline A., b. April 20, 1851; m. Arthur Leek. Resides in

Minneapolis, Minn.

323. Emma F., b. June 16, 1853; unm. San Francisco, Cal.

324. May, b. May 12, 1857; d. March 2, i86o.

[97.] Tryphena E. Condit (of Hiram) married, Dec. 25,

1839, George W. Packard (of Ichabod T.), born in Oxford County,

Me., Aug., 1810; died June 17, 1877. She resided in Adrian, Mich.

She died Feb. 29, 1896, in Toledo, Ohio.

CHILDREN.

325. Matilda A., b. Dec. 14, 1841; d. Feb. 17, 1874; unm.

326. Isaiah Winds, b. Sept. 8, 1846; single. Toledo, Ohio.

327. Cyrus Condit, b. May 24, 1848; m., July 29, 1875, Rhoda
Elizabeth A. Pruden. He d. Nov. 25, 1909. Had: Roy C.,

b. in Adrian; m., Oct. 14, 1900, Harriet Brandt; no children.
Harold J., b. in Adrian; m., June, 1907, Kathryn Milhouse;
had Harold J., Jr., and Kathryn M. Elizabeth, b. in Toledo;
m., Jan., 1910, William Bloomfield; no children. They all

reside in Toledo, Ohio.

328. Mary F., b. Oct. i, 1851; m.. Sept. 9, 1879, Edwin J. Tippett.
They reside in Toledo, Ohio. Had Alice Louise, George W.,
d. 1900; Edwin J., Jr., and Ruth Irene.

329. Louisa C., b. March 25, 1855; m.. Sept. 9, 1879, William Hunt-
ingdon Smith; b. Dec. 10, 1852. She d. May 3, 1908. He
resides in Toledo. Had Susan L. and Jessica F.

;
both unm.

and residing in Toledo, Ohio,

[99.] Dr. Isaiah Winds Condit (Condict) (of Hiram) mar-
ried, Nov. 4, 1851, Mary Trimble Carroll (of Joseph F.), born in

Carbondale, Pa., Aug. 3, 1829; died April 19, 1888. He was a phy-

sician of large practice at Dover, N. J. He was a consistent Chris-

tian and an elder in the Presbyterian Church for many years. He
died July 4, 191 1,
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CHILDREN.

330. Daniel T., b. Oct. 16, 1852.

331. Mary B., b. Nov. 2, 1853; d. April 21, 1890.

332. Abigail B., b. April 9, 1856.

333. Edward C., b. Jan. 10, 1858.

334. Arthur W., b. Aug. 21, 1859.

335. Elizabeth M., b. July 16, 1861.

336. William N., b. April 19, 1863 ;
d. Sept. 10, 1863.

337. Francis S., b. June 15, 1865; d. Aug. 20, 1865.

338. Frederick L., b. Dec. i6, 1866.

339. Joseph C., b. April 13, 1868.

[100.] Hiram Daniel Condit (Condict) (of Hiram) married,

Aug. i, 1850, Frances E. Seward, of Orange County, N. Y. She

died in Oswego, N. Y., Dec. 7, 1853. He married second, Dec. 20,

1855, Anna Reynolds Atwood, born in Fairfield, Conn., July 28,

1830. He taught school in New Jersey and in Florida, N. Y., for ten

years, then studied law and was admitted to practice before the

Supreme Court of New York. His practice was largely Insurance

law and Probate Court work. In 1863 he moved to a farm near

Adrian, Mich. In 1876 he moved to Newark, N. J., for two years,

and then returned to Adrian, where he died Dec. 25, 1902.

CHILD BY FRANCES.
340. Francis Pierson, b. Nov. 25, 1853; d. April 18, 1855.

CHILDREN BY ANNA.
341. Edgar Atwood, b. Jan. 8, 1857.

342. Julia Atwood, b. Nov. 28, 1858; unm. Adrian, Mich.

343. Anna Frances, b. March 17, i860; unm. Adrian, Mich.

The daughters have been engaged in teaching ever since

their graduation from Adrian College, for many years in

the South, for the American Missionary Association.

[106.] Charles M. Condit (of Ebenezer) married. May. 19,

1836, Sarah Rabb, of Utica, Ohio, born June 14, 1813; died Aug. 13,

1880. He died at Mexico, Mo., Feb. i, 1875. He was a merchant
for many years at Homer, Licking County, Ohio.

CHILDREN.
344. John R., b. 1838; m., 1873, Mary Graham, who d. in 1873.

He was in Deming, N. Mex., in 1891.

345. Miranda, b. May 19, 1840.

346. Winfield S., b. April 13, 1842.

347. Xarissa, b. 1844; m., 1878, Walter Downing; resided at Van
Orin, Illinois.

348. Irene, b. 1847; resided at Van Orin, Illinois; d. unm.

349 Estelle, b. 1850; m., 1874, Wm. Yoakam, who d. They had
Maynard and Hervey. Resided at Homer, Ohio. She m.,

second, Rosendale. They reside in San Francisco, Cal.

350. Charles W., b. 1853; resided at Tombstone, Arizona.

351. George, b, 1853; resided at Mexico, Missouri.
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[107.] Caroline C. Condit (of Ebenezer) married, June 4,

1838, Rev. James Wheeler, born Oct. 24, 1801. He was a Meth-
odist clergyman and a missionary among the Indians in Northwestern

Ohio, and was accidentally killed Sept. 26, 1873, at Sandusky.

CHILDREN.

352. Truman H., b. Aug. 27, 1839; d. Jan. i, 1843.

353. Mary L., b. Aug. 4, 1841; d. Sept. 27, 1874.

354. Charles C., b. Aug. 27, 1846; m. Sept. 16, 1874, Lida Mc-
Caskey. He enlisted, Aug. 24, 1863, in Co. I, Second Ohio
Heavy Artillery. He lost a leg in the service, and was dis-

charged June 2, 1865. He was employed in the State Sinking
Fund office and in the U. S. Pension office in Columbus, Ohio.

355. James Oscar, b. Sept. 26, 1850.

[108.] Emily Condit (of Ebenezer) married, April 13, 1834,

Milton Selby, born in Baltimore, Md., Nov. 15, 1809; died Feb.,

1849. They resided in Homer, Ohio, where she died May 19, 1884.

CHILDREN.
356. Celeste O., b. July 28, 1835; d. May 20, 1842.

357. Byron, b. Oct. 2, 1837. Killed in battle at Raymond, Miss.,

May 12, 1863.

358. Arabelle R., b. Aug. 10, 1843; m.; Nov. 24, 1864, William N.
Fulton; b. in Westmoreland Co., Pa., Jan. 23, 1841; d. June
4, 1914. She resides in Newark, Ohio. Had: Henry S., b.

Feb. I, 1866; single. Maude, b. June 21, 1868; d. July 21,

1895. Jane Hartley, b. March 20, 1871; m., Jan. 7, 1903,
Henry Irvin Buell; residence, Newark, Ohio. Josephine N.,

b. July 2, 1874; m., 1894, James K. Hamill; Newark. Anne,
b. Nov. 30, 1875; ui., Oct. 3, 1906, John S. H. Holloway;
Winchester, Ky. Florence E., b. Oct. 9, 1878; m., June 26,

1901, James R. Fitzgibbon; Newark. Robert G., b. July 7,

1880; U. S. Army. Grace, b. Feb. 3, 1886.

359. Howard, b. April 30, 1847; ui., Oct. 22, 1875, Sarah Wirt; b.

Sept. 23, 1843; d. Dec. 22, 1902. He resides in Horner, Ohio.
Had Daniel M., b. March 20, 1877. Resides in Columbus,
Ohio.

[120.] Ebenezer Condit (Condict) (of Silas) married, Dec.

23, 1814, Sarah Hayes, daughter of Colonel Stephen Hayes, New-
ark, N. J., born IVIarch 20, 1795; died Sept. 21, 1827. He died

Aug. 3, 1833.
CHILDREN.

360. Stephen H., b. Dec. 19, 1815.

361. Sarah M., b. Dec. 23, 1822. ,

362. Charlotte, m. Jonathan Ford; she d. soon after marriage.
He d. in Kansas City, Sept. 17, 1890.

[123.] Julia Ford Condit (Condict) (of Silas) married, July

8, 1818, Nathan Hedges, of Newark, N. J., born in East Hampton,
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Long Island, Dec. 21, 1792; died Dec. 25, 1875. She died June 2,

1887. He was a man of superior literary attainments, and was promi-

nent for many years as a teacher in Newark.

CHILDREN.
363. Mary H., b. Jan. 12, 1821; m., Nov. i, 1843, Rev. Tlmoth)-

Dwight Hunt, D. D.; b. in Rochester, N. Y., in March, 1822.

He d. in Whitesboro, N. Y., Feb. 7, 1895. She d. in Water-
ville, N. Y., Oct. ii, 1861. He was a missionary in the Sand-
wich Islands, where two of their children were born. In

1849 he returned to California and served in San Francisco
for the Horne Missionary Society About 1856 he returned to

New York and preached in Ithaca and in Waterville until

after the death of his wife. They had: Julia H., b. Sept. 14,

1845; d. 1857. James Richards, b. Oct., 1847. Mary L., b.

1850; d. 1851. William B., b. 1852; d. 1872. Emily C., b.

1854. Dwight, b. 1858; d. 1858. Gertrude C., b. 1859. Mary
H., b. 1861; resides in New York City.

364. Henry, b. May lo, 1828; d. Feb. 25, 1859.

365. Charlotte F., b. March 3, 1837; unm. Newark, N. J.

366. Gertrude C., b. Oct. 3, 1838; m., Nov. 6, 1862, H. Raymond
Monger; b. in Waterville, N. Y., May 21, 1839. They reside

in No. Plainfield, N. J. Had: Henry C., b. July 29, 1864;
single. Jessie D., b. Nov. 19, 1866; unm. Max, b. Sept. 22,

1871; m., June 4, 1904, Sue Weber. Reside in Plainfield.

[124.] Sidney Condit (Condict) (of Silas) married. Sept. 23,

1823, Charlotte Reynolds (of Abram). He was a merchant, and

died in Ringwood, 111 ., Nov., 1855. She died in 1879.

CHILDREN.
367. Wallace R., b. June i, 1824.

368. Fanny Amelia; m. Hamilton Nixon.

369. Julia B.
;
m. Enos T. Gage.

370. Henry F.
;
resides in Bakersfield, Cal.

371. Bently; d. young.

372. Emily; d. young.

[125.] Marcia Condit (Condict) (of Silas) married. Sept. 29,

1825, Gordon Burnham, born in Franklin, Conn., Aug. 22, 1796,

and died in Morristown, Sept. 7, 1882. She died Nov. 30, 1884.

CHILDREN.

373 * Julia B., b. July 31, 1828; m., Nov. 30, 1852, Byron Sherman;
b. in Homer, N. Y., June 3, 1824; d. in Morristown Feb. 27,

1899. She d. Sept. 22, 1915. They had: Gordon Edward, b.

Aug. II, 1854; m., June 12, 1894, Harriet E. Shelton; they

reside in Morristown. Julia Frances, b. March 10, 1856;

unm.; Morristown. Edith, b. Aug. 28, 1861; m., June 15,

1887, Charles«G. Knox, who d. March, 1907; she resides in

Morristown. Gordon Burnham, d. in infancy.

374. Frederick Gordon, b. June 29, 1831; m., April 27, 1859, Cath-

erine Lydia Hilliard; b. in Dedham, Mass., May 17, 1836.

He is a counsellor at law. Residence, Morristown, N. J.

They had Anna Washburn, b. Aug. 28, 1868; m., Oct. 20,

1897, Samuel T. Carter, Jr. Residence, Plainfield, N. J.
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[126.] Dr. Henry Ford Condit (Condict) (of Silas) married,

March 27, 1832, Jane Adelaide Pope Causin, born in Washington,

D. C., Nov. 25, 1812; died Sept, i, 1871. They resided in Sligo,

Md. He died Oct. 31, 1893.

CHILDREN.

375. Eliza Stone, b. Jan. 13, 1835; m., March i, 1863, Charles E.

Weaver, who d. She m., second, Aug. 16, 1883, Jeremiah B.

Wilbur. She d. June 27, 1912, at Sligo, Md. No children.

376. Causin, b. March 16, 1842.

[127.] Silas Byram Condit (Condict) (of Silas) married

Emeline Phillips (of George, Goshen, N. Y. ). He married second,

June 16, 1840, Mary Johnson (of Mahlon, Littleton, Morris

County, N. J.), born Aug. 2, 1814; died June 3, 1878. They
resided in Morristown. He died March 24, 1891.

CHILDREN BY EMELINE.

377. George P., b. April 10, 1833. Served in 15th Regt. N. J. Vols.

Resided in Colorado Springs, Col.; d., single, July 20, 1908.

378. John Elliott, b. Sept. 15, 1834.

CHILDREN BY MARY.
379. Walter, b. March 21, 1841. ^

380. Alice Byram, b. July 7, 1844. She is a physician; has been a

medical missionary in Turkey, and has traveled extensively.

She is now practicing in Orange, her home.

381. Jonathan D., b. Sept. 5, 1847.

382. Charlotte F., b. Feb. 27, 1849.

383. SiL.As Alden, b. Oct. 14, 1851.

384. Henry Vail, b. July 25, 1853.

385. WiNTHROP, b. Nov. 5, 1856.

[139.] Eliza Condit (Condict) (of Edward) married, Dec.

26, 1813, David B. Hurd, of Morristown, born in 1793; died March
23, 1847. She died Dec. 19, 1836.

CHILDREN.

386. Mary Condit. b. Sept. 23, 1814; m., 1845, William Bonner Le
Fevre, M. D.; b., 1804, in Mendham, N. J. ;

d. June 25, i88i.

She d. March 19, 1861. They had; Joseph H., b. Dec. 25,

1846; d. Jan., 1847. Eliza Condit, b. May i, 1848; m., Oct.

14, 1874, Harlan Webb Cortright; b. Nov. 14, 1845; they
reside at Lake Hopatcong, N. J. ;

had Edgar Le F., b. Sept.

12, 1875, d. in infancy; Mabel Sousia, b. Dec. 24, 1876, m.,

June 17, 1903, Dr. Alfred C. Benedict, South Orange. Wil-
liam Le F., b. Dec. 3, 1879. Mary FI., b. July 16, 1885; d. in

infancy. John FI., b. Dec. 24, 1886; m. Olive Quackenbush;
and Abbie H., b. Feb. 26, 1889. William Jelf, b. April 20,

1849; d. Aug. 6, 1883. David H., b. June 6, 1851; d. Nov.,
1851. Lewis Vail. b. Feb. 10, 1855; d. Oct., 1855.
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387. Edward Condit, b. Aug. 27, i8i6; m., 1864, Rebecca .Wright

;

b. May 29, 1845; d. June 27, 1909. He d. Feb. 12, 1888.
Had: James L., b. May 29, 1865; m., Jan. 29, 1902, Anna N.
Schrader; residence, Dover, N. J. Frank A., b. May 4, 1867;
m., 1901, Charlotte M. Sedgeman

;
he d. May 10, 1905. Grace

Condict, b. June 25, 1869; m., Nov. 22, 1892, Edward D.
Neighbor. Alice May, b. Sept. 7, 1871; d. April 21, 1898.
Baby, b. May 14, 1873; d. Aug. 19, 1873. William, b. Aug.
8, 1874. Louise, b; July i, 1878; d. May 2, 1879. Edward
C., b. June 24, 1880; and Fred M., b. Aug. 29, X883; d.

April 19, 1904.

388. Phebe Ann. b. Dec. 16, 1818; m., William A. Wood. She d.

Jan. 28, 1891.

389. Joseph Lum, b. Dec. 27, 1820; d., single, Oct. 29, 1842.

390. William H., b. Aug. 12, 1823; d. May 3, 1843.

391. Lewis Condict, b. July 11, 1825; m., Nov. 16, 1862, Fanny
Wright; b. July 27, 1846; d. Oct. 22, 1870. He d. April i,

1883. They had: David B., b. Sept. 17, 1863; d. April 30,

1885. Lewis C., Jr., b. Aug. i, 1865; d. Oct. i, 1868. Wil-
liam W., b. April 10, i868; d. July 21, 1869.

392. Sarah Louise, b. Sept, n, 1827; d. Jan. i, 1849.

393. Eliza Condict, b. June 15, 1831; d. Feb. 24, 1856.

[141.] Phebe Condit (Condict) (of Edward) married. Sept.

10, 1820, Peter Freeman (of Zophar and Mary Crowell, of Morris-

town), born Jan. 30, 1792, and died in Newfoundland, N. J., March

4, 1854. She died Nov. 3, 1863. They resided in Morristown until

Nov., 1842, when they moved to Newfoundland.

CHILDREN.
394. Mary Condict, b. Aug. 6, 1822; m.. May 31, 1848, William

Mortimer Brown, M. D.
;

b. Sept. 8, i8i6; d. April 14, 1864.

She d. Aug. 19, 1892. They had: Ella G., b. July 21, 1852;
m.. May 5, 1881, Joseph M. Sayre; b. April 3, 1852; d. Sept.

8, 1915. Me!?a Adelaide, b. May 7, 1857; a missionary in

Kolhapur, India, since 1893.

395. Anna Louise, b. Oct. 23, 1826; d. May 17, 1828.

396. Frances Anna, b. Nov. 15, 1828; m., March 27, 1855, John G.
Harrison; b. Oct. 19, 1824; d. July 8, 1914. Resided in

Newark. She d. Nov. 20, 1900. No family.

397. Lewis Condict, b. Sept. 14, 1831; m.. Sept. 23, 1858, M. An-
toinette Conklin; b. March i8, 1823; d. Jan. 22, 1893. He d.

March 19, 1887, in Columbus, Ohio. They had: Frederick

W., b. June i8, 1864; m., Oct. 25, 1889, Mary McElvain
Taylor; b. Dec. 5, 1863; d. May 24, 1914. Lewis C., Jr., b.

Aug. 31, 1868; single. Sara Conklin, b. Nov. 19, 1871; m.,

Jan. 12, 1899, William E. Restieaux; b. March lo, 1868; d.

March 9, 1903. Harry Chase, b. Nov. 15, 1877; J^n. 19,

1904, Louise Irene Taylor.

398. William Augustus, b. Aug. 6, 1833; d. Dec. lo, 1855.

399. Jane Eliza, b. May 31, 1840; m., April ii, 1871, William
Holmes Jackson; b. Nov. 20, 1820; d. Jan. 17, 1891. They
had Holmes Condict, b. Feb. 18, 1875 ;

m., Dec. 18, 1901,

Mary Abby Read, b. Dec. 28, 1878. He is a physician and
resides in East Orange.



PETER, SECOND GRANDSON OF JOHN. 231

4CX). George P., b. Jan. 15, 1843; m., Oct. 4, 1866, Mary Guest; b.

July I, 1846; d. Sept. 9, 1913. They had George H., b. Sept.

5, 1867; m., April 9, 1913, Theresa Gilpatrick; and Estelle

W., b. Dec. lo, 1877.

[144.] Mary Ann Condit (Condict) (of Edward) married,

Jan. 22, 1828, Elias Freeman, of Morristown, born Sept. 7, 1802;

died Nov. 23, 1842. She died Nov. 27, 1861.

CHILDREN.
401. Eliza, b. April 10, 1829; d. Dec. 25, 1832.

402. Edward Condict, b. Feb. 10, 1831; m., Jan. 15, 1856, Julia

Shaw; b. June 4, 1832. He d. Nov. 24, 1875. They had:
Mary C., b. May 5, 1857; m., Dec. 28, 1881, E. B. Coe; b.

March, 1857; d. at Long Beach, Cal., Aug. 15, 1899. Edward,
b. Oct. 5, 1858; m., March, 1889, Emma Wishon; b. April

23, 1864; d. Jan. 23, 1896; he d. Jan. ii, 1896. Ida Julia, b.

Jan. 24, i86i
;

m.. Sept. 20, 1883, George W. Megeath, b.

June I, 1857.

403. Charles Henry, b. Nov. 10, 1833; d. Oct. 16, 1839.

404. Caroline A., b. Nov. 10, 1833; m., April 22, 1857, Howard W.
Mills; b. Nov. 3, 1832. She d. Aug. 17, 1874. They had:
William J., b. Sept. 6, 1859; d. Sept, 28, i860. Anna F,, b.

March 29, 1862; m., June 21, 1887, Albert Butler Clapp; b.

Oct. 3, 1861; she d. Jan. 26, 1892. Mary Este, b. Aug. 4,

1867; unm. E, Catherine, b. Oct. 13, 1869; m., Jan. 8, 1895,
Albert Butler Clapp (husband of deceased sister).

405. Mary Louise, b. March 9, 1839; m., June 27, i860, Moses E.

Ludington
;

b. Nov. 25, 1836; resides in Chicago, 111 . She d.

May 12, 1913. They had: Howard F., b. July 25, 1862; m.,

April 27, 1884, Julia Agnes Mullen; b. June 15, 1856; d.

March 4, 1905; he m., second, Dec. 4, 1908, Mary Rupert; b.

June 5, 1878. Arthur Eldred, b. March 21, 1866; d. Oct.

17, 1868.

406. Emily Catherine, b. March 24, 1842; m., Jan. 8, 1868, Charles
P. Cocks; b. Feb. 26, 1841. Resides in Brooklyn, N. Y. She
d. Dec. 30, 1870, in Minneapolis, Minn. No family.

[145.] Edward Lewis Condit (Condict) (of Edward) married

Lucy King, born June 23, 1811. He died Ocb. 16, 1834.

CHILD.

407. Edward, b. 1832; d. Nov. 27, 1858. He graduated at Prince-

ton. Afterwards preached in Maryland. He gave promise
of superior ability in the ministry.

[147.] Peter Condit (of Byram) was born in Morris County,

N. J., and removed to Kentucky with his father. In 1827 he mar-
ried Elizabeth Housely, daughter of Marmaduke Housely, one of the

early settlers of Northern Kentucky. She w'as born Jan. i, 1803. He
occupied a farm in McLain County, Ky., where both he and his wife

died, March, 1847. The upright character of the living children,

w^ho were early left orphans, furnishes evidence of a careful and
religious training.
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CHILDREN.
408. Delilah, b. March 24, 1828; d. 1833.

409. Lucinda, b. March 12, 1830.

410. Byram E. L., b. Aug. 16, 1832.

411. John H., b. March 22, 1835; d. before 1847.

412. William M., b. May 26, 1837; d. 1853.

413. Ann, b. March 22, 1840; d. Aug., 1854.

414. Marion L., b. April 30, 1842.

415. Theodosia, b. Dec. 17, 1844; resided at Folsomville, Indiana;
m. Lawrence Fisher. She d. June, 1900. Had Arsemias,
Lizzie, Edward, Lillie, Thomas.

416. Elizabeth, b. March, 1847; d. 1847.

[149.] Jacob L. Condit (of Byram) married, Oct. 15, 1826,

Rhoda Brown, who died March 19, 1848. He married second,

Jan. 7, 1850, Elizabeth Tichenor (a widow Drake), who was born

July 4, 1819. He died in Indiana, Oct. 23, 1869. She died Feb.

CHILD BY RHODA.
417. Lucinda A., b. May 24, 1840.

CHILDREN BY ELIZABETH.
418. Presley E., b. Jan. 26, 1851 ;

d. Sept. 18, 1854.

419. Rhoda E., b. Aug. 15, 1853.

420. Jacob W., b. Sept. 5, 1855.

[15 1.] Edward Byram Lewis Condit (of Byram) married.

Sept. 15, 1831, Winfred E. Iglehart, born Jan. 13, 1815, in Ken-
tucky. After the Civil War he moved from Kentucky to Ingram,

Randolph County, Ark. He was a farmer. He died Aug. 23, 1877.

She died April 24, 1893.
CHILDREN.

421. Caroline M., b. May ii, 1835.

422. Martha G., b. April 7, 1837; d. 1862.

423. Mary Ann, b. Jan. 30, 1838; m., 1850, Tom. Plain. She d.

Nov. II, 1876.

424. Jacob L., b. Sept. 8, 1840; d. 1862.

425. Sarah E., b. Feb. 15, 1842; m., Aug. 17, 1859, Joe Ellise. She
d. 1 860.

426. James W., b. April 3, 1847.

427. John A., b. July 5, 1849; d. 1857.

428. Rhoda E., b. Sept. 5, 1851; m., Nov. 20, 1904, John Early.

Reside in Ingram, Ark. No children.

429. Caloosa E., b. May 18, 1853; m. James Griffon.

430. Lucinda F., b. Sept. 28, 1857.

[153.] Anna B. Condit (Condict) (of Dr. Lewis) married, in

1827, Rev. George Bush, D. D., author of “Bush’s Commentary of

the Bible.” She died at Indianapolis in 1829. They had one child,

Lewis C., who died single.



PETER, SECOND GRANDSON OF JOHN. 233

[156.] Dr. Silas L. Condit (Condict) (of Dr. Lewis) was
born in Morristown in 1805, and graduated from Princeton College

in 1824. Having received the degree of M. D. in 1828, he prac-

ticed medicine for two years in his native place, when he removed to

Long Island. Subsequently he returned to Morristown, but a few
years after moved to Jersey City, where he resided during the

remainder of his life. Dr. Condit was an ardent supporter of the

temperance cause, and became the head of the order of Sons of Tem-
perance in the State and nation. He married Phebe Ann Mills (of

David, Morristown). He died Feb. 4, 1864, and his widow died at

Morristown in July, 1880. They had no children.

[158.] Dr. Nathan Woodhull Condit (Condict) (of Dr.

Lewis) married, Aug. 2, 1833, Julia E. Coe (of Aaron, Morris-

town, N. J.), born in 1807. She died at Morristown, their place

of residence, April ii, 1848. Dr. Nathan W. died June 26, 1892.

CHILDREN.

431. Nathan Woodhull, b. July 22, 1834.

432. Stewart E., b. March 17, 1836; d. Feb. 4, X837.

433. Lewis, b. Feb. 13, 1838; single; resides in New York City.

434. Julia Elmer, b. Feb. 14, 1840; unm. Washington, D. C.

435. Sophia Woodhull, b. Sept. 7, 1842; unm. Washington, D. C.

436. George Coe, b. July 12, 1844; single; d. April ii, 1909.

[161.] Martha Maria Condit (Condict) (of Dr. Lewis J
married, in 1834, David A. Hall, of Washington, D. C. She died in

1836.
CHILD.

437. Martha Maria C., b. July i, 1836; m. Lucas Richards, of

Unionville, Conn., where they now reside. They have Lewis
C., b. in 1873, and Lucy Maria, b. in 1877.

[163.] Martina L. Condit (Condict) (of Dr. Lewis) married,

June I, 1852, Rev. John J. Brandegee, D. D., who was born at

New London, Conn., July 25, 1823. He was the son of John and
Mary Brandegee, one of whom was of Dutch and the other of French
extraction. Both families had long previously settled in this country.

Dr. Brandegee spent his early youth at New London, and in 1843
graduated at Yale College with a high reputation as a scholar. He
was confirmed by Bishop Brownell at New Haven, at the age of 18.

Before graduating he formed the purpose of studying for the min-
istry, and on Sept. 27, 1843, he entered the General Theological

Seminary, at New York City, where he completed his course of

preparation, and was ordained a deacon by Bishop Brownell, July

3, 1846, at Hartford, Conn. After his ordination he went with an
invalid brother to the West Indies, where he labored for two years.

On his return he was ordained to the priesthood, Jan. 24, 1849, by
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Bishop Henshaw, of Rhode Island, at New London, Conn, At
this time he was laboring in the parish of St. Michael, Litchfield,

Conn., where he continued until February 4, 1854. He then entered

upon his duties as rector of Grace Church, Utica, N. Y., and remained

there during life, though repeatedly invited to other attractive fields.

In the ten years of service at Utica his labors were abundantly

blessed, and to his efforts may be credited the erection of the beau-

tiful edifice now occupied by the parish of Grace Church. The cor-

nerstone was laid in July, 1856, but the church was not opened for

divine services until May 20, i860. The last t\^m years of Dr.
Brandegee’s labor was frequently interrupted by sickness, which
finally resulted in his death April 6, 1864. In 1867 his widow pub-

lished a volume of sermons which he had preached at different periods

of his ministry of eighteen years. They indicate a mind of uncom-
mon intellectuality and breathe a spirit of true devotion to the service

of the Master. She died Dec. ii, 1904.

CHILDREN.

438. John E., b. July 9, 1853; d* May i, 1905.

439. Lewis C., b. Nov. 25, 1855; d. Nov. 29, 1873.

440. Edward D., b. Oct. 10, 1857. Resides in Boston, Mass.

441. Martina E., b. Oct. 18, 1861
;
unm. Utica, N. Y.

[171.] Rhoda L. Condit (of Paul P.) married, Aug. 26, 1852,

Samuel DePuy, of Collamer, Ohio, who died in 1888. She died

March 18, 1890.
CHILD.

442. Julia, b. Oct. 23, 1854; d. July 18, 1898.

[172.] Amzi B. Condit (of Paul P.) married, Dec. 17, 1856,

Alice A. Williams, born Oct. 13, 1821. She was a daughter of Abel

.Williams, a direct descendant of Roger Williams, of Puritan memory.

A great-uncle, David Williams, was one of the captors of Major
Andre. Amzi B. was by occupation a civil engineer, and w^as for a

time in the employ of the United States Land Office. He died at

Chicago, March 30, 1873. The widow resided at Muncie, Ind.,

where she died Dec. 3, 1902.

CHILDREN.

443. Paul P., b. March 13, 1858.

444. David S. W., b. Dec. 6, 1859; d. June 22, i860.

445. Joseph B., b. June 24, 1861.

446. Abel W., b. 1863; d. Aug. 24, 1863.

[173.] Caroline Condit (of Paul P.) married, June i, 1853,

Orville Brown, born in Ellisburgh, N. Y., March 10, 1810. They
resided in Mankato, Minn. He died Jan. 5, 1901. She died March
10, 1904.



PETER, SECOND GRANDSON OF JOHN. 235

CHILDREN.
447. Frank O., b. Dec. 6, 1854; m., Jan. 19, i88i, Mary Spencer;

b. Oct. 6, 1856. Residence, Hardin, Mont. He is agent for

the St. Paul White Lead and Oil Co. They had Frank A.,

b. Dec. 20, i88i; single. Robb. Condit, b. Sept. 8, 1884; m..

May 17, 1915, Marvel Watson.

448. Arthur H., b. Oct. 20, 1858; m., Nov. 26, 1889, Alice Brown;
b. Oct. 28, 1864. They had Arthur Winton, b. Sept. 5, 1899.

They reside in Duluth, Minn., where he is in business.

449. Theodore W., b. June 19, 1861; m., July 18, 1900, Lillian Alice

Sweeney. They reside in St. Paul, Minn., where he is con-

nected with the White Lead and Oil Co. No children.

450. Clarence C., b. April 14, 1866; d. Oct. 2, 1895.

[177.] Paul P. Condit (of Paul P.) married, Oct. 3, 1877,

Florence V. Brainard, born in Cleveland, Ohio, May 28, 1852. He
was born in Euclid, Ohio, went West with his brother, Amzi, and

worked with him surveying. He later returned to Cleveland and

entered the iron business, and was senior member of the firm of

Condit, Fuller & Co. at the time of his death, which occurred Feb.

3, 1886. He was prominent in business and social circles, active in

the church and a member of the Union Club. His widow resides in

CHILD.
451. Paul Brainard, b. Feb. 4, 1879.

452.

[179.] Mary M. Condit (of Lewis) married, Oct. 18, 1846,

J. Harvey Pierson, born May 21, 1819, in Caldwell, N. J. They
moved from Licking County, Ohio, to Grinnell, Iowa, where he was
a shoe manufacturer. He died Sept. 21, 1901. She died in Califor-

nia, Aug. 10, 1912. CHILDREN.
Reverdy j., b. Jan. 7, 1848; m., April 14, 1873, Louise Mar-
shall; b. Oct. 30, 1855; d. June 17, 1914. He d. May 6, 1894.
They had: Perley C., b. Oct. 8, 1875; m., Dec. i, 1903, Mary
Walter; he m., second, June 10, 1906, Hilda Kennedy; had
Paul P., Hilma R., and Mildred L.

;
reside in Riverside, Cal.

Ethel, b. Jan. 21, 1880; m., Oct. ii, 1904, Arthur R. Daniel-
son; she m., second, July 22, 1910, John Wait; she had Ha
A. Danielson and John Wait, Jr.; reside in Los Angeles, Cal.
Roy M., b. May 21, 1882; single.

Lewis C., b. Oct. 6, 1849; d. March 31, 1850.

Frank F., b. Jan. 6, 1851; m., June i, 1875, Grace Gardner; b.

Jan. 13, 1851; d. June 10, 1906. Had Warren G., b. March
30, 1876. He is a printer in Los Angeles, Cal.

453 -

454 -

[181.] Hannah Maria Condit (of Lewis) married, Dec. 29,

1853, S. Davis Whitehead (of Abram L., Jersey, Ohio), born Feb. 9,

1831 ;
died Jan. 14, 1893. He carried on an extensive shoe trade in

Johnstown and Pataskala, Ohio, for several years, and then went to

farming. He was an elder in the Presbyterian Church in Pataskala.

His widow died May 28, 1910.
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CHILDREN.

455. Alice M., b. June 14, 1855; unm. Pataskala.

456. Lewis C., b. Sept. 23, 1857; d. Nov. 28, 1859.

457* Jennie M., b. Sept. 20, i860; m., May 17, 1887, Rev. E. Wins-
low Brown; b. June 19, 1859. She d. June 7, 1895. He is

pastor of Olivet Presbyterian Church, Cedar Rapids, Iowa.
They had: Beulah, b. Nov. 30, 1888. Gladys, b. June i8,

1891; d. Feb. I, 1904; and Dorothy, b. Sept. 4, 1892.

458. Timothy C., b. Oct. 19, 1862; d. April 9, 1879.

459. Aramintha B., b. Dec. 28, 1865; m., June 27, 1889, George M.
Sutphen; b. July 23, 1859; d. Nov. 14, 1916. She resides in

East Orange. Had: Alice W., b. June 2, 1890; d. Jan. 25,
1896. Grace La B., b. Oct. 22, 1891; m., April 6, 1914, Wil-
liam C. Schmidt, Jr.; East Orange. Paul M., b. April 20,

1896; d. April 7, 1898. S. Davis, b. Sept. 27, 1899.

460. Harry, b. Feb. 17, 1868; d. in infancy.

461. Rose E., b. April 5, 1869; Feb. 14, 1889, Cyrus B. Thomas;
b. Aug. 31, 1864. He is a travelling salesman. Residence,
Westerville, Ohio. Had Robert Ray, b. April 16, 1892, d.

Jan. 10, 1894; C. Bynner, b. July 27, 1902.

462. Abram R., b. Sept. 9, 1871 ;
d. Sept. 30, 1876.

[182.] Rev. William Connett Condit (of Lewis) married,

Nov. 2, 1865, Virginia Channell. At the age of 16 he commenced to

learn the trade of printing in Marietta, Ohio, but soon after aban-

doned this occupation and entered Marietta College, where he grad-

uated in 1858. The same year he entered Lane Theological Semi-

nary, graduating in 1861. Shortly after he was ordained, and was
installed pastor over the Presbyterian churches of Sunbury and Olive

Green, Delaware County, Ohio, where he remained until he joined

the army as chaplain. After six weeks, his health failing, he returned

home for a season, but soon removed to Tennessee, where he died

May 8, 1872.
CHILDREN.

463. Clyde E., b. Aug. 25, 1866; m., Feb. 19, 1908, Ethel Washing-
ton; b. Sept. 5, 1875. They reside in Portland, Oregon. No
children.

464. Maude J., b. Dec. 21, 1867; d. March 17, i886.

465. Benson C., b. Oct. 12, 1869.

[184.] Timothy Lewis Condit (of Lewis) served an appren-

ticeship at the printer’s trade at Marietta, Ohio, and subsequently

entered Marietta College, graduating in i860, his purpose being to

prepare for the ministry. His desire to serve his country in her hour

of peril induced him to enter the army. In May, 1862, he received

a lieutenant’s commission in Company L, First Ohio Cavalry, and
was killed at the head of his company at Murfreesboro, Tenn., Dec.

31, 1862. His grave is at Marietta, marked by a monument erected

by his comrades in the service.
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[186.] Amarintha Benson Condit (of Lewis) married, Feb.

12, 1872, William J. Eaton, of Iowa, born April 15, 1847. She

died March 19, 1873. CHILD.
466.

Theodore E., b. March 3, 1873; d. 1892.

[187.] Isaiah Spangler Douglas Condit (of David) mar-
ried, Dec. I, 1870, Sallie A. Fitts, born in 1844. She died Jan. 18,

1877. They had two children, who died in infancy. He resided in

Kentucky, where he died Jan. 6, 1897.

[191.] John F. Condit (of David) married, Feb. 6, 1876,

Menora M. Johnson, born Aug. 25, 1851 ;
died May 13, 1879. He

resides at Calhoun, Ky. CHILD.

467.

Ernest J., b. Jan. 14, 1877; m., July 5, 1904, Ella R. Riggs; b.

June I, 1884. They reside in Livia, Ky., where he is a

farmer. No children.

[196.] Mary A. Condit (of William S.) married, Feb. 27,

1852, James M. Iglehart, born Feb. 17, 1828; died Dec. 22, 1878.

He was a farmer in Delta County, Texas. She died Aug. 10, 1891.

CHILDREN.
468. William H., b. June 13, 1853; m., Jan. 5, 1879, Sally Causton;

' b. July 30, 1859. They reside in Enloe, Tex. Had: Lloyd,

b. Nov. 28, 1879; m., May 31, 1903, Lula Coston. Gertrude,
b. March 25, 1881; m., Oct. 3, 1900, William Burns. Wil-
liam H., Jr., b. March ii, 1883; single. Aimer, b. Aug. 18,

1884; single.

469. Victoria J., b. Feb. 11, 1855; Dec. 23, 1875, Lewis Har-
grave; b. Feb. 3, 1849. She d. Jan. 15, 1902. He resides in

Mertzon, Tex. Had James W., b. Nov. 19, 1876; m., June
12, 1903, Minnie Wood. Had Guy L. and Jaye D.

470. Leuria L., b. Feb. i, 1857; ni,, Nov. ii, 1880, John Duncan.
She d. May 26, 1892. Had Samuel A., b. Sept. 8, 1881

;
d.

471. James L., b. Feb. 14, 1859; m., Sept. 2, 1886, Eva L. Pearce;
b. April 3, 1867. He is a farmer in Cooper, Tex. They had:
MacMurray, b. Aug. 29, 1887. Mary N., b. Aug. 27, 1890;
m., April 19, 1914, Marshall Beckham. Floyd, b Nov. 16,

1892; d. Oct. 23, 1897. Lowry, b. Jan. 3, 1894. Lollie M.,

b. March i, 1898. Myrtle, b. Aug. 7, 1900. Ivy I., b. Sept.

5, 1903, and Howard, b. Nov. 16, 1906.

472. Medora, b. Aug. 19, 1861
;

d. Jan. 26, 1863.

473. Lillie A., b. Jan. 26, 1864; d. July 6, 1865.

474. Lucinda, b. March 6, 1866; d. March 10, i866.

475. John, b. April 7, 1867; m., Feb. 2, 1888, Annie Prest. He
m. second. Sept. 3, 1897, Bertha Nelson, b. Dec. 3, 1882. He
is a farmer in Winfield, Texas. Had Mary and Frances,
twins, b. June 19, 1889, d. same day; Maudie L., b. Sept. 6,

1890, m. Manly Gumming; Fount, b. March 20, 1894; Charles
A., b. June 3, 1898; Alta J., b. March 25, 1900; Lillie B., b.

Jan. 16, 1902; LeRoy, b. Jan. 7, 1905; Nettie N., b. Dec. 8,

1906; Haywood P., b. Jan. 12, 1910, and J. D., b. March
15, 1912.
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476. Noah M., b. Feb. 26, 1869; m., July 13, 1893, Mattie Nelson,

b. Oct. 28, 1877. He is a farmer in Lake Creek, Texas. Had
Eula, b. July 15, 1894; m., Oct. i, 1911, Curtis Beckham,
who d. July 29, 1913. Roy, b. Dec. 15, 1895. Jessie, b.

March i6, 1898; d. same day. Viola, b. March 27, 1899.

Neomia, b. Dec. 24, 1900. Alvin, b. Dec. i, 1902. Amous,
b. Aug. 29, 1905. Ira, b. Nov. 5, 1907; d. Feb. 9, 1908.

Jennie, b. Dec. 13, 1908; d. May 21, 1910. Irene, b. March
28, 1911. Evelyn, b. Sept. 26, 1913.

477. Lydia, b. July 19, 1872; m., Aug. 22, 1893, Andrew Crouch,

b. Sept. 5, 1872. They reside in Lake Creek, Texas; are

members of the Baptist Church. Had Albert, b. May 16,

1895; tn., Oct. 31, 1914, Jewell H. Riley. Richie, b. Oct.

8, 1904.

478. Haywood B., b. Aug. 19, 1875; m., Dec. 28, 1902, Bessie May
Nowell, b. Sept. 13, 1887. They reside in Colorado, Texas.
Had Susie N., b. Jan. 27, 1904; Conway W., b. Sept. 21,

1905; Stattie C., b. April 8, 1908; Lawrence M., b. Oct.

II, 1913; d. April 7, 1914.

[197.] ViTULA M. CoNDiT (of William S.) married, Dec. i,

1858, John Anthony, who died June i, 1862. She died Aug. 8, 1864.

CHILD.

479. William A., b. Nov. ii, i860; killed by a fall from a cotton

press Nov. 6, 1879.

[198.] Hannah A. Condit (of William S.) married, Aug. 5,

1858, G. W. Stell, who died in 1865. She died Dec. 5, 1863.

CHILDREN.
480. Willie T., b. May 20, 1859; d., single, July) 21, 1898.

481. George L., b. July 25, 1862; d. July 25, 1864.

482. John, b. Nov. 27, 1863; d. July 27, 1864.

[201.] Bettie S. Condit (of William S.) married, Nov. 13,

1864, Dr. H. B. Lain. She was possessed of that commendable
pride which prompted her to acquire an accurate knowledge of her

ancestry, and to maintain an honorable reputation for her descent.

Disciplined by an experience in Texas, during the eventful years of

her maiden life, she filled her position in the home and in society

with more than usual ability and influence. They resided at Charles-

ton, Texas, where she died Aug. 15, 1885. He is living in

Cooper, Texas.
CHILDREN.

483. Arthur D., b. Nov. 24, 1865; fl« Feb. 28, 1866.

484. Albert S., b. April i, 1867; graduated, M. D., at Louisville,

Ky., in 1889; practiced four years; d. Sept. 12, 1898.

485. Paul E., b. Oct. 17, 1869; single; Cooper, Texas.

486. William M., b. Dec. 30, 1871; d. Oct. 18, 1875.

487. Louisa J., b. March 21, 1874; d. Nov. 23, 1895.

488. Nellie E., b. March 12, 1881; d. in infancy.
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[202.] Armedia Jane Condit (of William S.) married, July

I, 1866, George M. Terrell, born in Illinois, May 27, 1843. They
reside in Cooper, Texas.

CHILDREN.

489. John W., b. Aug. 31, 1867; d. April 3, 1910.

490. Egbert, b. June 2, 1875; m., Dec. 25, 1899, Inez Hardison;
residence, Durant, Okla.

[203.] Rebecca C. Condit (of William S.) married, Jan. i,

1874, George W. Wall, born in Aberdeen, Miss., May 9, 1837.

They resided in Okolona, Miss., where their daughter was born.

She was an earnest and active Christian, and her influence was felt

for good by all who met her. Her husband was converted and
entered the ministry in the Congregational Church in 1885. She

was a true helpmate in his work until her death, Sept. 13, 1890. He
died Oct. 3, 1905.

CHILD.

491.

Rowena Jane, b. Feb. i, 1875; m., July 25, 1896, William
Elee Dale, b. Sept. 9, 1873. He is a minister in the M. E.

Church South, and a member of the North Texas Confer-
ence. They reside in Bogota, Texas. Had Myrtle Vashti, b.

April 25, 1897; Rebecca C., b. Dec. 2, 1901, and d. Dec. 3,

1901; Lawrence L., b. March 15, 1903.

[204.] Martha A. Condit (of William S.) married, Dec. 22,

1870, George J. McKenney, born Oct. 10, 1846. She died Nov. ii,

1890. He is a farmer in Westbrook, Texas.

CHILDREN.

492. Thurston M., b. Aug. 13, 1872; m. Minnie Fincher, b. Jan.

8, 1881. He is a farmer in Nashoba, Okla. They had Agnes,
b. Aug. 21, 1900; Ivy, b. Nov. 21, 1903; George, b. March
22, 1905; Vera, b. June 23, 1907; Jewel, b. July 30, 1909;
Terrell, b. Feb. i, 1912, and d. Jan. 8, 1913; Lillie, b. Feb.
II, 1914.

493. John S., b. Oct. 26, 1876; m.. Sept. 15, 1896, Letha A. A.
Turner. They reside in Colorado, Texas. Had Libbie H.,

b. July 20, 1897; Viola F. E., b. Oct. 23, 1902, and Kenneth
G., b. April 15, 1907.

494. Walter E., b. Aug. 19, 1879; m., June 4, 1905, Esther Lena
Pritchett. They reside in Westbrook, Texas. Had Annie R.,

b. July 12, 1908, and Walter S., b. July 18, 1911.

495. Terrell Lane, b. Jan. 20, 1883; m., Nov. 30, 1907, Susie A.
Little. They reside in Westbrook. Had Una R., b. Oct 31,

1908; Rex Terrell, b. Dec. 9, 1913.

496. Mary Jane, b. Sept. 1, 1885; unm.

497. Martha Alice, b. Oct. 13, 1887; m., March 5, 1911, George
B. Slaton

; Westbrook.

[205.] Nancy Ellen Condit (of William S.) married, April

1873, Abram Hill, who died Feb. 17, 1874.



240 GENEALOGY OF THE CONDiT FAMII Y.

CHILD.

498. William Wesley, b. Feb. 9, 1874; m., Nov. 22, 1894, Mary
E. Fincher. He is a farmer in Tishomingo, Okla. Had
James W., b. Aug. 29, 1895; Fannie E., b. Feb. 5, 1899;
Charles E., b. Dec. 29, 1901; John H., b. May 25, 1906; Leon
E., b. Nov. 25, 1908.

[206.] Lewis V. Condit (of Jacob L.) married, Feb. 24, 1862,

in Cass County, Texas, Virginia C. Weatherford, born in Bedford
County, Tenn., Jan. 7, 1844. He was a machinist in charge of the

Pittsburg Mills, in Pittsburg, Texas, where they resided. He died

April 23, 1900. His widow and daughters reside there still.

CHILDREN.
499. Alice C., b. Feb. 21, 1863; m., Feb. 15, 1891, Judson C.

Bailey, b. Aug. 15, 1858. She d. March 10, 1904. No chil-

dren.

500. Emma K., b. Dec. 29, 1868.

501. Eddie May, b. July 17, 1872; unm.

[207.] Marion B. Condit (of Jacob L.) married, Jan., 1854,

Martha C. Hargrove, born in Hopkins County, Texas, in 1837.

They removed about 1870 to Los Angeles, Cal., where she died

April 4, 1901. He died Dec. 22, 1902.

CHILDREN.
502. William R.

;
was in charge of a vessel in the trade with

Mexican ports; was in Los Angeles after the death of his

parents.

503. Lida, d.

504. Dell, d.

[209.] Horace Bolivar Condit (of Jacob L.) married, Oct.

28, 1865, Nannie P. Pharr (a widow Smith), of Hopkins County,

Texas. They resided in Booneville, Ark., until the death of his

wife, Oct. 2, 1885, after which he moved to Huntington, Ark., the

home of his daughter, where he died Oct. 27, 1911. He had been

afflicted with blindness for many years, but he was always bright

and cheerful. He had been a member of the Methodist Church
for sixty years and his life and death gave evidence of the triumph

of Christian faith.
' ' CHILDREN.

505. Ada J., b. June 28, 1866; unm.; Huntington, Ark.

506. Jacob L., b. Feb. 24, 1869; d. Aug 5, 1881.

507. Mary E., b. Jan. 29, 1871.

[210.] Emory Bascom Condit (of Jacob L.) married, Jan. 5,1

1865, Eliza Jane Johnson, born in Tennessee, Jan. i, 1848. He
was a farmer in Booneville, Ark. He died Oct. 3, 1899. His widow
resides in Locust Grove, Okla.
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CHILDREN.

508. Mollie a. E., b. Aug. 14, 1866.

509. Marion L., b. Aug. 5, 1868.

510. Mattie O., b. Aug. 6, 1870.

511. Ettie B., b. Sept. 8, 1872.

512. Arthur B., b. May 13, 1874.

513. Nora, b. Sept. 18, 1878.

514. William C., b. March 19, 1891.

[212.] Rhoda J. CoNDiT (of Jacob L.) married, Nov. i, 1866,

in Scott County, Ark., John J. Bearden, born March 13, 1842. He
is a farmer in Grant, Okla. She died in Booneville, Ark., Jan. 14,

1872.
CHILDREN.

515. William M., b. Aug. 18, 1867.

516. Eva a., b. Sept, ii, 1869; m., Nov. 6, 1887, Richard Mannan,
b. Oct. I, 1863. He is a farmer in Grant, Okla. Had: Lena
May, b. Oct. 12, 1889; m., April 5, 1908, John Hutchings, b.

July 4, 1880; had Cecil E., Duey and Mildred. Nellie J., b.

March 2, 1891 ;
m., April 20, 1908, Henry T. Crabb, b.

Sept. 25, 1887; had Hubert, Karra M., Rosey A. and Grey L.

J. Maude, b. Aug. 25, 1893; m.. Sept. 18, 1909, Edward C.

Rogers, b. Aug. 15, 1887; had Lota E., Velmer O. and Troy
M. Willie Pearl, b. July 7, 1895; Jan. 19, 1913, William
P. Snow, b. July 20, 1891 ;

had Hazel. Grace B., b. April 9,

1897. Oda F., b. July 22, 1900. Clarence E., b. April 9,

1904; d. Sept. 9, 1904. Bessie L., b. May ii, 1907. Henry L.,

.b. Nov. 30, 1908.

517. Charles Edwin, b. Oct. 20, 1871; m., Dec. 13, 1896, Bessie
Oakes, b. Nov. 2, 1880. He is a farmer in Hugo, Okla. Had
Flora O., b. July 10, 1898; Oscar P., b. June 16, 1900; Flor-
ence E., b. Jan. 29, 1902; Beulah B., b. Nov. 22, 1904; Fay,
b. March 5, 1906.

[213.] CiNCiNNATus CoNDiT (of Uzal) married, March 26,

1867, Elizabeth Shacklett, horn in Meade County, Ky., Sept. 24,

1843; died Nov. 21, 1873. He was a farmer in Ohio County, Ky.,
where he died Feh. 5, 1871.

CHILD.

518. Eva C., b. March 16, 1869.
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[217.] Wilbur F. Condit (of Uzal and Mary Lindley Con-
dit) was born in Ohio County, Ky., July 22, 1840. His early life

was spent upon his father’s farm and his education was such as was
afforded by the common school in the district. This, with his nat-

ural ability, proved suf-

ficient for a successful

life work. Upon the

breaking out of the

Civil War he enlisted

in Company H, Seven-

teenth Kentucky Vol-

unteers, and served

three and one-half

years, being wounded
three times. Soon after

his discharge from the

army he entered into

partnership with his

father in the tanning

business, and later
bought the entire busi-

ness. Soon cheaper and
improved methods of

tanning rendered the

old process unprofitable

and he gave it up and
engaged in farming,

which he continued un-

til his death. He did not accumulate a large stock of this world’s

goods, but was able to give his children a gopd start in caring for

themselves. While not a member of any church, he revered God and

respected all religious faiths. The only organization of which ' he

was a member was his Grand Army Post. He was a bitter opponent

of human slavery in any form, and a believer in free speech and an

unfettered press. He was an ardent advocate of what he believed

to be right and a fearless opponent of the wrong. He was strictly

honest, not only in business, but in social and neighborly intercourse.

He was temperate in all things, kind and indulgent to his family,

and had great faith not only in his immediate family but in the

integrity of all who bore the family name. His last illness was borne

with patience and fortitude, and he passed away peacefully May 16,

1915. He was married, April 22, 1865, to Agnes Varner, born Sept.

21, 1845, and died Feb. 22, 1884. He married second, Nov. 19,

1885, Rachel M. Rowe, born Nov. 26, 1856. She survives him and

resides in Centertown, Ky.
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CHILDREN BY AGNES.
519. Mary, b. Dec. 20, 1866.

520. Louis Rise, b. March 28, 1869.

521. UzAL S., b. May 20, 1872.

522. Fannie, b. May 20, 1875.

523. Isabel, b. April 26, 1878; unm.

524. Harvey, b. Feb. 4, 1881.

CHILDREN BY RACHEL.
525. Rowe, b. March 27, 1889; unm.

526. Gail, b. Oct. 30, 1890; m., Jan. 28, 1914, Frank Atherton, b.

June 13, 1889. Residence, Livermore, Ky.

[219.] Martha E. Condit (of Uzal) married, July, 1865,

William A. Taylor, who died April 24, 1909. She resides in Cen-

tertown, Ky.
CHILDREN.

527. Washington, b. Feb. 17, 1869; single.

528. Louis Clarence, b. April 20, 1872; m.

529. Tilden H., b. Oct. 14, 1876; m.

[236.] Amanda S. Condit (Condict) (of Moses P.) married

Franklin Hutchinson, born in 1823; died in 1861. She died Jan. i,

1885.
CHILDREN.

530. Amira, b. July 21, 1845; m., Dec. 10, 1865, Henry G. Sprinkle.

She d. Jan. 30, 1910.

531. JosiE, b. Feb. 2, 1848; m. Charles Jarrett, Chandler, Ind.

532. Moses W., b. Nov. 12, 1850; m., Dec. 14, 1873, Mary C. Dial.

He d. Dec. 20, 1914.

533. Martha, b. June ii, 1853; m., March 3, 1872, Jonathan Perigo,

b. Nov. 29, 1845; d. July 25, 1908. She m., second, March 14,

1912, Charles Harter, b. July 15, 1852. They reside in

Dale, Ind. She had Floyd Perigo, b. Sept. 24, 1896.

534. Franklin P., b. Oct. 31, 1856; m. Elizabeth Cottrell; Elber-

field, Ind.

535. Mary, b. Feb. 22, i860; m. Willard Mills; Waco, Texas.

[238.] Emery Q. Condit (Condict) (of Moses P.) married,

Oct. 30, 1849, Rhoda E. Timmonds [257] (of William H.). In

1852 he left Warrick County, Ind., and went to Marion County,

low’a, where he lived six years, going to Woodson County, Kan., in

1858, where his wife died Feb. 29, i860. The same year he married

Nancy Marshall, from whom he separated the following year. In

1864 he went to Colorado to escape the war troubles of Southern

Kansas, and returned to Kansas after the war, and later moved to

Lamar, Mo., where he was clerk of the County Court from 1870 to

1874. On Sept. 28, 1871, he married third, Martha A. Black, born
in Jasper County, Mo., Dec. 13, 1848. He died March 13, 1885.

His widow survives him and resides in the old home in Lamar, Mo.
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536.

537 -

538.

539 -

540.

541.

542

543

544

545

546

CHILDREN BY RHODA.
Wayne E., b. Sept. 3, 1850.

Sidney P., b. July 4, 1853; an editor in Arkansas and Mis-
souri from 1872 to 1881; later a resident of Eames, Ind.

;

d. June, 1896.

James B., ) Twins, b. July 22, 1856; James d. Dec., X856;

John B.,
) John d. Sept., 1856.

Henry M., b. Feb. 9, i860; a printer in Guthrie, Okla.

CHILD BY NANCY.
Winfield S., b. May 10, 1861; d. Dec. 3, 1862.

CHILDREN BY MARTHA.
Edward C., b. June 29, 1872; d. 1873.

Emery L., b. Dec. 7, 1876; single; Lamar, Mo.
Georgia N., b. Jan. 14, i88o; single; Lamar, Mo.

Phil C., b. Sept. 25, 1881.

Mary E., b. Sept. 3, 1883; single; Lamar, Mo.

[240.] Mary Jane Condit (Condict) (of Moses P.) married,

April 8, 1852, George Washington H. Keith, born Aug. 8, 1828.

They resided in Warrick County, Ind. He died in Union Township,

Ind., April 2, 1890. She died in Knight Township, Ind., July 17,

1895. They are buried in “Cross Roads” Cemetery, Warrick

County.
CHILDREN.

547. Francis, b. Jan. 5, 1853; d. Jan. 7, 1853.

548. Alice S. A., b. Nov. 27, 1854; m., April 23, 1874, Henry E.

Marratt, b. Aug. 22, 1847; d. Sept. 26, 1896. She resides in

East Prairie, Mo. They had: Winifred E., b. Feb. 23, 1875;
m., Jan. 1, 1897, Silas N. Murphey. George H., b. April

23, 1880; d. Jan. 20, 1886. Charles L., b. Feb. 17, 1883; m.,

Feb. 17, 1913, Anise Felton. William F., b. Jan. 12, 1887.

Ina L., b. Oct. 2, 1891. Jesse A., b. June 25, 1894; d. Nov.
22, 1914.

549. Mary, b. Oct. 5, 1857; m., Feb. 26, 1882, Frank Jamison. She
d. July 19, 1884.

550. Jesse H., b. Aug. 3, 1859; m., Feb. 25, 1883, Cora Stinson; d.

Sept. 27, 1884. He m. second, Feb., 1886, Mattie McPherson;
d. May, 1892. He m. third, May 23, 1894, Mrs. Ellen Rex,

b. Oct. 5, 1861. He resides in Ft. Smith, Ark. Had Alen
A., Alice M., Jesse and George.

551. Albert, b. March 13, 1862; single; Guthrie, Okla.

552. George W., b. Feb. 26, 1865; d. Aug. 2, 1887.

553. Amanda Eleanor, b. March 26, 1868; m., Dec. 2, 1886, Henry
Lewis Neale, b. Feb. 20, 1857. She d. Aug. 23, 1913. He
resides in Evansville, Ind. Had Myrtle S., b. April 2, 1888;

d. July 19, 1890. Maisie Beatrice, b. March 29, 1891; m.,

June 10, 1909, Henry A. Ballard; resides in Evansville; had
Ruth E. and Neale Henry. Alice L., b. Jan. 10, 1893; d.

Jan. II, 1893.
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[242.] Philip Moses Condit (Condict) (of Moses P.) mar-
ried, May 24, i860, Cynthia E. Gee, born Aug. 3, 1837; died July

31, 1889. He was a farmer and merchant in Warrick County, Ind.,

where he died May 12, 1914.

CHILDREN.
554. Sarah M., b. May 21, i86i

;
d. June 27, 1862.

555. Gilbert P., b. Oct. 15, 1862.

556. Rose C., b. Aug. 17, 1865.

557. Naomi A., b. Nov. 6, 1872; d. March 29, 1891.

558. Wayne E., b. May 3, 1877.

559. Ruby, b. Aug. 7, 1881; d. in infancy.

[261.] Theodosia Condit (Condict) (of James H.) married,

Oct. 26, 1836, John Hurst. She died Dec. 26, 1847. He married
again in 1853 and moved to Washington, D. C., where he died in

CHILDREN.
560. Mary J., b. July 10, 1841; m., 1866, T. S. Johns, of Morris-

town, N. J. They resided in Washington, D. C., where he
was employed in the Treasury Department. She d. Aug.,

1877. Pc cl. Nov., 1877. No children.

561. Florence H., b. Aug. 3, 1847; m., Aug. 2, 1871, Levi Riggs,

b. June 18, 1828; d. Dec. 8, 1899. He was a soldier in the

Civil War. She resides in Franklin, Ind. Had Anna R.,

b. Jan. 19, 1875; m., Oct. 19, 1893, Adair Overstreet.

[262.] Huldah Angeline Condit (Condict) (of James
H.) married, March 7, 1841, Lemuel Quincy De Bruler, born Sept.

21, 1817; died Aug. 10, 1875. He was a lawyer in Rockport, Ind.,

where they resided. She died Feb. 5, 1910.

CHILDREN.
562. Curran A., b. Nov. 11, 1843; m., Dec. 17, 1865, Ella Drechcr.

He was an attorney-at-law in Rockport, where he d. Nov.

4, 1911. She d. Jan. i, 1916. They had: Mabel, b. Dec. 6,

1866; m., April, 1893, Dr. George C. Dunlevy. Wena, b.

Dec. 26, i868; m., Feb., 1889, Ross Thompson. Grace, b.

Aug. 21, 1871; unm. George R., b. Dec. 2, 1877; m., Aug.
1906, Rose Murphy.

563. James Oscar, b. May 15, 1849; May 8, 1869, Maggie
Sabin. She d. Dec. 16, 1910. He is a farmer in Rockport.

Had Lemuel Quincy, who d. July, 1911.

564. Eugene, b. Sept. 26, 1851; d. June 17, 1854.

565. Eugenie, b. Aug. 26, 1859; m.. Sept. 24, 1877, Pr. Edward
D. Ehrman, b. Nov. 8, 1853. He is a physician in Rockport.

They had- Calder DeB., b. June 6, 1878; m., June 23, 1902,

Bess Virginia Hicks; he is a physician in Rockport. Lau-
rence Sidney, b. Dec. 27, i88i

;
m., June 23, 1908, Ruth

Roberts; he is an electrician in Chicago, 111 .

[263.] Mary Caroline Condit (Condict) (of James H.)
married, March 10, 1842, Dr. William Reid McMahan, born May
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23, 1816. They resided in Iowa, and removed to Mankato, Minn.,
in 1855. He was the first physician to practice in that place. She
died July 15, 1873. He died Nov. 14, 1900.

CHILDREN.
566. Isadora Frances, b. May 3, 1843; m., Feb. 12, 1861, Wesley

Maxfield, b. May 13, 1834; d. May ii, 1900. She resides in

Mankato. They had: William R., b. Oct. 12, 1861; Juneau,
Alaska. Harold G., b. Sept. 12, 1864; m., June i, 1898,
Lottie M. Southwick; reside in Alexandria, Minn.; had Mar-
jorie S., b. March 9, 1899. Edward C., b. Jan. 3, 1870;
Superior, Wis.

567. Elizabeth F., b. May 16, 1845; m., April 19, 1882, William
A. Swint, b. 1844; d. July 6, 1893. She d. May, 1888. Had
Katherine M., b. May 5, 1885; m., Nov. 4, 1912, Richard V.

Fox, b. Feb. 14, 1884. They reside in Milwaukee, Wis.
He is a mining chemist. Had Elizabeth K., b. July 20, 1913.

568. Agnes C.. b. Oct. 23, 1847; d. Jan. i, 1850.

569. Charles C., b. Jan. 8, 1850; m., Jan. 2, 1878, Theresa K. Fox,

b. April 9, 1855. He d. March 13, 1899. She resides in

Dallas, Texas. Had: Jessie J., b. Dec. 20, 1879; m., Dec. 23,

1900, E. Frank Melton; Fort Worth, Texas. Dora K., b.

Feb. 2, 1881; unm. Robert H., b. March 30, 1884; m., Jan.,

1913, Alma Heizer; Los Angeles, Cal. William R., b. April

6, 1886; m., Dec. 20, 1913, Ethel Keys; Dallas. Adda L., b.

June 13, 1888; m., April ii, 1907, H. Clyde Carr; Dallas.

Margaret M., b. July 7, 1891; m., June 30, 1913, James
Lyon, Jr.; Dallas.

570. Joseph C., b. Sept. 14, 1853; m., Jan., 1882, Rose Marvin. He
d. Sept., 1883.

571. Mary C., b. July 26, 1856; d. 1859.

572. Helen C., b. Aug. 8, 1858; m., Feb. 4, 1879, Frank E. Ken-
nedy, b. March 18, 1857. He is a real estate agent in

Duluth, Minn. Had: Mary E., b. March 21, 1880; m.,

June 22, 1902, Walgrave L. Conant; Duluth. Katherine A.,

b. Nov. 12, 1881; m., June 4, 1911, August C. Beckman;
Duluth. Francis, b. Dec. 14, 1883; d. Aug. i, 1884. Frank
E., Jr., b. May 12, 1885; single. William R., b. Aug. 17,

1887; m. Leoia Lawrence; Portland, Ore. Helen C.. b.

Sept., 1893; d. Dec. 6, 1897.

573. William R., b. March 16, i86o; d., single, July, 1883.

574. James C., b. July 16, 1862; m., Sept., 1885, Jennie Buchanan.
He d. July 29, 1914.

[265.] Martha E. Condit (Condict) (of James H.) married.

Sept. 12, 1854, Thomas Willian (of James H.), born in Louisville,

Ky., Dec. i, 1834; died Nov. 26, 1873. She married second, Dec.

9, 1875, L. S. Gilkey. He was a lawyer and postm.aster at

port, Ind. He died Nov. 8, 1888. She Is living In Rockport.

CHILDREN BY WILLIAN.

575. James L., b. June 4, 1858; d., single, March 12, 1889.

576. Mary Josephine, b. May 22, 1861; m.. Sept. 16, 1880, Henry

J. Vawter, b. Sept. 19, 1857. He is in the United States mail

service in Rockport. They had: Harry L., b. June 6, 1881;
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m., Sept. 20, 1903, Lilly M. Hibbs; Kenmore, N. Y. Emma
F., b. June 28, 1883; m., April 6, 1909, Louis H. Igert; Nash-
ville, Tenn.

577.

Oscar C., b. Oct. 21, 1869; d. March 26, 1871.

[266.] Josephine Condit (Condict) (of James H.) married,

March 15, 1865, George G. Reily, born in Martin County, Ind.,

March 30, 1838. He was an attorney-at-law in Vincennes, Ind.

He was a veteran, having served three years in the Fourteenth Regi-

ment, Indiana Volunteers, in the Civil War. He died Feb. 10, 1899.

She is living in Vincennes. CHILDREN
578. Curran C., b. May 5, 1867; d. Aug. 3, 1868.

579. Anna B., b. Oct. 8, 1869; d. July 20, 1871.

580. Helen, b. Nov. 25, 1872; m., Oct. 28, 1896, Joseph Bayard, Jr.

He is cashier of the First National Bank of Vincennes. They
had: George R., b. Oct. 15, 1897. 'Marguerite J., b. Jan.

25, 1905; d. March ii, 1905. Martha B., b. Feb. 26, 1906.

[274.] John A. Condit (of Jeduthan L.) married Feb. 24,

1858, E. W. S. Ridley, born Feb. 27, 1841. He entered the Con-
federate army at the breaking out of the Civil War, and joined

General Hindman’s cavalry. He died in the service in Arkansas,

Jan. 17, 1863. She died in Arkansas, Aug. 28, 1899.

CHILDREN.
581. Rufus L., b. Dec. 8, 1858.

582. John Walter, b. May ii, i860.

583. John A., Jr., b. July 3, 1862.

[276.] William H. Condit (of Jeduthan L.) married, Aug. 19,

1866, Hannah M. Siddle, born Jan. 4, 1842; died Nov. 5, 1875. He
married second, Jan. 4, 1877, Mary Biggers (a widow Tisdale), born

May 2, 1841; died Dec. 25, 1891. He married third, Mrs. Eliza-

beth Peacock. He was a farmer in Arkansas. He served four years

in Theall’s artillery. Confederate army. He died July 31, 1908,

in Mountain Home, Ark.

CHILDREN BY HANNAH.
584. Lorena L., b. July 26, 1S67; d. June 18, 1871.

585. Oleva Ida, b. Sept. 18, 1868.

586. Robert W., b. Nov. 5, 1869; d. Aug. 24, 1870.

587. Jeduthan G., b. Jan. 18, 1871; d. Dec. 15, 1872.

588. Armer B., b. Dec. 15, 1872; d. Aug. 9, 1876.

589. Julia Z., b. Sept, i, 1874; d. in Baxter County, Ark.

CHILDREN BY MARY.
590. Mary R., b. Sept. 21, 1878.

591. Homer L., b. April 21, 1880.

592. Emery Q., b. Sept. 29, 1882.

593. Callie L., b. Dec. 8, 1884.
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[277.] Morris E. Condit (of Jeduthan L.) married, Jan. 12,

1873, Lucinda C. Whitworth, born March 25, 1846; died Oct. i,

1889. He was a farmer in Arkansas. He died Dec. 3, 1887.

CHILDREN.
594. Sylvester, ) Twins, b. June 8, 1874. Savannah d. Dec. 2,

595. Savannah T., \ 1887.

596. Samuel J. T., b. Jan. 5, 1876; d. Nov. 17, 1895.

597. Silas E., b. Aug. 30, 1878; d. Dec. ii, 1905.

598. Sydney A., b. Feb. ii, 1881.

599. Carry B.,
/
Twins, b. Jan. 24, 1883. Carry d. Feb. i, 1883.

600. Harry W., ^ Harry d. Feb. 3, 1883.

601. Horace E., b. Feb. 28, 1886; d. April 30, 1887.

[279.] Elizabeth S. Condit (of Jeduthan L.) married, in

1870, A. J. Johnson. She died Dec. 2, 1878. He died.

CHILD.
602. Mary E., b. April 17, 1872; d. June 23, 1890.

[280.] Leonidas H. Condit (of Jeduthan L.) was born in

Ohio County, Ky., July 27, 1849. When he was 6 years old his

father moved his family to Arkansas on a flat boat. On his father’s

farm he grew to man-
hood and became a

practical farmer and
stock raiser. He paid

great attention to the

quality of his stock and
his horses were some of

the best in the country.

He also learned the

carpenter’s trade and
worked at that in con-

nection with his farm-

ing. In early life he

united with the church

and was an earnest,

consistent Christian, a

good husband and fath-

er, and possessed all

the qualities which
made him a good citi-

zen. Nov. 22, 1883,

he was married to

Amanda J. Snider, who
was born Jan. 3, 1862.

Three children were born to this union. He died March 20, 1905,
and was buried in Kenyon, Ark. His widow survives him and
resides in Tuckerman, Ark.
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CHILDREN.

603. Annie Beatrice, b. Nov. 22, 1884.

604. Phamous Arlee, b. Dec. 31, 1887.

605. Myrtle Belva, b. Nov. 21, 1891.

[291.] William Henry Condit (of Henry A.) married,

March 16, 1864, Sophia W. Blackburne, born in Brooklyn, N. Y.,

March ii, 1843. They resided in Brooklyn, where she died May
25, 1868. He died May 8, 1873.

CHILDREN.

606. Sophia Ward, b. Oct. 24, 1865.

607. Elizabeth B., b. May 19, i868.

[292.] George Elliott Condit (of Henry A.) married. Sept.

29, 1870, Mary Davis Pierson (of Isaac H.), born in Westfield,

N. J., Feb. 27, 1845. They reside in Westfield.

CHILDREN.

608. Henry P., b. July 29, 1871; d. Aug. 10, 1904.

609. Mary Sophia, b. Nov. 26, 1875; unm.; Westfield.

610. Frederick Pierson, b. Jan. 7, 1878; m., April 20, 1907, Ethel
Ludlam Coger, b. Aug. 15, 1882. They reside in Westfield.
No children. He is with the Title Guarantee and Trust
Company, New York.

[295.] Mary C. Condit (of Uzal) married. May 25, 1857,
Eli Merion Taylor, born Feb. 10, 1832; died Sept. 15, 1889. She is

living in Parsons, Kan.
CHILD.

611. Henry Condit, b. April 19, 1857; m., May 19, 1878, Eliza
B. Smith. They reside in Parsons, Kan.

[296.] Josephine Condit (of Uzal) married, Feb., 1865,
Alfred Louis Allen, born 1836; died Feb. 23, 1913, in Pasadena, Cal.

She died Oct., 1907.
CHILDREN.

612. Frederick Condit, b. Dec. 2, 1865; m., Oct. 12, 1897, Isabel
Maud King, b. Feb. 17, 1866, in Newport, Ky. He is audi-
tor, Standard Oil Company, Newark. Resides in Bloomfield,
N. J. They have Ivison King, b. Feb. 6, 1901 ;

Blanche
Isabel, b. Oct. 27, 1904.

613. Andrew Smith, b. May, 1869; m., Nov., 1893, Mae Flintoft.

They reside in Pasadena* Cal. Had Elizabeth F., Josephine
and Robert FAnson.

[297.] Georgianna Condit (of Uzal) married, Oct. 6, 1869,
Jacob Storm Varick, born Nov. 20, 1843, in Poughkeepsie, N. Y.
They resided in Morristown and later in Newark. She died Jan.

16, 1899. He died June 16, 1914.
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CHILDREN.

614. Elizabeth Storm, b. Feb. 13, 1873; d. Jan. i, 1879.

615. UzAL CoNDiT, b. April 12, 1874; m., Nov. 8, 1900, Edith Jewett
Cadmus (of George W., Bloomfield, N. J.), b. Nov. i, 1876.
They reside in Glen Ridge, N. J. Had Virginia, b. Oct,

10, 1903.

616. Georgianna C., b. Dec. 25, 1880; d. Feb., 1881.

[308.] Anna Maria Condit (of Rev, Thaniel Beers) was born
in Stillwater, N. J. She has been a teacher since she was twelve years

of age, when she began in the Sabbath School. In 1863 she founded
a parish school in Still-

water, with grades pri-

mary, grammar and
high, in which she

taught eighteen years,

having also large
classes of music pupils,

both instrumental and
oral. She prepared

many boys for Prince-

ton and other colleges,

and many girls for

teaching. She has been

a lifelong educator in

public, private and mis-

sionary schools, having

taught in Boston,
Mass., and in the

Woodstock School of

Northern India, and
subsequently acted as

matron for the Woos-
ter, Ohio, Annex for

the education of the

daughters of missionaries. She has recently retired, in broken health,

from public service, but is still the soul and center of an active mis-

sionary society in her native village church. She is approaching her

seventy-fourth anniversary, Dec. 5, 1916.

[309.] Elizabeth Wilson Condit (of Rev. Thaniel Beers)

was a collegiate and private school teacher for many years. One time

teacher and missionary in Albany, Ore. She has taught in Sabbath

School nearly all her adult years. She is unmarried, and resides with

her sister in Stillwater, N. J.

[310.] Rev. Elbert Nevius Condit (of Rev. Thaniel Beers)

was born in Stillwater, N. J., where he prepared for college in the



PETER, SECOND GRANDSON OF JOHN. 251

parish school and taught school two years during that period. He
took a four-year course in Princeton College and graduated in 1873.

Founded and managed for one year the East Millstone Classical High
School. Entered Princeton Theological Seminary in 1874. Grad-
uated May, 1877. Received the degree of A. M. from the college in

1876. Licensed by the Presbytery of Newton, May, 1877. Ordained

the same day and went to the Far West, taking up missionary work
in the Synod of Columbia, which embraced the State of Oregon and

the Territories of Idaho, Washington and Alaska. From Oct., 1877,

to April, 1879, he had charge of missionary churches in Astoria and

Clatsop Plains, Ore. In 1879 he took the pastorate of the Presby-

terian Church in Albany, Ore., and served as president of the Albany
Collegiate Institute. In 1894 he became president of Occidental Col-

lege, Los Angeles, Cal. Later he resumed missionary work in Walla
Walla, Wash., in charge of the Presbyterian Church, where he

remained until his death, June 7, 1900. At the thirtieth anniversary

of his college class the historian said of him: “He had a special apti-

tude for teaching; his administrative abilities were pronounced; his

labors as pastor and teacher were characterized by an untiring energy

and a sound common sense that made them fruitful.” He married,

July 23, 1884, Clara Jennie Clark, of Oregon, born Feb. 18, i860;

died Aug. 13, 1907.
CHILDREN.

617. Anna Melita, b. April 23, 1885; d. Dec. 7, 1895,.

618. Elbert Clark, b. Feb. 24, 1889; resides in Manor, Wash.

619. David Harold, b. July 17, 1895; resides in Walla Walla, Wash.

620. Edward Hiram, b. Nov. 27, 1896; d. April 25, 1898.

[31 1.] Rev. Isaac Hiram Condit (of Rev. Thaniel Beers) was
born in Stillwater, N. J., and prepared for college in the parish

school, in which he also taught for several years. He graduated from
Princeton College in 1873 ;

received the degree of A. M. in 1876. He
took the full course in Princeton Theological Seminary and graduated

in 1879. He was ordained an evangelist June ii, 1879, and went
to Albany, Ore., under commission from the Home Missionary

Board. Was mathematical and classical instructor in Albany College

for two years, during which time he cared for one church and two
missionary stations. Was acting pastor of the Albany Presbyterian

Church four years. He returned to New Jersey and entered the

pastorate of the Marshall Street Church, Elizabeth, N. J. After four

years he accepted a call to Hagerstown, Md., where he served several

years. He returned to the Presbytery of Newton, and to the old home
church in Stillwater for three years. After one year as pastor of a

seaside church in Cape May County, he accepted a call to the Yellow
Frame Church in Sussex County, N. J., near Newton, where he has

just entered the sixteenth year of his pastorate. He was married, June
15, 1881, to Anna Mclndoe Whyte, born Feb. 17, 1851. She died



252 GENEALOGY OF THE CONDIT FAMILY.

March 13, 1889. He married second, May 13, 1893, Hannie May
Scripture (of George), born Dec. 2, 1860^ in Stanhope, N. J.

CHILDREN BY ANNA. ‘

621. James Whyte, b. Jan. 7, 1887; d., single, March 21, 1914.

622. George Hiram, b. Feb. 25, 1889.

CHILDREN BY HANNIE.
623. Paul Grandin, b. Feb. 5, 1896.

624. Elbert Caryl, b. Dec. 17, 1898.

[312.] Sarah Lynn Condit (of Rev. Thaniel Beers) married.

May 2, 1882, Andrew Dawson Whyte (of James), born in Jersey

City, Aug. 6, 1848; died March 7, 1915. She was educated in the

Stillwater Parish School and in the Boston Conservatory of Music.

Was teacher of French and music in Blair Presbyterial Academy,
Blairstown, N. J., and instructress in Albany Collegiate Institute,

Oregon. Her residence is in Ridgefield Park, N. J.

CHILD.
625. Andrew Condit, b. Nov. 26, 1887; rn., June 19, 1913, Lillian

Ellis Blauvelt (of Lawrence S.)
;

b. in Nyack, N. J., Sept

27, 1885. They have Harold Randolph, b. July 6, 1916.

Residence, Ridgefield Park, N. J.

[321.] Lannes a. Condit (of Benjamin F.) married, April 28,

1875, Anna L. Pinkham (of Richard M.), born in Hallowell, Me.,

Oct. 20, 1849. They reside in Minneapolis, Minn., where he holds

the office of assistant comptroller.

CHILDREN.
626. Clarence B., b Jan. 5, 1877; d. Dec. 30, 1883.

627. Jessie, b. Aug. 18, 1878.

628. Richard P., b. July 14, 1882; d. Nov. 2, 1883.

629. Lannes Irving, b. June 20, 1885; single.

630. Edith Abbey, b. April 26, 1887.

[330.] Dr. Daniel Trimble Condit (Condict) (of Dr. Isaiah

W.) married. Sept. 21, 1881, Matilda Diston (of Ransom), born in

1848, near Windom, N. Y.
;
died May 27, 1907. He married second.

Sept. 30, 1913, Genevieve Ludlum (of William H.), born in Jersey

City, N. J., May 30, 1873. He graduated from the Medical College

in Albany, N. Y., in 1874, is a practicing physician and surgeon

in Goshen, N. Y. No children.

[332.] Abigail Beers Condit (Condict) (of Dr. Isaiah W.)
married. Sept. 25, 1890, George Singleton, born Dec. 20, 1843. He
is a silk manufacturer. They reside in Dover, N. J.

CHILDREN.
631. Mary Elizabeth, b. Sept. 5, 1892.

632. Isaiah Condict, b. April 14, 1899.
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[333*] Dr. Edward Carroll Condit (Condict) (of Dr. Isaiah

W.) married, Nov. 28, 1882, Bessie Parsons, born in Binghamton,

N. Y., March ii, 1861. He graduated, March 30, 1882, from the

University of Michigan, as a doctor of dental surgery, and is prac-

ticing in Trenton, N. J. His home is in Robbinsville, N. J.

CHILDREN.

633. James Parsons, b. Sept. 28, 1883; d. Aug. 6, 1897.

634. Edward C., Jr., b. April i, 1886.

635. Frederick L., b Sept. 10, i888; d. Aug. 8, 1910.

636. Bessie, b. Dec. 18, 1889; m., Aug. i, 1912, Ralph M. Ryan.
They reside in Trenton.

637. Newton Parsons, b. May 28, 1896.

638. Alice Louise, b. Nov. 6, 1898.

[334.] Dr. Arthur Winds Condit (Condict) (of Dr. Isaiah

W.) married. May 28, 1890, Caroline Ackley, born in Adrian, Mich.,

Aug. 27, 1862. He graduated from the University of Michigan, June

29, 1882, as a physician and surgeon, and is practicing in Dover, N. J.,

where he resides.

CHILDREN.

639. Mary Carroll, b. June 8, 1891.

640. Rachel Hall, b. Nov. 17, 1893.

641. Lucy Coe, b. Oct. 14, 1895; July 22, 1916, Michael J.
Burns, of Dover, N. J.

642. Arthur Winds, b, Nov. 30, 1899; d. Nov. 30, 1899.

643. Dorothy G., b. Nov. 18, 1903.

[ 335 -] Elizabeth M. Condit (Condict) (of Dr. Isaiah W.)
married, Oct. 6, 1885, Theodore A. Dickerson. They resided in

Dover, N. J., where she died June 28, 1897.

CHILD.

644. Mary Condict, b. July 24, 1886; m., June ii, 1912, Charles H.
Brotherton. They reside in Dover. Had Mary Elizabeth,
b. Sept. 15, 1913.

[338.] Frederick Lincoln Condit (Condict) (of Dr. Isaiah

W.) married, June 24, 1893, Ella Beilis, who died in 1896. He
married second, Nov. 23, 1898, Ada S. Smith (of Jonathan), born in

Titusville, N. J., Aug. 21, 1874. He was a lieutenant in Company
H, Second Regiment, National Guard New Jersey; was attacked with
illness when in camp in Gretna, Pa.

;
was removed to the hospital

in New Brunswick, where he died July 21, 1912. His widow resides

in New Brunswick, N. J.

CHILDREN.

645. Agnes M., b. Feb. 10, 1902.

646. Theodosia, b. Nov. 14, 1908.
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[339-] Joseph Carroll Condit (Condict) (of Dr. Isaiah W.)
married, in 1893, Cora Souders, born Jan. 16, 1870, in Trenton, N. J.

He was a dentist in Trenton, where he died Feb. lO, 1898. His
widow resides in Trenton.

CHILD.

647.

Florence, b. Nov. 29, 1893; unm. A school teacher in Trenton.

[341.] Edgar Atwood Condit (Condict) (of Hiram D.) mar-
ried, April 23, 1884, Alice Florine Green (of Orrin E.), of Morenci,

Mich. He secured a thorough education and received a life certificate

as instructor in the public schools. He was for a number of years

principal of the schools in Morenci and Petersburg, Mich., and Delta,

Ohio, until failing health compelled him to retire. He died May ii,

1893. His widow resides in Morenci.

CHILD.

648.

Louise, b. Dec. 28, 1889.

[345.] Miranda E. Condit (Condict) (of Charles M.) mar-
ried, Oct. 3, 1861, John Pile, born June 6, 1832; died March 6,

1875. He was a farmer in Homer, Ohio, and later moved to Mexico,
Mo., where he died. She is living in May, Okla.

CHILDREN.
649. Edna M., b. Oct. 3, i86i; m. George Martin. No children.

650. Ellsworth Condict, b. May 1, 1864; m. Dora Yeager. They
reside in Liberal, Kan. Had Roy V,, Eugene F., Alma L.,

Ross E. and Mary M.
651. Minnie M., b. Aug. 26, 1865; m. William Russ. Had Mary.

652. Charles W., b. March 24, 1870; m. L. B. James. Had L. C.

and Clarence.

653. Sarah E., b. Sept. 4, 1874; m. Charles W. Robinson. Had
Mary, Arthur, Forest, Reda, Effie, Percilla, Walter and Ray.

[346.] Winfield Scott Condit (Condict) (of Charles M.)
married, Feb. 21, 1867, Eveline Gregg (of Edward), born in Lick-

ing County, Ohio. He moved to Mexico, Mo., where he engaged in

farming, and where he died Aug. 15, 1912. She died March 4, 1914.

CHILDREN.
654. Charles M., b. Sept. 13, 1869; m. Lillie Scruggs. He d. June

9, 1904. No children.

655. Frank W., b. March 8, 1871 ;
m., June 6, 1899, Bertha Cole-

man. He is a confectioner in Liberal, Mo. No children.

656. Sidney A., b. June 6, 1873.

657. William, b. June 16, 1876.

658. Penina B., b. Feb. 12, 1879.

659. Sallie M., b. June 5, 1881; unm. Sedalia, Mo.

660. Arthur C., b. Dec. 3, 1884; unm. Sedalia, Mo.

661. Minnie M., b. Sept. 4, 1886; unm. Des Moines, Iowa,
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[360.] Stephen H. Condit (Condict) (of Ebenezer) married,

June 21, 1843, Sophia L. King, born in Millstone, N. J., Oct. 12,

1819. He was engaged for many years in the saddlery and harness

business in New^ark, where he resided. He also had extensive real

estate interests. He died Nov. i, 1895. She died Sept. 13, 1901.

CHILDREN.

662. Frederick K., b. July 22, 1844.

663. Anna L., b. April 25, 1846; d. in infancy.

664. Lewis E., b. Jan. 16, 1848; d., single, July 12, 1881.

665. Stephen A., b. Oct. 22, 1849.

666. Caroline K., b. Feb. 21, 1852; d. 1852.

667. Abby S., b. May 12, 1854.

668. Caroline E., b. Oct. 15, 1856; unm. Orange, N. J.

669. Sarah F., b. Jan. 18, 1859; unm. Orange, N. J.

[361.] Sarah M. Condit (Condict) (of Ebenezer) married,

June 29, 1848, Daniel Van Winkle, born in Rutherford, N. J.,

March 9, 1816. He was a merchant in Newark. He died Jan. 19,

1886. She died Jan. 8, 1889.

CHILDREN.

670. Charlotte C., b. June 23, 1849; m., July 30, 1896, Peter H.
Westgaarde. She d. April 26, 1905. No children.

671. Arthur W., b. Dec. 30, 1850; m., Oct. 24, 1877, Cornelia
Winant. They had: Winant, b. March 17, 1879; m.. May 24,

I905» Jessie W. Mucklow; had Winifred and Edgar W.
Charles A., b. Dec. 26, 1880; m., Sept. 30, 1908, Helen B.

Decker; had Carolyn and Arthur D. He m., second, Feb. 21,

1884, Catherine E. MacGregor; b. July 4, 1849. They had:
Stirling, b. Feb. 5, 1886; m.. Sept. 26, 1913, Mabel A. Sher-
wood; had William S. Theodore, b. June 5, 1890. They
reside in Rutherford, N. J.

672. Sarah E., b. Sept. 25, 1853; Sept. 28, 1897, Dr. John W.
Primm; b. Oct. 23, 1850; d. July 26, 1911. She resides in

Oklahoma City, Okla. No children.

673. ISAAC, b. July 20, 1855; m., Sept. 22, 1890, Mary W. Sievers.
He d. Oct. 6, 1913. She resides in Spokane, Wash. They
had Sara W., b. June 15, 1891; Dorothy C., b. March 8, 1894;
Mary L., b. June i6, 1897, and Isaac E., b. Sept. 12, 1906.

674. Stephen C., b. June ii, 1857; d. Aug. 26, 1883.

675. DeWitt T., b. Dec. 23, 1858; m., June 15, 1887, Emma M.
Zehetner; b. July 30, i860. They reside in New York City.

They had Ruth M., b. June 28, i888
;

m., March 21, 1911,
William C. S. Coy. Reside in Dubuque, Iowa. Had Eliza-
beth V. W. and David V. W. Helen T., b. April 6, 1890.

676. Charles, b. March 21, 1862; m.. Sept. 24, 1891, Susie M. Gill;
b. Dec. 5, 1864. They reside in Rutherford. Had Charlotte
C., b. July 3, 1892; Elizabeth G., b. Aug. 21, 1893; Wilhel-
mina A., b. Dec. 27, 1894; John R. G., b, Nov, 20, 1899, and
Charles L, b. Feb. ii, 1905.
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[367.] Wallace Reynolds Condit (Condict) (of Sidney)

married, in 1873, Louisa Aldridge (a widow), born Sept, i, 1838;
died Sept, i, 1913. He resided in Evanston, 111 ., and was in the real

estate business in Chicago. He died Aug. 30, 1899.

CHILDREN.
677. Wallace R., b. June 16, 1875.

678. Jessica, b. Sept. 30, 1880.

[376.] Causin Condit (Condict) (of Dr. Henry F.) married,

Dec. 6, 1864, Rebecca Stradley, born May 18, 1837; died April i,

1887. He married second, Sept. 12, 1888, Ada V. Hemmick, born
Aug. 9, 1854. He died Sept. 25, 1899. His widow resides in Wash-
ington, D. C.

CHILDREN BY REBECCA.
679. Adelaide C., b. April 13, 1868.

680. Henry F., b. July 25, 1871.

681. Nathaniel P. C., b. Sept. 25, 1874; April, 1896, May
Conway. Resides in New York City.

682. Elliott D., b. April 30, 1877; d. Dec. ii, 1892.

683. Causin, Jr., b. Oct. 4, 1880; m., Dec. to, 1903, Hellen Callihan.
Resides in Philadelpjiia, Pa.

CHILDREN BY ADA.
684. Markham A., b. June 30, 1889.

685. Aline Stone, b. April 2, 1894; unm. Baltimore, Md.

[378.] John Elliott Condit (Condict) (of Silas B.) married,

April 27, 1858, Sarah Baker Johnson (of Jacob), born in Newark,
March 26, 1836; died Sept. 5, 1904. He died Sept. 13, 1899.

CHILDREN.
686. Edwin, b. July 7, 1859; d. Dec. 24, 1863.

687. George H., b. March 7, 1862.

688. Elliott, b. Oct. 17, i866; d. March 30, 1872.

[379*] Rev. Walter Condit (Condict) (of Silas B.) married,

June 14, 1870, Adelaide Burnet, born in Newark, July 18, 1835;
died June 22, 1871. He married second. Sept. 3, 1873, Cornelia

A. Fames, of Newark. He studied for the ministry, and w’as a

settled pastor in Red Wing, Minn., which charge he resigned in 1881.

He then accepted a call as pastor over a church on Long Island.

He died Oct. 24, 1888.
CHILD.

689. Walter Halsted, b. June 21, 1871.

[381.] Jonathan Dickinson Condit (Condict) (of Silas B.)

married, Dec. 5, 1877, Emily F. Tuttle (of Edward A.), born in

Brooklyn, N. Y., Oct. 25, 1854. He was a lawyer. He died Feb. 2,

1908. His widow resides in Madison, N. J.
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CHILDREN.

690. Florence Dickinson, b. March 19, 1880; m., Sept. 21, 1912,

Harry D. Albin. They reside in Winchester, Va.

691. Rosalind Priscilla, b. April 29, 1885; unm. Madison, N. J.

692. Kathrina Tuttle, b. Oct. 3, 1892; unm. Madison, N. J.

[382.] Charlotte Ford Condit (Condict) (of Silas B.) mar-
ried, June II, 1873, Joseph M. Lee, born in Croton Falls, N. Y.,

April 6, 1846; died Feb. 21, 1912. She resides in Morristown, N. J.

CHILDREN.

693. Alice Rankin, b. Sept., 1874; unm.

694. Helen Charlotte, b. June, 1877; unm.

695. Charles Edward, b. Nov., 1881; m. Jessie C. Richardson. He
d. June, 1912. Had Frederick R., b. Jan., 1913.

[383.] Silas Alden Condit (Condict) (of Silas B.) married,

Oct. 22, 1884, Emmeline G. Hodenpyle, born in Brooklyn, N. Y.,

Nov. 4, 1858. They reside in Pittsburgh, Pa.

CHILDREN.

696. Alden S., b. Sept. 2, 1887; single. Columbus, Ohio.

697. Anton G. H., b. Jan. 17, 1890; d. March 3, 1916.

698. Eugene H., b. Feb. 27, 1894; d. Sept. 21, 1912.

[384.] Henry Vail Condit (Condict) (of Silas B.) married,

June 5, 1879, Anna Cuyler Hudson (of Ephraim), born in New
York City, March 18, 1856. He is a prominent counselor-at-law,

with offices in Jersey City. He has large real estate interests in Cald-

well and in Essex Fells, N. J., where he resides.

CHILDREN.

699. Hudson King, b. Aug. 15, 1880; d. Feb. 8, 1908.

700. Cuyler, b. March 6, 1883; d. Dec. 24, 1883.

701. Edith Caroline, b. March 4, 1884.

[385.] WiNTHROP Condit (Condict) (of Silas B.) married,

Oct. 22, 1879, Mary J. Leverich, born Oct. 13, 1855; died Jan. 28,

1881. He married second. May i, 1884, Hattie Young, born in

Neoga, 111 ., Sept. 6, 1861 ;
died March 25, 1912. He is a ranchman

in Saratoga, Wyo.
CHILDREN BY HATTIE.

702. WiNTHROP C., b. April 17, 1885.

703. Lawrence R., b. Sept. 3, 1889; d. Nov. 9, 1908.

[409.] Lucinda Condit (of Peter) married, Feb. 23, 1851,

Parmenas C. Shrode, born Aug. 5, 1825; died March 6, 1869. She

married second, Oct. 23, 1874, Riley Barnett, born Nov. 30, 1820;

died March 6, 1881, She resides in P'olsomville, Ind.
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CHILDREN.

Sarilda C., b. June i8, 1852; d. Aug. 21, 1853.

America L., b. July 8, 1854; d. Jan. 10, 1875.

Francis E., / ^ ^

Cynthia A.,
*’• 3, i«57.

Thomas, b. June 21, i860; d. Oct. 19, 1863.

Francis E. m., Nov. 13, 1879, Elizabeth French; b. April 3,

1862; had Clifford, b. Jan. 14, 1884, d. 1911; Clara, b. Oct.

17, 1886; Carl, b. Aug. 16, 1889; Francis, d. March 12, 1891.

Cynthia m., Feb. 22, 1887, Lawrence L. Ashley; b. June 2,

i860. They reside in Folsomville. Had Maud, b. Nov. 27,

1887; Leonard L., b. Sept. 30, 1890; Sylvia, b. Oct. i, 1893,
and Ophia, b. Sept. 17, 1896.

[410.] Rev. Byram E. L. Condit (of Peter) married, Aug. 3,

1851, Asenath Osborne, born March 13, 1833; died Nov. 10, 1911.

After his marriage he purchased a farm near Folsomville, Ind. He
early became a member of the Baptist Church, and was licensed to

preach in 1862, and ordained in 1864. Previous to 1872 he had
charge of three separate churches, his main support, for the time, being

derived from working his farm. In 1873 he severed his connection

with the general Baptists and joined the Missionary Baptists, for

whom he preached thereafter. His children were all members of

the same church. He died March 23, 1912.

CHILDREN.
709. Melinda J., b. May 10, 1852.

710. Eli Lewis, b. Sept. 24, 1854.

711. Ethan C., b. April 5, 1857.

712. Sarilda C., b. July .31, 1859.

713. Marion L., b. May 14, 1862.

714. Gaines A., b. Dec. 17, 1864.

715. James H., b. July 28, 1867.
,

716. John A., b. March 28, 1870.

717. William T., b. April 13, 1896.

[414.] Marion L. Condit (of Peter) married, March 16, 1863,

Elvira Gray, born Aug. 26, 1845 ;
died March 21, 1877. He married

second, June 21, 1877, Mary C. Edwards, born Nov. 20, 1855; died

Aug. 15, 1888. He married third, Emma Edwards, born Jan. 5,

1858; died Sept. 28, 1893. He married fourth, Sarah J. Skelton.

He married fifth. Sept. 21, 1897, Harriet Dimette. They reside in

Folsomville, Ind. In 1863 he enlisted in Company D, 120th Indiana

Volunteers, and was honorably discharged Jan., 1866.

CHILDREN BY ELVIRA.
718. William H., b. Jan. 23, 1864; d. 1864.

719. Margarette L., b. Nov. 17, 1866,

720. James F., b. June i, 1868; d. Oct. 4, 1870.

721. Peter, b. Aug. 28, 1871.
'

704.

705.

706.

707.

708.
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722. Major G., b. Feb. i8, 1874; m. Anna Deadman. He m., sec-

ond, Adline Goad. Resides in Folsomville, Ind.

723. Alma E., b. Nov. 17, 1876.

CHILDREN BY MARY.

724. Permelia L., b. April 29, 1878; d. April 18, 1903.

725. Byram E. L., b. July 5, 1880; d. .

726. Victoria, b. Jan. 30, 1884.

727. Gilbert, b. June 5, 1886; d. Aug., 1886.

[417.] Lucinda A. Condit (of Jacob L.) married, April 21,

1861, Lemuel W. French, born Aug. 9, 1822; died March 9, 1893.

He was a cooper. She resides in Centertown, Ky.

CHILD.

728. Presley B., b. May 22, 1863; d., single, May 5, 1897.

[419.] Rhoda E. Condit (of Jacob L. ) married, Nov. 20,

1873, Sylvester Iglehart, born April 4, 1847. She died July 23,

1902. He is a farmer in Centertown, Ky.

CHILDREN.

729. Lucinda Ann, b. Feb. 26, 1875; m., March 26, 1904, J. D.
Jones; b. Feb. 26, 1876. A farmer in Centertown. No
children.

730. Amy, b. Aug. 2, 1877; m., March, 1896, L. D. Jackson, b. Sept.

29, 1874. A farmer in Centertown. Had two children, who
died the day of birth.

[420.] Jacob W. Condit (of Jacob L.) married, March i,

1885, Sarah E. Tichenor, born Oct. 17, 1855. He is a farmer in

Centertown, Ky.
CHILDREN.

731. George L., b. Jan. ii, 1886; d. Jan. 23, 1886.

732. Annie May, b. April 27, 1887; d. Oct. 2, 1901.

733. Bertie E., b. May 7, 1890; unm.

[426.] James William Condit (Condict) (of Edward B. L.)

married, Feb. 4, 1872, Nancy E. Shaver, born Sept. 30, 1852. He is

a farmer in Ingram, Randolph County, Ark.

CHILDREN.

734. Frances J., b. Oct. 16, 1873.

735. Edward B. L., b. June 29, 1875.

736. Lucinda F., b. June 4, 1878.

737. Jake T. M., b. Nov. 13, 1882.

738. Guss, b. July 16, 1884.

739. Olie, b. Jan. 5, 1886; unm.

740. Pearl E., b. Aug. 10, 1889.

741. James L., b. Oct. 5, 1891; unm.
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[430.] Lucinda F. Condit (Condict) (of Edward B. L.) mar-

ried, Jan. 13, 1875, William L. Blount, born June 17, 1851. She

died March 3, 1900. He is a farmer in Biggers, Ark.

CHILDREN.
742. Infant, unnamed, b. Jan. 10, 1878; d. Jan. 16, 1878.

743. Charlotte, b. Dec. ii, 1880; d. Nov. 17, 1882.

744. Addie Winfred, b. June 7, 1886; m., April 4, X909, Hubert
Nicks. Biggers, Ark.

745. James D., b. April 22, 1890; d. Oct. 4, 1890.

746. Harry, b. March 14, 1893.

747. Nellie G., b. April ii, 189J; d. March 3, 1900.

[431.] Nathan Woodhull Condit (Condict) (of Dr. Na-
than W.) married, Oct. 23, 1862, Fanny K. Curry (of Peter B.),

born in Philadelphia, Pa., Dec. 14, 1836; died Aug. 2, 1913. They
resided in Jersey City, N. J., where he died Oct. 20, 1914. He was
engaged in the foundry and machine business in Jersey City, as a

member of the firm of Steele & Condict, organized in 1869.

CHILDREN.
748. Lee, b. Dec. 13, 1863.

749. Maria W., b. Feb. 5, 1866.

750. Fannie Matilda, b. Aug. 15, 1873; m., March, 1905, Dr. John
P. McGowan, of New York, who d. in 1915.

[443.] Paul P. Condit (of Amzi B.) married, Aug. 4, 1882,

Ella White, born in Xenia, Ohio, Nov. 10, 1856. He died Aug. 4,

1902, in Muncie, Ind., where his widow resides.

CHILDREN.
751. Omer L., b. June 8, 1883.

752. Herbert A., b. Jan. 29, 1886.

753. Pauline, b. May 29, 1891; unm.

[451.] Paul Brainard Condit (of Paul P.) married, Oct. i,

1910, Marion Codding Carr, born Aug. 25, 1885. He is in the

business of real estate and insurance in Cleveland, Ohio, where they

reside.

CHILD.
754. Paul Carr, b. Sept. 19, 1914.

[465.] Benson Clare Condit (of Rev. William C.) mar-
ried, May 17, 1898, Margaret Blanche Day, born in Indiana, Feb.

25, 1878. He graduated from Stanford University in 1895 in elec-

trical engineering. Continuously at work on hydro-electric plants as

engineer, superintendent and manager until 1911. President and chief

engineer of North Western Electric Company, and locator and
designer of their 20,000 horsepower hydro-electric plant, “Condit,^’

on the White Salmon River, Wash. His home is in Portland, Ore.
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CHILDREN.
755. William Clyde, b. July 23, 1899.

756. Amelia Virginia, b. June 12, 1901.

757. Benson Carlton, b. May 28, 1906.

[500.] Emma K. Condit (of Lewis V.) married, Sept, ii,

1889, Adoniram J. Askew, born March 4, i860. They reside in

Pittsburg, Texas.
CHILDREN.

758. Dan L., b. June 23, 1890.

759. Harry O., b. Sept. 18, 1891.

760. Pauline V., b. Feb. 16, 1900.

[507.] Mary E. Condit (of Horace B.) married, Dec. 25,

1895, William C. Doctorman, born July 17, 1867. They reside in

Huntington, Ark.
CHILDREN.

761. Wayne Eugene, b. July 19, 1897.

762. Vernon Calvin, b. April 3, 1900.

763. Myrtle Pauline, b. July 6, 1906.

764. William Paul, b. June 25, 1912.

[508.] Mollie a. E. Condit (of Emory B.) married, Sept. 9,

1886, J. T. Brown, who died Oct. 5, 1900. She died Oct. 8, 1891.

CHILD.
765. Bertha, b. Sept. 24, 1891.

[509.] Marion L. Condit (of Emory B.) married, Aug. 7,

1887, Mary J. Jones, born Sept. 23, 1869. He is a farmer in Vinita,

Oklahoma.
CHILDREN.

766. Ella, } ^ ^
767. Ethel,

768. Emory P., b. May 24, 1894.

769. Lula, b. Oct. 24, 1904.

[510.] Mattie O. Condit (of Emory B.) married, Aug. 7,

1887, Levi A. Woodward, born Aug. 6, 1863, who died. She mar-
ried second. Sept. 4, 1900, Henry V. Gandy, born Dec. 31, 1865.

They reside in Broken Arrow, Okla.

CHILD BY WOODWARD.
770. Lena A., b. Sept. 20, 1889.

CHILDREN BY GANDY.
771. Clarence L., b. July 24, 1902.

772. Roy F., b. Nov. 25, 1904.

773. Fred D., b. Dec. 13, 1906.

774. Essa May, b. Dec. 2, 1908.
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[5 1 1.] Ettie B. Condit (of Emory B.) married, March 18,

1894, Benjamin F. Gandy, born Jan. 27, 1868. They reside in

Vinita, Olda.
CHILDREN.

775. Briton E., b. Jan. i, 1895.

776. Louis, b. July 12, 1909.

[512.] Arthur B. Condit (of Emory B.) married, Sept. 16,

1900, Emma Jane Hensley, born Aug. 3, 1881. He is a farmer in

Tahlequah, Okla.
CHILDREN.

777. Noah C., b. Oct. 16, 1901; d. Nov. 8, 1901.

778. Rhoda May, b. Nov. 13, 1904.

779. Lida L., b. April 25, 1906; d. April 6, 1908.

780. Emory B., b. Nov. ii, 1910.

781. Alvin B., b. March 26, 1913.

[513.] Nora Condit (of Emory B.) married, Sept. 21, 1898,

Willice E. Martindale, born March 10, 1874. He is a farmer in

Catoosa, Okla.
CHILDREN.

782. Lela L., b. May 6, 1899.

783. Loney E., b. Feb. 2, 1902; d. May 3, 1911.

784. Crail, b. April 7, 1904.

785. Willie A., b. June 16, 1907.

786. Elsa N., b. July 16, 1909.

787. Cecil C., b. Dec. 15, 1911.

[514.] William C. Condit (of Emory B.) married, Jan. 8,

1911, Pigin Madison, born Aug. 18, 1894. He is a farmer in

Locust Grove, Okla.
CHILDREN.

788. Dovie, b. Jan. 9, 1912.

789. Marion V., b. Nov. 30, 1914.

[518.] Eva C. Condit (of Cincinnatus) married, Oct. 25, 1893,

Jake E. Nall, born Oct. 22, 1865; died Aug. 18, 1911. She resides

in Sacramento, Ky.
CHILDREN.

790. Cincinnatus, b. Nov. 11, 1894.

791. Elizabeth, b. Nov. 8, 1897.

[519.] Mary Condit (of Wilbur P\) married, April, 1885,

T. S. Shacklett. She died May 22, 1889.

CHILD.

792. Althea M., m. Homer Kilpatrick. She d. No children.
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[520.] Louis Hise Condit (of Wilbur F.) married, Sept. 4,

1907, Hallie King, born Feb. 20, 1876. Tliey reside in Liver-

more, Ky.
CHILDREN.

793. Lbuis H., Jr., b. Sept. 7, 1908.

794. Warren King, b. Dec. 26, 1910.

795. Mary Gail, b. Sept. 9, 1915.

[521.] UzAL Sherman Condit (of Wilbur F.) married, April

19, 1898, Ono V. Carson, born Oct. 12, 1870. They reside in

Hartford, Ky.
CHILDREN.

796. Nat a., b. Feb. 6, 1899.

797. Wilbur A., b. Aug. 19, 1900.

798. Lorene M., b. Jan. 28, 1903.

799. Lucy Agnes, b. July 24, 1904.

800. James Paul, b. March 13, 1906.

801. Everett V., b. Jan. i, 1908.

802. Abraham Lincoln, b. Oct. 21, 1909.

[522.] Fannie Condit (of Wilbur F.) married, June 28, 1896,

Rufus Williams, born Feb. 13, 1867. They reside in Hartford, Ky.

CHILDREN.
803. Byron V., b. Dec. 8, 1897.

804. Loubel, b. Aug. 25, 1902.

[524.] Harvey Condit (of Wilbur F.) married, July 10, 1911,

Pearl Lena Knott, born Nov. 28, 1892. They reside in Centertown,
Kentucky.

CHILDREN.
805. Ruva Belle, b. Aug. 14, 1912.

806. Luva May, b. Aug. 9, 1914.

[536.] Wayne E. Condit (Condict) (of Emery Q.) married,

July 19, 1876, Susan E. Gardiner, born Aug. 2, 1854. He was born

in Newark, Warrick County, Ind. His parents moved in 1852 to

Marion County, Iowa, lived there until 1858, and then went to the

newly opened Indian lands in Southern Kansas, where his mother
died in i860. At the age of 14 he went to Colorado, where he spent

two years as herder near Denver. His later youth was spent in Mis-
souri and Indiana, including two years at the Indiana State Univer-

sity. He succeeded his father as clerk of the County Court of Barton
County, Mo., in 1874. After having been deputy three years, he was
defeated for re-election in 1878. He taught in country and city

schools seventeen years. Has served as tax assessor, justice of the

peace, township and city clerk, school director, and several times on
the County Board of Education. He is master of the Masonic Lodge
in Liberal, Mo., where he resides.
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CHILDREN.
807. William G., b. Aug. 24, 1877.

808. Winfield G., b. July 26, 1880; d. Aug. 13, 1881.

809. Winfred G., b. Jan. 24, 1884.

810. Rhoda E., b. Jan. 24, 1886.

811. Joe, b. Dec. 20, 1889; d. March 17, 1891.

[545.1 Phil C. Condit (Condict) (of Emery Q.) married, Nov.

22, 1905, Elizabeth A. Wear, born Oct. 7, 1882. He is a printer

in Joplin, Mo.
CHILDREN.

812. Alleen, b. Sept. 10, 1906.

813. Hal W., b. Dec. 27, 1912.

[555-1 Gilbert P. Condit (Condict) (of Philip M.) married,

Sept. 14, 1884, Susan S. Rice, born June 8, 1863. He died July 29,

1909. She resides in Essex, Mo.

CHILDREN.
814. Anna C., b. Jan. 9, 1887; d. in infancy.

815. Archie M., b. March 4, 1889; d. March 2, 1891.

816. Ruford P., b. Feb. 23, 1891.

817. Gilbert E., b. Jan. 14, 1894.

818. Rolland
March 9, 1896. Hallie d. Nov., 1896.

819. HALLIE,
)

820. Arthur G., b. Jan. 19, 1899.

821. Oscar E., b. Nov. 7, 1902; d. June 20, 1903.

822. Bertha L., b. June 20, 1904.

[556.] Rose C. Condit (Condict) (of Philip M.) married, Nov.

25, 1890, Marion Wells, who died May ii, 1910. She married

second, Oct. 20, 1910, H. D. Hays, who died Nov. 21, 1913. She

resides in El Paso, Ark.

CHILDREN BY WELLS.
823. Edith, b. Aug. 26, 1897; m., June 7, 1914, T. R. Van Pelt.

Resides in El Paso.

824. Randolph, b. March 5, 1902.

[558.] Wayne Emery Condit (Condict) (of Philip M.) mar-
ried, Nov. 29, 1900, Lillie Ann Austill, born in Warrick County,
Ind., Feb. 16, 1883. He is a farmer in Dale, Ind.

CHILDREN.
825. Naomi E., b. April 20, 1903.

826. Forest C., b. March 4, 1905.

827. Samuel M., b. May 22, 1907.

828. Wayne R., b. Feb. 6, 1909.

829. Martha C., b. Nov. 15, 1910.

830. Orville P., b. Feb. 23, 1913.
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[581.] Rufus L. Condit (of John A.) married, Dec. 30, 1883,

Sarah C. Stevenson, born Oct. 12, 1861; died March 4, 1891. He
married second, Feb. 27, 1896, Mary E. Thorn, born Nov. lO,

1862; died Jan. 28, 1897. He married third, Aug. 19, 1903,
Georgiana Harrison, born Jan. 29, 1879. They reside in Tuck-
erman. Ark.

CHILDREN BY SARAH.
831. Walter O., b. July 3, 1885; d. Jan. 6, 1886.

832. Harry Lee, b. May 27, 1887; single.

833. Bertha Mae, b. Nov. 12, 1890; m., Nov. 24, 1910, Preston
Cook; b. July 26, 1889. Reside in Lakeland, Fla.

CHILD BY MARY.
834. Leslie, b. Jan., 1897.

CHILDREN BY GEORGIANA.
835. Eulalie R., b. July 12, 1904.

836. Eugenie J., b. Sept. 21, 1906.

837. Robert H., b. Nov. 20, 1908.

838. Thelma E. M., b. April 23, 1911.

839. Maud R. B., b. July 20, 1914; d. June 11, 1916.

[582.] John Walter Condit (of John A.) married, Dec. 27,

1887, Jennie Bandy, born Dec. 9, 1868. He died Dec. 17, 1889.

She married second, I. N. Greenhaw; Tuckerman, Ark.

CHILD.
840. Virgil, b. Oct. 19, i888; d. Aug. 22, 1896.

[583.] John A. Condit, Jr., (of John A.) married, Nov. 12,

1885, Ella Lanxton, born Dec. 25, 1865. He died April 26, 1893.
She married second, Dec. 5, 1894, Henry Hill; Tuckerman, Ark.

CHILDREN.
841. Walter A., b. Sept. 12, 1886; d. Nov. 24, 1892.

842. Maude E., b. Oct. 4, 1888; d. July 8, 1890.

843. Zora, b. Feb. 17, 1891; m., June ii, 1910, Marvin Wood; b.

Nov. 13, 1888. Had Byron Conditt, b. Aug. 10, 1911. Reside
in Rector, Ark.

[585.] Oleva Ida Condit (of William H.) married, Feb. 26,

1890, Joseph H. Davis, born March 20, 1870. They reside in

Tuckerman, Ark.
CHILDREN.

844. Myrtle L., b. Jan. 26, 1892; d. Jan. 24, 1898.

845. William L., b July 14, 1893; m., Jan. 21, 1914, Vertie Hurley.
They had Richard J., b. Oct. 30, 1914; infant son, b. June
7, 1916.

846. Nettie O., b. Aug. 12, 1896; m., Oct. 27, 1912, Benjamin
Haliberton.

847. Marvin U., b. Oct. 27, 1902.

848. Charles L., b. Sept. 29, 1905; d. Dec. 25, 1907.
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[590.] Mary R. Condit (of William H.) married, Jan. 22,

1896, Bartlett S. Duke. He is a farmer in Daisy, Okla.

CHILDREN.
849. Alpha, b. Dec. 7, 1897.

850. Lynn O., b. Oct. 5, 1903.

851. Stella L, b. Feb. 25, 1906.

8^2. Ray L., b. Aug. 24, 1909.

853. Homer S., b. July 13, 1913.

[591.] Homer L. Condit (of William H.) married, Oct. 28,

1900, Minnie E. Dillard. He is a farmer in Lamar, Okla.

CHILDREN.
854. James W., b. Jan. 6, 1902; d. July 11, 1902.

855. Arlin F., b. July 11, 1903.

856. Edith May, b. Oct. 19, 1905.

857. Emery S., b. Dec. ii, 1907.

[592.] Emery Quinten Condit (of William H.) married,

July 27, 1907, Maggie Mitchell. He is a farmer in Lamar, Okla.

CHILDREN.
858. Myrtle May, b. Feb. 13, 1908.

859. Lura Blanche, b. Jan. 28, 1910.

860. OzELLA, b. March 11, 1913.

[593-] Callie L. Condit (of William H.) married, March 20,

1905, Ben Lewis. They reside in Mountain Home, Ark.

CHILDREN.
86 1. Madge, b. Dec. 8, 1909.

862. John, b. Feb., 1912.

863. Cecil, b. April 16, 1915.

[598.] Sydney A. Condit (of Morris E.) married, Jan. 5,

1902, Jennie Bell Vandervier, born Nov. 12, 1882. He is a farmer

in Columbus, IVJiss. CHILDREN
864. ZoRAH V., b. Oct. 15, 1902; d. June i, 1903.

865. Savannah E., b. Dec. 14, 1903.

866. Bertha Bell, b. March 9, 1906.

867. Morris Allen, b. Aug. 8, 1908.

[603.] Annie Beatrice Condit (of Leonidas H.) married,

Jan. 23, 1909, P. B. Roberson. They reside in Tuckerman, Ark.

CHILD.
868. Hazel Jane, b. March 26, 1910.

[604.] Phamous Arlee Condit (of Leonidas H.) married,

Dec. 23, 1907, Cattie L. Smith. They reside -in Newport, Ark.
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CHILDREN.
869. Nora Lee, b. Nov. 17, 1908.

870. Leonidas H., b. Nov. 2, 1910.

[605.] Myrtle Belva Condit (of Leonidas H.) married, June

13, 1914, Lucien D. Daugherty. They reside in Newport, Ark.

CHILD.
871. Lucien D., Jr., b. May 7, 1916.

[606.] Sophia Ward Condit (of William H.) married, May
15, 1888, Edward Haynes, born April 26, i860; died April 15,

1905. She resides in Brooklyn, N. Y.

CHILDREN.
872. Edward, b. July 8, 1889.

873. Elizabeth, b. May 26, 1891.

874. Mabel, b. May 9, 1894.

875. Henry W., b. Jan. 4, 1898.

[607.] Elizabeth Blackrurne Condit (of William H.)
married, Feb. ii, 1905, William E. Hart, born June 8, 1864.

They reside in Brooklyn, N. Y.

CHILDREN.
876. Mary W., b. June 8, 1907.

877. Ruth B., b. July 29, 1910.

[622.] George Hiram Condit (of Rev. Isaac H.) married.

Sept. 26, 1914, Bertha Van Atta. They reside in Newton, N. J.

CHILDREN.
878. Anna McI. Whyte, b. Aug. 5, 1915; d. Oct. i, 1915.

878^2- Ellen Jeanne, b. Aug. 24, 1916.

[627.] Jessie Condit (of Lannes A.) married, June 15, 1903,

John Baird. They reside in Eugene, Ore.

CHILDREN.
879. David, b. April 16, 1904.

880. Lannes G., b. Aug. 2, 1906.

881. Verna B., b. Nov. 16, 1909.

[630.] Edith Abbey Condit (of Lannes A.) married, June 17,

1907, Charles O. Ellsworth. They reside in Minneapolis, Minn.

CHILD.
882. CiciLY Ida, b. April- 27, 1908.

[634.] Rev. Edward Carroll Condit (Condict) (of Edward
C.) married. Sept. 17, 1911, Isabel Adams. He is a missionary in

Thayetmys, Burma, India.
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CHILD.
883. Edward Carroll, 3d., b. June 30, 1913.

[648.] Lx)uise Condit (Condict) (of Edgar A.) married,

June 23, 1909, Earl C. Bulkley. They reside in Morenci, Mich.

CHILD.

884. Ardith Christine, b. Nov. 21, 1911.

[656.] Sidney A. Condit (Condict) (of Winfield S.) mar-
ried, April 16, 1902, Byrdie Carter. They reside in Sedalia, Mo.

CHILD.

885. Mildred Louise, b. April ii, 1912.

[658.] Penina Barnes Condit (Condict) (of Winfield S.)

married, Dec. 31, 1896, J. C. Carter. They reside in Mexico, Mo.

CHILDREN.

886. Creed W., b. QcL 21, 1897.

887. Evelyn O., b. Aug. 18, 1899.

888. Sue V., b. Aug. 6, 1901.

889. Clifton J., b. Jan. 22, 1904.

890. Arthur B., b. May 8, 1906.

891. John L., b. Aug. 30, 1909.

892. Mary S., b. Aug. 6, 1912.

[662.] Frederick K. Condit (Condict) (of Stephen H.) mar-

ried, Nov. 10, 1868, Mary Neilley (of John H.), born in New
York City, May 24, 1846. He was engaged in the saddlery and
harness business in Newark. He resided in East Orange, where he

died May 15, 1911. His widow resides in East Orange.

CHILDREN.

893. Frederick K., Jr., b.^1871; d. July 21, 1896.

894. John H. N., b. 1873.

895. WiLHELMiNA V. B., b. 1875; unm. East Orange.

896. Stephen H., b. 1877; m., Oct. 12, 1915, Elizabeth M. Montgom-
ery. East Orange.

897. Harold N., b. 1880; m., Oct. 25, 1911, Elizabeth G Farns-
worth. East Orange.

[665.] Stephen A. Condit (Condict) (of Stephen H.) mar-
ried, Oct. 15, 1874, Clara H. Agnew, born Oct. 10, 1846. He died

Aug. 5, 1908. His widow resides in Orange.

CHILDREN.

898. Emeline Agnew, b. Aug. 5, 1877.

899. Philip K., b. Oct. 20, 1880; single. Orange.
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[667.] Abby S. Condit (Condict) (of Stephen H.) married,

June 2, 1875, William T. Carter, born in Newark, Sept. 28, 1849.

They reside in Newark.
CHILDREN.

900. William Tuttle, Jr., b. July 10, 1876.

901. Elizabeth Condict, b. Dec. 22, 1880.

902. Joseph Nelson, b. Sept. 25, 1882.

903. Kenneth King, b. Oct. 16, 1895.

[677.] Wallace R. Condit (Condict) (of Wallace R.) mar-

ried, April, 1900, Charlotte Norton. He is in business in Chicago,

and resides in Evanston, 111 .

CHILD.

904. Catherine, b. Dec. 17, 1901.

[678.] Jessica Condit (Condict) (of Wallace R.) married,

Oct. 6, 1903, John H. S. Lee, born July 7, 1871. He is in business

in Chicago, and resides in Evanston, 111 .

CHILDREN.

905. Elizabeth Condict, b. Nov. 2, 1906.

906. Margaret Baldwin, b. Oct. 2, 1908.

907. Sheldon, b. Nov. 7, 1910.

[679.] Adelaide C. Condit (Condict) (of Causin) married,

Nov. 12, 1901, Charles F. Brown, born April 29, 1865, in Vir-

ginia. They reside in Hague, Va.

CHILDREN.

908. Arthur Wilbur, b. Aug. 28, 1902.

909. Elizabeth Stone, b. Feb. 26, 1905.

[680.] Henry F. Condit (Condict) (of Causin) married,

April 14, 1903, Alida Cox. They reside in Schenectady, N. Y.,

where he is district manager of the Mutual Life Insurance Company
of New York. No children.

[684.] Markham Armistead Condit (Condict) (of Causin)
married. Sept. 26, 1910, May Walsh. He resides in New York
City.

CHILD.

910. Mary Virginia, b. April 17, 1912.

[687.] George Herbert Condit (Condict) (of John Elliott)

married, Jan. 10, 1888, Anna Neill, born Jan. 29, 1863. He is a

consulting mechanical and electrical engineer. Residence, Plain-

field, N. J.
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CHILDREN.
911. Elizabeth R., b. Oct. 21, 1888; d. July 3, 1897.

912. Margaret, b. Sept. 12, 1897.

913. Harold Vail, b. Sept. 17, 1900.

[689.] Walter Halsted Condit (Condict) (of Rev. Walter)
married, Dec. 30, 1903, Anna Hamilton Yeaman (of George H.),

born in Rye, N. Y., Aug. 14, 1879. He is in the real estate business,

and resides in Madison, N. J.

CHILDREN.
914. Yeaman Halsted, b. March 12, 1907.

915. Virginia Triplett, b. June 12, 1912.

[701.] Edith Caroline Condit (Condict) (of Henry V.)

married, June 5, 1915, Don Lorenzo Moore, born Dec. 20, 1883.

He was graduated from Yale College in 1906, and is in the stock and

bond business in New York City.

CHILD.
916. Condict, b. April 29, 1916.

[702.] WiNTHROP Campbell Condit (Condict) (of Win-
throp) married, Sept, i, 1908, Aurelia Pool, born in Pleasant Dale,

Neb., Sept. 23, 1889. They reside in Saratoga, Wyo., where he has

a ranch and stock farm.
CHILD.

917. Maycel Helen, b. April 9, 1912.

[709.] Melinda J. Condit (of Rev. Byram E. L.) married,

Aug. 8, 1869, John C. Wallace, born April 10, 1848. She died

March 16, 1892. He resides in Sikeston, Mo.

CHILDREN.
918. Peter B., b. June 4, 1870; m. Sarah Thachett. He m., second,

Jane Irvin. He d. June 16, 1906.

919. Asenath F., b. March 4, 1872; m., April 23, 1893, Chaze
Andrea. She m., second, Dec. 18, 1904, Matthew Biggs. They
reside in Delaplain, Ark. Had, by Andrea, Ella G., b. April

16, 1894; Maud, b. Aug. 30, 1895, and Carl F., b. June
2, 1897.

920. William L., b. Jan. 7, 1874; m., April 23, 1898, Lelia Sparks;
d. 1899. He m., second, 1899, Cora SparG; d. 1900. He
ra., third, 1900, Lena Goodson. They reside in Lafe, Ark.
Had by Lena, Hubert, b. Dec. 13, 1901 ;

Dallas, b. Aug. 22,

1903; Ida, b. Aug. 21, 1906.

921. Benjamin, b. Aug. 17, 1876; m. Mexie Dickerson. Resides in

Blodgett, Mo.

922. Ethan E., b. Jan. 27, 1878; d. Feb. i8, 1899.

923. Elizabeth J., b. Sept. 6, 1881; m., Dec. 16, 1897, Charles W.
Boardman; b. March i, 1877. They reside in Sikeston, Mo.
Had Herbert, b. June 25, 1899; Herman, b. Dec. 21, 1900.
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924. Logan M,, b. March 10, 1884; d. March 18, 1889.

925. Daisy C., b. Sept. 26, 1886; m. Elmer Taylor, b. Dec. 4, 1882.

They reside in Lafe, Ark. Had Lucile, b. April 23, 1908;
Elmer, b. April 3, 1910; Everett, b. Sept. 29, 1913.

926. Tobias B., b. Oct. 3, 1889; single. Lafe, Ark.

[710.] Eli Lewis Condit (of Rev. Byram E. L.) married,

Jan. 29, 1880, Lilly J. Rhodes, born March 29, 1862. He is a

farmer in Folsomville, Ind.

CHILDREN.
927. Ada B., b. Dec. 23, i88i.

928. Myrtle, b. Dec. 23, 1889.

' [711-] Ethan Clark Condit (of Rev. Byram E. L.) mar-
ried, Jan. 29, 1875, Arena Morris, born Feb. 6, 1853; died June 25,

1895. He married second, Oct. 26, 1895, Nettie Corn, born Jan.

9, 1874. He married third. May 4, 1913, Lucy Lile, born July 20,

1883. He is in the United States mail service in Evansville, Ind.

CHILDREN BY ARENA.
929. Ira Delmar, b. Jan. 27, 1877.

930. Cora Alice, b. Sept. 6, 1881.

931. Anna Bell, b. June 5, 1884.

932. Ona Amos, b. March 20, 1886.

CHILDREN BY NETTIE.
933. Ethan Clark.

934. Harold.
CHILD BY LUCY.

935. Askie, b. April 18, 1914.

[712.] Sarilda C. Condit (of Rev. Byram E. L.) married, Oct.

23, 1879, Josiah McClary, born July 28, 1857. He is a merchant in

Tennyson, Ind.

CHILDREN.
936. Nelly M., b. Jan. 29^ 1882; m., July 31, 1900, Robert Forston;

b. March 6, 1877. Reside in Tennyson. Had Paul, b. Sept.

8, 1902; Myrtle, b. Feb. 29, 1904.

937. Ura J., b. April 2, 1883; m., Aug. 7, 1910, Lula Tennyson; b.

Sept. 27, 1881. Reside in Evansville. Had Wilford, b. Aug.
30, 1913-

938. Mattie, b. April 11, 1885; m., June 24, 1906, Ira Ashley, b.

Oct. 28, 1888. Reside in Tennyson. Had Opal, b. July 2,

1907.

939. Lula, b. March 14, 1887; m.. Sept, ii, 1908, Willie Ashley,
b. Nov. 23, 1883. Reside in Folsomville, Ind. Had Mirl,
b. July 15, 1910.

940. Lucinda, b. Jan. 16, 1890; d. Feb. 12, 1890.

941. Perry M., b. July ii, 1894; m., Jan. 14, 1912, Mirtle Hunt, b.

Nov. 5, 1895. Reside in Tennyson.

942. Forest, b. Jan. 31, 1898.
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[713.] Marion La Fayette Condit (of Rev. Byram E. L.)

married, Nov. 2, 1882, Emma Garrison. He married second, Dec.

12, 1886, Cordia J. Brooks, born April 14, 1867. He is in the

insurance business in Evansville, Ind.

CHILDREN BY CORDIA.

943. Estal Oda, b. Sept. 9, 1887; d.

944. Ethel Sylvia, b. Sept. 9, 1889; m., Nov. 30, 1910, Rucker
Stone.

945. Flossie Jane, b. March 22, 1892; m., Dec. 24, 1910, Quinton
McWilliams.

946. Louis Hazel, b. July 16, 1894; m., Aug. 15, 1914, Bertha A.
Smith, b. Feb. 2, 1895. Resides in Evansville, Ind.

947. Marie A., b. Oct. 27, 1896.

948. Ina Marion, b. Sept. 15, 1900.

[714.] Gaines A. Condit (of Rev. Byram E. L.) married, April

27, 1890, Esther A. McCool, born in Boonville, Ind., Sept. 13, 1865.

He is in the insurance business in Evansville, Ind.

CHILDREN.
949. Inez Gertrude, b. Dec. 22, 1892.

950. Forrest McCool, b. Dec. 27, 1900.

[715*] James H. Condit (of Rev. Byram E. L.) married. Sept.

17, 1894, Lucy Browm, born March 10, 1862; died Aug. 16, 1894.

He married second. May 4, 1910, Emma Walheiser, born May 9,

1867. He is a life insurance agent in Evansville, Ind. No children.

[716.] John A. Condit (of Rev. Byram E. L.) married, Oct.

3, 1891, Ida M. Stephens, born May 3, 1874. He is a varnisher in

Evansville, Ind.

CHILDREN.
951. Bertha C., b. Feb. 3, 1893.

952. Hurshel, b. May 13, 1896.

953. Pearl, b. April 13, 1902.

954. Jessie May, b. July 29, 1909.

[719.] Margarette L. Condit (of Marion L.) married. May
13, 1887, William Whitten, born May 2, 1844. He is a farmer in

Dale, Ind.

CHILDREN.
955. Hallie Mae, b. Sept. 9, 1889.

956. Jessie, b. Nov. 5, 1892.

957. Roy L., b. Sept. 25, 1895.

958. Carl Orin, b. Sept. 19, 1899.

[721.] Peter Condit (of Marion L.) married in 1893, Effie

Nickens, born March 10, 1876. He resides in Fort Smith, Ark.



PETER, SECOND GRANDSON OF JOHN. 273

CHILDREN.

959. Frank P., b. Nov. 2, 1893.

960. Hallard L., b. May 5, 1895.

961. Sidney R., b. Feb. 23, 1901; <J. April 9, 1901.

962. Paul, b. Feb. 9, 1903.

963. Ross, b. Oct. 15, 1904.

964. Eva, b. July 31, 1909.

965. Ben, b. Nov. 6, 1912.

[723.] Alma E. Condit (of Marion L.) married, Jan. 16, 1901,

Absalom B. Hudson, born June 17, 1846. They reside in English,

Ind. He is a farmer.
CHILDREN.

966. Beulah Olive, b. June 23, 1903.

967. Forrest Wesley, b. Sept, 7, 1911.

[726.] Victoria Condit (of Marion L.) married, June 17,

1900, John Roach. She married second, Fred Eppert, May 21,

1909. He died May 21, 1915. She resides in Boonville, Ind.

CHILD BY ROACH.
968. Myrtle Catherine, b. Feb. 21, 1903.

[734.] Frances J. Condit (Condict) (of James W.) married,

April 22, 1894, R- D- Shaver, a farmer in Ingram, Ark.

CHILDREN.
969. Lenie, b, Jan. 5, 1896; d. Jan. 10, 1896.

970. Alvin A., b. Aug. 13, 1897.

971. Ervie E., b. Dec. 26, 1900.

[735.] Edward B. L. Condit (Condict) (of James W.) mar-
ried, Feb. I, 1904, Mrs. Sarah (Mclntire) Minton, born April 19,

1882. He is a farmer in Laura, Okla.

CHILDREN. /

972. Thelma, b. June 26, 1904.

973. Hall, b. Feb. 16, 1906.

974. Ethel, b. June 21, 1908.

975. Alma R., b. Jan. 14, 1914.

[736.] Lucinda F. Condit (Condict) (of James W.) married,

Oct. 3, 1910, James B. Long, born Nov. i, 1857. He is a farmer in

Ingram, Ark.
CHILDREN.

976. Olie a., b. Jan. 28, 1911.

977. Agnes O., b. Feb. i6, 1913.

[737*] Jake T. M. Condit (Condict) (of James W.) mar-
ried, Nov. 9, 1914, M. E. Elkins. He is a farmer in Ingram, Ark.



274 GENEALOGY OF THE CONDIT FAMILY.

CHILD.

978. ViUL I., b. June 20, 1915.

[738.] Guss CoNDiT (Condict) (of James W.) married, Dec.

15, 1912, Lena Hays, born July 25, 1895. He is a farmer in Stroud,

Oklahoma.
CHILDREN.

979. Otho Evert, b. June 10, 1914; d. same day.

980. Thelma Lorain, b. Sept. 9, 1915.

[740.] Pearl Condit (Condict) (of James W.) married. Sept.

15) 1909) John Shacklee, born Aug. 28, 1887. They reside in

Ingram, Ark.
CHILDREN.

981. Carl, b. Sept. 7, 1910.

982. Earl, b. Jan. 20, 1913.

983. Viola, b. Aug. 6, 1915.

[748.] Lee Condit (Condict) (of Nathan W.) married, Oct.

4, 1888, Jennie Y. Gilleland, of Montreal, Canada. They reside in

Jersey City, N. J.
CHILD.

984. WooDHULL Lee, b. Dec. 10, 1891.

[749.] Maria W. Condit (Condict) (of Nathan W.) married,

April 12, 1893, Harry N. Smalts, of Philadelphia, Pa., who died

April, 1914. She died April 3, 1894. They resided in Jersey City.

CHILD.
985. John Condict.

[751.] Omer L. Condit (of Paul P.) married, Oct. 20, 1909,

Gertrude Freer, born in Randolph County, Ind., Aug. 9, 1887. They
reside in Dayton, Ohio, where he is in the automobile business.

CHILD.
986. Martha Jane, b. Nov. 25, 1913.

[752.] Herbert A. Condit (of Paul P.) married, Feb. 14, 1912,

Belva Capper, born in Van Wert, Ohio, May 25, 1885. They reside

in Indianapolis, Ind. He is the local purchasing agent for the Cadillac

Automobile Company. No children.

[807.] William G. Condit (Condict) (of Wayne E.) married,

Nov. 29, 1896, Lillie B. Wilson, born in Trescola, 111 ., July 6, 1877.
He was assistant editor of the Dallas News at the time of his death,

which occurred June 9, 1910. His widow resides in Dallas, Texas.

CHILD.

987.

Wilson W., b. Feb. 5, 1898.
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[809.] Winfred G. Condit (Condict) (of Wayne E.) mar-
ried, June 26, 1907, Mae Belle Van Fossen. They reside in St.

Louis, Mo., where he is an assistant editor of the Globe-Democrat.

No children.

[816.] Ruford P. Condit (Condict) (of Gilbert P.) married.

May 14, 1909, Minta A. Wilmath_, born Sept. 9, 1861. He is a

farmer in Essex, Mo.
CHILDREN.

988. Loyd Malcom, b. July i8, 1910; d. March 30, 1914.

989. Alma Vivian, b. Oct. 27, 1912; d. June 20, 1913.

990. Maree, b. March 19, 1914.

[894.] John H. N. Condit (Condict) (of Frederick K.) mar-
ried, June I, 1908, Marion A. Freeman (of Wilberforce)

,
born April

4, 1876. They reside in Orange, N. J.

CHILDREN.
991. John Kirtland, b. April ii, 1912.

992. Stephen Hayes, b. July 6, 1913.

[898.] Emeline Agnew Condit (Condict) (of Stephen A.)
married, April 20, 1910, Rev. Roger A. Walke. They reside in

Japan, where he is a missionary.

CHILDREN.
993. Stephen Condict, b. Jan. 21, 1912.

994. Roger A., Jr., b. Sept. 5, 1914.

[927.] Ada B. Condit (of Eli Lewis) married, Dec. 27, 1902,
Ora E. Bruce, born Aug. 12, 1877. They reside in Gentryville, Ind.

CHILDREN.
995. Rollin, b. Sept. 13, 1905.

996. Robert, b. Nov. 22, 1908.

997. Lilly, b. Oct. 23, 1914.

[928.] Myrtle Condit (of Eli Lewis) married Clarence Mc-
Cool. They reside in Folsomville, Ind.

CHILD.
998. Golden J., b. Sept. 5, 1909.

[929.] Ira Delmar Condit (of Ethan C.) married. Sept. 24,

1903, Mary A. Darr, born Sept. 15, 1880. They reside in Pekin, 111 .

CHILDREN.
999. Elsie Ines, b. July 4, 1904.

looo. Roy Edward, b. May 25, 1907.
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[930.] Cora Alice Condit (of Ethan C.) married, Dec. 26,

1900, Herbert Lenn. She died July 3, 1909. He resides in Evans-

ville, Ind.
CHILD.

1001. Forrest, b. July 22, 1904.

[931.] Anna Bell Condit (of Ethan C.) married, Aug. 4,

1908, William Franklin Rutter. They reside in Indianapolis, Ind.

CHILDREN.
1002. Georgia Arena, b. Aug. 6, 1909.

1003. Vivian Franklin, b. Nov. 29, 1911.

1CXD4. Delmar Amos, b. Sept. 24, 1914.

[932.] Ona Amos Condit (of Ethan C.) married, Jan. 2, 1905,

Elvey Edna Crane, born Dec. 22, 1885. They reside in Evansville,

Indiana.
CHILDREN.

1005. Juanita E. A., b. Oct. ii, 1906.

1006. Idela L. a., b. Jan. 25, 1908.

1007. Elvey M. H., b. April 26, 1910.

1008. Ona S. D., b. Aug. 17, 1912.

1009. Catherine V. L., b. Dec. 5, 1914.

[949.] Inez Gertrude Condit (of Gaines A.) married, Aug.

7, 1915, Isaac Malin Sansom (of George W.). He is a graduate of

Purdue University, and is draftsman for a large manufacturing estab-

lishment in Indianapolis, Ind.

[951.] Bertha C. Condit (of John A.) married, Aug. 27, 1908,

James P. Leslie. He is an insurance agent in Evansville, Ind.

CHILDREN.
loio. James Olin.

ion. Ora Thomas.

[952.] Hurshel Condit (of John A.) married, July 26, 1913,
Mary Turpin, born Feb. 13, 1896. He is a cabinet maker in Evans-
ville, Ind.

CHILD.
1012. Agnes Marie, b. June 14, 1914.
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Part III.

DESCENT OF JOHN CONDIT
(OF PETER), ORANGE, N. J.

THIRD GRANDSON OF JOHN, THE ANCESTOR

J
OHN CONDIT was born at Newark, N. J., about 1701. He
married, at Orange, Joanna Williams, daughter of Matthew,
one of the first settlers. This is said to be the first marriage

solemnized within the present limits of the Oranges. Early in life

he acquired property in whatjs now the central part of the city of

Orange on the south side of Main street, extending west from
Centre street. He built the Orange Hotel, probably in 1739, as a

license was granted to him that year by the court to keep a public

house. This hotel was known then, and for many years thereafter,

as the “Condit House,” and continued under the management and
ownership of different members of the family for nearly ninety

years. John’s will, on file in Trenton, N. J., was dated Sept. 14,

1780, and in it he named his children Matthew, Ruth, Jemima and
Mary. His son Matthew and Jonathan Condit were named as

executors, and the witnesses were Nathaniel Condit, Zebulon Jones
and Joannah Mackensey. As no mention is made in the will of his

wife Joanna, she probably died before its execution. The will was
proved June 10, 1783, which is the only record we have been able

to find denoting the probable date of his death.

CHILDREN.

1.

Matthew.

2.

Ruth.

3.

Jemima.

4.

Mary.

5.

Elizabeth.

[i.] Matthew Condit married Sarah Lindsley (of Benjamin,
Orange, N. J.). But little is known of his record except the fact

that he inherited the estate of his father, and lived either at the
Orange Hotel or in its vicinity. In 1785 he deeded one-tenth of
an acre of ground on Main street to trustees for an academy build-
ing, which was for many years the centre of educational facilities
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in Orange. On June 10, 1795, he advertised in a Newark
paper, announcing “the sale of twenty-three building lots on the main
road opposite the meeting house and adjoining the academy.” The
date of the birth, marriage and death of Matthew and his wife are

not preserved.
CHILDREN.

6. John, b. Oct. 9, 1766.

7. Mary, b. 1768.

8. James, b. Feb. 2, 1770.

9. Israel, d. young.

10. Lillis.

11. Jane, d. unm.

12. Sarah.

13. Hetty, m., in advanced life, Daniel Hood.

[2.] Ruth Condit married Nathaniel Dodd (of Stephen).

The record of her birth, marriage and death has not been preserved.

CHILDREN.

14. Parmenas, m. Jane Crane.

15. Mary, b. Feb. 21, 1759; m. Daniel Condit (see [24] Part I).

16. Matthew, b. 1761 ;
m., Jan., 1821, Charlotte Martin.

17. Lydia.

18. Jane, b. May'28, 1767; m. Nathaniel Harrison (of Ichabod),
who was b. Dec. 14, 1766; d. March 21, 1822. She d. July 7,

1857, at the age of 90.

19. Reuben, m.. May, 1798, Lydia Dodd (of David). He was
drowned in 1802 in the Narrows, near New York. His chil-

dren were Nathaniel R., b. Nov. 17, 1799, and Zebina, b. Oct.

15, 1801. His widow m., May 28, 1805, John J. Baldwin,
and had Reuben, Joseph, Sarah and Abby.

[3.] Jemima Condit married Jonathan Condit (of Samuel).

(For record of children see [13], Part I.)

[4.] Mary Condit married Samuel Wheeler, of Orange. He
died May i, 1759, aged 23 years. The date of her birth, marriage,

death or issue is not known.

[5.] Elizabeth Condit married Benjamin Williams, of Orange,
who was born 1739, died Sept. 4, 1826. She died May 30, 1763.
He married second, Phebe Crane (of Caleb), born 1747, died May
7, 1822. They had eleven children.

CHILD BY ELIZABETH.

20.

Elizabeth, b. 1763; d. April 12, 1874, unm.
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[6.] John Condit (of Matthew) married Mary Dodd (of

Captain Amos). She was born July 29, 1768; died Nov. 5, 1841.

He died in Savannah, Ga., Feb. 21, 1803. The property on which

they resided was on the north side of Main street, Orange, east of

Day street, and opposite the Orange Hotel. His widow survived

him nearly thirty-nine years, and resided all her life on the home-
stead, where she taught a private school. She is remembered by some
of the present generation as Aunt Polly.

CHILDREN.
21. Elisha, b. 1794; d., unm., Feb. 28, 1855.

22. WiCKLiFFE S., b. Sept. 13, 1795.

23. Israel D., d. young.

24. Thomas J., d. young.

25. Israel D., second, b. July 9, 1802.

[7.] Mary Condit (of Matthew) married Bethuel Pierson (of

Samuel, Orange), born 1767, died 1814. She died Feb. 5, 1855.
They lived in Orange.

CHILDREN.

26. Jabez, b. Feb. 28, 1791; d. Oct. 7, 1856; m. Harriet Robinson;
they had no family.

27. Elijah C., b. 1793; d. Sept. 30, 1856, unm.

28. Henry, b. June 7, 1795; d. Dec. 29, 1872; m. Sarah Williams;
b. in 1799; d. in 1824. He m., second, Harriet Condit,
(Jones) [71, Part I.]. He d. Dec. 29, 1872. Had John W,
d. Jan. 30, 1824, an infant.

29. Hiram, b. Jan. 14, 1798; d. Sept. 19, 1826; m. Mary .

Had William and Charles.

30. Miranda, b. Jan. 15, 1800; d. Dec., 1863; m. Captain Aaron
Peck (of James), Orange; b. March 2, 1798; d. April 8,

1865. They had Caroline, Mary J., George, Cyrus and
Aaron.

31. Sarah, b. Feb. 4, 1802; d. Dec. 3, 1834; ux., April 3, 1825,
Caleb Baldwin (of Caleb); b. Nov. 28, 1799; he lived in

Newark. They had Mary, 1826; Hiram, 1828; Oscar L.,

1832; William H., 1834.

32. Charles H., d. young.

33. Charles H., second, m. Emily H. King, b. May 17, 1806; she
d. July 31, 1881. He d. in Newark. Had Hiram, Maria,
George, Sarah and Augusta.

[8.] James Condit (of Matthew) married Eunice Baldwin (of
Benjamin). She died Feb. 3, 1825, when he married second,
Clarissa Ross, who was born Dec. 7, 1796; died July 21, 1849. He
was a hat manufacturer, and conducted his business on the southwest
corner of Main and Centre streets. Orange, where he also resided.

He died Jan. 8, 1842.
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CHILDREN BY EUNICE.

34. Ambrose, b. July 14, i8oi; d. at the age of 40, single.

35. John, b. Oct. 4, 1804; d. April 14, 1870; single.

36. Abigail, d. unm.

CHILDREN BY CLARISSA.

37. Henry A., b. March 28, 1827.

38. William R., b. March 7, 1829; d. Dec. 16, 1830.

39. James M., b. Nov. 18, 1830; d. June 29, 1850.

40. Sarah F., b. March 30, 1833; d. April 28, 1834.

41. Ambrose, b. March 7, 1835; d. Sept. 6, 1835.

[10.] Lillis Condit (of Matthew) married Jotham Pierson,

who was born 1772, and died 1794. She married second, Samuel
Pierson, who died, after which she married third, John Bennett.

CHILD BY JOTHAM.
42. Matthias, b. June 25, 1793; m., Aug. 25, 1814, Elizabeth

Piersil, who d. Jan. 7, 1880; he d. Aug. 7, 1825. They had
Lillis, b. Aug. 12, 1815, who m. Lawrence Anderson. Phebe
P., b. Jan. I, 1817; m. Stephen B. Tuttle. Emma C., b. Aug.
17, 1821; m., first, Scudder; second, Lindsley.

Sarah Elizabeth, b. May 7, 1824; m. John W. Ferris.

CHILDREN BY SAMUEL.

43. Samuel; m.

44. Aaron; m. Noe.

[12.] Sarah Condit (of Matthew) married Amos Ogden.
She died about 1828; he died about 1850.

CHILDREN.

45. John, b. about 1802; m. Eliza Goble.

46. Eliza, b. about 1805; m. Henry H. Adams.

47. Mary J., b. in 1809; unm.; d. Feb. 6, 1890.

48. Lydia, b. in 1811
;
m. Robert Dod (of Robert W.), July 2, 1832.

He was b. Oct. 28, 1808, and for many years carried on the

leather business in Newark. She d. April i, 1872. He d.

Jan. 14, 1892.

49. Hiram, b. in 1813; d. in 1874, single.

50. Amanda, b. in 1815; m. Lewis Baldwin (of Aaron), of Newark.

51. Sarah, b. in 1819; m. Thomas B. Peddie, ex-Mayor of New-
ark, N. J.; b. Feb. 11, 1808; d. Feb. 16, 1889. She d. May
29, 1893.

[22.] WiCKLiFFE Sayre Condit (of John) married, Feb. 22,

1826, Esther Parkhurst (of Samuel, Springfield, N. J.), born

March 15, 1801. He resided in Newark, where he was engaged in

a banking house. He died April 6, 1872. The widow and children

resided in Newark. She died Dec. 28, 1890.
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CHILDREN.

52. Mary E., b. June 4, 1827; m., May 8, 1889, Frederick W.
Ricord; b. Oct. 7, 1819; d. Aug. 13, 1897. She d. Dec. 23, 1907.

53. John W., b. Nov. 8, 1828.

54. Cyrus P., b. Feb. 5, 1830.

55. Samuel E., b. Dec. 24, 1831.

56. Cornelia, b. Sept. 24, 1833.

57. Israel D., b. Sept. 16, 1835; d. Oct. 13, 1836.

58. Robert D., b. Feb. 21, 1837; d. March 6, 1862.

59. Anna Eudora, b. Nov. 13, 1838; d., unm., May 2, 1863.

[25.] Israel D. Condit (of John) married, Oct. i, 1826, Caro-

line Eaglesfield, born in Springfield, N. J., Feb. 18, 1805; died

March 25, 1887. They resided in Millburn, where he was engaged

for many years in hat manufacturing. He formerly took an active

part in the politics of his town and county, and had served one term
in the State Legislature. He died Jan. 29, 1897.

CHILDREN.

60. Theodore E., b. July 3, 1827; d. Aug. 16, 1827.

61. Caroline A., b. Feb. 10, 1829.

62. Phebe E., b. Jan. 17, 1831; d. Nov. 5, 1831.

63. Martha G., b. Aug. 20, 1832.

64. Francis R., b. March 16, 1834.

65. Henrietta E., b. April 18, 1836; d. Dec. 30, 1836.

66. Eudora C., b. April 28, 1837; d. April 14, 1839.

67. Israel D., b. Jan. 16, 1841.

[37.] Henry A. Condit (of James) married Charlotte L. Van
Orden, born Oct. 4, 1828; died April 9, 1864. He married second,

Margaret . They resided in Orange, where he died May
17, 1880. She died May 27, 1899.

CHILDREN.

68. Henrietta C., b. Jan. i, 1851.

69. Phebe C., b. July 27, 1854; d. April 14, i860.

70. John Franklin, b. Sept. 23, 1856.

71. Henry B., b. May 18, 1859; d. Feb. 5, 1862.

72. Charlotte L., b. Oct. 23, 1862; d. Aug. 3, 1863.

73. Bertha L., b. March 4, 1864; nti. Michael Duane. She d. Feb.

28, 1912. Had James.

[53-] John Wickliffe Condit (of Wickliffe S.) married,

Nov. 17, 1863, Caroline E. B. Dodge, born June 4, 1844. He was
a wholesale grocer in New York City, of the firm of Acker, Merrall
& Condit. He died Sept. 9, 1906. She resides in New York City.

CHILD.
74. Olive Wood, b. Sept. 27, 1864.
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[54.] Cyrus Parkhurst Condit (of Wickliffe S.) married,

May 23, 1855, Sarah J. Champlin, of New York, born April 14,

1834. He died Jan. 6, 1861. His widow married, Oct. 17, 1865,

Andrew H. McPherson, who was born March 9, 1813. He was a

dealer in foreign and domestic fruits in Newark, N. J., and resided

in East Orange. She died Aug. 26, 1889. He died March 24, 1892.

CHILDREN.
75. Agnes Louise, b. May 28, 1856.

7^. Sarah Adeline, b. Sept. 8, 1858.

[55.] Samuel Edgar Condit' (of WicklifEe S.) married, Nov.

13, 1872, Julia A. Barker, born near Mendham, N. J., July 30,

1843. He was in the employ of Acker, Merrall & Condit, New
York, and resided in Newark, where he died Oct. 17, 1912. The
family reside in Newark.

CHILDREN.
77. Morgan Wickliffe, b. Jan. 4, 1874; m., Aug. 27, 1910, Sara

C. Morford; b. Aug. 10, 1876. No children.

78. Grace Gertrude, b. Dec. 21, 1876; unm.

[56.] Cornelia Condit (of Wickliffe S.) married. Sept. 14,

1853, William F. Agar ([575], Part I). They resided at Whip-
pany, N. J., where she died Aug. 21, 1874. He died March 14,

1904.
CHILDREN.

79. Edward H., b. Nov. 26, 1858; d. Oct. i, 1864.

80. Fred W., b. March 19, 1862; d. April 25, 1865.

81. William C., b. March 2, 1864; m., March 18, 1891, Helen
Augusta Ford (of Mahlon)

;
b. Aug. 14, 1864. They reside

in Whippany. No children.

[61.] Caroline A. Condit (of Israel D.) married, Jan. 16,

1861, Edward S. Hand, of Millburn, N. J. She died March 26,

1861.

[63.] Martha G. Condit (of Israel D.) married, Jan. 6,

1859, Edward T. Whittingham, M. D., (of Rev. William Rollinson

Whittingham, D. D., Bishop of Maryland). He was born April

22, 1821, and graduated from St. James’ College, Maryland, July,

1849. In 1861 he entered the army as physician and surgeon, dis-

tinguishing himself for skill and fidelity. He resigned in Novem-
ber, 1863, and returned to the practice of his profession in Millburn,
where he died Oct. 26, 1886. She died Nov. 30, 1911.

CHILDREN.
82. William Rollinson, m., 1902, Anna Stabler. Had Virginia.

They reside in Millburn.
83. Walton Condit, m., June 4, 1890, Elizabeth H. Renwick. He

d. March 28, 1906. Had Edward R., Alice B., William R.,

Augustus M., Martha G., Richard and Elizabeth R.
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84. Caroline A.; unm. Basking Ridge, N. J.

85. Simeon H., b. March 23, 1868; d. Feb. 5, 1869.

86. Hannah H.; m., 1905, Arthur Tepper. Had John and Ed-
ward. Reside in Basking Ridge, N. J.

[67.] Israel Delamar Condit (of Israel D.) married, Oct. 5,

1864, Mary E. Jackson (of Edward E.), born Jan. 20, 1843, in

Newark. They reside in Dover, N. J. No family.

[64.] Francis Ridley Condit (of Israel D.) married, Oct.

5, 1864, Harriet P. Lincoln, born in Louisville, Ky. ; died July 12,

1887. They resided in Millburn, N. J., where he died May 14, 1907.

CHILDREN.
87. Caroline E., b. Jan. 28, 1866; unm. West Newton, Mass.

88. Harriet P., b. Oct. 5, 1867; unm.

89. Edson L., b. Oct. 31, 1869; d. Aug, 15, 1870.

90. Frank D., b. Dec. i, 1871; unm. Venice, Cal.

91. Edward W., b. Oct. 9, 1874.

92,. Carlyle L., b. Jan. 17, 1877; unm. Venice, Cal.

93. Martha G., b. Dec. 5, 1880; unm. West Newton, Mass.

94. John W., b, Nov. 16, 1883; unm. West Newton, Mass.

[68.] Henrietta C. Condit (of Henry A.) married, Dec. 13,

1869, James R. Stewart, born May 2, 1843; died Sept. 29, 1912.

He was the proprietor of a meat market in East Orange. Their
place of residence is Orange.

CHILDREN.
95. George H., b. Sept. 12, 1870; m., June 29, 1898, Mary Enneser,

of New York. They reside in East Orange. No children.

96. Charlotte L., b. Feb. 22, 1873; m.. Sept. 5, 1894, Fred C.
Shann. They had Ruth S. and Fred C., Jr. He is editor
and proprietor of the Orange, N. J., Advertiser. They reside
in East Orange.

97. Margaret, b. April 16, 1875; d. Dec. 25, 1882.

98. James R., Jr., b. Sept. 28, 1877; single. A lawyer in Orange.

99. Annie, b. Oct. 5, 1879; d. July 7, 1882.

100. John Franklin, b. Dec. 16, 1881
;

single. Orange.

101. Mary, b. Nov. 28, 1883; m., Oct. 19, 1909, George C. Riker.
They reside in Orange. No children.

102. Jessie H., b. Sept. 11, i888; m., Dec. 23, 1907, Raymond L.
Shutz; b. Nov. 19, 1886. Had Vera S. They reside in West
Orange.

103. Donald M., b. Dec. 23, 1892.

104. Edna H., b. Nov. 17, 1896.

[70*] John Franklin Condit (of Henry A.) married, in

1877, Kitty A. Downs, of Plainfield, N. J. She died Dec. 31,
1883. After the death of his wife he went to the Pacific Coast,
where he married again. He died in October, about 1900.
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CHILD BY KITTY.

105. Harry A., b. Nov., 1878; d. in childhood.

[74.] Olive Wood Condit (of John Wickliffe) married, Dec.

27, 1894, Edward Everett Hall (of Joseph),, born Feb. 19, 1862,

in Greenwich, N. Y. They reside in New York City, where he is

in the fire insurance business.

CHILD.

106. Geraldine Condit, b. June 23, 1897.

[75.] Agnes Louise Condit (of Cyrus P.) married, Aug. 18,

1885, Edward Alexander Muir, born May 3, 1849; died Nov. i,

1912. They resided in Newton, N. J., where he had a ladies’ fur-

nishing store. The business is now conducted by Mrs. Muir.

CHILDREN.

107. Alexander W., b. July 2, 1886; single. Newton.

108. Harold Edward, b. May 26, 1888; single. Providence, R. I.

109. Cyrus Henry, b. April 20, 1890; m., April 20, 1912, Rachel A.
Hankinson, who d. He m., second, Mrs. Anna Decker. Thej
reside in Harrison, N. J.

[76.] Sarah Adeline Condit (of Cyrus P.) married, Dec. 26,

1876, Edward Allen Wallace, born in New York City April 5,

1852. They reside in South Orange, N. J.

CHILDREN.

no.

HI.

112.

113.

1 14.

115.

116.

117.

118.

Marguerite, b. March 27, 1878; m. Robert N. Clyde. They
reside in Flatbush, N. Y.

Cyrus, b. Aug. 3, 1879; single. South Orange.

Ethel, b. Oct. 10, i88i; m., July 9, 1913, Frederick J. Charles.
Had Charles Wallace, b. Sept. 27, 1914. They reside in

Irvington, N. J.

Elizabeth )

Helen ^

Twins; b. Nov. ii, 1884; both unm. South Orange

Donald McP., b. Aug. 13, 1886.

Enid Adeline, b. Sept. 10, 1889; m., April 15, 1914, Louis F.

Mann. Had Gilbert Edmund, b. Nov. 25, 1914. They reside

in Maplewood, N. J.

Edward Allen, ) 3d, b. Jan. 28, 1898.

Martin Brown, (Twins.

[91.] Edward Whittingham Condit (of Francis R.) mar-
ried, March 20, 1913, Agnes Mary Freeman, born Nov. 22, 1881.

They reside in Victoria, B. C., where he is a contractor. No
children.
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Part IV.

DESCENT OF NATHANIEL CONDIT
(OF PETER), ORANGE, N. J.

FOURTH GRANDSON OF JOHN, THE ANCESTOR

Nathaniel CONDIT was bom at Newark, N. J., about

the year 1703. He married Elizabeth Ogden, of Orange, a

daughter of Swaine Ogden'^ and Susan Ackerman, who was

born in 1711, and died Jan. 10, 1785, aged 74 years. Very little is

known concerning Nathaniel. He lived in Orange, and the home-

stead is said to have been on Scotland street, near Main. There is

no will on record. He died June 23, 1746, at the age of 43 years.

Their graves are in the old burying ground, (Grange.

CHILDREN.
I. Peter, b. 1731.

2. Nathaniel, d. young.

3.

Stephen, b. 1738; d., single, Jan. 9, 1765.

4.

Timothy, b. Dec. 15, 1740.

5.

Mary, m. Parsonatte.

6 . Sarah, b. George Harrison.

7. Susannah, b. March 16, 1745.

[i.] Peter Condit (of Nathaniel) married Eunice Smith (of

Joseph, Orange, N. J.). Of his history nothing is positively known.
They lived in Orange, where he died Feb. 21, 1770, aged 39 years.

His will was dated Dec. 16, 1769, and was proved March 7, 1770.

In it he names his wife, Eunice; his wife’s father, Joseph Smith; his

sisters Mary Parsonate, Sarah Harrison and Susanah Ward; his

cousin Elizabeth Williams and brother Timothy. The executors

appointed were his wife, uncle Isaac Cundict and brother-in-law

John Dodd. Witnesses, Jared Harrison, Joseph Harrison and Lydia
Harrison. Signed, “Peter Cundict.”

CHILD.
8. Naomi, b. 1764.

*Swaine Ogden was the youngest son of David Ogden, who came to Newark from
Elizabethtown about 1676. David married Elizabeth (Lampson), widow of Josiah
Ward. He died in 1691. Swaine died April 20, 1755, aged 68 years.
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[4.] Timothy Condit (of Nathaniel) married Elizabeth

Lindsley (of Benjamin and Mary Morris). She was born April

26, 1749, and died Aug. 19, 1813. He was a private in the Revo-

lutionary War and resided in Orange, where his children were born,

and where he died Sept. 9, 1791, aged 50 years.

CHILDREN.
9. Stephen, b. March 18, 1768.

10. Phebe, b. Sept. 10, 1771; di May 22, 1854; unm.

11. Elizabeth, b. Aug. 17, 1774.

12. Moses, b. Sept. 30, 1776.

13. Benjamin L., b. Oct. 28, 1782.

14. Mary M., b. Oct. 29, 1785; d. May 27, 1862; unm.

15. Nathaniel O., b. Feb. 8, 1789.

16. Timothy D., b. Oct. 17, 1791.

[7.] Susannah Condit (of Nathaniel) married Zenas Ward
(of Bethuel), born Jan. 23, 1743; died June 8, 1814. She died

March 22, 18 ii.

CHILDREN.
17 -

18.

19.

21.

23 -

Phebe, b. May 12, 1768; m. Caleb Williams (of Isaac); b.

July 18, 1763; d. June 8, 1814. She d. Aug. 20, 1849. They
had Elizabeth, 1792; Mary, 1795; Albert, 1797; Susan, 1800;
Adeline, 1803.

Daniel, b. May 12, 1768; m., first, Betsey Parrott, a widow
Soverel, b. 1768; d. 1810. He m., second, Elizabeth
Squier, b. Dec. 26, 1785. He d. April 16, 1834. He had
Mark A., 1801; Abraham, 1807; Susanna, 1809; Zenas C.,

1816; Mary, 1818.

Sally, b. July 18, 1772; d. Nov. 7, 1869.

Abraham,
\ (

d. July 19, 1775.

Euzabeth,
'>• '”sJd.July 27,- 775 .

Abraham, second, b. July 11, 1776: d. Feb. 12, 1802.

Mary, b. Feb. 16, 1779; d. Sept. 8, 1810.

[8.] Naomi Condit (of Peter) married Stephen Peck (of Judge
John), born 1760. They lived and died in Orange.

CHILDREN.
24. Peter, b. Jan. 4, 1784; d. Jan. 5, 1865; m., first, Ruth Quimby.

They had Margaret, 1806; Naomi, 1808. He m., second,

Rhoda Harrison. They had Phebe, 1811; Maria, 1814; Ruth,

1817; Moses, 1824; Margaret, 1826.

25. Eunice, b. July 22, 1790; d. Feb. 21, 1844.

26. Maria, b. Sept. 22, 1794.

27. Moses, d. 1806.

[9.] Stephen Condit (of Timothy) married, Feb. 20, 1794,
Mary E. Ogden, born Dec. 25, 1773; died Aug. 4, 1839. They
removed in 1800 to Troy, Morris County, N. J., where he purchased
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land and engaged in farming. He was also extensively interested

in the tanning and currying business. He died at his home in Troy,

Oct. I, 1816, aged 48 years.

CHILDREN.
28. Swain A., b. Oct. 6, 1794.

29. John O., b. Sept. 1, 1797.

30. Eliza, b. Sept. 29, i8oi.

31. Abby M., b. April 28, 1810.

[ii.] Elizabeth Condit (of Timothy) married Dr. William,

M. Smith, of Morris County.

CHILDREN.
32. Eliza, d. unm.

33. Edwin was a physician; he m., and had a family. Resided at

Cleveland, Ohio.

34. Theodore, m.

35. William, never m.

[12.] Moses Condit (of Timothy) married, Jan. 6, 1799,

Lydia Munn (of David, Orange, N. J.). She was born Jan. 28,

1781, and died Oct. i, 1846. He was proprietor of the Orange
Hotel, and was widely known and highly esteemed. He was killed

instantly by the falling of a beam of a cider press. Sept. 14, 1820.

His sudden death caused a great shock to the community in which
he lived. His widow continued in charge of the hotel for a few
years, and was popularly known as “The Landlady.” She after-

wards moved to Coshocton, Ohio, where she resided at the home of

her married daughter the remainder of her life.

CHILDREN.
36. Abby, b. Nov. 26, 1799.

37. David T., b. Sept. 30, i8oi
;

d. from injuries received in play,
Nov. lo, 1812.

38. Eliza Ann, b. March 6, 1804.

39. Timothy A., b. Nov. 19, 1809.

40. Moses L., b. Oct. 8, 1914; d. Feb. 14, 1832.

[13.] Benjamin Lindsley Condit (of Timothy) married, in

1810, Sarah Farrand, born Sept. 14, 1788; died May 18, 1854. They
resided in Troy, Morris County, where he died Oct. 23, 1852.

CHILDREN.
41. Ebenezer, b. May 10, 1811.

42. William A., b. June 12, 1816.

[15.] Nathaniel Ogden Condit (of Timothy) married, in

1810, Phebe Crane, born Sept. 16, 1793; died Jan. 2, 1828. He
married second, Mary Ann Bedford, Jan. 29, 1831, who was born
Aug. 9, 1804; died June 27, 1894. He was a farmer, and resided

in Morris County, where he died Oct. 7, 1862.
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CHILDREN BY PHEBE.

43. Isaac A., b. Sept. 4, i8n
;
d. April 30, 1812.

44. Timothy D., b. March 24, 1813; d. Dec. 17, 1842; single.

45. Stephen D., b. Feb. 4, 1815; d. Aug. 25, 1839; single.

46. Mary Ann, b. Jan. 5, 1818.

47. Elizabeth C., b. Feb. i, 1820; d. May 18, 1847; unm.

48. Susan C., b. April 4, 1822; unm.; d. May ii, 1890.

49. Sarah, b. May 16, 1824.

50. Charles C., b. Dec. 3, 1827; d. Dec. 15, i86o; single.

CHILDREN BY MARY ANN.
51. Theresa, b. March 19, 1833; unm.; d. April i, 1901.

52. Melvin S., b. Sept. 11, 1834.

53. Abby, b. Jan. 10, 1836; d. May 15, 1837.

54. Frances Electa, b. Oct. 30, 1837.

55. Alice, b. April 16, 1844.

[16.] Timothy Dwight Condit (of Timothy) married, in

1817, Mary Baldwin, daughter of Elijah. He learned the tanner’s

trade with his eldest brother at Troy, Morris County, N. J., and
was afterwards engaged in that business with Captain Baldwin at

Montville, N. J. His life was interspersed with financial successes

and reverses, reflecting both sunlight and shadow. In 1831 he

moved to Illinois, where he located at Rushville. Subsequently he

settled at what is now East St. Louis, and while there he engaged

in the transfer and sale of stock. In his peculiarity, he adopted the

name of “Pap,” and kept a tavern known as “Pap’s House.” Leav-

ing there, he located at Mt. Vernon, 111 ., where he remained a few
years, and connected himself with the Presbyterian Church. His
wife died in 1858. In 1862 he returned to New Jersey on a visit,

where he died suddenly while at church. Sept., 1862.

CHILDREN.
56. Edwin S., b. Oct. 19, i8i8,.

57. Anna B., b. Feb. i, 1821.

58. Elijah B., b. Feb. 9, 1824; d-» single, Dec. 28, 1846.

49.

Isabella G., b. Feb. 15, 1826.

60. Electa C., b. May 17, 1828; d., unm-, in 1846.

61. Harriet S., b. May 18, 1830.

[28.] Swain A. Condit (of Stephen) married, April 6, 1815,
Sally Louisa Cook, born in Morris County, Sept. 27, 1794; died Feb.

20, 1816. He married second, Eliza Haney, of Belleville, N. J.,

Jan. 19, 1826. He was by trade a tanner and currier, but engaged
extensively in farming. His home was in Parsippany, Morris
County, where he died Jan. 13, 1869. His widow died Feb. 9, 1893.

CHILD.
62. Isaac L., b. Jan. 22, 1816.
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[29.] John Ogden Condit (of Stephen) married, May 27,

1828, Elizabeth Smith, born March 16, 1797 J died Oct. 23, 1839.

He married second, Sarah Howell, Sept. 30, 1843. She died Nov.

15, 1856. He married third, Ann Maria Cobb, Aug. 31, 1858;

born May 4, 1817. He was a tanner and currier by trade, but

owned and worked a farm in Troy, Morris County, where he lived.

He died Nov. 20, 1866. His children were all by his first wife.

CHILDREN.
63. Benjamin S., b. April 12, 1829; d. April 15, 1831.

64. Stephen H., b. June 13, 1830.

65. Benjamin S., second, b, Feb. 15, 1832.

66. Susan M.,*b. Nov. 18, 1833.

67. John H., b. Nov. 7, 1835.

[30.] Eliza Condit (of Stephen) married John Lindsley (of

Daniel), born Jan. 12, 1799; died Jan. 5, 1846. She died April 6,

1827.
CHILD.

68. Charles A., b. Aug. 19, 1826; was a physician; ra., April 13,

1851, Lydia Harrison (of Aaron B.), East Orange.

[31.] Abby Maria Condit (of Stephen) married, in 1834,

Simeon Harrison (of Caleb, Orange, N. J.), born Feb. 17, 1804.

He was a farmer residing in West Orange, and was a man of

wealth and influence, holding positions of honor and trust in the

town, county and State. He died March 26, 1872. She died May
26, 1835.

CHILD.

69.

Abby Maria, b. May 7, 1835; m., in 1869, S. O. Rollinson;
b. 1832. They occupied her father’s homestead in West
Orange. She d. Feb. 25, 1892. They had Simeon H., Phoebe
H., Mary S., William.

[36.] Abby Condit (of Moses) married, April 10, 1821, Samuel
Camp, of Orange, born Nov. 25, 1797. He died in the vicinity of

Lockport, N. Y., in 1840. She died in Orange, April 4, 1827.

CHILDREN.
70. James T., b. Aug. 13, 1822; m., Oct. 15, 1846, Sarab E. Wil-

liams; b. June 27, 1823. They lived in Ohio. They had Mary
Frances, who m. Rev. Henry L. Badger, an Episcopal clergy-

man; settled in Portland, Ohio. Julia, who m. Charles H.
Sargent. Harriet W., d. . Eveline A.

71. Charles E., b. March 31, 1824; d. July 22, 1834.

72. Eliza Ann, b. July 7, 1826; d. March i2, 1828.

[38.] Eliza Ann Condit (of Moses) married, Nov. 16, 1828,
Aaron D. Denman, of Orange, N. J., born April 19, 1806. They
moved to Coshocton, Ohio, where he became a successful farmer.
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He was a valuable member of the church and society, and died in

the home of his adoption, Aug. 14, 1881. She died June 16, 1884.

CHILDREN.
73. David Francis, b. April 15, 1830; m., Oct. 18, 1855, Matilda

W. Whitney; b. May 24, 1835. He owned and worked the

farm formerly belonging to his father. He d. April 12, 1904.

She lives in Coshocton. They had Clara B., 1857; m., 1882,

Edward J. Olney. Herbert, 1864; m., 1895, Olive Temple.
Matthias, 1871; m., 1899, Mary F. Pendergast.

74. George, b. Dec. 14, 1832; d. March 7, 1837.

75. Matthias, b. Sept. 2, 1843; d. March 16
, 1863.

[39.] Timothy Alfred Condit (of Moses) married, May 27,

1838, Mary Ann Woodruff, born July 29, 1813. They moved to

Coshocton, Ohio, where he died Jan. 13, 1854. She died April 17,

1868.
CHILDREN.

76. Elizabeth L., b|. April 15, 1839.

77. Caroline S., b. July 5, 1842.

78. Sophia O., b. Aug. 7, 1846.

79. Mary M., b. Aug. 17, 1848; resided at Coshocton, Ohio; unm.

;

d. July 7, 1886.

[41.] Ebenezer Condit (of Benjamin L.) married Mary
Farnum, of Morris County. He died June 6, 1873. They resided

in Chatham, Morris County, N. J. After his death the farm was
sold and his widow lived with friends, until her death occurred.

CHILDREN.
80. William; left home, and is said to have m.

; he followed the

sea as captain of a vessel.

81. Louisa, d. unm.

[42.] William A. Condit (of Benjamin L.) married, Sept.

27, 1859, Mary Ford (of Rev. John Ford, Parsippany, N. J.). She
was born April 23, 1821. He was a farmer in Parsippany, and an
elder of the Presb5^terian Church of that place. He died Jan. 8,

1881. His widow lived on the old homestead until her death, July
26, 1906. They had no family.

[46.] Mary Ann Condit (of Nathaniel O.) married. May 3,

1836, Linus D. Condit (of Daniel D.), born April 3, 1813. She died

Sept. 8, 1866. (For record of family, see Part V.)

[49.] Sarah Condit (of Nathaniel O.) married, June 9, 1858,
John W. Towell, born in 1821; died June, 1893. She died March
21, 1903.
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CHILDREN.
82. Lizzie C., b. March 20, i860; m., Sept. 12, 1888, Irving Righter.

They reside in Port Jervis, N. Y. He is a civil engineer,

and has been city engineer since 1904. They had: George
E,

,
b. July 2, 1889; m., Dec. 23, 1913, Emma S. Schutz, b.

Jan. 5, 1893. Harry M., b. June ii, 1891. Caroline, b. Feb.

I, 1894. Francis I., b. Sept. 22, 1897. Lillian E., b. Dec.

22, 1899.

83. Addis Emmet, b. July 4, 1861; m., July 12, 1892, Florence
Fairchild. They reside in Boonton, N. J. They had Mabel
F.

,
b. March 3, 1893; Ogden C., b. June 6, 1894; Robert W.,

b. Aug, 8, 1895.

[52.] Melvin Smith Condit (of Nathaniel O.) was born in

Montville, N. J., Sept, ii, 1834. He married, July i, 1866, Eliza

Ann Provost, born in Towaco, N. J., June 4, 1844, and died Jan.

28, 1871. He married second, May 26, 1875, Alice C. Hendershot,
born in Laurel Grove,
N. J., Dec. 21, 1851.

She died suddenly,

Aug. 9, 1899, in As-

bury Park, N. J. Mr.
Condit attended school

in Montville until he

was 15 years of age,

when he went to work
in a country store until

he was 18. He then

went to Newark and
learned the trade of

carriage making. In

1863 he enlisted in the

United States military

railroad service, work-
ing in the car repair

department, remaining

in this service until the

close of the Civil War.
In 1868 he went to

Parsippany and en-

gaged in a successful

mercantile business. He served as county clerk of Morris County
from 1880 to 1890. In that year he was the choice of the Republican

party for State Senator, but was defeated by the late Governor George
T. Werts, of Morristown, by a few votes. He served as a member
of the Board of Education of Boonton for five years, and was a mem-
ber and treasurer of the Board of Trade. He was prominent in

financial matters, being a director of the First National Bank of Mor-
ristown for several years and until his death

;
he was one of the found-
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ers and for many years cashier of the Boonton National Bank, and

was instrumental in organizing the First National Bank of Butler,

N. J. He died at his home in Boonton, N. J., Dec. 22, 1913.

CHILDREN BY ELIZA.

84. Mary E., h. July 4, 1867.

85. Alice P., b. April 20, 1869; unm. ; Boonton.

86. Melvin S., b. Jan. 18, 1871; d. March 29, 1871.

.
CHILDREN BY ALICE.

87. Harry M., b. Dec. 15, 1876; d. Aug. 5, 1877.

88. Bertha H., b. July 14, 1878.

89. Louis Ogden, b. Oct. 13, 1882.

90. William A., b. April 6, 1885.

91. Lillian, b. Sept. 19, 1887.

[54.] Frances Electa Condit (of Nathaniel O.) married,

June 18, 1866, Andrew B. Cobb (of Lemuel), born June 7, 1804;

died Jan. 31, 1873. She is living in Parsippany, N. J.

CHILDREN.
92. Andrew L., b. Sept. 5, 1867; m.. Sept. 15, 1892, Mary Righter,

b. April 10, 1869. They reside in Parsippany. Had Andrew
L., Jr., b. Oct- 8, 1894; Marion R., b. Dec. 22, 1885; Frances

C., b. Nov. 23, 1907.

93. Elizabeth Condit, b. Nov. 13, 1868; unm.; Parsippany.

[55.] Alice Condit (of Nathaniel O.) married, Dec. 9, 1868,

Julius C. Force (of Charles), born Sept. 2, 1830; died Aug. 9, 1909.

She died Jan. 14, 1905.
CHILa

94.

Frances C., b. Oct. 21, 1869; unm.; Newark, N. J.

[56.] Dr. Edwin S. Condit (of Timothy D.) married, Oct.

28, 1843, Harriet N. Mitchell, of New Jersey, born Dec. 12, 1817.

He spent the early years of his life at the carpenter’s trade in New
Jersey and New York City. Immediately after his marriage he

moved to Illinois and joined his father at East St. Louis in the man-
agement of a hotel and stock trade. He remained there eight years,

when he purchased a farm at Mt. Vernon, Jefferson County, 111 ., to

which place he removed and resided until 1856, when he sold his

farm and went to Centralia, Marion County, 111 ., where he con-

tinued to reside. Dr. Condit held a prominent position in the town
in which he lived. He was president of the First National Bank,
and an extensive dealer in lumber and iron. He and his wife were
useful .members of the Presbyterian Church. His wife was an active

worker in the cause of temperance. He died Oct. 13, 1899. She
died Nov. 14, 1906.
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CHILDREN.
95. Jacob S., b. Aug. 28, 1844; d. Aug. 27, 1852.

96. Henry M., b. July 2, 1847.

97. Zachary T., b. Oct. 8, 1848.

98. Elijah B., b. July 25, 1851; single; Centralia, 111 .

99. Florence N., b. June 2, 1854.

100. Edwin S., Jr., b. Aug. 2, 1858.

101. Julia Bell, b. Oct. 21, 1859; died April 30, 1861.

[57,] Anna B. Condit (of Timothy D.) married William

Francisco, of Newark. He was born in 1822 and died in i860.

She made her home with her uncle, Aaron Baldwin, at Orange,

where she died Sept, i, 1892. They had no family.

[59.] Isabella G. Condit (of Timothy D.) married, Aug.

27, 1844, Thomas Brooks (of Benjamin), of St. Louis, Mo., born

March 6, 1818. She died July 21, 1865. He married second,

Harriet S. (Harrison), sister of his deceased wife. He died July

4 j 1895. CHILDREN BY ISABELLA.

102.

Mary C., b. Oct. 21, 1845; nn., Dec. 26, 1865, William G.
Bartle, b. Sept. 15, 1828; d. Oct. 10, 1891. They had Dun-
can S., Isabel, William, Fannie, William G. and Eugene.
She resides in St. Louis.

103.. Kate Cora, b. Aug. 22, 1847; m., Jan. 2, i868, John V.
Hogan, b. May 23, 1848. They had Cora J. They reside

in St. Louis.

104. Benjamin W., b. April 3, 1850; d. April 28, 1851.

105. Annabella, b. Sept. 5, 1851; m., Nov. 3, 1875, James J.

Denny, b. June 27, 1836; d. Nov. 22, 1899. She d. Dec. 23,

1913. They had Frank G., James J., Cora, Hattie, John H.
and Annabelle.

106. Gertrude, b. Aug. 22, 1853; unm.
;
Webster Groves, Mo.

107. Jefferson, b. Jan. ii, 1855; m., Oct. 17, 1883, Isabelle John-
son, b. Oct. 12, 1854. He d. Dec. 22, 1883. No children.

108. Hattie, b. Jan. 31, 1857; unm.; Webster Groves, Mo.
109. Benjamin, b. June 17, 1859; m., Oct. 5, 1887, Effie G. Wilkin-

son, b. April 14, 1866. They had Thomas J., Benjamin J.,

Wallace G., Gertrude, Clarence W. and Gladys E. They
reside in Webster Groves, Mo.

• no. Ida Blanche, b. March 10, 1861; unm.; Webster Groves, Mo.
111. Eugenia, b. March 31, 1863; unm.; Webster Groves, Mo.
112. A child, unnamed, b. May 4, 1865; d. Aug. 22, 1865.

CHILD BY HARRIET.

113.

Clarence Lee, b. Feb. 7, 1873; m., July 29, 1896, Jane L.

Merrill, b. Oct. 9, 1877. Resides in Detroit, Mich.

[61.] Harriet S. Condit (of Timothy D.) married, 1850,
William L. Harrison (of Abijah, Orange), born Sept. 27, 1823.

He was a widower, his first wife being Ann E. Hoy, of Orange.
He died July 4, 1863. Harriet S. married second, Thomas Brooks,

husband of her deceased sister, Isabella. She died July 8, 1910.
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CHILDREN BY HARRISON.
114. Edwin A., b. June 17, 1854; single; d. May 15, 1898.

115. Katie C., b. Oct. 8, 1855; m., Nov. 28, 1877, John B. Thomp-
son, b. June 6, 1846. They had Marion. They reside in

St. Louis, Mo.
116. Junius N., b. 1857; d. July i8, 1863.

117. Marion L, b. March 10, 1862; m., Oct. 21, 1896, William H.
Little, b. May i, 1850; d. Jan. 27, 1907. She resides in Cas-
tile, N. Y. No children.

118. Willie Adele, b. Nov. 9, 1863; unm.; Warrensburg, Mo.

[62.] Isaac L. Condit (of Swain A.) married, Nov. 10, 1840,

Mary E. Stout, born April 8, 1822; died July 31, 1886. He was a

produce merchant in New York City until 1859, when he retired

with a competency and lived on his farm in Parsippany, N. J. He
was an elder in the Presbyterian Church for several years. He
died March 9, 1898. CHILDREN.

119. Frederic, b. Dec. 7, 1841.

120. Charles L., b. July 27, 1846.

121. Theodore S., b. Nov. 5, 1849.

[64.] Stephen Hobart Condit, son of John Ogden Condit
and Elizabeth Smith, born in Troy Hills, Morris County, N. J.,

June 13, 1830, married, Dec. 29, i860, Josephine Ogden, of Troy
Hills, born July 22, 1835; died June 18, 1916. He died Jan. 8,

1909. Like his father,

Mr. Condit followed

farming until he retired

a few years before his

death. From a small

beginning, through
thrift, close application,

unquestioned integrity

and genuine ability, he

came to be recognized

as one of the most suc-

cessful farmers in Mor-
ris County. Though
modest and retiring, he

always took a most ac-

tive interest in every-

thing pertaining to the

common good of his

township and county,

and particularly in the

welfare, financial and
moral, of every one,

young and old, rich and
poor, who lived in his
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own immediate community. A broad-minded, devout, unassuming

Christian gentleman, who knew no caste, no color, no race; whose
arm was ever outstretched to the needy, to whom he gave not only

of his means but of himself, Mr. Condit was for fifty years actively

connected with the Brick Presbyterian Church at Parsippany

—

twenty-eight years as trustee, ten years as treasurer of the board, and
twenty-two years as elder. Mr. Condit is survived by one daugh-

ter, Mrs. S. H. Mitchell, of East Orange, N. J., and two sons, Judd
Condit, of Troy Hills, N. J., and Harry H. Condit, of Glen Ridge,

New Jersey.
CHILDREN.

122. Elizabeth S., b. Nov. i8, 1862.

123. John O., b. Dec. 20, 1866; d. Nov. 5, 1888.

124. Judd, b. July 9, 1868.

125. Harry H., b. March 22, 1871.

[65.] Benjamin Smith Condit (of John O.) married, Oct.

29, 1867, Sarah Augusta DeHart (of Charles A.), born July 10,

1843. He resided at Troy, Morris County, and was a farmer. He
died Sept. 3, 1903.

CHILDREN.
126. Jeannette W., b. Oct. 27, i868.

127. Charles DeHart, b. Nov. 13, 1870.

128. Benjamin, b. April 7, 1872; d. July 17, 1872.

129. Grace, b. March 20, 1873; d. Dec. 8, 1885.

130. A boy, b. Dec. 9, 1879; d., unnamed, Dec. 12, 1879.

[66.] Susan Margaret Condit (of John O.) married, Jan.

29, 1875, Charles F. Ogden, born Dec. 6, 1832. He was a carpen-

ter by trade, and resided in Troy, Morris County. No family.

He died Dec. 13, 1914. She died Oct. 4, 1906.

[67.] John Howell Condit (of John O.) married Caroline

Bostedo (of John), born Aug. 25, 1846; died May 19, 1908. They
resided in Troy, Morris County. He died July 21, 1902.

CHILDREN.
131. Howell, b. Aug. 23, 1870; single; Troy Hills, N. J.

132. Elizabeth, b. Nov. i, 1875; unm.
;
Troy Hills, N. J.

[76.] Elizabeth Leonora Condit (of Timothy A.) married,

March 8, 1859, Josiah Glover, born Oct. 30, 1830, at Coshocton,
Ohio. He was an elder of the Presbyterian Church at Coshocton

;

a teacher of music, and also proprietor of a music store. He died
April 24, 1892. She died Nov. 2, 1885.
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CHILDREN.

133. Alfred C., b. Nov. 13, i860; d. July 26, 1864.

134. Edwin W., b. April 3, 1862; m., 1888, Mary Hay, of Coshoc-
ton. They had Frederick D., b. Sept. 21, 1891; Jane C.,

b. Oct. 28, 1894. He graduated from the College of Music,
Cincinnati, Ohio, and has charge of music in the university

and is director of music in one of the large churches.

135. Ada Lenora, b. Nov. 8, 1864; m., 1888, Warner Hay. They
had Russell G., b. June 19, 1890; Lenora, b. March 4, 1893;
Francis E., b. Oct. 28, 1895; Delia, b. July 21, 1908. They
reside in Coshocton, Ohio.

136. Francis D., b. Aug. 20, 1866; m., Aug. 16, 1899, Gertrude
Cunningham, of Indiana, Pa. They have no children. He
is a graduate of the University of Wooster, Ohio. Was a

teacher of Latin and Greek for a number of years. Is now
engaged in investment banking in Pittsburgh, Pa.

137. Mary E., b. June 29, 1868; m., 1888, Edmund L. Robinson.

They had: Edgar C., b. June 4, 1890; d. Sept. 2, 1892.

Lucille, b. March 3, 1895. They resided at Coshocton, Ohio,

where she d. March 2, 1914.

138. Twin sons, b. Sept. 5, 1873; d. unnamed.

139. Louisa, b. Jan. 19, 1876; unm.
;
Spokane, Wash.

[77.] Caroline S. Condit (of Timothy A.) married, Jan. i,

1867, William H. H. Stockman. They resided in Illinois. She

died 1882.
CHILDREN.

140. Charles.

141. Matilda; d. ; buried at Coshocton, Ohio.

142. Alfred C.

[78.] Sophia O. Condit (of Timothy A.) married James
Dwyer, born June 12, 1842, at Coshocton. They removed to Mount
Pleasant, Iowa, where she died June 5, 1877. He resided at Lawin,
111 . He died March 8, 1897.

CHILDREN.

143. Mary L., b. Feb. 26, 1868 ;
m. Robert P. Hoxsey. They had

James D., 1897; Helen L., 1899, d. 1905; Robert H., 1901;
Harriet A., 1906; Mary M., 1910. Red Cloud, Neb.

144. John C., b. March 2, 1872; m. Eleanor R. Clark. They had
John C., 1913. He is a physician at Coeur d’Alene, Idaho.

145. Thomas H., b. Feb. 28, 1875; m. Clara Gephart. They had
Margaret, 1904. Reside in Victor, Colo.

146. Frederick H., b. May 28, 1877; d. April 30, 1886.

[84.] Mary Eliza Condit (of Melvin S.) married, Oct. 20,

1892, Thomas O. Smith (of Thomas O.), born Sept. 30, 1865.

They reside in New York City. No family.
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[88.] Bertha H. Condit (of Melvin S.) married, June i8,

1910, Joshua R. Salmon (of Joshua S.), born May 31, 1879, at

Boonton, N. J. He is a judge in the Morris County courts. They
reside in Boonton. CHILD

147. John Condit, b. Feb. 17, 1913.

[89.] Louis Ogden Condit (of Melvin S.) married, Oct.

24, 1914, Anna A. Sherratt, born Nov. 9, 1885. He is a lawyer.

Resides in Boonton, N. J.

[90.] William Arthur Condit (of Melvin S.) married,

June 6, 1914, Emma Williams (of Walter F.), born Feb. 14, 1886.

He is traffic superintendent, Chesapeake and Potomac Telephone
Company. Residence, Richmond, Va.

[91.] Lillian Condit (of Melvin S.) married. Sept. 8, 1914,
Donald M. Kingsley. Residence, South Orange, N. J.

[96.] Henry Mitchell Condit (of Dr. Edwin S.) married,
Oct. 14, 1875, Harriet A. Fish, born in Washington, 111 ., March 8,

1847; 2, 1884. He is a dealer in lumber at Centralia, 111 .

CHILDREN.
148. Percy W., b. Jan. 4, 1877.

149. Fred. M., b. Nov. 6, 1878.

150. Clement F., b. Feb. 5, 1882.

151. Edwin Z., b. June ii, 1884; d. Sept. 4, 1909.

[97.] Zachary T. Condit (of Dr. Edwin S.) married, Nov.
22, 1870, Frances Culvert, born April 9, 1853, at Herndon, Va.;
died May 7, 1894. He resides in Centralia, 111 .

CHILD.
152. Hattie M., b. Sept. 6, 1871.

[99.] Florence N. Condit (of Dr. Edwin S.) married, Nov.
23} 1 875 }

Dr. William L. Hallam (of Dr. John L.), born April 2,

1851 ; died Jan. 23, 1898. She resides in Bloomington, 111 .

CHILDREN.
153. John Edwin Condit, b. Oct. 28, 1876; d. Aug. 28, 1877.

154. Bessie M., b. March 4, 1878; unm.

155. Harriet M., b. Jan. 9, 1880; unm.
156. Roscoe L., b. Dec. 27, 1881; unm.
157. S. Lucile, b. Oct. 28, 1883 ; unm.

[100.] Edwin S. Condit, Jr., (of Dr. Edwin S.) married,
March 16, 1881, Rena Pullen (of Burden), born in Centralia, 111 .,

March 20, i860. He died Dec. 17, 1911. She resides in Chicago,
Illinois.
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CHILDREN.

158. Julius S., b. Feb. 28, 1882.

159. Gex Pullen, b. Feb. 13, 1886.

160. Cecil O., b. Aug. 3, 1892; single; Chicago.

[119.] Frederic Condit (of Isaac L.) married, July 16, 1867,

Laura C. Chapin (of William C.), born in Fall River, Mass., Aug.

16, 1845; died March 13, 1907. He died March 15, 1916, at North

Stoughton, Mass. CHILDREN.
161. Mary, b. Oct. 26, 1868.

162. Henry Joy, b. Jan. 19, 1872.

163. Margaret C., b. Nov. i, 1875; unm.

164. Sarah C., b. Aug. 7, 1878; d. June ii, 1893.

[120.] Charles Louis Condit (of Isaac L.) married, Aug.

15, 1871, Helen Ida Cary, born July 15, 1852. Residence, Brook-

lyn, N. Y. CHILDREN.
165. Elizabeth C.

;
unm.

166. Helen C.

167. Louis C.
;

single.

168. Laura C.

169. Victoria E., b. July 30, 1889; d. Oct. 23, 1889.

[121.] Theodore Stout Condit (of Isaac L.) married, Nov.

28, 1886, Elizabeth Smith (of Andrew J.), born Nov. 20, 1849.

He died Dec. 17, 1911. She died Feb. 24, 1916. No family.

[122.] Elizabeth Smith Condit (of Stephen H.) married,

Jan. 12, 1886, Stephen H. Mitchell (of Theodore), born July 6,

1862. He is an insurance broker. Resides in East Orange, N. J.

CHILDREN.
170. Mabel Josephine, b. Feb. 2, 1887; d. Nov. 15, 1899.

171. Ruth Constance, b. Feb. 24, 1888; m., Nov. 4, 1914, Clar-

ence Edward Fee. They have Ellen Mitchell, b. Oct. 10,

1915.

172. Irene Theodora, b. Aug. 23, 1889.

173. Hobart Condit, b. Feb. 15, 1891.

174. Susan Margaret, b. Aug. 18, 1892.

175. Stephen Homer, b. Jan. 29, 1894; d. July 27, 1894.

[124.] Judd Condit (of Stephen H.) married, Nov. 5, 1907,
Estelle B. Turquand (of Paul L.), born April 6, 1878. He is pro-

prietor of a large stock farm in Troy Hills, N. J.

CHILDREN.
176. Stephen Hobart, b. Aug. 15, 1909.

177. Paul Turquand, b. Sept. 18, 1912.
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[125.] Harry Hobart ^Condit (of Stephen H.) married,

April 21, 1897, Julia A. Osborne (of Henry F.), born in Newark,
N. J., April 2, 1875. He is in the advertising business in New
York City, and resides in Glen Ridge, N. J.

CHILDREN.
178. Katharine Coe, b. March 16, 1898; d. June 5, 1899.

179. Barbara Josephine, b. Aug. 14, 1900.

180. Prudence Elizabeth, b. Oct. 26, 1903.

[126.] Jeannette Wilber Condit (of Benjamin S.) married

first, Oct. 23, 1884, John Collins, born Oct. 26, 1864; died 1893.

She married second, Sept. 2, 1908, Arnot Quinby, born June 20,

1864. They reside in Newark, N. J.

CHILDREN BY COLLINS.
181. Christine, b. Sept. 26, 1886.

182. Marjorie, b. Dec. 9, 1890.

CHILD BY QUINBY.
183. Jeannette G., b. Oct. 4, 1910.

[127.] Charles DeHart Condit (of Benjamin S.) married,

Jan. 17, 1906, Florence Bates (of George W.), born in Parsip-

pany, N. J., March 14, 1879. He is a farmer in Troy Hills, N. J.

CHILD.
184. Florence Bates, b. Oct. 21, 1906.

[148.] Percy W. Condit (of Henry M.) married. Sept. 18,

1901, Florence McNally, born Jan. 26, 1877. He died March 31,

1903. She resides in Decatur, 111 .

CHILD.
185. Dudley M., b. Sept. 4, 1902.

[149.] Fred Mitchell Condit (of Henry M.) married. Sept.

5, 1903? Daisy May Whitmore (of Luther), born in Corinth, Miss.,

March 5, 1884. They reside in Chicago, 111 . No family.

[150.] Clement Fish Condit (of Henry M.) married, Feb.

4, 1906, Harriet Maude Armstrong. They reside in Centralia, 111 .

CHILDREN.
186. Harriet Marian, b. Sept. 22, 1907.

187. Doris Mary, b. Nov. 6, 1909!

[152.] Hattie M. Condit (of Zachary T.) married, Feb. 14,

1894, Clarence Phillips, born in Vermont, 111 ., Sept. 23, 1865.
They reside in Milwaukee, Wis.

CHILD.
188. Lynne Condit, b. May 21, 1895.
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[158.] Julius Strawn Condit (of Edwin S., Jr.) married,

June 26, 1905, Cora May Reeker (of John), born in Murphysboro,
111 ., July 19, 1882. He is in the real estate business in Gillespie, 111 .

CHILD.

189.

Edwin Reeker, b. Nov. 13, 1906.

[159.] Gex Pullen Condit (of Edwin S., Jr.) married, April

18, 1912, Alice Worden (of Charles H.), Fort Wayne, Ind., born

Jan. 13, 1887. No family. He is in the real estate business in

Gary, Ind.

[161.] Mary Condit (of Frederic) married, Oct. 4, 1892,

Joseph C. Stedman (of Joseph), born in Jamaica Plains, Mass.,

Feb. 28, 1866. They reside in Jamaica Plains.

CHILDREN.
190. Laura M., b. Nov. 18, 1893.

191. Ruth, b. May 22, 1895.

192. Joseph, b. Oct. 12, 1897; d. Sept. 13, 1908.

193. Donald, b. July 19, 1899; d. July 19, 1899.

[162.J Rev. Henry Joy Condit (of Frederic) married, Aug.

23, 1898, Alberta G. Morrow (of Cyrus C.), born in Springfield,

N. J., Sept. 22, 1873. He is pastor of St. Paul’s Congregational

Church, Nutley, N. J.
CHILDREN.

194. William C., b. Dec. 27, 1899.

195. Theodore S., b. Sept. 16, 1902; d. March, 1904.

196. Robert Y., b. Dec. 18, 1903.

197. Edward M., b. Nov. 4, 1905.

198. Elizabeth J., b. Aug. i, 1915.

[166.] Helen C. Condit (of Charles L.) married, Oct. 2,

1895, Frederick Overbury. She died Sept., 1896. No family.

[168.] Laura C. Condit (of Charles L.) married Jacob Diller

Wilson. They reside in Brooklyn, N. Y.

CHILDREN.
199. Helen Cary.

200. Jacob Diller, Jr.
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Part V.

DESCENT OF PHILIP CONDIT
(OF PETER), MORRISTOWN, N. J.

FIFTH GRANDSON OF JOHN, THE ANCESTOR

P
hilip conDit was bom at Newark, N. J., April, 1709.

He married Mary Day, who was born in 1713. They lived

in Morris County, N. J., and in 1742, at the organization of

the First Presbyterian Church at Morristown, he and his wife were
among its members, of which church he soon after became an elder.

His children were baptized there, and his life was identified with the

early years of its existence. While the lineage of his brothers were
quite frequently represented in public and civil affairs, as well as in

mechanical pursuits, Philip’s descendants have been more conspicu-

ous in the church and in society, and have had a continuous repre-

sentation in the Morristown Church since its organization. Five

of the grandsons of Philip were prominent in the early years of

Presbyterianism in Western Pennsylvania, and three grandchildren

and a great-grandson were among those who laid the foundation of

the Presbyterian Church at Jersey, Ohio. A great-grandson, Rev.

Philip Condit, was the first Presbyterian minister in a group of several

counties in Northwestern Ohio, where he organized four churches,

and later in life organized the church at Pleasant Grove, Ore.,

where he died. His son represented that Presbytery in the Gen-
eral Assembly of the Presbyterian Church in 1883. A large number
of the male descendants of Philip have been either ministers, elders

or deacons in the church.

Philip purchased from Josiah Stanbrough one hundred acres of

land three miles west of Morristown, for “sixty pounds, current

money of the Province of New Jersey, eight shillings per ounce.”

The deed is dated “29th day of November, in the twenty-third year

of his Majesty’s reign. King George the Second, of Great Britain,

1749.” This land in regular descent is part of the farm occupied

by his great-grandson, the venerable Sylvester R. Whitehead, now
in the ninetieth year of his age. Philip died Dec. 23, 1801, aged

92 years. His wife died Sept. 30, 1785. It is a noticeable fact that

of the large male descent of Philip, none are now known to be living

in or near their ancestral home.
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CHILDREN.
1. Abigail, b. Dec. 5, 1736.

2. Jabez, b. Feb. 8, 1739.

3. Zenas, b. May ii, 1741.

4. Mary, b. Dec. 18, 1743.

5. Rebecca, b. April 3, 1746.

6. Abner, b. Aug. i, 1749.

7. Ezekiel, b. in Oct., 1751 ;
d. young.

8. Philip, b. May 6, 1753.

9. Hannah, b. March 4, 1756.

[i.] Abigail Condit married Joseph Smith (of Deacon John),
of Newark, N. J., May 17, 1762.

CHILDREN.

10.

John; m. Sarah Gould,

n. Jacob; m. Mary Gould.

12. Mary; m. Gould.

[2.] Jabez Condit married Phebe Smith (of David), of

Orange, born 1736. He was a farmer and lived with his father,

Philip, where he reared his family. He died Nov. 22, 1804. His
wife survived him but a few years. She died March 6, 1813. The
vicinity of the old home of Philip and Jabez Condit is full of

sacred memories of the Condits of the last century, whose religious

and moral character can be traced in the history of their descendants

in all parts of our country.

CHILDREN.
13. David, b. 1764.

14. Mary, b. July 9, 1767.

15. Jonas, b. Jan. 14, 1769.

16. Moses, b. March 21, 1770.

17. Ira, b. March 6, 1772.

18. Ezekiel, b. Dec. 20, 1773.

19. Martha, b. Sept. 20, 1775; d. Aug. 21, 1776.

20. Phebe, b. Sept. 16, 1777; d., unm., at Jersey, Ohio, July 14,

1829.

21. Abigail, b. Oct. 10, 1779.

22. Zenas, b. May 21, 1782.

[3.] Captain Zenas Condit married, in 1765, Phebe John-
son, daughter of Alexander Johnson, of Morristown, baptized

March 9, 1746. He became a member of the Morristown Presby-

terian Church the same year of his marriage. He entered the Revo-

lutionary army as a private and was afterwards brevet captain. He
died of pleurisy Dec. 20, 1776, while in the service. He owned and
occupied a large farm near that of his father, Philip.
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CHILDREN.

23. Ebenezer, b. Jan. 31, 1766.

24. Abigail, b. 1768.

25. Stephen, b. Jan. 16, 1771.

26. Sarah, b. Nov. 2, 1772; m. Muir.

27. Samuel, b. Nov. 6, 1774.

28. A child, b. Dec. i, 1776; d., unnamed, Jan. 2, 1777.

[4.] Mary Condit married, March 21, 1764, Nathaniel Peck

(of Timothy, of Joseph, Morris County, N. J.), born Jan. 9, 1742;
died March 28, 1782. She died Oct. 25, 1821.

CHILDREN.

29. Phebe, b. Nov. 26, 1764; m. Stephen Turner, Dec. 16, 1783.
They had Daniel, who died at Orange, at the age of 90;
Ruth, Ira and Jerzel. She d. Nov. 6, 1848.

30. Hannah, b. March 24, 1767; m. Benjamin Stout, Sept. 22,

1789. She d. April ii, 1833.

31. Ruth, b. Feb. 28, 1769; m. Townsend.

32. Rachel, b. Feb. 20, 1771 ;
m. Stephen Sharlott. They had

Aaron, Joanna, Luther and Calvin.

33. Mary, b. March ii, 1773; d. a child.

34. Tirzah, b. July 21, 1775 ;
d. unm.

35. Lydia, b. March 4, 1778; m. David Osmun, July 23, 1803.

They had Phebe, Harriet, Abram P., Oliver, Mary and
Elizabeth. Abram P. married Ruth D. Condit ([97], Part I).

36. Sarah, b. May 6, 1780; m. Abram Ball.

[5.] Rebecca Condit married, Oct. 31, 1764, Onesimus
Whitehead, of Morristown, N. J., born 1742; died July 4, 1814.

She died Sept. 3, 1805. He was a farmer in Morris County, N. J.,

where the children were all born.

CHILDREN.
37. Ezekiel, b. May 7, 1765; m. Mary Condit [14] (of Jabez).

38. Silas, b. Jan. 31, 1767; d. Dec. 4, 1814; m. Ruth Condit ([49],
Part I) (of Jonathan).

39. Huldah, b. July 30, 1769; d. June 10, 1846, at Jersey, Ohio;
m. Samuel Williams, of Essex County, N. J., who died at

Jersey, Ohio, in June, 1858.

40. Asa, b. May 4, 1771; d. March 24, 1822, at Jersey, Ohio; m.
Abigail Lacy, a widow Bates.

41. Isaac, b. Aug. 28, 1773; d. at Jersey, Ohio, June 30, 1857;
m. Elizabeth Payne, b. in 1772; died at Jersey, Ohio, June
27, 1851.

42. Elizabeth, b. July 8, 1775 ;
m. Rev. George Callahan, of

Ohio. He was a Methodist clergyman and resided at Jer-
sey, Ohio.

43. Hannah, b. Aug. 28, 1777; m. first, Allen; second,

Tunis Spear.



304 GENEALOGY OF THE CONDIT FAMILY.

44. Abner, b. Oct. 22, 1779; d. May 18, 1852, at Jersey, Ohio;
m. Abigail Condit [21] (of Jabez).

45. Ruth, b. Aug. 22, 1782; ra. David Talmadge.

[6.] Abner Condit married, June 10, 1778, Martha Leonard,

born March 2, 1759; died Feb. 18, 1829. He was a farmer in

Morris County, and served as a private in the Revolutionary War
in the Third New Jersey Regiment. He was a member of the

Presbyterian Church at Morristown, and was esteemed highly for,

his Christian life and character. He died April 30, 1837, at the

age of 87 years.

CHILDREN.
46. Rhoda, b. July 22, 1779.

47. Rebecca, b. Dec. 7, 1781.

48. Silas H., b. July 29, 1784.

49. Anna, b. Sept. 26, 1786; d., unm., Jan. 7, 1823.

50. Mary, b. Dec. 20, 1790.

51. Philip, b. March 4, 1792.

52. Martha, b. March 17, 1794.

53. Abner, b. Nov. 21, 1796.

[8.] Philip Condit married Mary Condit ([17], Part I) (of

Daniel, Orange, N. J.), born Jan. 18, 1756; died Oct. 19, 1826.

He was a farmer between the Orange Mountains, in what is now
West Orange. He was a private in the Revolutionary War, and
died Sept. 22, 1784, at 31 years.

CHILD.

54. Daniel Day, b. Sept. 25, 1783.

[9.] Hannah Condit married, June 10, 1778, Luther Axtell,-

of Morristown, N. J., born April 22, 1753. They moved with

their family in 1790 to Ten-Mile, Washington County, Pa., where
he died June 2, 1822. She died April 7, 1840. They were both

members of the Presbyterian Church at Morristown, and on their

removal to Pennsylvania became useful members of the church at

Ten-Mile.
CHILDREN.

55. Rufus, b. Feb. 27, 1779; d. young.

56. Philip C., b. Feb. 10, 1781; d. Oct. 25, 1867; m., Feb. 23,

1804, Mary Tucker, who d. May 12, 1854. He was a deacon
of the Baptist Church.

) Twins, b. July 25, 1783. Luther ra., Aug. 15,
57. Luther, f 1804, Chloe Clark; ra. second, Nov. 23, 1809,

58. Lurany, / Nancy McLain, who d. Feb. 9, 1871. He

j
d. Feb. 7, 1868. Lurany d. young.

*Luther Axtell was ordained an elder of the church at Lower Ten-Mile, Pa.,
November 5, 1837; remained such until his death. He had two sons; Philip, a
minister of the Cumberland Presbyterian Church, at Pittsburg, Pa., and Luther,
a clergyman of the same denomination at Pike Run, Pa.
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59. Mary C., b. Feb. 7, 1786; ra. Edward Ross, of Washington

County, Pa.

60. Hannah C.,t b. April 13, 1788; m., June 28, 1810, Rufus

Dodd (of Daniel), a farmer of Washington County, Pa.,

who d. Aug. 10, 1861.

61. Jemima C.,^ b. Dec. 4, 1790; m., Nov. 4, 1814, Daniel F.

Dodd, a farmer and millwright, of Washington County, Pa.,

who d. Oct. 16, 1843.

62. Bethany C., b. April 7, 1793 ;
m. Joseph Riggs, a farmer, of

Washington County, Pa.

63. Henry C., b. Dec. ii, 1795; d. young.

[13.] David Condit (of Jabez) married Rachel Ross, of Wash-
ington County, Pa. She was born in 1773, and died Nov., 1846,

^gcd 73 years. David moved to Washington County, Pa., where

he resided several years, and was married. After the birth of his

two eldest children he removed to New Vernon, Mercer County,

Pa., probably in the year 1798. Some other families accompanied

them. This locality was then an unbroken forest, the nearest settle-

ment being sixteen miles north, known as the Taylor settlement, and

twenty miles easterly was the French Creek settlement, now the city

of Franklin. Another settlement embraced a few families in what
is now the town of Mercer. Their first summer was spent in clear-

ing a little spot where they intended to make their new home. A
small log cabin was also erected during this season. Their first

crop was a few bushels of oats and some turnips. Subsistence for

the approaching winter being found inadequate for their support,

they determined to select one of their number to remain and care

for their little herd of stock, while the other members of the com-

pany returned to Washington County for the winter. David Con-
dit was the man chosen to remain. Procuring a little corn meal

from the nearest settlement, and with the milk furnished by the

stock of cattle, together with game procured by his trusty rifle, he

passed a comfortable winter in his enforced retirement. The return

of the colony in the spring brought three children to David, one

having been born during their absence in Washington County. His
wife traveled the entire distance of one hundred miles on horseback,

using a man’s saddle and carrying the little one, less than four

months old, on her knee. The following summer this colony was
blessed with a bountiful harvest. Twelve children were born, ten of

whom grew to mature life, and two are still living. The clothing

for all this numerous family was procured on the farm, spun and
woven by the members of the household, besides yielding an amount
sufficient to procure other commodities needed in the family. Salt

then sold in that locality at eight dollars per bushel. David was

t Hannah C. and Rufus Dodd had Jemima, Luther, Bethany, Daniel, Cephas, Mary,
Silas F., William W. and Rhoda J.

$ Jemima C. and Daniel F. Dodd had Oliver, Daniel, Henry, Joanna, Mary, Maria,
Clarissa. Their names are not given in order of age.
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justice of the peace for many years by appointment of the Governor.

Many instances are related of parties coming to ’Squire Condit, as

he was always called, wdth the most bitter feelings of strife and
resentment, who, under the mild and Christian advice given them,

would finally become reconciled. When nothing but litigation

would satisfy contending parties, the trial was conducted with the

most solemn dignity and decorum. It is said that no appeal was
ever taken from this court to a higher one.

The members of the new colony in Mercer County were Pres-

byterians, and founded what is now known as the old Fairfield

Church, of which David became an elder.

CHILDREN.
64. Jabez; d. at the age of 12.

65. William, b. Feb. 6, 1797.

66. Alva, b. 1798.

67. Philip, b. May i, 1801.

68. Elizabeth, b. April 21, 1803.

69. Jane, b. May 25, 1805.

70. Sarah, b. March 10, 1807.

71. Phebe, b. Feb. 14, 1809.

72. Rachel; d., unm., Oct. 15, 1875.

73. Abigail; d., unm., in 1835.

74. David; m. Melinda Lindsley; no family.

75. Edward; d. in infancy.

[ 14 .] Mary Condit (of Jabez) married Ezekiel Whitehead

[37] (of Onesimus). He was born May 7, 1765. He was a

farmer in Morris County, N. J., where they died.

CHILDREN.
76. Lucinda, b. Oct. 22, 1791; d., unm., Aug. 7, 1811.

77. Sylvester R.,* b. Aug. 25, 1795; m., Feb. 12, 1824, Abby S.

Freeman. He d. 1886.

78. Ira CoNDiT,t b. April 8, 1798 ;
m., April 6, 1829, Sarah L.

Johnson.

79. Martha, b. July 15, 1800; d., unm., Feb. 24, 1879.

80. Isaac Newton, b. Nov. 30, 1803; d. Feb. 22, 1822.

[ 15 *] Jonas Condit (of Jabez) married Eunice Leonard, of

Morris County, N. J. He married second, Hannah Dodd (of

Rev. Thaddeus), of Pennsylvania, born Jan. 3, 1782. About the

year 1794, at the age of 25, he emigrated to Washington County,

* Sylvester R. Whitehead was elected an elder of the Morristown church in 1832,
continuing in active service for twenty-five years. He lived on the farm
formerly owned by his grandfather, Philip Condit, three or four miles west of Morris-
town. His children were Isaac N., d. 1903; Aaron D., d. 1898; Mary and Mary Louisa.

t Ira Condit Whitehead was elected elder of the Morristown church in 1846. He
was a prominent jurist and judge.

^
He died August 27, 1867, at the age of 69. He had

one child, Mary, who died unmarried.
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Pa. Being a man of excellent habits, temperate and prudent, he

maintained a robust physique, and was only once laid upon a bed

of sickness previous to that which terminated his life. By appoint-

ment from the Governor he held the office of justice of the peace for

many years. Although by trade a carpenter, the active years of his

life were spent in farming. He cleared a spot in an almost unbroken

wilderness, built, beautified and adorned a home that stood as a

landmark and haven of rest for many a weary traveler. It was here

the little colony that emigrated from the same place in New Jersey

and settled in Licking County, Ohio, used to stop and refresh them-

selves as they journeyed to and from their native place. On his

arrival in Pennsylvania Jonas immediately identified himself with

the Presbyterian Church, known as the united congregations of

“Upper and Lower Ten-Mile churches,” that were organized about

the year 1781 by Rev. Thaddeus Dodd, who was a son of Stephen

Dodd, of Mendham, N. J. In 1805 Jonas Condit was elected and

ordained a ruling elder of the Lower Ten-Mile organization, and

remained such until his death. This organization in the year 1825

built a church on the farm of Jonas, which was known as the “Brick

Meeting House.” Jonas and his family were eminently efficient in

the service of sacred music, and the leadership of the choir in this

church has been uninterruptedly held by his descendants since 1843.

He was a man of excellent judgment, yet, being distrustful of his

ability, never knew his worth; though modest and unassuming he

would go, with the courage of a lion, wherever duty called; a

devoted Calvinist, he was firmly attached to the doctrines and

ordinances of the Presbyterian Church. He died July 14, 1850,

aged 81 years, and in the little church-yard near the old brick meet-

ing house rest the bodies of this venerable man and his wife.

CHILDREN BY EUNICE.

81. David, b. 1794.

82. Isaac, b. June 5, 1796.

83. Phebe, b. Nov. 12, 1800.

84. Samuel, b. May 18, 1803.

85. Jemima, b. July 7, 1805.

CHILDREN BY HANNAH.

86. Jabez, b. June 21, 1809; single; resided in Washington
County, Pa.; d. Jan. 20, 1898.

87. Stephen D., b. May 12, 1811.

88. Daniel, b. Dec. 10, 1813.

89. Sarah, d. at the age of 10.

90. Cephas D., b. May 28, 1817.

91. Silas, b. Nov. 12, 1819.

92. Eunice, d. at the age of 8.
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[i6.] Moses Condit (of Jabez) married, about 1795, Electa

Ball, of Morris County. She was the daughter of Samuel Ball (of

Caleb, of Caleb, of Caleb, of Edward, the Newark, N. J., ancestor).

Moses was a shoemaker by trade. Soon after marriage he moved to

Goshen, Orange County, N. Y., where all but the two youngest of

his children were born. In the winter of 1805-6 they moved on a

sled drawn by a yoke of oxen to what is now the town of Junius,

Seneca County, N. Y. Here he worked at his trade, and by dili-

gence and frugality was enabled to purchase land and became a pros-

perous farmer. Like his father and grandfather, he was a devout

Christian, and was permitted to see his children and grandchildren

members of the church, and some of them holding official positions

in the same. He died at the home of his eldest son, where he spent

his later days, Aug. 26, 1844. His wife died a few months later,

Feb. 17, 1845.

CHILDREN.

93. David P., Jan. 31, 1796.

94. Julia A., Feb. 8, 1797.

95. John B., Nov. 4, 1798.

96. Caroline, Dec. 26, 1802.

97. Sarah, April 21, 1804.

98. James H., May 7, 1807.

99. Electa B., May 1, 1812.

[17.] Rev. Ira Condit (of Jabez) was born in Morris
County, N. J., in 1772, and married Mary Miller, of Washington
County, Pa., in 1800. She was born in New Jersey, Feb. 18, 1781,

and died Nov. 6, 1836. Of the early years of Ira Condit but little

is preserved. They were spent on a farm and he experienced the

hardships incident to all new settlements. In 1798 he emigrated to

Sandy Creek, Mercer County, Pa., and settled within one mile of

where the Fairfield Church now stands. He made a profession of

religion May 10, 1802, and became a member of the Fairfield

Church, of which he was afterward pastor. In 1803 he left his

farm and moved to Canonsbury, Pa., and commenced his studies for

the ministry, where he graduated in 1808. Then he removed to a

farm about seven miles from the town of Washington, Pa., and
commenced the study of theology under the direction of Dr. Mc-
Mullen and Rev. George Scott, supporting his family by teaching

a school in the neighborhood. He was licensed to preach by the

Presbytery of Ohio on Oct. 17, 18 ii. The first year of his ministry

was spent as a missionary among the vacant churches and destitute

settlements of Washington County. In 1812 Mr. Condit moved
back to Sandy Creek, and after preaching some time in the vacant
churches accepted a call from the congregations of Fairfield and
Big Sugar Creek, and was ordained Nov. 8, 1814. In this “call”
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he was to give the church one-third of his time, and was to receive

one hundred dollars annually, one-third to be in cash, two-thirds in

provisions. In April, 1827, he accepted a call to the church of

Georgetown, and was afterwards installed over the church at Amity.
This latter charge was relinquished April 22, 1829. In June of

the same year he accepted a call to the church at Cool Spring, and
was installed June 24, 1829. In this united charge of Fairfield,

Georgetown and Cool Spring he labored until his death, Oct. 24,

1836.

CHILDREN.
100.

101.

102.

103.

104.

105.

106.

107.

108.

109.

110.

HI.

112.

113.

Phebe, b. Feb. ii, 1801.

John, b. Feb. 4, 1803.

Martha, b. Jan. 16, 1805; unm. Resided at Girard, Pa.

Sarah,
April 5, 1807; Sarah d. in Oct 1820.

Twins; b. Aug. 17, 1809.

Mary,

Hannah,
Rachel,

David S., b. Nov. 5, 1811; d., single, March 27, 1859.

Jonas, b. Feb. 2, 1814.

Meribah, b. Feb. 9, 1816; m., Dec., 1835, Baldwin Kirkpat-

rick, who d. in 1877.

Samuel, b. March 18, 1818; d. Oct. 24, 1836.

Twins; b. Feb. 2, 1820; d. in infancy.
Isaac, )

Rebecca, f

William, b. June 13, 1831; m. Beulah Terry; resided in

Brooklyn, N. Y.

[18.] Ezekiel Condit (of Jabez) married, Jan. 9, 1801, Ruth

Carmichael, daughter of Daniel, of Morristown, who was born Dec.

27, 1778, and died Aug. 14, 1821. He married second, March 7,

1822, Sarah Beatty, born 1786; died Jan. 29, 1873. He became a

member of the old Fairfield Presbyterian Church, Mercer County,

Pa., by letter, Aug. 31, 1805, and was ordained elder in 1829,

which office he held until his death. May 23, 1845. He was one of

the early residents of the region of the Fairfield Church, who laid

the foundations of the society of that vicinity, now noted for the

integrity and Christian character of its inhabitants.

CHILDREN BY RUTH.

1 14. Minerva, b. Sept. 30, 1801; m. Simeon Axtell; resided at

Roseville, 111 .

115. Elizabeth, b. Oct. 26, 1802.

1 16. Bathsheba, b. June 14, 1804; m. Thaddeus Axtell, of Mercer
County, Pa.

1 17. Daniel, b. Aug. 15, 1808.

118. Phebe, b. Nov. 15, 1810.

1 19. Jabez, b. Sept, i, 1812.
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CHILDREN BY SARAH.
120. Robert, b. Sept. 21, 1823.

121. Silas, b. Oct. 5, 1825.

122. Sarah, b. June 5, 1828.

123. Francis, b. Aug., 1830; m. Turner; he d. Oct. 3,

1855. No family.

[21.] Abigail Condit (of Jabez) married, Feb. 21, 1805,

Abner Whitehead [44] (of Onesimus, Morristown). In 1816

they emigrated to Jersey, Licking County, Ohio, where he engaged

in farming. He was an elder of the Presbyterian Church of Jersey,

where he died May 18, 1852. She died May 18, 1850.

CHILDREN.
124. Jabez C., b. March 26, i8o6; m., first, Rebecca Meeker; sec-

ond, Phebe Steele. He resided in Schuyler County, 111 .,

where he d. Feb. 22, 1891.

125. David S., b. Aug. 12, 1807; d. Feb. 11, 1810.

126. Isaac, b. Sept. 16, 1809; m. Elizabeth Martin (of Elder
Lewis Martin, Jersey, Ohio). He d. in Illinois, June

29, 1858.

127. Lucinda, b. Jan. 1, 1811; d. Aug. 31, 1848; m. Enos O. Wil-
liams, a farmer at Jersey, Ohio, who \yas born at Orange,
N. J., in 1804, and d. in Jersey, Ohio, April 30, 1875.

128. Asa Horace, b. Dec. 3, 1813; m., Dec. 29, 1838, Mary C.

Carter, who d. Dec. 23, 1875. He was an elder of the

Presbyterian Church at Jersey, Ohio. He d. in 1888.

129. Ira Onesimus, b. March 8, 1816; d., single, July 8, 1840.

130. Phebe S., b. Feb. 3, 1818; d. Jan. 9, 1819.

131. Ezekiel, b. Nov. 11, 1819; m. Margaret Salts; he d. in Iowa
June 25, 1868.

132. Theodore F., b. Sept. 23, 1821; m., first, Jane Bushfield;

second, Sarah Anderson; residence, Jersey, Ohio. '

[22.] Zenas Condit (of Jabez) learned tbe carpenter’s trade

in New Jersey with a mechanic named Halsey. He emigrated to

Washington County, Pa., in 1800 with Philip Axtell, where he

married Eunice Goble, Dec. ii, 1804. She was born Jan. 22, 1787;
died Feb. 7, 1857. He removed to the adjoining county of Greene
in 1815, where he purchased four hundred acres of land near the

line between Greene and Washington counties. He occupied this

farm eighteen years, then sold it for twelve hundred dollars and
purchased three hundred acres further south, near what is now
Nineveh, Greene County. There he remained until his removal to

the residence of his son, Sylvester, in Iowa, where he died Dec. 4,

1862. Zenas was ordained ruling elder in Upper Ten-Mile Pres-

byterian Church in 1825, and remained such until his removal to

Iowa. Being a devout student of the Bible, his aptness in using

Scriptural phrases is remembered by all who knew him. An eminent
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divine once remarked that he “feared theological combat with no one

but Uncle Zenas Condit.” His son, Ira S. Condit, resided on the

old farm in Greene County.

CHILDREN.
133. Maretta, b. Sept. 26, 1805.

134. Sylvester G., b. July i, 1807.

135. Lewis C., b. May 3, 1809; d. in infancy.

136. Ira S., b. Aug. 26, 1810.

i37v John L., b. July 6, 1812; d. Feb. 23, 1837, while preparing for

the ministry.

138. Joanna, b. Aug. 10, 1814.

139. Phebe, b. July 22, 1816.

140. Ebenezer D., b. April 25, 1818; d. Nov. 17, 1838.

141. Sarah C., b. March 23, 1820.

142. Ezekiel W., b. May 28, 1822.

143. Elizabeth V., b. Aug. 25, 1824.

144. Daniel Day, b. July 7, 1826.

145. Isaac V., b. March 16, 1829.

[23.] Ebenezer Condit (of Captain Zenas) married, in 1789,

Mehetabel Burnett,, who was born March 15, 1770; died July 28,

1859. He was a shoemaker by trade and owned a small stony farm

three miles west of Morristown, where he carried on his business

until 1804, when he moved with his family to Cayuga, N. Y., then

called “the Lake country.” There he engaged in the manufacture

of shoes until his death, which occurred in January, 1812. He had

two sisters, of whose history but little is known. One of these,

called Sally, married a man named Muir, and spent her married life

in New York City, where she died. The other, Abigail, married a

Connett, and lived in Morristown.
After the death of Ebenezer his widow returned with her chil-

dren to Madison, N. J., and resided on the old Burnett homestead

until her family were grown. She became a member of the Morris-

town Presbyterian Church in 1799 (previous to her removal to New
York), and with three of her children was baptized there. In 1837
she removed to Jersey, Ohio, where she lived with her son, James
B., until his removal from Jersey, when she took up her abode with
Wickliffe, an older son, where she remained until her death, which
took place in 1859, at the age of 89 years. During the last six or

seven years of her life she was totally blind, but retained in a

remarkable degree her mental faculties to the last.

CHILDREN.
146. Wickliffe, b. Jan. i, 1796.

147. Hannah B., b. Dec. 27, 1797.

148. Ann Maria, b. Feb, 12, 1799; m. Lewis Howell. Had one
child, who d. young.
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149. Phebe, b. April 3, 1800; d., unm., June 25, 1835.

150. Sarah, b. Oct. 10, 1802; m., Jan. i, 1827, Jerzel Turner, of

Morristown; b. March 24, 1800; d. Jan. 3, 1893. She d.

March 2, 1865. No family.

151. Mehetabel, b. Feb. 10, 1805; m. William Thompson, March,
1830; she d. Jan., 1831. They had Joseph, who d. two
months old.

152. James B., b. July 22, i8n.

[24.] Abigail Condit (of Captain Zenas) married, May 5,

1790, Luther Connet, born Sept. 25, 1768; died Aug. 15, 1830.
She died in 1854. Resided in Morristown, N. J.

CHILDREN.

153. Ann, b. Jan. 15, 1791.

154. Phoebe, b. May 29, 1793; m. Jacob Woolly. They had Har-
riet, Mary and Abigail.

155. Abigail, b. April 26, 1795; m., March 4, 1818, Philip Cook.

They had Julia Ann, b. 1827.

156. Zenas, b. March 15, 1797.

157. Julia Ann, b. May 17, 1799.

158. Mary Ann, b. Oct. 6, 1801.

159. John, b. Oct. 21, 1806.

160. Rachel, b. Sept. 5, 1811; m., 1829, Manassa L. Roff.

[25.] Stephen Condit (of Captain Zenas) married, in 1795,
Elizabeth Harrison (of Reuben, Caldwell, Essex County, N. J.),
born July, 1778; died Feb. 6, 1849. He died Jan. 24, 1850. He
was a farmer and resided in Caldwell Township, N. J.

CHILDREN.

161. Zenas, b. Jan. 10, 1796.

162. Sally, b. Jan. 24, 1800.

163. Reuben H., b. Sept. 5, 1805.

164. Charlotte, b. May 21, 1806.

165. Stephen J., b, Nov. 19, 1808.

166. William S., b. March 8, 1811.

167. Ebenezer, m., 1835, Ann Merry. Reside in Palestine, 111 .

No family.

168. Dorinda, m., Oct. 12, 1836, Ryneer Kent, of Centreville,

N. J. He d. March 28, 1882. No family. She d. in 1888.

[27.] Samuel Condit (of Captain Zenas) married and lived

on the Hudson, near New York City.

CHILDREN.

169. CORTLANDT R., b. Oct. 1 6, l8o2.

170. A daughter, who d. young.
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[46.] Rhoda Condit (of Abner) married, July ii, 1801,

Alexander Mcllrath, born April 17, 1768; died Aug. 26, 1826.

She died Feb. 10, 1865. They resided in Connecticut; moved to

Cleveland, Ohio, in 1817.

CHILDREN.
171. Finette, b. Aug. 24, 1802; m., June 17, i8i8, Damon O’Con-

nor. They had Elnathan, Alfred, Rhoda, Rhoderick, Ran-
som, Haines and Ruth.

172. Sarah, b. Oct. 4, 1803; m., Dec. 16, 1820, at Cleveland, Ohio,

Andrew M. Stewart. They had Rebecca, Joseph H., Jacob,
Alexander M., Finette, Ira C., Isabel S., Oscar O., William
L., Andrew S. and George T. Sarah, the mother, d. in

Missouri, Jan. 17, 1879.

173. Michael, b. Sept. 20, 1805; m., Nov. 24, 1824, Sophia Watkins.
They had Charles, Edwin and Adeline. He m. second, Sept.

20, 1834, Sarah Hollister, who d. Feb. 12, 1876. They had
Lucie, Martha, Edward, Mary and Albert.

174. Isabel, b. 1808; m. Benjamin Sortell; no family. She d.

June, 1835.

175. Abner, b. Sept. 19, 1812; m., Oct. 28, 1833, Frances E. Pier,

and settled near Cleveland, Ohio. He died Nov. 6, 1882.

They had James P., Weltha A., Frances J., d. in infancy;

Philip C., Finette A., d. a child; Oliver P., Lucy A., Abner
C., Ida A., Webster A., Horace A., William B. and Sarah E.

176. Martha, b. 1822; d. Aug. 27, 1828.

[47.] Rebecca Condit (of Abner) married. May 16, 1807,

Rossiter Lum, born in 1782. They resided in Morris County,

N. J., where he died. His widow, with her daughter, Mary, moved
to Cleveland, Ohio, in 1833, where she died Aug. 4, 1841.

CHILDREN.
177. Silas C., b. May 19, i8o8; m., May 27, 1829, Phebe A. Ben-

nett, b. in Newark, N. J. She d. Oct. 18, 1831. They had
Thomas, b. 1830; William B., b. 1831, d. Sept. 20, 1832. He
m. second, Mary Harrington Luce. They had Cornelia,
who m. Arrowsmith, and Walter H., b. 1858; m.
Lida M. McIntosh; resides in Chicago, 111 . Silas C. Lum d.

Jan. 21, 1882.

178. Mary Adaline, b. May 22, i8ii; m., Oct. 3, 1836, William R.
Coon, b. in Watertown, N. Y.

;
d. July 31, 1842, in Cleve-

land, Ohio. She d. Sept. 30, 1878. They had Sheldon, b.

Oct. 1837; d. Aug. 3, 1842. Rebecca L., b. Oct. 20, 1840; m.,

Nov. 27, 1859, Adelbert Ruple, b. Aug. 30, 1837; d. Oct. i,

1896. Rebecca d. April 9, 1905. They had Adaline, Julia
and William A.

[48.] Silas Haines Condit (of Abner) married, Dec. 14,

1808, Joanna Dickerson, born Nov. 14, 1791; died Oct. 7, 1842.

He died Feb. 26, 1861. He was a mason and bricklayer, and erected

several large stone buildings at Ogdensburg, N. Y., and also the

court house at Morristown, N. J. He possessed great physical power
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sessed great physical power and an indomitable will. His last days
were his best days, illustrating the power of God to transform and
change the heart and make life gentle and serene.

CHILDREN.
179. Alfred D., b. Dec. 4, 1809; drowned March 13, 1820, at the

age of II.

180. Martha H., b. Aug. 17, 1812,

181. Charles, b. Dec. 15, 1815; d. Aug. 7, 1817.

182. Mary, b. Aug. 13, 1817; d. Aug. 23, 1817.

183. Mary, second, b. Aug. 26, 1818.

184. Charles, second, b. Aug. 16, 1821
;
d. Aug. 2, 1827.

185. Alfred H., b. Feb. 20, 1824.

[50.] Mary Condit (of Abner) married, Jan. ii, 1816, Sam-
uel Cozad, born April 6, 1794; died May 23, 1870. She died Sept.

5, 1871. They resided at Cleveland, Ohio. Early in life she

formed a strong desire to go West, and in the spring of 1815
removed to Euclid, Ohio, with her married sister, Martha Dicker-

son, making the entire journey by wagon over the mountains of

Pennsylvania. Her marriage to Samuel Cozad occurred in Jan-

uary, 1816, and the following month the newly married couple made
the journey back to New Jersey in a sleigh through New York
State. They remained in New Jersey till June, when they returned

to Ohio and purchased a farm near “Doan’s Corners,” now East

Cleveland, which is a prominent part of Wade Park. Here they

remained until the death of Mr. Cozad in 1870. She died a year

later at the residence of her eldest child, in her eighty-second year.

Mrs. Cozad possessed a strong mind, good judgment, a kind heart

and a pleasant disposition. In her later years she was “Aunt Polly”

to every one, and those in trouble or poverty always found in her a

friend and benefactor.

Samuel and Mary Cozad, with three of their children, were
among the small number who organized the Euclid Avenue Con-
gregational Church at Cleveland, Ohio.

CHILDREN.
186. Hetty Ann, b. Nov. 7, 1816; m., May 22, 1845, Joseph D.

Bennett, b. Oct. 29, 1815; d. May 18, 1897. She d. Jan. 26,

1904. They resided in Cleveland, Ohio. They had: Sarah
C., b. April 20, 1846; d. May, 1862. Cora A., b. July 24,

1849; m. James W. Holloway; d. March 2, 1904. Ida M.,
b. Nov., 1854; d. May, 1856. Mary Alida, b. Dec. 27, 1856.

Martha B., b. Jan. 16, 1859; d. Oct. 26, 1900. John William,
b. Jan. 26, 1861; m., July 3, 1915, Louise Roome; resides in

West New Brighton, N. Y.

187. Silas H., b. March 2, 1819; d., single, Oct. 26, 1847.

188. Mary, b. April 17, 1821; m.. Sept. 25, i860, Joel B. Hawkins.
She d. Sept. 6, 1869. No family.

189. William M., b. April 22, 1822; m., June ii, 1849, Sarah
Bennett, b. Sept. 17, 1817; d. Dec. 12, 1898. He d. Feb. 12,

1872. They had: George S., b. June 12, 1850; d. July 10,
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1850. Judson N., b. Oct. 13, 1852; d. April 26, 1869. Emma
G.

,
b. March 19, 1854; March 19, 1874, Byron C. Lattin.

William H., b. Aug. 24, 1855; m., Aug. 12, 1879, Mary A.
Barker; they had Homer D., Alice B., William H. and Henry
C.

;
reside in Geneva, Ohio. Anna E., b. March 19, 1858; m.

George Sambrook. Mary C., b. Nov. 20, 1861 ;
m. E. War-

ner White.

190. Newell S., b. July 23, 18^0; m., June 16, 1858, Sarah J. Goe,
b. May 7, 1835. They reside in Caldwell, Kan. They had
Mary A., b. May 14, 1862; m., Oct. ii, 1882, George W.
Bradford; d. Charles N., b. June ii, 1865; m., Dec. 30,

1891, Edna Jones.

191. Martha J., b. Dec. 1, 1834; d., unm., Sept. 20, 1858.

[51.] Philip Condit (of Abner) married, May 4, 1815, Sarah

Willison, born March 4, 1796; died Dec. 31, 1832. He married

second, April 14, 1833, Nancy Leonard, born Nov. 28, 1792; died

Aug. 20, 1866. About 1837 he purchased from the government a

farm in Wood County, Ohio, to which he removed, and where he

died July 28, 1866.
CHILDREN BY SARAH.

192. Martha B., b. Jan. 27, 1816; d. Oct. 26, 1817.

193. James W., b. Oct, 30, 1817.

194. Alfred, b. Jan. 25, 1820.

195. Martha B., second, b. Aug. 22, 1822; m., Dec. 21, 1843, John
H. Warner, who d. in March, 1844. She m. second, John
Fowler. She d. March 23, 1851.

196. Anna C., b. Dec. 28, 1824; m. Charles R. Waring, March 29,

1843. She d. Dec. 30, 1859.

197. David, b. Jan. 30, 1827; d., single, Feb. 5, 1849.

198. Philetta, b. Feb. 28, 1828; d. Nov. 27, 1837.

199. Sarah M., b. March 20, 1829.

200. Hannah E., b. April 19, 1832.

CHILD BY NANCY.
201. Philip P., b. Aug. 26, 1835.

[52.] Martha Condit (of Abner) married, Jan. 21, 1815,

Peter Dickerson, born July 26, 1795; died June 18, 1879. She
died Sept. 17, 1827. Soon after their marriage they moved to

Cleveland, Ohio, where they resided for a number of years. His
death occurred at the home of his married daughter in Newark, N. J.

CHILDREN.
202. George M., b. Oct., 1816; d. Sept. 16, 1827.

203. Anna, b. 1820; m.. Sept., 1855, Joseph Winans; she d. June
10, 1863.

204. Julia B., b. Aug. 28, 1824; June 22, 1847, Joel M. Bonnell,

b. Nov. 20, 1820. He was a plumber and resided in New-
ark, N. J. She d. Dec. 21, 1892. They had Charles and
Anna; she m., March 4, 1873, Elias Sayre Ward; they had
Jessie B., Robertson S., Allan B., Charles B. and Laurence.

205. Martha, b. Aug., 1826; d. Sept. 20, 1827.
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[53.] Abner Condit (of Abner) married, April 3, 1832, Cath-

erine Stout, born March 2, 1799; died March 10, 1838. He mar-
ried second, Dec. 8, 1838, Susan Pierson, born Nov. 9, 1803; died

in Newark, Sept. 20, 1894. He was a farmer in Mt. Freedom,

Morris County, N. J., where he died Feb. 28, 1856.

CHILDREN BY CATHERINE.
206. Mary E., b. June 6, 1833; "!•> Nov. 4, 1857, Dr. Levi W. Bal-

lard. See biographical sketch.

207. Martha A., b. Sept. 10, 1836; m., Nov. 28, 1857, Henry K.
Skinner; b. Nov. 23, 1830; d. Aug. 30, 1899. They resided

in Newark, where she d. March ii, 1905. They had Mary
Adaline, b. Aug. 10, i860; d., unm., March 6, 1916.

CHILD BY SUSAN.
208. Veturia D., b. April ii, 1843; d. Aug. 27, 1893.

[54.] Daniel Day Condit (of Philip) married Achsah Dodd
(of Linus, Orange, N. J.), born Sept. 20, 1789; died at Jersey,

Ohio, Jan. 17, 1855. He was a carpenter at Orange, where he

reared his family. He was a man of strict integrity and esteemed by
all—an elder of the First Presbyterian Church at Orange from
1831 until his death, which occurred Oct. 17, 1839. In 1847 his

widow removed to Jersey, Ohio, with her unmarried children, where
she spent the remaining days of her life.

209.

210.

211.

212.

213.

214.

215.

216.

217.

218.

219.

CHILDREN.
Philip, b. Dec. i, 1808.

Elizabeth P., b. April 21, 1811.

Linus D., b. April 3, 1813.

Calvin D., b. Oct. 31, 1815; d. Oct. 15, 1827.

Amzi L., b. Sept. 10, 1818; d. Oct. 30, 1819.

Mary, b. Nov. 27, 1820.

Ira a., b. Nov. 15, 1823.

Margaret, b. April 6, 1826; unm.; d. Oct. 26, 1901.

JUSTINA M., b. Aug. 23, 1828; m. A. B. Condit (of Wickliff)

she d. May 18, 1849, six weeks after marriage.

J. H. Hobart,
/ „ . , . „ „

Daniel H„

[65.] William Condit (of David) married, Dec. 27, 1821,

Margaret Gordon, born in Venango County, Pa., March 20, 1801;

died July 4, 1862. William was born in Washington County, Pa.,

in 1797. Soon aLer his marriage he erected a sawmill near his

father’s and began to utilize the dense growth of pine timber then

covering that locality (now known as New Vernon Township),

floating the lumber in the spring of the year down Big Sandy Creek

into the Allegheny River, thence to Pittsburgh, and often to Cin-

cinnati. His home was near his father’s, on a farm which he owned,

and where he reared his numerous family. He united with the
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Fairfield Presbyterian Church in 1821, and was ordained elder

of that church in 1840, serving as such until his death, which
occurred suddenly, Nov. 5, 1859. While riding with a neighbor

in a wagon drawn by a spirited pair of oxen a pin about the yoke

became loosened. When adjusting this the cattle started suddenly

and threw him to the ground, the kingbolt of the wagon striking

his head and killing him instantly. The accident occurred a few rods

from his house. The session of the old Fairfield Church, on January

22, i860, adopted resolutions of condolence with the family.

CHILDREN.
220. Mary, b. Nov. 19, 1822.

221. David, b. March 3, 1824.

222. Emily, b. Dec. 12, 1826.

223. JosiAH, b. Sept. 5, 1828.

224. John G., b. Aug. 10, 1829.

225. Amanda, b. Aug. 25, 1831.

226. Samuel, b. Dec. 31, 1833.

227. Nancy J., b. May 21, 1836.

228. Ira M., b. Sept. 10, 1838; d. in infancy.

229. Sarah, b. Feb. 20, 1840; d. in infancy.

230. Caroline M., [Twins; b. Jan. 24, 1842; Sarah is unm., and

231. Sarah, ^ resides at Sterling, Kans.

[66.] Alva Condit (of David) married, 1819, Ruth Axtell (of

Eliab). He died Jan. i, 1883. She died March, 1888. They had

no children. They lived at different times in Pennsylvania, Indiana

and Missouri, and in 1845 removed to Oregon. They were amon^
the organizing members of the first Presbyterian church west of

the Rocky Mountains. This church was organized in September,

1846, with four members, Alva and Ruth, William and Mary Gray.

[67.] Rev. Philip Condit (of David) was born in Mercer
County, Pa., in 1801. He married, Feb. 2, 1826, Nancy Gordon,
born March 30, 1806, who died Jan. 3, 1861. In 1833 he entered

his preparatory course at Jefferson College, while his wife provided

for the family. After graduating, he was licensed to preach, and
was an evangelist in Northwestern Ohio. In 1840 he settled with

his family in Hancock County, Ohio, where he remained one year,

preaching at points thirty miles distant from each other. He then

moved to Wood County, Ohio, and located near the present site of

Tontogany, where he soon after organized the churches of Bethel

(now Tontogany), Milton (now Milton Centre) and Gilead. He
preached for them until 1854, doing also mission work in Lucas
and Williams counties. In 1854 he removed to Oregon by wagon,
and in December of that year settled thirteen miles southeast of

Salem, where he labored as a missionary, dividing his time with
other places not remote. In 1856, assisted by Rev. J. A. Hanna, he
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organized the church of Pleasant Grove, and with his sons was

making preparations to build a house of worship when he was sud-

denly removed by death, Nov. 20, 1856, aged 55 years. His wife

survived him five years.

CHILDREN.

232. Cyrenius, b. Jan. 20, 1827.

233. Sylvanus, b. March 24, 1829.

234. Alva, b. June 3, 1831.

235. Samuel J. M., b. June 21, 1834; m., Nov. 13, 1864, Virginia
Campbell, of Marion County, Oregon. He d. Dec. 25, 1866.

236. Mary Ann R., b. June 21, 1838; m.. Sept. 13, i860, James
Ennis, of Marion County, Oregon. She d. Oct. 2, 1862.

237. David W. C., b. Oct. 15, 1842; d., single, Jan. 15, 1869.

[68.] Elizabeth Condit (of David) married. May 21, 1834,

Samuel Pew, born Oct. 22, 1793; died Dec. 15, 1888. She died

March 24, 1875. Resided in Mercer County, Pa.

CHILDREN.
238. David Condit, b. Feb. 21, 1835; m., Dec. 4, 1862, Sarah Tay-

lor; b. Aug. 18, 1836; d. Jan. 29, 1910. He d. Sept. 7, 1902.

They had: Archibald P., b. May 14, 1864; m.. Sept. 30, 1903,

Mary S. Oates. Mary B, b. Nov. 28, 1866; d. Sept. 16, 1868.

Elizabeth, b. Sept. 30, 1869; d. Feb. 16, 1870. William C., b.

July 10, 1871; m. Mary J. Smith, who d.
;

m., second, Aug.
26, 1903, Mary M. Simmons. John A., b. Feb. 21, 1873; m.,

Nov. 9, 1905, Martha E. Campbell. Florence J., b. Dec. 28,

1876; unm. Anna A., b. April 5, 1880; d. March 5, 1902.

These families reside in Parkersburg and Cairo, W. Va.

239. John N., b. Nov. ii, 1836; d. July 6, 1862.

240. Joseph V., b. Dec. 16, 1838; m.. Sept. 14, 1865, Anna M. Noble;
b. Sept. 10, 1840; d. Jan. 6. 1916. He resides in Plevna,
Kans. They had: Carrie T., b. July 7, 1866; m.. Sept. 4,

1894, William W. Davidson. George N., b. March 23, 1872;
m.. Sept. 20, 1893, Mary E. Cochran; b. Nov. 23, 1874. Sadie
E., b. March 8, 1874; m., March 8, 1894, Ira C. Davidson.
Emma W., b. June 16, 1878; m., Feb. 25, 1903, Andrew T.
Howell; b. Sept, i, 1876. These families reside in Plevna
and Sylvia, Kans.

241. Mary E., b. Sept. 5, 1841 ;
m., Nov. 20, 1868, W. A. Dennis-

ton. Had Monte H. and Samuel D. Residence, Uniontown,
Penna.

242. Abram P., b. July 20, 1843; m., Dec. 25, 1868, Mary E. Haines.
He d. Sept. 16, 1902. Had Ira D., Charles E., Minnie,
Elizabeth, John and Frederick.

243. Thomas V., b. Jan. 9, 1846; d. Aug. 4, 1849.

244. William, b. Feb. 5, 1848; m., Oct., 1870, Anna Rogers. Had
Elizabeth L. He d. Jan. 2, 1905. She resides in Franklin, Pa.

245. Samuel, twin to William, b. Feb. 5, 1848; d. in infancy.

[69.] Jane Condit (of David) married Thomas Russell, born

Jan. I, 1793; died in Iowa in 1838. She lived at Marion, Olmstead



PHILIP, FIFTH GRANDSON OF JOHN. 319

County, Minn., where some of her children resided. She died Jan.

17, 1889. The family moved from Pennsylvania to Ohio in 1844,
and in 1851 removed to Iowa.

CHILDREN.
246. Julia A., b. Oct. 8, 1824; m. Black, who d. They had

Martha, who m. E. B. Potter. She m., second, Rada-
baugh, who d. They had Emma A. and Elva M., twins, b.

Sept. 28, 1859. She m., third, July 18, 1865, Major B. Potter,

who d. May 5, 1905. She d. Sept. 2, 1896. They had
Maurice W.,'b. Feb. 22, 1869; single; at Simpson, Minn.

247. Jabez, b. June 5, 1826; m., 1854, Nancy Rowland; both dead.

248. James, b. Feb. 7, 1828; m., Oct. 31, 1848, Sarah E. Lord. Had
Warren L., Ella and Florence. They resided in Mantorville,
Minn., where he was Postmaster for several years, and
where he d.

249. Philip C., b. Aug. 22, 1830; d. 1850.

^250. Martha, b. June 14, 1832; m., 1849, S. L. North; she d. 1850.

251.

Samuel P., b. Sept. 1834; d., single, about 1895, on his boat on
the Columbia River at Astoria, Oregon.

[70.] Sarah Condit (of David) married, June 16, 1835, Ben-

jamin Archer, born in Washington, Pa., March 21, 1809; died April

28, 1886. They resided in Lindsley’s Mills, Washington County,

where they reared their family and where she died April i, 1881.

CHILDREN.
252. David, b. Nov. 7, 1838. He enlisted in Co. K, i6th Penna.

Cavalry, in 1861; d. in Washington, D. C., Jan. 3, 1863.

253. Melinda J., b. Jan. 7, 1842; m., Nov. 7, 1870, Rev. Samuel
Graham; b. Jan. 15, 1825; d. April 9, 1902. She d. Aug. 31,

1912. He was a Presbyterian clergyman, who was ordained
by the Presbytery of Washington, Pa., in 1865. They had
Mary L., b. May 18, 1877; m., Oct. 23, 1901, Blaine Aiken
Residence, Washington, Pa. Had John M. B., Melinda J.

and James B.

254. John C., b. March 10, 1844; m., Aug. 26, 1874, Sarah J. Burns;
b. March 14, 1852; d. April 13, 1902. He m., second, Oct. 1,

1904, Harriet N. Crow. They reside in Prosperity, Pa. Had:
Sarah B., b. Aug. 29, 1875. John B., b. Sept. 6, 1877; d.

Aug. 17, 1894. Benjamin F., b. Feb. i, 1880; d. May 3, 1916.

William C., b. March 14, 1882. Robert L., b. Sept. i6, 1884.

255. Mary Ann, b. July 26, 1846; m., March 6, 1875, Rev. David H.
King; b. Dec. 8, 1843. She d. Dec. 23, 1877. He is pastor

of the Presbyterian Church in Millville, N. J. They had
David H., Jr., b. Feb. 28, 1876; m., April 10, 1911, Mattie
Brooks. He d. March 25, 1913. Had Marian and Mariel,
twins; Marian d.

[71.] Phebe Condit (of David) married. Sept, ii, 1828, John
Feather, born in Turnbull County, Ohio, April 4, 1806. He died

April 22, 1878. He was a farmer and resided in Perry Township,
Mercer County, Pa. Phebe resided with her daughter near Hadley,

Pa. She died June 2i, 1891.
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CHILDREN.
256. Ira, b. Aug. 7, 1829; 1853, Josephine Coulter, who d. at

Port Royal, S. C., Aug. 20, 1867. Had John C., a physician,

who d. March 20, 1909; Francis F., d. July 9, 1912, and
Lizzie, d. He m., second, Dec. 14, 1869, Hannah Bell. He
d. Nov. 18, 1887. She resides in Sandy Lake, Pa.

257. May, b. Feb. 21, 1831; d., unm., Oct. 16, 1895.

258. Rachel, b. April 18, 1832; m., April' 18, 1854, Johnson Mc-
Cartney; b. June II, 1822; d. Dec. ii, 1901. She d. March
29, 1916, in Clarks Mills, Pa. They had: Cynthia, b. Feb.
i9» 1855. William B., b. Dec. 17, 1856. Cornelius A., b. Oct.

21, 1858. James H., b. June 2, 1861. John E., b. June 17,

1863. Stephen L., b. Sept. 17, 1865. Hiram F., b. Oct. 16,

1867. Phillip L., b. Feb. 20, 1870. Louisa A., b. Aug. 6, 1872.

259. William, b. Jan. 2, 1834; m., i860, Sarah Kidd; d. Aug. 11,

1867. Had John, b. Jan. 22, 1863; d. June 9, 1889. He m.
second, Feb. 14, 1870, Mary J. Fowler, b. Sept. 13, 1837; d.

Sept. 2, 1906. He d. Dec. 24, 1909, at Grand Rapids, Ohio.
Had George F., b. March 7, 1872; m. Elizabeth M. Baldwin.
They have John B., Frederick C., George B., Elizabeth M.
and Beatrice H. Grand Rapids, Ohio.

260. Cornelius, b. Aug. 10, 1836; m., Nov. 19, 1861, Anna A. Mc-
Quillan. Had Lizzie D., Frank C., Mary P., m. W. C. Colter,

and Lillie L., m. F. L. Straight. He d. May 30, 1873. She
resides in Sheakleyville, Pa.

261. David, b. April 27, 1838; m., May 12, 1866, Esther Merrill.

Had Clyde M. David d. May 10, 1870. His widow and son
are dead.

262. Stephen, b. Dec. i, 1840; m., Feb. 28, 18^5, Mary J. Car-
ringer. They reside on his farm in Hadley, Pa., with their

son, Rolla J., b. March 9, 1867; m., March 10, 1891, Mary
E. Sheakley.

263. Hiram, b. Jan. i, 1843; m., Oct. 15, 1868, Christiana Saurs; b.

Nov. 15, 1844. They reside in Jackson Center, Pa. They
had: Flora A., b. Jan. 5, 1871; m. E. G. Weston. Milton R.,

b. Feb. 12, 1874; single; Jackson Center, Pa. Clara M., b.

May 18, 1876; m. V. E. Marsh. Katherine E., b. Nov. 4,

1878; unm. Calvin R., b. Dec. 25, 1881; m. Annie Berglund.
Arvilla P., b. Sept. 10, 1884; m. Elmer Chamberlin. The
families of their children reside in Iowa and Nebraska.

264. Nancy J., b. May 31, 1845; m., March 23, 1881, John Vaughn;
b. April II, 1825; d. Sept, ii, 1905. She m., second, Aug. 19,

1910, Thomas C. Haller; b. Dec. 22, 1840. They reside in

Kirksville, Mo. She had Frank E. Vaughn, b. Aug. 19, 1883;
d. Aug. 16, 1884.

265. John, b. Feb. 21, 1847; m., Dec. 29, 1873, Anna J. Burrows;
b. Nov. 20, 1851; d. Dec. 17, 1915. He d. Jan. 28, 1916, in

Petoskey, Mich. They had: Alice L., b. Oct. 30, 1874; m.
Victor S. Rolfe. Preston A., b. Jan. 24, 1877; m. Sylvia E.

Miller. Lavina, b. Feb. 20, 1879; m. Hiram A. Moore. John,
b. Feb. 24, 1882; d. Dec. 7, 1891. Norman L., b. May 30,

1887; m. Bertha Kramer. Floyd W., b. April 24, 1892. Ray
V., b. April 12, 1896. The families reside in Petoskey and
Alanson, Mich.

266. George, b. Aug. 7, 1850; m., 1874, Lizzie M. Cassiday, who d.

July, 1914. He resides in Rochester, Pa. Had George, Jr.,

Leska and Lula.
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[81.] David Condit (of Jonas) married Eunice Tuttle. He
was a farmer at Lower Ten-Mile, Washington County, Pa., where
they both died.

CHILD.
267. Eunice; m. Jackson; reside in Michigan.

[82.] Isaac Condit (of Jonas) married, Oct. 7, 1817, Cather-

ine Cooper, born June 17, 1798; died Feb. 12, 1876. He died near

Bucyrus, Ohio, Feb., 1840. They moved from Washington County,

Pa., to Crawford County, Ohio, in 1839. He and his wife were
members of the Cumberland Presbyterian Church. He was a

farmer.
CHILDREN.

268. David, b. July 8, 1818.

269. Caroline, b. Feb. 5, 1820.

270. Rebecca, b. July 12, 1823; m., Feb. 9, 1843, Robert Foster, who
d. She had two sons and a daughter, Jennie, by Foster.

M., second, Disbrew Oliver.

271. Ephraim, b. July 29, 1826.

272. Eunice M., b. Nov. 9, 1830.

[83.] Phebe Condit (of Jonas) married, Jan. 14, 1819,

Michael Cline, of Belmont County, Ohio, born March 8, 1789.

Resided in Washington County, Pa., until 1827, when they moved
to Martinsburg, Knox County, Ohio, where they remained until his

death in 1866. She died Nov. 16, 1875.

CHILDREN.
273. Ira, b. Oct. 18, 1819; m. Minerva Cook. He was killed by a

falling tree. May 31, 1850.

274. Michael, b. Dec. 4, 1821; m. Sarah F. Weatherby, b. Sept. 22,

1826; d. Feb. 28, 1905. He d. Dec. 16, 1893, in North Lewis-
burg, Ohio. Had: Hugh M., b. Sept. 13, 1844. Phebe A.,

b. Feb. 17, 1846; d. Feb. 14, 1848. Eunice E., b. Aug. 20,

1849; d. June lo, 1880. Sarah L., b. Sept. 21, 1852. Hannah
M., b. July 30, 1855; d. Dec. 26, 1885. Emma J., b. Jan. 6,

i860; d. April 24, 1862. Michael B., b. May 30, 1862; d.

May 8, 1864. Louis Condit, b. April 27, 1865; m. Dot L.

Creps; has Joyce, b. Sept. 16, 1893. Louis resides in Pasa-
dena, Cal. Writes his name “Kline.”

275. Isaac, b. Sept. 24, 1823; m., Jan. 22, 1846, Susan Ball; b. Oct.

13, 1825; d. Feb. 12, 1886. Had: Phebe, b. Feb. 25, 1847.

Willimina, b. Sept. 3, 1850; d. April 8, 1851. William B.,

b. Nov. I, 1853. He m., second, Dec. i, 1886, Sophia Barrett,

b. March 8, 1865. He was a physician in Kansas, where he
d. Oct. 18, 1889. His widow resides in La Cygne, Kans.

276. Jonas C., b. Nov. i, 1825; m., Feb. 25, 1850, Elizabeth A. Ware.
He was a veteran of the Civil War with an honorable record
as a soldier. He d. Nov. 20, 1913, in Marysville, Ohio. Had
Phidelia A., Rozella J., Ira B., Lester W., and Allie F.

277. Eunice, b. Feb. 3, 1830; m., May 25, 1848, William Ridgely
Marriott, b. March 22, 1825; d. Aug. 17, 1907. She d. June
6, 1900. They resided in Kansas. Had: William Howard, b.
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Jan. 13, 1849; m., first, Mary Doty; second, Jennie Tutt.
Joshua E., d. at three years. Michael Eugene, b. Jan. 16,

1855; m. Mary J. Woods. Holton, Kans.

278. Hannah, b. March 23, 1833; m., Aug. 29, 1859, Janies Wylie,
b. April 23, 1823; d. April, 1902. She resides in Springfield,

Ohio. They had Vada O., b. May 19, i86o; Ira B., b. Jan.
1, 1866.

[84.] Samuel Condit (of Jonas) married, Oct. 13, 1825, Eliz-

abeth Carter, who died March 17, 1842, aged 39 years. He was a

farmer and resided at Edgar County, 111 ., where he died Sept. 24,

CHILDREN.
279. Sarah Jane, b. Oct. 18, 1826; m., Oct. 12, 1848, James Tucker

Braddock, who d. in Illinois, 1876. She d. Feb. 14, 1908.

280. Mary Ann, b. April 29, 1828.

[S5.] Jemima Condit (of Jonas) married David Forsyth. They
had Jonas F. and Alexander F.

; no dates. She married second,

Samuel Hazlett, born May 9, 1791. He was a farmer in Washing-
ton County, Pa., where he died Aug. 28, 1872. She died Nov. 3,

CHILDREN.
281. Samuel J., b. Oct. 16, 1837; m. Anna E. Hanna, b. Aug. 17,

1845; d. Jan. 21, 1878. He d. Aug. 25, 1880. They had
Luella J., b. Oct. 25, 1866; m., March i, 1888, Wilson Lane,

b. Feb. 8, 1866; d. Aug. 22, 1913. She resides in Alva, Okla.,

with her family of eight children.

282. Isaac C., b. Feb. 20, 1840; m., April 4, 1867, Nancy E. Jen-
nings, b. Aug. 18, 1842. He was a physician in California,

Pa., where he d. June 21, 1914. She resides in California,

Pa. No children.

283. John M., b. Nov. i, 1844; m., June ii, 1868, Martha Elmer,

b. Dec. 29, 1847. He was a farmer in Washington County,
Pa., where he d. March 29, 1904. She resides in Washing-
ton. They had: Edgar M., b. Dec. 8, 1869; m., July 9, 1902,

Rosella Kenamond
;
he is a physician in Washington, Pa.

James H., b. March 18, 1871; m., March 5, 1903, Laura
Brownlee. Samuel H., b. Aug. 28, 1872; m., July 25, 1896,

Elizabeth Horn.

284. Josephine R., b. Oct. 1, 1846; m.. Sept. 23, 1873, John E. Fin-

ley, b. Sept. 23, 1849. He is a farmer in Uniontown, Pa.

They had Winona, b. May 16, 1875, m. Holland;
Anna M., b. June 7, 1878; unm.

285. James K., b. May 9, 1849; m., Nov. 20, 1872, Ruth Dodd, b.

April 17, 1855. He is a gardener; resides in Crafton, Pa.

They had Myrtle B., b. Dec. 26, 1873, m. Rev. Thomas E.

Boord, a Baptist minister in Tyrone, Pa.; and Hazella R., b.

Sept. 8, 1892.

286. Ruth E., b. Oct. 18, 1853 ;
unm. Uniontown, Pa.

[87.] Stephen D. Condit (of Jonas) married, in Washington
County, Pa., Feb. 22, 1835, Rachel Tuttle, born March 5, 1812,

who died Feb. 27, 1879. He was a farmer in Washington County,

Pa., where he died Oct. 18, 1896,
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287.

288.

289.

290.

291.

292.

293.

294.

295.

296.

297 -

CHILDREN.

Sally M., b. Dec. 12, 1835; unm.; resided at Amity, Pa.; d.

Aug. II, 1914.

Cephas, b. Dec. 24, 1836.

Charlotte, b. July 26, 1838.

Hannah, b. Feb. 24, 1840.

Simon S., b. April 3, 1841.

Mary E., b. June 28, 1842.

Margaret A., b. May 22, 1844.

JABEZ A., b. Sept. 9, 1845.

Priscilla E. /

Eunice J

Twins; b. May 14, 1847; Eunice d. Jan. 19, 1848.

Martha J., b. Sept. 10, 1851; unm.

[88.] Daniel Condit (of Jonas) married, Feb. 2, 1837, Pris-

cilla Carter, born Aug. ii, 1819, who died Oct. 20, 1874. He mar-
ried second, Amanda Clutter, Nov. 24, 1875. She died Jan. i, 1878.

He married third, Mary Johnson, April 14, 1880. His mother was
the daughter of Rev. Thaddeus Dodd, of early Presbyterianism in

Western Pennsylvania. Daniel was a farmer most of his life at

Amity, Washington County, Pa. He was a Presbyterian, and a use-

ful and zealous member of the Amity Church for many years. He
was ordained ruling elder of that church Sept. 12, 1858, and was
active in the performance of his official duties. He was superinten-

dent of the Sabbath School twenty years, and for twenty-five years

leader of the choir. He died June 22, 1887.

CHILDREN.

298. William C., b. Oct. 6, 1839.

299. Mary J., b. Oct. 14, 1842.

300. Ruth A., b. April 2, 1850.

[90.] Cephas D. Condit (of Jonas) married, Oct. 12, 1842,

Mary Bane, born March 21, 1824, who died Aug. 2, 1855. He mar-
ried second, in 1857, Hannah Riggs, born Nov. 13, 1819; died Nov.

12, 1898. He died at Holbrook, Pa., Jan. 15, 1882. He was a

farmer in Greene County, Pa.

CHILDREN BY MARY.

301. Samuel B., b. July 13, 1843.

302. Daniel W., b. Jan. 14, 1845.

303. Silas L., b. Dec. 5, 1847. •

304. Henry C., b. Oct. 13, 1850; d. Oct. 19, i86i.

305. Elizabeth J., b. July i, 1853.

CHILDREN BY HANNAH.
306. Mary C., b. July 16, 1859.

307. Florella, b. June 7, 1863.
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[91.] Silas Condit (of Jonas) graduated at Washington Col-

lege, Pa.; studied medicine and went South about 1845. He is said

to have entered the Confederate service as surgeon during the

Rebellion. He resided in New Orleans, La., where he married Eliza-

beth McConnell, who died Aug. 2, 1875. He died in New Orleans,

April 12, 1898, from a fracture of the skull caused by being struck

by a bicycle.

[93.] David Plum Condit (of Moses) was born in Goshen,

Orange County, N. Y., in 1796. Married Maria Conroy, Jan. 8,

1818. She was born April i, 1800, in Burlington, Vt. ;
died Feb.

3, 1881. He was a prosperous farmer in Junius, Seneca County,
N. Y., where he died Dec. 27, 1870.

CHILDREN.
308. Amzi L. B., Nov. 2, i8i8.

309. Sarah, Nov. i, 1819.

310. Julia Ann, June 3, 1821.

311. Eveline, Sept. 3, 1822.

312. Harriet, April 28, 1826; unm.
;

d. Aug. 7, 1877.-

313. Charles, June 27, 1832.

314. Electa, Nov. 14, 1835.

315. Mary, Feb. 27, 1841.

[94.] Julia Ann Condit (of Moses), born 1797; married

Benjamin Wooden, Sept. 25, 1814. He was born March i, 1787.

He was a farmer near Geneva, N. Y. He died . His

son, B. Pardee Wooden, lives on the homestead.

CHILDREN OF JULIA ANN CONDIT (of Moses).

316. Moses C. Wooden, b. Oct. 9, 1815; m. Eunice S. Mead, b. Jan.

19, 1832; d. July 27, 1893. They had: Cyrus J., Dec. 20, 1851.

Nathaniel P., May 19, 1853; d. 1879. Sarah J., June 19, 1854.

Harriet E., Sept. 14, 1855. Moses B., Nov. 27, 1857.

317. Matilda Wooden, b. March 24, 1817; m. M. C. Pardee Sept.

9, 1841. He was b. Dec. 17, 1817; d. Feb. 8, 1847. She d.

1900. No children.

318. Elsie Wooden, b. Aug. 13, 1819; m. Edwin Weyburn, M. D.,

Feb. 18, 1840. He was b. Nov. 20, 1818; d. June 20, 1879.

She d. May 18, 1877. They had H. D. Weyburn, Aug. 6,

1843; Moses C., Aug. 13, 1845; Louis A., Nov. ii, 1849; S.

Fletcher, Nov. 28, 1853; Lottie M., Aug. 18, 1859.

319. Mary Wooden, b. Sept. 14, 1821; m. David Reymond April 25,

1845. She d. Aug. 27, 1847. They had Juliette, b. June
12, 1846.

320. James Wooden, b. Jan. i, 1824; d. unm.

321. Electa C. Wooden, b. Feb. i8, 1826; m. Gilman Church Nov.

3, 1847; b. June 14, 1826. They had one child, Warren, b.

Aug. 4, 1850. She d. March 23, 1854.

322. Julia Ann Wooden, b. Feb. 16, 1828; d. .

323. Caroline Wooden, b. March 13, 1830; d. .
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324. Gustin G. Wooden, b. Aug. 3, 1832; m., May 3, 1863, Rosetta

Dusett. Had one child, Rose. No dates.

325. Harriet M. Wooden, b. April 23, 1835; m. P. G. Merritt Sept.

25, 1867. He d. . They had: Harriet T., Jan. 31, 1869;

d. Dec. 12, 1872. Myrtie M., Aug. 21, 1870. Minnie A., Dec.
I, 1871. Elsie May, May 12, 1874. Effie A., Feb. 16, 1876.

Julia E., Oct. 22, 1879.

326. Byron G. Wooden, b. Oct. 7, 1837; m. Malvina Kelly Jan. 16,

1866. She was b. Jan. 15, 1844. No children.

327. B. Pardee Wooden, b. March 12, 1840; m. Mary E. Reed Sept.

27, 1871. She was b. May 8, 1844. They had Clarence R.,

March 18, 1873, d. Nov. 23, same year; Julia G., April 21,

1874; Navini R., Nov. 2, 1876; Lizzie R., Aug. 30, 1880; Elsie

M., July 25, 1882.

[95-] John Ball Condit (of Moses), 1798; married Betsey

(Elizabeth) West. He died Feb. 8, 1864. He was a blacksmith

by trade, and carried on a large business in Clyde, N. Y. He was
a major of militia, and was much respected in the village. All trace

of his three children are lost to the family, and no dates are pro-

curable.

CHILDREN.
328. James went to California early in life.

329. Sarah m. Samuel Ward, M. D. They had one child, Caroline.

330. Lavinia m. Dwight Van Benbury. They had one daughter, who
m. Noble.

[96.] Caroline Condit (of Moses) was born in Goshen,

Orange County, N. Y., 1802; married Abijah Mosher,f May 25,

1825. He was born in Whitestown, Oneida County, N. Y., March

3, 1794. She died at the home of his son, C. C. Mosher, Seneca

Falls, N. Y., Nov. 26, 1867. He died Feb. i, 1864. They had two
boys and two girls who died in infancy.

CHILDREN.
331. George Otis, b. March 4, 1833; m. Anna Mann Jan. i, 1859.

She was b. Dec. 25, 1843. He d. March 13, 1874. They had
Caroline C., June 26, 1861; Gertrude E., Feb. 2, 1863; Sarah
F., Sept. 28, 1867; Hattie C., May 2, 1869; Abbie, July 26,

1870; Hugh, Feb. 7, 1874.

332. Sarah Elizabeth, b. Sept. 16, 1834; unm.

333. David Bernard, b. Feb. 27, 1838; m. Jane Ruddy July 4, i860.

He is a machinist at Seneca Falls, N. Y. Children: William
Arthur, April 2, 1861; Amelia E., April 4, 1863; d. 1894;
Charles Otis, May 7, 1866; Clarence H. and Clara (twins),

Jan. 25, 1873.

t Abijah Mosher was the son of Lieut. John Mosher and Hannah Warren; she was
a first cousin of Maj.-Gen. Joseph Warren, of Bunker Hill fame. Abijah Mosher was
a soldier in the war of 1812. In early life he learned the tanner and currier trade
and began business for himself; his health failing, he was led to change his business,
when he entered mercantile life in Utica, N. Y. He was a member of the Executive
Committee of the Utica Anti-Slavery Society. He was a strong character along all lines
that pertained to our country’s good, and was a noble, Christian gentleman.
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^334. Charles Condit Mosher, b. May 8, 1842, at Waterloo, N. Y.;
m. Maria Antoinette, daughter of Timothy and Ann Eliza
Badgley, April 14, 1869. He was b. Oct. 24, 1842. One
child (an adopted daughter), Louise M., b. March 28, 1864,
m. Arthur Malcolm Seekell Aug. i, 1888.

[97.] Sarah Condit (of Moses), born 1804; married George
Mason, May 12, 1830. She died Nov. 7, 1867. He was a cabinet

maker by trade, and was born in Massachusetts. All their married

life was spent in Clyde, N. Y. He died July 2, 1886.

CHILDREN.

335 * John Mason, b. Feb. 23; m. Betsey A. Rockefeller July 4, 1866.

She was b. Dec. 17, 1839. One child, Harry D., b. Jan. 9,

1879, d. .

336. Jane Mason, b. Aug. 5, 1841; m. Joseph Fibbitts May 10, 1882.

He was b. April 23, 1833. She d. .

337. Jeanette Mason (twin to Jane), b. Aug. 5, 1841; unm.

338. Julia Mason, b. Nov. 29, 1843; m. Albertus W. Badgley Oct.

17, 1877, only son of Timothy and Ann Eliza Badgley, b. in

Cayuga, N. Y., April 3, 1848. She d. Nov. 2, 1895. They
had Mason G., Aug. n, 1878; Winefred E., Dec. 29, 1879;
Norman K., Nov. 29, 1881; Louie A., Nov. 14, 1887.

[98.] James Harvey Condit (of Moses), born May 7, 1807,

in Junius, Seneca County, N. Y. He left home when a young
man and never returned. All trace of him was lost, as he never

wrote to his parents.

[99.] Electa Ball Condit (of Moses), born in Junius, Seneca

County, N. Y., May i, 1812; married Carlton Brown. She mar-
ried second, Thomas Herbert, and third, Thomas Dryer. After her

second husband’s death the family moved to Michigan, and no infor-

mation of them has been received. All are believed to be dead.

CHILDREN.
339. Myron Brown, by first husband.

340. Sarah Herbert, by second husband, b. May, 1852. She m.
Fulton Goyer, and had one son and one daughter.

[100.] Phebe Condit (of Rev. Ira) married, Jan. 6, 1832,

David Miley. They moved from Mercer County, Pa., to Belleville,

111 ., where he died Aug. 24, 1878. His widow survived him.

fCharles Condit Mosher was a soldier during the Civil War. He enlisted October 8,

1861, in Co. B, 85th N. Y. Vol. Re-enlisted January 1, 1864, at Plymouth, N. C., in

the same regiment. He was captured with his brigade at the battle of Plymouth, N. C.,
April 20, 1864, and was confined in the rebel prisons at Andersonville, Ga., Charleston
and Florence, S. C. He was released from prison March 1, 1865. He is a machinist
and lives at Geneva, N. Y.
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CHILDREN.
341. A son, b. Jan. 14, 1833, d. June 19, 1834.

342. George C., b. May 31, 1839: resided in Belleville, 111 . He m.,

Sept. 25, i86o, Jane Wilderman, who d. July 29, 1879. He
d. Sept., 1883. They had five children, three of whom were
living in 1885. John D., b. Aug. 19, 1862, entered West
Point Academy; Julian J., b. Oct. 29, 1864, entered the State
Normal School, Carbondale, 111 .; Emer J., b. Oct. 22, 1873.

343. A daughter, b. March 4, 1844, d. July 4, 1845.

[loi.] John Condit (of Rev. Ira) was born in Mercer County,
Pa., 1803; married. May, 1830, Mary Zahniser, born Dec. 25, 1808.

She died Oct. 19, 1836. He married second, Mary Limbert, April,

1839, who died Sept. 3, 1884. The early training of John Condit
in Western Pennsylvania, among the first settlers in the backwoods,

qualified him for the sterner duties of life. At the age of 17 he left

home and walked to Buffalo, where he obtained employment as a

carpenter. Naturally gifted with a genius in woodworking, he made
rapid progress, and regularly sent his wages home to assist in the

support of the family. After an absence of several years he returned

to Mercer County, Pa., and settled in Georgetown. In 1829 he

built the Fairfield Presbyterian Church, being the first frame church

in Mercer County. In 1835 he built the Georgetown Presbyterian

Church, which is still occupied and is in good repair. Soon after his

first marriage he erected for himself a brick residence in Georgetown.
He engaged in the cabinet-making business, and subsequently merged
it into the manufacture of w'agons and carriages, and was quite suc-

cessful. In 1840 he became associated with his brother-in-law in

mercantile trade at Rockville, Pa., and subsequently removed to

Georgetown, where he extended his business. In 1866 he retired

from business, sold his farm and removed to Girard, Pa., where he

died Nov. 27, 1880. Of his career as a citizen, he is spoken of in

the highest praise. < For a number of years he was a justice of the

peace, and was always actively engaged in measures for the elevation

and Christianizing of the human family.

CHILDREN.
344. Caroline, b. May 8, 1831.

345. Ira M., b. Jan. 14, 1833.

[104.] Mary Condit (of Rev. Ira) married, Feb., 1842, Mat-
thew Irwin, a merchant, who died at Sheakleyville, Pa., Nov., 1843,
leaving one child, who died soon after. She died at Monroe, Wis.,

July, 1846.

[105.] Hannah Condit (of Rev. Ira) married, Feb. 19, 1835,

James Muse, born Oct. 12, 1801. He was a widower and a native

of Allegheny County, Pa. Removed to Mercer County while young
and engaged in farming until 1848, when he began a mercantile life
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which lasted until 1862. He was a prominent member of the Meth-
odist Episcopal Church. He died Nov. 25, 1865, in New Lebanon,
Pa. She died Feb. 24, 1888.

CHILDREN.
346. Jane, b. July 17, 1836; d. April 12, 1837.

347. Mary, b. Sept. 20, 1838; m., July i, 1858, Wilson Dean, b. Oct.

20, 1838; d. March 12, 1911. She d. April 23, 1910. They
had: Rosetta, b. July 19, 1859; m. George A. Amon. Kit
Carson, b. Feb. lo, 1862; m. Jessie Diller. Milo E., b. July
12, 1866; rn. Ina B. Rupert. Harry, b. Dec. 12, 1867; m. Anna
Rupert.

348. Addison, b. Sept. 21, 1840; m., Dec. 7, 1864, Susanna Dean.
He enlisted in the 83d Regt., Penna. Vols., Aug., 1861, served
his term of enlistment and d. from the results of army life,

June 5, 1872. She d. Sept. 26, 1887. Had Charles P., b. Dec.

20, 1865; m. Jessie Reed. Resides in Reno, Pa.

349. Norval W., b. Aug. 29, 1843. Killed in battle in Fredericks-
burg, Va., May 3, 1863.

350. Meribah L., b. March 25, 1846; m., Dec. 29, 1859, William
Sullivan, b. Aug. 17, 1836; d. June 15, 1892. She resides in

Sandy Lake, Pa. Had James Edgar, b. Oct. 2, i860; m.
Margaret A. Jones. Sandy Lake.

351. Caroline, b. Dec. 18, 1847; m. May 3, 1866, Rev. Reuben C.

Smith, D. D., b. Aug. 7, 1838. She d. March 6, 1914. He
resides in Wesleyville, Pa., and is active in ministerial work.
They had: Ira M., b. Sept. 4, 1867; m. Josephine Dunlop.
Jay B., b. June 29, 1869; m. Nanett Douglate. Genevieve, b.

Jan. 18, 1875; m. Dr. Reid A. Wilson. Carry M., b. Sept.

26, 1880; m. John O. Karicher. Frank G., b. Oct. 14, 1885;
m. Frances Blackwell.

352. Frank D., b. June 24, 1850; m., March 7, 1871, Isabelle Blatt.

He d. Nov. 27, 1910. She resides in Meadville, Pa. No
children.

[106.] Rachel Condit (of Rev. Ira) married, June 29, 1837,

William H. Scott. They moved to Iowa in 1858, where she died

May 30, 1861. He married second, in 1862, Margaret Oliver.

W. H. Scott was born in Mercer County, Pa., Jan. 31, 1814. He
became a member of the Presbyterian Church at Cool Spring, Pa., in

1831, under the ministry of Rev. Ira Condit; was elder, of the

church in Pennsylvania for fifteen years, and a deacon in the Con-
gregational Church in Iowa sixteen years. He died at Winthrop,
Buchanan County, Iowa, March 17, 1894.

CHILDREN.
353. Ira C., b. June 9, 1838. Enlisted in the ist Iowa Cavalry Sept.,

1861; re-enlisted Feb., 1864; d. in Hempstead, Tex., Sept.

1, 1865.

354. Mary E., b. April 26, 1840; m., Jan. 23, i860, Jesse G. Merrill;

d. March 28, 1868. Had Eva, b. June 29, 1861, m. Perry V.
Craig; Oscar E., b. May 29, 1864, and Ira Jay. She m.,

second, Nov. 24, 1880, E. P. Brintnall; d. Jan. 31, 1911. She
d. Jan. 14, 1912. They had Earl P., b. Sept. 18, 1882, m.
Pearl Thompson; Millie C., b. Jan. 2, 1885, m. Harvey Gill.-
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355. Alfred M., b. Jan. 4, 1842; m., Dec. 26, 1873, Sarah E. Jones,
b. in Allegheny, Pa., who d. Nov. 23, 1876. He moved to

Iowa in 1877, where he d. April 13, 1878. Had Lizzie May,
b. July 26, 1876; m., May 16, 1899, Rev. John T. Reeve, D. D.,

b. July 12, 1872. They had Warren Scott, b. April 20, 1900;
Mary E., b. Oct. 31, 1902; Katherine M., b. May 17, 1904.

Mr. Reeve is a graduate of Princeton Theological Seminary,
and is pastor of the Fourth Presbyterian Church, Philadel-
phia, Pa.

356. Sarah E., b. Nov. 26, 1844; d. Feb. 26, 1847.

[108.] Jonas Condit (of Rev. Ira) married, Oct. 30, 1837,

Miranda Church, born Oct. 16, 1819. They resided in Denver,

Colo., where he died Nov. 16, 1893. She died April ii, 1896.

357 -

358.

359.

360.

361.

362.

CHILDREN.
Delia, b. Oct. 8, 1838; d. April i8, 1856.

William L., b. Dec. 17, 1840; d., single. Sept. 13, 1913.

Cyrus T., b. Oct. 15, 1843.

Clarenden, b. April 29, 1852; d. April 12', 1856.

Adella,

Ira Corydon,
j

'j Twins; b. July 27, 1857. Ira Corydon d. July

29, 1869. Adella is unm. Resides in Denver,
Colo.

[114.] Minerva Condit (of Ezekiel) married Simeon Axtell,

who died in Roseville, 111 ., previous to 1850. She died in Gales-

burg, 111.

CHILDREN.
363. Belinda, m. Rev. Samuel Dilley, a Congregational minister.

Had Ida R., Elbert, Zenas and Anna. Belinda d. in Part-

ridge, Kans.

364. Sylvester, m. and moved to Iowa. Had a family.

365. Ruth, m. St. John. Lived and d. in Chicago, 111 . They
had a son, who was a stock buyer in Chicago.

[115.] Elizabeth Condit (of Ezekiel) married, June 7, 1821,

Joseph Axtell (of Thomas), born April 17, 1792. They resided in

Roseville, 111 ., where he died May 12, 1851. She died Nov. 12, 1852.

CHILDREN.
366. Eunice, b. May 22, 1823; Sept. 6, 1847, Eli Robinson. Had

Seymour, Dexter, Amelia and Florence. They resided in

College Springs, Iowa, where Eli d. She m., second, William
Dilley. She d. in Curtis, Neb., Sept. 23, 1903.

367. Bathsheba, b. May i, 1825; d. in infancy.

368. Samuel, b. April 19, 1826; m., March 27, 1849, Elizabeth
Streight. He d. Nov. 25, 1899.

369. Pliny F., b. Aug. 19, 1829; m., Oct. 10, 1854, Sarah Rice, b.

Nov. 26, 1829; d. July 8, 1864. Had: Olive, b. March 4,

1856; m. John L. Snyder, who d. April 5, 1910. Celestia, b.

Sept. 9, 1857; m. James A. Davidson. Ophelia, b. Jan. 20,
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1859; m. Lewis L. Dyche. Pliny m., second, April, 1867,
Martha Hitchcock. He d. Sept. 20, 1887, in Sterling, Kans.
They had: Lottie, b. Feb. 26, 1869; d. June 10, 1886. Orville
C., b. June 13, 1870; m. Caroline L. Davidson. Burton F.,

b. July 29, 1875; ni- Katherine S. Donnell. Blanche, b. Oct.

20, 1876; m. Milton E. Hinman. Elvira M., b. Oct. 29, 1882;
d. Feb. 22, 1883. Howard L., b. July 8, 1884; d. Aug. 3, 1884.

370. Clarinda, b. Sept. 18, 1831; m., Sept. 6, 1847, Samuel Cole, b.

Dec. 20, 1821; d. Oct. 31, 1909. She d. Dec. 25, 1889. They
had : Almera, b. Dec. 1 5, 1848 ;

m. W. J. McClelland. H. Eliza-

beth, b. March 2, 1851; unm. Rilda P., b. Jan. 7, 1855; unm.
Albert E., b. July 25, 1857; m. Emma J. Efan. Luella, b.

Jan. 4, i86o; m. George W. Cass. Myrtle A., b. April 2,

1862; unm. Margaret V., b. Jan. 9, 1865; d. July 16, 1887.

Clarinda E., b. Oct. 1, 1870; m. William J. Roth. Mary A.,

b. March 28, 1873; m. Emmett E. Lynn.

371. Amy, b. Aug» 19, 1833; m., Nov. 17, 1853, John N. Rice, b.

Aug. 6, 1832. They had Orilla E., b. Dec. 21, 1854; m. John

J. Booth, husband of her deceased sister Eva. Eva A., b.

Nov. I, 1856; m. John J. Booth, b. June 4, 1850; she d. April
l, 1891. Sumner J., b. Dec. 21, 1858; m. Carrie B. Water-
man. Franklin H., b. April 21, 1862; m. Rena M. Pendleton.
Ernest J., b. Jan. 7, 1865; m. Myrtice Mygatt. Lizzie B., b.

Sept. 21, 1868; m. George A. Enos. Whitman S., b. June 21,

1870; single. Dr. Jesse A., b. Oct. 26, 1874; m. Lola Wiser.
John N. Rice m., second, Nov., 1895, Mrs. Mary Carscallen.

They reside in Harvard, Neb.

372. Linus C., b. Sept. 3, 1835; m., Dec. 3, 1862, Sarah J. Wellman.
He is a farmer and bee keeper in Roseville, 111 . They had
no children. They devoted their estate to the support of

missions, and have been very liberal givers to that cause,

both foreign and domestic.

373. Caroline, b. July ii, 1837; d. July 2, 1864.

374. Permelia, b. Jan. 15, 1840; m., April 20, 1869, Elmer Everett,

b. Aug. 2, 1842. They reside in Partridge, Kans. Have
Arthur C., b. Feb. 2, 1872; single. Leo G., b. Feb. 21, 1878;
m. Grace Osborne. Elvessie, b. Dec. 2, i88i; m. Franz E.

Mellberg.

375. Sarah J., b. Sept. 4, 1842; m., Dec. 26, 1865, David Van Gilder.

She resides in University Place, Neb. They had M. Luella,

b. March 10, 1867; m., first, Frank V. Dally; second, J. W.
Waits. Charles E., b. July ii, 1868; d. Oct. 12, 1886. O. J.,

b. Dec. 21, 1871; d. Aug. 17, 1873. Nellie, b. April 19, 1874;
m. Charles W. Strader. Ray M., b. May 19, 1878; m. Pearl
M. Anslin.

376. Zenas j., b. Jan. 2, 1844; d. Sept. 19, 1856.

377. Albert C., b. Dec. 14, 1846; m., Dec. 23, 1869, Cynthia Walker.
They reside in Anthony, Kans. Had: Myron W., b. Feb. 2,

1871; m. Irene True. Margaret B., b. July 23, 1872; m.
H. J. McCall, a missionary in Brazil, S. A. May L., b. Nov.

23, 1874; m. Webb Vanliew. Walter R., b. Nov. 15, 1876;
single. Mary L., b. Oct. 4, 1881; m. Balf Stark.

[116.] Bathsheba Condit (of Ezekiel) married Thaddeus
Axtell, of Mercer County, Pa., where they lived and died.
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CHILDREN.
378. Silas, moved to Illinois in 1851, and later to Western Iowa.

He was drowned when hauling a load of wood across a

stream on the ice.

379. Ezekiel, lived in Pennsylvania.

380. Hannah, m. — McCartney. They resided in Missouri.

[117.] Daniel Condit (of Ezekiel) married, May 5, 1831,

Levina Dodd (of Ithiel), Mercer County, Pa. She was born June

7, 1808; died May 31, 1858. He married second, June 5, 1859,

Nancy Snider, born May 21, 1821; died April 30, 1888. They
resided in Mercer County^ Pa., where he died Sept. 6, 1885.

CHILDREN.
381. Samuel, b. June 9, 1832; m.. Sept. 21, 1855, Arminta Holloway.

He d. Feb. 17, 1857. No children.

382. Samantha, b. Aug. 21, 1831;; d, April 30, 1858.

383. Hannah E., b. Feb. 3, 1840.

[118.] Phere Condit (of Ezekiel) married, April 12, 1831,

Stephen Dilley, born Jan. 18, 1810. He was a farmer in Mercer
County, Pa. In 1840 they moved to Roseville, 111 ., where she died

Dec. 8, 1872. He died in Morton County, Kan., Aug. 6, 1891.

CHILDREN.
384. Clarissa, b. April 6, 1833; m., Oct. 6, 1850, Gideon W. Cole,

b. March 30, 1828; d. Oct. 5, 1912. She resides in Canton,
'

111 . They had: Viola, b. Aug. 10, 1851; d. Aug. 28, 1852.

Alice E., b. March 26, 1855; m. Henry Clayburg. Florence,

b. June 3, 1857; m. John R. Voorhees. Frank H., b. Jan. 10,

1859; m. Cora Shiery. Charles S., b. Aug. 2, 1862; m. Clara
Cluts. Louella, b. July 25, 1865; m. Charles Schnur. George
W., b. Aug. 11, 1867; m, Kate Weigins. Albert E., b. April

II, 1870; m. Helen Garrison.

385. Philena, b. Oct. 23, 1834; ni., Feb. 7, 1861, John A. Gordon.
They resided in Richfield, Kans., where he d. Jan. 22, 1906.

She d. Feb. 2, 1913. No children.

[119.] Jabez Condit (of Ezekiel) married, Nov. 21, 1839,

Ruth A. Scott (of Francis), born in Mercer County, Pa., Sept. 19,

1 81 1. In 1851 they removed to Athens County, Ohio, and in 1861

to Washington County, Iowa, where they resided until their children

were all married and had homes of their own, after which they

enjoyed their old age with them. His wife died Sept. 12, 1878, while

on a visit to her brother, W. H. Scott, at Quasqueton, Iowa. He
died at the age of 84 years at the home of his daughter, Caroline, at

Holstein, Iowa, Sept. 23, 1896, and three years later his body was
lifted by loving hands and laid beside his wife in Hickory Grove
Cemetery, where they await the Resurrection Morn. They were
faithful, exemplary members of the Presbyterian Church, and so

instructed their children that they are all walking in their footsteps.

Their work was done, and well done.
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CHILDREN.
386. Cyrus, b. May 16

, 1843.

387. Ezekiel C., b. March 24, 1845.

388. William D., b. June 19, 1847.

389. Caroline L., b. Sept. 4, 1849.

390. Ruth E., b. Aug. 13, 1851.

[120.] Robert Condit (of Ezekiel) married, July i, 1852,
Margaret F. Fisher, born Oct. 6, 1827; died Jan. 27, 1899. They
resided in Venango County, Pa. He died Feb. 12, 1894.

CHILDREN.
391. Sarah A., b. Oct. 18, 1853; d., single, Feb. 18, 1914.

392. John F., b. Feb. i, 1856; single; a farmer in Niles, Pa.

393. Laura B., b. Aug. 14, i860.

[121.] Silas Condit (of Ezekiel) married. May 12, 1853,
Mary A. Davidson. They reside at New Vernon, Mercer County,
Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN.
394. Martha R., b. March 25, 1856.

395. Ira D., b. Jan. 28, 1858.

396. Mary O., b. Oct. ii, 1859-; m., Sept. 28, 1887, George Carna-
han. She d. June 25, 1897. No children.

397. Cyrus L., b. Jan. 16, 1862.

398. William J., b. Dec. 1, 1867; single. Sandy Lake, Pa.

399. John L., b. March 19, 1870; single. Sandy Lake, Pa.

[122.] Sarah Condit (of Ezekiel) married. Sept. 7, 1852, John
R. McCormick, born Sept. 12, 1825; died Jan. 13, 1896. They
resided in Hendersonville, Mercer County, Pa. She died Oct. 28,

CHILDREN.
400. Frank B., b. May 21, 1853; m., Dec. 24, 1879, Henrietta Magee.

Residence, Fredonia, Pa. Had: Millie B., b. April 2, 1881;
d. Nov. 22, 1892. Eva Daisy, b. Jan. 26, 1883; unm. Jennie
A., b. Feb. 19, 1885; unm. Minta Mae, b. May ii, 1883; m.
James W. King, Fredonia, Pa.; had Raymond R., Earl and
George F. Henrietta O., b. Sept. 6, 1890; m. Earl A. Frits,

Fredonia, Pa. Had Thelma R.

401. Sarah S., b. Nov. 12, 1854; m., April 21, 1881, James Mc-
Kinney, b. March 24, 1848. Residence, Kansas City, Mo.
Had John C., b. May 21, 1882; m. Agnes Radley; had Robert

J. and Mildred L. Margaret E., b. Oct. 8, 1884; m. Emmett
L. Karnes. Kansas City, Mo.

402. Linda E., b. Aug. 5, 1856; m.. Sept. 29, 1891, Alexander Learn-
ing, b. Sept. 29, 1851. Residence, Franklin, Pa. Had Earnest
A., b. April 23, 1893; John L., b. Sept. 11, 1895; William D.,

b. Oct. 21, 1897, d. FeL 27, 1900.

403. Isaac M., b. Aug. 30, 1858; m., Dec. 28, 1881, Darpalissa
Perrine, b. May 30, 1858; d. Nov. 1, 1896. Had: Estella J.,

b. Sept. 10, 1882; m. Nelson M. Rose; had Carlos D., Elmer
N., Eva E., Russell A., Lillian G., Ruth T., Edith C. and
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Donald F.
;
residence, Oceanside, Cal. Milo Foster, b. Aug.

15, 1887; m. Allie May Davis; Limestone, Pa. Melvin R.,

b. Nov. 24, 1895; d. June, 1902. Ella Ruth (adopted), b.

Dec. 17, 1895; m. Leon W. Marstellar. He m., second, Oct.

6, 1897, Elizabeth Rice, b. Oct. 16, 1877. Residence, Franklin,

Penna.
404. May E., b. Dec. 18, i860; m., Dec. 29, 1881, Manderville J.

Bently, b. Jan. 6, 1847; d. Aug. 20, 1911. Had: Maude E., b.

Jan. 19, 1883; d. May 22, 1893. Charles A., b. Oct. 17, 1888;
d. Sept. 22, 1905. She m., second, Oct. i, 1913, Frank Ailing,

b. April 24, 1862. Residence, Cortland, Ohio.

405. Uylesses G., b. July 23, 1867; m., March 22, 1892, May E.

Culou, b. Feb. 8, 1869. Had: Mary E., b. Jan. 2, 1893;
Robert S. Billingsley. Grace La Rene, b. March 26, 1897.

Sarah F., b. Jan. 31, 1901; d. Aug. 10, 1902. Helen J., .b.

Jan. 20, 1904; d. March 29, 1904. Residence, Polk, Pi.

[133.] M.aretta Condit (of Zenas) married, Feb. 26, 1829,

Benjamin Green (of William), born in New Jersey, April 25, 1803.

Moved from Greene County, Pa., to Logan County, Ohio, and in

1843 they removed to Cedar County, Iowa; afterwards to DeWitt,
Clinton County, Iowa, where she died April 27, 1873. He died

Nov. I, 1890. CHILDREN.
406. Sarah J., b. Nov. 3, 1830; m., Jan. i, 1850, Thomas Hubbard,

b. Sept. 21, 1825; d. Jan. 29, 1875. She d., Oct. 13, 1897.

They had: Maretta, b. Nov. 18, 1850; m., Nov. 6, 1872,

Edmund M. Innes, b. Sept. 22, 1837; d. March 7, 1875; she

m. second, Nov. 27, 1877, Joseph A. Smith, b. Jan. 25, 1850;
they reside in Pekin, 111 .; she had Ida Leora, b. Aug. 12,

1873; Mabel Adelia, b. Sept. 27, 1878; Francis H., b. June

25, 1880. Fillmore, b. March 2, 1852; m., April 23, 1877,

Alice Moore; they reside in Molina, Colo.; had Clarence
E., b. March 29, 1878; Isabelle, b. Nov. 19, 1879; Gertrude
E., b. March 16, i88i; d. 1893; Irwin F., b. March 10, 1883;
d. 1908; Thomas M., b. Sept, ii, 1885; Charles B., b. Dec.

15, 1886; Ella P. S., b. March 31, 1888. Julia, b. Dec. 30,

1853; d. July 13, 1855. George B., b. Sept, ii, 1855; d. July
II, 1857. Isabelle, b. Sept. 21, 1857; m., April, 1879, G. M.
Ohler; she d. Aug. 3, 1907. Emma, b. Jan. 5, 1864; m.,

April, 1888, Thomas T. Wilkie; she d. in 1902.

407. Silas J., b. Aug. 16, 1832; d. Sept. 15, 1833.

408. Isabella C., b. May i, 1835; m., June 17, 1858, John A. Lich-

tenwalter, b. Feb. 20, 1830; d. April 12, 1912. She resides in

Marion, Iowa. Had: Melissa A., b. March 11, 1859; m. How-
ard J. McCoy. Adelia, b. Aug. 22, i860; m. Clarence A. Pyle,

Marion, Iowa. Elda M., b. March 20, 1866; m. Charles M.
Angel. Mary B., b. Feb. 27, 1870; d. March 8, 1908.

409. Joanna M., b. March 15, 1837; m., April 5, i860, Elisha Argo,
who d. 1873. She m. second, 1877, Thomas Stanley, who d.

1901. She d. in 1909.

410. William H., b. April 8, 1840; m., Feb. 22, 1866, Margaret
Argo, b. Feb. 4, 1844. He was a private in Company E,

Eleventh Iowa Volunteers, and served through the war.
Had: Burtis T., b. April 6, 1867; m. Annie W. Gardner.
Ernest F., b. March 26, 1869; m. Minnie A. Reynolds. Lelah
E., b. Aug. 2, 1878; m. George A. Wickwire. Freda M., b.

June 13, 1887; unm.
;
residence. Little Rock, Iowa.
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411. Eunice C., b. Oct. 15, 1843; m., March 20, 1873, Rev. Samuel
W. Hyde, b. Nov. 13, 1844; d. Oct. 23, 1913. He was a

United Brethren clergyman. Had: Jesse, b. Dec. 24, 1874; d.

July 28, 1875. Walter B. Z., b. Oct. 4, 1878. Vrooman O., b.

March 9, 1880. She resides with her sons in Oklahoma, Okla.

412. Zenas C., b. Dec. 24, 1846; m., June 15, 1876, Flora E. Rose-
crans, who d. June, 1889. He is a practicing physician in

Fort Dodge, Iowa. Had Ethel, b. June 16, 1877; m., Aug.
21, 1901, Volney B. Tennant, of Fort Dodge. He is county
treasurer of Webster County, Iowa.

[134.] Sylvester G. Condit (of Zenas) married, Oct. 20,

1831, Phebe Wolfe, born Sept. 8, 1814; died 1888. In 1833 he went
to Scott County, Iowa, and entered a quarter section of land, to

which he removed with his family in 1834. There he spent the

remainder of his life. He was a member of the Presbyterian Church
in Washington County, Pa., as was his wife. After their removal to

Iowa they were for a number of years connected with the Methodist
Episcopal Church

;
afterwards members of the Congregational

Church, of which he was a deacon. He had just finished a new
house and entered it, when, on the succeeding day, he was removed
by death. May 25, 1881.

CHILDREN.
413. Emma, b. Sept. 25, 1832.

414. Melissa, b. Sept. 23, 1834; d. March i, 1835.

415. John W., b. May 25, 1837. He enlisted in the late Civil War,
and was sergeant of Company K, Twentieth Iowa Regi-
ment, Volunteer Infantry; d. at New Orleans, Oct. 27, 1863.

416. Mary A., b. Oct. 26, 1840.

417. Clarissa, b. Sept. 20, 1842; d. Sept. 20, 1846.

418. A child, b. Oct. 28, 1844; d. in infancy, unnamed.

[136.] Ira Smith Condit (of Zenas) married, March 9, 1837,
Sarah Simpson, born Feb. 18, 1820; died Dec. 27, 1844. He mar-
ried second, Jan. 25, 1848, Hannah Hampson, born Feb. 18, 1820;
died Dec. 2, 1895. He was an elder of the Cumberland Presbyterian

Church over thirty years. Resided at Nineveh, Greene County, Pa.

He died April 3, 1889.

CHILDREN BY SARAH.
419. Rebecca J., b. March 24, 1841.

420. Eunice, b. May 28, 1843.

421. Sarah S., b. Dec. 27, 1844.

. CHILDREN BY HANNAH.
422. Zenas M., b. Dec. 10, 1848; d. Aug. 29, 1851.

423. May M., b. Oct. 23, 1850; d. Jan. 12, 1867.

424. John M., b. June 19, 1852.

425. Martha L., b. Jan. ii, 1854.

426. Samuel E., b. Aug. 20, 1857; m. Adaline Jennings. He d.

March 25, 1911.
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[138.] Joanna Condit (of Zenas) married, Nov. 29, 1838,

Canada McOllough, born Sept. 7, 1818. They resided in Cass

County, Iowa. In i860 he went to Colorado and engaged in mining.

In 1867, returning to Iowa, he was attacked by Indians 200 miles

west of Fort Kearny and received wounds which resulted in his

death March 18, 1868. Joanna died Jan. 29, 1899, at the home of

her daughter, Laura Dawson, Clarion, Iowa.

CHILDREN.
427. Zenas, b. June 21, 1840; m., 1869, Catherine Heilman.

428. Eliza A., b. April 16, 1843; m., Feb. 16, 1866, George G.
Rundall, b. Feb. 6, 1837. She d. Feb. 12, 1905, in Rodman,
Iowa. He resides in Portland, Ore. They had: Edgar B.,

b. June 17, 1868. Wilmot G., b. March 13, 1870; m. Louise
W. Russell; residence, San Francisco, Cal. Ethel Beatrice,

b. March 30, 1873. Homer E., b. April, 1877. Mabel, b.

July 28, 1881. They are unm. and reside in Portland.

429. Aaron B., b. Dec. 18, 1845; m., 1878, Violet Yocum, b. Oct.

6, 1859; d. June 14, 1914. He d. Jan. 13, 1912. Had: Leroy,

b. July 24, 1879; d. May 24, 1899. Stanley C., b. Sept. 29,

1881; m., Nov. II, 1913, Mayme Burke. Corbin, b. Aug. i,

1885; d. Aug. 20, 1908. Hazel Rea, b. Jan. 20, 1893; m.,

Nov. 25, 1912, Ira Allen; residence. Clarion, Iowa.

430. Josephus G., b. Nov. 29, 1847; m., April 16, 1875, Ida Mor-
rison. Had Eva May, b. July 14, 1877; d. 1908.

431. Sarah C., b. Dec. 24, 1849; m., Aug. 5, 1874, James H. Ander-
son, b. Oct. 7, 1832. They reside in San Diego, Cal. Had
Norman J., b. April 23, 1875; ”!•> Aug. 14, 1906, Guadalupe
Androade

;
residence, Pearce, Ariz.

432. Westfall, b. April 23, 1853; d. Dec. 27, 1875.

433. Laura J., b. May 18, 1856; m., Dec. 9, 1875, Christopher Daw-
son, b. July 29, 1845. She d. Aug. 20, 1903, in Clarion, Iowa.
He resides in Shadyside, Ohio. They had: Edna Grace, b.

Jan. 14, 1877; m., March 23, 1903, Cornelius Thompson;
had Lynn C. Gertrude May, b. Nov. 24, 1879; unm.; Dun-
kerton, Iowa. Bessie I. R., b. Aug. 19, 1886. Wallace I.,

b. Feb. 3, 1899; m., Dec. 22, 1911, Beulah Carr; had Laura

J. and Robert W. ;
Clarion, Iowa.

[139.] Phebe Condit (of Zenas) married, Oct. 14, 1837, Jesse

L. Bradshaw, born in Connecticut, July 23, 1814; died Feb. 25, 1865.

She married second. Deacon Burton. They resided in Clinton

County, Iowa. She died May 26, 1895. Jesse Bradshaw and Phebe
were members of the Methodist Episcopal Church. He was sheriff

of Cedar County, Iowa, where they resided at the time of his death.

CHILDREN.
434. Eunice, b. April 23, 1839; m.. May 6, 1858, William Lichten-

walter, b. Nov. 19, 1834. They reside in Chicago, 111 . Had:
Homer A., b. July 12, 1859; d. March 3, 1863. Harrison E.,

b. May 9, 1861; d. Sept. 8, 1862. Wilhelmina, b. June 18,

1875; d. Nov. 26, 1880. Alice G., b. June 27, 1878; m.
Seymour F. Brundige; had Helen L.

;
residence, Chicago.

Arthur B., b. July 6, 1879; m. Katherine Hendricks; had
Eunice B.; residence, Chicago.
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435. Zenas Condit, b. Sept. 26, 1840; m., March 27, i866, Angeline
Spitler. He is an attorney-at-law and served for several

years as auditor of Wright County at Clarion, Iowa. In

1884 he entered the ministry of the Methodist Episcopal

Church and is a member of the Northwest (Methodist) Iowa
Conference

;
is now on the retired list. They had Grace De

Ette, b. March 9, 1881. She is county superintendent of

schools in Pocahontas County, Iowa. They reside in Fonda,
Iowa.

436. Peter R., b. Sept. 18,-1842; m.. Sept. 29, 1870, Susan Zimmer-
man, b. March i, 1847. He was a dentist. He d. Oct. i6,

1902. She resides in Mechanicsville, Iowa. They had
Jessie Lee, Edna Mae, Dr. Wayland C., m. Ora A. Kel-
logg, Ogden, Iowa

;
Dr. Duane F., m. Rosalie M. Herz,

Bayard, Neb., and Susie L. The daughters reside in Des
Moines, Iowa.

437. Henry T., b. Oct. 14, 1844; d. Dec. 29, 1844.

438. Elizabeth, b. Jan. 14, 1846; m., Feb. 16, 1866, William Sim-
mons. She d. July 14, 1875. He d. in the Soldiers’ Home,
Marshalltown, Iowa, in 1914. No children.

439. Jane L., b. May 10, 1848; m., Dec. 4, 1869, Perry W. Thomp-
son, b. June 24, 1842; d. April 23, 1905. She resides in

Detroit, Mich. They had: Minnie I., b. Aug. 28, 1867; m.
Samuel W. McKee; had Mark T., b. April 18, 1888; Sue
Mildred, b. April 5, 1890; Max B., b. Dec. 15, 1892; Paul
W., b. March 9, 1894. Bertha L. Thompson, b. Aug. 14

1873; m. Oscar E. Wills; she d. Jan. 10. 1908; no children.

440. Sarah M., b. July 30, 1851; m., Dec. 24, 1871, George D.

Keiller, who d. They had: Ethel G., b. Oct. 10, 1875; m.

Frank McKerral
;

residence. Green Mountain, Iowa. Burr,

b. Jan. 17, 1871; d. March 9, 1872. She m. second, Dec. 4,

1885, Walter J. Nichol. They had: Jessie B., b. June 4,

1887; m. Ira C. Pegg. James K., b. Aug. 23, 1889. Julia E.,

b. June 7, 1891. Paul A., b. Nov. 7, 1893; d. Feb., 1895.

Sarah M.
;

d. Feb. 23, 1911. He resides in Green Mountain,
Iowa.

441. Phebe E., b. Sept. 3, 1853; m., Dec. 24, 1877, Rev. J. H.
Albert, b. Dec. 4, 1848, in Osceola, Pa. They reside in jPunta

Gorda, Fla. Had: Paul B., b. July 25, 1880. Abigail, b.

Jan. 18, 1884; Edward H. Grant. Ruth Condit, b.

March 9, 1888; m. Charles Hutchinson.

442. Elma, b. Dec. 9, 1858; m., July 26, 1877, Eber D. Buckley,

b. Oct. 6, 1843; d. March 23, 1912. He was a jeweler. They
resided in De Witt, Iowa, where she is still living. Had:
George R., b. March 12, 1879; d. Nov. 17, 1903. Edith Mae,
b. Dec. 29, 1880; m. William E. Beard, Jr., De Witt, Iowa;
had Abner R. Raymond B., b. Dec. 16, 1882; m. Carrie L.
Riley; had Norma L. and Edith Mae; residence, Ankeney,
Iowa. Mortimer Condit, b. Jan. 27, 1894.

[141.] Sarah C. Condit (of Zenas) married, Nov. 17, 1836,
Thomas Riley, born May 26, 1815; died Oct. 26, 1844. She mar-
ried second, Harvey Babbitt, Sept. 7, 1853. She died July 13, 1854.
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CHILDREN.

443. James, b. Aug. 23, 1837.

444. Eunice, b. April 27, 1839; d. Jan. 9, 1840.

445. Zenas C., b. Oct. 30, 1840; d. Nov. 29, 1864.

446. John F., b. Jan. 17, 1843; m., 1863, Abigail Hopkins. He was
a Methodist clergyman, his charge being at Braddock, Pa.

[142.] Ezekiel W. Condit (of Zenas) married, Dec. 25, 1845,

Elizabeth Shelby, who died of cholera at Cincinnati, Ohio, May,
1850, while returning to Pennsylvania on a visit, leaving an infant

child. Ezekiel, after the burial of his wife, continued his journey, but

the child died soon after. He married second, July ii, 1851, Mary
A. Crisswell, born Nov. i, 1830. He died Oct. 7, 1852, in Le Claire,

Iowa. Mary died Dec. 14, 1912, in Newton, low^a.

CHILD BY ELIZABETH.
447. Artalissa, b. 1850; d. in infancy.

CHILD BY MARY.
448. Ezekiel E., b. Sept. 7, 1852.

[143.] Elizabeth V. Condit (of Zenas) married, April 5,

1843, Aaron Boylan, of Greene County, Pa., born June 20, 1808.

She died March 10, 1855. They moved from Greene County, Pa.,

to Washtena County, Mich., in 1849; afterwards settled in Liv-

ingston County, same State, wTere the family resided. He died April

14, 1885.
CHILDREN.

449. Jackson, b. Feb. 6, 1844; d. Dec. 10, 1844.

450. Mary E., b. April 30,-1845; m., Feb. 19, 1862, Godfrey C.

Westphal, b. Nov. 7, 1835. He was a volunteer in Co. A,
22d Regt., Michigan Infantry, in the Civil War. They
reside in Daylight, Tenn. Had: Adda L., b. Jan. 18, 1863;
d Feb. 6, 1863. Mary E., b. April 26, 1864; m. Clifford G.
Howell. Jennie F., b. April 17, 1866; m. E. Fred Hutchin-
son. Arthur M., b. Aug. 3, 1868; m., first, Emma Burt, d.;

m., second, Katie I. Rumery. Martha E., b. July 28, 1870;
m. A. M. Neff. Grace E., b. Aug. ii, 1873; m. Burt G.
Westfall.

451. Ezekiel C., b. April 25, 1847; m., Dec. 30, 1866, Mary E.

Johnson, b. Sept. 4, 1849. Had Alvin V., Esther S., Hiram
A. Burr, and James. They reside in Van Buren, Ark.

452. Robert B., b. March 10, 1849; m., Dec. 28, 1881, Caroline M.
Young, b. Oct. 22, 1858. He is a retired hardware mer-
chant in Lowell, Mich. No children. He served in Co. A,
22d Regt., Michigan Infantry, in the Civil War.

453. Emma J., b. Sept. 6, 1852; m., May 2, 1869, Milton C. Perce,

b. March i8, 1846. They reside in Grand Rapids, Mich.
Had: Edwin F., b. March 14, 1872; m. Nancy Guthrie.
Roy D., b. Feb. 27, 1874; Margaret Duffy. George B.,

b. April 18, 1878; m. Agnes Hopper.

454. Melissa, b. Jan. 10, 1855; d. Jan. 6, 1856.
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[144.] Daniel Day Condit (of Zenas) married, Dec. ii, 1850,

Phebe Jewell, born April 2, 1833; died March 20, 1895. He died

July 29, 1880. He was a farmer in Morris Township, Greene
County, Pa., and a prominent member of the Cumberland Presby-

terian Church at Nineveh.

CHILDREN.
455. George M., b. Dec. 5, 1851.

456. Eunice, b. Oct. 12, 1855.

457. Isaac, b. Sept. 3, 1857.

458. Charity A., b. April 9, i860.

459. Mary J., b. Feb. 9, 1862.

460. Samuel Z., b. March 10, 1864; d. in 1866.

461. Lucy B., b. Jan. 2, 1869.

462. William, b. Jan. 29, 1871.

463. Carrie, b. Nov. 18, 1872; d., unm., April 6, 1893.

464. Alta E., b. Feb. 14, 1875.

[145.] Isaac V. Condit (of Zenas) married, Sept. 24, 1863,

Emily Jennings, born May 9, 1844, if* Washington County, Pa. He
was a farmer in Greene County, Pa., and an active member and
elder in the Cumberland Presbyterian Church in Nineveh. He died

April 8, 1916, in Baltimore, Md., where he had resided for about

two years. His widow survives him.

CHILDREN.
465. Anna B., b. Dec. 10, 1867; d. in infancy.

466. Emma M., b. Jan. 16, 1874.

467. Isaac J., b. Aug. 7, 1878; d. in infancy.

[146.] WiCKLiFFE Condit (of Ebenezer) was born in Morris
County, N. J., in 1796. His mother, Mehctabel Condit, nee Burnett,

lived to a great age. He learned the trade of a tanner and currier

with Job Dodd, of Bloomfield, N. J., and seems to have been much
attached to him, as he named his eldest son for him. At about the

age of 18 he enlisted in the War of 1812, in the company of Captain

John Baldwin, of Bloomfield. On March 14, 1819, he married

Julia Samson, daughter of Abram and Chloe Samson, of Madison,
N. J., who was born Sept. 25, 1798, and moved to Jersey, Ohio,

where he bought of Abner Whitehead ten acres of land on Indian

Run, one-half mile northwest of the present village of Jersey. There
he erected a cabin and also a tannery, and soon built up a profitable

business, to which he added a shoe shop. In both branches he dis-

played great energy and tact. In November, 1822, while on a visit

to New Jersey, his wife died. Sept. 14, 1823, he married second,

Nancy Mingis, of Bloomfield, N. J., who was born May 12, 1795.
As an interesting incident it may be stated that he traveled in his

own conveyance to New Jersey, and took his wife to Ohio, the trip

each way occupying about three weeks. His widow later made the
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trip to New Jersey in a Pullman sleeper in nineteen hours. Mrs.
Condit proved a valuable addition to the Jersey Church. Having
been successful in his business, Wicldilfe, in company with Andrew
D. Pierson (his partner in the manufacture of leather and shoes)

and Dr. Edward Beecher, opened a store in 1831 near his residence,

an event of importance to the community. Dr. Beecher, who was
an estimable citizen and physician, died in 1834, ^ great loss to the

vicinity of Jersey. This event necessitated a change in the firm,

which soon after merged into that of J. B. Condit & Co., James B.,

a younger brother of Wickliffe, having come to the settlement from
New Jersey in May, 1832. The new store (now located in the vil-

lage) opened up a market to the farmers to their advantage; to the

firm it also proved a profitable investment. Through his force and
skill Mr. Condit gradually attained a property which for the time was
large. He early became a member of the Jersey Church, and one

of its strongest supporters. Public spirited in a high degree, when
a young man with small means he aided to build the log church and
then the first frame church, and in the latter part of his life was the

financial leader in building the commodious church which now stands

near the site of the former ones. When the anti-slavery excitement

in 1833-4 threatened to drive the pastor. Rev. Charles M. Putnam,
from the pulpit, Wickliffe, with Abner Whitehead and others, pre-

vented it. Mr. Putnam remained its pastor for forty years. Mr.
Condit was a man of great energy in all he undertook; zealous in

his business, he was also zealous in the church.

Of the original members of the Jersey Church none survive. Even
the most of the children who were in Jersey at that time are gone;

the men and women who bore the brunt of those trying times are

all gone; many of them, with the pastor, sleep in the graveyard close

to the church they built. Mr. Condit’s health declined in i860.

He was. attacked by a slow fever in 1862, which resulted in his

death Jan. 31, 1863, aged 67 years. His widow, Nancy, lived to an

old age. She was a beautiful example of a consistent Christian

woman, and a constant attendant at church until one month previous

to her death, which took place April 5, 1884, at 89 years.

CHILDREN BY JULIA.
468. Ann M., b. April 4, 1820.

469. Job D., b. March 18, 1822.

CHILDREN BY NANCY.
470. Rodney B., b. Dec. 6, 1824.

471. Albert B., b. Dec. 17, 1826.

472. Julia, b. Oct. 29, 1828.

473. John O., b. Nov. 13, 1830.

.474. Phebe; b. Feb. 9, 1833.

475. Oliver W., b. Jan. 25, 1835; d. June 13, 1839.

476. Ebenezer or Eben, b. March 31, 1837.

477. Helen, b. May 31, 1840; d., unm., June 10, 1865.
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[147.] Hannah B. Condit (of Ebenezer) married, Jan. 30,

1822, Zenas Smith, born June 12, 1796; died March 27, 1877. She
died June 23, 1879. He was a mason by trade. He moved, in his

early married life, to Terre Haute, Ind., where he spent a long and
useful life, respected by all who knew him.

CHILDREN.
478. George A., b. Oct. 12, 1822; d. in California. He was Judge

of the Circuit Court. He never married.

479. Theodore, b. Feb. 17, 1826; d. in early manhood.

480. James L., b. Feb. 10, 1828.

481. Maria H., b. Dec. 30, 1834; unm.
;

resided at Terre Haute,
Indiana.

[152.] James Burnett Condit (of Ebenezer) was born in

18 1 1 at Cayuga Lake, N. Y. He spent the years of his youth with

his widowed mother at Bottle Hill, now Madison, N. J., at her

father’s home, to which she had returned after the death of her hus-

band. James B., at the age of 14, became an apprentice to S. A.

Reed, a brickmason in New York City, which occupation he fol-

lowed there until 1832, when he emigrated to Jersey, Ohio, and the

same year engaged in mercantile pursuits with his brother, Wickliffe.

The members of this firm, then known as W. Condit & Co., con-

sisted of Wickliffe and James B. Condit, Andrew D. Pierson and
Knowles Linnell. July 31, 1834, James was married to Amanda
Samson, daughter of Abram and Chloe Samson, of Madison, N. J.,

born July 15, 1809. She was one of the sisters of the first wife of

Wickliffe Condit. In 1836 the firm of W. Condit & Co. dissolved,

and the business was continued by James B. and Wickliffe Condit,

with E. B. Pierson (a brother-in-law of Wickliffe) as an associate,

under the name of J. B. Condit & Co. In 1846 this firm, by mutual
consent, dissolved and the business was continued in Jersey by E. B.

Pierson & Co. James B. and Wickliffe Condit then opened a dry

goods store in the village of Johnstown (seven miles north), asso-

ciating with them a portion of the time Rodney B. Condit, a son of

Wickliffe. To this place James removed with his family, where they

lived in prosperity for thirteen years, when the firm dissolved and the

business ceased. In 1859 he purchased a farm near Jersey, his

former residence, to which he removed in i860 and, as he says, “fol-

lowed the happy life of a farmer” until 1869, when he sold his farm
and removed to Champaign, 111 ., his only daughter and three of his

sons having previously settled there. Here he engaged in the grain

and coal trade in connection with his son-in-law, Beman C. Beach.

In 1878 he retired from this business and removed to Penfield, 111 .,

taking with him his youngest son, Hobart, and resumed his former
calling, that of a merchant, which continued until the autumn of

1883, when he again abandoned the dry goods trade and became a

resident of Rochelle, 111 ., engaged as a hardware merchant. He
united with the Presbyterian Church at Jersey, Ohio, in 1833 with
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his wife, Amanda, who came by letter from the church at Madison,
N. J. On their removal to Johnstown they connected themselves

with the Presbyterian Church there, and were very active and useful

in elevating that church to a high degree of efficiency, James being

one of its elders. He was made an elder of the church at Champaign
during his residence there. He died Jan. 31, 1890. She died April

^^95 - CHILDREN.
482. Hetty, b. Oct. 31, 1835.

483. Ogden M., b. Jan. 17, 1837.

484. George, b. May 22, 1839.

485. Barrett, b. Nov. 23, 1840.

486. Willoughby R., 1 . , c . o o
„ ^ T, [-Twins; b. Sept. 8, 1843.

487. Casper R., )
’

f * ‘*3

488. Hobart, b. Aug. 10, 1847; m. Minnie L. Lawrence, who d.

Feb. 19, 1912. He d. June 23, 1914, in Schenectady, N. Y.

[161.] Zenas Condit (of Stephen) married, Jan. 23, 1817,

Ann Shay, born Jan. 8, 1796; died July 19, 1869. He was engaged

in the lumber trade for many years in Delaware County, N. Y.,

where he died in 1856. CHILDREN.
489. Mary A., b. Oct. 24, 1817; d. in infancy.

490. Margaretta, b. Nov. 19, 1819.

491. Sarah A., b. Dec. 30, 1821.

492. George L., b. Feb. 24, 1824.

[162.] Sally Condit (of Stephen) married William G. Crane,

of Caldwell, N. J. She died March 22, 1851.

CHILDREN.
493. Henrietta, b. 1819; d. March 20, 1830.

494. Edwin; was a dentist, at Belvidere, N. J. ;
d. .

495. Charles; unm., and resided in Philadelphia.

496. WiCKLiFFE N., b. April 28, 1828; m.
;
lives in Branford, Conn.

497. Elizabeth; m. in lowa^

498. Adeline; m. Ward Martin. They removed to Iowa.

[163.] Reuben H. Condit (of Stephen) married, Jan. 8, 1825,

Margaret C. Post, born at Newark, N. J., Aug. 13, 1804; died July

28, 1875. He died at Palestine, 111 ., June 27, 1861. They moved
to Illinois in 1835. CHILDREN.

499. James H., b. Oct. 10, 1825; d. Sept. 26, 1826.

500. Charles A., b March 17, 1827; d. Oct. 6, 1829.

501. Harvey W., b. May 13, 1829.

502. Charles A., second, b. Feb. 26, 1831.

503. Thomas B., b. Oct. 5, 1833; d. April 19, 1859.

504. Sarah E., b. March 18, 1835.

505. John B., b. July 15, 1838.

506. Edwin C., b. May 28, 1841.

507. Ebenezer F., b. April 9, 1844; d. Dec. 4, 1845.
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[164.] Charlotte Condit (of Stephen) married, Sept. 24,

1824, Isaac Bond, of Centerville, N. J., born in 1803; died Oct. 2,

1883. She died May 16, 1877.

CHILDREN.

508. Riley W., b. March 11, 1826; m.. May i, 1850, Mary Vander-
hoof. She d. Oct. 23, 1852. Had: Charlotte, b. Dec. 9, 1851;

m., Oct. i8, 1872, Lewis A. Hill; had George, b. 1875, d.

1898; she d. April 15, 1878. He m. second, Jan. 23, 1861,

Mary E. Ritscher, b. May 25, 1833. He d. Dec. 6, 1897. Had
Nellie, b. Feb. 20, 1862; m., Oct. 15, 1884, Horace S. Osborne,
b. July 10, 1863; had Horace Bond, b. Sept. 24, 1888; m., Oct.

31, 1916, Vera Grace Dwyer. Residence, Caldwell, N. J.

509. Abby Caroline, b. Feb. 10, 1828; m.. May 27, 1847, John H.
Ball, b. July 31, 1825; d. July 12, 1881. She d. Nov. 23, 1905.

They had: Myra F., b. Feb. 13, 1848; m. John H. Nealy; d.

William R., b. Oct. 13, 1851; m. Elnora Pierce. Charles H.;
d. in infancy. Susan Condit, b. March 14, 1858; m. Walter
D. Bush. Ida A., b. July 17, 1865; m. Ambrose Swanwick.
Charles H., second, b. Oct. 14, 1868

;
m. Della Van Gieson.

510. Adelia a., b. Jan. 28, 1832; d., unm., April i, 1913.

511. William B., b. July 8, 1835; m., May 12, i860, Helen Zeek; d.

Aug. 29, 1876. Had George, Nora, Mary and Riley. He
resides in Newark.

512. Dorinda, b. April 20, 1842; m., 1865, Jonathan Force. She d.

Feb. 18, 1912. Had Anna B. and Frank.

[165.] Stephen J. Condit (of Stephen) married, in 1829,

Elizabeth E. Morrison, born Feb. 22, 1801; died March 23, 1851.

He married second, Oct. 26, 1854, Catherine Tappan (a widow
Matthews), born Sept. 4, 1826. They lived in Caldwell, N. J.,

where he died Oct. 9, 1869. His widow died in Newark, July 17,

1901.
CHILDREN BY ELIZABETH.

513. William H., b. March 19, 1830.

514. CoRTLANDT, b. Jan. 13, 1833; m., March i, 1857, Sarah Cobb,
who d. April 21, 1909. He d. May 26, 1903. No family.

515. Georgianna, b. Jan. 4, 1837; m., Feb. 12, 1859, Charles W.
Kent. She d. Oct. 2, 1912. No family.

516. Francis, b. May 8, 1843.

CHILDREN BY CATHERINE.

517. Fillmore, b. Sept. 4, 1855.

518. Charles S., b. Feb. 29, 1857; d. in infancy.

519. Stephen W., b. March 5, 1859.

[166.] William S. Condit (of Stephen) married, July 25,

1832, Eliza Cadmus, born June 24, 1808; died May 6, 1888. They
resided in Caldwell, N. J., where he died July i, 1889.
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520.

521.

522.

523-

524.

525-

526.

527.

528.

CHILDREN.
Peter C., b. Oct. 23, 1834.

Zenas E., b. Sept. 9, 1836.

Stephen G., b. Nov. i, 1838; m. Sarah W. Morris, b. 1840, d.

Dec. 28, 1914. He resides in Newark, N. J. No family.

William H. H., b. Dec. 15, 1840.

Reuben M., b. Nov. 9, 1842.

Sarah E., b. Feb. 24, 1844; d. Dec. 2, 1846.

Margaret J., b. March 22, 1847.

Charles C., b. Dec. 8, 1849; d. April 18, 1850.

George S., b. March 29, 1851; d. May 17, 1857.

[169.] CoRTLANDT R. CoNDiT (of Samuel) married, 1827, Mary
L. Ten-Eyck, born Oct. 18, 1802; died Oct. 12, 1886. He died

Aug. 3, 1870. He was formerly a merchant in New York City,

where he failed in business. He moved to Illinois in 1834, and
settled in Putnam County, where he afterwards became possessed

of a large and valuable farm, and in 1848 or 1850 liquidated all the

old claims against him in New York City. His pioneer life in

Illinois and the privations and exposures attending it no doubt

hastened his death.

CHILDREN.
52.9. William K., b. Jan. 4, 1828; d., single, Nov. 6, i860.

530. Samuel H., b. June 14, 1831.

531. Marcus L,, b. Oct. ii, 1835; single; d. May 26, 1884.

532. Pierre, b. Sept. 27, 1837; m., Oct. 15, 1855, Mary L. Kirk. He
d. May 7, 1893. No children.

533. George W., b. Sept. 14, 1840; single; went West and supposed
to be dead.

534. Rebecca, b. June 14, 1843; unm.; d. Feb. 10, 1888, In Putnam,
Illinois. ______

[180.] Martha H. Condit (of Silas Haines) married, April

2, 1837, William Henry, born Sept. 9, 1813; died Feb. 5, 1885.

They resided in Ayersville, Ohio. She died May 5, 1884.

CHILDREN.
535. Mary A., b. April i, 1838; m., April 25, i860, Caleb Adams.

She d. Sept. 19, 1908. Had Leslie H., d.; George A., Daniel
K., John Q., William A. and Charles N.

536. Emma L., b. June 11, 1840; m., Nov. 10, 1859, Daniel Wells,
who d. Oct. 30, 1865. Had Harry L. She m. second, July

31, 1872, Dr. Abram McKinney. Had Carrie E. and Ruby J.

They reside in Rialto, Cal.

537. Alfred C., b. June ii, 1843; m., Oct. 20, 1867, Hannah Kelly.

They reside in Defiance, Ohio. No children.

538. Hubert R., b. Jan. 13, 1846; d. July 31, 1850.

539. William Arnon, b. June 16, 1850; m., July 13, 1881, Clara
Taylor. They reside In Wallingford, Conn. He is an expert

In agricultural lines. Had Arnon.

540. Lida Martha, b. Feb. 14, 1853; unm.; Rialto, Cal.
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[183.] Mary Condit (of Silas Haines) married, Jan. 29, 1840,

David Morehouse, born July 25, 1816; died May 25, 1884. Resided

at Newark, N. J., where she died Oct. 27, 1883. Simeon More-
house, grandfather of David, lived in Morris County, N. J., and
subsequently at Franklin Mills, on the farm afterwards occupied

by his son, Amos. His wife was Rebecca Meeker. Amos married

Sally Walker, and was the father of David (husband of Mary Con-
dit), and lived at Morristown.

CHILDREN.
541. Henry W., b. Jan. 8, 1841; m., April 20

, 1865, Jenny Kernick,
b, June 30, 1841. He d. Sept. 4, 1904, at his residence in

Newark, N. J. Had Henry W., Jr., b. Oct. 3, 1868; m., Dec.

9, 1901, Eva Voorhees; had Harry V., b. Dec. 9, 1902; Eliza-

beth J., b. June 29, 1908; resides in Newark.

542. Charles A., b. Aug. 2, 1843; d. Jan. 18, 1844.

543. George, b. Sept. 31, 1844; d. Dec. 9, 1847.

544. Sarah A., b. Dec. 27, 1846; d. Nov. 18, 1877.

545. William H., ) Twins, b. May 7, 1849. William H. d. Sept. 25,

546. Martha C., ) 1864. Martha C. d. Aug. 22, 1853.

547. Harriet E., b. June 30, 1851; unm.
;
New York City.

548. Mary E., b. Nov. 14, 1853; unm.; New York City.

[185.] Alfred Henry Condit (of Silas Haines) married, Nov.

2, 1847, Harriet A. Stiles, born Jan. 10, 1825, who died April 7,

1851. He married second, Oct. 19, 1854, Aretta Garrabrant, born

June 30, 1830; died Jan. 25, 1905; residence at Mansfield, Ohio.

He engaged in the dry goods trade at Cincinnati, Ohio, and had
followed the business since boyhood. He said in one of his letters:

“I have witnessed the rise and progress of manufactures in America,

and the rise and downfall of more than 50 per cent, of those engaged

in mercantile pursuits during a period of fifty years.” He was active

in every measure of moral reform, and conscientious in politics and
business, as well as in the more serious relations in life. He was
captain of Company I, Twenty-seventh Regiment, New Jersey Vol-

unteers. His commission was dated Sept. 4, 1862. He died March
16, 1904.

CHILDREN BY HARRIET.
549. William Millard, b. March 29, 1849; d. Oct. 15, 1849.

550. Harriet J. A., b. March 30, 1851.

CHILDREN BY ARETTA.
551. Joanna D., b. Sept. 24, 1856; m., 1883, Frank G. Carpenter.

552. Henry H., b. Dec. 12, 1859; d. July 8, i860.

[i93 ‘] James W. Condit (of Philip) was born in Morris

County, N. J. He married, Dec. 20, 1843, Sarah B. Warner, born

Nov. 7, 1823; died Aug. 31, 1890. At the age of 18 he entered an

apprenticeship to the brick and stone mason trade, and in 1837,
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age of 20, he and his brother, Alfred, emigrated to Wood County,

Ohio, where he remained during life, which w^as one of sobriety and
usefulness. In 1843 he settled on a farm near Tontogany and soon

after his father, Philip, moved from New Jersey and purchased land

in the vicinity. James, by prudence and industry, became possessed

of one of the most attractive homes and productive farms in North-
western Ohio. The death of James caused a vacancy in Wood
County difficult to fill. The elements of Puritanism were so blended

in his nature that the four cardinal virtues—temperance, fortitude,

prudence and justice—were prominent characteristics. James was an

elder of the Presbyterian Church at Tontogany, and a few Sab-

baths before his "death assisted in his last communion on earth. A
kind husband, a devoted father and a Christian citizen, beloved by
all who knew him, leaving an untarnished name and an unsullied

character, he died Nov. 7, 1882, aged 65 years.

CHILDREN.
553. Sarah Philetta, b. Nov. 9, 1844; unm.

;
Tontogany, Ohio.

554. Nancy C., b. March ii, 1846; d. Sept. 24, 1846.

555. Cornelia N., b. Oct. 5, 1847; unm.; Tontogany, Ohio.

556. David, b. Sept. 16, 1849; d. April 4, 1851.

557. Ann Eliza, b. May 8, 1853; d. Jan. 7, 1890.

558. Philip M., b. Oct. 17, 1855.

559. Martha, b. March ii, 1857; d. April ii, 1883.

560. Hattie M., b. Aug. 5, 1859; d. April 22, 1904.

561. James A., b. April 10, 1861.

562. William E., b. Sept. 15, 1862; d. June 4, 1884.

[194.] Alfred Condit (of Philip) married, Jan. 25, 1843,
Eliza Pierce, born Nov. 28, 1824; died Oct. 13, 1854. He married

second, March i, 1855, Melinda Collyer, born June 12, 1835; died

Aug. I, 1908. He died Nov. 13, 1868. Alfred Condit at 17 made
the trip from New Jersey to Wood County, Ohio, on foot, with his

brother, James W. Active and industrious in youth, he developed

into an energetic man and citizen. He was for many years extensively

engaged in shipping cattle and sheep to the New York market. Pub-
lic spirited and generous to a high degree, he became very useful in

the early improvement of that portion of the State. He was an

active member of the Congregational Church. His eldest son, Har-
vey W. Condit, occupied the old farm of his father, Alfred, who
had received it from his father, Philip Condit, the title to which
was directly from the government.

CHILDREN BY ELIZA.

563. Harvey W., b. Jan. 24, 1844.

564. Philip H., b. Nov. 29, 1845; d. in the Union army.

565. Sarah J., b. Oct. 5, 1847.

566. James H., b. March 24, 1850.

567. Alfred, b. Nov. 13, 1851; d. March 18, 1854.
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CHILDREN BY MELINDA.
568. WiLTHA M., b. June 14, 1858.

569. Hannah E., b. Oct. 4, 1859.

570. Ellsworth A., b. July 4, 1861.

571. Perry E., b. Aug. 6, i86j.

[199.] Sarah M. Condit (of Philip) married, Sept. 12, 1847,
Caleb S. Clark, born Feb. 13, 1824; died March 30, 1893. She
died March 22, 1889. He was a farmer near Bowling Green, Ohio.

CHILDREN.
572. Annie S., b. May 16, 1849; d. Aug. 24, 1849.

573. Mary P., b. Dec. 17, 1850; d. Sept. 10, 1851.

574. Isabella, b. Nov. 24, 1852; m.. Sept. 3, 1874, Richard Biggs,

b. July 23, 1851. They reside in Bowling Green. Had: Sarah
E., b. June 20, 1875; m. J. Paul Brown; had Edward, b. June
28, 1913; d. Bird C„ b' April 6, 1878; m. Lovenia Mowrey;
had Paul C. and Earl M. Ivan L., b. Oct. 8, 1887; m. Myrtle
Frey; he is a physician in Custar, Ohio; had Richard C.

575. Edward, b. March 15, 1855; m., Nov. 29, 1880, Irene Sheppler,

who d. Dec. 26, 1880. M. second, Jan., 1887, Hannah Collier.

Resides in Winslow, Ariz.

576. Martha C., b. May 30, 1857; d. Feb. 3, 1858.

577. Caleb E., b. Jan. 13, 1859; d. May 9, 1859.

578. Sarah E., b. June i, i860; d. Jan. 23, 1881.

579. Maria, b. July 6, 1862; d. Sept, i, 1862.

580. WiCKLiFF, b. Sept. 6, 1863; m., Dec. 8, 1898, Ellen M. Reed, b.

Oct. 27, 1868. Reside in Bowling Green. Had Grace E.,

b. May 8, 1900, and Frank W., b. Sept. 10, 1901.

581. Nettie, b. May 7, 1866; d. June i, 1866.

582. Aurelia, b. Nov. 4, 1867; m., Dec. 15, 1886, Frank M. Sholes,

b. Oct. 7, 1858. Residence, Bowling Green. No children.

583. Olive C., b. Dec. 15, 1869; d. Jan. 26, 1896.

[200.] Hannah E. Condit (of Philip) married, March 2,

1849, Charles Moore, born Nov. 2, 1825, in Huron County, Ohio;
died July 4, 1911. They resided in low^a. She died March 3, 1912.

CHILDREN.
584. Frank P., b. April 27, 1850; m., Aug. 18, 1870, Katie Macheraer,

who d. March 20, 1895. M. second, Dec. 20, 1895, Mary
Hasert. Residence, Garvin, Minn.

585. Ella M., b. Jan. 16, 1852; m., Oct. 26, 1876, John Lester. Resi-

dence, Santa Cruz, Cal.

586. Anna E., b. May 30, 1867; m., Aug. 9, 1888, William E.

Simons. Residence, Ida Grove, low'a.

[201.] Philip Preston Condit (of Philip) married, July 4,

1863, Mary J. Russell, born March 22, 1846, in Erie County, Pa.

He was a farmer in Bowling Green, Ohio, where he died Dec. 20,

1915.
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CHILDREN.

587. Ida M., b. Oct. 17, 1864.

588. Hattie N., b. Feb. 2, 1867; m., Nov. 25, 1886, William F.
Peinert, b. Feb. 28, 1864. Residence, Weston, Ohio. No chil-

dren.

589. Jason A., b. Sept. 19, 1870.

[206.] Mary Esther Condit (of Abner) was born in Morris
County, N. J. Shortly after her mother’s death she was taken to

Knox Count}^, 111 ., where she lived with relatives until about 1854,
when she returned to New Jersey, where she met Dr. Levi W. Bal-

lard, to whom she was
married Nov. 4, 1857.

Soon after their mar-
riage they started for

Oregon, by way of the

Isthmus of Panama,
and landed at Portland.

From there they moved
by ox teams to the

Looking-glass Valley,

Xiear Roseburg, and set-

tled on a ranch of wild

land, where they lived

for about three years,

and then moved to

Wilbur, Ore., where
she kept boarders, who
were attending the high

school, while he was
absent at the placer

gold mines in Bannock
and Boise, Idaho. In

the spring of 1865 they

moved by wagon to

Puget Sound and settled in a place called Slaughter, afterwards

renamed Auburn, about twenty miles south of Seattle. As there was
no road to Seattle, all transportation was carried on in canoes on
White River. The land was covered with trees and brush, and until

they were grubbed out they underwent great hardship and privations

trying to raise enough to meet their wants. The land was finally

cleared and later a railroad was extended through the property and
on the homestead the town of Auburn was laid out. She was the

principal in building the first Methodist church in Auburn, in organ-

izing and maintaining a Good Templar lodge for the young, the

home being a center for all movements for the public welfare. Dr.
Ballard was born in Peterboro, N. H., Dec. 21, 1815. After they
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settled in Auburn he gave up the practice of medicine. In addition

to the work of clearing up the farm he made nearly everything that

was used about the house and farm for the first few years. He was
a strong believer in education and was the prime mover in building

the first log schoolhouse to give the children three months’ schooling

each year. He was an elder in the Presbyterian Church and built

the first church of that denomination in Auburn. He was vice-presi-

dent of the First National Bank in Auburn. He died Jan. 28, 1897.
Some time before her death Mrs. Ballard transferred her church

membership to her husband’s church, where she continued her Chris-

tian activities. She died March 12, 1909, mourned by all her rela-

tives and friends in the community.

CHILDREN.
590. Charles Henry, b. Aug. 26, 1858; m., March 7, 1893, Anna

A. Elliott, b. Dec. 3, 1873. They reside in Winthrop, Wash.
No children. When 16 years old he had six months in the

Territorial University in Seattle, during which time he took

a course in surveying. At the age of 23 he entered the

employ of the Northern Pacific Railroad and was actively

engaged as an engineer in locating the road across the Cas-
cade Mountains in the summer seasons and studying assay-

ing during the winters. When 26 he made his home in

the then unsettled Okanogan country and for a number of

years engaged in mining engineering and general business.

He laid out the towns of Conconully, Ruby, Oraville and the

city of Chelan. In the latter Congress passed a special act

deeding to him in trust the land on which the city is situated,

he being at that time probate judge of the county. He is still

making mining and mining engineering his business, having
operated in Alaska, Nevada, Arizona, Washington and British

Columbia.

591. Lydia Vernelia, b. Jan. 28, 1862; d. Dec. 10, 1864.

592. George Edgar, b. March 4, 1866; d. Jan. 8, 1869.

593. Hazard Ira, b. May 3, 1868; m., Oct. 21, 1901, Zora May John-
son, b. Aug. 13, 1875, in Michigan. They reside in Winthrop,
Wash. No children. He is engaged in the sawmill business,

and is also interested in mining.

594. Leon Frank, b. Feb. i, 1870; m., April 13, 1900, Martha E.

Panchot. They reside in Haines, Alaska. No children. He
is interested in mining and farming.

595. Arthur Condit, b. Oct. 18, 1876; m., June 20, 1906, Jane Cas-
tleman. He was an apt scholar, taking music when young,
graduating from the State University at the age of 22; was
instructor in Latin and German in the Klickitat Academy in

Goldendale, Wash., in 1901-2, resigning to take care of his

mother, and has remained on the old farm in Auburn. They
had: Mary Eleanor, b. Feb. 6, 1907. Donald Arthur, b. Aug.

,26, 1908. Barbara Elizabeth, b. Oct. 18, 1911; d. Nov. 24,

1913. Francis Edgar, b. Feb. 25, 1913.

[209.] Philip Condit (of Daniel Day) was born at Orange,

N. J., Dec. I, 1808. At the age of 17 he commenced to learn the

shoemaking trade with Peter Campbell, where he remained two years.
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He then spent a short time as a clerk for Aaron Peck, of Orange.
In 1828 he became engaged as a clerk for Amos W. Condit, of the

same place, and remained in his employ until 1843. During that year

he emigrated to Jersey, Ohio, where he engaged in the shoe trade

with Elijah B. Pierson, one of the firm of J. B. Condit & Co. In

1846 he became a member of the firm of E. B. Pierson & Co., suc-

cessors to the last-named firm, which carried on a dry goods business,

and also a shoe and harness manufactory. It continued with but little

change until the death of Mr. Pierson in 1876, when it dissolved.

Philip was a member of this firm during the whole period of its

existence, and during the later years of this time he also managed a

farm of one hundred acres. His experience in the early years of his

business life made him exceedingly cautious and accurate in all his

commercial relations. On the 3rd of September, 1834, he was mar-

ried to Jemima Condit (of Jotham, Orange, N. J.), and on Sept. 3,

1884, with eighty members of the Condit family, they celebrated the

fiftieth anniversary of their marriage, at the residence of their eldest

son at Jersey, Ohio. Among those present at this gathering were two
brothers and two sisters of Mrs. Condit, five members of the family of

Jotham, whose average age was 74 years; and of the family of Mr.
Condit there were present two brothers and one sister, whose aver-

age age was 63 years. It was an unusual gathering of the Condit

family. Philip and Jemima spent the evening of life at the home of

their eldest son at Jersey, Ohio, in the enjoyment of a quiet and com-

fortable old age. He died Nov. 3, 1895. She died July 25, 1905.

CHILDREN.

596. A son, b. Aug., 1835; d. unnamed.

597. Charles W., b. Aug., 1837; d. in infancy.

598. Alfred, b. March 19, 1839; drowned at Jersey, Ohio, Feb. ii,

1850.

599. Elizabeth D., b. July 22, 1841; m., Sept. 15, 1869, Willoughby
R. Condit [486] (of James B). She d. July ii, 1871.

600. Aaron M., b. Dec. i, 1844.

601. Charlotte P., b. April 12, 1847.

602. Charles W., second, b. Sept. 30, 1849.

603. Lewis P., b. May 30, 1854.

[210.] Elizabeth P, Condit (of Daniel Day) married, Jan. i,

1834, George Williams (of Timothy, Orange, N. J.), born May 29,

1810. She died Dec. 17, 1854. He was a carriage and wagon maker

by trade, as was his father, and carried on the business for many
years in Orange. He married second, Dec. 31, 1856, Lydia Harrison,

born Oct. 13, 1808; died April 8, 1894. He died in the house in

which he was born, in East Orange, N. J., July 15, 1889.
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604.

605.

CHILDREN.
Harriet A., b. April 9, 1835; d. May 21, 1841.

Isaac B., b. June 16, 1837; m., Feb. 16, 1864, Frances H.
Mitchell, of Granville, Ohio, b. Sept. 29, 1838; d. July 12,

1894. He d. Feb. 2, 1914, in Jersey, Ohio. Had: Anna W.,
b. 1865, d. 1869. Bithia G., b. Feb. 21, 1875; m., Nov. 29,

1910, Alda M. Beem.

606. John Wilson, b. April 21, 1839; m., Feb. 14, 1872, Maggie A.
Tompkins, b. Oct. 19, 1845; d. Dec. 8, 1898. He resides in

Red Bank, N. J. Had: George T., b. Dec. 13, 1874; m. Lila

Ewart. Swayne W., b. July 11, 1882.

Mary E., b. Jan. 18, 1841; m.. Sept. 26, 1866, Theodore Ennis,

b. Nov. 30, 1833; d. April 22, 1910. She d. Sept, i, 1914. Had
Philip W., b. March 12, 1878; m. Alice Griggs.

Philip C., b. Aug. 6, 1843; Oct. 31, 1883, Clara Condit (of

Calvin H.) [1029]. They reside in East Orange. No chil-

dren.

Margaret C., b. Aug. 12, 1845; m., Aug. 3, 1866, George O.
Simmons, b. Jan. 23, 1844. She d. May 16, 1873. Had Her-
bert, Elizabeth and Mary G. All died in May, 1873.

Harriet J., b. March 17, 1848; d. in infancy.

611. Amelia S., b. Sept. 9, 1850; d. Jan. 24, 1851.

612. George P., b. April 29, 1852; d. July 10, 1853.

607.

608.

609.

610.

[21 1.] Linus D. Condit (of Daniel Day) married, May 13,

1836, Mary Ann Condit ([46], Part IV) (of Nathaniel Ogden).
She died Sept. 8, 1866. He was a hatter by trade, but during the

latter part of his life had been engaged in different municipal posi-

tions in East Orange, where he resided. He died Nov. 30, 1893.

CHILDREN.
613. Phebe C., b. March 14, 1837; d. Feb. 28, 1846.

614. Caroline E., b. Nov. 2, 1839; d. March 31, 1848.

615. Julia, b. Oct. 28, 1849.

616. Ernest O., b. Jan. 26, 1852.

617. Serean, b. April 17, 1854; d. July 19, i86o.

618. Arthur L., b. Sept. 16, 1856.

619. Mary Louisa, b. Nov. 23, i860; unm.

[214.] Mary Condit (of Daniel Day) married, Oct. 4, 1850,

George Taylor, of Orange, N. J., born May 15, 1824; died June 29,

1896. He was a harness-maker and carriage-trimmer, and resided

at Pataskala, Ohio, where he was engaged in business. She died Aug.

10, 1910. .

CHILDREN.
Justina, b. Aug. 14, 1851; d. Oct. 22, 1867.

Charles A., b. May 31, 1853; d. March 24, 1855.

Georgianna, b. July 26, 1855; unm. Pataskala.

Mary Catherine, b. Nov. 17, 1858; unm.; Pataskala.

Fannie A., b. April 17, 1863; m. Edwin A. Condit ([1351].
Part I).

620.

621.

622.

623.

624.
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[215.] Ira a. Condit (of Daniel Day) was born in Orange,
N. J. He learned the trade of carriage trimming with William
Pickett, of Newark, N. J., where he remained until 1846, in which
year he was sent by his employer to sell carriages in New Orleans,

La. He soon after re-

turned to New Jersey,

and in the autumn of

the same year emi-

grated to Jersey, Ohio,
where he became a

partner in the firm of

Elijah B. Pierson &
Co., who were engaged
in general merchandise
business, and also in

the manufacture of

harness, boots and
shoes. After his mar-
riage in Bloomfield, N.

J., April 14, 1847, to

Ann E. Dodd, daugh-
ter of Josiah Dodd, he

returned to Ohio, ac-

companied by his wife,

sisters, two brothers

and aged mother. He
continued in the mer-

chandise business with

different partners, covering a period of forty-five years, finally selling

his share to his son, Daniel D. Condit. He remained in the store as

bookkeeper until the old building burned in March, 1911, since then

living a retired life. During the more active years of his life he was
prominently engaged in public business in Licking^ County, and for

several years held the office of county commissioner. He is one who
has been sought after for advice, has served as trustee and guardian

of funds for minor heirs and orphans, also as administrator of a num-
ber of estates. He served as elder in the Presbyterian Church for a

number of years until he discontinued active service on account of age

and defective hearing. His wife, Ann Elizabeth, was a faithful

Christian woman and, although an invalid, confined to her home and
mostly to her room for the last ten years of her earthly life, had a

great influence in church and home. She was born Sept. 30, 1824,

and passed out of this life on Sept. 3, 1875. Mr. Condit is now
living on the farm of his daughter-in-law (Mrs. Daniel D. Condit),

formerly purchased by him in 1854. In 1909 he fell and fractured

his left hip, and three years later had another fall, breaking his right
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hip, but has survived each shock and is able to get about with the

assistance of a cane. His life in this world has nearly ended, and as

a candle burning low is gradually flickering out into eternity.

CHILDREN.

625. Remington P., b. Feb. 7, 1848; d. March 12, 1849.

,626. Frances A., b. June 28, 1850; d. Dec. 19, 1863.

627. Alfred J., b. Aug. 21, 1852.

628. Daniel D., b. Feb. 5, 1855.

629. Irene A., b. Oct. 9, i86o.

630. Anna E., b. May 7, 1866.

[218.] J. H. Hobart Condit (of Daniel Day) married, Nov.

24, 1853, Martha Pierson (of Elijah, Jersey, Ohio), born May 12,

1832; died Nov. 19, 1905. They resided at Columbus, Ohio, where
he was engaged in the postoffice. He died in Springfield, Ohio, Aug.
20, 1914.

CHILDREN.

631. Eleanor H., b. Nov. 5, 1854.

632. Clara L., b. Jan. 14, 1857.

633. Remington P., b. April 22, 1859; d. April, 1912.

[219.] Daniel Harrison Condit (of Daniel Day) married,

Aug., 1862, Martha Baricliffe, born May, 1834; died Aug. i, 1896.

He was in the insurance business at Camden, N. J. He died March

3, 1908.
CHILDREN.

634. Carrie M., b. June 23, 1863; d. Feb. 23, 1864.

635. Thomas B., b. July 16, 1864; d. Feb. 16, 1865.

636. Frances A., b. Feb. 15, 1866; d. Jan. 28, 1867.

637. D. Harrison, Jr., b. March 19, 1867; single; Camden, N. J.

638. J. H. Hobart, b. June 23, 1870.

639. Mary M., b. Oct. 12, 1871; d. July 3, 1872.

640. A. E. Floy, b. Nov. 27, 1877.

[220.] Mary Condit (of William) married. May 15, 1845,

Harvey Lindley, born May 9, 1824; died Nov. 25, 1881. She died

in Athens County, Ohio, Sept. 4, 1853.

CHILDREN.

641. William W., b. July 17, 1846.

642. Ruth Marilla, b. Oct. 17, 1848; m., March 27, 1869, Henry
Schooler, b. Jan. 10, 1845; d. June 2, 1897. She d. Nov. ii,

1883. They had: Willett M., b. Feb. 23, 1870. Mary C., b.

March 26, 1872; m. Peter M. Eyler, b. Dec. 15, 1866; reside

in Collinsville, Okla.
;
had Mabel E., Jessie E., Lester E.,

Lawrence H., Glen L. and Ivan D. Maggie E., b. July 5,

1874; m., 1894, Charles Elliott, b. April 21, 1864; reside in
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Avinger, Texas; had Bertha M., Clara B., Ollie E., Mabel
R., Chester C., Pearl M., Earl H., Floyd B. and Myrtle L.

Anna Melinda, b. Jan. 23, 1876; m., 1904, Aden Millsap; Col-
linsville, Okla.

;
no children. Henry E., b. May 3, 1878;

single. Rose H., b. Jan. 17, 1880; m., 1906, Washington
Marshall; Polk, Pa.; had Harriet, Margaret E., Helen R.
and Ralph L. Clara A., b. April 21, 1883; m. Oscar W.
Weibel, March 24, 1881; reside in DeWitt, Neb.; had Lois

B., Hollis D. and J. Roland O.

643. Levi M., b. Dec. 14, 1849; Nov. 30, 1875, Anna Annam, b.

March 24, 1853. He d. May 17, 1899. Had: Minnie E., b.

Aug. 30, 1876; m., 1896, Griffith B. Miller; DeWitt, Neb.;
had C. Reighe, Lovelle D. and Merle E. Harvey A., b. Dec.

22, 1878; m., 1900, Lizzie Irebe; Chappel, Neb. Bessie M.,
b. Dec. 10, 1880; m., 1901, James W. Shirley; Edgewater,
Colo. Joseph W., b. Oct. 18, 1882; m., 1902, Ona Whiffin,

b. July 14, 1885; Plymouth, Neb.; had Edith M., Lennis A.
and Hazel G. Grade G., b. July i, 1885; m., 1902, Clifford

Waldo; DeWitt, Neb. Levi H., b. Nov. 20, 1892; m., 1914,
Eldora Humberger; Bruce, Mont.

644. David H., b. March 29, 1851; d. May 8, 1863.

645. Margaret E., b. Feb. 12, 1853; d. July 30, 1854.

[221.] David Condit (of William) married, Aug. 28, 1856,

Mary J. Brown, born March 26, 1827; died in Alabama about 1900.

They resided in Hayesville, Pa. He died in 1888.

CHILDREN.

646. Anna E., b. Aug. 20, 1857; d. June 14, 1859.

647. William J. C., b. Nov. 26, 1858; d., single, March, 1905, in

Polk, Pa.

[222.] Emily Condit (of William) married, Oct. 5, 1852,

William Davidson, born in Venango County, Pa., Jan. 19, 1810;

died July 3, 1877. They resided in Venango County, Pa. She died

in Plevna, Kan., April 5, 1899.

CHILDREN.

648. William W., b. Aug. 23, 1853; m., Sept. 4, 1894, Carrie T.
Pew, b. July 7, 1866. He is a farmer in Plevna, Kan. Had
Joseph W., b. April 30, 1896; Scott N., b. May 26, 1897;
Archie G., b. June 19, 1899; Leila A., b. Feb. 2, 1901; Fairy

E., b. July 29, 1903; Robert M. and James D., twins, b. Feb.

4, 1906; James D. d. Feb. 22, 1906.

^649. Orlando S., b. Jan. 19, 1855; m.. May 4, 1882, Clara F. Booth,

b. April 27, i860; d. May 29, 1907. He resides in Sioux City,

Iowa. Had: Florence B., b. May 24, 1883; m., Aug. 4, 1909,
Perry A. Bond; Cedar Falls, Iowa. Lloyd B., b. May 12,

1885; Morenci, Ariz.

650. James A., b. April 21, 1856; m., Nov. 26, 1885, Celestia A.
Axtell (of Pliny F.), b. Sept. 9, 1857. Residence, Topeka,
Kan. Had Karl V., b. Sept. 3, 1887; Mildred V., b. May 15,

1892, and Elmer S., b. July 15, 1894.
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651. Robert A., twin to James A., b. April 21, 1856; m., Nov. 28,

1895, Mary M. Anderson. Residence, Plevna, Kan. Had
Winifred E., b. Oct. 8, 1896, and Owen A., b. Feb. 5, 1899;
d. in infancy.

652. John F. B., b. Aug. 14, 1858; d., single, Aug. 27, 1886.

653. Ann E., b. Aug. 2, i860; m., Jan. i, 1891, Martin Miller. She
d. Nov. 15, 1903. He resides in Sylvia, Kan. Had Leona
L,, b. June ii, 1892; Emily J., b. Dec. 22, 1895; Blanche P.,

b. March 21, 1896; Ruby E., b. Feb. 3, 1899, and Margaret
A., b. March 12, 1900.

654. Margaret R., b. Nov. 30, 1862; d. 1863.

655. Samuel C., b. Dec. 30, 1863; m., Dec. 3, 1891, Frances E.

Anderson, b. Feb. 14, 1864; d. June 5, 1909. He resides in

Plevna, Kan. Had Fulton G., b. Nov. 15, 1892, and Floyd
Q., b. Jan. 29, 1902.

656. Caroline L., b. April 4, 1866; m., Sept. 4, 1894, Orville C.
Axtell (of Pliny F.), b. June 13, 1870. Residence, Dimmitt,
Texas. Had Ray A., b. May 8, 1898; Gladys L., b. July 10,

1900; Fern, b. Oct. 6, 1903, and Harrison F., b. March 27,

1907.

657. Ira C., b. July 10, 1869; m., March 8, 1894, Sarah E. Pew (of

Joseph V.), b. March 8, 1874. Residence, Plevna, Kan. Had
son, unnamed, b. Oct. 23, 1896, d.; William F., b. Nov. 25,

1897; Pearl W., b. Aug. 31, 1899; Vernie A., b. Jan. 3, 1902;
Ralph C., b. Oct. 10, 1904; Ira P., b. Oct. 13, 1910; Esther
E., b. July 23, 1912, d. Aug. 2, 1912.

[223.] JosiAH CoNDiT (of William) married, May 19, 1853,

Louisa A. Scott (of Francis), born Nov. 29, 1835, in Mercer County,
Pa. He was a farmer in Washington, Iowa. He died May 9, 1895.

She is living in Knoxville, Iowa.

CHILDREN.

658. James C., b. May 27, 1854; d. in infancy.

659. John W., b. May 28, 1856.

660. Margaret E., b. Nov. 24, 1857.

66 1. William W., b. April 19, i860.

662. Francis E., b. May 4, 1862.

663. Eva Ora, b. June 21, 1864.

664. Harrison S., b. March 11, 1867.

665. Annetta J., b. July 10, 1869.

666. Caroline M., b. March 14, 1872.
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[224.] Rev. John Gordon Condit (of William) was born in

Mercer County, Pa., Aug. 9, 1829. He worked on his father’s farm
until 21 years of age; graduated from Jefferson College in 1858, and
from Western Theological Seminary in 1861 ; was licensed to preach
by Erie Presbytery in

1860, and ordained to

the ministry of the

Presbyterian Church by

the same Presbytery in

1861. In 1862 he was
married to Martha
Jane McCurdy, born

in Venango County,
Pa., Oct. 4, 1837. Six

children were born to

this union, the oldest

dying in infancy. Mr.
Condit preached at

Sandy Lake, Waterloo
and Mt. Pleasant, Pa.

;

Bethel, Salina and Lib-

ertyville, Iowa ; Viola

and Camp Creek, 111 .

In 1879 he located at

Fairfield, Iowa, to edu-

cate his children, all of

whom graduated from
Parsons College. For
some years he supplied churches at Mt. Zion, Iowa; Cawker City,

Kan., and Canon City, Colo. Exposure in home missionary work
brought on asthma and necessitated more than twenty years of

retirement from the active ministry. These years were spent in the

home in Fairfield, where he died Sunday, Oct. 15, 1911, joining the

congregation above just as the bells were ringing for the morning
church service. During the last years of his life he was closely iden-

tified with the work of the First Presbyterian Church of Fairfield.

He taught in the Sabbath School, his voice was heard in the prayer

meeting, and he brought many to a saving knowledge of Jesus Christ

through private conversation and personal work. His sweet Christian

spirit led him to become among his brethren “The Beloved.” His
life story was summed up in the text of his pastor’s beautiful tribute,

“I have fought the good fight, I have finished the course, I have kept

the faith.” Mrs. Condit still lives in the home in Fairfield.

CHILDREN.
667. William H., b. Jan. i, 1864; d. Sept. 22, 18^4.

668. James H., b. March 21, 1865.

669. Ira S., b. Nov. 18, 1866.

670. Mary P., b. March 23, 1870.

671. John C., b. April i, 1872.
672. Alice L., b. April 21, 1874.



356 GENEALOGY OF THE CONDIT FAMILY.

[225.] Amanda Condit (of William) married, Nov. 20, 1856,

Thomas Dickey, born May 27, 1826, in Mauch Chunk, Pa.; died

June I, 1898. She resides in Oil City, Pa.

CHILDREN.
673. Margaret Ellen, b. Oct. 27, 1857; unm.

;
Oil City, Pa.

674. Mary E., b. Nov. ij 1859; d., unm., Aug. 5, 1900, in Paris,

France.

675. William C., b. April 9, 1862; m., Aug. 28, 1889, Jennie R.
Barber, b. March 25, 1864. He d. June 29, 1895. Had: Paul
Condit, b. Feb. 16, 1891; single. Jennie R. m. second, June 5,

1912, Albert N. Keeck. Residence, Hackberry, Ariz.

676. Elmer L., b. March 30, i866; m., Aug. 22, 1893, Mary R. West-
‘ lake, b, July 14, 1867. He is a physician in Oil City, Pa.

Had Howard C., b. Sept, ii, 1894; Harold W., b. March 28,

1897.

677. John H. M. V., b. April 13, 1869; d. Jan. 30, 1893.

678. Nancy L., b. Nov. 8, 1873; d. July 22, 1892.

[226.] Samuel Condit (of William) married, Dec. 29, 1864,

Rachel Hibbard, born Jan. 30, 1839, in Franklin County, Ohio. He
served three years in an Illinois cavalry regiment during the Civil

War. He was a merchant in Newton, Iowa. He died May 15,

1908. She resides in Bartlesville, Okla.

CHILDREN.
679. Whitney H., b. Dec. 29, 1865.

680. John Guy, b. April 15, 1869. -

681. William A., b. May ii, 1875; single. He is a merchant in

Bartlesville, Okla.

[227.] Nancy Jane Condit (of William) married, Jan. 2,

1861, John P. West, born Sept. 2, 1832, in Mercer County, Pa.; died

Jan. 27, 1892. He was a farmer in Mercer County. She resides in

Plevna, Kan.
CHILDREN.

682. Margaret J., b. May 3, 1862; m., Aug. 22, 1906, William W.
Condit [66i].

683. Amanda Calista, b. July 12, 1863; unm.; Plevna, Kan.

684. Irene B., b. May 25, 1865; m., Jan. 6, 1890, Samuel Lightner,

b. March 31, 1862. She d. April 20, 1903. He resides in

Grove City, Pa. Had Joseph C., b. March 12, 1892; Bertha
M., b. June 12, 1894; John R., b. May 26, 1896; Clarence
C., b. Sept. 9, 1900.

Clarence T., b. Feb. n, 1868; m., May 29, 1900, Mabel Hovis,

b. Oct. 31, 1867. They reside in Great Falls, Mont. Had
Harold C., b. Nov. 22, 1902; Mildred L., b. May 21, 1905;
Clifford B., b. Aug. 4, 1908.

686. George A., b. Aug. 31, 1869; d. May i, 1898.

685.

[230.] Caroline M. Condit (of William) married, March 13,

1873, Thomas A. Dilley, born in Warren County, 111 ., May 7, 1843;
died Nov. 13, 1913. He was postmaster in Sterling, Kan. She
resides in Sterling.



PHILIP, FIFTH GRANDSON OF JOHN. 357

CHILD.
687. CoNDiT W., b. Jan. 27, 1878; single; in Sterling postoffice.

[232.] Cyrenius Condit (of Rev. Philip) married, May i,

1851, in Henry County, Ohio, Rebecca Rowland, born May i, 1834,

who died March 25, 1863, after which he married second, at Port-

land, Ore., Jane Frank, Jan. 3, 1865. They resided at Aumsville,

Marion County, Ore., where he died July 20, 1904.

CHILDREN.
688. James P., b. Sept. 28, 1854; d. Oct. 28, 1854.

689. Silas J., b. Feb. 12, 1856.

690. Henry B., b. May 21, 1858.

691. Martha J., b. Nov. 23, i860; d. March 23, 1861.

692. Alva O., b. April 28, 1862.

[233.] Sylvanus Condit (of Rev. Philip) married, in Wood
County, Ohio, Feb. i, 1854, Sarah A. Brown, born in Wood County,

Jan. 15, 1833. They resided in Aumsville, Ore. He was an elder of

the Presbyterian Church, and a carpenter and farmer. He died

April 29, 1904. His widow is the only survivor of the company who
crossed the country with Rev. Philip Condit in 1854. She resides in

Turner, Ore. CHILDREN.
693. Alice A., b. Dec. 28, 1854; d. Dec. 14, 1863.

694. S. Henderson, b. Nov. 14, 1856; d. Oct. 19, 1877.

695. Mary C., b. Oct. 17, 1859; unm.
;
Turner, Ore.

696. Lawrence W., b. July 6, 1861.

[234.] Alva Condit (of Rev. Philip) married, Feb. 15, i860,

Mary A. Reasoner, of Marion County, Ore., born Aug. 24, 1839,
M^here they resided, and where he- died Dec. i, 1862. His widow
married, J^an., 1865, J. P. Cole.

. .r ^ -

’ CHILD.
697. Alva M., b. Dec. 23, 1862.

[268.] David Condit (of Isaac) married, Jan. 27, 1842, Mary
J. Black, born July 12, 1823. They resided at Hiawatha, Kan., where
she died July 25, 1889. He died in La Cygne, Kan., Feb. 22, 1908.

CHILDREN.
698. Clark J., b. April 19, 1843; d. Jan. 13, 1848.

699. Ephraim, b. April 15, 1845; d. Oct. 30, 1845.
700. William B., b. Aug. 8, 1847; d. July 27, 1848. r-

701. Zerelda j., b. June 25, 1851.

702. Permelia E., b. July 8, 1853.

703. Jonas B., b. July 12, 1855.

704. Josephine, b. June 1, 1861
;

d. July 5, 1864.

[269.] Caroline Condit (of Isaac) married, March 6, 1839,
Amos Andrews, born in Washington County, Pa., June 5, 1818; died

Oct. I, 1846. They resided in Sulphur Springs, Ohio, where she

died Feb. 13, 1842.
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CHILDREN.
705. Catherine, b. April 2, 1840; m., Nov. 4, 1858, Abram Eckard,

b. April 29, 1831 ;
d. Dec. 8, 1883. She resides in Dawson,

Neb. Had: Clemeth L., b. Aug. 27, 1859; d. Oct. 30, 1859.

Eunice J., b. July i6, 1861; m., May 6, 1890, O. W. Burr;
Humboldt, Neb. Henry E., b. Sept. 23, 1865; d. March 23,

1878. Caroline M., b. April 23, 1874; March 23, 1878.

Leoland P., b. May 26, 1879. Melva W., b. July 14, 1881;
both single; Dawson, Neb.

706. Caroline, b. Jan. 29, 1842; m., Dec. i, 1859, Samuel P. Stuck, b.

July 9, 1838; d. Feb. 14, 1909. She resides in Acampo, Cal.

Had: Alfred A., b. Jan. 10, 1861; m., 1887, Josephene Snyder;
New Winchester, Ohio. Charles W., b. Jan. 30, 1862; d.

Feb. 16, 1863. Emma F., b. Jan. 10, 1864; m., 1885, Garrett
R. Welsh; Stockton, Cal. Oscar D., b. March 4, 1866; m.,

1897, Lydia Irons; Stockton, Cal. Margaret K., b. Jan. 10,

1868; m., 1887, Jasper Cook; Los Angeles, Cal. Irene A., b.

Jan. 10, 1870; m., 1891, Albert Perry; she d. Sept. 10, 1913.
Caroline V., b. Jan. 18, 1872; m., 1893, W. H. Irons; Cham-
berlain, So. Dakota. Sarah M., b. Jan. ii, 1874; 1897,
Dr. John F. Clark; St. Louis, Mo. Samuel J. T., b. Nov. 28,

1876; m., 1905, Alma Schultz; Plankinton, So. Dakota.
Leroy, b. Jan. 6, 1879; m., 1901, Mabel De Pue; Soap Lake,
Wash. Ralph J., b. Jan. 25, i88i

;
m., 1909, Maude I. Bur-

son; Acampo, Cal. Lewis A., b. Nov. 27, 1885; m., 1913,
Stella Ford; Yale, Okla.

[271.] Ephraim Condit (of Isaac) was born in Washington
County, Pa., July 29, 1826. When 14 years old his parents removed
to Crawford County, Ohio, near Bucyrus. Working on his father’s

farm, he became a practical and successful farmer. On Dec. 6, 1849,

he was married to Emeline Magers, daughter of William Magers and

Polly Andrew. She was born in Bucyrus, Ohio, Oct. 29, 1833. Her
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mother died when she was 2 years old and her father died six years

later. She lived with her uncle, Samuel Andrew, until her marriage.

In 1864 they removed, with their family, to Henry County, Iowa,

where they resided until 1884, and where their youngest children

were born. In 1884 they removed to Linn County, Kan., leaving

their oldest daughter, Sabina Osborn,* in Winfield, Iowa. In 1900
they moved to Beagle, Miami County, Kan., where they resided until

God called them. He died March 28, 1911. She died Dec. 12, 1914.

They were a happy and contented couple, earnest and faithful Chris-

tians. They loved their farm life, and their children bear loving

witness to their faithful teaching and example.

CHILDREN.

707. Mary L., b. Sept. 27, 1850; d. April 24, 1867.

708. Sabina O., b. April 28, 1852.

709. Avilda C., b. July 31, 1854; d. April 26, 1863.

710. Ermina N. a., b. June i, 1856.

711. WiLMER I., b. Feb. 27, 1859; single. Beagle, Kans.

712. John E., b. April 15, 1863; d. March 2, 1864.

713. Jay Curtis, b. Feb. i, 1866.

714. Parda M., b. Aug. 28, 1870.

715. V. David, b. Aug. 2, 1872; d., single, Nov. 12, 1902.

[272.] Eunice M. Condit (of Isaac) married, April 10, 1851,

John McCreary, born in Crawford County, Ohio, June 14, 1832.

She died Oct. 6, 1873. He married second, Oct. 23, 1881, Mary
Armstrong. They resided in Mishawaka, Ind., where he died Oct.

28, 1906.
CHILDREN.

716. Pulaski F., b. April i, 1852; m., Dec. i, 1881, Olive Braun-
eller, b. Feb. 22, 1862. Residence, Plymouth, Ind. Had:
Zenith D., b. 1882; m., 1905, Bertha White; Culver, Ind.

Iva F., b. Dec. 9, 1884; m., 1911, William Hartman. John
C., b. June 27, 1887; single; Plymouth, Ind. Glenna Y., b.

Jan. 10, 1889; m., 1911, Oscar Reiner; Columbus, Ohio,
Cleo M., b. Nov. 23, 1891; single; Plymouth. Charles H., b.

Aug. 20, 1894; single; South Bend, Ind. Robert G., March
4, 1898. Goldie, b. Jan. 27, 1901.

717. Julia Mary Catherine, b. July 19, 1853; m., July 19, 1883,

Homer J. Carpenter, b. Nov. 17, 1851; d. Feb. 14, 1915. She
resides in Mishawaka, Ind. Had: Minnie D., b. Nov. 4, 1884;
m., 1911, John E. Ackenhusen; had John W. and Ralph E.

Lida Eunice, b. Aug. 2, 1888; m., 1907, John E. Truax; had
Irene E. and Inez E.

718. Emarilla, b. Dec. 20, 1856; m., Aug. 7, 1879, William H.
Shearer, b. Aug. 8, 1844; d. Nov. 19, 1901. She resides in

Mishawaka, Ind. Had Nina Alwilda, b. Sept. 24, 1880; m.,

1899, James F. Holderman; had Harold W., Anice E. and
Nina P.
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719. Ruth M., b. Jan. 16, 1861; m., June 25, 1882, Cyrus H. Free-

man, b. July 29, 1850. Residence, Grovertown, Ind. Had:
Hettie E., b. April 26, 1883; m., 1901, Ira Clark; Star City,

Ind. John H., b. Oct. 29, 1884; m., 1908, Iva E. Gorsline;

Walkerton, Ind. Henry D., b. Feb. 23, 1888; m., i9i'3, Mar-
garet Jones; Anderson, Ind. Eunice A., b. July 9, 1889; m.,

1904, John Stentsman; Hamlet, Ind. Fred, b. Feb. 17, 1895.

Blanche E., b. Feb. 3, 1898.

720. Henry C., b. Sept. 13, 1862; m., April 3, i888, Nora Kantz, b.

Aug. 31, 1867; d. Nov. 22, 1904. He d. April 13, 1910. Had
John, b. Sept. 3, 1889; m., Dec. 20, 1911, Belle Clark, b. Jan.

5, 1889; had Clifford B.; Dallas, Iowa. Hiram, b. Dec. ii,

1890; m., 1911, Carrie Hertel
;

Osceola, Ind. Hazel, b.

March 28, 1893. Herman, b. May 16, 1896; Osceola, Ind.

721. Frederick G., b. Jan. 16, 1865; m., Dec. 25, 1890, Anna M.
Kantz, b. May 19, 1870; d. Sept. 8, 1900. He resides in Elk-
hart, Ind. No children.

722. Hetty A., b. March 3, 1867; m., Oct. 18, 1885, Newell J. Arm-
strong, who d. Sept. 19, 1914. She resides in Jones, Mich.
Had: Lewis C., b. April 14, 1890; Ethel M., b. March 22,

1893; Russell H., b. Jan. 17, 1900; Bessie L., b. May 29, 1906.

723. Minnie E., b. May 14, 1869; m., July 5, 1891, Herbert J.

Crain, b. March 7, 1868. Residence, Freesoil, Mich. Had:
Chester H., b. May 10, 1894; Eunice E., b. April i, 1898;
Ira J., b. Feb. 28, 1908; Elma R., b. Oct. 15, 1910.

724. Walter F., b. Aug. 31, 1871; m., Nov. 15, 1893, Mattie B. Croy.

Residence, Dallas, Iowa. Had Samuel B., b. Sept. 6, 1895;
Willie V., b. Nov. 7, 1899; Henry H., b. March 7, 1911.

725. Eunice L., b. June 30, 1873; d. Aug. 13, 1873.

[280.] Mary Ann Condit -(of Samuel) married, Sept. 16,

1852, Jonathan Luellen, born in Washington County, Pa., May 2,

1826; died Sept. 9, 1901. He was a farmer in Lone Pine, Pa. She

died June 19, 1896.
CHILDREN.

726. Sarah E., b. July 14, 1853; m., Oct. 3, 1878, John Swart, b.

July 6, 1855; d. Dec. 7, 1905. She resides in Washington,

Pa. Had: Florence, b. April 28, 1880; m., April 30, 1903,

Edward Throckmorton, b. Nov. 26, 1878; had Romaine and
William R. Alberta, b. Dec. 29, i88i

;
m., Nov. 13, 1900,

Charles lams; had Sara B., John B., Mary M. and Ross.

Verna, b. Feb. 19, 1885; m.. Sept. 17, 1914, James T. Parshall.

Hazel I., b. July 16, 1890.

727. Samuel C., b. Dec. 6, 1855; m.. Sept. 7, 1881, Ella Swart, b.

Aug. 15, 1862; d. Oct. 4, 1913. He resides in Amity, Pa.

Had: Walter L., b. Aug. 20, 1887; m. Essie M. Miller. Pearl

M., b. Sept. 19, 1889; d. Dec. 13, 1898. Olive A., b. May
7, 1899.
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728. Anna Bell, b. Sept. 20, 1861 ;
m.. Sept. 12, 1883, William

Hazlett, b. Sept, i, 1855. Residence, Amity, Pa. Had: Harry

J., b. Aug. I, 1884; d. March 18, 1885. Arthur H., b. March

9, 1886; m., Sept. 7, 1910, Margaret L. Buchanan, b. May 23,

1890; Bellevue, Pa.; had Harry B. and Dorothy L. Esten L.,

b. July 5, 1888; a physician in Pittsburgh, Pa. Charles A.,

b. June 2, 1891; m.. Sept. 27, 1912, Elva Pease; Amity, Pa.

Margaret H., b. Feb. ii, 1895. Elizabeth, b. Dec. 9, 1899.

729. John B., b. Aug. 26, 1864; Nov. 6, 1890, Nan C. Ullom,
b. Feb. 4, 1868. Residence, Amity, Pa. Had Russell L., b.

Sept. 14, 1893; Mabel R., b. Jan. 29, 1899.

[288.] Cephas Condit (of Stephen D.) married, Dec. 21, 1865,

Sarah J. Truman (a widow Hayworth), born in Rockville, Ind.,

May 7, 1841. He went to Indiana shortly before his marriage.

Later he went to Edgar County, 111 . In 1876 he removed with his

family to Cowley County, Kan., and settled on an almost unbroken
prairie. In 1896 he moved to Oklahoma, where he died Sept. 24,

1910. His widow resides in Yale, Okla.

733. Leroy J., b. Jan. 28, 1873.

[289.] Charlotte Condit (of Stephen D.) married, Aug. 2,

i860, Leonard R. Hammers, born July 6, 1837; died July 21, 1904.

She resides in Nineveh, Pa.

734. William Wilbur, b. April 28, 1861
;
m., Nov. 29, 1888, Clara

B. Beabout, b. June 2, 1869. Residence, Nineveh, Pa. Had
Ollie W., b. June 13, 1891; Preston K., b. Sept. 30, 1893;

Irene L., b. Oct. 23, 1900.

735. John Stephen, b. Oct. 14, 1866; m., April 12, 1886, Ida J.

Clutter, who d. Had: Lester H., b. May 24, 1888; m., 1910,

Gail Newman. Robert E., b. Nov. 9, 1892. Mabel L., b.

Nov. 2, 1894. He m., second, Mrs. Dessie Huffman, Sept.

18, 1899. Had John H., b. Dec. 27, 1902; Ruth E., b. June
20, 1909; Paul M., b. Feb. 12, 1913. They reside in

Nineveh, Pa.

736. Melvin Colfax, b. Sept. 10, 1868; single. Pittsburgh, Pa.

737. Florence Maude, b. May 13, 1872; m., June 27, 1903, William
E. Kelley, b. March 20, 1874. Had Ruth E., b. Sept. 13,

1905; Sarah M., b. July 13, 1907. Residence, New Castle,

Penna.

CHILDREN.

730. Stephen D., b. Nov. 15, 1866.

^Twins; b. Jan. 17, 1869.

CHILDREN.
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738. Charles S., b. July 20, 1874; rn., 1902, Mary McDonough,
who d. July, 1910. Had Helen.

739. Lester Blaine, b. Jan. 8, 1877; June 18, 1901, Mattie
Jemison, b. May 3, 1877. Residence, Pullman, W. Va.
Had Mofford E., b. Aug. 16, 1903; Geraldine M., b. May
25, 1906; Lester B., Jr., b. July 10, 1908; Pauline J., b.

Jan. 6, 1912.

[290.] Hannah Conuit (of Stephen D.) married, June 24,

1862, Cyrus Meloy, born Nov. 19, 1824. He was a farmer in Amity,

Pa., where he died Oct. 4, 1895. She died Dec. i, 1905.

CHILDREN.

740. John E., b. Nov. 9, 1864; m., June 14, 1888, Hattie B. Mc-
Kennan. Residence, Louisa, Ky. Had Cyrus E., b. June
10, 1890; Eleanore, b. April 28, 1894; Marshall B., b. Sept.

5, 1896.

741. Reese, b. May 15, 1868; m., Oct. 8, 1890, Menta Miles, b.

Nov. 14, 1872. Residence, Washington, Pa. Had Anna M.,

b. Nov. 10, 1892; Paul M., b. March 14, 1895.

[291.] Simon Snider Condit (of Stephen D.) married, Feb. 27,

1868, Mary Ellen Secres, b. Feb. 16, 1849; died May 18, 1877. He
married second, Olive Esther McKeen, who died April 14, 1881. He
married third, Annie Shields, born June 29, 1857. He went with his

brother, Cephas, to Indiana; from there to Edgar County, 111 .; in

1876 to Cowley County, Kan.; in 1896 to Oklahoma, where he died

Feb. 20, 1908. His widow resides in Speermoore, Okla.

CHILDREN BY MARY E.

742. Flora A., b. March 17, 1869; d. Oct. 14, 1898.

743. Dora Darley, b. Feb. 25, 1873.

744. Margaret O., b. July 29, 1874; m., 1899, Daniel Quick. She

d. May 15, 1900.

CHILDREN BY OLIVE E.

745. Everett J., b. June 10, 1879; single. Winfield, Kans.

746. Nora Olive, b. Nov. i, 1880.

CHILD BY ANNIE.

747. Gertrude, b. Oct. 6, 1883; m.. Sept. 1904, Calvin Le Roy Old-

ham, b. Jan. 3, 1877. Residence, Winfield, Kans. No
children.

[292.] Mary E. Condit (of Stephen D.) married, March ii,

1875, Thomas MacHorne, born April 3, 1847. He is a mason and

resides in Dunn’s Station, Pa.
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CHILDREN.
748. Olive B., b. Nov. 17, 1878; m. Sept. 2, 1906, Hiram R. Day.

He is a farmer in Dunn’s Station. Had Ransom T., b. Sept.

18, 1907; Walter W., b. Sept. 14, 1909; Orlando E., b.

May 14, 1911, and Floyd S., b. Aug. 26, 1914.

749. William L., b. July 16, 1879; d. Aug. 4, 1879.

[293.] Margaret A. Condit (of Stephen D.) married, Jan.,

1867, John Johnson, born April 3, 1833; died Jan. 9, 1902. They
resided in Washington, Pa. She died Feb. 5, 1913.

CHILDREN.
750. Charles H., b. March 9, 1868; m., Nov. 29, 1893, Rena Miles,

b. April 26, 1876. He is bookkeeper in the bank in Wash-
ington, Pa. Had Pearl B., b. Oct. 21, 1895 ;

Ross G., b.

March 21, 1898, d. July 13, 1899; Alfred M., b. Aug. 16,

1900; William W., b. Jan. 4, 1904; John D., twin of Wil-
liam W., b. Jan. 4, 1904.

751. Thomas Ross, b. March 24, 1869; d. Oct. 28, 1915, single.

752. Jennie F., b. June 29, 1870; m., Dec. 17, 1903, John V.

Nichol. He is a dairyman in Washington, Pa. No children.

753. James F., b. Sept. 15, 1871; m.. Sept. 23, 1897, Annie B. Paul,

b. Jan. 26, 1875. Residence, Washington, Pa. Had Alberta
M., b. Nov. 6, 1901; Paul R., b*. June 2, 1904.

754. Sarah A., b. Nov. 7, 1874; unm. Washington, Pa.

755. Frank L., b. Jan. 28, 1876; m., Oct. 14, 1903, Lillian Craft,

b. Jan. 16, 1868. Residence, Washington, Pa. Had Glenn,
b. Dec. 2, 1906.

756. Simon S., b. Sept. 22, 1877; Oct., 1905, Laura McLaugh-
lin. Residence, Amity, Pa. Had Wallace K., b. Oct. 3, 1909.

757. Annie M., b. Aug. 10, 1879; m., Feb. i6, 1906, James Mc-
Donald. Residence, Amity, Pa. Had Carmen W., b. July
12, 1907; Opal Mae, b. May 6, 1909; Mildred M., b. May
6, 1912.

758. Daisy R., b. Aug. 8, 1881; m., July 10, 1909, Edgar T. Craft,

b. Jan. 31, 1876. He is a carpenter in Washington, Pa.
Had Margaret R., b. Jan. 9, 1912.

759. John M., b. July 31, 1883; single. Amity, Pa.

[294.] Jabez a. Condit (of Stephen D.) married, Feb. 14,

1866, Mary J. McCollum, born Feb. 20, 1849; died March 5, 1910.

He was a veteran of the Civil War, serving in the Twenty-second
Pennsylvania Cavalry, known as the Ringgold Battalion, and a

farmer in Amity, Pa. He died Sept. 10, 1911.

CHILDREN.
760. John C., b. Aug. 16, i868.

761. Charles W., b. Jan. 16, 1876.

762. George C., b. April 16, 1885.

[295.] Priscilla Condit (of Stephen D.) married, Aug. 10,

1867, Elias Hatfield, born Aug. 10, 1848. She died Jan. 2, 1887.
He is a farmer in Washington County, Pa.
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CHILDREN.
763. Thomas L., b. Nov. 26, 1870; single. Washington, Pa.

764. Frank F., b. Sept. 25, 1872; m. Della Plants. Residence,

Webster, Pa. Had Williard, b. July, 1894; Lester E., b.

March 31, 1899; Priscilla, b. 1904, d. 1910; Florence L., b.

Aug. 31, 1913-

765. Simon L., b. April 20, 1874; m. Phenia . Residence,

Donora, Pa. Had Raymond, Sherman and Bernard.

766. Flora Bertha, b. Sept. 21, 1880; m., Dec. 14, 1905, Frank O.
Lacock, b. July 31, x868. Residence, Washington, Pa. Had
Merle B., b. Nov. 14, 1906; Opal I., b. July i, 1908; Melvin
E., b. Jan. 7, 1914.

767. C. Preston, b. March 2, 1882; m.. Sept. 30, 1902, Madge V.

Gantz, b. Aug. 6, 1881. Residence, Washington, Pa. Had
Irene, b. Jan. 28, 1904; Laurence M., b. Feb. ii, 1910;
Grace R., b. July 3, 1911.

[298.] William C. Condit (of Daniel) married, July 8, 1858,

Mary J. Strouse, born March 26, 1840, a great-granddaughter of

Rev. Thaddeus Dodd, first pastor of the Presbyterian Church in

Amity, Pa. He was a veteran of the Civil War, serving in the

Twenty-second Pennsylvania Cavalry, Ringgold Battalion. He was
a farmer in Amity, Pa., where he died July 19, 1897. His widow
died Jan. 5, 1914. CHILDREN.

768. Silas, b. Nov. 8, 1858; m., June 20, 1908, Alice Toorea, b.

Feb. 23, 1885. Residence, Portland, Ore.

769. Jennie, b. Dec. 31, 1865.

770. Anna F., b. July 28, 1871.

771. Lottie M., b. May 31, 1878; d. Jan. 28, 1881.

[299.] Mary J. Condit (of Daniel) married, Aug. 28, 1862,

Henry W. Horn, born Nov. 10, 1841, in Amity, Pa. He is a farmer,

and an elder in the Amity Presbyterian Church.

CHILDREN.

772. Roberta, b. Nov. 30, 1863; m., Oct. 12, 1882, Colin L. Baker,

b. July II, 1856. He is a farmer in Amity, Pa. Had Ber-
nard R., b. Aug. 4, 1884; Ruby F., b. Aug. 6, 1886; Cherry
L.

,
twin of Ruby; Nellie M., b. April 3, 1889, m. June 10,

1906, Will W. Bayne.

773. William C., b. June 5, 1866; m.. Sept. 18, 1889, Almira H.
Shipe, b. Feb. 7, 1870. He is a farmer in Amity, Pa. No
children.

774. James Preston, b. July 23, 1870; m., Nov. 2, 1899, Margaret
M. Hart. Residence, Amity, Pa. Had Mary E., Margaret
R. and Dunning H.

) Twins; b. May 4, 1879. Calvin d. Oct. 28,
775. Calvin, f

1879. Mabel m., Oct. 27, 1909, Rev. W. S.

776. Mabel E., f Martin, b. Jan. 28, 1872. Residence, Union-

) town. Pa. No children.
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[300.] Ruth A. Condit (of Daniel) married, March 25, 1875,

John C. Brownlee, born April 15, 1847. He is a farmer in Wash-
ington, Pa. CHILDREN.

777. Ethel A., b. Jan. 15, 1876; m., Feb. 17, 1898, Harry Young,
b. April 10, 1874. Residence, Dunn’s Station, Pa. Had
Clyde B., b. June 5, 1899; Ruth M., b. Sept. 15, 1902; Mary
E., b. Oct. 31, 1904; Mabel C., b. Sept. 9, 1906.

778. Laura P., b. Dec. 5, i88o; m., March 5, 1903, James H.
Hazlett, b. March 18, 1871. Residence, Washington, Pa.
Had John M., b. July 5, 1904; Malcolm B., b. Nov. 29, 1906;
James Calvin, b. June 3, 1910.

779. Hazel, b. Oct. 11, 1886; unm.

[301.] Samuel B. Condit (of Cephas D.) married, Nov., 1866,

Margaret Lacock. He died Dec., 1905. His widow resides in

Grafton, Pa.

780. Elizabeth May.

[302.] Daniel Webster Condit (of Cephas D.) married, Oct.

4, 1871, Emma Vankirk (of William), born Nov. 7, 1852. He is a

farmer in Washington, Pa. He is a veteran of the Civil War.

CHILD.
781. Margaret Leona, b. Dec. 9, 1874.

[303.] Silas L. Condit (of Cephas D.) married, May 30,

1872, Clara E. Post (of Francis), born Sept. 24, 1852, in Van Buren,
Pa. He is a farmer in Amity, Pa., where they reside.

CHILDREN.
782. Frank H. C., b. Dec. 18, 1874.

783. Charles C., b. Feb. 20, 1879; single. Amity, Pa.

784. Nora M., b. March 23, i88i.

[305.] Elizabeth J. Condit (of Cephas D.) married, Aug. 26,

1874, Cyrus Morrow, born Feb. 3, 1843. He was a farmer in

Washington, Pa.; now retired.

CHILDREN.
785. Minna E., b. Aug. 22, 1875; m., Dec. 14, 1894, Clyde S. Smith,

a farmer in West Alexander, Pa.

786. Franklin S., b. June 2, 1878; m.. Sept. 3, 1908, Orpha I.

Buxton. He is a farmer in Arella, Pa.

787. Garfield B., b. June 8, 1880; single. Uniontown, Pa.

788. David C., b. Aug. 27, 1882; m., Feb. 7, 1912, Alice W. Wood-
ard. He is a civil engineer in Washington, Pa.

789. Earle, b. Sept. 9, 1884; single. Arella, Pa.

790. Ethel L, b. March 19, 1887; unm. Washington, Pa.

791. Elizabeth J., b. July 26, 1890; unm. Washington, Pa.

792. Guy, b. Sept. 6, 1892.

793. Donald A., b March 14, 1895.
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[306.] Mary C. Condit (of Cephas D.) married, Aug. 17,

1880, Robert P. Jackman, born Dec. 17, 1848; died June 14, 1904.
She resides in Charleroi, Pa.

CHILDREN.
794. Charles, b. Oct. 26, i88i; single. Charleroi.

795. William, b. Nov. 9, 1883; m., April, 1908, Sadie Jobes, b.

May 17, 1883. Residence, Charleroi. Had Grace, b. Oct.

3, 1908; L. V., b. Nov. 3, 1909; William, b. Sept. 8, 1911;
Viola, b. Nov. 24, 1913.

796. Pearl, b. Aug. 13, 1889; m., Dec. 19, 1908, Samuel Wain-
wright, b. March 18, 1885. Residence, Roscoe, Pa. Had
Myrtle, b. July ii, 1911; Charles, b. Sept. 19, 1913.

797. Leona, b. Aug. 4, 1897; m., June 18, 1915, Robert Barr.

[307.] Florella Condit (of Cephas D.) married, Oct. 16,

1884, Wilson Linville, born March 12, 1846. He is a farmer in

Claysville, Pa.

CHILDREN.
798. Florence May, b. May 22, 1886; m., March 8, 1916, John

W. B. Finley. Claysville.

799. Harry Wilson, b. March 28, 1889; single.

[308.] Amzi Lewis Ball Condit (of David P.) married

Saphrona Lamphere. He was a soldier in the Civil War, and died

in Newboro, N. C., 1864. She died July ii, 1888.

CHILD.
800. Sidney L., b. March lo, 1850.

[309.] Sarah Condit (of David P.) married, Oct. 10, 1848,

Ambrose Mosher, of Battle Creek, Mich.

CHILDREN.
801. Julia M., b. Aug. 25, 1849.

802. Emma J., b. July ii, 1851.

803. George A., b. Feb. 9, 1857.

[310.] Julia Ann Condit (of David P.) married, in 1840,

John Harris.
CHILDREN.

804. Byron D.

805. Spencer L.

806. John.

[31 1.] Eveline Condit (of David P.) married T. J. Williams,

of Charlotte, Mich. She died Jan. 18, 1891. No children.

[313.] Charles Condit (of David P.) married, Jan. 14, 1863,

Eliza Coe, born Feb. 26, 1838. He died Sept. 28, 1896. She resides

in Geneva, N. Y.
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CHILDREN.

807. Edwin H., b. Nov. 7, 1863; single. Ithaca, N. Y.

808. Arthur C., b. Sept, i, 1866; m. Naomi Wooden. Residence,
Geneva, N. Y.

809. Earnest D., b. May 21, 1871; m. Julia G. Wooden. Resi-
dence, Geneva, N. Y.

810. Florence M., b. Feb. i8, 1874.

811. Bert M., b. Jan. 25, 1878; m. Bertha Kerol. Residence,
Omaha, Neb.

[314.] Electa Condit (of David P.) married, Oct. 4, 1855,

John S. Smith.
CHILDREN.

812. Charles W., b. July 24, 1857.

813. JosiAH O., b. Nov. 4, 1862.

[315.] Mary Condit (of David P.) married, Nov. 6, 1861,

Walter J. Traphagen, born May 17, 1837.

CHILDREN.

814. Samuel S., b. May 22, 1863.

815. Gertrude M., b. Oct. 31, 1864.

816. William H., b. May 8, 1866.

817. Alfred D., b. March 5, 1868.

818. Julia E., b. Nov. i, 1869.

819. Emma, b. March ii, 1871.

820. Mary, b. July 20, 1873.

821. Walter, b. Oct. i6, 1876.

822. Anna M., b. Jan. 21, 1880.

[344.] Caroline Condit (of John) married, April 24, 1855,
Ambrose W. Couse, of Tidioute, Pa., born Nov. 27, 1823; died Dec.

21, 1908. He was formerly a prominent teacher and later a bank
cashier in Tidioute. She died Nov. 8, 1903.

CHILDREN.

823. Ida Mary, b. Jan. 23, 1856; unm.

824. Laura L., b. Feb. 26, i860; m., Oct. 10, 1882, Richard Chaffey,
b. Oct. 17, 1850. Residence, Swarthmore, Pa. Had Ruth
L., b. July 2, 1886; Florence I., b. Nov. 28, 1897.

825. Howard A., b. Aug. 17, 1871; m., Jan. 3, 1900, Emma G.
Neyhart, b. June 22, 1871. He is an attorney at law in

Cleveland, Ohio. Had Margaret, b. Nov. 15, 1900; Kath-
erine, b. April 4, 1906, d. Sept. 25, 1909.

[345*] Rev. Ira Miller Condit (of John) was born in George-

town, Mercer County, Pa. In youth he spent two years at Rev. J. S.

Travelli’s Boarding School for Boys, at Sewickley, Pa. He entered

Jefferson College in 1852, and graduated in 1855. It was during
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the latter part of his college life that he was converted, and joined the

home church during the pastorate of Rev. J. M.^ Shields. In 1856
he entered the Western Theological Seminary, and had nearly com-
pleted his course of study when there came an urgent call for a

missionary to China. Many of the faculty pointed to Ira M. Condit
as the one, and after consultation with his father it was decided that

he should go. On the 6th of March, i860, he was married to Laura
E. Carpenter, born April 25, 1837, a talented teacher in the Female
Seminary at Granville, Ohio, and at once began the journey to

Canton, which was completed in about five or six months. Here,

again, a course of study in a . difficult language became necessary before

anything could be accomplished in the great life work before him.

During their stay in Canton he prepared a geography used in the

mission schools for thirty years, and later made a series of readers

and a dictionary in Chinese and English, used extensively in the mis-

sion schools. He w’as the author of “The Chinaman as We See

Him,” “The Story of Christ’s Return” and several booklets. The
degree of D. D. was conferred upon him by Hastings College,

Nebraska. In 1865 it became necessary for them to return to this

country on account of Mrs. Condit’s failing health. They spent one

year in California, and then came to Lima, Ohio, where she died

Dec. 5, 1866. Mr. Condit subsequently went to Girard, Pa., where
his parents and only sister then resided, and was stated supply of the

Presbyterian Church there. He remained three years, when he received

an urgent request from the Board of Foreign Missions to return

either to China or to the Chinese in California. He obeyed the call

and went to California. After laboring there for two years he was
married, April 2, 1872, to Samantha Davis Knox, born Aug. 27,

1837, who had been a teacher in various schools of note, and who
proved herself a most earnest and useful missionary. Their mis-

sionary life in California was spent in San Francisco, Los Angeles,

Oakland and Berkeley, where they last resided. She died Aug. 18,

1912. He died April 25, 1915.

CHILDREN.

826. Mary Ellen, b. in China Nov. 17, 1862.

827. John W., b. in China Oct. 23, 1864; d. June 14, 1884.

[359*] Cyrus Truman Condit (of Jonas) married, Jan. 10,

1876, Jeanette Williams, born Dec. 1846. They reside in Mead,
Nebraska.

CHILD.

828. Delia, b. Dec. 11, 1879.

[383.] Hannah E. Condit (of Daniel) married, March 3,

1864, William L. McCartney, born Sept. 26, 1841. He is a carpen-

ter in Hoxie, Kan.
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CHILDREN.

829. Samuel Burton, b. Jan. 10, 1867; Oct. 13, 1899, Susie

Hampton. He is a merchant in Valliant, Okla. Had Jo-
seph B., b. July 12, 1900; Arthur M., b. April 9, 1903;
Robert D., b. Aug. n, 1907.

830. Nettie, b. Jan. 13, 1869; m., June i, 1887, E. C. Clearman.
She d. March 19, 1888. He d. June 29, 1914. Had Hubert,
b. Feb. 25, 1888.

831. Ida, b. Oct. 2, 1871; m., April 27, 1890, E. E. Schropp, a

farmer in Hoxie, Kans. Had William F., b. March 18, 1892;
Edward B., b. Jan. i, 1894; Elme.r L., b. Jan. 17, 1896;
Max M., b. Nov. 12, 1898; Lillian G., b. Sept. 9, 1900;
Nettie M., b. May 20, 1902; Philip H., b. June 7, 1904;
Lester R., b. Aug. 30, 1906; Ida N., b. Sept. 27, 1912.

832. Charles, b. Dec. 3, 1873; d. April ii, 1876.

833. Gertrude, b. June 21, 1880; m., Nov. 21, 1901, Walter Davis,
a farmer in Hoxie, Kans. Had Dudley R., b. Aug. 29, 1902;
Edward L., b. Nov. 9, 1903; Charles A., b. June 20, 1905;
Wayne, b. Aug. 26, 1907; Dorothy E., b. July 15, 1909;
Audrey, b. April 29, 1911; Ida G., b. June 24, 1913.

[386.] Cyrus Condit (of Jabez) married, Jan. i, 1877, Adelia

A. Whitaker, who died

April II, 1887, in Kan-
sas City, Mo. He mar-

ried second, Aug. 25,

1890, Alice E. Leven-

seller, born in Holden,

Me., Oct. 27, 1851.

He was a jeweler and
watchmaker by profes-

sion, and resided in

Everett, Mass. He was
a soldier in the Civil

War, and at the bat-

tle of Prairie Grove,

Ark., Dec. 7, 1862, he

received a severe

wound, from which he

suffered during the re-

mainder of his life. He
and his wife were zeal-

ous members of the

Congregational Church.

She died in Everett,

Mass., June ii, 1915. He resides in Chelsea, Mass.

CHILD BY ADELIA.
834. Cyrus W., b. April 3, 1881

;
d. Aug. 3, 1881.
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[387.] Ezekiel C.

CoNDiT (of Jabez, of

Ezekiel, of Jabez, of

Philip, of Peter, of

John), was born in

Mercer County, Pa.,

March 24, 1845. His
mother was Ruth Axtle

Scott, a member of the

prominent Scott family

of Western Pennsylva-

nia. At the age of 17
years he enlisted as

a soldier in the Civil

War, in Company C,

Nineteenth Regiment,
Iowa Volunteer In-

fa n t r y. He passed

through twenty-1 w o

hard fought battles

and two sieges—those

of Vicksburg, Miss.,

and Spanish Fort,

Ala.—and received but one scratch from the bullets of the enemy.

At the close of the war, on the banks of Mobile Bay, he was converted

and upon returning

home united with the

Presbyterian Church,

and after attending col-

lege for two years and

teaching one, he entered

the work of the Ameri-

can Bible Society, and

for 12 years labored as

a clergyman in that

work, when he retired

and engaged in business

in Kansas City, Mo.
After 10 years of close

application he found his

health failing, and in

1890, on the advice of

his physician, he re-

moved to the moun-
tains of Colorado, and

after preparation for

such work, he engaged

in mining, and now has
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charge of a strong company, of which he is the largest stockholder.

On Sept. 28, 1868, he was married to Mary A. White, a daughter of

William D. White, of Mercer County, Pa., who was born Aug. 16,

1847. She has truly been a faithful, loving wife, and they have a

nice home for their old age in Denver, Colo.

CHILDREN.

835. Francis Wayne, b. July 30, 1869; d. in infancy.

836. Elwin White, b. June 21, 1871.

837. Edwin Glenn, b. Feb. 10, 1874.

838. Charles Ezekiel, b. Aug. 26, 1877.

839. Mary Ruth, b. Feb. 19, 1888; d. May 18, 1888.

840. Elsie Rachel, b. Oct. 19, 1892.

[388.] William Davidson Condit (of Jabez) was born June

19, 1847, in Mercer County, Pa. His boyhood was spent on his

father’s farm and as a student in public school and academy in

Morrow County, Ohio,

and in Washington
County, Iowa, and his

early manhood was as

teacher, music teacher

and principal of city

schools in New Boston,

111 ., and Wapello,
Iowa. In 1875 he en-

gaged in the book pub-

lishing business in Bur-

lington, Iowa, and in

1882 removed his busi-

ness to Des Moines,

but sold it in 1894 to

engage in developing

and manufacturing. In

1903 he removed to

Philadelphia, Pa., and

in 1907 to Wilming-

ton, Del. In Philadel-

phia he equipped a shop

and developed and pat-

ented several automatic

mechanisms of merit for rapid fire guns, including the Savage Auto-

matic pistol, in the manufacture and sale of which he is interested.

He married, Nov. 3, 1870, Rhoda M. Glasgow, born Jan. 13, 1847,
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daughter of William
Madison Glasgow and

Margaret Ann Wright,

of Washington Coun-

ty, Iowa. He served as

ruling elder in the

Presbyterian Church in

New Boston, 111 .; the

Central Presbyterian

Church of Des Moines,

Iowa, and the West
Presbyterian Church of

Wilmington, Del. He
,ind his beloved wife

are now members of

the Emanuel Presby-

terian Church of Los
Angeles, where they

are enjoying retired

life in the milder

climate of Southern

California.

841.

842.

843.

844.

845.

CHILDREN.
Lola May, b. Dec. 26, 1872; unm. Southland College, Suth-
erland, Fla.

William Glasgow,
| _ . , ,, , „ ,

^

Twins; b. March 30, 1876.

Frederick Scott, b. May 22, 1882.

Elizabeth, b. June 8, 1884.

[389.] Caroline L. Condit (of Jabez) married. May 4, 1876,

in Marion, Iowa, August F. Judiesch, born Dec. 5, 1847. He served

during the Civil War in the Ninth Regiment, Iowa Cavalry. For

more than thirty years he has been connected with the United States

mail service. For many years he has been engaged in teaching and .

both are active in Sabbath School and church work. Their home is

in Holstein, Iowa. CHILDREN.
846. Alice Ruth, b. Dec. 24, 1877; unm.

847. Frederick W., b. July 27, 1879; m.. May 4, 1907, Ella Bar-
rett. They reside in Denver, Col.

848. Florence, b. Jan. 16, 1882; m., July 24, 1907, Carl H. Tour-
gee. They reside in Ida Grove, Iowa. Had Alice Caro-
line, b. Feb. 14, 1912.

[390.] Ruth Elizabeth Condit (of Jabez) married, Aug. 15,

1874, William R. Mallory, born Aug. 15, 1853, Toolsborough,

Iowa. The most of her life has been spent on a farm, but her hus-
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band is now connected with the health department of Denver, Colo.,

in which city they reside. In early life she united with the Presby-

terian Church, and has always taken a deep interest in Christian work.

CHILDREN.
849. William B., b. June i, 1876; single. Denver, Colo.

850. Lola B., b. Aug. 22, 1878; m., Aug. 21, 1901, Carl C. Parke.

Residence, Denver, Colo.

851. Carrie M., b. Jan. 20, 1882; d. Sept. 16, 1885.

852. Hettie, b. Aug. 7, 1884; d. Aug. 13, 1885.

853. Nellie May, b. Nov. 16, 1885; m., April 5, 1912, William H.
Nieters. Residence, Denver, Colo.

854. Evelyn Fern, b. May 8, 1887; m.. Sept. 12, 1906, Roy O.
Blood. Residence, Denver, Colo.

855. Victor C., b. April 27, 1889; m., March 12, 1911, Frances
Wiener. Residence, St. Louis, Mo.

856. Glenn E., b. May 30, 1893; m., Nov. 23, 1913, Lena L. Good-
line. Residence, Denver, Colo.

857. Clyde F., b. Feb. 16, 1895.

[393 -] Laura B. Condit (of Robert) married, Feb. 18, 1887,

George E. Moore, born July 7, 1859. She died May 6, 1899. He is

foreman in the steel works in Franklin, Pa.

CHILDREN.
858. Lois Margaret, b. Dec. 24, 1888; m., June, 1907, Jerome C.

Vensel. She d. March, 1911. Had Ruth, b. July 6, 1908;
Robert, b. June ii, 1910.

859. Melvin Mead, b. Sept. 2, 1890; m., Dec. ii, 1911, Lyda M.
Brown, b. Feb. 9, 1889. Residence, Franklin, Pa. Had
Harold L., b. Sept. 12, 1912.

860. Florence, b. July 16, 1894.

[394.] Martha R. Condit (of Silas) married, Oct. 24, 1884,

Sylvester Axtell, born Sept. 19, 1850. He is a farmer in Sandy Lake,

Pennsylvania.

CHILDREN.
861. Mary L., b. June 23, 1887; m., Jan. i, 1914, Albert Voorhies.

Residence, Clarks Mills, Pa.

862. George C., b. May 9, 1890; single. New Castle, Pa.

863. Fred O., b. April 19, 1894; single. Sandy Lake, Pa.

[395*] Ira D. Condit (of Silas) married, Feb. 24, 1887, Mary
L. Stallsmith, born Jan. 16, 1866. He is a farmer in Clarks Mills,

Pennsylvania.
CHILDREN.

864. Ethel May, b. Feb. 15, 1892.

865. Merle Alvin, b. Dec. 28, 1893.

8^6. Edna Grace, b. Nov. 9, 1896.

867. Mabel Olive, b. July 24, 1900; d. Oct. 21, 1900.

868. Hazel Lorene, b. April 13, 1902.
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[397-] Cyrus L. Condit (of Silas) married, Sept. 13, 1891,

Loretta Patterson. He died May 6, 1909. She resides in Sandy
Lake, Pa.

CHILD.

869.

Glenn, b. Auej. 29, 1900.

[413.] Emma Condit (of Sylvester G.) married, March 14,

1850, Henry Parmele, born in Cattaraugus County, N. Y., March 10,

1825; died March 9, 1906. They resided in Davenport, Iowa. She
died Feb. 26, 1899.

CHILDREN.
870. Rose E., b. March 14, 1867; unm. Davenport, Iowa.

871. Annie V., b. Feb. 15, 1869; unm. Davenport, Iowa.

872. Clara B., b. Sept. 8, 1872; unm. Davenport, Iowa.

873. Harry D., b. Nov. 24, 1879; m., Dec. 27, 1906, Lillie M. Ser-
geant (of Asaph) [868]. Residence, Davenport, Iowa.
Had Charles S., b. Dec. 30, 1907; Fenton C., b. Dec. 24, 1909.

[416.] Mary A. Condit (of Sylvester G.) married, Nov. 19,

1873, Asaph Sergeant, born in Crawford County, Pa., April l, 1832.

They reside in Le Claire, Iowa.

CHILDREN.
874. Lillie M., b. April 6, 1876; m. Harry D. Parmele [867].

875. Sylvester A., b. April 24, 1878; m., Aug. 12, 1903, Nellie

Mason, b. March i, 1878. Residence, Davenport, Iowa.
Had Mary E., b. Nov. 6, 1905: Mason A., b. Dec. 9, 1906;
John Condit, b. March 16, 1908.

[419.] Rebecca J. Condit (of Ira Smith) married, Oct. 3,

1866, John Penn, born June 9, 1808; died 1892. She resides in

Bellefontaine, Ohio.
CHILD.

876.

Emma, b. April 13, 1873; m., Feb. 3, 1899, Hugh Guy Terrill,

b. Aug. 5, 1872. Residence, Bellefontaine, Ohio. Had
Charles P., b. Dec. 24, 1899; Ralphord L., b. Nov. 21, 1901;
Rebecca I., b. Dec. 6, 1903; Daniel R., b. Nov. 7, 1907;
Emma M., b. Nov. 2, 1909.

[420.] Eunice Condit (of Ira Smith) married. Sept. 14, 1862,

Rezin Shape, born May 20, 1837, in Greene County, Pa.; died Dec.

25, 1904. She died March 30, 1911. He was a carpenter. They
resided in Nineveh, Pa.

CHILDREN.
877. John Smith, b Sept, ii, 1863; m.. Sept. 10, 1895, Dora Cain.

He d. July 31, 1903. Had Isabel E., b. July 16, 1896;
Edward R., b. Feb. 16, 1898; Rezin O., b. Dec. 29, 1900.

She m., second, Kelley Crowe. Residence, Claysville, Pa.

878. Sarah J., b. Aug. 20, 1865; m., Feb. 27, 1897, Bert Frye, b.

July 3, 1868. Had Goldie L, b. June ii, 1897, d. June 16,

1897; Olive M., b. Nov. 20, 1899, d. Nov. 20, 1899. Resi-

dence, Waynesburg, Pa.
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879. Winnie M., b. Feb. 20, 1870; d. Dec. 20, 1887.

880. Isaac R., b. Aug. 28, 1875; m., Feb. 9, 1898, Nora Pettit. He
d. Dec. 9, 1901. No children.

881. Elizabeth E., b. Sept. 7, 1878; m., Dec. 18, 1902, Frank
Schmidt, b. Sept. 10, 1876. He is a steel worker in Warren,
Ohio. Had George P., b. Dec. ii, 1903, d. Dec. 12, 1903;
Eunice, b. Sept. 18, 1905; John L., b. Sept. 4, 1908.

882. William M., b. June 3, 1885; d. Dec. 6, 1904.

883. Sylvia A., b. Dec. 7, 1892.

[421.] Sarah Simpson Condit (of Ira Smith) married, Dec.

23, 1875, James Kennedy, born Oct. 30, 1852. She died Jan. 5, 1892.

He married second, Mary J. Condit (of Daniel Day) [459]. He
resides in Rushylvania, Ohio.

CHILDREN.
884. James I. F., b. Dec. i, 1878; d. July 5, 1879.

885. William E., b. March 28, 1881
;
m., Feb. i8, 1903, Olive Shape.

Residence, Rushylvania, Ohio. Had Dorothy L., b. March
9, 1911; Sarah M., b. July 4, 1913.

886. Ivy Myrtle, b. Sept. 15, 1883; m., Aug. 29, 1908, Milo E.

McVey, b. July 27, 1882. Residence, Rushylvania, Ohio.
Had Alma K., b. July 18, 1909.

887. Russell Wallace, d. in infancy.

[424.] John M. Condit (of Ira Smith) married Sarah C.

Brown, born in Mannington, W. Va., in i860; died Jan. 9, 1889.

He died Feb. 4, 1888.
CHILD.

888. George Smith, b. Jan. 27, 1887.

[425.] Martha Lucinda Condit (of Ira Smith) married,

Dec. 31, 1882, Alexander P. Rush, born Dec. 14, 1852; died April

7, 1898. She resides in Deer Lick, Pa.

CHILD.
889. Morgan Benta, b, July 18, 1885; single. Deer Lick, Pa.

[448.] Ezekiel E. Condit (of Ezekiel W.) married, Oct. 28,

1885, Eliza Miller, born in Jasper County, Iowa, Oct. 25, 1865.

He is a breeder of poultry in Orilla, Iowa.

CHILDREN.
890. Edna, b. Oct. 10, 1887; d. Sept. 20, 1888.

891. Robert M., b. Feb. 20, 1891.

[455*] George M. Condit (of Daniel Day) married, Jan. 6
,

1876, Lydia Horn, born Feb. 25, 1854. He is an undertaker in

Carmichaels, Pa.
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CHILDREN.

892. Catherine D., b. June 8, 1877.

893. Walter H., b. June 25, 1880.

[456.] Eunice Condit (of Daniel Day) married, Sept. 30,

1875, Robert Benson McGlumphy, born Oct. 17, 1853. They
reside in Claysville, Pa.

CHILDREN.

894. George, b. July i, 1876; m., Sept. 19, 1901, Carrie E. Court-
wright, b. June 28, 1883. Had Gaylord E., b. June 4, 1902;
Howard, b. Nov. 20, 1914. Residence, Washington, Pa.

895. Emma F., b. Oct. 13, 1878; m.. Sept. 16, 1903, Gaylord K.
Lewis, b. Feb. 25, 1879. Residence, Washington, Pa. No
children.

896. Robert Leo, b. Jan. 22, 1890; m., Nov. 26, 1912, Alta P.

Sprowles, b. July ii, 1889. Had Dories I., b. Dec. 9, 1913.
Residence, Claysville, Pa.

[457-] Isaac Condit (of Daniel Day) married, Aug. 18, 1881,

Clara B. Clutter, born Dec. 26, 1880. He died Aug. 21, 1892.

She resides in Waynesburg, Pa.

CHILDREN.

897. Florence Elsie, b. July 23, 1882.

898. Alverna Mae, b. Aug. 22, 1884.

899. Ola Beatrice, b. July 18, 1886.

900. Janie Maretta, b. March 12, 1888; unm. Waynesburg, Pa.

[458.] Charity A. Condit (of Daniel Day) married. May 13,

1880. William Auld, born in 1854. They reside in Dunns Station,

Pennsylvania.
CHILDREN.

901. Elza C., b. Jan. 10, i88i; m., July 28, 1911, Isabella Erickson.

Residence, Scottdale, Pa. Had Alice A., b. May, 1913;
Ralph, b. June, 1914.

902. Blaine P., b. Dec. 12, 1883; m,, March 25, 1908, Sara E.

Teagarden, b. May 3, 1887. Residence, Dunns Station, Pa.

Had Olive J., b. Oct. 20, 1909; Blaine E., b. July 5, 1912.

903. Harry M., b. June i, 1887; m., Jan. 12, 1908, Bertha Tennis.
Residence, Prosperity, Pa. Had Frank L., b. Oct., 1910.

904. Hugh D., b. May ii, 1895; d. June 29, 1895.

905. William H., b. May 3, 1899.

906. Russell R., b. April 28, 1902.

[459.] Mary J. Condit (of Daniel Day) married, March 19,

1894, James Kennedy, born Oct. 30, 1852. His first wife was
Sarah S. Condit (of Ira Smith) [421]. Mary J. died Feb. 22,

1911. He is a farmer in Rushylvania, Ohio.
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CHILDREN.

907. John Leslie, b. March 6, 1895.

908. James Hilbert, b. Feb. 22, 1897.

909. Chase D., b. Nov. 16, 1898; d. July 21, 1900.

910. Harold Oscar, b. May 13, 1906.

[461.] Lucy Belle Condit (of Daniel Day) married, Oct.

29, 1887, Oliver Mankey, born Aug. 4, 1865. She died Oct. 30,

1891. He resides in Amity, Pa.

CHILDREN.

91 1. George D., b. Sept. 20, i888. Nineveh, Pa.

912. Lee, b. Dec. 4, 1890. Smithton, Pa.

[462.] William Condit (of Daniel Day) married, Oct. 27,

1892, Lizzie Wolfe, born Nov. 23, 1871. He died Jan. 19, 1912.

She resides in Waynesburg, Pa.

CHILDREN.

913. Fred, b. Dec. 16, 1896.

914. Charles, b. April 3, 1900.

915. Raymond, b. Dec. 4, 1906.

916. Lynn, b. Jan. 5, 1912.

[464.] Alta E. Condit (of Daniel Day) married, June 20,

1895, W. Scott Tombaugh, born Dec. 24, 1869. He is a stockman

and dairyman in Scenery Hill, Pa.

CHILDREN.

917. Eli Hilbert, b. Nov. 14, 1896.

918. Ruth, b. Sept. 16, 1905.

[466.] Emma M. Condit (of Isaac V.) married. Sept. 4, 1890,

Benjamin F. Close, who died. She married second, June 22, 1909,

Ralph P. Miller. They reside in Baltimore, Md.

CHILD BY CLOSE.

919. Hazel Irene, b. July 13, 1891; m., June 4, 1908, William
Watson. Residence, Big Springs, Ohio. Had Donald E.,

b. June 28, 1909.

[468.] Ann M. Condit (of Wickliffe) married, April ii,

1843, Victor Arnold, born Dec. 14, 1821. He was engaged as

a tanner and shoe manufacturer in Galena, Ohio, for many years.

In 1865 he moved to Condit Township, Champaign County, 111 .,

and engaged in farming. He died Nov. 23, 1900. She died Dec.

24, 1902.
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CHILDREN.
920. Irwin Burnett, b. May 6, 1844; Nov. 12, 1867, Emma

Victoria Shaw, b. Jan. 16, 1844; d. June 18, 1873. Had:
Myrtle, b. Jan. 31, 1869; d. Oct. 17, 1870. Gertrude, b.

Sept. 6, 1871; m., Jan. 2, 1906, Edwin M. Campfield. Edna
V., b. June 18, 1873; m. Gerald P. Lumsden. He m., sec-

ond, Aug. 6, 1873, Amelia Loveless Avery, widow of

Thomas Avery, b. Sept. 30, 1843; d. Nov. 5, 1908. Had:
Abbie Louise, b. Jan. 31, 1877; m., Jan. ii, 1904, Wade N.
Hampton. Alice B., b. Dec. 19, 1880; m., 1909, Rollin E.

Baker; she d. May ii, 1913. He m., third, Feb. 14, 1910,

Lizzie M. Strother, widow of A. B. Strother, b. May 26,

1851. He is secretary of Campfield Raggle, Block County,
Richmond, Ind., and is Patriotic Instructor and Lecturer of

G. A. R., Department of Indiana.

921. Grant Pierson, b. Nov. 5, 1845; m.. May 17, 1871, Anna
Harmon. He d. March 24, 1874. Had Josephine and
Grant; d. 1909.

922. Justine Aubert, b. Aug. 8, 1847; m.. Sept. 8, 1869, Melvina
Cramer, who d. May 16, 1870. He m., second, Jan. i, 1876,

Jennie Holmes, who d. Aug. 17, 1903. He m., third, Feb.

15, 1905, Anne Thompson. Had: Jessie D., b. Jan. 10, 1877;
m., Sept. 7, 1898, David F. Hadley. Warren H., b. July
18, 1881; m., Dec. 28, 1910, Ethel Page. They had Jane
Holmes, b. Nov. 19, 1913. He is in the wholesale business
in shades and curtains in Pittsburgh, Pa.

923. Julia Samson, b. June i, 1852; m., Dec. 31, 1874, George A.
Barton. She d. in Auburn, Me., Feb. 6, 1910. Had Leof
M., Emma, Victor, d. 1909; Robert, d. 1890; George and
Dorothy.

924. Sarah R., b. July 17, 1854; unm. Champaign, 111 .

925. Emma Louisa, b. Aug. 23, 1856; m., June 13, 1878, Rev. Rob-
ert M. Stevenson, D. D., b. July 17, 1848. He is a Presby-
terian clergyman in Fair Oaks, Cal. Had: Rowena N., b.

July 9, 1879; m.. Sept, i, 1903, Rev. Samuel W. Huffer, a

Presbyterian clergyman in Portland, Ind. Minnie C., b.

Nov. 25, 1880; m., Nov. 28, 1909, Frank J. Hughes; Omaha,
Nebraska.

926. Warren J.,| Twins; b. March i, 1859. Warren d. Nov. 5,

927. Wade C., \ 1864. Wade d. March 24, 1859.

928. Edna V., b. Aug. 12, 1861; d. July 14, 1863.

[469.] Job D. Condit (of Wickliffe) married, Feb. 23, 1847,

Harriet Jenks. He established a tannery in Gilboa, Ohio, where he

died Aug. 31, 1849. She died in Rochelle, 111 .

CHILDREN.
929. Lysander, b. Dec. 17, 1848.

930. Job W., b. Dec. 29, 1850; d. Feb. 19, 1866.

[470.] Rodney Brice Condit (of Wickliffe) married, April 8,

1852, Edith C. Howell (of Elias), born Nov. 14, 1833; died Nov.

4, 1884. He was a farmer in Champaign, 111 ., where he died March’

7. 1898.
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931 -

932.

933-

934-

935-

936.

937-

938.

939-

940.

941.

CHILDREN.

Elma Nancy, b. April 19, 1853; d. Dec. 18, 1853.

Annie Howell, b. Dec. 13, 1854; Oct. 7, 1903, Bruce Mc-
Cormick, b. Jan. 3, 1842. Residence, Champaign, 111. No
children.

Niles Barton, b. July 22, 1857; d., single, Aug. 8, 1878.

Millard Gales, b. Feb. 25, 1861.

Wayne, b. Jan. 10, 1863; d., single. Sept. 4, 1895.

Allen Reeves, b. June 27, 1865; d., single. May, 1888.

Olive Belle, b. Oct. 17, 1868.

Frank Wheeler, b. June 17, 1871; d. Sept. 12, 1871.

Matidf Porter )
1874. Maude d. Ma

^ 7 21, 1888. Roy D. is single, a merchant
> j Los Angeles, Cal.

March

Roy Donald

Selby Frame, b. Aug. 9, 1877; d., single. Sept. 3, 1906.

[471.] Albert Barton Condit (of Wickliffe) married, April

4, 1849, Justina M. Condit [217] (of Daniel Day), who died May
18, 1849. He married second. Sept. 17, 1853, Isabel Jane Robertson,

of Utica, Ohio, born in 1826; died Sept. lO, i860. He married

third, Oct. 2, 1861, Alta Elizabeth Hildreth, born June 30, 1836;
died Dec. 3, 1887. He married fourth, July, 1890, Elvira Rippey.

He was a merchant in Chicago, 111 . He died Oct. 28, 1898.

CHILDREN BY ISABEL J.

942. Justina M., b. Aug. 5, 1854; d. April 2, 1877. She was
fitting herself for a physician at the time of her death.

943. Carrie M., b. June 4, 1858; d. 1862.

944. Sarah Dales, b. June 13, 1856.

CHILDREN BY ALTA E.

945. Cortland E., b. July 5, 1862; m., Feb. 2, 1887, Emma Madden,
who d. 1888. He m., second, in 1898, Magnolia Bledsoe.

946. Cassius W., b. March 28, 1864.

947. John Thomas, b. March 3, 1866.

948. Edith M., b. May 20, 1868; d. Nov. 27, 1869.

949. Arthur W., b. Feb. 14, 1870.

950. Mabel O., b. May 6, 1873; d. 1873.

951. Edna L., b. July 4, 1878; unm. Chicago, 111.

[472.] Julia Condit (of Wickliffe) married, April 28, 1851,

William Lennington, born in Madison, N. J., April 17, 1825. Soon

after marriage they moved to Galena, Ohio, where he was engaged

as a merchant. In 1856 they moved to Champaign County, 111 .,

and settled on a farm in Condit Township. They were accom-

panied by her sister and two brothers and their families, and in a

few weeks were followed by several young married people from
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Jersey, Ohio. This colony was soon organized into a Presby-

terian church. In 1859 and i860 six men and women of this settle-

ment were removed by death, among which number was Mrs. Len-
nington, who died Dec. 29, 1859. He died Jan. 17, 1913.

CHILDREN.

952. John E., b. Dec. 5, 1853; d. in infancy.

953. Helen, b. Jan. 20, 1856; m., May, 1875, John Trevett. Resi-
dence, Champaign, 111 . Had Ross, d.

;
John H., Helen M.

and Bessie H.

954. Grant E., b. Oct. 20, 1857; m., Dec. 31, 1878, Mary F.

Weeks, b. April 9, i860. He is proprietor of Rhea Hotel,
Walnut Ridge, ArL Had: Julia W., b. Nov. 26, 1879; m.,

Jan. 7, 1910, John J. Powers. Eva J., b. Aug. 18, 1881; m.,

Dec. 25, 1905, H. Roy Warner. Helen M., b. Oct. 20, 1883;
m.. Sept. i6, 1907, Charles A. Bull.

* [473*] John O. Condit (of Wickliffe) married, Feb. 10, 1857,
Caroline C. Howell. He was one of the colony who settled in

Condit Township, 111 . He died there Sept. 9, i860. His widow
married second, Gorham Varney. They resided in Chicago, 111 .

CHILDREN.

955 -

956.

957 -

^ w fTwins; b. Feb., 1858. Orloff W. was drowned
URLOFF w.,7

Chicago, Aug. 12, 1875. Otho H. d. Aug.
Otho H.,

( 10, 1858.

Irene, d. in infancy.

[474.] Phebe Condit (of Wickliffe) married, Sept, ii, 1856,

Henry Putnam, eldest son of Rev. Charles M. Putnam, who for

forty years was pastor of the Presbyterian Church in Jersey, Ohio.

He was born Aug. 15, 1832. They were two of the early Jersey

settlers in Condit Township, 111 . She died Nov. 20, 1904. He
resides in Champaign, 111 .

CHILDREN.

958. Alice Catherine, b. Oct. 23, 1857; unm. Champaign, 111 .

959. Julia Condit, b. June 10, 1861; m.. Sept. 3, 1885, Charles H.
Lilly, b. Jan. 20, i860. She d. Nov. 13, 1908. Had Wil-
mot H., b. July 8, 1886; m., June 3, 1909, Beulah Yerkes.
Farwell P., b. July 27, 1888; m., Jan. 1.5, 1914, Elizabeth
Sander. Dorothy P., b. Sept. 12, 1889; m., March 3, 1914,

John H. Perry. Marion M., b. June 1, 1899. All reside in

Seattle, Wash.

960. Rose E., b. April 20, 1864; d. in infancy.

961. Charles W., b. April 4, 1866; m., March 6, 1893, Tina B.

Yexley, b. April 28, 1869; d. Feb. 14, 1902. Had Kate, K
May 15, 1897; Alice E., b. April 12, 1900, d. Oct. 12, 1900;
George D., b. Jan. 30, 1902. He m., second. Sept. 4, 1904,

Susan B. Clark, b. July 28, 1867. Had infant, b. Dec. 17,

1911; d. unnamed. He is a farmer in Champaign, 111 .

962. John Willett, b. Dec. 9, 1868. A dentist in Seattle, Wash.
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[476.] Ebenezer (or Eben) Condit (of Wickliffe) was born

in Jersey, Ohio, March 31, 1837. He married, Oct. i, 1866, Han-
nah E. Harrison ([482], Part I), widow of John C. Berger, who
died in the army during the Civil War. She is a daughter of

Martha Condit (of

Jotham). His entire

life was spent on the

farm on which he was
born. He and his wife

were most hospitable

and their home was
ever open to the many
friends and relatives

who delighted to visit

them. He had a strong

love for the . family

name and ancestry, and
without his able assist-

ance and hard, faithful

work, the 1885 edition

of the family record

would not have been

compiled and published.

He was an elder in the

Presbyterian Church in

Jersey. He loved the

church, and service to

humanity was the key-

note to his life, which ended here Sept. 15, 1913. In the words of

a lifelong friend, “We recall him without sorrow, for we hold that

sorrow for one who plays his part well and leaves this stage with

dignity is a shameful folly; at any rate, so long as the world retains

the measure of his good work and so long as he lives enshrined in

our memories, so long he lives immortal.”

CHILDREN.
963. Helen, b. May 7, 1868; m. \yalter P. Condit [997] (of

Casper R.).

964. Augusta M., b. April 24, 1870; unm. She is Acting Head
Nurse for the Instructive District Nursing Association,

Manager of the Columbus Baby Camp for that association.

Columbus, Ohio.

965. John B., b. Jan. 27, 1875.

966. Julia, b. Feb. 27, 1878; d. Jan. 15, 1903.

967. Anna M., b. Sept. 13, 1880.

[482.] Hetty Condit (of James B.) married. Sept. 29, 1859,
Beman Churchill Beach, born Nov. 22, 1835. He is a grain mer-
chant. Has been twice mayor of the city of Champaign, 111 . They
celebrated their golden wedding in 1909. She died July 23, 1911.
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CHILDREN.

968. Bayard Edwards, b. Nov. 30, i860; m. Meta Macknet, b.

Nov. 25, i860. They reside in Huron, S. D., where he is

President of Dakota Savings and Loan Co. Had Bayard
M., b. Jan. 31, 1888; Dorothy B., b. Feb. 17, 1893.

969. Clara B., b. July 9, 1862; m., Oct. 23, 1883, W. H. Magoon.
Residence, Hillsboro, 111 . Had Helen C., b. 1886; m. F. J,

Eckenfelz; Wilhelmina, b. 1900,

970. James Condit, b. March 19, 1864; m., Dec. 27, 1889, Hattie

Forrester, b. April 2, 1869. Residence, Hilliard, Fla. No
children.

971. Francis B., b. Sept. 19, 1865; d. June 15, 1866.

972. Chandler C., b. July 19, 1867; m., July 28, 1892, Dolly

Addington, b. Nov. 20, 1872. Residence, Oak Park, 111 .

Had Clara May, b. Dec. 19, 1893.

973. Jessie L., b. Dec. 6, 1869; m. Ray O. Wheeler. Columbus,
Ohio.

974. Hetty Mabel, b. Dec. 19, 1872; m., Dec. 16, 1896, Herbert

H. Wright, b. Nov. 13, 1874. Residence, Champaign, 111 .

975. Helen Josephine, b. Dec. 19, 1875; unm. Champaign.

976. Paul Maxwell, b. May 27, 1878; m., in 1906, May Clenenger.

Residence, Rankin, 111 . Had Virginia and Maxine.

[483.] Ogden M. Condit (of James B.) married, June, 1866,

Minerva Byram, born in Newark, Ohio, March 4, 1846; died Oct.

28, 1909. They resided in Champaign, 111 ., where he died May
29, 1893.

CHILDREN.

977. Arthur Grant, b. April 30, 1867.

978. Charles, b. Feb. 10, 1877; d. Aug. 29, .

[484.] George Condit (of James B.) married, Oct. 22, 1863,

Mary Carr, born June 29, 1844; died June 24, 1885. He married

second, Jan. 27, 1886, Lizzie Pieffer, born in 1856; died Jan. 15,

1889. He married third, June 30, 1891, Helen Myers, who sur-

vives him. He went from Ohio to Illinois in 1857 engaged in

farming until 1872, when he entered the hardware business in

Rantoul. He continued this business until 1897, when he moved
to Gifford, 111 ., where he died July 27, 1913. He was a member
of the Congregational Church and served for many years as a

deacon.
CHILDREN BY MARY CARR.

979. Lee B., b. March 18, 1865; d. 1866.

980. James A., b. Feb. 2, 1867.

981. Lewis, b. Dec. 2, 1868; d. Sept. 15, 1879.

982. Stella, b. Sept. 10, 1874.

983. Charles C., b. Jan. i, 1877.
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CHILD BY LIZZIE PIEFFER.

984. Leta B., b. Dec. i, 1888; m., Nov. 14, 1907, Dr. Leo C. Miller,

b. April 10, 1883. Residence, Champaign, 111 . No children.

CHILDREN BY HELEN MYERS.

985. Theresa Irene, b. May 12, 1892; unm.

986. Harriet Louise, b. May 8, 1895; unm.

[485.] Barrett Condit (of James B.) married, April 6
, 1867,

Jane Babb, born Jan. 19, 1848. He was a farmer near Huron,
Dak. He died Dec. 5, 1900. She resides in Harvey, 111 .

CHILDREN.
987. Lisle Francis, b. April 10, 1868.

988. William Main, b, July 30, 1870.

989. Charles Horton, b. Sept, i, 1873.

990. Annie Belle, b. Oct. 17, 1878.

991. Ross Madison, b. May 10, 1881.

992. Amanda C., b. Sept. 5, 1884.

993. Bessie May, b. April 15, 1887; unm. Harvey, 111 .

[486.] Willoughby R. Condit (of James B.) married. Sept.

15, 1869, Elizabeth D. Condit [599] (of Philip), who died July ii,

1871. He married second, Oct. 6, 1880, Margaret E. Dunlap, born

July 9, 1846; died Oct. 28, 1913. He was a veteran of the Civil

War, and a farmer in Rochelle, 111 . He died Feb. 7, 1904.

CHILDREN.
994. Infant son, b. Aug. 25, 1882; d. same day.

995. Roy W., b. Sept. 7, 1883; m., Oct. 9, 1913, Hallie Karr, b.

June 18, 1889. He is Claim Adjuster, 111 . Traction Co.
Residence, Springfield, 111 . No children.

996. Calista Arabella, b. Nov. 12, 1886; m., Dec. 9, 1904, Cecil

V. Vance, b. March 10, 1882. He is a telegrapher. Resi-

dence, White Earth, N. Dakota. No children.

[487.] Casper Reed Condit (of James B.) married, Oct. 27,

1868, Maria Crane Pierson (of Nelson, Jersey, Ohio), born Oct.

21, 1842. He was a farmer in Champaign, 111 ., where he died

Jan. II, 1913. She resides in Dewey, 111 .

CHILDREN.
997. Walter Pierson, b. July 26, 1869.

998. James Burnett, b. June 4, 1872.

999. Janet Evelyn, b. Sept. 9, 1874; m., June 22, 1895, Arthur W.
Condit (of Albert Barton) [949].

1000. Annie Mabel, b. Nov. 20, 1876; unm. Dewey, 111 .

1001. Donald S., b. Oct. 25, 1878.

1002. Paul Thayre, b. Sept. 13, 1882; single. Dewey, 111 .

1003. Mary Helen, b. May 18, 1885.
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[490.] Margaretta Condit (of Zenas) married, July 3,

1842, Alfred Monroe, born in Westchester County, N. Y., Nov. 25,

1815. They settled in Hennepin, 111 ., in 1845. He died March 2,

1901. She died Feb. 6, 1910.

CHILDREN.

1004. Marietta, b. July 29, 1843; m., Nov. 19, 1862, Samuel Sut-

cliffe, b. Aug., 1836; d. May 6, 1901. She resides in Henne-
pin, 111 . Had Alfred, Anna, d.; Nellie and Jessie.

1005. Annie, b. Sept. 12, 1845; d..Feb. 8, 1852.

1006. Edward M., b. Nov. 13, 1847; d. July 23, 1848.

1007. George M., b. Sept. 10, 1849; m., June 7, 1878, Mary L.

Hannum. He was a horseshoer; now retired. Resides in

Forrest, 111 . Had: Alfred, b. July 29, 1882; single. Magela,
b. May 27, 1884; m., April 3, 1904, Fred B. Clark; conductor
on the Wabash R. R. Oren James, b. June 12, 1890; single.

Hazel, b. Dec. 10, 1894; ui., Nov. 17, 1914, Harry O. Frank-
lin. Forrest, 111 .

1008. Frank L., b. June 13, 1858; m., Dec. 31, 1882, Frances Scher-
merhorn. Residence, Hennepin, 111 . Had Chester, Mae, d.

,

Margaret, d.
;
Dorothy and Kate.

[491.] Sarah A. Condit (of Zenas) married, March 16, 1861,

Ezra B. Keeler, born July 16, 1819; died in Yonkers, N. Y., June
14, 1911. He was a widower. She was his third wife. He was
a hatter by trade, but entered the grocery business, retiring in 1903.

She died in Yonkers, April 25, 1913.

CHILD.

1009.

Frank L., d. in infancy.

[492.] George Lafayette Condit (of Zenas) married, Oct.

8, 1842, Martha Elizabeth Wilde, born Oct. 15, 1826; died Jan.

27, 1863. He married second, Jan. 21, 1871, Emma Bolton, who
died Aug. 17, 1903. He was the proprietor of the old Broadway
House in Yonkers. Soon after 1850 he was employed in the New
York Custom House and later by the Inman and American Steam-

ship Lines. He died July 7, 1894.

CHILDREN BY MARTHA E.

1010. Julia Matilda, b. Dec. 24, 1843; d. Aug. 2, 1844.

1011. George Lafayette, 2d, b. Jan. 26, 1845. He was employed in

the New York General Post Office since 1865. He resided

in Brooklyn, N. Y., where he d., unm.. May 29, 1916.

1012. Laura, b. Jan. ii, 1848.

1013. Irene, b. July 7, 1851; d. Sept. 24, 1853.

1014. Ira, b. Nov. 25, 1854.

1015. Ralph, b. Oct. 31, 1859.

CHILD BY EMMA.

1016.

Della Edith, b. Oct. 23, 1871.
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[501.] Harvey Ward Condit (of Reuben H.) married, Oct.

26, 1854, Sarah R. Howe (of William), born in Hartford, Ind.,

Nov. 27, 1835. He was a grain dealer in Ludlow, 111 ., and later

removed to St. Joseph, Mo., where they are living in the enjoy-

ment of good health and a happy companionship.

CHILD.
1017.

William H., b. Feb. 2, 1857; m., April 9, 1884, Mary E.

Seaton (of John), b. Sept. 30, 1859, in Alton, 111 . He is a

dentist in Kansas City, Mo. No children.

[502.] Charles A. Condit (of Reuben H.) married Laura
Winn.

;
They resided in Sullivan County, Ind. They had a

daughter, Nora, who is said to have married William Parker and
had a family of five children. They resided in Crawford County,
Ind. Inquiries have failed to locate the family.

[504.] Sarah E. Condit (of Reuben H.) married, May 31,

1859, William Parker, born Nov. 20, 1831, in York, 111 . They
resided in Robinson, 111 ., where he died June ii, 1902. She resides

in Arkansas City, Kan.
CHILDREN.

1018. Charles C., b. Feb. 5, i860; m., March 31, 1886, Etta Leach-
man. He is a merchant in Enid, Okla. Had Dorothy Louise.

1019. Frederick C., b. June 21, 1862; m., July, 1884, Nora Hulz.
He is a merchant in Enid, Okla. Had Mary Naomi.

1020. Harry W., b. March 9, 1865; m., March 28, 1893, Pauline A.
Paulson, b. Jan. 8, 1875. He is connected with a lithograph-

ing company in Salt Lake City, Utah. Had Leon H., b.

June 5, 1894; Leslie M., b. Jan. 9, 1896; Helen M., b. May
14, 1898; William E., b. June 5, 1901; Edna L., b. Aug. 31,

1903; Phyllis L, b. Dec. 19, 1906; Sarah E., b. Dec. 22, 1908;
Ward M,, b. June 26, 1910; Dorothy P., b. Aug. 27, 1912,
and Charles, b. April i, i9i<;.

1021. Louie, b. Sept. 2, 1868; d. Jan., 1873.

1022. Margaret A., b. June 13, 1872; unm.
;
Wichita, Kan.

1023. Fannie Irene, b. Jan. i, 1878; m., June 27, 1905, Frank L.

Porter, a traveling salesman. Resides in Arkansas City,

Kan. No children.

[505.] John B. Condit (of Reuben H.) married, Nov. 21,

1865, Christa A. Newlin, born Oct. 30, 1842; died Feb. 5, 1895.

They resided in Robinson, 111 . He died April 26, 1902.

CHILDREN.

1024. Lucy N., b. Dec. 17, 1866; d. Nov. 24, 1870.

1025. Harry D., b. May 2, 1871 ;
m., Dec. 26, 1893, Myrtle M.

Orcutt, who d. May 19, 1897. He m. second. May, 1902,

Jennie Goodwin. Residence, Robinson, 111 . No children.
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1026. Francis M., b. April 21, 1874; d. Oct. 4, 1876.

1027. Herbert A., b. April ii, 1877; single; Bloomington, 111 .

1028. Anna B., b. Jan. 20, 1880; m., April i, 1909, George W.
Michenor, b. Dec. 23, 1884. He is traffic manager for Sun

Company, Narberth, Pa. No children.

[506.] Edwin C. Condit (of Reuben H.) married Cedelia

Lambert, born April, 1843. They resided in Areola, Douglas

County, 111 .

CHILD.

1029.

Frederick, b. May ro, 1869.

[513*] William Henry Condit (of Stephen J.) married,

Feb. 28, 1853, Mary Allen, born May 2, 1834; died Sept. 28, 1896,

in Essex Fells, N. J. He was a shoemaker by trade, and resided in

Roseland. He served in Company C, Seventh New Jersey Volun-

teer Infantry, and in Company K, Twenty-first Veteran Reserve

Corps. He was a member of Bartlett Post, G. A. R., of Caldwell.

He died April 6, 1916.
CHILDREN.

X030. Clara C., b. Sept. 9, 1859.

1031.

Edward A., b. April 15, 1861.

[516.] Francis Condit (of Stephen J.) married. Sept, i, 1862,

Mary E. Davenport (of Peter), born April 4, 1846; died Nov. 30,

1895. He married second. Sept. 18, 1911, Lydia Pitney, born Nov.

3, 1862. He is a shoemaker by trade, and served in Company D,
Twenty-sixth Regiment, New Jersey Volunteer Infantry, in the

Civil War. They reside in East Orange.

CHILDREN.

1032. Laura A., b. June 12, 1864; Howell. Resides in

Brooklyn, N. Y. Had Gladys, b. Feb.- 18, 1894.

1033. Ella Ely, b. Jan. 14, 1867.

1034. Mary E., b. June 24, 1869; m., June 24, 1906, Arthur E. Fife,

who d. Dec. 6, 1909. She resides in Brooklyn, N. Y. No
children.

1035. Peter J., b. Dec. 19, 1872; m., 1894, Lena Wolf.

1036. Charles G., b. Oct. 24, 1874.

1037. Martha S., b. March 17, 1877; Dec. 24, 1894, Thomas
McNally. They reside in Orange. Had John D.

1038. Marcus W., b. June 2, 1879.

1039. Leslie G., b. Oct. 16, 1880.
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[517.] Fillmore Condit (of Stephen J. and Catherine) was
born Sept. 4, 1855, in Roseland, N. J. He had limited school

advantages, but inherited health and a love for reading, and early

learned that it is possible to work without being unhanpy. His first

employment was on his

father’s farm, then car-

rying papers during
part of the Civil War,
and in the village store

beginning in 1867. In

1869 he worked in a

Caldwell sawmill, and
from 1870 to 1873 in

the meat business and
on a railway being con-

structed in Verona.

From 1873 to 1879 he

was employed in a

Newark store, and dur-

ing this time invented

a fastener for refriger-

ator doors which came
into general use. From
1879 to 1890 he had a

meat and produce mar-

ket in Newark, manu-
factured hardware, and
had extensive real es-

tate interests in East Orange and Arlington. March 30, 1881, he

married Ida Francis Rafter, born in Newark, N. J., Nov. 19, 1858,

and they had four children, Jane, Everett, Jessie and Donald, and
adopted another, Clarence Neary. In 1890 he removed with his

family to Verona, and while there gave much time and thought to

local public interests, giving an attractive park to the community and
serving as a member of the Essex County Board of Freeholders.

Removing to California in 1899, he became interested in the oil

industry and later had charge of the Eastern business of one of the

largest petroleum companies. He now resides in Essex Fells, N. J.,

and is connected with several business enterprises, steamship, oil and
banking, and is serving as chairman of the executive committee of

the National Anti-Saloon League, president of the American Issue

Publishing Company, president of the Hospital for Women and
Children of Newark, and president and treasurer of the board of

trustees of the Verona Methodist Episcopal Church. He is intensely

interested in the family history and has served as president of the

Condit Family Association, the annual reunions of which have been

held at his home on several occasions. His interest in the revision

of the family record is largely responsible for that work. Early in
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life he developed some talent as a speaker and writer. A leaflet of

his, “Silver Prophecies,” and a pamphlet, “The Relation of Saloons

to Insanity,” attracted wide attention. A friend’s opinion was
expressed by Rev. J. A. Hensey, D. D., in the dedication of his

book, “Poverty and Preaching”; “To Fillmore Condit, whose genial

smile, broad sympathies, Christian benevolence and constant friend-

ship have been appreciated through the years, this little book is

dedicated by the author.”
CHILDREN.

1040. Jane Rafter, b. Jan. 4, 1882.

1041. Fillmore Everett, b. April 15, 1883.

1042. Jessie May, b. Aug. 22, 1885.

1043. Donald Paul, b. June 16, 1900.

[519.] Stephen Willis Condit (of Stephen J.) married,

Feb. 13, 1888, Mary M. E. Trelease, born in Newark, N. J., Nov.

17, 1863. He was for many years employed in the postoflice in

Newark, N. J., where he died April 2, 1909. She resides in Nutley,

New Jersey. CHILDREN.
1044. Willis Gilbert, b. Aug. 13, 1889.

1045. Leah C. M., b. Feb. 26, 1893.

[520.] Peter Cadmus Condit (of William S.) married. Sept.

25, 1858, Mary E. Henion, born May 20, 1840; died March 29,

1881. He married second. May 31, 1888, Louisa E. Millington,

born 1851; died Oct. 6, 1916. They resided in Caldwell, N. J.,

where he died Jan. 13, 1910.

CHILDREN BY MARY.
1046. Adele a., b. Aug. 15, 1859; m., April 19, 1882, Edward J.

Seymour, who d. April 9, 1914. She d. June 7, 1904. Had
George, d. in infancy.

1047. Elinora, b. March 5, 1862; d. Dec. 6, 1868.

1048. William H., b. Aug. 25, 1863.

1049. Frederick D., b. Dec. 21, i868.

1050. Louella E., b. Nov. 13, 1875; unm.
;
New York City.

CHILD BY LOUISA.
1051. Clara Louise, b. Dec. 24, 1890; unm.; Caldwell, N. J.

[521.] Zenas E. Condit (of William S.) married, Nov. 29,

1859, Anna Eliza Buckingham, born in Covington, Ohio, Feb. 2,

1842. They resided in Fredonia, Kan., where he died Aug. 8, 1906.

CHILDREN.
1052. Edith M., b. Oct. 15, i860.

1053. Ida Blanche, b. April 24, 1864.

1054. William H. H., b. Aug. 22, 1868.

1055. Frank R., b. June 28, 1874; d. Feb. 25, 1875.

1056. Elizabeth, b. Dec. 8, 1878; unm.; Fredonia, Kan.
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[523.] William Henry Harrison Condit, of Caldwell,

Essex County, N. J., was born there Dec. 15, 1840, his parents

being William Smith and Elizabeth (Cadmus) Condit. Mr. Condit

received a public school education in his native place. He entered

the service of his country Aug. 28, 1861, as sergeant in Company C,

Seventh New Jersey Volunteers, and served until the close of the

war, being mustered out with an honorable discharge July 28, 1865.

H is record as a soldier was of exceptional merit and he was pro-

moted to second lieutenant Sept. 10, 1864; to first lieutenant Jan.

10, 1865, and was in command of the company during the latter

part of his service. For many years he was engaged in the build-

ing business. From the time of the organization of the Caldwell
Borough Council he served as a member until he resigned in 1914.

He is an active and prominent Republican, and has occupied the

position of member of the Republican County Committee. He is

commander of Bartlett Post, No. 39, G. A. R., and an active mem-
ber and past master of Caldwell Lodge, No. 59, F. and A. M. Mr.
Condit was married, March 6, 1872, to Agatha L. Canniff, who was
born Jan. 28, 1848.

CHILDREN.

1057. Charles B., b. Dec. 17, 1872.

1058. Della May, b. April i, 1875; Oct. 7, 1907, Francis C.

Courier, b. May 2, 1870, in Newark. They reside in Cald-
well. No children.

1059. William C., b. Aug. 3, 1877; d. April 25, 1882.

1060. Ethel L., b. Aug. 8, 1880; unm.; Caldwell, N. J.

[524.] Reuben Munson Condit (of William S.) married,

April II, 1869, Emma Courter, born in Caldwell, N. J., Sept. 26,

1849. He is a carpenter and resided in East Orange. He is a vet-

eran of the Civil War and is in the Home for Disabled Soldiers,

Kearny, N. J. She resides with a daughter in Newark.

CHILDREN.

1061. Harry, b. May, 1871; d. Aug., 1871.

1062. Belle, b. May 26, 1873.

1063. Stephen G., b. Aug. 5, 1876; m.. Sept., 1909, Mebrelle Cruger.
Residence, East Orange. No children.

1064. Bessie, b. Nov. 11, 1879; m., Oct. 30, 1901, George Burns.
Residence, Newark. No children.

1065. Joseph S., b. Dec. 12, 1880; m., Aug., 1912, Catherine Sheri-

dan. Residence, East Orange. No children.

1066. Clarence Earl, b. Sept. 10, 1882; single; Newark.

1067. May, b. May i, 1885; m., Oct. 26, 1909, David Richards.
Residence, East Orange. No children.
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1068. Edith J., b. April 26, 1888.

1069. Margaret, b. March 2, 1891; m., Aug. 10, 1911, Charles
Eveland. Residence, Newark. No children.

1070. Russell, b. Dec. 9, 1893; single; Newark.

[526.] Margaret J. Condit (of William S.) married, June 5,

1873, John S. Gilbert. He was a tobacconist in Orange, N. J. He
died July 7, 1905. She resides in Newark, N. J.

CHILDREN.
1071. Harry J., b. April 24, 1874; single; Newark.
1072. George C., b. July 9, 1876; single; Newark.

[530.] Samuel Hudson Condit (.of Cortlandt R.) was born
in New York City, June 14, 1831. His parents moved to Putnam,
111 ., in 1836, when that region was a wilderness. His youth was
spent on his father’s farm. Dec. 19, 1855, he married Rachel A.

Bacon (of Samuel C.),

born in New York,

Nov. 26, 1836, by

whom he had nine chil-

dren, most of whom
survive him, though

scattered from New
York State to Califor-

nia. Mr. Condit was
a prominent and influ-

ential man of the com-

munity in which he

lived. A stalwart Re-

publican, he was influ-

ential in the party of

his choice. He had

been supervisor, town
clerk, assessor and jus-

tice of the peace for a

generation, holding
that office at the time

of his death. He was
also a Christian man,

whose life was an exemplification of the many manly virtues he

possessed, as the noble citizen, interested in public affairs and the best

interests of his community and the commonwealth. He had a genial

disposition, was companionable and kindly, and esteemed by all who
knew him. His wife died Dec. 27, 1881. He passed away at the

home of his daughter in Peoria, 111 ., Aug. 12, 1908.
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CHILDREN.
1073. Martin L., b. Dec. 17, 1876.

1074. Annie A., b. July 15, 1858.

1075. Pluma C., b. Nov. 26, i860.

1076. Charles R., b. March 10, 1863.

1077. Emma, b. June 15, 1865.

1078. Minnie, b. Feb. i, 1867.

1079. Belle C., b. July 16, 1870.

1080. Samuel C., b. April 4, 1873 ;
m., Feb. 2, 1901, Agnes Olochon.

Residence, Blue Island, 111 . No children.

1081. William B., b. March 20, 1877; m., Nov. 25, 1909, Mary
Jeffries Orme, b. Oct. 21, 1869. Residence, Los Angeles, Cal.

No children.

[550.] Harriet J. A. Condit (of Alfred H.) married, Nov.

10, 1880, Henry Hudson Fairchild, born in Morristown, N. J., Oct.

13, 1846; died July 31, 1902. She resides in Morristown.

CHILD.

1082.

Millard C., b. July 4, 1887; m., Feb. 2, 1910, Mabel Edna
Taylor, of Jacksonville, Fla. Had Richard C., b. March 3,

1912. Residence, Morristown.

[558.] Philip Martin Condit (of James W.) married, Aug.

20, 1883, H. Celestia Steinhauer, born in Weston, Ohio, May 26,

1862. He has been engaged as teacher and superintendent of schools

since his graduation from college, and was given the A. B. by the

Colorado State College. Mrs. Condit is a graduate of the College

of Physicians and Surgeons in San Francisco, Cal. They reside in

Salt Lake City, Utah.

CHILDREN.

1083. Leona Jett, b. Sept. 25, 1886; unm.
;

is a graduate of Colo-

rado University, with A. B., and is teaching in the Ber-

keley, Cal., High School.

1084. Olive Blanche, b. Dec. 12, 1887; unm.; is a graduate of Colo-

rado University, with A. B.
;

is a teacher in the Agricultural

Experimental Station, Logan, Utah.

1085. Philippa Celestia, b. May 28, 1892; unm.; is a graduate of

Colorado State Teachers’ College; is a teacher in Salt Lake
City schools.

[561.] James A. Condit (of James W.) married, Nov. 28,

1895, Cora H. Hummer, born in German Valley, N. J., Dec. 15,

1869. He is solicitor for the Continental Insurance Company, of

New York. Resides in Denver, Colo.
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CHILDREN.
1086. Ruth Ellen, b. Sept. 26, 1896.

1087. Philip M., Jr., b. July 22, 1900.

1088. George Willison, b. Oct. 8, 1905.

[563.] Harvey W. Condit (of Alfred) married, Oct. 3, 1865,

Sally E. Gustin, born in Monroe, Ohio, April 9, 1840. He was a

farmer and occupied the land purchased from the government by his

grandfather, Philip Condit, in Wood County, Ohio. He moved to

Gambler, Ohio, in 1887. He died Feb. 24, 1907. His widow resides

in Gambler, Ohio. CHILDREN.
1089. Lettie, b. Aug. 29, 186S; m., April 2, 1890, Dr. Ellsworth

J. Hyatt, b. Nov. 3, 1862; d. Dec. 20, 1913. She m., second,

June 17, 1915, William J. Neeley. Residence, Wadsworth,
Nevada. No children.

1090. Katie, b. Aug. 19, 1871.

1091. Lelia E., b. Feb. 3, 1877; m.. Sept. 12, 1900, Rev. Edwin B.

Redhead, b. Dec. 23, 1874. He is an Episcopal clergyman
in Elyria, Ohio. No children.

1092. Bessie A., b. May 13, 1879; m.. Sept. 8, 1909, Reginald B.

Allen, b. June 3, 1872. He is professor of mathematics in

Kenyon College, Gambler, Ohio. No children.

[565.] Sarah J. Condit (of Alfred) married. Sept. 14, 1869,

Charles C. Whitmore, born in Snyder County, Pa., March 8, 1846;
died Sept. 30, 1915. She resides in Salt Lake City, Utah.

CHILDREN.
1093. Ethel W., b. July 4, 1870; unm. Salt Lake City.

1094. Virginia E., b. Oct. 27, 1874; m.. May 29, 1891, Allen M.
Hambric. Residence, Jackson, Cal. Had Vera G., b. June
6, 1893; Ellen, b. Aug. 14, 1895; Ethel J., b. June 9, 1898,

d. Sept., 1898; Lowell M., b. Sept. 17, 1902; Oryal L., b.

Dec. 19, 1906; Belle L. V., b. Sept. 17, 1910; Thomas A.,

b. July 20, 1914.

1095. Alfred Osceola, b. Jan. 9, 1877; m.. May 8, 1901, Jennetta
Richards, b. June 13, 1875. He is an inventor and elec-

trician in Salt Lake City. Had Alfred R., b. April 20, 1902;
Geneve, b. Dec. 9, 1904.

1096. IVA G., b. Feb. 15, 1879; m., Feb. 16, 1908, Henry F. Kirk-
ham, b. Dec. 4, 1877. Residence, Salt Lake City. No
children.

1097. Sarah F., b. Nov. 4, 1880; d. Dec. 7, 1890.

[566.] James H. Condit (of y\lfred) married, in 1890, Lily

Chenoweth, who died Feb. 19, 1896. He married second, Aug. 29,

1901, Mrs. Jennie Trubody. They reside in San Francisco, Cal.

CHILD BY LILY.

1098. Joseph Alfred, b. April 20, 1892.

[568.] Weltha M. Condit (of Alfred) married, Jan. 20,

1883, Richard P. Parr, born June 12, 1855. He is a dentist in

Wayne, Mich.
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CHILDREN.
1099. Maud, b. Dec. 2, 1883; d. March 18, 1903.

1100. James, b. Sept. 4, 1885; single. Wayne, Mich,

uoi. Lester, b. Dec. 9, 1889; single. Wayne, Mich.

[569.] Hannah E. Condit (of Alfred) married, June 7, 1881,

John A. Parsons, born March 23, 1858. He is a hardware mer-

chant in Leipsic, Ohio. CHILDREN.
1102. Jerlie, b. Dec. 29, 1882; d. Aug. 19, 1884.

H03. Condit, b. June 20, 1884; m., June 30, 1909, Elizabeth Wood-
ard, b. Feb. 8, 1882. He is a hardware merchant in Leipsic.

Had Margaret E., b. Nov. 19, 1910; John F., b. Feb. 16, 1912.

1104. Theodore, b. Dec. 26, 1884; d. Sept. 7, 1885.

1105. Veola J., b. April 29, i888; m., Nov. 12, 1911, John E. Werner,
b. May 30, 1881. He is a sales manager in Leipsic. Had
Jane C., b. Sept. 14, 1913.

1106. Charlotte H., b. Aug. 3, 1905; d. Jan. 30, 1906.

[570.] Ellsworth A. Condit (of Alfred) married, in 1889,

Cora Pierce, born March 10, 1866. He was an oil driller and was
killed by a falling derrick in Castle, Okla. She resides in East

Toledo, Ohio. CHILDREN.
1107. Helen W., b. Nov. 28, 1889; m., Jan. 10, 1908, Clay H. Focht.

She d. July 25, 1908.

1108. Gerald R., b. May 20, 1891.

1109. Charles H., b. Dec. 9, 1892.

mo. Garnet Marie, b. Sept. 23, 1896.

[571.] Perry E. Condit (of Alfred) married, March 28, 1901,

Birdie L. B. Weston, a widow, born in Mt. Vernon, N. Y., Dec.

12, 1862. He is a miner and school teacher. Residence, Murphys,
Cal. No children.

[587.] Ida May Condit (of Philip P.) married, July 4, 1881,

James Roswell Van Vorce. He is a farmer in Weston, Ohio.

CHILDREN.
mi. Maude, b. Nov. 20, 1882; m.. May 7, 1911, Warren C. Paltz,

b. April 14, 1876. Residence, Toledo, Ohio.

1112. Ardell, b. Nov. 9, 1890; m., Aug. 16, 1913, Paul W. Rusher,
b. Nov. 20, 1888. Residence, Toledo, Ohio. Had Virginia

E., b. April 1, 1914.

1113. Merle, b. Aug. 26, 1884; m., March 27, 1911, Neta Edge-
combe, b. July 19, 1884. Residence, Ann Arbor, Mich.

1 1 14. Albert, b. Nov. 14, 1886; single. Redford, Mich.

1115. Ralph, b. July 3, 1892; single. Toledo, Ohio.

[589.] Jason A. Condit (of Philip P.) married, Aug. 8, 1900,

Aura M. Walling, born in Wood County, Ohio, Nov. 15, 1878.

He is a farmer and breeder of fine poultry in Rushton, Mich.
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CHILDREN.
1116. Mildred, b. Feb. 20, 1909.

1117. Elinor, b. March 21, 1912.

ni8. Helen V., b. Feb. 14, 1914.

H19. William P., b. Oct. 14, 1915.

[600.] Aaron Munn Condit (of Philip) married, Oct. 10,

1871, Martha Alvord Bracken, daughter of Dr. William C. Bracken,

formerly of Jersey, Ohio. She was born in Noblestown, Pa., Jan.

27, 1852, and died May i, 1899. He is a carpenter by trade, but his

principal business was farming in Jersey, Ohio, where he resided.

He is now with his son, Alfred, on his fruit farm in San Dimas, Cal.

CHILDREN.
1120. William Henry, b. Aug. 4, 1872.

1121. Philip Calvin, b. July 10, 1874.

1122. Alfred Milton, b. July 30, 1877; iri-> June 21, 1905, Binnie
Belle Fishbaugh, b. Sept. 8, 1877. He has a fruit farm in

San Dimas, Cal. No children.

[601.] Charlotte P. Condit (of Philip) married, Oct. 10,

1871, William Lawrence Long (of Matthew), born June 16, 1846.

He is a teacher. Residence, Marshfield, Mo.

CHILDREN.
1123. Elizabeth Condit, b. Nov. 3, 1874; m. Rev. Charles A. Gil-

bert, b. Nov. 5, 1872. He graduated from Drew Seminary
of the M. E. Church at Madison, N. J. He is located in

Epworth, Iowa. They had Charlotte, b. April 27, 1906, d.

in infancy; William H., b. Jan. 4, 1909.

1124. Matthew Philip, b. Sept. 4, 1876; m., April 29, 1903, Nannette
De Friese. Had Leota, b. Aug. 25, 1911; Lawrence M., b.

Feb. 4, 1914.

[602.] Charles Wilbur Condit (of Philip) married, June

14, 1877, Jessie C. Thomas (of Rev. Andrew Thomas, Louisville,

Ky.), born in Boston, Mass., Aug. 21, 1850. He was a merchant in

Jersey, Ohio; moved to Louisville, Ky., where he died May 2, 1908.

She resides in Louisville. CHILDREN
1125. Calvin Dodd, b. July 5, 1878; single. Louisville.

1126. Arthur Thomas, b. Jan. 13, 1883.

[603.] Lewis Philip Condit (of Philip) married, July 6,

1876, Henrietta Dell Robb (of John, Jersey, Ohio), born Nov. 30,

CHILD.
1127. Charles Lewis, b. Aug. 16, 1878.

[615.] Julia Condit (of Linus D.) married, July 18, 1869,

David J. Gerry, born Dec. 16, 1837. She died Nov. 24, 1871. He
died in East Orange, June 2, 1898.
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CHILDREN.
1128. Herbert L., b. May i, 1870; m., Sept. 18, 1912, Emma F. Jen-

nings. He is an ice dealer in East Orange.

1129. Julia, b. Aug. 24, 1871; m., Aug. 10, 1911, Michael Belonger.

She d. Oct. 26, 1911.

[616.] Ernest Ogden Condit (of Linus D.) married, Jan. 25,

1876, Julia F. Behrens, who died Nov. 10, 1876. He married sec-

ond, Jan. I, 1879, Sarah E. Butterworth (of Joseph W. ), born

March 7, 1857. They reside in East Orange. He is a carpenter.

CHILD BY JULIA.

1130.

A son; d., unnamed, Nov. 24, 1876.

CHILDREN BY SARAH.
1131. Linus O., b. Jan. 19, 1880; d. April 14, 1880.

1132. Ernest Dodd, b. May 14, 1881.

1133. Marion E., b. July 29, 1883.

1134. Joseph F., b. June i6, 1886; single. East Orange.

1135. Thomas A., b. Sept. 23, 1888.

1136. Ruth, b. July 24, 1890.

1137. Roger B., b. Aug. 24, 1892; m., June 28, 1916, Ethel D. Weden.
They reside in New Haven, Conn.

1138. Nathaniel O., b. Oct. 2, 1884; d. Jan. 7, 1895.

[618.] Arthur Linsley Condit (of Linus D.) married, Oct.

L 1875, Josephine Agnes Foster, born Dec. 6, 1856. He died Sept.

2, 1881. She resides in Troy, N. Y.

CHILDREN.
1139. Arthur Linsley, b. Oct. 29, 1876, in St. Louis, Mo. He is a

motion picture artist; a veteran of the Spanish-American
War. Resides in Troy, N. Y.

;
unm.

U40. Ernest, b. June 20, 1880; d. June 28, 1880.

[627.] Alfred J. Condit (of Ira A.) married, Dec. 6, 1887,

Nellie D. Prior, who died in Minneapolis, Minn., Dec. 6, 1896.

He married second, Dec. 26, 1900, Lute Adams, born in Avon, 111 .,

April 30, 1870. He is an operator in real estate in Houston, Texas.

CHILDREN BY NELLIE.
1141. Ruth Noyes, b. Oct. ii, i888.

1142. Charles P., b. March 16, 1892.

1143. Infant son, b. Dec. 6, 1896; d. Dec. 7, 1896.

[628.] Daniel Day Condit (of Ira A.) married. Sept. 23,

1880, Clara J. Spayde, born Oct. 2, 1856. They resided in Jersey,

Ohio, where he was in the general merchandise business. He died

March 10, 1909. His widow is living in Jersey.

CHILDREN.
1144. Beulah Achsa, b. Jan. 8, 1882; m. John B. Condit [965].

1145. Ira Judson, b. Nov. 18, 1884; m., June 14, 1912, Caroline
Callender. He is a graduate of Ohio State University, and
is professor in department of citrus culture at California
State University, Berkeley, Cal. No children.
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1146. Daniel Dale, b. Feb. 28, 1886; single. He is a graduate of
Columbia University, New York City. Is employed by the

United States Government in the geological service.

1147. Paul Owen, b. Sept. 11, 1889; m., Sept. 15, 1914, Elizabeth
Sherman (of George A.). He is a farmer in Jersey, Ohio.

1148. Clara Ione, b. April 7, 1891; m., June 17, 1913, Harry M.
Dickerson, b. Sept. 25, 1888. They reside in Jersey, Ohio.

[629.] Irene A. Condit (of Ira A.) married Rev. Harry W.
Cross, born Dec. 4, 1862; died Dec. 22, 1894. He was a Presby-

terian clergyman. She resides in Killbuck, Ohio.

CHILDREN.
1149. Edna U., b. May 27, 1887; m.. May 27, 1908, Charles B.

Williams, b. Dec. 6, 1884. Had Harry C., b. Nov. 26, 1909;
Ira B., b. May 7, 1912.

1150. Morris C., b. March 20, 1890.

1151. Ralph R., b. Nov. 21, 1892.

[630.] Anna E. Condit (of Ira A.) married, March ii, 1886,

Charles H., Emswiler, born Nov. i, 1859, in Etna, Ohio. She died

Eeb. 16, 1906. He is a school teacher and cashier of the savings

bank in Kirkersville, Ohio.

CHILDREN.
1152. Harold W., b. Dec. 8, 1886; m., June 6, 1911, Beatrice Fairall,

b. June 15, 1892.

1153. Elta May, b. Jan. 6, 1889; m., June 6, 1911, Harold Martin,

b. Jan. 4, 1890. Had Mildred E., b. Oct. 12, 1912.

1154. Herbert D., b. May i, 1891.

1155. Charles E., b. Feb. 27, 1893; m., Nov. 12, 1913, Anna Pfeiffer,

b. Dec. 29, 1894.

1156. Henry W., b. Nov. 24, 1894.

1157. Nellie C., b. Oct. 8, 1897.

1158. Clara Louise, b. July i6, 1899.

1159. Ira Dwight, b. Aug. 18, 1901.

1160. Anna Irene, b. Aug. 17, 1903.

[631.] Eleanor Holmes Condit (of J. H. Hobart) married,

Nov. 24, 1873, William L. Whitehead, born in Lima, Ohio, Sept.

15, 1848; died March 17, 1909. He was a farmer near Jersey,

Ohio. She resides in Shepard, Ohio.

CHILDREN.
1161. Henry H., b. Nov. 24, 1874; m., Oct. 10, 1905, Mattie Chapin,

b. April 28, 1879. He is secretary-treasurer of Dairy Sup-
ply Company, Los Angeles, Cal. No children.

1162. Mary H., b. Aug. 29, 1877; m., Dec. 29, 1889, J. W. Hender-
son. He is a farmer in Scio, Ohio. Had Bert A., b. July 4,

1902; Stuart B., b. July 12, 1905.

1163. Stuart M., b. Dec. 31, 1883; m., Oct. 23, 1913, Delia Clara

Hayes, b. June 26, 1880. He is agent for Saginaw Silos,

Granville, Ohio. Had William Hayes, b. Oct. 18, 1915.
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1164. Sarah Menzie, b. July 15, 1886; m., June 1, 1912, James F.

Zimmer, b. Dec. 20, 1883. Residence, Cadillac, Mich. No
children. He is agricultural agent for Wexford County.

1165. Luella, b. Oct. 29, 1896.

[632.] Clara L. Condit (of J. H. Hobart) married, Oct. 16,

1879, Augustus L. Yardley, born April 2, 1854. She died June 12,

1903. He is president of the Yardley Screen and Weather Strip

Company, Columbus, Ohio.

CHILDREN.
1166. John M., b. Dec. 30, 1880; d. Jan. 17, 1881.

1167. W. B., b. April 30, 1882; m., April 30, 1906, M. Lou Hecox.
Had Charles B., b. May 3, 1912. Residence, Columbus, Ohio.

1168. Walton Condit, b. May 21, 1884; d. Oct. 4, 1884.

1169. Infant, unnamed, b. June 13, 1885; d. June 14, 1885.

1170. Augustus L., Jr., b. Oct. 22, 1888.

1171. Ruth Hazel, b. May 21, 1891.

[638.] John Henry Hobart Condit (of Daniel H.) mar-

ried, Oct. 28, 1890, Ida H. Mooney, born in Philadelphia, Pa., May
10, 1870. They reside in Camden, N. J.

CHILDREN.
1172. Emily G., b. Jan. 2, 1892; d. March 14, 1892.

1173. Ira Harrison, b. Dec. n, 1894.

1174. William S., b. Aug. 11, 1896; d. Dec. 26, 1896.

1175. Percy Dale, b. Jan. 14, 1900.

1176. J. H. Hobart, Jr., b. Dec. ii, 1904.

1177. Edward Gamble, b. May 4, 1913.

[640.] A. E. Floy Condit (of Daniel H.) married, Sept. 3,

1906, Charles C. Reinhard. They reside in Merchantville, N. J.

CHILDREN.
1178. Floy Marcha, b. Dec. 18, 1908.

1179. Henry Corbin, b. Aug. i, 1910.

[659.] John W. Condit (of Josiah) married, June 29, 1882,

Caroline Goodenow (of Rev. S. B. GoodenowO, born Feb. 18, i860,

in Rockville, Conn. They reside in Boulder, Colo., where he is

sexton of the Presbyterian Church.

CHILDREN.
1180. Emma Louisa, b. May 5, 1883.

1181. Harrison Smith, b. March ii, 1885; single; Boulder, Colo.

1182. Ralph Milton, b. April 23, 1887.

1183. Caroline Annetta, b. May 26, 1890.

1184. Mary Elizabeth, b. Dec. 21, 1892; unm.
;
Westminster, Colo.

1185. Frederick William, b. Oct. 19, 1895; d. March 21, 1899.

1 186. Myrtle Evalena, b. July 10, 1902.



398 GENEALOGY OF THE CONDIT FAMILY.

[660.] Margaret E. Condit (of Josiah) married, Sept. 27,

1886, George R. Mills, born July 21, 1859. They reside in Des
Moines, Iowa.

CHILDREN.
1187. Myrtle C., b. March 22, 1891; d. July 31, 1906.

1188. Walter S., b. March 11, 1893; ui., Oct. 14, 1914, Ester
Hodgson. Residence, Des Moines, Iowa.

Floyd C., b. March 25, 1895.1189.

[661.] William Wylie Condit (of Josiah) married, April 24,

1884, Myra S. Kiner, born Nov. 4, 1858; died June 14, 1905. He
married second, Margaret J. West (of John P.) [682], born May
3, 1862. He is a carpenter. They reside in Albuquerque, N. M.

1190.

1191.

1192.

1193 -

1194.

1195.

1196.

CHILDREN.
Eva Maud, b. Feb. 9, 1885; m., July 18, 1903, Edgar Bird.

She d. Nov. 2, 1905. No children.

Jessie Elizabeth, b. Feb. 7, 1887.

Watson Ellsworth, b. Oct. 27, 1889.

Iona Pearl, b. Nov. 7, 1891; d. March 13, 1906.

Lola May, b. Feb. ii, 1896.

Frederick Clark, b. Aug. 25, 1899; d. at birth,

Flossie Berdena, b. Jan. 29, 1902.

[662.] Francis Ellsworth Condit (of Josiah) married, Dec.

25, 1889, Minnie Schreider, born Aug. 7, 1867; died Jan. i, 1899.

He married second, Nov. 14, 1900, Mrs. Elizabeth Nichols, born

Aug. 27, 1859. He is a carpenter. They reside in Des Moines,

CHILDREN BY MINNIE.
1197. Josiah Christy, b. Nov. 9, 1891; Cushing, Iowa.

1198. Harry Scott, b. Oct. 17, 1897; d. Nov. 9, 1898.

CHILD BY ELIZABETH.
1199. Lelah Louise, b. Sept. 14, 1902.

[663.] Eva Ora Condit (of Josiah) married, Dec. 25, 1889,

Henry Henderson, born June 24, 1865. He is a farmer in Cushing,

CHILDREN.
1200. Mary L., b. July 16, 1893; u\., Dec. 24, 1913, Roy J. Beers.

Residence, Correctionville, Iowa.

1201. Francis J., b. July 8, 1895.

1202. Elsie J., b. April 18, 1898.

1203. George A., b. May 25, 1900.

1204. Caroline E., b. July 31, 1902.

1205. Henry R., b. Sept. 4, 1904.

1206. Margaret R., b. March 3, 1907.

1207. Howard C., b. March 31, 1908.

1208. Clarence E., b. May 20, 1909; d. Oct., 1914.
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[664.] Rev. Harrison Scott Condit (of Josiah) was born

March ii, 1867, in Washington County, Iowa. His boyhood days

were spent on the farm of his

father in Washington County.

In May, 1887, he graduated in

the Ida Grove, Iowa, High
School, and taught in the dis-

trict schools for three years or

more. In the spring of 1891 he

entered the Capital City Busi-

ness College in Des Moines,

and was graduated therefrom

>ix months later. For two years

he was employed as bookkeeper

in the book publishing office of

his cousin, W. D. Condit. In

the fall of 1893 he entered Mc-
Cormick Theological Seminary,

where he attended for a year.

The next two years he attended

the Presbyterian Theological

Seminary in Omaha, Neb., sup-

plying during this time the

Presbyterian Church of Neola,

Iowa. He has served churches

in Iowa since his graduation at

Omaha in May, 1896, with the

exception of three and one-half

years in general work, serving a

part of this time as field secre-

tary of Buena Vista College,

and later as district superinten-

dent of the Anti-Saloon League
for the Cedar Rapids district.

He was stated clerk of Iowa
City Presbytery for more than

three years, and was commis-
sioner to the General Assembly
in May, 1914, in Chicago. He
is now pastor of the Presby-

terian Church in Centre View, Mo. He was married, Nov. 30, 1897,

to Miss Catharine Snider (of John), born in Knoxville, Iowa, July 8,

1876.
CHILDREN.

1209. Catharine Lucille, b. June 29, 1907.

1210. Harold Harrison, b. June 3, 1911.
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[665.] Annette Jane Condit (of Josiah) married, Dec. 25,

1888, Willis O. Griffin, born Sept. 25, i860. They reside in Albu-
querque, N. M.

CHILDREN.
1211. John Fremont, b. Jan. 12, 1891; d. Aug. ii, 1899.

1212. Willis Josiah, b. March 16, 1894; d. Aug. 8, 1912.

1213. Elizabeth Jane, b. April 2, 1895.

1214. Anna Louise, b. Dec. 20, 1897.

1215. Eva Caroline, b. Aug. 12, 1899.

1216. Infant, b. Aug. 10, 1902; d., unnamed, Aug. ii, 1902.

1217. Hattie May, b. May 6, 1904.

1218. Catherine M., b. May 22, 1907.

[666 .] Caroline Myrtle Condit (of Josiah) married,' Sept.

5, 1894, L. Benjamin Leonard, born Dec. 20, 1868, in Marion
County, Iowa. They reside in Knoxville, Iowa. He is a lawyer
and abstracter.

• CHILDREN.
1219. Morris Condit, b. Aug. 18, 1896.

1220. Margaret Elizabeth, b. Dec. 7, 1899.

1221. Merrill Grant, b. Sept, ii, 1904..

1222. Miriam Pearl, b. June 20, 1909.

[668 .] Rev. James Hays Condit, D. D. (of Rev. John Gor-
don) rnarried, Aug. 22, 1893, Kate Austin, born Feb. 28, 1865; died

Jan. 17, 1898. He married second, June 10, 1899, Nellie Austin,

born Aug. 20, 1868. He graduated from Parsons College, Fair-

field, Iowa, in 1887; from McCormick Theological Seminary, Chi-

cago, 111 ., in 1891. He was commissioned as missionary to Alaska
by the Presbyterian Board of Home Missions in 1896; was modera-
tor of the Synod of Washington in 1904. In 1912 Parsons College

conferred the honorary title of D. D. In 1913 he was appointed

superintendent of Presbyterian Home Missions in Alaska. Their
residence is in Juneau, Alaska.

CHILDREN BY KATE.
1223. Ruth, b. July i, 1894.

^224. Paul; d. in infancy.

1225. Craig Cuyler, b. Nov. 2, 1896.

1226. Faith, b. Dec. 19, 1897.

CHILD BY NELLIE.

1227. Donald Llewellyn, b. Sept. 25, 1902.

[669.] Ira Shields Condit (of Rev. John Gordon) was born
in Washington County, Iowa, Nov. 18, 1866; married, June 21,

1892, Maud Maxwell Clark, born in Troy, Tenn., May 31, 1871.

He was educated at Parsons' College, Fairfield, Iowa, receiving

B. A., 1886; M. A., 1889. Graduate student at University of
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Chicago, summer terms, 1906, 1908, 1909. Teacher in country

and village schools, Jefferson County, Iowa, 1886-7; principal of

schools, Weldon, Iowa, 1887-8; instructor in Latin and mathematics,

Corning Academy, Corning, Jowa, 1888-911; superintendent of

schools, Lenox, Iowa, 1891-2; principal of high school. Red Oak,
Iowa, 1892-8; professor of mathematics, 1898-1909; head of depart-

ment of mathematics from 1909 in Iowa State Teachers’ College,

Cedar Falls, Iowa. His wife was educated in the public schools of

Corning and at Lake Erie, Ohio, graduating from Lake Erie Col-

lege in 1890. All the family are members of the Presbyterian

Church, Cedar Falls. Mr. Condit is an elder and clerk of Session.

CHILDREN.
1228. Brian Clark, b. Aug. 16, 1893, in Red Oak, Iowa. Graduated

from Iowa State Teachers’ College, with B. A. degree, 1913.

Instructor in physics and chemistry, high school. Spring
Valley, Minn.

1229. Margaret, b. April ii, 1896, in Red Oak, Iowa. Being edu-
cated in Iowa State Teachers’ College.

1230. Dorothy, b. May 19, 1898, in Red Oak. Iowa. Being edu-
cated in Iowa State Teachers’ College.

[670.] Mary Pearl Condit (of Rev. John Gordon) married,

Aug. 10, 1894, Rev. Jonathan Evans Shoemaker, born in Lawrence
County, Pa., Aug. 23, 1868. He was graduated from Parsons Col-

lege, Iowa, June 6, 1890, and from McCormick Theological Semi-

nary, Chicago, in May, 1893. He sailed from this country in the

service of the Board of Foreign Missions of the Presbyterian Church
Sept. 16, 1894. His missionary station is Yu-Yao, China. He
received the degree of D. D. from Parsons College in 1912. They
have no children.

[671.] Dr. John Christy Condit (of Rev. John Gordon) was
born in Libertyville, Iowa, April i, 1872; married, Jan. 31, 1906,

Bertha Almy (of George C.), born in Chicago, Aug. 26, 1882. She

received the B. A. degree from Pomona College, Claremont, Cal.,

in 1904. He graduated from Parsons College. Fairfield, Iowa, with

B. A., in 1892; went to California in 1894; served as private in

Seventh Regiment, California Volunteers, in the Spanish War;
graduated, M. D., from Cooper Medical College (now medical

department of Stanford University), San Francisco, Cal., in 1904.
Practicing medicine since 1907 in Healdsburg, Cal., where they

reside.

CHILDREN.
1231. Alice Annette, b. Jan. 16, 1907.

1232. John Almy, b. April 16, 1908.

1233. Philip Knox, b. June 13, 1909.

1234. Ray Cranston, b. April 9, 1911.

1235. David Gordon, b. June 19, 1913.
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[672.] Alice Lulu Condit (of Rev. John Gordon) married

Rev. Walter Stuart Crozier, born in Russell, Iowa, Feb. 18, 1873.
He entered Parsons College, Fairfield, Iowa, in 1891; graduated in

1895, and from McCormick Theological Seminary, Chicago, in

1899. Ordained to ministry in Presbyterian Church July 25, 1899.

Has had charges in Keota, Mason City and Des Moines, Iowa;
Durango, Colo.

;
Hobart, Okla., and is now in Lamar, Colo.

CHILDREN.
1236. Ruth, b. Nov. 27, 1901.

1237. Paul Condit, b. Sept. 5, 1904.

1238. Catherine Pearl, b. Jan. 18, 1914.

[679.] Whitney H. Condit (of Samuel) married, March 27,

1898, Agnes Laura Hess, born in Clark County, Iowa, Sept. 14,

1871. He is a farmer. Residence, Pratt, Kan.

CHILDREN.
1239. Guy Hess, b. March 18, 1904.

1240. Paul Whitney, b. Feb. 2, 1908.

[680.] John Guy Condit (of Samuel) married, May 20,

1903, Louise Virginia Morsmon, born in Clarinda, Iowa, March 5,

1881. They reside in Bartlesville, Okla.

CHILDREN.
1241. Dorman Jabez, b. Jan. 24, 1906.

1242. Arthur Morsmon, b. June 18, 1908.

1243. Caroline Rachel, b. Aug. 9, 1912 .

[689.] Silas J. Condit (of Cyrenius) married, April 28, 1878,

Clara Layson, who died in 1878. He married second, April lO,

1894, Clara C. Robbins, born in Marion County, Ore., June 13,

1867. He is a farmer. Residence, Aumsville, Ore.

CHILDREN.
1244. Ellen R., b. Dec. 27, 1894.

1245. Augusta D., b. March 13, 1898.

[690.] Henry B. Condit (of Cyrenius) married. Sept. 18,

1880, Mary Ellen Wells, born in Oregon, July 15, 1862. They
reside in West Stayton, Ore., where he has been station agent for

the Southern Pacific Railroad Company for twenty-six years.

CHILDREN.
1246. Addie Pearl, b. Oct. 10, x88i; unm.

1247. Carrie Leona, b. Jan. 12, 1884.

1248. Everette M., b. Oct. 24, 1886; m., June 20, 1908, Zella May
Benninghoff, b. Dec. 8, 1889. Residence, Tillamook, Ore.

1249. Ross Rowland, b. March 5, 1890.

1250. Mary Osie, b. Dec. 25, 1893; unm.
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[692.] Alva O. Condit (of Cyrenius) married, Oct. 21, 1891,

Ada Lillian Worth, born in Linn County, Ore., April 6, 1867.

They reside in Salem, Ore. He is an attorney-at-law. No children.

[696.] Lawrence Winfield Condit (of Sylvanus) married,

June 8, 1892, Mary Ann Neal, horn in Aumsville, Ore., Nov. ii,

1867. He was a farmer. He died Jan. 14, 1908. She resides in

Turner, Ore. CHILDREN.
1251. Royal Elbert, b. Nov. 29, 1893; m., March 27, 1915, Mary M.

Elwood, b. June 8, 1889. Residence, Turner, Ore.

1252. Alice Abigail, b. May 21, 1895.

[697.] Alva Martin Condit (of Alva) married. May 30,

1886, Florence Faubien, born April 17, 1869. He married second,

Dec. 25, 1900, Cora Buckman, born in Canby, Ore., Oct. 16, 1869.

He is a lumberman. They reside in Canby, Ore.

CHILDREN BY CORA.
1253. John Theodore, b. July 27, 1902.

1254. Lydia Lillian, b. Nov. 29, 1903.

1255. Ralph Emerson, b. Jan. 16, 1906.

1256. Ormel Martin, b. Aug. 20, 1908.

[701.] Zerelda J. Condit (of David) married, Jan. 4, 1872,
Thomas Benton Anderson, born Sept, ii, 1848. She died Jan. ii,

1894. He is a farmer in Mayette, Kan.

CHILDREN.
1257. Nora B., b. Oct. 9, 1872; d. Sept. 9, 1879.

1258. George W., b. Dec. i, 1874; d- July 28, 1879.

1259. Permelia a., b. Feb. 22, 1877; d. Sept. 6, 1879.

1260. Ivy Jane, b. June 9, 1879; d. Jan. ii, 1906.

1261. Maria C., b. Sept. 15, 1881; m., Oct. 16, 1902, Mortimer D.
Jones, b. Oct. 18, 1879. Residence, Mayette, Kan. Had
Viola May, b. Aug. 12, 1903; Leita L., b. Oct. 2, 1905; Lula
F., b. Sept. 21, 1907.

1262. Clara Luella, b. April 19, 1884; d. Jan. 2, 1886.

1263. Cora Ena, b. July 21, 1886; d. July i, 1887.

1264. Nellie Ruth, b. April 23, 1889; unm.; Mayette.

1265. Jay, b. April 23, 1893; unm.; Mayette.

[702.] Permelia E. Condit (of David) married, Dec. 27,

1874, Allen Danner, born Aug. 16, 1849. They reside in La Cygne,
Kan. He is a mail carrier on rural route.

CHILDREN.
1266. Mary E., b. May 23, 1876; m., Feb. 18, 1900, William Adrian

Miller, b. Sept. 22, 1872. Residence, Deerhead, Kan. Had
Elsie May, b. March 28, 1902; William Allen, b. Aug. 10,

1903; Emory Lewis, b. Feb. 8, 1906; Mary M., b. Feb. 12,

1908, d. May 10, 1909; Nina Rosetta, b. March 14, 1910;
Zelma Ruth, b. Dec. 12, 1911.
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1267. Ermina M., b. Dec. ii, 1877; m., Nov. 12, 1902, John L.

Thornbrugh, b. July 28, 1876. He is a bookkeeper. Resi-
dence, Cape Girardeau, Mo. Had Graydon I., b. Sept. 22,

1904; Max Lionel, b. April 9, 1910; Doris May, b. April

15, 1912.

1268. Ida O., b. April 13, 1880; d. Nov. 13, 1883.

Zerelda J., b. Aug. 23, i88i
;
m., Aug. 23, 1904, R. G. Cannell,

b. May 26, 1869. He is a locomotive engineer. Residence,
Mount Washington, Mo. No children.

Anna G., b. April i6, 1883; unm.
;
La Cygne.

Oliver T., b. Dec. 2, 1886; m., March 19, 1913, Mary V.

Steinbrook, b. May 6, 1889. Residence, La Cygne.

Wallace D., b. Dec. 6, 1889; Aug. 23, 1914, Verta Alice
Knight, b. March 31, 1891. Residence, San Diego, Cal.

Calista E., b. April 13, 1892; d. Feb. 8, 1899.

Carl L. A., b. June 10, 1895; m.. Sept. 12, 1915, Elsie Scott,

b. Nov. II, 1895. Residence, La Cygne, Kan.

1269.

1270.

1271.

1272.

1273.

1274.

[703.] Jonas B. Condit (of David) married, Feb. 27, 1883,

Adella E. Simpson, born Sept. 26, 1856. They reside in Arkansas

City, Kan.
CHILDREN.

1275. Walter L., b. Jan. 17, 1884.

1276. Jay S., b. March 12, 1888.

[708.] Sabina O. Condit (of Ephraim) married, Dec. 24,

1879, Jasper N. Osborn, born Aug. 20, 1853. He is a carpenter by

trade, and is also in the poultry business. They reside in Santa

Ana, Cal.
CHILDREN.

Maude Elsie, b. Jan. 21, 1881; m., Oct. 7, 1902, John W.
Sauers. She d. May 6, 1913. He resides in Santa Ana. Had
Laurence, b. Aug. 27, 1905.

Cleo B., b. Aug. 31, 1882; m.. Sept. 2, 1903, Clifford Van
Dyke. Residence, Winfield, Iowa.

Herman L., b. Oct. 19, 1884; d. Aug. 17, 1886.

1277.

1278.

1279.

[710.] Ermina N. A. Condit (of Ephraim) married, Oct. 28,

1886, Theodore Bayha, born Jan. 23, 1840; died May 2, 1895. She

married second, Dec. 29, 1897, Aaron Holbert. He is a rural mail

carrier. They reside in Plains, Kan.

CHILDREN BY BAYHA.

1280. Gustav Adolph, b. Nov. 8, 1887. A farmer In Kismet, Kan.

1281. Fay E., b. July 19, 1889; d. July 28, 1890.

1282. Jay Condit, b. Dec. ii, 1890; d. March 8, 1916.

[713-] Jay Curtis Condit (of Ephraim) married, Dec. 24,

1889, Minnie Pulhamus, born in Linn County, Kan., May 16, 1869.

He is a farmer in Fall River, Kan.
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1283.

1284.

1285.

1286.

1287.

1288.

CHILDREN.
Lorenzo Parda, b. March 26, 1891.

Bernice Estella,
\

>>• Sept. 24, 1894.
’ > 27, 1895. Bessie L. m.,

Bessie Luella,
^ Cl_vde Henry.

John Leroy, b. March i6, 1896.

Everett A., b. June 19, 1901.

Eva Marie, b. July 19, 1903.

Bernice d. July
Dec. 22, 1915,

[714.] Parda Magers Condit (of Ephraim) married, March
2, 1898, Juanita Dodd (of Samuel E.), born in Miami County,

Kan., May 5, 1878. He is a farmer in Hayne, Kan.

CHILDREN.
1289. Herman Fay, b. Oct. 25, 1899.

1290. Wanie Opal, b. May 30, 1902.

1291. Winnie Pearl, b. Dec. 24, 1904.

1292. Mina May, b. June lo, 1907; d. June 19, 1907.

1293. Troy Elsby, b. Dec. 22, 1908.

1294. Parda Samuel, b. Dec. 9, 1914.

[730.] Stephen D. Condit (of Cephas) married, Oct. ii,

1904, Malissa Ola Callahan, born April 30, 1887. He is a farmer

in Guthrie, Okla.
CHILDREN.

1295. Robert, b. Oct. 8, 1905.

1296. Henry J., b. July 20, 1907.

1297. Lucille C., b. April 2, 1912.

[731.] William H. Condit (of Cephas) married, March 15,

1895, Kate Ross, born Jan. 7, 1877. He is a farmer in Doyle, Okla.

1298.

1299.

1300.

1301.

1302.

1303.

1304 -

children.
Agnes, b. March 25, 1896.

Whitie, b. Aug. 9, 1898.

Herchal, b. March i, 1903.

Taylor, b. Feb. 14, 1905.

Thomas,

Martha,

Willie, b. Feb. 7, 1913,

I

Twins, b. Feb. 2, 911.

[732.] Edward B. Condit (of Cephas) married, Jan. 15, 1891,

Lizzie Stevenson, born Sept. 2, 1872; died June 28, 1897. He
married second, Oct. 30, 1902, Julie Callahan, born April i,

1884. He died Jan. 7, 1910. Julie married second, Joseph Steele,

and resides in Manford, Okla.

CHILD BY LIZZIE.

1305. R.^lph F., b. Feb. 19, 1892.

CHILD BY JULIE.

1306. Beatrice, b. Aug. 15, 1906.
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[733-] Leroy J. Condit (of Cephas) married, Dec. 23, 1900,

Mabel Patterson, born in Oxford, Kan., May 22, 1880. He was a

school teacher for eleven years; is now farming in Genda Springs,

Kansas.
CHILDREN.

1307. Helen Ione, b. Dec. 4, 1901.

1308. Velma Leona, b. Nov. 19, 1903.

1309. Sterling Leroy, b. April 2, 1907.

[743.] Dora Darley Condit (of Simon S.) married, Dec. 5,

1898, George S. Bussart, born in South Perry, Ohio, Jan. i, 1859.

He is a real estate agent in Winfield, Kan.

CHILDREN.

1310. Orva S., b. Feb, ii, 1891.

1311. Roy Edward, b. Aug. 15, 1895.

1312. Marjorie U., b. July 21, 1906.

[746.] Nora Olive Condit (of Simon S.) married, May 29,

1902, Milton Denmark, born in Citronelle, Ala., Dec. li, 1880.

They reside in Mobile, Ala.

CHILDREN.

1313. Jedediah Wiley, b. March 23, 1903.

1314. Pearl Estell, b. Aug. 10, 1904.

1315. Verne Milton, b, March 27, 1906.

1316. Raymond Hugh, b. Jan. 29, 1908.

[760.] John C. Condit (of Jabez A.) married, Feb. 22, 1894,

Alice Lemons, born March 13, 1867. He is a farmer in Amity, Pa.

CHILDREN.

1317. Russell Leslie, b. Nov. 2, 1895.

1318. Arthur D., b. April 17, 1897.

[761.] Charles W. Condit (of Jabez A.) married. May 15,

1905, Minnie A. Elliott, born in Pleasant Grove, Pa., April 22,

1880. They reside in Chicago, 111.

CHILDREN.

1319. Reba E,, b. March 7, 1907.

1320. Mina M., b. April ii, 1910.

[762.] George C. Condit (of Jabez A.) married, March 31,

1909, Nellie Crile (of William C.), born Aug. ii, 1893. They
reside in Washington, Pa.
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CHILDREN.

1321. Mary Pearl, b. Aug. i, 1910.

1322. William Lucas, b. Feb. 2, 1914.

[769.] Jennie Condit (of William C.) married, Nov. i,

1883, Charles Fremont McAfee, who died March 9, 1909. She

resides in Bristol, W. Va.

CHILDREN.

1323. William Blaine, b. July 15, 1886; m., Nov. 2, 1905, Nellie

Rebecca Mason. Residence, Bristol, W. Va.

1324. Carmen Ercel, b. Dec. 31, 1888; m., Dec. 24, 1910, Calder A.
Lyons. Residence, Clarksburg, W. Va.

1325. Lois Opal, b. Oct. 21, 1891; m., March 21, 1908, James B.

Swentzel. Residence, Bristol, W. Va.

1326. Inez W., b. Dec. 2, 1900.

[770.] Anna F. Condit (of William C.) married, Aug. 3,

1889, James W. McAfee, born in Amity, Pa., Feb. 18, 1869. They
reside in Washington, Pa., where he is a millworker.

CHILDREN.

1327. Wilbur, b. June 19, 1893.

1328. Mary, b. Dec. i, 1895.

1329. Joseph, b. May 6, 1900.

1330. Silas, b. Nov. 17, 1903.

1331. Ruth, b. Feb. 24, 1906.

[781.] Margaret L. Condit (of Daniel W.) married, Dec.

26, 1894, Frank L. Ross, born Jan. 16, 1870. He is a farmer in

Washington, Pa.
CHILDREN.

1332. Romaine, b. Sept. 29, 1895.

1333. Haven Condit, b. Sept. 14, 1902.

1334. Frank Leslie, b. Aug. 19, 1908.

1335. Laura Jean, b. Sept. 13, 1914.

[782.] Frank H. Condit (of Silas L.) married, Oct. 17, 1901,

Anna M. Swart (of Andrew J.), born in Amity, Pa., March 7,

1874. They reside in Amity, Pa.

CHILD.

1336. Dorothy J., b. Jan. 2, 1910.

[784.] Nora M. Condit (of Silas L.) married, Aug. 24, 1904,
S. Bernard Braden (of Samuel), born in Amity, Pa., April 7, 1875.
He is school principal in Amity, Pa.
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1337 -

1338.

1339 -

CHILDREN.

Lorna Gertrude, b. Nov. 26, 1905.

Roy Gordon,

Charles Gilbert,
Twins, b. Aug. i, 191]

[800.] Sidney L. Condit (of Amzi L. B.) married, March 29,

1871, Emma Culver, born in Geneva, N. Y., Oct. 25, 1854. They
resided in Phelps, N. Y., where he died Dec. 12, 1915.

CHILDREN.

1340. William M., b. Feb. 12, 1872; single; Arcade, N. Y.

1341. Louis J., b. Oct. 22, 1874; m. Mrs. Marie Norman; Phelps,

New York.

1342. Mabel C., b. Feb. 15, 1880.

1343. Charles H., b. Jan. 7, 1882.

1344. Percy R., b. Dec. 19, 1883; m. Nellie Howe; Phelps, N. Y.

1345. Lillian E., b. Sept. 27, 1885; m. William Leader; Phelps, N. Y.

1346. Grace, b. July 25, 1887; m. George Yeomans; Niagara Falls,

New York.

1347. Frederick, b. March 28, 1889; d. Aug. 29, 1890.

1348. Eva E., b. Nov. 9, 1891; unm.
;
Phelps, N. Y.

1349. Arthur L., b. Aug. 28, 1894; in- Emma Stone; Phelps, N Y.

1350. Carl, b. July 28, 1897.

[810.] Florence M. Condit (of Charles) married, Feb. 15,

1899, John E. Foote (of William J. P.), born July 7, 1866. They
reside in Geneva, N. Y.

CHILDREN.

1351. Mildred Eliza, b. Oct. 9, 1900.

1352. William Condit, b. June 17, 1902.

1353. Katherine Adelia, b. Sept. 27, 1912.

[826.] Mary Ellen Condit (of Rev. Ira M.) married, April

21, 1891, Laverne Harmon Kibbe. They reside in Berkeley, Cal.

CHILDREN.
1354. Laura Ellen, b. Feb. 15, 1892; graduated from Mt. Holyoke

College in 1914. She has given herself to the missionary
service in Canton, China, where her mother was born and
her grandfather labored.

1355. Harmon Condit, b. Nov. 3, 1893; a graduate of Cornell Uni-
versity, New York.

1356. Adelaide, b. Sept. 26, 1901.

[828.] Delia Florence Condit (of Cyrus T.) married, Aug.

14, 1907, Percy A. Adams. They reside in Wahoo, Neb., where he

is principal of the high school.

CHILD.
1357. Charles Condit, b. Jan. 27, 1915.
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[836.] Elwin White Condit (of Ezekiel C.) was born in

Allerton, Iowa, June

21, 1871, and on Oct.

12, 1898, was married

to Lillian Boyd (of

Stephen), born Sept.

29, 1875, in Laramie,

Wyo. After complet-

ing his course in school,

he graduated as an un-

dertaker, and for a

number of years fol-

lowed that profession

in Denver, Colo., but

is now engaged in the

United States mail

service. He is an elder

in the Presbyterian

Church in Laramie,

Wyo., where they now
reside. He is a past

master of Masonic
Lodge and a member of

Scottish Rite, Laramie

Lodge, No. 3. CHILD. 1358. Elwyn Boyd, b. April 16, 1900.

[837.] Dr. Edwin
Glenn Condit (of

Ezekiel C.) was born

at Washington, Iowa,

Feb. 10, 1874. After

completing his course

in school he, in April,

1896, graduated from
the medical department
of the University of

Denver, receiving the

degree of Doctor of

Medicine. He has been
engaged in the profes-

sion as a practicing phy-

sician and surgeon ever

since. He has been a

communicant of the

Presbyterian Church
since early manhood.
On July 22, 1896, he
was married to Alice J.
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Whitlock, born Jan. 26, 1874. She died May 23, 1916. He
married second, Nov. 4, 1916, Mirtie May Hume, born May 2,

1874. His home is in Silverton, Colo.

CHILDREN.
1359. Mary Ruth, b. March 10, 1898.

1359^- Erma Lillian, b. Oct. 17, 1900.

1360. Elsa Alice, b. Dec. ii, 1901.

1361. Edwin Carmichael, b. April 25, 1904.

1362. Ezekiel Glenn, b. Jan. 27, 1908.

[838.] Charles
Ezekiel Condit (of

Ezekiel C.) was born

in Bloomington, 111 .,

Aug. 26, 1877, and on

Feb. 28, 1900, was mar-

ried to Marian Young
(of William M.), born

Dec. 13, 1877, in Ft.

Russel, Wyo. He is by

profession a railroad

engineer and machinist,

and as such is in the

employ of the Colorado

Fuel and Iron Com-
pany at Pueblo, Colo.

They are communi-

cants of the Congrega-

tional Church.

CHILDREN.
1363. Raymond Young, b. April 20, 1901.

1364. Frances Mary, b. Aug. 29, 1905.

1365. Herbert Gordon, b. April 6, 1911.

1366. JosiE Lucille, b. Oct. 7, 1915.

[840.] Elsie Rachel Condit (of Ezekiel C.) was born in

Denver Colo., Oct. 18, 1892, and on June 5, 1912, was married to

Robert W. Niedheiser, born Nov. 15, 1885, in Mattoon, 111 . His
ancestors were sturdy, liberty-loving people from Switzerland, who
removed to America in the days of bis grandparents and here taught

their children the principles of religious liberty. He is an engineer

of the Union Pacific Railroad. They are both members of the

Presbyterian Church in their home city of Laramie, Wyo.
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CHILDREN.
1367. Catherine Marie, b. April 6, 1913.

1368. Elinor Genevieve, b. Nov. 7, 1915.

[842.] Dr. William Glasgow Condit (of William D.) grad-

uated from Des Moines High School and Lake Forest University,

and prepared for the practice of medicine and surgery by a full

course at the Chicago Homeopathic Medical College and at the

Jefferson Medical Col-

lege, Philadelphia, after

which he devoted a year

to surgical clinics in the

largest hospitals of

Europe. He served

two years as house sur-

geon in Cook County
Hospital, Chicago, and
had two years of prac-

tice in Des Moines,
where he demonstrated

marked ability in his

chosen profession. In

1905 he located in Al-

lerton, Iowa, for. prac-

tice with Dr. William
L. Bullis, in which he

was very successful. He
married, June 27,

1906, Miss Bertha Lil-

lian Bullis, born Oct.

28, 1873, daughter of

Dr. William L. and
Anna English Bullis. Dr. Condit was a hard student, and life to

him was a very serious problem. He made his profession the

medium for most conscientious devotion and service. He died June

20, 1908, mourned by relatives and a large number of friends, to

whom he had greatly endeared himself by genial and manly quali-

ties. He was a member of the Central Presbyterian Church, Des
Moines, Iowa. His widow resides in Allerton, Iowa.

CHILD.

1369.

William Bullis, b. Oct. 9, 1907.

[843.] Anna Condit (of William D.) married, Dec. 26, 1900,

Dr. Bert Heald Bailey, son of Rev. Dr. Turner S. and Helen Mar
Gee Bailey. She was educated in Des Moines High School and
Coe College, Cedar Rapids, Iowa. Dr. B. H. Bailey was born May
2, 1875; graduated at Coe College and at Rush Medical College,
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Chicago. He is a naturalist and an author; has been a member of

the faculty of Coe College for fifteen years. He is a ruling elder

in the First Presbyterian Church of Cedar Rapids, Iowa.

CHILDREN.
1370. Beatrice Helen, b. Feb. 23, 1902.

1371. Jean Alberta, b. June 13, 1908.

1372. Elizabeth Carol, b. Feb. 22, 1914.

[844.] Frederick Scott Condit (of William D.) married,

June 6, 1916, Mrs. Mary Day Snell Echlin, of Yonkers, N. Y.
He graduated from
Des Moines, Iowa,
High School and Des
Moines Conservatory

of Music; also from

Grinnell College, Grin-

nell, Iowa. He took

postgraduate work in

Philadelphia in the law

department of the Uni-

versity of Pennsylvania.

He is a tenor soloist,

a member of the Musi-

cal Art Society of New
York City, and is in

business in New York
as president and treas-

urer of the Obelisk

Waterproofing Com-
pany. He is a member
of the Executive Com-
mittee of the Condit

Family Association. They reside in Short Hills, N. J.

[845.] Elizabeth Condit (of William D.) was educated in

Des Moines High School, Grinnell College and Wellesley, where
she graduated in 1907. She married, June 18, 1912, Edwin Roscoe

Shrader, born Dec. 14, 1879, in Quincy, 111 ., son of Edwin R. and

Eva Mattison Shrader, of Hollywood, Cal. Mr. Shrader is a grad-

uate of Chicago Art School, and of the Howard Pyle School for

Illustrators, and is engaged in magazine and book illustrating and

landscape painting. They reside in New Hope, Pa.

CHILD.
1373. John Condit, b. April 14, 1916.
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[888.] Dr. George Smith Condit (of John M.) married,

March 2, 1909, Bessie Blaine Madina (of Charles R.), born Feb.

27, 1882, in Colfax, W. Va. He is a physician in Warren, Pa.,

where they reside.

CHILD.

1374. Eleanor Louise, b. May 7, 1914.

[892.] Catherine D. Condit (of George M.) married, Aug.

26, 1897, Frank F. Dunn, born March 2, 1874. She died July 3,

1909. He resides in West Union, Pa.

CHILDREN.
1375. Charles Earl, b. July 19, 1900.

1376. Anna Dale, b. June 18, 1902.

1377. Mary Grace, b. Jan. 28, 1904.

1378. George Joseph, b. Nov. 7, 1905.

[893.] Walter H. Condit (of George M.) married, Feb. 28,

1901, Lida McVay, born April 29, 1883. He is in business with his

father in Carmichaels, Pa., where they reside.

CHILDREN.
1379. Charles, b. Oct. 21, 1903.

1380. William, b. March 8, 1907.

1381. Florence, b. March 24, 1910.

[897.] Florence E. Condit (of Isaac) married, Feb. 12, 1907,

Hosea Shaffer. Residence, Washington, Pa.

CHILDREN.
1382. Ralph Hosea, b, Dec. 25, 1909.

1383. Florence Muriel, b. April 7, 1912.

[898.] Alverna Mae Condit (of Isaac) married, Sept. 4,

1 91 1, Harvey A. Phillips. Residence, Waynesburg, Pa.

CHILD.
1384. Eleanor Louise, b. Dec. 10, 1913.

[899.] Ola B. Condit (of Isaac) married. Sept. 27, 1910, T.
Garrettson Spitznogle. Residence, Waynesburg, Pa.

CHILDREN.
1385. Beatrice Dale, b. Dec. 5, 1911.

1386. Edwin Max, b. June 21, 1913.

[929.] Lysander Condit (of Job D.) married, Oct. 22, 1872,
Mary E. Osborn (of Enos), born Oct. 18, 1854. They resided in

Indiana, where he died Feb. 4, 1908. She resides in Battle Ground,
Indiana.
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CHILDREN.

1387. Emily Mildred, b. Oct. 9, 1873.

1388. Job Wickliffe, b. Oct. 28, 1875.

1389. Larkin Floyd, b. Aug. 26, 1878; d. Oct., 1878.

1390. Bertram Osborn, b. Jan. 18, 1882.

1391. Enos Osborn, b. Sept. 18, 1884.

1392. Alma May, b. Sept. 9, 1886; m., Oct. 10, 1904, Bruce White-
side. Residence, Battle Ground, Ind.

1393. Aubert Arnold, b. Aug. 29, 1890; single. Battle Ground.

1394. Rosie, b. Jan. 21, 1892; d. 1894.

1395. Henry Wallace, b. July 14, 1895.

[934.] Millard Gales Condit (of Rodney B.) married, Oct.

23, 1890, Lizzie V. Dodd (of Richard W.), born March 3, 1862,
in Chicago, 111 . He was in business in Chicago, where they reside.

He also has property in Florida, and spends the winters there.

CHILDREN.

1396. Hazel Marie, b. Oct. i, 1891.

1397. Margrete, b. Nov. 8, 1896.

[937-] Olive B. Condit (of Rodney B.) married, June 4, 1890,
Harry H. Sprague (of Egbert G.), born March i, 1863, in Virden,

111 . They reside in Middlesboro, Ky.

CHILDREN.

1398. Edith, b. May 8, 1893; Nov. ii, 1900.

1399. Dorothy, b. Aug. ii, 1902.

[944.] Sarah Dales Condit (of Albert B.) married, April ii,

1878, Howard H. Gross (of John C.), born Sept. 28, 1853, in

Marathon, N. Y. They reside in Chicago, 111 .

CHILDREN.

1400. Wilbur Condit, b. Jan. 18, 1879; m., June 20, 1908, Morgia

J. Stough. He d. Nov. 30, 1912. Had Peter F., b. May
21, 1909.

1401. Clark Wallace, b. Oct. 27, 1881; d. June 21, 1886.

1402. Leland Stanford, b. April 15, 1885; d. March 14, 1886.

1403. Howard H., Jr., b. May 8, 1887; single. Chicago.

1404. Florence M., b. June 26, 1889; m., Dec. 14, 1912, William A.
Warrener, Jr. Residence, De Kalb, 111 . Had William A.,

b. Oct. 9, 1913.

1405. Helen M., b. April 23, 1892; m., Jan. 16, 1915, Webster Jay
I.ewis. Residence, Chicago, 111 .

[946.] Cassius Wickliff Condit (of Albert B.) married,

Sept. 15, 1890, Zada Burlingame, born Nov. 2, 1869. He is a

farmer in Park Rapids, Minn.
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CHILDREN.
1406. Dell, b. Feb. 19, 1892.

1407. Albert R., b. April 27, 1894.

1408. Ci.AiR B., b. June 19, 1901.

1409. Ralph J., b. May 22, 1908.

1410. Minor N., b. Sept. 26, 1911.

[947*] John Thomas Condit (of Albert B.) married, June 3,

1896, Theresa Mary Sennett. He is a farmer in Berlin, Wis.

CHILD.
1411. Leo Barton, b. July 31, 1897.

[949.] Arthur Wickliff Condit (of Albert B.) married,

June 22, 1895, Janet Evelyn Condit (of Casper R. Condit) [999],
born Sept. 9, 1874. He is a farmer in Dewey, 111 .

CHILDREN.
1412. Lois Margarett, b. Sept. 15, 1895.

1413. Clark Theodore, b. May 16, 1900.

1414. Robert Rex, b. Sept. 15, 1911.

[965.] John B. Condit (of Eben) married, June 16, 1908,

Beulah A. Condit (of Daniel Day) [1144], born Jan. 8, 1882. He
resided on the homestead farm in Jersey, Ohio. Shortly after the

death of his father he was forced to leave the farm in search of

health. He died March 16, 1914. His widow went to live with

her mother in Jersey.

CHILDREN.
1415. Daniel Harrison, b. April 5, 1909.

1416. Paul Curtis, b. Oct. 30, 1910; d. July 6, 1911.

1417. Ira Allison, b. Nov. 15, 1912.

[967.] Anna M. Condit (of Eben) married, March 25, 1903,
Edward H. Smith (of Charles F.), born Feb. 24, 1867; died Feb.

24, 1916. He was general manager of Superior Supply Company
and president of Sterling Hardware Company. They resided in

Bluefield, W. Va.
CHILDREN.

1418. Julia Louise, b. Jan. 15, 1904.

1419. Fenton Brooke, b. March 31, 1905.

1420. Nancy Condit, b. Sept. 6, 1907.

1421. Kathryn Kent, b. Jan. 1, 1910.

1422. Virginia Harrison, b. Feb. 16, 1912.

1423. Edward Howard, Jr., b. Aug. 29, 1914.

[977.] Arthur Grant Condit (of Ogden M.) married Ora
Belle Taylor, born Dec. 30, 1867. He is a painting contractor in

Champaign, 111.
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CHILDREN.
1424. Ethel Belle, b. April 19, 1893.

1425. Charles A., b. May 20, 1894.

1426. Paul R., b. Oct. 27, 1896.

1427. Wayne C., b. March 14, 1898.

1428. Bertha May, b. March i, 1900.

1429. Josephine M., b. Aug. 5, 1905.

1430. Infant, b. June 20, 1895; d- July 18, 1895.

[982.] Stella Condit (of George) married, Nov. 27, 1895,
Lucine C. Jones, born Oct. 27, 1874. They reside in Royal Center,

Indiana.

CHILD.
1431. Lucine Warner, b. Feb. 5, 1903.

[983.] Charles Clinton Condit (of George) married, Oct.

i5j 1899, Leora Irene Messinger (of Moses A.), born Oct. 21,

1879, in Belle Plain, 111 . They reside in Elmwood, 111 ., where he

is city superintendent of schools. They are members of the Congre-
gational Church. He is a member of the Masonic order.

CHILDREN.
1432. Dorothy Louise, b. July 7, 1900.

1433. George Dean, b. July 6, 1903.

1434. Charles Meredith, b. Jan. 17, 1909.

1435. Marjorie Elizabeth, b. Aug. 22, 1913.

[987.] Lisle Francis Condit (of Barrett) married, Jan. 8,

1896, Anna Jane Gleave, born Jan. 3, 1864. He is a farmer in

Hilgard, Ore.
CHILDREN.

1436. Lillian Gleave, b. Sept. 8, 1897; d. July 17, 1898.

1437. D. Etta Ellen, b. April 25, 1899.

1438. John Lisle, b. Jan. 13, 1902.

[988.] William Main Condit (of Barrett) married, Jan. 14,

1903, Marie Clara Taal, born Dec. 12, 1865. He is a farmer on an

800-acre ranch in Hilgard, Ore., and is in the hay and stock business.

CHILD.

1439. Marjorie Wynanda, b. April 4, 1909.

[989.] Charles Horton Condit (of Barrett) married, July
II, 1900, Pearl Ottella Peet, born Dec. ii, 1877, iri Gilman, Iowa.

They reside in Gilman, Iowa.

CHILDREN.
1440. Roger J., b. June 18, 1901.

1441. Jessie, b. March i, 1903.

1442. Ross Barrett, b. Aug. 12, 1905.
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[990.] Annie Belle Condit (of Barrett) married, Oct. 6,

1898, Thomas G. Salkeld, born May 23, 1872. They reside in

Harvey, 111 .

CHILDREN.
1443. William Lawton, b. July 10, 1899.

1444. Jane Ann, b. Feb. 25, 1901.

[991.] Ross Madison Condit (of Barrett) married, June 24,

1908, Elwyn E. Uhrlant, born Aug. 31, 1881. He is a machinist

in Harvey, 111 .

CHILDREN.
1445. Curtis Ross, b. Feb. 6, 1910.

1446. Mary Elizabeth, b. Sept, i, 1915.

[992.] Amanda C. Condit (of Barrett) married. May 12,

1909, Emmett T. Flavin, born Dec. 24, 1882. They reside in Chi-

cago, 111 . He is a civil engineer.

CHILDREN.
1447. Thomas, b. July 31, 1910.

1448. Emmett J., b. April 5, 1913.

[997.] Walter Pierson Condit (of Casper R.) married. Sept.

19) 1895, Helen Condit (of Eben, Jersey, Ohio) [963], born May
7, 1868. They reside in Chicago, 111 ., where he is in the grocery

business.

CHILDREN.
1449. Ethel Harrison, b. June 30, 1896.

1450. Russell Odell, b. April 27, 1899.

[998.] James Burnett Condit (of Casper R.) married, June
19, 1901, Anna Sarah Jones (of Richard), born Nov. 4, 1875. They
reside in Chicago, 111 .

CHILDREN.
1451. Eleanor Elizabeth, b. May ii, 1902.

1452. Anna Meryl, b. June 18, 1906.

[looi.] Donald Stevenson Condit (of Casper R.) married,

Oct. 12, 1909, Helen K. Conkling (of Edgar G.), born Sept. 29,

1882. He is a farmer in Seymour, 111 .

CHILDREN.
1453. Orella Helen, b. Aug. 7, 1910.

1454. Lucy Koogler, b. Jan. 18, 1913.

[1003.] Mary Helen Condit (of Casper R.) married, Nov.
20, 1907, George Henry Giese, born Dec. 24, 1881. They reside

in Champaign, 111 ., where he is in the employ of the Illinois Central
Railroad.
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CHILDREN.
1455. Wilma Condit, b. Feb. 23, 1909.

1456. George Winford, b. Jan. 13, 1911.

[1006.] Laura Condit (of George L.) married, April 27,

1869, William J. Smullen, born in New York City, Oct. 25, 1841;
died Feb. 29, 1912. She resides in Mount Vernon, N. Y.

CHILDREN.
1457. Laura Condit, b. July 2, 1870; m.. Sept. 8, 1891, George Harris

Peene. She d. July 22, 1911.

1458. Gertrude, b. Oct. 30, 1873; m., Jan. 29, 1895, Frank B. Val-
entine. Residence, Mt. Vernon, N. Y.

[1012.] Ira Condit (of George L.) married, Oct. 7, 1877,

Martha Ann Power, born Sept. 18, 1856. He died Jan. 31, 1909.

She resides in White Plains, N. Y.

CHILDREN.
1459. William Ralph, b. Aug. 29, i88o. He is a lawyer, iinm., and

resides in White Plains, N. Y.

1460. George Lafayette, b. Oct. 25, 1883.

1461. Martha Elizabeth, b. April 23, 1896.

[1015.] Ralph Condit (of George L.) married, April 4, 1882,

Adalaide Coopman (of John A.), born in Rochester, N. Y., Feb. 22,

1863. They reside in Yonkers, N. Y., where he is employed by
Alex. Smith & Sons Carpet Company.

CHILDREN.
1462. Ralph Edwin, b. April 15, 1884.

1463. Adelaide Ruby, b. Oct. 17, 1891; unm. Yonkers.

[1016.] Della Edith Condit (of George L.) married, June
28, 1894, Charles P. Shinn, born Oct. i, 1869, in Allentown, N. J.

He is a manufacturer of filters in New York City. They reside in

Brooklyn, N. Y.
CHILD.

1464. Charles Patterson, b. June 7, 1901.

[1030.] Clara C. Condit (of William H.) married, June 19,

1872, Frank Ball, born Jan. 4, 1854. She married second, Jan. 2,

1901, William T. Earley, born April 16, 1862. They reside in

Caldwell, N. J.
CHILDREN BY BALL.

1465. Dexter, b. Dec. i, 1872; single. Caldwell, N. J.

1466. Ray, b. June 22, 1873; m.. Sept. 3, 1902, Mary A. Husch. He
d. Jan. 22, 1914. Had Gilbert A., b. Oct. 21, 1905; Stephen

S., b. June ii, 1908; Mary Alice, b. June 22, 1910; Agnes
Georgia, b. March 8, 1914.
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[1033.] Ella Ely Condit (of Francis) married, June 8, 1889,

J. Harry Clute, born May 21, 1866. He is a musician. They
reside in Orange.

CHILD.

1467. Chester Lamont, b. Feb. 18, 1891.

[1040.] Jane Rafter Condit (of Fillmore) married, Nov. 24,

1909, Clarence Hall Robison, born Feb. 8, 1873, in Piqua, Ohio.

He received the degree of Ph. D. from Columbia University, New
York City, and is a teacher of science in the New Jersey Normal
School, Upper Montclair, N. J. They reside in Essex Fells.

CHILDREN.

1468. Fillmore Everett, b. Oct. 4, 1911.

1469. Elizabeth Ida, b. Oct. 26, 1912.

1470. William Condit, b. Dec. 26, 1914.

[1041.] Fillmore Everett Condit (son of Fillmore and Ida

R.) was born in Newark, N. J., April 15, 1883. He attended

school in Newark, Verona and Montclair. In 1899, owing to his

ill health, his parents removed to Santa Paula, Cal. He worked for

a time at Olivelands, a

great fruit ranch, and
then resumed his school

work and graduated

from the Santa Paula

High School in 1901.

Returning to New Jer-

sey, he entered Stevens

Institute and graduated

in 1905. After grad-

uation he had a short

European trip and then

was employed at elec-

trical engineering in

New York City several

years, and later was
borough engineer of

Verona and engaged in

large real estate devel-

opments in Caldwell.

Nov. 28, 1906, he mar-
nVd Grace S. Cole, of

Walpack Centre, N. J.,

born Sept. 24, 1881.

March 27, 1911, he died suddenly at his home in Verona. Places,

dates, employment, convey nothing of Everett Condit to those who
knew and loved him. At school, home, church, work; as son, hus-
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band, friend, neighbor, he was faithful, loving, sympathetic, indus-

trious, true. The closing of places of business and a remarkable

gathering at his funeral service testified grateful appreciation of

innumerable acts of kindness and helpfulness on his part, recognition

of his high character and ideals and deep and lasting regret that a

life giving so great promise of unselfish service should have ended

so soon. One who knew him well said: “Never have I seen a

young man who had such a grip upon every department of church

life as did this young man. Never in any place have I seen a young
man have such a grip on the civic life of the community.” He had
been with the Nazarene and learned of him.

CHILD.

1471. Frances E., b. Sept. 24, 1910.

[1042.] Jessie May Condit (of Fillmore) married, June 5,

1907, Henry Rae Simonson, born Oct. 21, 1881. He is a graduate

of the Caldwell High School, and is cashier of the Essex National

Bank of Montclair. They reside in Verona, N. J.

CHILDREN.

1472. Miriam Anita, b. April 19, 1908.

1473. Beatrice Ramona, b. March 7, 1911.

1474. Henry Rae, Jr., b. Feb. 15, 1915.

[1044.] Rev. Willis Gilbert Condit (of Stephen W.) mar-
ried, June 22, 1914, Katherine Charlotte Stumpf. He graduated
from a theological school in Newark, and is pastor of the Meth-
odist Protestant Church in Rogersville, Pa.

CHILD.

1475.

George Ethelbert, b. May 16, 1915.

[1045.] Leah Catherine Matilda Condit (of Stephen W.)
married, June 13, 1913, Willis Minard Bills, born June 21, 1891.

They reside in Nutley, N. J.

CHILDREN.

1476. Willis Gilbert, b. Nov. 12, 1914.

1477. Stuart Bronson, b. Nov. 25, 1915.

[1048.] William H. Condit (of Peter C.) married, April 18,

1883, Harriet L. Smith (of Samuel E.), born May 12, 1863. He
is a contractor and builder. Residence, Seaford, Long Island.

CHILDREN.

1478. Frank S., b. Feb. 24, 1884.

1479. Mary A., b. April 27, 1887.

1480. E. Le Roy, b. July 20, 1888; single. Seaford, L. I.
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[1049.] Frederick Demerest Condit (of Peter C.) married,

Dec. 24, 1890, Anna Grace Wood, born April 29, 1868, in Brook-

lyn, N. Y. He is in the lace business. They reside in Brooklyn.

CHILDREN.

1481. Edna Agnese, b. Jan. 4, 1891; m., Feb. 4, 1913, Marvin H.
Ramsay, Jr., b. Aug. 6, 1888. Residence, Brooklyn, N. Y.

1482. Grace Anna, b. March 29, 1894; m.. Sept. 23, 1914, Henry R.

Snow, b. March 15, 1885. He is a banker in Philadelphia,

Pa. Had Henry R., Jr., b. May, 1916.

[1052.] Edith M. Condit (of Zenas E.) married, Oct. i,

1885, William Randall Stivers, born Dec. ii, 1858, in Tipton, Ind.

He died Feb. 17, 1902. She resides in Fredonia, Kan.

CHILDREN.

1483. George William, b. June 20, 1887; m., Jan. 3, 1909, Nettie

Cowan, b. July 18, 1889. He is editor of the Wayne County
Journal, Greenville, Mo. Had Edith Phylis, b. Aug. 16,

1909; Joseph Wiley, b. March 22, 1911; Carolyn B., b. Oct.

20, 1914.

1484. Philip Randall, b. June 19, 1898.

1485. Edith Doris, b. Feb. 3, 1901.

[1053.] Ida Blanche Condit (of Zenas E.) married, April

24, 1888, Henry Marcus Keesling, born March 21, 1858, in Mun-
cie, Ind. He is a bonded abstracter and agent for real estate and
insurance. They reside in Fredonia, Kan. No children.

[1054.] William Henry Harrison Condit (of Zenas E.)

married, Aug. 22, 1893, Stella McClure. He is a machinist. They
reside in Grants Pass, Ore.

CHILDREN.

1486. Doris, b. Oct. 9, 1905.

1487. Irvin, b. May 21, 1908.

[1057.] Charles B. Condit (of William H. H.) married,
Aug. II, 1895, Anna M. McClintock, born June 4, 1877, in Eliz-

abeth, N. J. They reside in Caldwell, N. J.

CHILDREN.

1488. Eugene Leslie, b. Dec. 23, 1897.

1489. Clifford F., b. Dec. 5, 1898.

1490. Kenneth M., b. Oct. 27, 1902.

1491. Donald M., b. April 23, 1906.

1492. William H., b. May 4, 1911.

[1062.] Belle Condit (of Reuben M.) married, Nov. 25,

1891, Theron A. Phillips. They reside in Newark, N. J.
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CHILDREN.
1493. William R., b. May 24, 1893.

1494. Marion F., b. June i, 1897.

1495. Gladys B., b. Oct. 30, 1899.

[1068.] Edith J. Condit (of Reuben M.) married, Oct. 4,

1911, Frederick T. MacDonald. They reside in Newark, N. J.

CHILD.
1496. Helen Margaret, b. July 22, 1912.

[1073.] Martin L. Condit (of Samuel H.) married, Dec. 10,

1879, Cora E. Winship, born Dec. 22, 1856. He is a farmer in

Putnam, 111 ., where the family reside.

1497.

1498.

1499.

1500.

1501.

1502.

1503 -

children.
Chesney W., b. April 3, 1881.

Giles E., b. July 3, 1882.

Mary Maud, b. Nov. 9, 1885; d. Aug. 29, 1887.

Harold H., b. April 8, 1893.

Lennis L., b. Nov. 8, 1895.

[1074.] Annie A. Condit (of Samuel H.) married, Jan. 12,

1878, George H. Freeman. He is a druggist in Los Angeles, Cal.,,

where the family reside.

CHILDREN.
1504. John Condit, b. July 15, 1881.

1505. Earl, b. Jan. 2, 1885.

1506. Raymond, b. Dec. 6, 1887.

1507. Robert, b. April 15, 1895.

[1075.] Pluma C. Condit (of Samuel H.) married, March
II, 1884, E. T. Grady, born Sept. 21, 1859. He is in the United

States mail service in Peoria, 111 .

CHILD.
1508. Condit Bacon, b. Oct. ii, 1897".

[1076.] Charles R. Condit (of Samuel H.) married, April

17 ) 1895, Nettie N. Sindel, born Feb. i, 1863, in Marseille, 111 .

They reside in Tiskilwa, 111 ., wFere he has been local agent for the

Rock Island Railway Lines for more than twenty-five years. He is

past master of A. F. and A. M. Lodge and a Royal Arch Mason.-

She is worthy matron of Tiskihva Chapter, O. E. S.

CHILDREN.
1509. Rachel Alida, b. Oct. 31, 1897.

1510. Ralph Ellis, b. Dec. 8, 1899..

1511. Alice Helen, b. Nov. 22, 1902.

1512. Fred. Sindel, b. Dec. 31, 1904.

1513. Pierre Herbert, b. Oct. 15, 1908.
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[1077.] Emma Condit (of Samuel H.) married, Jan. 13, 1889,

Dr. P. D. Casper, born 1863; died March 3, 1904. She married

second, Oct. 14, 1908, Edwin C. Smith. He is a dyer and cleaner

in Los Angeles, Cal. No children.

[1078.] Minnie Condit (of Samuel H.) married W. Sheldon,

who died. She married second, Philip Percival. He is in the hard-

ware business in Los Angeles, Cal.

CHILD BY SHELDON.
1514. Isabel, b. April 5, 1894.

[1079.] Belle C. Condit (of Samuel H.) married, April 15,

1896, W. Bowles. She died March 5, 1897. He resides in Los

Angeles, Cal.
CHILD.

1515. Isabel, b. Jan, 25, 1897.

[1090.] Katie Condit (of Harvey W.) married, Jan. 19,

1898, Rev. Charles Dick Lafferty, born Aug. 17, 1867. He is an

Episcopal clergyman. He has been located in several cities in Ohio?

and is now in Poolesville, Md.

CHILDREN.

1516. Grace, b. June 4, 1899.

1517. Charles Condit, b. Dec. 3, 1900.

1518. Harry Hyatt, b. Sept. 18, 1902.

1519. Robert Henry, b. Feb. 19, 1905.

[1120.] Dr. William Henry Condit (of Aaron M.) mar-

riedj Nov. 20, 1902, Carolyn Palmer Dann (of Marcus C.), born

Aug. 4, 1874, in West Troy, N. Y. He graduated from the Uni-

versity of Minnesota in 1896, with the degree of Bachelor of Science.

In 1897 received a teaching scholarship; graduated in medicine in

1899, and has been teaching in the university ever since the 1897
scholarship. He took six months post graduate work in New York
City in 1914 and for the past three years has been practicing the

specialty of obstetrics and gynecology. He is instructor in the uni-

versity in these subjects. He resides in Minneapolis, Minn. No
children.

[1121.] Philip Calvin Condit (of Aaron M.) married, June
17, 1903, Bessie DeWolf (of John F.), born June 10, 1877, in

Belleplaine, Minn. He is a traveling salesman and resides in Min-
neapolis, Minn.

CHILD.
1520. Elizabeth DeWolf, b. June 22, 1907.
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[1126.] Arthur Thomas Condit (of Charles Wilbur) mar-
ried, Dec. 29, 1910, Gertrude Pletz, born Feb. 29, 1888. They
reside in Cincinnati, Ohio, where he is a teacher in the high school.

CHILD,.

1521. Carl Wilbur, b. Sept. 29, 1914.

[1127.] Charles Lewis Condit (of Lewis P.) married, Nov.

24, 1898, Josephine Belle Rhodes, who died May 28, 1901. He
married second, March 7, 1905, Grace Levina Harris. They reside

in Lima, Ohio. CHILD BY JOSEPHINE.
1522. Helen Jenette, b. May 14, 1899.

CHILDREN BY GRACE.
1523. Thelma B., b. Sept, ii, 1906.

1524. Leona May, b. May 3, 1913; d. March 22, 1914.

1525. Charles Lewis, b. May 16, 1915.

[1132.] Ernest Dodd Condit (of Ernest O.) married, June
26, 1907, Anna Cecelia Thompson (of William W.), born July 12,

1885. He is a law reporter. They reside in Passaic, N. J.

CHILD.

1526. William Ward, b. May ii, 1915.

[1133.] Marion Elizabeth Condit (of Ernest O.) married,

March 5, 1914, Hamilton St. John Harvey, born April 9, 1878.

He is engaged in newspaper work in New York. They reside in

East Orange. CHILD.
1527. Robert Condit, b. Feb. 9, 1916.

[1135.] Thomas Albert Condit (of Ernest O.) married.

Sept. II, 1911, Rhoda Maud Gatchell, born Jan. ii, 1892. They
reside in Vancouver, B. C. He is secretary-treasurer B. C. Market
Company. • CHILD.

1528. John Gatchell, b. June 4, 1912.

[1136.] Ruth Condit (of Ernest O.) married, April 21,

1913, George Gill Randolph, born Nov. 7, 1874. He is a statisti-

cian. They reside in Glen Ridge, N. J.

CHILD.
1529. Grace, b. July 3, 1915.

[1180.] Emma Louisa Condit (of John W.) married, Jan. i,

1902, Edward A. Wahline. She died Aug. 17, 1905.

CHILDREN.
1530. Earl Edward, b. Dec. 7, 1902.

1531. Infant son, b. June, 1904; d. same day.

1532. Anna Blanche, b. May, 1905; d. June, 1905.
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[1182.] Ralph: Milton Condit (of John W.) married, Dec.

24, 1910, Anna A. Hester. He is a motorman on electric road in

Oakland, Cal. CHILDREN.
1533. Lillian Elaine, b. March 19, 1912.

1534. Richard Milton, b. Oct. 27, 1913; d. Nov. 3, 1913.

[1183.] Caroline Annetta Condit (of John W.) married.

May 26, 1910, Robert E. Hester. He is a lineman on D. and

Interurban Railroad in Westminster, Colo.

CHILDREN.
1535. Ida Fanella, b. June 3, 1911.

1536. Ernest Robert, b. Jan. 29, 1914.

[1191.] Jessie Elizabeth Condit (of William W.) married,

Dec. 7, 1905, Frederick White, born June 6, 1886. He is a farmer

in Carlisle, Iowa. CHILDREN.
1537. Robert Carson, b. March 25, 1907.

1538. Clyde Ellsworth, b. Aug. 26, 1909.

1539. Richard Eugene, b. Sept. 25, 1913.

[1192.] Watson Ellsworth Condit (of William W.) mar-
ried, Oct. I, 1913, Lydia G. Porter, born Feb. 22, 1894. He is a

farmer in Plevna, Kan.
CHILDREN.

1540. Clifford Carl, b. July 7, 1914.

1541. Iona Mae, b. June 14, 1916.

[1194.] Lola May Condit (of William W.) married, Dec.

24, 1912, Frank B. Phillips, born June 7, 1887. He is a farmer in

Estancia, N. M. CHILDREN.
1542. George Franklin, b. Oct. 20, 1913.

1543. Maurice Wiley, b. Oct. 18, 1915.

[1247.] Carrie Leona Condit (of Henry B.) married. May
8, 1906, I. R. Hammer. They reside in West Slayton, Ore.

CHILD.
1544. Raleigh Arden, b. Oct. 18, 1908.

[1249.] Ross Rowland Condit (of Henry B.) married, Jan.

7, 1912, Emma Belle McClellan, born Sept. 12, 1889, in Indiana.

CHILD.
1545. Max Eugene, b. April 15, 1915.

[1275.] Walter A. Condit (of Jonas B.) married. Sept. 17,

1911, Elizabeth Fiala. They reside in Arkansas City, Kan.

CHILD.
1546. Hilda E., b. Feb. ii, 1914.
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[1276.] Jay S. Condit (of Jonas B.) married, Oct. 14, 1908,

Naomi Tompson. They reside in Arkansas City, Kan.

CHILD.

1547. Orrin L., b. Dec. 5, 1910.

[1283.] Lorenzo Parda Condit (of Jay Curtis) married,

Aug. 4, 1912, Gladys Preston, born Aug. 4, 1894. They reside in

Severy, Kan.

CHILD.

1548. Katherine Isabelle, b. April 2, 1914.

[1305.] Ralph Foy Condit (of Jay Curtis) married, June 22,

1910, Ethel Josephene . He is a teamster in the oil field, and

resides in Drumright, Okla.

CHILDREN.

1549. Eddie Lee, b. June 30, 1911.

1550. Matilda, b. Sept. 24, 1913.

[1342.] Mabel C. Condit (of Sidney L.) married Ernest

Coomber. They reside in Phelps, N. Y.

CHILDREN.

1551. Frederick S., b. Nov. 19, 1906.

1552. Percy A., b. June 2, 1909.

[1343.] Charles H. Condit (of Sidney L.) married, Oct. 8,

1904, Ida Truax, born Aug. 5, 1881. They reside in Attica, N. Y.

CHILDREN.

1553. Raymond C., b. April 21, 1906; d. Jan. 30, 1908.

1554. Ira E., b. Oct. 30, 1907.

1555. Hazel J., b. Dec. 28, 1908.

[1387.] Emily Mildred Condit (of Lysander) married,

March 28, 1891, George W. Albright, born July 28, 1866. They
reside in Pataskala, Ohio.

•
• CHILDREN.

1556. Mary M., b. Dec. 29, 1891.

1557. Sarah Doris, b. Jan. 21, 1903.

1558. Alpha M., b. Jan. 26, 1907.

[1388.] Job Wickliffe Condit (of Lysander) married, Jan.
I, 1899, Libbie Mentzer. They reside in Pataskala, Ohio.

CHILD.

1559. Truman, b. Oct. 17, 1899.
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[1390.] Bertram Osborn Condit (of Lysander) married,

Jan. 18, 1904, Flossie Florence Rollison. They reside in Pataskala,

^hio. CHILDREN.
1560. Claris Ruth, b. Dec. 18, 1904.

1561. Clarence L., b. Oct. 25, 1906.

1562. William H., b. Oct. i, 1908.

1563. Russell Lee, b. Aug. 21, 1910.

[1391.] Enos Osborn Condit (of Lysander) married, Sept.

18, 1905, Anna Francis Moore, born March 13, 1886, in Alexan-

dria, Ohio. He is a farmer in Alexandria.

CHILDREN.

1564. Paul Arthur, b. May 25, 1906.

1565. Loyal Moore, b. Dec. 29, 1907.

[1406.] Dell Condit (of Cassius W.) married, Feb. ii, 1911,

Edward Poole, born Sept. 7, 1877, in Wisconsin. He is a farmer

in Osage, Minn. CHILDREN.
1566. Geneva Lucille, b. Nov. 18, 1911.

1567. Myrtle Josephine, b. July 18, 1913; d. Sept. 18, 1914.

[1460.] George Lafayette Condit (of Ira) married, Aug.

7, 1908, Jane Lawrence Carpenter, born April 18, 1887. They
reside in White Plains, N. Y.

CHILDREN.
1568. George Lafayette, b. Jan. 5, 1910.

1569. Genevieve Estelle, b. May 8, 1915.

[1462.] Ralph Edwin Condit (of Ralph) married, April 9,

1910, Pauline Rosina Nagel. They reside in Yonkers, N. Y.

CHILD.

1570. Ralph Edwin, Jr., b. Sept. 28, 1914.

[1478.] Frank S. Condit (of William H.) married, Oct. 8,

1911, Elizabeth E. McDonald, born Oct. i, 1890, in Bridgeport,

Conn. She died March 15, 1913. He resides in Seaford, Long
Island. CHILD.

1571. William R., b. Feb. 24, 1913; d. Sept. 23, 1913.

[1479.] Mary A. Condit (of William H.) married, Sept. 7,

1911, Howard E. Pearsall (of Wesley), born June 29, 1890. They
reside in Freeport, Long Island. He is part owner and manager of

the Nassau County Review. He holds membership in lodges of F.

and A. M., B. P. O. E. and Jr. O. U. A. M. They have no
children.
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Part VI.

DESCENT OF ISAAC CONDIT
(OF PETER), ORANGE, N. J.

SIXTH GRANDSON OF JOHN, THE ANCESTOR

I
SAAC CONDIT was born at- Newark, N. J., in 1711 or 1712.

He married and lived on the west side of Main street, east of

Centre street, Orange, N. J. It is not known whom he married,

as there seems to be no record concerning him or his wife. He was
living in 1754, as Rev. James Hoyt, in his History of the First Pres-

byterian Church (or Mountain Society) of Orange, states that Isaac

Condit, with others, was credited with work done in demolishing

the first meeting house. He probably died in middle life. None of

the male descendants of Isaac remain in their ancestral home.

CHILDREN.
I. Hannah, b. about 1740.

2.

Abigail, b. about 1743.

3.

Nathaniel, b. Sept. 3, 1746.

[i.] Hannah Condit married, in 1762, Captain Amos Dodd
(of Daniel), born Sept. 15, 1737,* died Oct. 7, 1811. He was a

captain of militia in the Revolutionary War. They lived in Bloom-
field, N. J., where she died June 23, 1826, in her 87th year.

CHILDREN.

4.

Isaac, b. June 27, 1763; d. April 24, 1846, aged 83; m. Mary
James, who d. 1826; m. second, Anna Davis, June 26, 1828.

5.

Eunice, b. June 2, 1765; d. May 14, 1853, aged 88; m. Joel
Williams, b. Feb. ii, 1764; d. Feb. 28, 1849, aged 85.

6.

Mary, b. July 29, 1768 ;
d. Nov. 5, 1841 ;

m. John Condit (of

Matthew) ([6], Part III).

7.

Sarah, b. Aug. 4, 1770; d. Nov. 25, 1841; m. Squire Baldwin
(of Jonathan).

8.

Elizabeth, b. Feb. 28, 1773; d. Oct. 4, 1776.

9. Daniel, b. March 2, 1776; d. Dec. 7, 1854; m. Esther Ward
(of Stephen). She d. Sept. 20, 1852.

lo. Amos, b. Oct. 4, 1781; d. March 26, 1851; m. Polly Canfield.

[2.] Abigail Condit married Joshua Dodd (of Stephen). They
lived in Bloomfield, N. J. Dates of marriage and death not known.

CHILDREN.
II. Bethuel, b. about 1767; graduated at Queens College (now

Rutgers), and was the first settled pastor of the Presby-
terian Church at Whitesborough, N. Y., about 1794. He m.
Sarah Pierson (of Matthias). No family.
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12. Nathaniel, b. Oct. 19, 1769; m., Nov. 24, 1791, Lucy Baldwin
(of Matthias), who was b. Jan. 31, 1770, and d. April 3,

1842. They lived in Bloomfield, where he d. Feb. 28, 1849.

13. Phebe, b. Jan. 7, 1777; m. Ichabod Harrison (of Ichabod,

Orange N. J.), who was b. Nov. 4, 1774, and d. Feb. 20,

1853. She d. March 12, 1821. He m. second, Elizabeth D.
Williams.

14. Elizabeth, b. July 4, 1780; m. Stephen Harrison, who was b.

June 2, 1773, and d. March 21, 1829. They lived in Orange,
where she d. March ii, 1871, aged 90 years.

[3.] Nathaniel Condit married Rhoda , born Oct.

17, 1743. He resided on Main street. Orange, occupying the prop-

erty formerly his father’s, and now in the business part of the city of

Orange, between Centre street and Farrow brook, on the south side

of Main street. Nothing is preserved of his history. His death

occurred Oct. 22, 1805, at the age of 59 years. His wife died

June 30, 1815, aged 72 years. He was a soldier in the Revolution-

ary War.
CHILDREN.

15. Hannah, b. June 9, 1767; m. Williams. She d. March
6, i8ii.

16. Lida, b. June 20, 1770; d. unm.
17. Abby, b. Feb. 15, 1772.

18. Jared, b. May 17, 1774.

19. Susanna, b. Aug. 10, 1776; m. David Clark.

20. Peter, b. Aug. 15, 1778.

21. Matilda, b. Oct. 7, 1781; d. unm. ,

22. Phebe, b. Sept. 15, 1784.

23. Rhoda, probably d. young.

[17.] Abby Condit (of Nathaniel) married Sylvanus Hedden,
of Orange. They moved to Erie County, Pa., where she died in

CHILDREN.
24. Caroline, b. Sept. 25, 1791; d. unm. in 1879, aged 88 years.

25. Elisha, b. April 8, 1793; m. ; d. 1879, aged 86 years.

26. Rhoda, b. April 7, 1797; m. John Gummersal.
27. Matilda, b. June 13, 1800; m. George Valentine.

28. Ruth, b. Jan. 31, 1804; m. William Church. She d. Nov.
6, 1874.

29. Ephraim C., b. June 30, 1811; m. Hetty Jones. He lived in

Erie County, Pa.

[18.] Jared Condit (of Nathaniel) married Charlotte Tiche-
nor (of Nathan). They lived on Centre street, Orange, N. J.

CHILDREN.
30. Isaac, d. unm.
31. Nathan, b. July 23, 1809.

32. Abby; m., Nov. 24, 1819, John Reuck; had a daughter, who
m. Oliver Tompkins.

33. Jane; m., March 24, 1824, Jonathan Ball, of South Orange.
No family.

34. John, d. in childhood.
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[20.] Peter Condit (of Nathaniel) married Susanna Wil-

liams (of Joseph, Orange, N. J.). She was born March 28, 1781;

died at the residence of her granddaughter, Eliza P. Lindsley, at

East Orange, Jan. 17, 1875, in her 94th year. He died March 19,

CHILDREN.
35. Moses W., b. Feb. 25, 1799.

36. Aaron B., b. Dec. 12, 1802; d. young.

37. Sarah, b. April 8, 1805; d. young,

38. Nathaniel, b. Sept. 17, 1807; d. single.

39. William D., b. April 14, i8ii.

[22.] Phebe Condit (of Nathaniel) married, in 1849,

Strait (or Straight). He was a soldier in the Revolution and a

government pensioner. They resided in New York State, where

he died about 1864. She died in 1876, aged 92 years.

[31.] Nathan Condit (of Jared) married, June 9, 1830,

Nancy Crane, born July 6, 1809; died June 28, 1843. He married

second, Feb. 16, 1845, Elizabeth Johnson, born July 5, 1826. He
was a shoemaker, and resided in Newark most of his life, and died

there Dec. 25, 1871. His widow married John Trenchart, and was
again a widow, residing with her married daughter, Caroline, at

Newark. CHILDREN BY NANCY.
40. Mary Jane, b. Oct. 7, 1832.

41. Abby Ann, b. April i6, 1835.

42. Wilbur, b. June 28, 1837.

43. Aaron D., b. Feb. 16, 1839.

44. Theodore, b. June 26, 1843; d. April 7, 1844.

CHILDREN BY ELIZABETH.
45. Oliver J., b. Dec. 5, 1845; d. Nov. 5, 1862.

46. Watson, b. Oct. 24, 1849.

47. George W., b. May 18, 1852; d. March 16, 1881; single.

48. Isaac W., b. Oct. 16, 1854.

49. Caroline, b. Jan. 31, 1857; m. Henry Durand. Had one son,

Oliver E., who resides in Newark.

[35.] Moses W. Condit (of Peter) married, Feb. 9, 1819,

Rachel Pollison, born Jan, 7, 1798; died June 13, 1863. He was a

shoemaker by trade, and after his marriage moved to Bloomfield,

N. J., where he resided at the time of his death, which occurred

Nov. 28, 1868. CHILDREN.
50. Sarah Ann, b. Nov. 17, 1819.

51. Eliza P., b. June 5, 1822.

52. Peter, b. May 31, 1825.

53. Susan, b. March ii, 1828.

54. Sears B., b. Aug. 15, 1831.

55. George W., b. Jan. 19, 1834.

56. Emily, b. April 8, 1836.
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[39.] William D. Condit (of Peter) married, April 29, 1831,

Margaret C. Hager (of Jesse), born March 7, 1814. They moved

to Pierce County, Wis., where he became a successful farmer. Resi-

dence, Rock Elm Centre, Wis. His wife died Sept. 12, 1884. He
died June 14, 1891.

‘I-’

CHILDREN.
57. Elias R., b. May 18, 1833.

58. Mary E., b. Oct. 13, 1834.

59. Theodore D., b. Jan. 9, 1836.

60. Edward O., b. April 4, 1838; d., single, Nov. 15, i866. He
was a veteran of the Civil War.

61. Frances A., b. May 9, 1840.

62. Harriet D., b. Aug. 2, 1842.

63. Jesse M., b. June 9, 1844.

64. Charles H., b. July 1, 1846.

65. Sarah L., b. March 14, 1848.

66. Frederick H., b. Oct. 29, 1849.

67. John W., b. March 14, 1852.

68. Annabelle, b. March 5, 1854.

69. Claradelle, b. Jan. 2, 1855.

70. Clarence A., b. Jan. 9, 1857.

71. Cora Alice, b. Nov. 27, 1859.

[40.] Mary Jane Condit (of Nathan) married, Aug. 6, 1857,

John H. Ball, born March 8, 1833. They resided in Newark, N. J.

CHILDREN.
72. Mary Sophia, b. Feb. 6, 1858; m. Peter Cullin.

73. John H., b. Nov. 30, i86i.

74. Nancy C., b. Feb. 2, 1865.

[41.] Abby Ann Condit (of Nathan) married, Jan. i, 1854,
William McDougal.

CHILDREN.
75. Mary E.

;
m. Henry Hopler.

76. Nathan C.

77. Ann.
78. George.

[42.] Wilbur Condit (of Nathan) married, June 19, 1867,
Julia F. Cobb. He was a mason by trade. They resided in New-
ark, N. J. No family. He died Jan. 6, 1903.

[43.] Aaron D. Condit (of Nathan) married, Sept. 25, 1865,
Matilda Tyrill, who died in 1878.

CHILD.
79. Franklin D., b. Sept. 28, 1867.

[46.] Watson Condit (of Nathan) married, Dec. 3, 1875,
Anna E. Martin, born Oct. 19, 1853; died Oct. 22, 1915. He was
a jeweler in Newark, N. J., where he died Sept. 15, 1899.
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CHILDREN.

80. Harry E., b. March 22, 1876.

81. Lillie M., b. Jan. 28, 1879; m. Kern.

[50.] Sarah Ann Condit (of Moses W.) married, March 23,

1843, Henry J. Yates, born Dec. 9, 1819; died 1894. He was a

hat manufacturer in Newark, N. J., and ex-Mayor of the city.

CHILDREN.

82. Henry M., b. March 17, 1844; m. Caroline Wright, daughter
of William Wright, ex-Sheriff of Essex County, N. J.

83. Frederick R., b. Nov. 3, 1846; m. Jennie Parcels.

84. Eugene C., b. Jan. 21, 1848; d., single, July 8, 1883.

85. Clara A., b. Oct. 8, 1851; m. Roderick D. Barney, of Cin-

cinnati, Ohio.

86. Sarah A., b. July 9, 1854; m. Howard H. Barney, of Cin-
cinnati, Ohio.

[51.] Eliza P. Condit (of Moses W.) married, Aug. 3, 1845,

Ogden W. Lindsley (of Ebenezer, Orange, N. J.), born Jan. 12,

1822; died Jan. ii, 1896. He was a blacksmith by trade. They
resided in East Orange, where she died July 24, 1910.

87.

88 .

89.

90.

91.

92.

93-

94-

95-

96.

97-

CHILDREN.

John S., b. Sept. 26, 1846; m., Oct., 1867, Rachel Daum, b.

Oct. 23, 1848. He d. Aug. 16, 1906. She resides in New
York City. They had Frederick O., b. Aug. 2, 1868; m.,

Nov. 16, 1892, Ada K. Smith; resides in East Orange; and
Arthur C., b. July i8, 1870.

Carrie V., b. April 10, 1848; m.. Sept, ii, 1882, Ira Cooper,
b. Aug. 28, 1840; d. June 20, 1913. She resides in Steward,
111. They had: Ira L., b. Nov. i, 1883; m,, Dec. i8, 1906,
Pearl O. Wise; had Laura R., Helen N. and Harland L.

;

reside in Steward. Edward H., b. Feb. 7, 1885. Ella E., b.

June 14, 1886; m., Feb. 2, 1913, Earl G. Rowley; reside in

Steward. Laura E., b. Oct. 18, 1891 ;
d. April 1, 1896.

Emma J., b. Feb. 12, 1850; d. July 25, 1853.

Edward W., b. Nov. 29, 1852; single; East Orange.

Ella F., b. Nov. 4, 1854; single; East Orange.

Sarah Y., b. Sept. 21, 1856; d. Feb. 4, 1879.

Twins, b. Nev. 23, 1858. William E. single.

East Orange. Abby L. m., Dec. 6, 1881,

Cornelius B. D. Norwood, b. Jan. i, 1858.

They reside in East Orange. Had: Helen
^ L., b, Oct. 14, 1882; m. Harry H. Stark; had

Howard N. and Harry O. Cornelius H., b.

Nov. 16, 1886; m,, June 8, 1909, Florence L.

Vick; had Florence L.
;

reside in Newark.
Frederick O., b. Sept. 16, 1888.

Frederick O., b. Jan. 26, 1861; d. Oct. 29, 1884.

Laura, b. Aug. 29, 1863; single; East Orange.

Anna, b. Sept. 21, 1865; single; East Orange.

William E.,

Abby L.,
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[52.] Peter Condit (of Moses W.) married, Aug. 20, 1848,

Catherine Brundage, born April 4, 1824; died June 6, 1863. He
married second, Jan. 5, 1870, Eliza Edwards (widow of Abner H.

Brown), born March 17, 1833. He was a carpenter and builder

in Bloomfield, N. J. He died June 17, 1893. His widow resides

in East Orange.

CHILDREN BY CATHERINE.

98. Roxana, b. Dec. 23, 1850.

99. Georgiette, b. Nov. 20, 1854; single; Brooklyn, N. Y.

100. Charles S., b. Nov. 18, 1856; d., single, March 5, 1880.

101. Susan B., b. Aug. 21, 1858.

102. Jane, b. July 18, 1861.

CHILD BY ELIZA.

103. Fred M., b. July 12, 1876; m., April 27, 1904, A. Loretta

Tower. He d. in Bloomfield, March 26, 1908.

[53-] Susan Condit (of Moses W.) married, Feb. 16, 1849,

William Stimis, born in Belleville, N. J., Aug. i, 1823; died Feb.

24, 1914. She resided in Brookdale, N. J. She died Nov. 26, 1916,

at Bloomfield, N. J.

CHILDREN.

104. Mary H., b. July 27, 1850; m., Aug. 20, 1872, Abram K. Bax-
ter, b. Oct. 25, 1850; d. March 26, 1887. She resides in East

Orange. They had: Frank M., b. June 29, 1873; m., June

30, 1896, Ida E. Purdy; he d. April 21, 1915. Edward P.,

b. Dec. 3, 1876; m.. Sept. 28, 1898, Carrie A. Douglass, b.

Oct. 15, 1877; they reside in East Orange; had Hazel M., b.

Nov. 27, 1899, and E. Willard, b. June ii, 1904.

105. Eliza, b. March 3, 1853; m., Oct. 16, 1871, Norman Link.

They reside in Brookdale. Had: Bertha, b. July 2i, 1873;
m. Wallace Cadmus; Bloomfield, N. J. Clarence, b. Oct. 22,

1876; d. March 22, 1886. Ida, b. Nov. 19, 1878; d. April 12,

1881. Edna, b. Feb. 15, 1885; m. Arthur Miller; Brookdale.

Susie G., b. March, 1888; m. William Baker; Essex Fells,

New Jersey.

106. William A., b. Dec. 5, 1855; m., Dec. 30, 1879, Sarah John-
ston, b. July 25, 1856. They reside in New York City. No
children.

107. Emma L., b. March 15, 1857; d. Nov. 7, i860.

X08. Catherine B., b. Nov. 26, 1861
;
m., July 9, 1884, William H.

Pierson, b. May 16, 1861. They reside in Bloomfield, N. J.

Had: Grace May, b. May 17,, 1885; m., Nov. 12, 1914, Lenis
Casselberry. Harold W., b. Feb. 6, 1887; d. March 28, 1893.

Lester S., b. Dec. 24, 1889; m. Jennie E. White. Howard
W., b. Feb. 5, 1898.

109. Frederick B., b. May 27, 1867; single; Bloomfield, N. J.
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[54.] Sears Byram Condit (of Moses W.) was born in

Bloomfield, N. J., Aug. 15, 1831. He married, June 14, i860,
Mary Hegle (of Henry), born in Newark, N. J., Jan. 25, 1831;

died Aug. 17, 1899.

He learned the trade of

hatmaking in New Jer-

sey and went to Boston
in 1855. After two
years he went into busi-

ness for himself and
continued in the same
business fifty years. He
has resided in Somer-
ville, Mass., for fifty

years, and is known
and respected by all his

fellow citizens. After
he retired from busi-

ness he made frequent

visits to his relatives in

New Jersey and en-

deavored to be present

at the annual reunions

of the family. The ac-

companying photograph

was taken on his 80th

birthday. He is now in

the enjoyment of perfect health and all of his faculties.

CHILDREN.

no. Mary G., b. March 30, 1861.

111. Harry M., b. Oct. 25, 1862.

1 12. Fred H., b. Dec. 3, 1868. He is unm., a musician, and resides

in Somerville.

113. Sears B., Jr., b. Feb. 7, 1872.

[55.] George W. Condit (of Moses W.) married, July 17,

1856, Emma Armstrong, born in Newark, May 10, 1836. He was
a hatter. They resided in Newark. He died April 15, 1901. His
widow resides in East Orange.

CHILDREN.

1 14. George M., b. June 23, 1858.

115. Frederick A., b. Oct. 20, i860; d. in infancy.

116. Nelly L., b. April 15, 1862.

117. Lewis W., (Twins, b. Dec. 22, 1864. Lewis d. Eliza-

118. Elizabeth W., / beth m., 1901, Lenn Miner.



ISAAC^ SIXTH GRANDSON OF JOHN. 435

[56.] Emily Condit (of Moses W.) married, Nov. 5, 1864,

Isaac Crawford, born in Newark, Sept. 14, 1841. She died Dec. 17,

1875. He was employed for many years in the office of the Newark
Gas Company, Is now retired and living in Newark.

CHILDREN.

119. Mary Anna, b. Sept. 23, 1865; d. Feb. 28, 1871.

120. Rachel Condit, b. Feb. 13, 1870; d March 23, 1890.

121. Carrie Emily, b. Oct. 27, 1872; m., Dec. 30, 1895, Harry Hig-
gins Doty. They reside in Newark. Had Gertrude Emma,
b. Aug. 22, 1896, and Miriam Crawford, b. Oct. 12, 1901.

[57.] Elias Randolph Condit (of William D.) married,

Oct. 25, 1857, Caroline Farmer, born in Schuyler, N. Y., March 27,

1834; died Oct. 16, 1889. He was born in Bloomfield, N. J., and
was a merchant and farmer in Rock Elm, Pierce County, Wis. He
died Oct. 10, 1912.

CHILDREN.

122. Frances E., b. Oct. 30, 1858.

123. Wesley R., b. Feb. 9, i860.

124. William C., b. Feb. ii, 1862.

125. Alice C., b. March 27, 1864.

126. Arthur E., b. Dec. 20, 1866; d. March 15, 1868.

127. Ida L., b. March 15, 1870; m., Oct. 19, 1893, Hubert A. Cheney.
She d. July 22, 1894.

128. Rena D., b. Oct. 8, 1874.

[58.] Mary Elizabeth Condit (of William D.) married,

Jan. i, 1857, Charles Addison Ackerman, horn Dec. 31, 1834. They
reside in Neillsville, Wis.

CHILDREN.

129. Cecil Addison, b. May 9, 1858; m., Nov. 18, 1903, Bessie May
Willis, b. July 14, 1881. They reside in Spokane, Wash.
Had Edith I., b. Nov. 22, 1904; Helen L., b. Sept. 3, 1906;
Kenneth C., b. April 20, 1908; Donald W., b. Jan. 21, 1910;
Condit W., b. Jan. 9, 1912; Roger E., b. March 29, 1914.

130. Isabel, b. Jan. i, 1861; m., March 22, 1883, Henry Garvin, b.

June 10, 1858. They reside in Fessenden, N. D. Had: Cora
B., b. Feb. 3, 1884; m., March 2, 1912, Otto Clarence Croon-
quist; had Cora G. and Garvin H.; they reside in Enderlin,
N. D. Cecil Boyd, b. Dec. 10, 1885; Sept. 9, 1911, Mae
Devine; reside in St. Paul, Minn.

131. Edith Adel, b. March 27, 1863; unm.

132. Frederick W., b. Nov. 22, 1866; m., Jan. i, 1903, Paulina W.
A. Marth, b. June 13, 1878. They reside in Neillsville. Had
Arthur F., b. Nov. 7, 1903; Irma L, b. July 6, 1905; Frances
A., b. July 27, 1907; Cecil J., b. July 19, 1909.

133. A child, b. Oct. 23, 1869; d. unnamed.

134. Cora, b. Jan. 18, 1874; d. Feb. 26, 1874.
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[59.] Theodore Dwight Condit (of William D.) married,

Oct. 30, 1857, Catharine Peterson, born June 17, 1838; died Feb. 8,

1916. He is a farmer in Neillsville, Wis.

CHILDREN.

135. Lily M. C., b. Aug. 27, 1858; d. Oct. 18, 1862.

136. Jennie Amelia, b. Dec. lo, 1862.

137. Sarah H. J., b. Aug. 19, 1867.

[61.] Frances Angeline Condit (of William D.) married,

Nov. 14, i860, Henry F. Tousley, born in Ohio, Jan. 8, 1838; died

Feb. 5, 1911. She died March 9, 1904. He was a farmer in Pierce

County, Wis.

CHILDREN.

138. Edward Mathew, b. Jan. 8, 1862; m., June 27, 1892, Lillian

G. Garman, b. July 26, 1868. He is a grain buyer in Spring
Valley, Wis. Had Henry Darius, b. Aug. 7, 1895, and Vera
Frances, b. Aug. 9, 1903.

139. Harriet M., b. Nov. 14, 1863 ;.d. March, 1865.

140. William Henry, b. Jan. 18, 1873; m.. Sept. 20, 1905, Adde L.

Martin, b. April 20, 1883. They reside in Spring Valley,

Wis. Had Miron Edward, b. Sept. 18, 1907.

[62.] Harriet Denman Condit (of William D.) married,

July 31, 1867, John Coleman Anderson, born in Ohio, Sept. 26,

1843. He is a carpenter in Spring Valley, Wis. He is a member
of the lodges of F. and A. M. and I. O. O. F.

CHILDREN.

141. Alexander Edward, b. May 10, 1868; m., Aug. 30, 1889,

Stella Elizabeth Johnston, b. Oct. 25, 1869. He is a farmer
in Spring Valley. They had: Ava Viola, b. Jan. ii, 1891;
m., Oct. 17, 1910, Lewis Peterson; had Clifford A., b. Dec. i6,

1911. Iva Violet, b. Jan. ii, 1891; unm. Harriet Olive, b.

June 8, 1892; m., June 8, 1911, Martin C. Peterson; had
Isola Bella, b. April 2, 1912. Lenore, b. May 26, 1895.

142. William Coleman, b. Nov. 21, 1871; d. Aug. 7, 1892.

[63.] Jesse Monroe Condit (of William D.) married, Oct.

30, 1871, Mary Ann Hackett, born in Waukesha, Wis., April 13,

1854. He is a veteran of the Civil War. Residence, Bellingham,

Washington.

CHILDREN.

143. Jesse Monroe, Jr., b. Feb. 9, 1875.

144. Jennie May, b. April 9, 1878.

145. Ward Leslie, b. Nov. ii, 1881.

146. Florence L, b. Aug. 26, 1884.
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[64.] Charles Henry Condit (of William D.) married,

Nov. 8, 1871, Louisa E. Campbell, born Dec. 3, 1850; died May '13,

1906. He is a 'farmer in Elmwood, Wis. He is a veteran of the

Civil War.
CHILDREN.

147. Anna May, b. May 3, 1873.

148. Lillie Luella, b. Dec. 21, 1877.

149. Charles Clinton, b. Nov. 8, 1880.

[65.] Sarah Louise Condit (of William D.) married, June

14, 1869, Milton Catlin Guest, born Oct. 21, 1843; died Jan. 13,

1908. He was a farmer in Spring Valley, Wis., where she resides.

CHILD.

150. Elizabeth, b. Oct. 26, 1870; d. April 13, 1872.

[66.] Frederick Hager Condit (of William D.) married,

Nov. 4, 1876, Abigail Alexander, born June 6, 1854. He is a

farmer in Rock Elm, Wis.

CHILDREN.

151. Clarence L., b. Aug. 15, 1877; d. Feb. 10, 1881.

152. Harry Frederic, b. Nov. 7, 1886.

[67.] John Wilford Condit (of William D.) married, April

15, 1890, Mattie Elizabeth Leischer, born July 21, 1867. He is a

farmer in Rock Elm, Wis.

CHILDREN.

153. Nettie Margaret, b. Nov. 26, 1892.

154. Harold Leischer, b. May 13, 1899.

[68.] Annabelle Condit (of William D.) married, March
20, 1878, John Hamilton, born Aug. 20, 1842. He is a farmer in

Spring Valley, Wis.

CHILDREN.

155. Milton John, b. Jan. 14, 1879; m., March ii, 1907, Vida
Leona Collett. Residence, Spring Valley. Had Annabel, b.

Jan. 29, 1908; Lucile, b. July 2, 1909; Clarence, b. July 10,

1913-

156. Cora Belle, b. Oct. 10, 1883; m., April 17, 1903, David Lan-
sing. Residence, Spring Valley. Had Venita, b. April 15,

1909; Earl, b. May 14, 1912.

157. Margaret Crane, b. May 5, 1893.
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[69.] Claradelle Condit (of William D.) married, Dec. 21,

1877, Sylvester Cooke, born Jan. 13, 1849. He is a farmer in

Spring Valley, Wis.
CHILDREN.

158. Carl Clarence, b. May 3, 1879; m., Aug. 31, 1905, Bessie G.
Thompson. Residence, Spring Valley. Had Ruby S., b. July

2, 1906; Sylvester W., b. April 6, 1908.

159. Ray Sylvester, b. Aug. i, 1889; single.

160. Lloyd C., (Twins, b. Dec. 16, 1898. Lloyd d. March 5, 1899.

161. Ruby A.,
/

Ruby d. July 15, 1902.

[70.] Clarence Albertice Condit (of William D.) married,

Nov. 14, 1883, Hattie M. Condie, born Feb. 24, 1863. He is a

farmer in Elmwood, Wis.

CHILDREN.

162. Norman Edward, b. Oct. 3, 1884.

163. Edson Albertice, b. Nov. 25, 1888.

164. Fred Dent, b. May 10, 1902.

[71.] Cora Alice Condit (of William D.) married, Oct. 31,

1883, Freeman M. Gilmore, born Nov. 4, 1849; died April 13,

1912. She resides in Spring Valley, Wis.

CHILDREN.

165. John Freeman, b. Nov. 9, 1885; m., July 6, 1909, Jessie Corn-
man. They reside in Mokena, 111 . Had Clyde F., b. July

23 » 1913-

166. Lynn Dana, b. April 26, 1890.

[98.] Roxana Condit (of Peter) married, June 29, 1871,

Lemuel Voorhees, born in Somerville, N. J., Oct. 16, 1845; died

June II, 1901. He was a grocer in Bloomfield, N. J., where she

resides.

CHILDREN.

167. Lewis C., b. March 26, 1874; m., Nov. 29, 1902, Marguerite
Brown, b. Aug. 31, 1880.' They reside in Netcong, N. J.

Had Elwood, b. Sept. 25, 1903; Ruth L., b. Jan. 24, 1911.

168. Flora, b. Jan. 5, 1878; d. 1883.

169. Jennie M., b. July 18, 1880; d. 1881.

170. Catherine, b. Oct. 29, 1883; m., June 21, 1903, Frank E.

Madison, b. Feb. ii, 1880. They reside in Bloomfield. Had
Hazel L., b. April 26, 1905; Frank W., b. Sept. 14, 1909;
Dorothy M., b. March 16, 1911; d. Nov. 29, 1913.

171. Grace, b. July 16, 1885; m.. May 16, 1902, Martin Byrne, b.

Nov. 9, 1880. They reside in Belleville, NL J. Had Emmet,
b. March 17, 1903; Martin, b. Jan. 18, 1906; Anna, b. Jan.
10, 1908; Catherine, b. Dec. 17, 1911; Edward, b. Feb. 21,

1913; Margaret, b. April 6, 1915.

172. David, b. Jan. 5, 1894.
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[loi.] Susan B. Condit (of Peter) married, in 1882, J. A.

Bruett. They resided in Bloomfield, N. J. She died Feb. 6, 1884.

CHILD.

173. Maud A., b. Nov. 24, 1883; m., Sept. 27, 1908, Edward Gish,

of Brooklyn, N. Y. She d. June 6, 1912

[102.] Jane Condit (of Peter) married, Oct. 4, 1882, William
E. Gilbert, born April 5, 1858. They reside in Brooklyn, N. Y.
He is in the employ of the Welsbach Light Company.

CHILDREN.

174.

175 -

176.

177.

178.

179.

Frank W., b. Jan. 24, 1884; m., Jan., 1911, Celia Hermann.
They reside in Monsey, N. Y. Had Edith Jane, b. Aug.,

1914 -

William E., b. June 6, 1884; m. Irene Brehm. They reside

in Brooklyn. Had William, 1910; Lester, 1912.

Edith May, b. Jan. 4, 1889; unm.

Georgetta, b. March 19, 1893; unm.

Howard L., f .

Harold C„ |
'* 95 -

[no.] Mary Grey Condit (of Sears B.) married, Oct. i8,

1882, William Sumner Miller (of William H.), born in Sanford,

Me., Sept. 22, i860. They reside in Somerville, Mass.

CHILDREN.
180. Howard Grey, b. Aug. lo, 1884; m. Marion G. Wilder, who

d. March 2, 1914.

181. Alice L., b. July 8, 1891; unm.; Somerville.

[in.] Harry Moses Condit (of Sears B.) married, June 6,

1893, Alice G. Hobbs, born in Arlington, Mass., May 5, 1873; died

Oct. 27, 1905. He married second, Zula Vaughn, born in Lowell,
Mass.; died Dec. 27, 1909. He is a salesman and resides in Somer-
ville, Mass.

CHILDREN BY ALICE.
182. Helen R., b. Aug. 28, 1894; d. Dec. 22, 1898.

183. Harry M., Jr., b. March 5, 1896.

CHILD BY ZULA.
184. Rolland Jacob, b. Dec. 27, 1909.

[113.] Sears Byram Condit, Jr. (of Sears B.) married, Oct.

7, 1894, Mary L. Hoyt (of Ceylon), born in Boston, Mass., Nov.
27, 1872. He is a manufacturer of electrical supplies in Boston.

.

Residence, Brookline, Mass.

CHILDREN.
185. Louise, b. July 16, 1895.

186. Philip, b. Dec. 29, 1901; d. April 11, 1902.

187. Elinor, b. July 22, 1904.
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[114.] George M. Condit (of George W.) married, Dec. 27,

1882, Julia E. Smith, born in Basking Ridge, N. J., Dec. ii, 1859.

They reside in Newark.

CHILDREN.

188. Edna L., b. June 8, 1884; unm.

189. Marion H., b. June 16, 1890; unm.

190. Raymond S., b. April ii, 1894.

191. Spencer. W., b. Sept. 15, 1897.

192. Milton A., b. Aug. 4, 1899.

[116.] Nelly L. Condit (of George W.) married, Oct. 10,

1888, Orvis G. Gonzalez. They reside in East Orange.

CHILDREN.

193. B. Leon, b. April 19, 1890; d. Jan. 28, 1892.

194. Orvis L., b. Dec. 16, 1892.

[122.] Frances E. Condit (of Elias R.) married, Feb. i, 1880,

Wilson Burgess, born March 20, 1850; died Oct. 25, 1892. She

died Feb i, 1890.

CHILDREN.

195. Arthur E., b. April 29, 1881; single; Rock Elm, Wis.

196. Carrie C., b. Sept. 15, 1882; m., April 25, 1904, John Brabant,

b. May 5, 1879. They reside in Seattle, Wash. Had: Ed-
ward J., b. March 25, 1909. Eldora V., b. Aug. 30, 1911; d.

April 15, 1912. Edna M., b. Oct. 27, 1912. Lucile F., b.

March 9, 1914.

197. Ward B., b. June 25, 1884.

198. Ervie j., b. Sept. 19, 1885; d. July 23, 1900.

[123.] Wesley R. Condit (of Elias R.) married, Nov. 23,

1885, Anna Fohl, born April 7, 1863. He married second, Bertha

W. Krause, born Dec. 6, 1868. He is a farmer in Rock Elm, Wis.

CHILDREN BY ANNA.

199. Arvilla L., b. Feb. 12, 1887.

200. Ada V., b. Aug. i, 1889; m., Sept. 3, 1907, Leonard A. Hoff-

man, b. Jan. 16, i888. They reside in Superior, Wis. No
children.

CHILDREN BY BERTHA.

201. Alta L., b. Jan. 2, 1896; m.. May i, 1915, Harold Greene, b.

March 4, 1893. They reside in River Falls, Wis.

202. Alma C., b. May 24, 1897.

203. Willis W., b. June 2, 1903.
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[124.] William C. Condit (of Elias R.) was born in the

village of Rubicon, Dodge County, Wisconsin, Feb. ii, 1862. He
went with his parents to Rock Elm, Wis., in June, 1867, and is one

of the pioneer settlers of that place. He formed a partnership with

his father in

the handling

of general
merchandise in

the year of

1884 and con-

tinned said

partnership un-

til 1907, when
h e succeeded

his father in

the business,

which he con-

tinues at the

present time.
On April 26,

1888, he was
married to

Mary Fox (of

Sylvester J.),

of Rock Elm.

She was born

in Woodland,
Wis., Aug. 14,

1864. In poli-

tics Mr. Con-
dit has been a

lifelong Republican. He represented his town on the county board for

six consecutive years, and has served in most all of the town offices.

He was appointed postmaster of Rock Elm in 1884, and held same
for two years, when he was superseded by Cleveland’s administra-

tion. He was again appointed postmaster in 1904 and still holds the

office. Mr. Condit, being a pioneer, naturally has experienced all

sides of life. Coming to Rock Elm when the early settlers were poor,

he has lived to see the country grow into a prosperous community,
and is now enjoying the fruits of this growth.

CHILD.

204. Ralph George, b. March 27, 1889; m., June 16, 1915, Fern
Springer. He is assistant cashier of the Bank of Spring
Valley, Wis.
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[125.] Alice C. Condit (of Elias R.) married, Nov. 26, 1891,

Julius F. Sandow, bom July 30, 1868. They reside in Rock Elm,
Wisconsin.

CHILD.

205.

Omer S., b. Dec. 20, 1892.

[128.] Rena D. Condit (of Elias R.) married, April 15, 1896,

Fred Krause. She died March 8^ 1906. He married again and

resides in St. Paul, Minn.
CHILDREN.

206. Elva R., b. Oct. 12, 1897.

207. Wayne, b. March ii, 1899.

208. Violet, b. Nov. 12, 1902.

[136.] Jennie Amelia Condit (of Theodore D.) married,

June 9, 1897, Paul Stange, .born Sept. 10, 1861. He is a farmer in

Diller, Neb. No children.

[137.] Sarah Condit (of Theodore D.) married, April 13,

1890, Samuel Warman, born Aug. 3, 1865. He was president and
principal owner of the Warman Granite Quarries and a manufac-
turer of monumental works. He was accidentally killed in the quar-

ries, March 30, 1908. She resides in Warman, Minn.

CHILDREN.

209. Hugh, b. Jan. 27, 1891 ;
d. Aug. 9, 1891.

210. Ruth, b. July 4, 1892; m., Oct. 12, 1909, Alex. A. Dambly, b.

Nov. 22, 1885. They reside in St. Paul, Minn. Had Marion
R., b. March 24, 1912; Margurete S., b. Oct. 8, 1914.

211. Lois, b. June 26, 1895.

212. Byron, b. Jan. 29, 1898.

213. Mabel, b. Jan. 20, 1900.

214. Leslie, b. May 22, 1905.

[143.] Jesse Monroe Condit, Jr. (of Jesse M.) married,

Nov. II, 1896, Mary Bell Milne, born Ji:ne 21, 1878, in Lake City,

Minn. They reside in Oklahoma City, Okla. He is district man-
ager for the California Fruit Exchange.

CHILDREN.

215. William Monroe, b. Feb. 26, 1898.

216. Ernest Ward, b. April 26, 1903.

[144.] Jennie Condit (of Jesse M.) married, Dec. 30, 1903,

Philip Gilbert, born Aug. 27, 1870. They reside in Bellingham,

Washington.
CHILD.

217. Sanford Monroe, b. in Missoula, Mont.
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[145.] Ward Leslie Condit (of Jesse M.) married, June 29,

1904, Anna Emily Osberg, born June ii, 1891. He is foreman in

a flour mill in Lake City, Minn.

CHILD.
218. Marion Florence, b. July 22, 1905.

[146.] Florence Isabelle Condit (of Jesse M.) married,

July 28, 1909, Charles M. Naff, born in Anderson, Tenn., Dec. 22,

1873. They reside in Bellingham, Wash. He is in the newspaper
business.

219.

Richard Charles,

CHILD,
b. May 23, 1912.

[147.] Anna May Condit (of Charles H.) married, April 15,

1896, Charles A. Young, born in Rock Elm, Wis., Aug. 21, 1869.

He is a farmer in Elmwood, Wis.

CHILDREN.
220. John Clinton, b. Feb. 4, 1897.

221. Norma Condit, b. April 6, 1905.

[148.] Lillie Luella Condit (of Charles H.) married, July

4, 1896, George F. O’Brien, born in Maiden Rock, Wis., June 18,

1873. They reside in Eldridge, N. D. He is a grain buyer.

CHILD.
222. Lois Carmen, b. March 24, 1897.

[149.] Charles Clinton Condit (of Charles H.) married,

March 25, 1907, Iva Bulmer, born in Rock Elm, Wis., July 31^

1888. He is a farmer in Elmwood, Wis.

CHILD.
223. Carolin Bulmer, b. March 18, 1914.

[152.] Harry Frederic Condit (of Frederick H.) married,

Sept. 8, 1909, Ruth Charlotte Garfield, born in Neillsville, Wis.,

July 14, 1891. They reside in*^Rock Elm, Wis.

CHILD.
224. Kenneth Ivon, b. June 2, 1911.

[199.] ArVILLA L. Condit (of Wesley R.) married, Feb. 7,

1907, William Kalsched, born in Michigan, March 25, 1886. He
is in the business of plumbing and heating in Marshfield, Wis.

CHILDREN.
225. Edward, b. Dec. 19, 1909.

226. Ruby Viola,
\

227. Garnet Ada, }
b- April n, 1912.

22i. A girl, unnamed, b. Sept. 19, 1915.
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INDEX

F
or convenience the following Index has been made out separately

for each Part. The pages given after those bearing the name of

Condit, refers to their birth, and as each are numbered, no difficulty

will be found in tracing the further history of the family. Where children

are known to have died under five years of age, their names do not appear

in the Index.

In classifying the names of persons other than Condit, those only have been

indexed who married into the Condit family. The names of the children

can usually be found immediately following that of their parents.

Part I.

Christian Names of Persons Surnamed Condit.

A
Aaron, i6, 21.

Aaron D. 46.

Aaron M. 23.

Aaron P. 35.

Abbie H. 109.

Abby, i8.

Abby, A. 42, 119.

Abby E. 40.

Abby F. 165.

Abby L. 19.

Abial M. 41.

Abigail, 17, 21, 55.

Abigail B. 29.

Abigail G. 67.

Abigail H. 39.

Abigail T. 119.

Abram B. 55.

Abram C. 57.

Addie B. loi.

Addie M. 115.

Adelaide M. 165.

Adelia M. 74.

Adella L. 139.

Adonijah, 15, 17.

Adrian C. 168.

Albert, 72.

Albert E. 184.

Albert H. 56.

Albert J. 109, 162.

Albert K. 85.

Albert L. 126.

Albert M. 165.

Albert N. 195.

Albert P. 45, 67.

Albert R. 132.

Alice, 102, 176.

Alice C. 32, 135, 187.

Alice J. 90, 124.

Alice M. 48.

Alice S. 162.

Alice W. 97.

Alonzo S. 125.

Alta R. 173.

Alvin M. 31.

Alvin P. 28.

Ambrose, 18.

Ambrose H. 41.

Amos, 15.

Amos W. 18, 28.

Amy D. 161.

Amzi, 25, 41, 49, 91.

Andrew J. 88.

Ann C. 43.
Ann E. 39.

Ann M. 44.

Anna A. 121.

Anna C. 81.

Anna D. 53.

Anna E. 118.

Anna J. 76, 80.

Anna L. P. 48.

Anna M. 59, 102.

Annie E. 94.
Annie L. 106.

Antoinette, 118.

Archibald P. 39, 97.

Archibald P. Jr. 153.

Arthur A. 134.

Arthur L. 181.

Arthur M. 93.

Arthur S. 154.

Arthur S. Jr. 189.

Arthur W. 175.

Asa F. 1 19.

Asa H. 55.

Asenath, 25, 124.

Asoel, 182.

Augusta W. 1 1 6.

Augustus W. 93.

B

Beauregard W. 187.

Benjamin, 29.

Benjamin F. 42.

Bently M. 165.

Bernice, 189.

Bertha, 172.

Bertha C. 135.

Bertha M. 72.

Bessie, 173.

Bessie A. 176.

Bessie M. 129.

Birdie A. 163.

Blackford, 46.

Blackford M. 106.

Blanche F. 173.
Boyd M. 164.

Byron C. 18 1.
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c

Caleb, i6, 20, 22, 24.

Caleb H. 32.

Callie A. 129.

Calvin, 21.

Calvin H. 42.

Carl R. i8i.

Carol D. 175.

Caroline, 45.
Caroline F. 88.

Caroline H. 46.

Caroline M. 117.

Caroline T. 76.

Carrie, 189.

Carrie B. 98.

Carrie C. 44.
Carrie G. 120.

Carrie L. 154, 173.

Carrie M. 94.

Carrie N. 136.

Carrol K. 181.

Catherine, 67, 194.
Catherine A. 96.

Catherine M. 88.

Catherine S. 115.

Celestine W. 44.
Celia L. 185.

Charles, 22, 44, 45, n8.
Charles A. 97.

Charles B. 83, 85.

Charles C. 132.

Charles E. 114, 125, 133,
Charles F. 93.
Charles H. 41, 98, 113,

147.

Charles L. 121, 125.

Charles N. 93.
Charles R. 194.

Charles W. 94, 117, 194.
Charlotte, 20, 23, 39, 40.
Charlotte D. 73, 91.

Charlotte E. 93, 98, 181;.

Charlotte F. 181.

Charlotte H. 95.
Charlotte M. 32, 78, 105.

Chester A. 178.

Chillon B. 114.

Chillon C. 57.

Christopher, 169.

Clara, 18, 38, 94, 90.

Clara J. 91.

Clara L. 85, 138.

Clara M. 126.

Clare G. 176.

Clarence, 76, 94, 146, 168.

Clarence H. 176.

Clare.nce I. 140.

Clarence J. 187.

Clarence M. in.
Clark H. 163.

Claude A. loi.

Claude B. 185.

Claude H. 112.

Claudine, 153.

Clifford L. 178.

Clinton M. 175.

Clyde, 182.

Clyde F. 176, 187.

Clyde J. 187.

Cora A. 134.

Cora B. 170.

Cora E. 179.

Cordelia C. ii6, 168.

Cornelia, 124.

Cornelia C. 18.

Cornelia F. 164.

Cynthia E. 112.

D
Dane C. 175.

Daniel, 15, i6, 18, 31.

Daniel D. 22.

Daniel E. 76.

Daniel F. 57.

Daniel H. 19, 32.

Daniel M. 55, 74.
David, 15, 17, 25.

David D. 59.

David H. 124, 166.

David L. 57.

David S. 133.

David W. 25, 113.

Dayton L. 106.

De Witt, 194.

Dean A. 176.

Donald, 153.

Donald E. 139.

Donald H. 176.

Dorcas, 64.

Dorinda M. 138.

Doris M. 187.

Dorothy, 145, 173.

Dudley N. 147.

E
Earl, 182.

Earl B. 93.

Earle R. 181.

Edgar M. 64, 67, 171.

Edgar M. Jr. 192.

Edgar M. P. 126.

Edgar S. 130, 133.

Edith, 153, 176.

Edith C. 139, 148.

Edith E. 189.

Edith L. 168.

Edith M. 175, 185, 187.

Edmund, 33.

Edna G. 171.

Edna N. 148.

Edward, 21.

Edward A. 35, 58.

Edward A. Jr. 115.

Edward B. 138.

Edward F. 25.

Edward G. 128.

Edward H. 109.

Edward L 53.

Edward M. 170.

Edward P. loi.

Edward R. 44.
Edward S. 171.

Edwin A. 121.

Edwin H. 182.

Edwin S. 76.

Effie M. loi.

Elbert B. 133.

Eldon J. 178.

Eleanor, 195.

Eleanor, 25, 124.

Eleanor P. 39.

Electa, 17, 28.

Elias J. 65.
-

Elias M. 38.

Elias M. Jr. 85.

Elinor, 169.

Eliza, 28.

Eliza B. 24.

Eliza M. 42, 48.

Eliza S. 53.

Elizabeth, 18, 23, 27, 39,

45, 67.

Elizabeth A. 87, 97, 146.

Elizabeth B. 120.

Elizabeth C. 133.

Elizabeth G. 185.

Elizabeth S. 31.

Ella, 117.

Ella A. 121.

Ella F. 153.-

Ella K. 94.

Ella M. 76, 174.
Ella P. 134.
Ella V. 44.
Ellen S. 95.

Ellis F. 60.

Ellis F. Jr. 119.

Ellwyn R. 181.

Elmer, 113, 188.

Elmer G. 121.

Elmer J. 147.

Elsie L. 140, 193.
Elsie M. 163.

Elvey O. iii.

Emeline, 29, 137.

Emery O. 130.
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Emily, 8i.

Emily M. 165.

Emily P. 93.

Emily W. 116.

Emma, io6, n8.
Emma C. 113.

Emma E. 165.

Emma G. 182.

Emma L. 76, 98.

Emma R. 121.

Emma S. 135.

Emmett H. 122.

Emmons N. 119.

Enoch, 17, 25, 57.

Enoch W, 64.
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Adams, Isabel, 267.

Agnew, Clara H. 268.

Albin, Harry D. 257.

Aldridge, Louisa, 256.
Allen, Alfred L. 249.
Allen, Rev. D. O. 224.
Anderson, Mack, 205.
Anthony, John, 238,
Askew, Adoniram J. 261.

.'\therton, Frank, 243.
Atwood, Anna R. 226.

Austin, Lillie A. 264.

Axtell, Hannah, 204.

Axtell, Henry, 202.

B

Babbitt, Amzi, 210.

Bailey, Judson C. 240.
Baird, John, 267.

Bandy, Jennie, 265.
Barnett, Riley, 257.
Barnett, Robert, 217.
Bearden, John J. 241.
Beers, Abigail, 204.
Beilis, Ella, 253.
Biggers, Mary, 247.
Black, Martha A., 243.

Blackburne, Sophia W.^
249.

Blount, William L., 260.

Boyd, Alfred, 219.

Brainard, Florence V.,

235 -

Brandegee, Rev. John J.,.

233 -

Brooks, Cordia J., 272.

Brown, Charles F., 269.
Brown, J. T., 261.

Brown, Jane, 212.

Brown, Lucy, 272.

Brown, Orville, 234.
Brown, Rhoda, 232.
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Bruce, Ora E., 275.
Bulkley, Earl C., 268.

Burnet, Adelaide, 256.

Burnham, Gordon, 228.

Burns, Michael J., 253.
Bush, Rev. George, 232.

Butler, Ailcy, 219.

Byram, Abigail, 200.

Byram, Annie, 202.

Byram, Huldah, 200.

C
Callihan, Hellen, 256.

Capper, Belva, 274.

Carmichael, Jane, 208.

Carr, Marion C., 260.

Carroll, Mary T., 225.

Carson, Ono V., 263.

Carter, Byrdie, 268.

Carter, J.. C., 268.

Carter, William T., 269.

Causin, Jane A. P., 229.

Channell, Virginia, 236.

Clark, Clara J., 251.

Coe, Julia E., 233.

Coe, Sarah, 199.

Coger, Ethel L., 249.
Coleman, Bertha, 254.

Connet, Nancy, 2ii.

Conway, May, 256.

Cook, James, 201.

Cook, Preston, '265.

Corn, Nettie, 271.

Couse, , 205.

Cox, Alida, 269.

Crane. Elvey E., 276.

Curry, Fanny K., 260.

D
Darr, Mary A., 275.
Daugherty, Lucien D., 267.

Davis, Harper, 219, 220.

Davis, Joseph H., 265.

Davis, Rev. Thos. S., 212.

Day, Margaret B., 260.

Day, Phebe, 200.

Day, Silas, 202.

De Bruler, Lemuel Q., 245.
De Puy, Samuel, 234.
Deadman, Anna, 259.
Dickerson, Theodore A.,

253 -

Dillard, Minnie E., 266.

Dimette, Harriet, 258.

Diston, Matilda, 252.

Doctorman, Wm. C., 261.

Dodd, Phebe, 198.

Downing, Walter, 226.

Duke, Bartlett S., 266.

Duke, Mary, 220.

E
Eames, Cornelia A., 256.

Early, John, 232.

Easton, Julia A., 221.

Eaton, William J., 237.
Edwards, Emma, 258.

Edwards, Mary C., 258.

Elkins, M. E., 273.
Elliot, , 209.

Ellise, Joe, 232.

Ellsworth, Chas. O., 267.

Elmendorf, Martena, 209.

Eppert, Fred, 273.

F

Farnsworth, Eliz. G., 268.

Fisher, Lawrence, 232.

Fitts, Sallie A., 237.
Ford, Charlotte, 206.

Ford, Jonathan, 227.

Freeman, Elias, 231.

Freeman, Marion A., 275.
Freeman, Peter, 230.

Freer, Gertrude, 274.

French, Lemuel W., 259.

G
Gage, Enos T., 228.

Gandy, Benj. F., 262.

Gandy, Henry V., 261.

Gardiner, Susan E., 263.

Garrison, Emma, 272.

Gee, Cynthia E., 245.

Gilkey, L. S., 246.

Gilleland, Jennie Y., 274.

Goad, Adline, 259.

Graham, Mary, 226.

Gray, Elvira, 258.

Green, Alice F., 254.

Cjieenhaw, I. N., 265.

Gregg, Eveline, 254.

CJriffon, James, 232.

Grover, Andrew M., 205.

H
Hall, David A., 233.
Hargrove, Martha C., 240.

Harrison, Georgiana, 265.

Hart, William E., 267.

Hayes, Sarah, 227.

Haynes, Edward, 267.

Hays, H. D., 264.

Hays, Lena, 274.

Hedges, Nathan, 227.

Hemmick, Ada V., 256.

Hensley, Emma J., 262.

Hill, Abram, 239.

Hill, Henry, 265.

Hodenpyle, E. G., 257.

Housley, Elizabeth, 231.

Housley, Robert, 204.

Howard, Shadrach, 199.

Hudson, Absalom B., 273.
Hudson, Anna C., 257.
Hunt, Elizabeth, 211.

Hurd, David B., 229.

Hurst, John, 245.

Hutchinson, Franklin, 243.

I

Iglehart, James M., 237.
Iglehart, Svlvester, 259.
Iglehart, William, 212.

Iglehart, Winfred E., 232.

J

Johnson, A. J., 248.

Johnson, Eliza J., 240.

Johnson, Mary, 229.

Johnson, Menora M., 237.

Johnson, Sarah B., 256.

Jones, Mary J., 261.

K
Keith, George W. H., 244.
Ketcham,

, 207.

Kimbley, Eliz. T., 214.

King, Hallie, 263.

King, Lucy, 231.

King, Sophia L., 255.
Knott, Pearl L., 263.

L
Lain, Dr. H. B., 238.

Lanxton, Ella, 265.
Leek, Arthur, 225.

Lee, John H. S., 269.

Lee, Joseph M., 257.
Lenn, Herbert, 276.

Leslie, James P., 276.

Leverich, Mary J., 257.
Lewis, Ben, 266.

Lile, Lucy, 271.

Lindley, Mary, 214.

Lindsley, Benjamin, 202.

Lindsley, Isaac, 207.

Lindsley, Mary, 209.

Lindsley, Rhoda, 199.

Long, James B., 273.

Ludlum, Genevieve, 252.

Lyon, Isaac, 203.

M
Madison, Pigin, 262.

Marshall, Nancy, 243.

Martindale, Willice E.,

262,

Miller, , 209.

Mills, Phebe A., 233.
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Minton, Sarah, 273.

Mitchell, Maggie, 266.

Montgomery, Elizabeth

M., 268.

Mooney, Sutphen, 204.

Moore, Don L., 270.

Morris, Arena, 271.

Morris, Rachel, 205.

Mulford, Mahlon, 220.

Mulford, Sevalon, 221.

Me
McClary, Josiah, 271.

McCool, Clarence, 275.

McCool, Esther A., 272.

McGowan, Dr. John P.,

260.
' Mclllrath, Phebe, 210.

McKenney, Geo. J., 239.

McKenzie, Meriam M.,

225.

McMahan, Dr. Wm. P.,

245.
AlcWilliams, Quinton, 272.

N

Xall, Jake E., 262.

Neely, Eliza, 213.

Neill, Anna, 269.

Neilley, Mary, 268.

Nevius, Rev. Elbert, 224.
Nickens, Ethe, 272.

Nicholas, William L., 222.
Nixon, Hamilton, 228.

Norton, Charlotte, 269.

O
Osborn, William, 205.

Osborne, Asenath, 258.

P

Packard, George W. 225.
Parsons, , 199.
Parsons, Bessie, 253.
Peacock, Elizabeth, 247.
Peek, Cecelia E., 221.
Pharr, Nannie P., 240.
Phillips, Emeline, 229.
Pierson, Benjamin, 205.
Pierson, Hannah, 202.

Pierson, Harlow, 205.
Pierson, J. Harvey, 235.
Pierson, Mary D., 249.
Pierson, Phebe, 199.
Pile, John, 254.
Pinkham, Anna L., 252.

Plain, Tom, 232.

Pool, Aurelia, 270.

Preston, Sanford, 214.

Price, Samuel, 205.

Pruden, Mary, 208.

Pruden, Peter, 199.

Pruden, Theodocia, 204.

R

Rabb, Sarah, 226.

Reed, , 199.

Reily, George G., 247.

Reynolds, Charlotte, 228.

Rhodes, Lilly J., 271.

Rice, Susan S., 264.

Ridley, E. W. S., 247.

Riggs, Daniel, 199.

Riggs, Ella R., 237.

Roach, John, 273.

Roberson, P. B., 266.

Rowe, Rachel M., 242.

Rutter, William F., 276.

Ryan, Ralph M., 253.

S

Sansom, Isaac M., 276.

Scripture, Hannie M., 252.
Scruggs, Lillie, 254.
Selby, Milton, 227.

Seward, Frances E., 226.

Shacklee, John, 274.
Shacklett, Elizabeth, 241.
Shacklett, T. S., 262.

Shafer, Rebecca J., 224.
Shav'er, Nancy E., 259.
Shaver, R. D., 273.
Shrode, Parmenas C., 257.
Siddle, Hannah M., 247.
Singleton, George, 252.

Skelton, Sarah J., 258.
Smalts, Harry N., 274.
Smith, Ada J., 253.
Smith, Bertha A., 272.
Smith, Cattie L., 266.

Snider, Amanda J., 248.

Souders, Cora, 254.
Spangler, Elizabeth, 203.
Stell, G. W., 238.

Stephens, Ida M., 272.
Stevenson, Sarah C., 265.
Stone, Rucker, 272.

Stradley, Rebecca, 256.

T
Taylor, Eli M., 249.
Taylor, William A., 243.

Terrell, George M., 239.
Thorn, Mary E., 265.

Tichenor, Bennett, 215.

Tichenor, Elizabeth, 232.

Tichenor, Sarah E., 259.

Timmonds, Rhoda E., 243.
Timmonds, Wm. H., 217.

Turpin, Mary, 276.

Tuttle, Emily F., 256.

U
Upson, William, 203.

V

Van Atta, Bertha, 267.

Vandervier, Jennie B., 266.

Van Fossen, Mae B., 275.
Van Winkle, Daniel, 255.

Varick, Jacob S., 249.
Varner, Agnes, 242.

W
Walheiser, Emma, 272.

Walke, Rev. Roger A., 275.
Wall, George W., 239.
Wallace, John C., 270.

Walsh, May, 269.

Washington, Ethel, 236.

Wear, Elizabeth A., 264,

Weatherford, Virginia C.,

240.

Weaver, Chas. E., 229.

Wells, Marion, 264.

Wheeler, Rev. Jas., 227.

White, Ella, 260.

Whitehead, S. Davis, 235.
Whitten, Wm., 272.

Whitworth, Lucinda C.,

248.

Whyte, Andrew D., 252.

Whyte, Anna McL, 251.

Wilbur, Jeremiah B., 229.

Willian, Thomas, 246.
Williams, Alice A., 234.
Williams, Rufus, 263.

Wilmath, Minta A., 275.
Wilson, Lillie B., 274.
Wines, Abigail, 199.

Wood, Marvin, 265.

Woodhull, Martha, 209.

Woodward, Levi A., 261.

Y
Yeaman, Anna H., 270.

Yoakam, William, 226.

Young, Abram, 205.

Young, Hattie, 257.
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Part III.

Christian Names of Persons Surnamed Condit.

A G
Abigail, 280. Grace G., 282.

Agnes L., 282.

Ambrose, 280.

Anna E., 281,

H
Harriet P., 283,

B

Bertha L., 281.

Harry A., 284.

Henrietta C., 281.

Henry A., 280,

C
Hetty, 278.

Carlyle L., 283.
I

Caroline A., 281. Israel D., 279, 281

Caroline E., 283.

Cornelia, 281. J

Cyrus P., 281. James, 278.

James M., 280.
E Jane, 278.

Edward W., 283. Jemima, 277.

Elisha, 279. John, 278, 280.

Elizabeth, 277. John F., 281.

F
John W., 281, 283.

Francis R., 281. L

Frank D., 283. Lillis, 278.

M
Martha G., 281, 283..

Mary, 277, 278.
Mary E., 281.

Matthew, 277.
Morgan W., 282.

O
Olive W., 281.

P

Phebe C., 281.

R
Robert D., 281.

Ruth, 277.

S

Samuel E., 281.

Sarah, 278.

Sarah A., 282.

W
Wickliffe S., 279.

Names of Persons other than Condit.

A
Agar, William F., 282.

B

Baldwin, Eunice, 279.

Barker, Julia A., 282.

C

Chaplin, Sarah J., 282.

D
Dodd, Mary, 279.

Dodd, Nathaniel, 278.

Dodge, Caroline E. B., 281.

Downs, Kitty A., 283.

Duane, Michael, 281.

E

Eaglesfield, Caroline, 281.

F

Freeman, Agnes M., 284.

H
Hall, Edward E., 284.

Hand, Edward S., 282.

Hood, Daniel, 278.

J

Jackson, Mary E., 283.

L

Lincoln, Harriet P., 283.

Lindsley, Sarah, 277.

M
Morford, Sara C., 282.

Muir, Edward A., 284.

O
Ogden, Amos, 280.

P

Parkhurst, Esther, 280.

Pierson, Bethuel, 279.

Pierson, Jotham, 280,

Pierson, Samuel, 280.

R

Ricord, Frederick W., 281,

Ross, Clarissa, 279.-

S

Stewart, James R., 283.

V

Van Orden, Charlotte L.,

281.

W
Wallace, Edward A., 284.

Wheeler, Samuel, 278.

Whittingham, Dr. E. T.,

282.

Williams, Benjamin, 278,

Williams, Joanna, 277.
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Part IV.

Christian Names of Persons Surnamed Condit.

A
Abby, 287.

Abby M., 287.

Alice, 288.

Alice P., 292.

Anna B., 288.

B

Barbara J., 299.

Benjamin L., 286.

Benjamin S., 289.

Bertha H., 292.

C

Caroline S., 290.

Cecil O., 298.

Charles C., 288.

Charles D. H., 295.
Charles L., 294.

Clement F., 297.

D
David T., 287.

Doris M., 299.

Dudley M., 299.

E

Ebenezer, 287.

Edward M., 300.

Edwin R., 300.

Edwin S., 288.

Edwin S., Jr., 293.

Edwin Z., 297.

Electa C., 288.

Elijah B., 288, 293.
Eliza, 287.
Eliza A., 287.

Elizabeth, 286, 295.
Elizabeth C., 288, 298.

Elizabeth J., 300.

Elizabeth L., 290.

Elizabeth S., 295.

F
Florence B., 299.
Florence N., 293.
Frances E., 2&8.

Fred M., 297.
Frederic, 294.

G
Gex P., 298.

Grace. 295.

H
Harriet M., 299.
Harriet S., 288.

Harry H., 295.

Hattie M., 297.
Helen C., 298.

Henry J., 298.

Henry M., 293.

Howell, 295.

I

Isaac L., 288.

Isabella G., 288.

J

Jacob S., 293.

Jeannette W., 295.

John H., 289.

John O;, 287, 295.

Judd, 295.

Julius S., 298.

L
Laura C., 298.

Lillian, 292.

Louis C., 298.

Louis O., 292.

Louisa, 290.

M
Margaret C., 298.

Mary, 285, 298.

Mary A., 288.

Mary E., 292.

Mary M., 286, 290.

Melvin S., 288.

Moses, 286.

Moses L., 287.

N
Naomi, 285.

Nathaniel, 285.

Nathaniel O., 286.

P

Paul T., 298.

Percy W., 297.
Peter, 285.

Phebe, 286.

Prudence E., 299.

R
Robert Y., 300.

S

Sarah, 285, 288.

Sarah C., 298.

Sophia O., 290.

Stephen, 285, 286.

Stephen D., 288.

Stephen H., 289, 298.

Susan C., 288.

Susan M., 289.

Susannah, 285.

Swain A., 287.

T
Theodore S., 294.
Theresa, 288.

Timothy, 285.

Timothy A., 287.

Timothy D., 286, 288.

W
William, 290.

William A., 287, 292.

William C., 300.

Z
Zachary T., 293.

Names of Persons other than Condit.

A
Armstrong, Harriet M.,

299.

B
Baldwin, Mary, 288.

Bates, Florence, 299.

Bedford, Mary A., 287.
Bostedo, Caroline, 295.
Brooks, Thomas, 293.

C
Camp, Samuel, 289.
Cary, Helen I., 298.

Chapin, Laura C., 298.

Cobb, Andrew B., 292.

Cobb, Ann M., 289.

Collins, John, 299.
Cook, Sally L., 288.

Crane, Phebe, 287.

Culvert, Frances, 297.
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D
De Hart, Sarah A., 295.

Denman, Aaron D., 289.

Dwyer, James, 296.

F

Farnum, Mary, 290.

Farrand, Sarah, 287.

Fish, Harriet A., 297.

Force, Julius C., 292.

Ford, Mary, 290.

Francisco, William, 293.

G
Glover, Josiah, 295.

H
Hallam, Dr. Wm. L,, 297.

Haney, Eliza, 288.

Harrison, George, 285.

Harrison, Simeon, 289.

Harrison, William L., 293.

Hendershot, Alice C., 291.

Howell, Sarah, 289.

K
Kingsley, Donald M., 297.

L

Lindsley, Elizabeth, 286.

Lindsley, John, 289.

M
Mitchell, Harriet N., 292.

Mitchell, Stephen H., 298.

Morrow, Alberta G., 300.

Munn, Lydia, 287.

Me
McNally, Florence, 299.

O
Ogden, Charles F., 295.
Ogden, Elizabeth, 285.

Ogden, Josephine, 294.

Ogden, Mary E., 286.

Osborne, Julia A., 299.
Overbury, Frederick, 300.

P

Peck, Stephen, 286.

Phillips, Clarence, 299.
Provost, Eliza A., 291.

Pullen, Rena, 297.

Q
Quinby, Arnot, 299.

R
Reeker, Cora M,, 300.

S

Salmon, Joshua R., 297.
Sherratt, Anna A., 297.
Smith, Elizabeth, 289, 298.
Smith, Eunice, 285.
Smith, Thomas O., 296.
Smith, Dr. Wm. M., 287.
Stedman, Joseph C., 300.

Stockman, Wm. H. H., 296.
Stout, Mary E., 294.

T
Towell, John W., 290.

Turquand, Estelle B., 298.

W
Ward, Zenas, 286.

Whitmore, Daisy M., 299.
Wiliams, Emma, 297.
Wilson, Jacob D., 300.

Woodruff, Mary A., 290.

Worden, Alice, 300.

Part V.

Christian Names of Persons Surnamed Condit.

A Alva, 306, 318.

Alva M., 357.
Alva 0 ., 357.
Alverna M., 376.
Amanda, 317.

Amanda C., 383.

Amzi L. B., 324.
Ann E., 345.

Arthur M., 402.

Aaron M., 349.

Abigail, 302, 303, 306.

Abner, 302, 304.

Addie P., 402.

Adele A., 388.

Adella, 329.

Arthur T., 394.
Arthur W., 379.

Aubert A., 414.
Augusta D., 402.

Augusta M., 381

Avilda C., 359.

Adelaide R., 418. Ann M., 311, 339. B
A. E. Floy, 352. Anna, 304, 372.

Agnes, 405. Anna B., 386. Barrett, 341.

Albert B., 339. Anna C., 315. Bathsheba, 309.

Albert R., 415. Anna E., ?<;2. Beatrice, 405.

Alfred, 315, 349. Anna F., 364. Belle, 389.

Alfred D., 314. Anna M., 381, 417. Belle C., 391.

Alfred H., 314. Annetta J., 354. Bert M., 367.

Alfred J., 352. Annie A., 391. Bertha M., 416.

Alfred M., 394. Annie B., 383. Bertram 0 ., 414.

Alice A., 357, 401, 403. Annie H., 379. Bessie, 389.

Alice H., 422. Annie M., 383. Bessie A., 392.

Alice L., 355. Arthur C., 367. Bessie L., 405.

Allen R., 379. Arthur D., 406. Bessie M., 383.

Alma M., 414. Arthur G., 382. Beulah A., 395.

Alta E., 338. Arthur L., 350, 395, 408. Brian C., 401.
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c

Calista A., 383.

Cal\'in 13., 316, 394.

Carl, 408.

Carl W., 424.

Caroline, 308, 321, 327.

Caroline A., 3''7.

Caroline E., 350.

Caroline L., 332.

Caroline M., 317, 354.

Caroline R., 402.

Carrie, 338.

Carrie L., 402.

Casper R., 341,

Cassius W., 379.

Catherine D., 376.

Catherine L., 399.

Cephas, 323.

Cephas D., 307.

Charity A., 338.

Charles, 324, 377, 382, 413.

Charles A., 341, 416.

Charles B., 389.

Charles C., 365, 382.

Charles E., 371.

Charles G., 386.

Charles H., 383, 393, 408.

Charles L., 394, 424.

Charles M., 416.

Charles P., 395. •

C'harles R., 391.

Charles W., 349, 363.

Charlotte, 312, 323.

Charlotte P., 349.

Chesney W., 422.

Clair B., 415.

Clara C., 386.

Clara I., 396.

Clara L., 352, 388.

Clarence E., 389.
Clarence L., 427.

Claris R., 427.
Clark T., 415.

Clifford C., 425.

Clifford F., 421.

Cornelia N., 345.

Cortland E., 379.
Cortlandt, 342.

Cortlandt R., 312.

Craig C., 400.

Curtis R., 417.
Cvrenius, 318.

Cyrus, 332.

Cyrus L., 332.

Cyrus T., 329.

D

Daniel, 307, 309.

Daniel D., 304, 311, 352,

396.

Daniel H., 3 16, 415.
Daniel W., 323.

David, 302, 306, 307, 315,

317, 321.

David G., 401.

David P., 308.

David S., 309.
David W. C., 318.

D. Etta E., 416.

D. Harrison, Jr,, 352.

Delia, 329, 368.

Dell, 415.
Della E., 384.

Della M., 389.

Donald L,, 400.

Donald M,, 421.

19onald P., 388,

Donald S., 383.

Dora D,, 362.

Dorman J., 402.

Dorinda, 312,

Doris, 421.

Dorothy, 401.

Dorothy J., 407,

Dorothy L., 416,

E

Earnest D., 367.

Ebenezer, 303, 312, 339.
Ebenezer D., 31 1.

Eddie L., 426.

Edith J., 390.

Edith M., 388.

Edna A., 421.

Edna Ci., 373.
Edna L., 379.
Edward A., 386.

Edward B., 361.

Edward G,, 397.
Edwin C., 341, 410.

Edwin G., 371.

Edwin H., 367.

Eleanor E., 417.
Eleanor H., 352.

Eleanor L., 413.

Electa, 324.

Electa B., 308.

E. LeRoy, 420.

Elinor, 394.
Elizabeth, 306, 309, 372,

388.

Elizabeth D,, 349.
Elizabeth, D. W., 423.
Elizabeth J., 323.

Elizabeth M., 365.
Elizabeth P., 316.

Elizabeth V., 31 1.

Ella E., 386.

Ellen R., 402.

Ellsworth A,, 346.

Elsa A., 410.

Elsie R., 371.

Elwin B., 409.
El win W., 371.

Emily, 317.

Emily M,, 414.

Emma, 334, 391.

Emma L., 397.
Emma M., 338.

Enos O.f 414.
Ephraim, 321.

Erma L., 410.

Ermina N, A,, 359.
Ernest D., 395.

Ernest O., 350.

Ethel B,, 416.

Ethel H., 417,
Ethel L., 389.

Ethel M., 373.
Eugene L., 421.

Eunice, 307, 334, 338,

Eunice M., 321.

Eva E., 408.

Eva M., 398, 405.

Eva O., 354.

Eveline, 324.

Everett A., 405.

Everett J., 362.

Everette M., 402.

Ezekiel, 302.

Ezekiel C., 332.

Ezekiel E., ^37.

Ezekiel C}., 410.

Ezekiel W., 31 1.

F

Faith, 400.

Fillmore, 342.

Fillmore E., 388.

Flora A., 362.

Florella, 323.

Florence, 413.
Florence E., 376.

Florence M., 367.

Flossie B., 398.
Frances A., 352.

Frances E., 420.

Frances M., 410.

Francis, 310, 342.

Francis E., 354.
Frank H. C., 365.

Frank S., 420.

Fred, 377.
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Fred S., 422.

Frederick, 386.

Frederick D., 388.

Frederick S., 372.

c;

Ciarnet M., 393.
Cieorge, 341.

Cieorge C., 363.
(ieorge D., 416.

(ieorge E., 420.

Cieorge L., 341, 384, 418,

427.
(ieorge M., 3^8.

(ieorge S., 375.
(ieorge W., 343, 392.

(ieorgianna, 342.

(ienevieve E., 427.
(ierald R., 393.
(iertrude, 362.

(iiles E., 422.

(ilenn, 374.
(irace, 408.

(irace A., 421.

(juv H., 402.

H
Hannah, 302, 309, 323.
Hannah B., 311.

Hannah E., 315, 331, 346.

Harold H., 399, 422.

Harriet, 324.

Harriet J. A., 344.
Harriet L., 383.

Harrison S., 354, 397.
Harry ])., 385.

Harvey W., 341, 345.

Hattie M., 345.
Hattie N., 347.
Hazel J., 426.

Hazel L., 373.
Hazel M., 414.
Helen, 339, 381.

fHlen I., 406.

H^len J., 424.
Helen V., 394.
Helen W., 393.
Henry B., 357.
Henry C., 323.

Henry J.. 405.

Henry \^^, 414.
Herbert A., 386.

Herbert G., 410.

Herchal, 405.

Herman F., 405.

Hettv, 341.

Hilda E., 425.

Hobart, 3 ; '

.

I

Ida B., 388.

Ida M., 347.
Iona M., 425.
Iona P., 398.

Ira, 302, 384.

Ira A., 316, 415.

Ira C., 329.

Ira D., 332.

Ira E., 426.

Ira H., 397.
Ira J., 395.
Ira M., 327.

Ira S., 311, 355 -

Irene A., 352.

Irvin, 421.

Isaac, 307, 338.

Isaac V., 31 1,

J

Jabez, 302, 306, 307, 309.

fabez A., 323.

James, 325.

James A., 345, 382.

James B., 312, 383.

James H., 308, 345, 355.

James M., 422.

lames W., 315.

Jane, 306.

Jane R., 388.

Janet E., 383.

Janie M., 376.

Jason A., 347..
Jav C., 359.

Jay S., 404.

Jemima, 307.

Jennie, 364.

Jessie, 416.

Jessie E., 398.

Jessie M., 388.

J. H. Hobart, 316, 352,

397 -

Joanna, 311.

Joanna I)., 344.

Job D., 339.

Job W., 378, 414.

John, 309.

John A., 401.

John B., 308, 341, 381.

John C., 355, 363.

John F., 332.

John (i., 317, 356, 424.

John L., 31 1, 332, 405, 416.

John M., 334.

John O., 339.

John d'., 379, 403.

John \V., 334, 35J, 368.

Jonas, 302, 309.

Jonas B., 357.

Joseph A., 392.

Joseph F., 395.

Joseph S., 389.

Josephine M., 416.

Josiah, 317.

Josiah C., 398.

Josie L., 410.

Julia, 339, 350, 381.

Julia A., 308, 324.

Justina M., 316, 379.

K
Katherine I., 426.

Katie, 392.

Kenneth M., 421.

L
Laura, 384.

Laura A., 386.

Laura B., 332.
Lavinia, 325.
Lawrence 357.
Leah C. M., 388.

Lelah L., 398.

Lelia E., 392.

Leo B,, 415.
Leona J., 391.

Lennis L., 422.

Leroy J., 361.

Leslie (i., 386.

Leta B., 383.
Lettie, 393.

Lewis, 382,

Lewis P., 349.
Lillian E., 408, 425.
Linus D., 316.

Lisle F., 383.

Lois M., 415.
Lola M., 372, 398.

Lorenzo P., 405.
Louella E., 388.

Louis J., 408.

Loyal M., 427.
Lucille C., 405.
Lucy B., 338.

Lucy K., 417.

Lucy N., 385.

Lydia L., 403.
Lynn, 377.
Lysander, 378.

M
Mabel C., 408.

Mae E., 422.

Mareus L., 343.
Mareus W., 386.

Maretta, 311.

Margaret, 316, 390, 401.
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Margaret A., 323.

Margaret E., 354.
Margaret J., 343.
Margaret L., 365.

Margaret O., 362.

Margaretta, 341.

Margrete, 414.
Marion E., 395.
Marjorie E., 416.

Marjorie W., 416.

Martha, 304, 309, 345, 405.
Martha A., 316,

Martha B., 315,

Martha E., 418.

Martha H., 314.

Martha J., 323.

Martha L., 334.
Martha R., 332.

Martha S., 386.

Martin L,, 391.

Mary, 302, 304, 309, 314,

316, 317, 324.

Mary A., 322, 334, 420.

Mary A. R., 318.

Mary C., 323, 357.
Mary E., 316, 323, 368,

386, 397, 417.
Mary H., 383.

Mary J., 323, 338.

Mary L., 350, 359.
Mary O., 332, 402.

Mary P., 355, 407.
Mary R., 410.

Matilda, 426.

Maude P., 379.
Max E., 425.

May, 389.
May M., 334.
Mehetabel, 312.

Meribah, 309.

Merle A., 373.
Mildred, 394.
Millard G., 379.
Mina M., 406.

Minerva, 309.

Minnie, 391.

Minor N., 415.

Moses, 302.

Myrtle E., 397.

N
Nancy J., 317.

Nathaniel O., 395.
Niles B., 379,
Nora M., 365.
Nora O., 362.

O
Ogden M., 341
Ola B., 376

Olive B., 379, 391
Orella H., 417
Orloff W., 380
Ormel M., 403
Orrin L., 426

P
Paid a M., 359
Paid a S., 405
Paul A., 427
Paul C., 415
Paul O., 396
Paul R., 416
Paul T., 383
Paul W., 402
Percy D., 397
Percy R., 408
Permelia E., 357
Perry E., 346
Peter C., 343
Peter J., 386
Phebe, 302, 306, 307, 309,

311, 312, 339.
Phebe C., 350.
Philetta, 315
Philip, 302, 304, 306, 316.

Philip C., 394
Philip H., 345.
Philip K., 401
Philip M., 345
Philip M., Jr., 392
Philip P., 315
Philippa C., 391
Pierre, 343
Pierre H., 422
Pluma C., 391
Priscilla E., 323

R
Rachel, 306, 309
Rachel A., 422
Ralph, 384
Ralph E., 403, 418, 422
Ralph E., Jr., 427
Ralph F., 405
Ralph J., 415
Ralph M., 397
Ray C., 401
Raymond, 377
Raymond C., 426
Raymond Y., 410
Reba E., 406
Rebecca, 302, 304, 321,

343
Rebecca J., 334
Remington P., 352
Reuben H., 312
Reuben M., 343
Rhoda, 304
Richard M., 425

Robert, 310, 405
Robert M., 375
Robert R., 415
Rodney B., 339
Roger B., 395
l^oger, J,, 416
Ross B., 416
Ross M., 383
Ross R., 402
Rov D., 379
Roy W., 383
Royal E., 403
Russell, 390
Russell L., 406, 427
Russell O., 417
Ruth, 395, 400
Ruth A., 323
Ruth E., 332, 392
Ruth N., 395

S

Sabina ()., 359
Sally, 312
Sally M., 323
Samantha, 331
Samuel, 303, 307, 309,

317, 331
Samuel B., 323
Samuel C., 391
Samuel E., 334
Samuel H., 343
Samuel J. M., 318
Sarah, 303, 306, 307, 308,

309, 310, 312, 317, 324,

325
Sarah A., 332, 341
Sarah C., 31

1

Sarah D., 379
Sarah E., 341
Sarah J., 322, 345
Sarah M., 315
Sarah P., 345
Sarah S., 334
S. Henderson, 357
Selby F., 379
Serean, 350
Sidney L., 366
Silas, 307, 310, 364
Silas FL, 304
Silas J., 357
Silas L., 323
Simon S., 323
Stella, 382
Stephen, 303
Stephen I)., 307, 361

Stephen G., 343, 389
Stephen J., 312
Stephen W., 342
Sterling L., 406
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Sylvanus, 318
Sylvester G., 311

T
Taylor, 405
Thelma B., 424
Theresa I., 383
I'homas, 405
Thomas A., 395
Thomas B., 341
Troy E., 405
I'ruman, 426

V
Veturia D., 316
V. David, 359
Velma L., 406

W
Walter H., 376
Walter L., 404
Walter P., 383

Wanie O., 405
Watson E., 398

Wayne, 379
Wayne C., 416

Whitie, 405

Whitney H., 356
Wickliffe, 311

William, 306, 309, 338,

413
William A., 356
William B., 391, 411

William C., 323
William D., 332
William E., 345
William G., 372
William H., 342, 361, 385,

388, 394, 421, 427
William H. H., 343, 388
William J., 332

William J. C., 353
William K., 343
William L., 329, 407
William M., 383, 408
William P., 394
William R., 418
William S., 312

William W., 354, 424
Willie, 405
Willis G., 388

Willoughby R,, 341

Wilmer I., 359
Wiltha M., 346
Winnie P., 405

Z

Zenas, 302, 312

Zenas E., 343
Zerelda J., 357

Names of Persons other than Condit.

A
Adams, Lute, 395
Adams, Percy A., 408

Albright, George W., 426

Allen, Mary, 386

Allen, Reginald B., 392

Almy, Bertha, 401

Anderson, Thomas B., 403

Andrews, Amos, 357
Archer, Benjamin, 319

Arnold, Victor, 377

Auld, William, 376

Austin, Kate, 400
Austin, Nellie, 400

Axtell, Joseph, 329

Axtell, Luther, 304
Axtell, Ruth, 317
Axtell, Simeon, 309, 329

Axtell, Sylvester, 373
Axtell, Thaddeus, 309, 330

B

Babb, Jane, 383
Babbitt, Harvey, 336
Bacon, Rachel A., 390
Bailey, Dr. Bert IL, 411
Ball, Electa, 308

Ball, Frank, 418
Ballard, Dr. Levi W., 347
Bane, Mary, 323
Baricliffe, Martha, 352
Bayha, Theodore, 404

Beach, Beman C., 381

Beatty, Sarah, 309
Behrens, Julia F., 395
Benninghoff, Zella M., 402
Bills, Willis M., 420
Bird, Edgar, 398
Black, Mary J., 357
Bledsoe, Magnolia, 379
Bolton, Emma, 384
Bond, Isaac, 342
Bowles, W., 423
Boyd, Lillian, 409
Boylan, Aaron, 337
Bracken, Martha A., 394
Braddock, James T., 322

Braden, S. Bernard, 407
Bradshaw, Jesse L., 335
Brown, Carlton, 326

Brown, Mary J., 353
Brown, Sarah A., 357
Brown, Sarah C., 375
Brownlee, John C., 365

Buckingham, Anna E., 388

Buckman, Cora, 403
Bullis, Bertha L., 41

1

Burlingame, Zada, 414
Burnett, Mehetabel, 31

1

Burton, Deacon, 335
Bussart, George S., 406
Butterworth, Sarah E.,

395
Byram, Minerva, 382

C

Cadmus, Eliza, 342
Callahan, Julie, 405
Callahan, Malissa O,, 405
Callender, Caroline, 395
Campbell, Virginia, 318
Canniff, Agatha L., 389
Carmichael, Ruth, 309
Carnahan, George, 332
Carpenter, Frank G., 344
Carpenter, Jane L., 427
Carpenter, Laura E., 368
Carr, Mary, 382
Carter, Elizabeth, 322
Carter, Priscilla, 323
Casper, Dr. P. D., 423
Chenowith, Lily, 392
Church, Miranda, 329
Clark, Caleb S., 346
Clark, Maud M., 400
Cline, Michael, 321
Close, Benjamin F., 377
Clute, J. Harry, 419
Clutter, Amanda, 323
Clutter, Clara B., 376
Coe, Eliza, 366
Cobb, Sarah, 342
Cole, Grace S., 419
Collyer, Melinda, 345
Conicling, Helen K., 417
Connet, Luther, 312
Conroy, Maria, 324
Coomber, Ernest, 426
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Cooper, Catherine, 321

Cooper, Samuel, 314
Coopman, Adalaide, 418
Courier, Emma, 389
Courier, Francis C., 389
Couse, Ambrose W., 367
Cozad, Samuel, 314
Crane, William G., 341

Crile, Nellie, 406
Crisswell, Mary A., 337
Cross, Rev. Harry W.,

396
Crozier, Rev, Walter S.,

402
Culver, Emma, 408

D
Dann, Carolyn P., 423
Danner, Allen, 403
Davenport, Mary E., 386

Davidson, Mary A., 332
Davidson, William, 353
Day, Mary, 301

Denmark, Milton, 406
DeWolf, Bessie, 423
Dickerson, Harry M., 396
Dickerson, Joanna, 313
Dickerson, Peter, 315
Dickey, Thomas, 356
Dilley, Stephen, 331

Dilley, Thomas A., 356
Dodd, Achsah, 316

Dodd, Ann E., 351

Dodd, Hannah, 306

Dodd, Juanita, 405
Dodd, Levina, 331
Dodd, Lizzie V., 414
Dryer, Thomas, 326

Dunlap, Margaret E., 383

Dunn, Frank F., 413

E
Earley, William T., 418

Echlin, Mary D. S., 412
Elliott, Minnie A., 406
Elwood, Mary M., 403
Emswiler, Charles H., 396
Ennis, James, 318

F
Fairchild, Henry H., 391
Faubien, Florence, 403
Feather, John, 319
Fiala, Elizabeth, 425
Fife, Arthur E., 386
Fishbaugh, Binnie B., 394
Fisher, Margaret F., 332
Flavin, Emmett T., 417
Focht, Clay H., 393
Foote, John E., 408

Forsyth, David, 322
Foster, Josephine A., 395
Foster, Robert, 321
Fowler, John, 315
Frank, Jane, 357
Freeman, Cieorge H., 422

G
Garrabrant, Aretta, 344
Gatchel, Rhoda M., 424
Geise, George H., 417
Gerry, David L, 394
Gilbert, John S., 390
Glasgow, Rhoda M., 371
Gleave, Anna J., 416
Goble, Eunice, 310
Goodenow, Caroline, 397
Goodwin, Jennie, 385
Gordon, Margaret, 316

Gordon, Nancy, 317
Grady, E. T., 422
Green, Benjamin, 333
Griffin, Willis O., 400
Gross, Howard H., 414
Gustin, Sally E., 392

H
Hammer, I. R., 425
Hammers, Leonard R., 361

Hampson, Hanah, 334
Harris, Grace L., 424
Harris, John, 366
Harrison, Elizabeth, 312
Harrison, Hannah E., 381

Harvey, Hamilton St. J.,

424
Hatfield, Elias, 363
Hazlett, Samuel, 322
Henderson, Henry, 398
Henion, Mary E., 388

Henrv, Clyde, 405
Henry, William, 343
Herbert, Thomas, 326
Hess, Agnes L., 402
Hester, Anna A., 425
Hester, Robert E., 425
Hibbard, Rachel, 356
Hildreth, Alta E., 379
Holbert, Aaron, 404
Holloway, Arminta, 331
Horn, Henry W., 364
Horn, Lydia, 375
Howe, Nellie, 408
Howe, Sarah R., 385
Howell, Caroline C., 380
Howell, Edith C., 378
Howell, Lewis, 311

Hume, Mirtie M., 410
Hummer, Cora H., 391

Hyatt, Dr. Ellsworth J.,

392
I

Irwin, Matthew, 327

J

Jackman, Robert P., 366

Jenks, Harriet, 378
Jennings, Adaline, 334
Jennings, Emily, 338
Jewell, Phebe, 338
Johnson, John, 363
Johnson, Mary, 323
Johnson, Phebe, 302

Jones, Anna S., 417
Jones, Lucine C., 416
Judiesch, August F., 372

K
Karr, Hallie, 383
Keeler, Ezra B., 384
Keesling, Henry M., 421

Kennedy, James, 375, 376
Kent, Charles W., 342
Kent, Ryneer, 312

Kerol, Bertha, 367
Kibbe, Laverne H., 408
Kiner, Myra S., 398
Kirk, Mary L., 343
Kirkpatrick, Baldwin, 309
Knox, Samantha D., 368

L
Lacock, Margaret, 365
Lafferty, Rev. Charles D.,

423
Lambert, Cedelia, 386

Lamphire, Saphrona, 366

Lawrence, Minnie L., 341

Layson, Clara, 402
LeRoy, Calvin, 362

Leader, William, 408

Lemons, Alice, 406
Lennington, William, 379
Leonard, Eunice, 306

Leonard, L. Benjamin, 400
Leonard, Martha, 304
Leonard, Nancy, 315
Levenseller, Alice E., 369

Limbert, Mary, 327
Lindley, Harvey, 352
Linville, Wilson, 366

Long, William L., 394
Luellen, Jonathan, 360

Lum, Rossiter, 313

M
Madden, Emma, 379
Madina, Bessie B., 413
Magers, Emelinc, 358
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Mallory, William R., 372
Mankey, Oliver, 377
Mason, Cieorge, 326

Meloy, Cyrus, 362

Mentzer, Libbie, 426
Merry, Ann, 312

Messinger, Leora I., 416
Michenor, George W., 386

Miley, David, 326

Miller, Eliza, 375
Miller, Dr. Leo C., 383
Miller, Mary, 308
Miller, Ralph P., 377
Millington, Louisa E., 388
Mills, George R., 398
Mingis, Nancy, 338
Monroe, Alfred, 384
Mooney, Ida H., 397
Moore, Anna F., 427
Moore, Charles, 346
Moore, George E., 373
Mosher, Ambrose, 366

Morehouse, David, 344
Morris, Sarah W., 343
Morrison, Elizabeth E.,

342
Morrow, Cyrus, 365
Morsrnon, Louise V., 402
Mosher, Abijah, 325
Muse, James, 327
Myers, Helen, 382

Me
McAfee, Charles F., 407
McAfee, James W., 407
McCartney, William L.,

368
McClellan, Emma B., 425
McClintock, Anna M., 421

McClure, Stella, 421
McCollum, Mary J., 363
McConnell, Elizabeth, 324
McCormick, Bruce, 379
McCormick, John R., 332
McCreary, John, 359
McCurdy, Martha J., 355
McDonald, Elizabeth E.,

427
McGlumphy, Robert B.,

376
Mclllrath, Alexander, 313
McKeen, Olive E., 362
McOllough, Canada, 335
McNally, Thomas, 386
MeVay, Lida, 413
MacDonald, Frederick T.,

422
MacHorne, Thomas, 362

N
Nagel, Pauline R., 427
Neal, Mary A., 403
Neeley, William J., 392
Neidheiser, Robert W.
410

Newlin, Christa A., 385
Nichols, Elizabeth, 398
Norman, Marie, 408

O
Oliver, Disbrew, 321

Olochon, Agnes, 391

Orcutt, Myrtle M., 385
Orme, Mary J., 391
Osborn, Jasper N., 404
Osborn, Mary E., 413
Oldham, Calvin L. R., 362

P
Parker, William, 385
Parmele, Henry, 374
Parr, Richard P., 392
Parsons, John A., 393
Patterson, Loretta, 374
Patterson, Mabel, 406
Pearsall, Howard E., 427
Peck, Nathaniel, 303
Peet, Pearl O., 416
Peinert, William F., 347
Penn, John, 379
Percival, Philip, 423
Pew, Samuel, 318
Phillips, Frank B., 425
Phillips, Harvey A., 413
Phillips, Theron A., 421

Pieffer, Lizzie, 382

Pierce, Cora, 393
Pierce, Eliza, 345
Pierson, Maria C., 383
Pierson, Martha, 352
Pierson, Susan, 316

Pitney, Lydia, 386

Pletz, Gertrude, 424
Poole, Edward, 427
Porter, Lydia G., 425
Post, Clara E., 365
Post, Margaret C., 341

Power, Martha A., 418

Preston, Gladys, 426
Prior, Nellie D., 395
Pulhamus, Minnie, 406
Putnam, Henry, 380

Q
Quick, Daniel, 362

R
Rafter, Ida F., 387
Ramsay, Marvin H. Jr.,

421

Randolph, Cjeorge G., 424
Reasoner, Mary A., 357
Redhead, Rev. Edwin B.,

392
Reinhard, Charles C., 397
Riggs, Hannah, 323
Riley, Thomas, 336
Rippey, Elvira, 379
Rhodes, Josephine B., 424
Robb, Henrietta D., 394
Robbins, Clara C., 402
Robertson, Isabel J., 379
Robison, Clarence H., 419
Rollison, Flossie F., 427
Ross, Frank L., 407
Ross, Kate, 405
Ross, Rachel, 305
Rowland, Rebecca, 357
Rush, Alexander P., 375
Russell, Mary J., 346
Russell, Thomas, 318

S

Salkeld, Thomas G., 417
Samson, Amanda, 340
Samson, Julia, 338
Schreider, Minnie, 398
Scott, Louisa A., 354
Scott, Ruth A., 331
Scott, William H., 328

Seaton, Mary E., 385
Secres, Mary E., 362

Sennett, Theresa M., 415
Sergeant, Asaph, 374
Seymour, Edward J., 338
Shaffer, Hosea, 413
Shape, Rezin, 374
Shay, Ann, 341
Shelby, Elizabeth, 337
Sheldon, W., 423
Sherman, Elizabeth, 396
Shields, Annie, 362
Shinn, Charles P., 418
Shoemaker, Rev. J. E., 401
Shrader, Edwin R., 4x2

Simonson, Henry R., 420
Simpson, Adella E., 404
Simpson, Sarah, 334
Sindel, Nettie N., 422
Skinner, Henry K., 316
Smith, Edward H., 415
Smith, Edwin C., 423
Smith, Harriet L., 420
Smith, John S., 367
Smith, Joseph, 302
Smith, Phebe, 302
Smith, Zenas, 340
Smullen, William J., 418
Snider, Catherine, 399
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Snider, Nancy, 331

Snow, Henry R., 421

Spayde, Clara J., 395
Spitznagle, T. Garretson,

413
Sprague, Harry H., 414
Stallsmith, Mary L., 373
Steinhauer, H. Celestia,

391

Stevenson, Lizzie, 405
Stiles, Harriet A., 344
Stivers, William R., 421
Stone, Emma, 408
Stout, Catherine, 316
Strouse, Mary J,, 364
Stumpf, Katherine C., 420
Swart, Anna M., 407

T
Taal, Marie C., 416
Tappan, Catherine, 342
Taylor, George, 350
Taylor, Ora B., 415
Ten Eyck, Mary L., 343
Terry, Beulah, 309
Thomas, Jessie C., 394
Thompson, Anna C., 424
Thompson, Naomi, 426
Thompson, William, 312
Tombaugh, W. Scott, 377
I'oorea, Alice, 364

I'raphagen, Walter J.,

367
^'release, Mary M. E.,

388
Truax, Ida, 426
Trubody, Jennie, 392
Truman, Sarah J., 361

Turner, Jerzel, 312
Tuttle, Eunice, 321

I'uttle, Rachel, 322

U
Uhrlant, Elwyn E., 417

V
VanBenbury, Dwight, 325
Vance, Cecil V., 383
Vankirk, Emma, 365
VanVorce, J. Roswell, 393

W
V\'^ahline, Eward A., 424
Walling, Aura M., 393
Ward, Dr. Samuel, 325
Waring, Charles R., 315
Warner, John H., 315
Warner, Sarah B., 344
Weden, Ethel D., 395
Wells, Mary E., 402
West, Elizabeth, 325
West, John P., 356
West, Margaret J., 398
Weston, Birdie L. B., 393
White, Frederick, 425

White, Mary A., 371
Whitaker, Adelia A., 369
Whitehead, Abner, 310
Whitehead, Ezekiel, 306
Whitehead, Onesimus, 303
Whitehead, William L.,

396
Whiteside, Bruce, 414
Whitlock, Alice J., 410
Whitmore, Charles C., 392
Wilde, Martha E., 384
Williams, George, 349
Williams, Jeanette, 368

Williams, T. J., 366
Willison, Sarah, 315
Winn, Laura, 385
Winship, Cora E., 422
Wolf, Lena, 386
Wolfe, Lizzie, 377
Wolfe, Phebe, 334
Wood, Anna CL, 421

Wooden, Benjamin, 324
Wooden, Julia G., 367
Wooden, Naomi, 367
Worth, Ada L., 403

Y
Yardley, Augustus L., 397
Yeomans, Cjeorge, 408
Young, Marian, 410

Z
Zahniser, Mary, 327

Part VI.
Christian Names of Persons Surnamed Condit.

A
Aaron D., 430
Abby, 429
Abby A., 430
Abigail, 428

Ada V., 440
Alice C., 435
Alma C., 440
Alta L., 440
Anna M., 437
Annabelle, 431
Arvilla L,, 440

B

Carolin B., 443
Caroline, 430
Charles C., 437
Charles H., 43I

Charles S., 433
Claradelle, 431
Clarence A., 431

Cdarence L., 437
Cora A., 431

E
Edna L., 440
Edson A., 430
Edward O., 431
Elias R., 431
Elinor, 439
Eliza P., 430
Elizabeth W., 434
Emily, 430
Ernest W., 442

F
Florence L, 436
Frances A., 431
Frances E., 435
Franklin D., 431
Fred D., 438
Fred H., 434
Fred M., 433
Frederick H., 431

c;

George M., 334
George W., 430
Georgiette, 433

II

Hannah, 428, 429
Harold L., 437
Harriet D., 431
Harry E., 432
Harry F., 437
Harry M., 434
Harry M., J r., 439

Ida L., 435
Isaac, 429
Isaac W., 430

J

Jane, 429, 433
Jared, 429
Jennie A., 436
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Jennie M., 436
Jesse M., 431
Jesse M., Jr., 436
John W., 431

K
Kenneth I., 443

L

Lewis W., 434
Lida, 429
Lillie L., 437
Lillie M., 432
Louise, 439

M

Milton A., 440
Moses W., 430

N
Nathan, 429
Nathaniel, 428, 430
Nelly L., 434
Nettie M., 437
Norman E., 438

O
Oliver J., 430

P
Peter, 429, 430
Phebe, 429

R
Ralph G., 441
Raymond S., 440
Rena D., 435
Rolland J., 439
Roxana, 433

S
Sarah A., 430
Sarah H. J., 436
Sarah L., 431
Sears B,, 430
Sears B., J r., 434
Spencer W., 440
Susan, 430
Susan B., 433
Susanna, 429

T
Theodore D., 431

W
Ward L,, 436
Watson, 430
Wesley R., 435
Wilbur, 430
William C., 435
William D., 430
William M., 442
Willis W., 440

Marion F., 443
Marion H., 440
Mary E., 43

1

Mary G., 434
Mary J,, 430
Matilda, 429

Names of Persons other than Condit,

A
Ackerman, Charles A., 435
Alexander, Abigail, 437
Anderson, John C., 436
Armstrong, Emma, 434

B

Ball, John H., 431
Ball, Jonathan, 429
Bluett, J. A., 439
Brundage, Catherine, 433
Bulmer, Iva, 443
Burgess, Wilson, 440

C
Campbell, Louise E., 437
Cheney, Hubert A., 435
Clark, David, 429
Cobb, Julia F., 431

Condie, Hattie M., 438
Cooke, Sylvester, 438
Crane, Nancy, 430
Crawford, Isaac, 435

D
Dodd, Amos, 428
Dodd, Joshua, 428
Durand, Henry, 430

E
Edwards, Eliza, 433

F

Farmer, Caroline, 435
Fohl, Anna, 440
Fox, Mary, 441

G
Garfield, Ruth C., 443
Gilbert, Philip, 442
(Gilbert, William E., 439
Gilmore, Freeman M., 438
Cjonzalez, Orvis G., 440
C/reene, Harold, 440
Guest, Milton C., 437

H
Hackett, Mary A., 436
Hager, Margaret C., 431
Hamilton, John, 437
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